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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Justification of Appropriation Estimates for the Committee on Appropriations 

Fiscal Year 1989 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

The President's request for the Environmental Protection .Agency's 1989 Budget 
totals $4,779,000,000 supported by 14,570 total workyears. These resources include 
$1,629,000,000 and. 11,730 workyears for the Agency's operating programs, 
$1,600,000,000 and 2,750 workyears for the Supe.rfund program, $50,000,000 and 90 
workyears for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) program, and 
$1,500,000,000 for the Construction Grants program. When compared to the Agency's 
1988 current estimate, the President's request represents an overall increase of 
$160,000,000 and 122 total workyears to Superfund, LUST, and the operating programs. 
The request for Construction.Grants represents a decrease of $804,000,000 from the 
1988 level, which is in keeping .with the President's $12 billion phaseout of the 
program. The following chart provides a summary of budget authority for EPA's 
seven appropriation accounts. · 

EPA's Budget Authority by Appropriation Account 

1989 Increase + 
1988 President's Decrease -

Current Estimate Reguest 1988 vs 1989 

Salaries & Expenses •••••••••.•••• $765,000,000 $800,000,000 +$35,000,000 
Abatement, Control & Compliance •• 606,192,300 624,000,000 +17,807,700 
Research & Development ...•••••••• 186,350,000 197,000,000 +10,650,000 
Buildings & Facilities •.•••••••.• 23,500,000 8,000,000 -15,500,000 

Operating Programs Subtotal •• $1,581,042,300 $1,629,000,000 +$47,957,700 

Hazardous Substance Response 
Trust Fund (Superfund) ••••••••• $1,499,499,800a $1,600,000,000a +$100,500,200 

Leaking Underground Storage 
$39,400,000b Tank Trust Fund .•••••••.••••••• $50,000,000 +$10,600,000 

Construction Grants .......••....• $2,304,000,000 $1,500,000,000 -$804,000,000 

· Agency Total ...••..••.•.•.•.. $5,423,942,100 $4,779,000,000 -$644,942,100 

a The total shown for 1988 represents $1,128,000,000 in new budget authority and 
$371,499 ,800 in carryover of previous year funds. The 1989 request shown for 
Super.fund is for new budget authority only. For 1989 the Agency is anticipating 
a carryover of $100,000,000 from 1988 which would bring the total operating 
plan for Super.fund to $1,700,000,000. 

b Tne total shown for LUST in 1988 represents $14,400,000 in new budget authority 
and $25,000,000 in carryover of previous year funds. 

The 1989 budget was developed within the targets established by the Bipartisan 
Budget Agreement between the Administration and Congress. Despite the reality of 
limited Federal resources, increases have been provided for Super.fund, LUST, and 
operating programs, as shown in the above chart, to reaffirm the Pre·sident' s commit
ment to provide the resources necessary to protect human health and the environment. 

The following briefly describes the 1989 request, the purpose, and the major 
changes from the Agency's 1988 estimates for each of EPA' s seven appropriations. 
Taken together, the first four appropriations (Salaries and Expenses; Abatement, 
Control and Compliance; Research and Development; and Buildings and Facilities) 
constitute the operating programs portion of the Agency's budget. 
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SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

EPA's 1989 request of $800,000,000 represents an increase of $35,000,000 (SS) 
over the 1988 enacted level for Salaries and Expenses. This appropriation finances 
salaries and related costs associated with administering the operating programs 
within the Agency. It incorporates all costs exclusive of grant programs and 
program-specific contractual agreements, and also provides funding for repair and 
improvement projects under $25,000. The additfonal funding requested for 1989 
represents the amount necessary to continue Agency activities at the 1988 authorized 
level for personnel. 

ABATEMENT, CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE 

The Agency is requesting $624,000,000 for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation, an increase of $17,807,700 (JS) over the 1988 enacted level. This 
appropriation finances contracts, grants and cooperative agreements for pollution 
abatement, control and compliance activities. The 1989 request includes an increase 
of $51,600,000 for the transportation, storage and disposal of cancelled/suspended 
pesticides. Also, the Agency is requesting a reduction of $39,200,000 in funding 
for the asbestos-in-schools program as previous Federal funding has already greatly 
reduced the problem, and many States have initiated active asbestos management or 
contractor accreditation programs for schools and should be able to· continue these 
activities. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

For 1989 EPA is requesting $197,000,000 for the Research and Development 
appropriation. an increase of $10,600,000 (6S) over the 1988 enacted level. This 
appropriation finances research grants. contracts and agreements with universities 
and private industry, as well as in-house research, to produce the scientific know
.ledge and tools necessary for regulating, preventing and abating pollution. The 
Agency plans ·to direct major increases in 1989 toward reducing uncertainties in 
risk assessments, thereby increasing the Agency's ability to make effective 
decisions on the nature and extent of environmental risks, and for research on 
stratospheric ozone depletion. 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

The Agency is requesting $8,000,000 for the Buildings and Facilities 
appropriation. a decrease of $15,500,000 (661) from the 1988 enacted level. 
This appropriation finances the construction of new facilities and the repair, 
improvement, alteration, and purchase of fixed equipment for facilities which the 
Agency currently leases or owns. In 1988 this appropriation contained funding for 
an unusually large new facilities construction plan which was primarily a one-time 
cost. The.President's 1989 request contains $1,900,000 for the construction pla!'l 
for a· facility in Gulf Breeze. Florida, and $6,100,000 for repairs and improvements 
to existing EPA facilities to continue to ensure healthy and safe working conditions. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RESPONSE TRUST FUND 

This appropriation finances the cleanup of inactive hazardous waste sites and 
spills of hazardous substances. EPA's 1989 request of $1,600,000,000 represents 
an increase of $100,500,200 (71) over the 1988 current estimate for ·superfund. In 
addition to this request, the Agency is anticipating a carryover of $100,000,000. 
in prior year funds, thus providing a total of $1,700,000,000 (+141) for Superfund 
in 1989. The Agency is requesting 2,750 total workyears to support this funding, 
an increase of 117 workyears over the 1988 ceiling. The requested increases 
reflect the Agency's intention to sustain the momentum regained after the reauthor
ization of the Superfund program in 1986, and would provide for an increased 
number of site desi-gns and constructions in 1989, increased enforcement actions, 
more technical oversight of responsible party remedial response actions, and 
expanded research to improve cleanup .technology. 
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LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (LUST) TRUST FUND 

The Agency is requesting $50,000,000 supported by 90 total workyears in 1989, 
an increase of $10,600,000 (271) and 5 workyears over the 1988 current estimate. 
This appropriation establishes a response program for the prevention and cleanup of 
releases from leaking underground petroleum storage tanks. The requested increase 
will support increased· ·funding of State Cooperative Agreements, the primary 
mechanism for implementing response actions and cleanups under· this program. 

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS 

This appropriation finances grants to local public agencies for construction 
of municipal wastewater treatment facilities, thereby assisting States and local
ities in attaining EPA established water quality standards. The President's 
request of $1,500,000,000 for the Construction Grants appropriation in 1989 repre-
sents a decrease of $804,000,000 (351) from the 1988 enacted level. This decrease 
·;s in line with the President's plan for a $12 billion phaseout of the Construction 
Grants program by 1993. A key component of this plan is the transition from grants 
to State Revolving Funds, a transition which is al ready underway. Of the funds 
requested for 1989, $750,000,000 would be for construction grants and $750,000,000 
would go toward State Revolving Funds. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Summary of Budget Authority. 
Obligations. Outlays. and Workyears. 

By A"ppropriation . 
(dollars in thousands) 

Budget Current 
Actual .Estimate Enacted Estimate Request 

1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------Salaries and Expenses 

---------------------
Budget Authority •••••••• $ 727.107.0 $ 772.955.0 $ 765.000.0 $ 765.000.0 $ 800.000.0 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 723.315.4 772.955.0 765.000.0 765.000.0 800.000.0 
Outlays ................. 674.379.0 754.434.0 748.859.0 748.859.0 791.500.0 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 10.841.0 10.603.0 10.967.0 10.967.0 10.969.0 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 11.176.0 11.459.7 11.664.0 . 11.664.0 11.668.0 

Research and Development 
------------------------
Budget Authority •••••••• $ 197 .500.0 $ 187.600.0 $ 186.350.0 $ 186.350.0 $ 197.000.0 

(/) Obligations ••••••••••••• 201.486.7 187.902.0 184.771.0 184.771.0 196. 756 .o I 
Outlays ................• 206.239.1 197 .981.0 195.328.0 195.328.0 170.506.0 ~ 

Abatement. Control. and 
Compliance 

------------------------
Budget Authority •••••••• $ 609.685.0 $ 515.085.3 $ 606.192.3 $ 606.192.3 $ 624,000.0 Obligations ••••••••••••• 612,828.6 516 .611.0 607,556.0 607,556.0 624.192.0 Outlays .. · ............... 576, 419 .5 582,592.0 593.927.3 593,927.3 631.631.0 

Buildings and Facilities 
------------------------

Budget Authority •••••••• $ 7,500.0 $ 6,000.0 $ 23,500.0 $ 23,500.0 $ 8,000.0 Obligations ••••••••••••• 13 ,261. 7 5,880.0 26,218.0 26,218.0 8,364.0 Outlays ...............•. 5,059.9 7.733.0 9,995.0 9,995.0 18,110.0 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------SUBTOTAL, OPERATING PROGRAMS 
-------------------

Budget Authority •••••••• $1,541,792.0 $1,481,640.3 Sl.581,042.3 $1,581,042.3 $1,629,000.0 Obligations •.••••••••••• 1,550,892.4 1,483,348.0 1,583,545.0 1.583,545.0 1.629.312.0 Outlays ................. 1,462,097.5 1,542,740.0 1,548,109.3" 1,548,109.3 1;611,747.0 
Permanent Workyears ••••• 10,841.0 10,603.0 10,967.0 10,967.0 10,969.0 Total Workyears .•.•••••• 11,176.0 11,459. 7 . 11,664.0 11.664.0 11,668.0 





V> 
I 

°' 

Budget 
Actual Estimate 
1987 1988 

Revo 1 vi ng Fund 
--------------
Obligations ••••••.•••••• $ 997.0 $ 1,000.0 
Outlays ................. (422.0} (500.0} 

Mi SC. Contrib. Funds 
--------------------
Obligations ............. $ 4.0 $ 10.0 
Outlays ................• 23.0 50.0 

Reimbursements - S&E 
--------------------
Obligations .•••••••••••• $ 25,508.0 $ 20,000.0 

Permanent Horkyears ••••• 60.0 56.0 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 65.0 62.0 

Reimbursements-Superf und 

Obligations ••••••••••••• $ 13,074.0 $ 52,000.0 
------------ ------------

TOTAL, EPA 
----------

Budget Authority •••••••• $5,364,092.0 $4,680,062.3 
Ob 1 i ga t ions •..••.••.•••• 4,831,319.2 5,160,457.0 
Outlays ................. 4,924,924.5 4,755,565.0 

Permanent Workyears .•••• 13,025.0 13,460.0 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 13,442.0 14,322.7 

=======::t==== ============ 

a/ Includes planned prior year funds. 
b/ Of the $50,000,000 appropriated for FY 1987, 

the Agency planned to obligate $25,000,000 f n 1987 
and to carry over $25,000,000 into FY 1988. 

Current 
· Enacted Estimate Request 

1988 . 1988 1989 

$ 1,000. 0 $ 1,000.0 $ 1,000.0 
(500.0} (500.0) (500.0) 

$ 45.0 $ . 45.0 $ 30.0 
50.0 50.0 10.0 

$ 20,000.0 $ 20,000.0 $ 20,000.0 

62.0 62.0 58.0 
66.0 66.0 62.0 

$ 30 .. 000.0 $ 30,000.0 $ 30,000.0· 
------------ ------------ ------------

$5,027,442.3 $5,423,942.l $4,779,000.0 
5,783,324.0 5,783,324.0 5,531,349.0 
4,916,314.5 4,916,314.3 5,226,102.0 

13,265.0 13,265.0 13,331.0 
14,488.0 14,448.0 14,570.0 

=========:z== =======~·:1=== ============ 



ENVIROtflENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Summary of Budget Authority, 
Obligations, Outlays, and Horkyears 

By Medi a 
(dollars in thousands) 

Budget Current 
Actual Estimate Enacted. Estimate Request 

1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Air 

Budget Authority •••••••• $ 247,252.9 $ 247,163.3 $ 246,278.4 $ 245,589.5 $ 256,666.9 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 246,521.6 246,958.8 244,081.8 243,399.0 255,319.0 
Outlays ••.•..•.••••••••• 250,774.1 238,619.8 220,690.7 220,023.l 232,208.4 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 1,676.2 1,633.9 1,637.4 1,663.7 1,643.2 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 1, 706.9 1,765.7 1,747.9 1,747.9 1,747.9 

Hater Quality 
-------------

Budget Authority •••••••• $ 266,925.1 $ 236,778.3 $ 258,874.8 $ 261,005.5 $ 265,784.6 
en Obligations ••••••••••••.• 270,955.7 235,563.5 256,453.3 258,563.0 263,301.0 
I Outlays •..••• · •.••••••••• 239,387.9 254,739.1 264,975.2 267,156.2 272,328.3 ....., 

Permanent Horkyears ••••• 1,987.4 1,965.8 2,121.0 2,098.5 2,101.7 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 2,112.4 2,124.6 2,245.3 2,245.3 2,235.3 

Drinking Water 
--------------

Budget Authority •••••••• $ 102,660.3 $ 114,850.1 $ 108,103.J $ 107,583.3 $ 103,480.5 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 102,531.5 113,661.6 106,984.6 106,470.0 102,525.0 
Outlays ....•....•.•••••• 97,284.1 114,490.2 95,690.0 95,229.7 98,666.4 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 679.Z 696.6 699.7 695.3 700.9 . 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 691.6 752.7 746.1 746.1 746.1 

Hazardous Waste 
---------------

Eudget Authority •••••••• $ 255,544.3 $ 254,305.4 $ 262,826.2 $ 259,105.l $ 262,427.6 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 256,401.0 254,838.6 262,293.5 258,580.0 261,559.0 
Cutlays •...•....•••••••• 251,921.7 241,089.1 246,907.9 243,412.2 251,030.4 

Fermanent Workyears ••••• 1,360.9 1,374.1 1,415.8 1,386.2 1,402.9 
Total Horkyears ••••••••• 1,413.2 1,485.4 1,492.9 1,492.9 1,492.9 



Budget Current 
Actual Estimate Enacted Est~mate Request 
1987 1988 1988 . 1 88 1989 ----·-------- ----·------- ------------ ------------ ------------

Pesticides 
----------

Budget Authority •••••••• $ 71,526.3 s· 75,846.9 $ 84,309.2 $ 84,231.8 $ 137,420.0 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 71,278.0 75,592.3 84,026.2 83,949.0 136,531.0 
Outlays .•.•.•.••••.••••• 69,183.1 76,403. 7 76,802.7 76,732.2 .115,605.0 

Permanent Workyears .•••• 789.0 757.1 777 .6 805.5 782.1 
Total Workyears .•••••••• 796.9 818.2 831. 7 831.7 831.7 

Radfati on 
---------

Budget Authority •••••••• $ .15,561.3 $ 14,046.7 $ 18,148.9 $ 20,438.1 $ 20,799.9 
Obligations ••••••••••••. 15,413.2 13,884.5 . 17 ,939.3 20,247.0 20,607.0 
Outlays ................. 18,200.5 17,511.4 15,591.6 17,558.2 18,960.8 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 162.9 153.7 .168.9 174.4 172.2 ·Total Workyears ••••••••• 177.3 166.7 183.2 183. 2 . 183.2 
Noise 

en 
I 

Budget Authority •••••••• $ 0.0 $ o.o $ 0.0 $ o.o $ 0.0 
QC) 

Obligations ...•••••••••• 0.0 0.0 0.0 o.o 0.0 Outlays ............•.... 50.1 223.7 227.7 227.7 148.6 
Interdisciplinary 
-----------------
Budget Authority .••••••• $ 55,642.5 $ 56,776.6 $ 60,699.3 $ 61.668.0 $ 69.825.4 Obligations .•••••••••••• 56.187.5 56.482.9 60,385.3 . 61.349.0 69.476.0 Outlays ................. 61,122.5 61,209.7 60,288.2 61,250.3 61,890.5 
Permanent Workyears ••••• 553. 7 556.7 573.6 587.8 585.7 Total Workyears .•••••••• 583.5 ·602.2 623.5 623.5 623.5 

Toxic Substances 
----------------
Budget Authority •.•••••• $ 138.787.5 $ 86,096.2 .$ 130,444.1 $ 130,225.7 $ 95,007 .6 Ob 1 i ga ti on s •••••••.••••• 135,520.7 90.459.9 137,055.5 136.826.0 101.633.0 Outlays ................. 127.369.5 119 ,591.9 151,367.1 151.113. 7 131.748.8 
Permanent Workyears ••••• 809.3 117 .2 820.3 845.6 821.6 Total Workyears .••••.••• 815.8 839.6 873.6 873.6 873.6 



Actual 
1987 

Budget 
·Estimate 

1988 
Enacted 

1988 

Current 
Estimate 

1988 
Request 

1989 
-------------- ------------ ------------ ------------ -----------Energy 

Budget Authority .••.•.•. $ 58,157.3 $ 
Obligations............. · 62,636.1 
Outlays................. 55,652.7 

Permanent Workyears ...•. 
Total Workyears •.•..•••• 

Management and Support 

78.0 
84.1 

55,718.8 $ 
55,967.9 
58,538.5 

76.3 
82.6 

55,783.1 $ 
56,032.5 
55,560.5 

78.0 
80.6 

55,620.3 
55,869.0 
55,398.3 

79.0 
80.6 

$ 55,457.5 
55,867.0 
51,289.9 

74.6 
79.1 

Budget Authority •••••••• $ 322,234.5 $ 334,058.0 $ 332,075.0 $ 332,075.0 · $ 354,130.0 
Obligations............. 320,185.4 334,058.0 332,075.0 332,075.0 354,130.0 
Outlays .•...• ;.......... 286,091.4 352,589.9 350,012.7 350,012.7 359,759.9 

Permanent Workyears •.••• 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 

Buildings and Facilities 
---------------~--------
Budget Authority .••••••• $ 
Obligations •...••••..••• 
Outlays ....••..•••.••••• 

2,744.4 
2,794.3 

7,500.0 $ 
13,261. 7 
5,059.9 

2,611.6 
2,822.0 

6,000.0 $ 
5,880.0 
7,733.0 

2,673.7 
2,839.2 

23,500.0 $ 
26,218.0 
9,995.0 

2,631.0 
2,839.2 

23,500.0 
26,218.0 
9,995.0 

2,684.1 
2,854.7 

$ 8,000.0 
8,364.0 

18,110.0 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

SUBTOTAL, OPERATING PROGRAMS 
---------------------------
Eudget Authority ••••.••• $1,541,792.0 $1,481,640.3 $1,581,042.3 
Obligations ...••••.••••. 1,550,892.4 1 483 348 O 1 583 545 O . . . . . . 
Outlays .•..•.•••••.••••• 1,462,097.5 1 542 740 O 1 548 109 3 

Permanent Workyears •.••• 
l~tal Workyears ••••••••• 

· Htzardous Substance 
Superf und 
--------------------

10,841.0 
11,176.0 

. . . . . . 
10,603.0 
11,459.7 

10,967.0 
11,664.0 

$1,581,042.3 
1,583,545.0 
1,548,109.3 

10,967.0 
11,664.0 

$1 • 6 29 • 000. 0 
1,629,312.0 
1,611,747 .o 

10,969.0 
11,668.0 

i~~fett~uthority. ••••••• $1,411,300.0 $1,198,422.0 $1,128,000.0 $1,499,499.8a $1,600,000.0 
Outlagyas1ons •...•..••.••• 1,050,748.9 1,578,600.0 1,499,500.0 

·········••·····• 541,305.0 875 000 0 778 0 1,499,500.0 1,700,000.0 

Permanent Workyears ••••. 
Total Workyears •••.••••• 2,078.0 

2,174.0 

• . • 00.0 778,000.0 1,205,000.0 
2,716.0 
2,716.0 

2,156.0 
2,673.0 

2,156.0 
2,633.0 

2,219.0 
2, 750. 0 



Budget Current 
Actual Estimate Enacted Estimate Request 

1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

LUST Trust Fund 
----------------

Budget Authority •••••••• $ 50,000.0b $ 0.0 $ 14,400.0 $ 39,400.0b $ 50,000.0 
Obligations ..•••.••••••• 20,324.4 25,000.0 44,076.0 44,076.0 50,000.0 
Outlays ................. 1,330.0 17,500.0 23,330.2 23,330.0 31,820.0 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 46.0 85.0 BO.O 80.0 85.0 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 27.0 85.0 85.0 85.0 90.0 

Construction Grants 
-------------------

Budget Authority •••••••• $2,361,000.0 $2,000,000.0 $2,304,000.0 $2,304,000.0 $1,500,000.0 
Obligations .••••..•••••• 2,168,797.0 1,999,999.0 2,604,000.0 2 ,60_4 ,000.0 2,100,000.0 
Outlays ................. 2,920,339.0 2,320,000.0 2,566,000.0 2,566,000.0 2,377,500.0 

Scientifi~ Activities 
Overseas 
---------------------V> 
Ohligations ............ ·• $ 25.5 $ o.o $ 1,007 .o $ 1,007.0 $ 1,007.0 

I .... 
Outlays ................• 163.0 275.0 275.0 275.0 275.0 c 

Operations. Research 
and Facilities 
---------------------
Obligations .•••••••••.•• $ 948.0 $ 500.0 $ 151.0 $ 151.0 $ o.o Outlays . ................ 89.0 500.0 1,050.0 1;050.0 250.0 

Rev!>l vi ng Fund 
--------------
Obligations ............. $ 997.0 $ 1,000.0 $ l,000.0 $ 1,000.0 $ 1,000.0 Outlays., •.•.••••.••.••• (422.0) (500.0) (500.0) (500.0) (500.0) 

Mi SC. Contrib. Funds 
--------------------

Ob 1 i ga tions ............. $ 4.0 $ 10.0 $ 45.0 $ 45.0 $ 30.0 Outlays ................. 23.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 10.0 



Budget Current 
Actual Estimate Enacted Estimate Request 

1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 
------------ ----------- ----------- ------------ -----------

Reimbursements - S&E 
--------------------
Obligations .•....••••••• $ 25,508.0 $ 20,000.0 $ 20,000.0 $ 20,000.0 $ 20,000.0 

Permanent Workyears ••••. 60.0 56.0 62.0 62.0 58.0 
Total Workyears ..••••••• 65.0 62.0 66.0 66.0 62."0 

Reimbursements-Superfund 
Obligations .•••.••.••••• $ 13,074.0 $ 52,000.0 $ 30,000.0 $ 30,000.0 $ 30,000.0 

------------ ------------ ----------- ----------- -----------
TOTAL, EPA 
----------
Budget Authority •••••.•• $5,364,092.0 $4,680,062.3 $5,027,442.3 $5,423,942.1 $4,779,000.0 
Obligations .•.•••.•••••• 4,831,319.2 5,160,457.0 5,783,324.0 5,783,324.0 5,531,349.0 
Outlays . ................ 4,924,924.5 4,755,565.0 4,916,314.5 4,916,314~3 5,226,102.0 

Permanent Workyears .•••• 13,025.0 13,460.0 13,265.0 13,265.0 13,331.0 
Total Workyears .•••••••• 13,442.0 14,322.7 14,488.0 14,448.0 14,570.0 

============ ============ ============ ============ ============ 
VI 
I a/ Includes planned prior year funds. .... .... b/ Of the $50,ooo.ooo appropriated in FY 1987. 

the Agency planned to obligate $25,000,000 in FY 1987 
and to carry over $25,000,000 into FY 1988. 
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> 
I 

N 

APPROPRIATION 

Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 
Research & Development 

TOTAL, Air 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
TOTAL WORKYEARS. 
OUTLAYS 
AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

AIR 

ACTUAL BUDGET 
1987 EST.IMATE 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

$84,701.5 $91,419.6 $88,608.3 $88,608.3 $90,310.5 $1,702.2 
$124,181.5 $116,224.3 $117,892.7 $117,592.7 $121,224.3 $3,631.6 

$37,638.6 $39,519.4 $39,777.4 $39,388.5 $45,132.1 $5,743.6 

$246,521.6 $247,163.3 $246,278.4 $245,589.5 $256,666.9 $11,077.4 

1,676.2 1,633.9 1,637.4 1,663.7 1,643.2 -20.5 
1,706.9 1~765.7 1,747.9 1,747.9 1,747.9 

$250,774.1 $238,619.8 $220,690.7 $220,023.1 $232,208.4 $12,185.3 
Authorization for the Clean Afr Act expired September 30, 1981. 
Reauthor1zat1 on f s pending.-
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OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

The Clean Air Act authorizes a nationwide program of air quality planning, 
regulation, enforcel'IE!nt, and research for control of air pollution. The EPA 
strategy for implementing the nationwide program is basec:I on six major goals: 
(1) achieve National· Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQSs) to protect puhlic 
health; (2) reduce the risk of exposure to air toxics; (3) increase the capacity 
and improve the effectiveness of State and local air quality agencies; (4) determine 
the-policy alternatives and strategy options available to address stratospheric 
ozone depletion, indoor air pollution and acid deposition; (5) develop and support 
programs to maintain improvements in air quality; and (6} conduct research to 
provide a strong scientific and technical basis for regulatory programs. 

Achieve NAAOSs Nationwide 

The establishment of NAAQSs at levels that protect public health and prevent 
other adverse effects has been the keystone of the national air quality program. 
The need to revise the NAAQSs is basec:I on regular assessment of the most accurate 
and up-to-date scientific data available on the health and other effects of the 
various pollutants. In 1989, EPA plans to pranulgate revised or reaffinned NAAQSs 
for sulfur dioxide and propose revised or reaffirmed NAAQSs for lead. 

EPA's strategy for achieving the ~AAOS centers on working with States to 
complete and enforce the State Implementation Plans (SIPs) required hy the r.lean 
Air Act. Although air quality has generally improved as a result of the measures 
in SIPs. many of the SIPs have proven i nanequate to meet NAAQSs by statutory 
deadlines. 

The NAAQS for ozone has proven to be the most difficult standard to meet. 
It is estimated that over 50 large urban areas, with an affected population 
of over 80 million, f~iled to meet the standard by December 1987, the target 
date specified in the Clean Air ·Act. In 19~7 EPA published a proposed new policy 
for dealing with areas that failed to meet the ozone and carbon monoxide standards 
by the statutory deadline in order to sustain progress towards meeting the standards. 

The prcxnulgation of the primary and secondary NAAOSs for size-specific 
particulate matter (PMlO) in 1987 began a l'lajor restructuring of the existing 
programs for the measurement and control of particulates. EPA and State and local 
agencies will continue a number of new activities during 1989 to implement the 
revised NAAQSs. 

A continued reduction in emissions frcxn motor vehicles will be .a major factor 
in meeting NAAQSs, particularly the standards for ozone, carbon monoxide, and 
nitrogen dioxide. To help ensure that manufacturers design and produce vehicles 
that meet emission standards throughout their useful lives, EPA. will maintain a 
canprehensive Federal canpliance program. This program includes preproduction 
certification of emission control systems, selective enforcement audits at manufac
turers' facilities, and recalls of insufficiently controlled vehicles. In 1989 EPA 
will promulgate revised light-duty truck hydrocarbon emission standards. 

Tampering with vehicle emission control systems and failing to properly 
maintain engines greatly increase pollutant emissions. ~erleral efforts alone 
cannot effectively address these problems. EPA will continue to work with State 
and local governments to establish and maintain effective vehicle inspection and 
maintenance programs and anti-tampering programs. At the beginning of the 1988 
calendar year, 60 inspection and maintenance programs and 36 anti-tampering programs 
were in operation. 
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In addition to remedying SIPs still inadequate to meet NAAQSs and ensurf ng 
compliance of in-use vehicles, the States and EPA will carry out a vigorous, 
comprehensive program aimed·. at achieving continuous compliance by stationary 
sources, particularly major sources in or affecting areas not meeting the health
related NAAQSs. The program wil 1 emphasize implementation of the "timely and 
appropriate" guidance, and the Federally reportable violations guidance. In the 
enforcement of SIPs, sources of voes affecting ozone levels in areas not meeting 
standards will receive particular attention. Emissions from these sources are of 
concern, not only because they contribute to unhealthful ozone levels, but also 
because their components may be air toxics. 

Reduce Risk of Exposure to Air Toxics 

In 1989 EPA will continue to implement a canprehensfve national strategy, 
first announced in June 1985, for addressing both routine and accidental releases 
of air toxics. The strategy includes an enhanced and refocused Federal air toxics 
program to address problems that are national in scope, a new program to help State 
and local governments strengthen their capabilities to deal with air toxics problems 
within their boundaries, and an expanded effort to devise strategies to reduce risk 
from urban multi-source, multi-pollutant problems. 

As part of the Federal air tQxics program, EPA will list and regulate toxic 
air pollutants under Section 112 of the Clean Afr Act. Decisions for Federal 
regu 1 atory actions wi 11 be made for 10-12 chemicals or source categories in 1989. 
EPA will also continue to develop and promulgate National Emission Standards for 
Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs) for both new and existing sources. In 1989 EPA 
will have NESHAPs under development for 12 hazardous pollutants. In addition, EPA 
will promulgate regulations for controlling toxic air emissions from seven types of 
hazardous waste treatment, storage, and disposal facilities. EPA's ·Regional air 
program staff will provide support in delegating NESHAPs implementation to States, 
in addressing air quality problems associated with Superfund sites on the National 
Priority List, and in issuing the permits required by the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act. 

EPA has determined that vehicle emissions are a major contributor to public 
health risks from air toxics. In 1989 EPA will increase efforts to control toxic 
emissions from motor vehicles and vehicle fuels. The success of the program for 
reducing lead in vehicle fuels has prompted the makers of fuels to add new compo
nents and additives. In 1989 EPA will take active steps to ensure that substitutes 
for lead do not contribute to emissions of hazardous air pollutants or degrade the 
operation of motor vehicle emission controls. EPA will also give high priority to 
technology assessments for new particulate control .requirements -for heavy-duty 
diesel vehicle engines that become effective starting with the 1988 model year. 
The technology assessments are particularly important to help ensure that manufac
turers meet the technology-forcing standards that apply to buses beginning in 1991 
and to other vehicles beginning in 1994. 

As part of the program to help State and 1 ocal governments strengthen their 
toxics programs, EPA will continue to negotiate State and local agencies multi-year 
air toxic program development plans and provide support in the development and 
implementation of these plans. EPA will also begin to stress implementation of 
previous State and local commitments and to evaluate the effectiveness of selected 
programs. In addition, EPA will review State and local compliance programs to 
evaluate their effectiveness in addressing air toxic problems. Finally, EPA will 
continue to provide support for improving the understanding and control of urban 
multi-pollutant, multi-source toxics problems. 

A-4 



Strengthen State and Local Programs 

EPA will continue to support State and local air pollution control programs by 
identifying obstacles to program effectiveness, providing direct program assistance, 
facilitating infonnation exchange, and maintaining national monitoring and data 
management systems. The National Air Audit System, used to identify obstacles to 
State and local control agency effectiveness and to help EPA define more efficient 
and meaningful national programs,. will continue on the biennial cycle begun in 
1986. During 1988, selected State and key local agencies are being evaluated using 
national criteria for five major program areas: air quality planning, new source 
review, canpliance assurance, air quality monitoring, and vehicle ·inspection, 
maintenance, and anti-tampering. The results of the national audit were used to 
identify both the problems of individual State and local agencies and more generic 
national problems. 

Ouri ng 1989, State and key 1 ocal agencies, with the support of EPA Regional 
Offices, will initiate the actions necessary to address the problems identified by 
previous audits. Nationally, EPA will use the results of the summary reports frCJ11 
previous audits to review and adjust priorities and resources to better support 
State and local needs and achieve the desired environmental results. 

Address Stratospheric Ozone Depletion, Indoor Air Pollution, and Acid Deposition 

Section 157 of the Clean Air Act requires EPA to issue regulations to reduce 
chlorofluorocarbon (CFC) emissions if the Administrator of EPA determines that the 
emissions endanger public health and the environment. In response to a suit brought 
by the Natural Resources Defense Council, EPA developed and adoptec1 a comprehensive 
CFC action strategy. To carry out this strategy, EPA will focus on developing a 
national and international consensus on the nature and magnitude of the CFC problem. 
In 1989 EPA wi 11· work to implement decisions on regulatory act ions needed to 
control CFCs as outlined by the international protocol signed in 1987. 

Research by EPA and others int1icates that health risks result frooi indoor 
exposure to air pollutants, as well as ambient exposures. Although more research · 
is needed to better characterize the contribution of indoor air pollution to adverse 

.health effects, EPA is analyzing the policy issues associated with addressing the 
problem. In 1989 EPA will continue to examine how existing EPA programs can be 
adjusted to reduce total exposure, indoor and ambient, to unhealtnful air quality 
and take appropriate follow-up actions. A report to Congress will summarize these 
findings. · 

In 1989 EPA will continue an acid deposition program that includes acceleratec1 
research and analyses of policy and implementation issues. The EPA Office of 
Research and Development will continue .to develop the scientific and technical 
information required to respond to policy issues. The Office of Air and Radiation 
will ensure that research efforts are focused on policy infonnation needs and will 
review new research results for their policy implications. EPA will. also continue 
in 1989 to work with States to analyze possible implementation issues associated 
with enactment of an acid rain control program. 

Maintain Air Quality 

EPA, States, and local agencies must protect the gains made in improving 
environmental quality. In 1989 EPA will continue to develop national, technology
based New Source Perfonnance Standards (NSPSs) for al 1 major source categories. 
A total of five NSPSs will be promulgated. Work on one NSPS will continue anr1 
developmental work will be initiated for one of the six remaining "!SPS source 
categories. 
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Continue Research to Support Regulatory Programs 

. In 1989, the Office of Research and Oeve 1 opment wi 11 continue to provide 
health and ecological effects data, monitoring methods and support, models, 
assessments, emission reduction technologies, and quality assurance 1n support of 
the regulatory and public information needs of the air program. Two significant 
changes are reflected in this submission: a major increase in research on strato
spheric ozone depletion and an increase in Regional ozone modeling. 

The Agency is proposing a major initiative for stratospheric ozone research as 
part of a coo,rdinated interagency effort to fill the knowledge gaps associated with 
depletion of stratospheric ozone and resulting high levels of ultraviolet light at 
ground level. The primary focus of this program will be on ecological effects of 
ultraviolet light in the 290 to 320 nanometer waveband (UV-B). Research on the 
effects of UV-B on food crops will be expanded and a new effort win be initiated 
to study UV-B effects in various ecosystems. 

The other major focus of the Agency's 1989 program is to increase compliance 
with the National Ambient Air Quality Standard for ozone. Two research products 
are essential to meet this goal. The first is improved models for predicting the 
formation and transport of ozone over long distances. This ·area has been expanded 
to refine existing models and increase their applicability to diverse areas of the 
country. The second area of critical research is improved technology to control 
emissions of nitrogen oxides, voes, and other precursors of ozone. This program 
will remain stable in 1989. 
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Air Quality Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Scientific Assessment -
Air 
Salaries & Expenses $3,061.8 $2,983.1 $2,840.4 $2,840.4 $2,902.6 $62.2 
Research & Development $2,330.2 $2,468.3 $2,167.3 .$2,067.3 $2,067.3 

TOTAL $5,392.0 $5,451.4 $5,007.7 $4,907.7 $4,969.9 $62.2 

Monitoring Systems And 
Quality Assurance - Air 

Salaries & Expen~es $6,552.1 $7 ,024.6 $6,677.3 $6,677 .3 $6,823.5 $146.2 
Research & Development $10,354.4 $9,093.0 $8,960.0 $8,656.2 $7,923.3 -$732.9 

'r TOTAL $16,906.5 $16,117.6 $15,637 .3 $15,333.5 $14,746.8 -$586.7 
CD 

Health Effects - Air 
Salaries & Expenses $7,855.3 $8,926.4 $8,474.9 $8,474.9 $8,660.5 $185.6 
Research & Development $12,228.7 $12,675.5 $12,977.5 $12,893.6 $12,441.8 -$451.8 

TOTAL $20,084.0 $21,601.9 $21,452.4 $21,368.5 $21,102.3 -$266.2 

Environmental 
Engineering And 
Technology - Air 
Salaries & Expenses $3,476.7 $3,651.8 $3,388.0 $3,388.0 $3,462.2 $74.2 
Research & Development $2,882.2 $3,188.5 $3,378.5 $3,337.0 $2,937.0 -$400.0 

. TOTAL $6,358.9 $6,840.3 $6,766.5 $6,725.0 $6,399.2 -$325.8 

Environmental Processes 
And Effects - Air 
Salaries & Expenses $727.8 $821.1 $756.5 $756.5 . $773.1 $16.6 
Research & Development $861.6 $1,976.7 $1,676.7 $1,451.0 $1,451.0 

TOTAL $1,589.4 $2,797.8 $2,433.2 $2,207.5 $2,224.1 $16.6 
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Air Quality Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECR~ASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Characterization, 
Transport And Fate -
Air 
Salaries & Expenses $3,644.6 $4,032.6 $3,806.6 $3~806.6 $3,890.0 $83.4 
Research & Development $7,059.5 $7,243.3 $7,243.3 $7,336.7 $7,336.7 

TOTAL $10,704.1 $11,275.9 $11,049.9 $11,143.3 $11,226. 7 $83.4 

Stratospheric 
Modification Program 
Salaries & Expenses $179.9 $165.1 $418.0 $418.0 $854.3 $436.3 
Research & Development $1,922.0 $2,874.1 $3,374.1 $3,646.7 $10,975.0 $7,328.3 

TOTAL $2, 101. 9 $3,039.2 $3,792.1 $4,064.7 $11,829.3 $7,764.6 

> 
I TOTAL: \0 

Salaries & Expenses $25,498.2 $27,604.7 $26,361. 7 $26,361.7 $27,366.2 $1,004~5 
Research & Development $37,638.6 $39,519.4 $39,777 .4 $39,388.5 $45,132.1 $5,743.6 

Air Quality Research TOTAL $63,136.8 $67,124.1 $66,139.1 $65,750.2 $72,498.3 $6,748.1 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Scientific Assessment - 49.4 54.3 54.3 53.4 53.4 
Air 

Monitoring Systems And 115.1 119;0 . U8.o 115.1 115.1 
Qua 1 i ty Assur.ance - Afr 

Health Effects - Afr 109.7 126.8 126.8 122.6 122.6 

En vi ronmenta 1 58.2 60.3 60.3 58.7 58.7 
~2~neyring Aa~ e no ogy - r 



AIR 
Afr Quality Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Environmental Processes 11.0 14.3 14.3 14.1 14.1 
And Effects - Atr 

Characterf zatfon, 57.2 60.0 60.0 57.5 57.5 
Transport And Fate -
Atr 

. 
Stratospheric 1.9 3.0 3.0 7.0 14.0. 7.0 
Modification Program 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 402.5 436.7 436.7 428.4 435.4 7.0 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------

·> 
I 

Scienttftc Assessment - 53.3 54.3 54.3 53.4 53.4 .... 
0 Air 

Monitoring Systems And 116.3 118.0 118.0 115.1 115.1 
Quality Assurance - Afr 

Health Effects - Afr 120.1 126.8 126.8 122.6 122.6 

Environmental 59.2 60.3 60.3 58.7 58.7 
Eng1 neert ng And 
Technology - Air 

Environmental Processes 12.2 14.3 14.3 14.1 14.1 
And Effects - Air 

Characterization, 62.9 .60.0 60.0 57.5 57.5 
Transport And Fate -
Air 



Stratospheric 
Modification Program 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

ACTIJAL 
19R7 

?. .1 

4?.6.1 

AIR 
Air nuality Research 

RtJllGET 
ESTIMATE 

lCJRR 

ENACTEO CllR ~F.NT 
19RR F.STIMATF. 

lCJRR 

(l'lOLLARS IN THOllSANOS) 

3.0 3.0 7.0 

436.7 436.7 42R.4 

RF.f)llE ST I NCREASF. + 
1989 OEr.RF.~SF. -

lQRQ VS lQRR 

14.0 7.0 

435.4 7.0 
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Air Research 

Principal Outputs by Objective 

Objective 1. Provide Scientific Support to Develop and Review Primary and Second
ary National Jlrobient Air Oual it,Y"Standards ( NAAQS) 

1989: 0 

0 

198A: 0 

0 

1987: 0 

0 

Final Air Quality Criteria Document for Carbon Monoxide {Scientific 
Assessment) 
Publication of a comprehensive research plan to detennine the effects of 
ozone on IJ.S. forests {Environmental Processes) 

Repprt on pulmonary function response of nonnal subjects and individuals 
with sensitive or diseased airways to ozone and nitrogen dioxide {Health) 
Final report on the NCLAN national scientific meeting {Environmental 
Processes) 

User's Guide: Visibility module which converts.aerosol concentration to 
visibility parameters (Characterization) 
Journal articles on the effects of ozone and nitrogen dioxide on the 
pulmonary host defenses of animals (Health) 

Objective 2. Provide Scientific Support to Develop New Source Performance Stand
ards (NSPS) and State Implementation Plans (SIPs) 

1989: 

1988: 

1987: 

1989: 

1988: 

1987: 

0 Report on the development of the Advacate process for control of acid 
gases fran combustion sources (Engineering) 

0 
· 'Report on recommended modff1cattons to the. Complex Terrain Dispersion 

Model (Characterization) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Report, recommendations, and supporting evidence on chemical mechanisms 
for use in regional ozone modeling {Characterization) 

Report on field measurements of background volatile organic compounds 
(Monitoring) 
User's Guide for PEM-2 Pollution. Episodic Model -- Version 2 (Character
ization) 

3. Provide Scientific Sup ort to Develop Regulations for Hazardous 
s 

Journal article on the comparative mutagenicity and carcinogenicity of 
combustion source emissions (Health) 
Report on identities of HAPs produced in the atmosphere from ubiquitous 
innocuous pollutants (Characterization) 

Jour·nal article on the dosimetry of volatile organic compounds (Health) 
Journal article on the assessment of HAPs from light-duty vehicles 
(Characterization) 

Report on the development, evaluation, and validation of source emission 
monitoring methods for HAPs (Monitoring) 
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Objective 4. Provide Scientific Support for the Mobile Source Regulatory Program 

19R9: 0 Status report on population exposure to mobile source pollutants for 
1988 (Monitoring) 

1988: 

1987: 

0 Journal article on evaluation of emissions from diesels -equipped with 
advanced emission control technology (Characterization) 

0 

0 

Composition and rate of emissions during 
technology (Characterization) 

refueling: impact of control 

Evaluation of methods for characterizing evaporative canister adsorbed 
organics (Characterization) 

Objective 5. Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Determine Sources, Exposures, 
Health Effects, and Control Strategies Associated with Indoor Pollutants 

]Q89: 0 Report on human clinical studies of effects associated with exposure to 
volatile organic compounds (Health) 

0 Produce personal computer model for evaluating indoor air quality control 
options (Engineering) · 

1988: 0 Report on indoor air monitoring methods development (Monitoring) 
0 Report on the use of biochemical and bioassay markers of exposure to 

envi ronmen~al tobacco smoke in chil.dren (Health) 

1987: 0 Report on organic emissions from kerosene heaters (Engineering) 

Objective 6. Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Determine the Effects of 
Stratospheric Ozone Oepletion and Oevelop Control Strategies 

1989: 0 Status report on solutions to stratospheric ozone depletion (Strat Mod) 

1988: · 0 Long-term research plan for stratospheric ozone and ~V-B effects (Strat 
Mod) 

1987: 0 

0 

Biennial report to Congress on stratospheric ozone .modification (Strat 
Mod) 
Report on the effect of UV-B radiation on energy and carbon cycling 
through plankton species to important economic species (Strat Mod) 

Objective 7. Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Determine the Effects ·of 
Global Warming and Develop Control Strategies 

1989: 0 Implementation plan for global climate change research program (Strato
spheric Modification) 

1988: 0 nraft long-range research plan for global climate change research program 
{Stratospheric Modification) 

1987: 0 Initiate research program on global climate change (Stratospheric Modi
fication) 

Objective 8. Provide Scientific Data and Support to the National Health and 
Nutrition Examination Survey (NHANES-III) 

1989: 

1988: 

0 

0 

Status report on NHANES-III cooperative research (Health) 

Initiate cooperative research project under NHANES-III (Health) 

A-13 



AIR 

Air Quality Research 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $72,498,300 supported by 435.4 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $6,748,100 and 7.0 total workyears from 1988. Of the 
request, $27,366,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$45,132,100 will be for the Research and Development appropriation, increases of· 
$1,004,500 and $5,743,600, respectively. The indoor air.research program will be 
funded at $3,598,200 in 1989. 

Program Description 

This research program provides the research and technical support necessary to 
enable the Agency to carry out its regulatory and infonnation transfer responsibil
ities under the Clean Air Act. The following objectives support these efforts: 

Objective 1. Provide Scientific Support to Develop and Review Primary and 
Secondary NAAQS. This research program provides the scientific data needed to 
issue and revise national standards for emissions of criteria air pollutants. 

Objective 2. Provide Scientific Suptort to Develop NSPS and SIPs. This 
research supports issuance and revision o New Source Pirformance Standards and 
State lmpl ernentati on Plans through development of models and monitoring techniques 
for air pollutants and engineering studies of control technologies. 

Objective 3. 

Objective 4. Provide •Scientific Support for the Mobile Source Regula
tory Program. This research evaluates emissions, exposure patterns and health ef
fects of mobile source pollutants. 

Objective 5. Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Detennine Sources, Ex
posures, Health Effects, and Control Strategies Associated with Indoor Pollutants. 
Research conducted.under this objective supports the Agency's efforts to inform the 
public about hazards associated with indoor air pollutants and to develop methods 
to control air emissions from major sources. 

Objective 6. Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Determine the Effects of 
Stratospheric Ozone Depletion and Develop Control Strategies. this research pro
gram is primarily concerned with providing necessary data on the effects of strato
spheric ozone depletion and resulting increases in harmful {UV-B) radiation on 
plants, ecosystems, and air quality. 

Objective 7. Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Determine the Effects of 
Global Warming and Develop Control . Strategies. This objective addresses the 
research needed to determine the impact of global climate change, to help understand 
the regional consequences of global climate trends, and to develop and test predic
tive source and sink models for important trace ga~es. 

Objective 8. Provide Scientific nata and Support to the National Health 
and Nutrition Examination Survey NH NES-111 • Activities in support o t is o -
Jec 1 ve prov 1 e ata on exposure· to po utant s, body burdens, and heal th effects, 
through NHANES-111. 
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SCIENTIFIC ASSESSMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4 ,969,900 supported by 53.4 total workyears 
for this program, of which $2,902,600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropri
ation and $2,067,300 will be for the Research and rlevelopment appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $62,200 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and no 
change in the Research and Development appropriation or total workyears. The in
crease in the Salaries and Expenses appropr:iation reflects a .gen~ral enhancement of 
inhouse support for assessing risks from air pollutants. 

. Provide Scientific Support to Develop and Review Primary and Secondary NAAQS. 
Evaluations of the NAAQS for ozone, and other photochemical oxidants and lead will 
be provided to the program. office in preparation for the next mandated revision of 
these standards. Work on revising the criteria document for CO will be conducted 
and new information will be gathered to support revision of the PM10/SOx criteria 
document. 

Provide Scientific Hazardous Air Pollu-
tants. Fina compre ens1ve eat ssessment ocuments H s w1 e compete 
for two chemicals, External Review Drafts (ERO} will be prepared for one to three 
chemicals and Tier 1 screening documents will be completed for four to six chemicals 
to provide the Office of Air and Radiation (OAR} with data to evaluate hazardous 
air pollutants. Technical assistance will be provided to the Regions and States 
on issues related to air toxics. The new Health Risk Infonnation Center, initiated 
in 1988, will be expanded. Work on mobile source pollutants and inhalation reference 
doses for air to xi cs wi 11 be conducted. 

Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Determine Sources, Exposures, Health 
Effects and Control Strategies Associated with Indoor Pollutants. In support Of 
the Agency's indoor air implementation plan, researchers .will develop and refine 
methods to determine the effects of indoor air pollutiQn on human health. Research 
will include expos·ure assessments, risk analyses and literature searches. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $4,907,700 supported by 53.4 to
tal workyears for this program, of which $2,840,400 is from the Salaries and Ex
penses appropriation and $2,067,300 is from the Research and nevelopment appropria
tion. Work on revising the PM10/SOx, and CO criteria documents is being conducted. 
An issue paper on the health effects of acid aerosols is being prepared. Final 
HADs for two chemicals, ERDs for three to six chemicals, and Tier 1 screening 
documents for four to six chemicals are being prepared. In addHion, a new ·source
category document to assist in determining risks and a Health Risk Information 
Center are being initiated. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $5,392 ,000 supported by 53.3 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3,061,800 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2 ,330,200 was from the Research and Oevel opment appropriation. 
An addendum to the- PMlO/SOx criteria document was completed and work began on an 
issue paper on the health effects of acid aerosols. One HAO, three ERns, and 12 
Tier I documents were completed. 

A-15 



. MONITORING SYSTEMS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $14,746,800 supported by 115.1 total workyears 
for this program, of which $6,823,500 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $7,923,300 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $146,200 iri the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, 
a decrease of $732,900 in the Research and Development appropriation, and no change 
in total workyears. The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
reflects a general enhancement of inhouse support for the monitoring program. The 
reduction in the Research and Development appropriation indicates a decrease in 
the effort devoted to evaluation and development of ambient and source monitoring 
methods, particularly for hazardous air pollutants (HAPs). Given the remaining 
base program in air monitoring and the emphasis in recent years on methods develop
ment, this decrease will not seriously affect the Agency's ability to accurately 
measure levels of air pollutants. 

Provide Scientific Support to Develop and Review Primar~ and Secondari NAAQS. 
To further enhance the Agency's ability to measure levels of cr1teria air pol utants, 
ambient monitoring systems will be evaluated, improved, and standardized. Emphasis 
will be placed.on i111>roving methods to monitor ambient concentrations of particulate 
matter to support the new PM10 standard and visibility studies in the eastern U.S. 

Provide Scientific Support to Develop NSPS and SIPs. Monitoring and measure
ment methods will be developed for new standards, to assess long-term needs and to 
determine effects on health and welfare. Quality assurance will be provided and 
certified reference materials will be distributed to users. 

Provide Scientific Support to Develop Regulations for Hazardous Air Pollu
tants. Development and evaluation of amb1ent, source and personal mon1toring sys
tems ·tor potential HAPs will support the Agency's responsibilities under the Clean 
Air Act to identify hazardous air pollutants. The Toxi~ Air Monitoring System 
(TAMS) will also provide data on HAPs. Total Exposure Assessment Methodology (TEAM) 
studies will be conducted· in one urban area to determine levels and major. sources 
of human exposure to about 20-25 potential HAPs. As part of a multi-discipiinary 
effort to characterize and assess risks from complex urban air mixtures, advanced 
monitoring methods will be developed. In addition, quality assurance support and 
monitoring support to the Integrated Air Cancer Project (IACP) will be provided. 

Provide Scientific Support to the Mobile Source Regulatory Program. Work to 
extend the CO human exposure modehng methodology to benzene, N02, formaldehyde, 
and other mobile source-related pollutants will be conducted. Human activity ex
posure models will be developed, refined and field-tested. Monitoring exposures of 
drivers and passengers to toxic chemicals while traveling will also begin. 

Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Determine Sources, Exposures, Health 
Effects, and Control Strategies Associated w1th Indoor Pollutants. In support 
of the Agency's indoor air implementation plan, additional exposure assessment 
studies in homes and office buildings will be initiated and area monitors will be 
developed and refined. In addition, based on earlier field study results, survey 

. and measurement methods will be refined and used to relate indoor air quality to 
exposure. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $15,333,500 supported by 115.1 
total workyears for this program, of which $6,677,300 is from the Salaries and Ex
penses a~propriation and $8,656,200 is from the Research and Development appropri
ation. Ambient and source monitoring systems, including remote sensing and person-

. al monitors, are being evaluated and improved. The TAMS is supporting efforts to 
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determine the presence and concentrations of hazardous air pollutants. Results of 
three TEAM studies are being analyzed to determine human exposure to. volatile or
ganic compounds. In the indoor air monitoring program; exposure to indoor pollu
tants is being determined. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $16,906,500 supported by 116.3 total 
workyears for this program, of which $6,552,100 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $10;354,400 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
An interim report on visibility was completed. Methods for measuring non-methane 
organic compounds were developed. TEAM and TAMS were used extensively in support 
of ORD's interdisciplinary program to study complex mixtures of urban pollutants 
and a four-volume report on the TEAM study was published. 

HEAL TH EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

· The Agency requests a total of $21,102,300 supported by 122.6 total workyears 
for this program, of which $8,660,500 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $12,441,800 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $185,600 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and a decrease of $451,800 in the Research and Development appropriation, with no 
change in total workyears. The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
reflects a general enhancement of inhouse support for the health effects research 
program and the decrease in the Research and Development appropriation reflects a 
reduction ;n health effects research on criteria and hazardous air pollutants. 
This reduction. will have minimal programmatic il!l>act given the remaining base 
programs for HAPS and NAAQS health effects research. Of the total request, 
$3,000,000 will be provided .to the Health Effects Institute (HEI). 

Provide Scientific Support to Develop and Review Primart and Secondary NAAQS. 
Acute and subchronic exposure to criteria air pollutants wil be studied, with em
phasis on determining the respiratory and immunological effects of 03, N02, S02 
and inhalable particles. Work on the development of theoretical models of respira
tory tract deposition, with the goal of providing more accurate estimates of pol
lutant dose to the lung, will improve animal to man extrapolation estimates. 
Health risks to susceptible subpopulations such as children and asthmatics, epi
demiology studies on chronic cardiopulmonary effects of ambient and indoor combina
tions of pollutants, and the cardiovascular effects of chronic low-level exposure 
to CO will also be investigated. The Health Effects Institute will study the 
effects of NAAQS pollutants. Data from the case-control study of lung cancer in 
China will also be analyzed. 

Provide Scientific Sufport to Develop Regulations for Hazardous Air Pollu
ants. Tier bioassays wil continue to assess the mutagenic and carcinogenic 
errects of vapor phase mixtures. Dose-response studies will continue for several 
compounds, to be decided based upon the results of initial screening assays. 
These studies will determine the effects of acute exposures. Using the data from 
the Boise study and pilot studies conducted to date, new research under the IACP 
likely will focus on mobile source emissions and residential oil combustion emis
sions. 
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Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Oetennine Sources, Exposures, Health 
Effects. and Control Strategies Associated with Indoor Pollutants. In support 
of the indoor air implementabon plan, health effects research will emphasize com-. 
bust1on products, the sick building syndrome, volatile organic compounds, and envi
ronmental tobacco smoke. Results of these studies wil 1 be used to develop health 
risk assessments. In addition to these studies, research to compare neurological, 
respiratory, and mutagenic potencies of selected indoor.pollutants will be conduct
ed and dose-response studies w111 begin. 

Provide Scientific Support to the National Health and Nutrition Examination 
Survey • e a iona a an u ri ion urvey w 
eg1n to ga er new data on the health and nutritional status of the U.S. popula

tion late in calendar year 1988. In support of NHANES-III, final.development and 
pilot testing of field and laboratory test protocols will be completed. These pro
tocols will be used to obtain national baseline data on exposure, body burden, and 
health effects of common environmental pollutants, such as lead and cadmium. Trend 
analysis of the NHANES exposure and dose measurements data will provide the Agency 
with beneficial information on the progress being achieved by various Agency pro
grams. 

198R Program 

In 198R, the Agency is allocating a total of $21,368,500 supported by 122.6 
total workyears for this program, of which $R,474,900 is from the Salaries and 
F.xpenses appropriation and ~12,893,600 is from the Research and Oevelopment appro
priation. The respiratory, metabolic, and immune system effects of acute and sub
chronic exposures to criteria pollutants are being studied. Species sensitivity 
and dosimetry studies are being conducted to support the extrapolation program. 
The toxicity of criteria pollutants and mobile source pollutants are being studied 
by the Health Effects Institute. Studies of the health effects of indoor air 
pollutants are being expanded, to focus on improving biomarkers and to determine 
the health effects of volatile organic compounds. Support for the· third National 
Health and Nutrition Examination Survey (NHANES-III) is being provided. 

1987 Accomplistunents 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $20,084,000 supported by 120.1 total 
workyears for this program, of which $7,855,300 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $12,228,700 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
Clinical studies conducted to support revision of the one-hour NAAQS for ozone indi
cated significant symptoms and pulmonary function changes following exposure to low 
concentrations of ozone for extended periods of time. In the Integrated Air Cancer 
Program, the genotoxic components of an air-shed containing large amounts of wood 
smoke were isolated. · 

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 

19R9 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $6,399,200 supported by 58. 7 total workyears for 
this program, of which $3,462,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $2,937,000 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $74,200 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
a decrease of $400,000 in the Research and Development appropriation, with no 
change in total workyears. 'The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
reflects a general enhancement of inhouse support for air engineering research. 
The reduction in the Research and Development appropriation reflects the completion 
of a one-year study on methanol in power plants. 
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Provide Support to Develop NSPS and SIPs. To support attainment of the ozone 
standard, control technology research on NOx, an ozone precursor, will emphasize 
the deJOOnstration of reburni ng using .a cyclone boiler as a means of control. In 
addition, since recent research indicates that acid aerosols have the potential to 
cause adverse effects on human health and the environment, the control technology 
program will work on development of improved sorbents for spray drying and dry in
jection flue gas desulfuri zation systems to curb emissions of SOx, a precursor to 
the formation of acid aerosols. 

Provide Scientific Support to Develop .Regulations for Hazardous Air Pollu
ants. Given the wide· variety of hazardous air pollutants present in the environ
ment, there is a pressing need to develop and evaluate technologies to control 
emissions of these pollutants. In order to protect the public health from HAP 

. emissions, additional resources will be provided to support the Agency's Air Toxics 
Control Implenentation Strategy including rapid-response engineering and laboratory 
investigations. Focused control assessments and technology development will 
continue for key air toxic sources. A control strategy for volatile organic com
pounds will be developed jointly with OAR to deal with ozone nonattainment. 

Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Determine Sources, Exposures, Health 
Effects, and Control Stratelies Associated with Indoor Pollutants. In support of 
the Agency's indoor air imp ementation plan, research on source characterization 
and control technology will be conducted. The emphasis will be on determining the 

. contribution of various sources to indoor pollution and on developing and validating 
mitigation methods. Methods to measure ventilation systems will be developed, 
materials used in buildings will be surveyed, and the performance of air cleaners 
and ventilation systems will be evaluated. 

1988 Program 

In 1988. the Agency is allocating a total of $6,725,000 supported by 58.7 total 
workyears for this program. of which $3,388,000 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3 1 337,000 is fran the Research and Development appropriation. 
S02 and NOx control technologies are being researched. Technical support for NSPS 
compliance and new source control evaluation is being provided to Regions and States. 
Control· assessments and technology development are being done for key 'air toxics 
sources. An initial survey is underway to determine the engineering needs, espe
cially voe control and ozone attainment. Indoor air source characterization and 
control technology studies are being expanded. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency ob.ligated a total of $6,358,900 supported by 59.2 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3,476,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,882,200 was from the Research and Development .appropriation. 
In the indoor air program, source characterization procedures were developed and 
emission rates were measured from a number of building materials and kerosene 
space heaters. A promising new sorbent technology for S02 removal from stack 
emissions was developed. To provide rapid-response air toxics control technology 
support. the Control Technology Center was established. Field testing of woodstoves 
uncovered emissions technology problems under conditions of home use. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROCESSES AND EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2. 224, 100 supported by 14 .1 total workyears 
for this program, of which $773,100 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropri
ation and $1,451,000 will be for the Research and Developmen.t appropriation. This 
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represents an increase of $16,600 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, with 
no change in the Research and Development appropriation or total workyears. The 
increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhancement 
of inhouse support for determining the effects of air pollutants on the environment. 

Provide Scientific Support to Develop and Review Primary and Secondary NAAQS. 
Based on recent research, EPA has determined that tropospheric ozone is a major con
tributor to forest damage. Therefore, in response to this research and to support 
the development of secondary ozone standards, a new program to study the effects of 
ozone on forests, begun in 1988, will be significantly enhanced. This comprehensive, 
long-term study will focus on several commercial forest species and will include 
preliminary dose-response studies, exposure scenarios, and risk evaluations. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,207,500 supported by 14.1 total 
workyears for this program, of which $756,500 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,451,000 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 
Studies of crop exposure dynamics, based on data generated through the National Crop 
Loss Assessment Network, w111 be completed. A new program to study the effects of 
ozone on forests will be initiated. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $1,589,400 supported by 12.2 total 
workyears for this program, of which $727 ,800 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $861,600 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
AA international workshop was held to summarize, analyze, and disseminate the 
findings of the National Crop Loss Assessment Network (NCLAN). A study of crop 
exposure dynamics, using data generated by NCLAN, was initiated. 

CHARACTERIZATION, TRANSPORT, ANO FATE 

19R9 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $11,226,700 supported by 57.5 total workyears 
for this program, of which $3,890,000 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and ~7,336,700 will be for the Research and nevelopment appropriation. 
Tiiis represents an increase of $83,400 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, 
with no change to the Research and Development appropriation or total workyears. 
The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhance
ment of inhouse support for development of· models to predict the existence and 
movement of air pollutants. 

Provide Scientific Support to Oevelop and Review Primary and Secondary NAAQS. 
Attainment of the PM10 standard 1 s an emerging issue. In support of PM10 attainment, 
modeling techniques will be developed to assess the contribution of fine particles 
to visibility reduction in the atmosphere, with emphasis on various components 
of fine particles such as sulfates, organics, and carbon soot. Work on developing 
air pollutant damage functions will be performed. Specifically, air quality data 
obtained through field studies will be used to develop risk assessments for partic-
ulate matter damage to materials. · 

Provide Scientific Support to Develop NSPS .and SIPS. In view of emerging 
needs related to ozone attainment, special mechanistic studies will be conducted 
to increase the accuracy of air quality models to predict ozone levels. A non
attainment city will be chosen for a case study. The Regional Oxidant Model will 
be extensively used to determine the impact of a variety of voe and NOx emission 
abatement strategies for ozone control, with emphasis on the northeast. Chemistry 
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and dispersion components of urban scale particulate models will be completed with 
eq>hasis on the atmospheric chemistry of nitrate and organic aerosols. Work will 
be initiated to assess the impact of lower level emitting sources of particulate 
matter in stagnant valleys. Version 7 of UNAMAP will be completed, thus providing 
the user community with updated air quality models. 

Provide Scientific Support to Develop Regulations for Hazardous Air Pollu
tants. in order to increase the Agency's understanding of how HAPs are formed and 
to estimate their expected lifetime in the atmosphere, laboratory and field studies 
will be conducted to determine the atmospheric reaction rates and transformation 
products of HAPs under Agency review. HAP chemistry will be studied under condi
tions that simulate atmospheric conditions. Studies will be conducted to identify 
potential HAPs produced in air from innocuous pollutants. As part of ORD's Inte
grated Air Cancer Project, studies will be. conducted to e~amine the. formation, 
stability, and transformation of volatile and aerosol bound organics and potentially 
carcinogenic materials in the atmosphere. This research will help identify those 
HAPs which warrant further study. 

Provide Scientific Support to the Mobile Source Regulatory Program. As a re
sult of recent data indicating that emissions from gasoline pu111>s may present a 
substantial risk to human health, research on mobile source control technologies 
for evaporative emissions will be evaluated. Studies wi-11 also be conducted to 
develop analytical procedures for characterizing motor vehicle emissions and to 
develop procedures for laboratory simulation of roadway driving conditions. Tail
pipe, evaporative, and refueling emissions will be characterized, to include both 
regulated and selected unregulated emissions. The emissions assochted with the 
use of alternative fuels, such as methanol blends, will be characterized. 

1988 Program 
. . 

· In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $11,143,300 supported by 57.5 to
tal workyears for th.is. program, of which $3,806,600 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $7 ,336, 700 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 
Research to improve air quality models continues, with e111>hasis on regional ozone 
modeling and urban and regional modeling of inhalable particles. Visibility reduc
tion due to fine particles and the i111>act of pollutants on important materials in
cluding paint are being studied. The model to assess the dispersion of S02 on the 
windward side of mountains is being completed. Studies are being conducted to deter
mine the levels of hazardous air pollutants· found in urban atmospheres. Mobile 
source emissions are being characterized from vehicles equipped with new emission 
control devices. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $10,704,100 supported by 62.9 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3,644,600 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $7,059,500 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
Studies were completed on the emission rates of gaseous hydrocarbons during vehicle 
refueling. Other studies investigated the impact of fuel volatility and methanol 
fuel on evaporative emissions. A computer model which quantitatively describes the 
formation and removal of ambient particulate matter was developed. 

STRATOSPHERIC MODIFICATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $11,829,300 supported by 14.0 total workyears 
for this program •. of which $854,300 wilJ be for the Salaries and Expenses appropri
ation and $10,975,000 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This 
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represents increases of $436,300 and $7 ,3289300 respectively, and an increase of 
7.0 total workyears. Stratospheric Modification research will be significantly ex
panded in 1989 to support the Administration's initiative on stratospheric ozone. 
The recent Montreal Protocol ·focused international attention on the problem of 
stratospheric ozone depletion and set deadlines for decisions on tightening exist
fog controls on ozone depleting CFCs by 1994. The resource increases wil 1 provide 
for an expanded research program on the effects of ozone depletion and the resulting 
increases in UV-B radiation on human health and the environment. The results of 
this research will be used by Agency policymakers before recommending any addition-
al controls in 1994. · 

Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Determine the Effects of Stratospheric 
Ozone Depletion and Develop Control Technologies. one outcome of the MOntreal 
Protocol on stratospheric ozone depletion was the commitment that initial decision
making regarding tightened controls of chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs) will be made by 
1994. In view of this short time frame, ORD will significantly increase. its efforts 
to determine the ecological effects of ultraviolet light in the 290-320 nanometer 
wave band (UV-B). One goal of this research will be to detennine the effects of 
UV-B on aquatic ecosystems including iq>acts on shellfish and finfish. Specific 
aquatic ecosystems will be chosen following completion in 1988 of a long-range 
research plan for stratospheric ozone. In addition to the ecological effects 
research, ORD will evaluate CFC and halon control technologies; conduct research 
on immune and other human health effects resulting from increased levels of UV-B 
radiation; monitor. the effects of increased UV-B on other tropospheric pollutants; 
and conduct decision support research to assess and integrate the data collected. 

Provide Scientific Data Necessary to Determine the Effects of Global Warming 
and Develop Control Strategies. Due to increasing national and international con-

. cern over the potential for global climate change resulting from pollutants in the 
troposphere and stratosphere, ORD initiated a global climate research program in 
1988 which will continue in 1989. Ecological system sensitivities to climate 
changes will be studied and regional maps of the projected consequences of climate 
change will be developed. Ecological methods development will focus on estimating 
the potential changes in such major resources as croplands, forests, and surface 
water availability and quality; Atmospheric modeling will expand to include esti
mates of regional consequences of tropospheric and stratospheric air quality 
changes. This research will be developed and conducted in close coordination with 
the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, the National Oceanic and Atmos
pheric Administration, and other relevant Federal agencies. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $4,064,700 supported by 7.0 total 
workyears for this program, of which $418,000 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,646,700 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 
Long-term plans for global climate change research and stratospheric ozone research 
are being developed. Ongoing research on the effects of UV-B on cereal grain crops 
forests and commercial marine fisheries will continue. ORD will provide technical 
support to the Agency in developing policies on global warming and control of CFCs. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,101,900 supported by 2.1 total work
years for this program, of which $179,900 was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $1,922,000 was from the Research and Development appropriation. Re
search on the effects of UV-B radiation on· crops including wheat and soybeans and on 
aquatic species was conducted. A report was prepared on progress-to-date in studying 
the ecological effects of UV-B radiation and a report was also prepared on control 
options analyses for CFC user industries. In response to growing concerns, the 
Agency initiated a global warming research program. 
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AIR 
Air Quality & Stationary Source Planning & Standards 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ·ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs i988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Emission Standards & 
Technology Assessment 
Salaries & Expenses $5,177.7 $5,657.9 $5,356.7 $5,356.7 $4,645.8 -$710.9 
Abatement Control and $8,757.4 $7,579.7 $7,579.7 $7,279.7 $5,699.7 -$1,580.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $13,935.1 $13,237 .6 $12,936.4 $12,636.4 $10,345.5 -$2,290.9 

Pollutant Strategies & 
Air Standards 

~ 
Development 

N Salaries & Expenses $4,409.5 $4,693.5 $4 ,654.3 $4 ,654.3 $5,043.0 $388.7 
~ Abatement Control and $7,207.0 $2,935.0 $6,935.0 $6,407.9 $5,277.9 -$1,130.0 

Compliance 
TOTAL $11,616.5 $7,628.5 $11,589.J $11,062.2 $10,320.9 -$741.3 

State Program Policy 
Guidelines & 
Regulations Development 
Salaries & Expenses $2,565.4 $2,616.9 $2,844.5 $2,844.5 $3,456.9 $612.4 
Abatement Control and $870.6 $477. 7 $477 .7 $766.6 $1,376.6 $610.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $3,436.0 $3,094.6 $3,322.2 $3,611.1 $4,833.5 $1,222.4 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $12,152.6 $1.2,968.3 $12,855.5 $12,855.5 $13,145.7 $290.2 
Abatement Control and $16,835.0 $10,992.4 $14,992.4 $14,454.2 $12,354.2 -$2,100.0 
Compliance 

Air Qua11 ty & TOTAL $28,987.6 $23,960.7 $27,847.9 $27,309.7 $25,499.9 -$1,809.8 
Stationary Source 
Planning & Standards 
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AIR 
Air Quality & Stationary Source Planning & Standards 

ACTUAL BUDGET EHACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
----------------------~---------------------------------------~---------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Emission Standards & 96.1 105.5 105.5 101.9 87.5 -14.4 
Technology Assessment 

Pollutant Strategies & 75.6 92.4 92.4 87.8 87.8 
Air Standards 
Development 

State Program Policy 50.l 47.9 47.9 52.4 63.3 10.9 

'r 
Guidelines & 
Regulations Development 

N 
U1 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 221.8 245.8 245.8 242.1 238.6 -3.5 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Emission Standards & 99.7 105.5 105.5 101.9 87.5 -14.4 
Technology Assessment 

Pollutant Strategies & 79.9 92.4 92.4 87.8 87.8 
Air Standards 
Development 

State Program Policy 51.2 47.9 47.9 52.4 63.3 10.9 
Guidelines & 
Regulations Development 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 230.8 245.8 245.8 242.1 238.6 -3.5 



AIR 

Air Quality and Stationary Source Planning and Standards 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2 5,499 ,800 supported by 238.6 total workyears 
for 1989, a decrease of $809,900 and 3.5 total workyears from 1988. Of the request, 
$13,145,600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $12,354,200 
will be for the Abatement, Contro 1 and Comp 1 i ance appropriation, an increase of 
$290,100 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and a decrease of $1,100,000 in 
the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Program Description 

The program areas under this subactivity include: 

Emission Standards and Technology Assessment -- This program provides for the 
establishment, review, and revision of national emission standards for stationary 
sources under Sections 111 and 112 of the Clean Air Act. Section 111 requires EPA 
to establish New Source Perfonnance Standards (NSPSs). Section 112 authorizes 
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs). 

NSPSs reflect the perfonnance of the best demonstrated control systems for 
reducing emissions. The standards are set taking into consideration technical 
feasibility and cost, as well as economic, energy, and environmental impacts. The 
background information published as part of the process for settfng NSPSs provides 
useful data for State agencies in defining best available control technology., which 
must be done under other sections of the Clean Air Act. 

NESHAPs m-e set at levels to protect the public from hazardous pollutants that 
cause or contribute to air pollution that results in an increase in mortality or an 
increase in serious irreversible or incapacitating illness. 

Pollutant Strate ies and Air Standards Develo ment -- The major activities of 
this program include: 1 regular review and revision, as appropriate, of all 
existing National Ambient Air Quality Standards {NAAQSs); {2) identification and 
assessment of potential hazardous air pollutants, including the detennination as to 
the appropriateness of a listing under Section 112 of the Clean Air Act; and ( 3) 
the overall coordination, development, and review of air policies and strategies 
including work on air toxics and on emerging issues such as acid deposition, 
stratospheric ozone depletion, and indoor air pollution. 

State Program Policy Guidelines and Regulations -- This program includes: 
{l) development of guidelines and regulations that set forth requirements for air 
pollution control programs implemented by the States under the Clean Air Act; and 
(2) overview of the development and implementation of State and local air pollution 
control programs. The State and local programs provide for the attainment and 
maintenance of NAAQSs, reduction of air toxics, prevention of significant deteriora
tion of air quality in clean air areas, and the protection of visibility in national 
parks and wilderness areas. The national program management carried out under this 
program helps ensure consistency among EPA Regional Offices, States. and local 
agencies in carrying out the requirements of the Clean Air Act. 
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EMISSION STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $10,345,500 supported by 87.5 total workyears 
for this program, of which $4,645,800 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $5,699,700 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropria
tion. This represents decreases of $710,900 and $1,580,000, respectively, and a 
decrease of 14.4 total workyears. These decreases. reflect the completion of some 
of the preliminary·NESHAPs development activities underway in 1988 and the shifting 
of resources to support ozone strategy implementation. 

The major program emphasis in 1989 will continue to be reductions in air 
toxics, including NESHAPs development and use of· other regulatory authorities to 
control toxics emissions; source assessments to support Section 112 listing 
decisions for potentially hazardous pollutants; and implementation support to State 
air toxics programs, especially through the Control Technology Center. During 
1989, promulgations will include NESHAPs for coke ovens {wet charging and topside 
leaks), asbestos revision {demolition and renovation), and benzene, as well as 
regulations under the Toxics Substances Control Act (TSCA) for chromium from comfort _ 
cooling. NESHAPs proposals include chromium (electroplating, cooling towers), 
ethylene oxide (commercial sterilizers), hazardous organics, degreasing, and perch
loroethylene (dry cleaning). An NSPS and lll(d) guideline for landfills will be 
proposed. Continuing regulatory work includes further development of new NESHAPs 
for sources of methylene chloride, trichl oroethylene (machinery manufacturing and 
rebuilding); a new NSPS and lll(d) guideline for municipal waste combustion; five 
source category assessments in support of regulatory decisions; and reassessment 
of promulgated NESHAPs in response to the vinyl chloride litigation and benzene 
remand. The program increases· support for the anticipated expansion ·of the Air 
Toxics Control Technology Center. 

In 1989 NSPS development will continue. This includes promulgation of eight 
NSPSs covering eight additional priority list categories. One new NSPS will be 
proposed. 

Technology assessment in 1989 provides implementation support for State air 
pollution programs, primarily those to reduce ozone and size-specific particulate 
matter (PMlO). Implementation support will be provided for the woodstove NSPS 
through laboratory certification and methods evaluation. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $12,636,400 supported by 101.9 
total workyears to this· program, of which $5,356,700 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $7,279,700 is from the Abatement, Control ·and Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1988 NSPS development continues. One proposal ·and ten promulgations 
covering seven additional priority list source categories are scheduled for 1988. In 
addition, one NSPS review is being completed. Other activities include litigation 
work relating to particulate matter and nitrogen oxides (NOx) emissions from indus~ 
trial boilers, developmental work for four NSPSs, and implementation support to 
States for ozone and PMlO State Implementation Plan {SIP) development. 

Proposals for two NESHAPs (asbestos demolition and renovation revision 
and benzene coke by-product plants) are scheduled in 1988. The woodstoves NSPS 
will be promulgated. Source assessments are being completed to support listing 
decisions in 1989. Ongoing NESHAPs work includes development of standards for 
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sources ·of the eight intent to list pollutants, municipal incinerators, and proposed 
response to a voluntary remand on benzene. Controls for chromium comfort cooling are 
scheduled to be proposed. Consistent with the National Air Toxics Strategy, imple
mentation support is also being provided to State air toxic pollutant control 
programs. This support is being provided through the Air Toxics Control Technology 
Center in cooperation with the Office of Research and Development to provide direct 
engineering support to State and local agencies in solving air toxics control 
problems. Activities include provision of control technology documents, workshops, 
and special engineering analyses. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $13,935,100 supported by 99.7 total 
workyears, of which $5,177,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$8,757,400 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. The 
contract resources were used to continue work related to setting standards for 
NSPSs and NESHAPs. . 

In 1987.work continued on setting NSPSs for source categories on EPA's priority 
list. NSPS activity included proposal of seven new standards and promulgation of 
four standards covering three additional priority list source categories. 

A revision to the NESHAPs for mercury was promulgated during 1987. One NESHAPs 
for benzene (coke oven wet charging) was proposed in 1987. Source assessments for 
twenty chemical compounds were completed. 

POLLUTANT STRATEGIES AND AIR STANDARDS DEVELOPMENT 

. 1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $10,320,900 supported by 87 .8 total workyears 
for this program, of which $5,043,000 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $5,277 ,900 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $388,700 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and a decrease of $1,130,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. The increase reflects increased personnel and support costs and 
replacement of worn-out equipment. The decrease reflects anticipated completion 
of global climate studies in 1988. 

Promulgation of revised or reaffinned NAAQSs for sulfur dioxide is planned for 
1989. Also in 1989, revised or reaffirmed NAAQSs for lead are scheduled to be 
proposed. Work on the review of the NAAQSs for ozone wi 11 be nearing completion 
and the next round of reviews of the carbon monoxide and nitrogen dioxide NAAQSs 
will be underway in 1989. Work will also be underway on a new fine particle 
secondary NAAQS. 
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The program will continue to provide a key role in implementing the National 
Air Toxics Strategy. Preliminary screening and assessment of new pollutants will 
continue and regulatory decisions will be published for 10-12 new compounds or 
source categories in 1989. The program will also continue to support NESHAPs 
development by providing health, exposure, and risk analyses. Efforts will continue 
to assess pollutants with noncarcinogenic effects. The program will also continue 
its lead role in development and implementation of the Agency's policies on air 
toxics control, including intra-agency toxics coordination and use of non-CAA 
authorities to reduce air toxics. These activities implement the direct Fecteral 
regulato·ry program set forth in the National Air Toxics Strategy and will focus on 
pollutants and source categories that pose significant public health risks. Also 
in 1989, continued support will be provided to States and loc~l agencies throu9h 
the operation and enhancement of the National Air Toxics Information Clearinghouse 
and provision of materials, guidance, and assistance. In 1989, EPA will fully 
implement the Health Risk Information Center to provide risk assessment expertise, 
guidance, and support to developing State and local air toxics programs. 

Other activities include the overall coordination, development, and review of 
air policies and strategies, including continued analyses of acid rain policy and 
implementation issues and implementation and fol low-up or-i pending ctomestic and 
international actions needed to protect stratospheric ozone. Oevel opment of regu
latory options for the remaining fully halogenated fluorocarbons will be initiated. 
EPA will also continue its indoor air effort in 1989 to provicte policy coordination 
anc1 information dissemination as well as partial implementation of recommenrlations 
in its report to Congress. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency ·is allocating a total of $11,062,200 supported by 87_.8 
total workyears to this program, of which $4,654,300 is ·from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation aRd $6,407 ,900 is from the Abatement, Co.ntrol anct Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1988 EPA is examining the need for a fine particulate secondary lllAA(lS. 
Revised or reaffirmed NAAQSs for sulfur dioxide will be proposed and review of the 
staff paper for the lead N.AAQSs is being completed. Pollutant assessment activities 
are expected to result in regulatory decisions for eight to ten potentially toxic 
air pollutants. Other activities include: operation of the Air Toxics Clearing
house; initiation of the Health Risk Information Center; preparation of health, 
exposure, and risk analyses for the NESHAPs program; and continuing implementation 
of the National Air Toxics Strategy, including support to State and local progra~s 
on air toxics problems. · 

Work is also continuing on acid rain policy and implementation issues, on 
implementation of actions needed to protect strat.ospheric ozone, and on development 
of the framework for an indoor air program. In 1988 EPA will complete the regulatory 
action, required by court order, to regulate CFCs. EPA w~ll also begin developing 
the program for implementing the regulatory action and the analysis and data for 
implementing the international protocol. In addition, EPA will complete the Report 
to Congress on the long-term Federal role in indoor air quality. 

In the area of global climate change, the Office of Policy Analysis is 
continuing work on the two draft reports to Congress on the Environmental Effects 
of Climate Change and on Policy Options for Stabilizing Climate, .on developing an 
initial framework for estimates of future concentrations of trace gases and global 
temperatures, and on completing analyses of the impact of climate change on 
California, the Great Plains, Southeast, and r,reat Lakes. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $11,616,500 supported by 79.9 total 
workyears, of which $4,409,500 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$7,207,000 was fr001 the Abatement, Control and Cqnpliance appropriation. 

During 1987 EPA promulgated the revised NAAQSs for P"f10 and published an · 
advance notice of proposed rulemaking for a fine particulate secondary NAAQ.S. EPA 
continued review of the sulfur dioxide, lead, and ozone NAAQSs. In the pollutant 
assessment area, EPA continued the hea 1th and risk assessments for potentially 
toxic air pollutants to determine the need for regulations. Regulatory decisions 
were published for five compounds or source categories. Other ~ctivities included 
the operation of the Air Toxics Clearinghouse and health, exposure, and risk analyses 
for NESHAPs development. Work also continued on acid rain policy and implementation 
issues and exploration of the extent and causes of stratospheric ozone depletion, 
as well as the framework needed to address the indoor air problem. Global climate 
change work focused on starting the two reports to Congress, on huilding the fr~~e
work for analysis of options to stabilize the atmosphere, and providing technical 
support for bilateral activities on climate. 

STATE PROGRAM POLICY GUIDELINES AND REGULATIONS DEVELOPMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4 ,833,500 supported by 63.3 total workyears 
for this program, of which $3,456,900 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation .and $1,376,600 wi 11 be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents increases of $612,400 and $610,00 respectively, and 
an increase of 10.9 total workyears. The increases will support a more active 
management role in the development and preparation of the ozone/CO SIPs and the 
review of PM10 SIPs to· ensure technical integrity of SIP subm.ittals and improve the 
interface between toxic!! control, ozone, and particulate control programs. 

In 1989 EPA will continue to provide national direction, management, and 
assistance to the national air quality management effort for the attainment of 
NAAQSs and prevention of significant deterioration (PSO). EPA will also develop 
program and technical guidance for State and local agencies to address PM1o sulfur 
dioxide, and ozone. Management of the SIP process will continue with. emphasis on 
the post-1987 ozone/CO attainment program and .PM 1o SIPs. Special attention will be 
given to the adoption of regionally consistent regulations for the control of voes 
including assistance to States in identifying, adopting, and implementing l"lleasures 
that will directly involve the public. EPA will review PM10 SIPs developed in 
areas needing substantial SIP revisions to meet the new PM 1o NAAr)Ss. KP.y actions 
in 1989 will also include providing guidance and oversight of State efforts to 
develop fugitive source and nontraditional source control measures; preparing 
periodic national reports on the status of State progress toward the ctevel opment 
and submission of PM10 SIPs to EPA; reviewing regionally forwarded PMio SIPs for 
consistency with all requirements; and expediting the EPA Headquarters review and 
decisions on the adequacy of State-submitted SIPs and completing necessary 
rulemaking actions. 

In 1989 State and local air toxics programs will be further enhanced with the 
implementation and revision of multi-year plans •.. Activities to improve the 
interface between toxics control and ozone and particulate control will be expanded. 
The New Source Review (NSR) program will provi~e guidance anrl assistance to Regions 
and States pennitting new sources and support to national litigation over current 
regulations. Regulatory work ~ill be completed on the development of PSD inc~ements 
for PM10 and nitrogen oxides. Also in 1989, EPA will expand its program to follow 
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up on the results of State audits and needed corrective actions, thereby improving 
interregional and interstate. consistency, addressing critical air pollution infra
structure needs, and resolving current program weaknesses. Air toxics program 
development will be added to the national air audit program. 

1988 Program 

In .1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $3,611,100 supported by 52.4 total .. 
workyears to this program, of which $2,844,500 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $766,600 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1988 the major priorities are promulgation and impl~mentation of the post-
1987 strategy for ozone and CO, review of SIPs developed to meet the new PMlO 
NAAQSs, and continued support to State/local air toxics programs. In 1988 EPA is 
scheduled to propose the post-1987 nonattainment policy for ozone and CO. EPA is 
also planning to prepare regulatory support documents for implementing the new PM10 
NAAQS. The.NSR program is continuing to provide permit assistance and litigation 
support, including rulemaking adding surface coal mines to NSR regulations and 
including fugitive emissions in determining NSR applicability. Efforts to establish 
PSD increments for nitrogen oxides and PM10 are also continuing. 

The National Afr Audit System is starting another two-year cycle (1988-1989) 
to evaluate and review State air programs. Consistent with the State enhancement 
portion of the National Air Toxics Strategy, guidance to improve State/local program 
capability through multi-year development plans is being provided, including the 
de.sign of programs to address high-risk point source and urban air toxics problems. 
Studies and workshops are being conducted to document exemplary practices and 
facilitate information exchange. 

1987 Accomplishments · 

In 1987 the Agen.cy obligated a total of $3 ,436 ,000 supported by· 51.2 total 
workyears, of which $2,565,400 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$870,600 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

National management and evaluation of all major SIP programs continued in 
1987. Program guidance, policy papers and technical information were developed on 
a variety of issues, including promulgation of the PM10 SIP development strategy 
and the holding of four national PM10 implementation workshops. New source review 
program guidance was provided and management of the National Air Audit System was 
continued, including coordinating the audits of 31 agencies, compiling the results 
for inclusion in a national audit report and evaluating the program t·o address 1988 
air program objectives. Guidance was also provided for the development of State/ 
local multi-year air toxics plans and programs. Rulemaking activities included 
proposal of (1) Federal regulations to correct deficient SIPs involving sources 
causing visibility impairment and (2) alternative policies to address rural 
fugitive dust ar~as. 
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·AIR 
Mobile Source Air Pollution Control & Fuel Economy 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------~-----------------------------------~----------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN·THOUSANDS) 

. PROGRAM 
-------
Emission Standards, 
Technical Assessment & 
Characterization 
Salaries & Expenses $3,734.7 $4,369.3 $4,392.0 $4~392.0 $4,435.9 $43.9 
Abatement Control and $2,964.0 $3,038;9. ~3.038.9 $2,938.9 $3,488.9 $550.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $6,698.7 $7,408.i $7,430.9 $7,330.9 $7,924.8 $593.9 
1" 
w Testing, Technical & N 

Administrative Support 
Salaries & Expenses $5, 501.2 $5,319.2 $5,209.9 $5,209.9 $5,262.0 $52.1 
Abatement Control and $900.0 $850.2 $850.2 $850.2 $850 .. 2 
Compliance 

$6,169 .• 4 TOTAL $6,401.2 $6,060.1 $6,060.1 $6,112.2 $52.1 

Emissions·& Fuel 
Economy Compliance 
Salaries & Expenses $1,649.0 $1, 761.9 $1,818.5 $1,818.5 $1,836. 7 $18.2 
Abatement Control and $'24 .8 $33.1 $33.1 $33.1 $33.1 
Compliance 

TOTAL $1,673.8 $1,795.0. $1,851.6 $1,851.6 $1,869.8 $18.2 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $10,884.9 $11,450.4 $11,420.4 $11,420.4 $11,534.6 $114.2 . 
Abatement Control and $3,888.8 $3,922.2 $3,922.2 $3,822.2 $4~372.2 $550.0 
Compl i'ance 

Mobile Source Air TOTAL $14,773.7 $15,372.6 $15,342.6 $15,242.6 $15,906.8 $664.2 
Pollution Control & 
Fuel Economy 



AIR 
Mobile Source Air Pollution Control & Fuel Economy 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 . DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Emission Standards, 72 .9 77.9 77 .9 77 .• 3 77 .3 
Technical Assessment & 
Characterization 

Testing, Technical & 93 .6 93.6. 93.6 92.9 92.9 
Administrative Support 

Emissions & Fuel 32.7 33.3 33.3 33.1 33.1 
t Economy Compliance w 
w 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 199.2 204.8 204.8 203.3 203.3 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Emission Standards, 77 .5 77~9 77.9 77.3 77.3 
Technical Assessment & 
Characterization 

Testing, Technical & 96.8 93.6 93.6 92.9 92.9 
Administrative Support 

Emissions & Fuel 33.8 33.3 33.3 33.1 33.1 
Economy Compliance 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 208.1 204.8 . 204.8 203.3 203.3 



AIR 

Mobile Source Air Pollution Control and Fuel F.conomy 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $15,906,800 supported by 203.3 total workyears. 
for 1989, an increase . of $664 ,200 and no change in tot a 1 workyea rs from 1988. Of 
the request, $11,534,600: will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$4,372,200 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $114,200 in the Salari.es and Expenses appropriation and 
an increase of $550,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Program Description 

This subactivity includes the foll<>Wing mobile source programs: 

Emission Standards Technical Assessment, and Characterization -- This program 
provides the standards ~evelopment and analysis required for the control of mobile 
source emissions under the Clean Air Act. Work fs also carried out to improve fuel 
economy testing procedures and evaluate fuel economy retrofit devf ces, as requf red 
by the Motor Vehicle Information and Cost Savings Act. This program is responsible 
for developing both light-duty vehicle and heavy-duty engine standards for the 
control of evaporative and exhaust emissions. Other 111ajor program activities 
include: characterization of toxic emissions; assessment of emissions control 
technology; technical assistance to the States for implementation of local control 
programs; assessment of actual emissions levels from in-use vehicles; analysis of 
the current and prospective impacts of motor vehicle emissions on air quality; and 
assessment of alternative fuels and technologies as a means of reducing air pollution 
from mob_i le sources. 

.. Testing, Technical, and Administrative Support -- This program provides basic 
testing, t.echnical, and administrative support to the mobile source operating 
programs of· EPA. 

Emissions and Fuel Economy Compliance -- This program implements the emissions 
certification and co111pli ance requirements of the Clean Air Act as well as the fuel 
economy information and compliance requirements of the Motor Vehicle Information 
and Cost Savings Act. As part of this program, EPA makes fuel economy information 
available to the consumer through the mile per gallon values which are published 
in the Gas Mileage Guide and displayed on new vehicle labels to ensure that EPA's 
responsibilities are met under the Corporate Average Fuel Economy (CAFE) compliance 
program. 

EMISSION STANDARDS, TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT, ANO CHARACTERIZATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7 ,924,800 supported by 77 .3 total workye·ars 
for this program, of ~ich $4,435,900 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $3,488,900 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. This is an increase of $43,900 for the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $550,000 for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. The 
increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects increased personnel 
and support costs. The increase in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation will support additional work related to the use of alternative fuels, 
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supporting the initiative established by the Vice President's Task Force, as 
well as attainment measures for ozone and carbon monoxide (CO) standards. The 
increase will also be used to address CO emission problems under cold temperature 
conditions. 

In 1989 the standards program will . continue to emphasize control of ozone 
precursors and air toxics. Standards development will focus on fuel and fuel · 
additive testing protocols mandated by the Clean Air Act to assure identification 
of substances suspected of contributing to air toxics health effects prior to the 
introduction of the substances into widespread use. This effort will result in a 
proposed rule during 1989. Work will also ensure implementation support to the 
new methanol emission standards as well as to the on-board refueling regulations. 
The latter is expected to reduce hydrocarbon emissions by an additional two percent. 
Specific technology assessment work will focus on the implementation of the post-
1987 ozone/CO attainment strategy. In addition, the emissions impact of alterna
tive fuels, such as oxygenated blends and Compressed Natural Gas (CNG), will be 
investigated. Additional testing of in-use vehicles will assess the effectiveness 
of emission control technologies in controlling CO emissions under cold temperature 
conditions. 

Implementation of the on-board refueling emissions control rule will require 
significant effort to bring a standard test procedure on line. The Agency will 
begin to define the requirements (based on experience gained in·the development and 
promulgation of the rule) and implement a test procedure at the Motor Vehicle 
Emissions Laboratory (MVEL). 

A Notice of Proposed· Rulemaking (NPR) for controlling diesel fuel composition 
consistent with toxics particulate control will be .published. Also, an NPR for 
heavy-duty emissions banking· and trading will be considered for publication. In
use vehicle testing will continue to assess the emissions performance of the in-use 
·fleet. Revised light-duty truck h,Ydrocarbon standards will .be promulgated. Work 
will continue on the ass.essment of heavy-duty diesel trap technology. Additional 
work will be done to insure the effectiveness of the enhanced vehicle inspection 
and maintenance (I/M) · pr·ograms put into place by State and local jurisdictions. 
In addition, 15 audits and follow-ups of State and local I/M programs will be 
completed. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is al locating a total of $7 ,330,900 supported by 77 .3 
total workyears for this program, of which $4,392,000 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $2,938,900 is from the.Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1988 the standards program is continuing to emphasize control of ozone 
precursors and air toxics. The regulatory program is continuing to concentrate on 
control of evaporative and refueling emissions, excess hydrocarbon emissions, 
formaldehyde, methanol, and particulates. Final emission standards and test proce
dures for methanol vehicles are being promulgated. Revised light-duty truck hydro
carbon standards are being proposed. Testing of in-use vehicles is continuing to 
assess the emissions performance of the in-use fleet. Work is continuing on the 
assessment of heavy-duty diesel trap technology with the implementation of a pro
totype electric trap regeneration system. Support to the development of State 
Implementation Plans is continuing with emphasis on I/M programs for in-use vehicles. 
A total of 15 formal audits and follow-ups of State and local I/M programs are being 
completed. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

ln 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $6,698,700 supported by 77.5 total 
workyears, of which $3,734,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$2,964,000 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. · 

In support of. the Agency's on-going ozone control efforts, the program proposed 
hydrocarbon emission standards for the refueling of automobiles and also fuel volat
ility standards. The program provided implementation assistance and review of 
State Implementation ~lans, particularly I/M programs. In 1987 eight I/M audits were 
completed and 10 follow-up audits were carried· out to assess the effectiveness of 
State and local efforts. Four new I/M programs were begun in 1987, bringing the 
total number of urban areas with inspection programs to 60. 

In support of the Agency's air toxics control strategy, the regulatory program 
continued work on control of formaldehyde and particulate matter. Characterization 
of emissions from vehicles powered by alternative fuels also continued, including 
work on a ru l emaki ng setting standards and test. procedures for met ha no 1-fue 1 ed 
vehicles. With the implementation of lead phasedown, additional work was directed 
towards alternatives to leaded gasoline. A systematic review of the heavy-duty 
standards for hydrocarbons, carbon monoxide, and p.articulate matter continued for 
potential future revision. 

TESTING, TECHNICAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $6,112,200 supported by 92.9 total workyears 
for this program, of which $5,262,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $850,200 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represen~s an increase of $52,100 in the Salaries ~nd Expenses 
appropri·ation and .no change in total workyears from 1988. The increase in the 
Salaries and Expenses appropriation ·reflects increased personnel and support costs. . . 

This program will provide testing, technical, and administrative support to 
the operating programs of the Office of Mobile Sources at the MVEL located in Ann 
Arbor, Michigan. Approximately 1,000 tests will be performed on prototype vehicles, 
and 1,300 tests on in-use vehicles in support of the emissions factors and recall 
programs. In addition, 100 tests on new and in-use heavy-duty engines wi 11 be 
provided to support the implementation and enforcement of the standards for these 
engines. General activities that wil 1 be supported include recal 1, tampering and 
fuel switching, standard-setting, emissions characterization, technology assessment, 
fuel economy, in-use vehicle emissions assessment, and motor vehicle emission 
certification. The support that will be provided includes: automated data pro
cessing (ADP) timesharing services, laboratory data acquisition, and canputer 
operations; testing of motor vehicles to measure emissions and fuel economy; quality 
assurance and control and correlation services for EPA and industry testing programs; 
maintenance and engineering design of emission testing equipment; and personnel, 
administrative, safety, and facilities support services. Testing and analysis of 
approximately 11,000 fuel samples collected for enforcement purposes will continue. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $6,060,100 supported by 92.9 
total workyears for this program, of which $5,209,900 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $8 50 ,200 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 
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The 1988 program continues to focus on increasing the efficiency of the testing, 
technical, and administrative support operations while maintaining or expanding the 
quality and quantity of outputs. · 

Testing support to the certification, fuel econor.iy, and in-use compliance and 
assessment programs continues with a total of approximately 2,300 tests scheduled 
for these programs in 1988. Testing activities supported at the MVl:L range fraTI 
performing standard, well-established engineering tests to the development and 
performance of new test procedures to accaTil'IOdate new program needs or changing 
technology. 

Routine testing and analysis of 11,000 fuel samples collected in the field 
for enforcing fuels regulations continues. Correlation programs to maintain 
equivalent test procedures between manufacturers and EPA continue. Test equipment 
maintenance. calibration, and repair services are being provided. The adequacy 
of existing procedures and equipment to test newer technology vehicles is being 
evaluated. If necessary, new equipment and procedures will be designed. In addi
tion, personnel, facility support services, safety, ADP, and adminhtrative 
management functions are provided at the MVEL. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $6,401,200 supported by 96.8 total 
workyears for this program, of which $5,501,2f'l0 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $900,000 was fraTI the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1987 a total of 980 tests were conc1ucted for certification, fuel econany 
labeling, and compliance programs. Testing in support of the recall, surveillancP., 
tampering/fuel switching programs; the development of emission factors; and the 
assessment of the effectiveness of new emissions control technology .in maintaining 
the emission standards in-use resulted in 1,400 tests on 475 vehicles· in 19R7. 

"Routine testing and analysis of 10,708 fuel samples (collected in the field) were 
performed in 1987 to enforce fuel regulations. 

Basic personnel and administrative management functions, incluc1ing AOP manage
ment were provided. Also, safety anc1 facility services, aimed at maintaining a 
high level of occupational safety and health, were providec1. 

EMISSIONS AND FUEL ECONOMY COMPLIANCE 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,869,800 supported by 33.1 total workyears 
for this program, of which $1,836,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $33,100 wi 11 be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $18,200 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and no change in total workyears fran 1988. The increase in 
the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects increased personnel and support 
costs. 

The emissions certification program will continue to assess the validity of 
the applications for certification of approximately 100 original equipment manufac
turers of light-duty vehicles, heavy-duty engines, and motorcycles. Part-icipation 
in the certification program by importers reselling vehicles is expected to continue 
to increase as a result of new rules published in 1987. Approximately 40 certificate 
holders will be bringing non-conforming imports into compliance. In 1989, the 
in-use program will continue to stress the examination of control technology 
effectiveness at high mileage. Alternatives for improving the effectiveness of 
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the certification program in reducing high mileage in-use noncompliance wil 1 be 
identified, as will· the possfbilftfes for further cost reductions. Work wfll 
continue on suspected problems wfth manufacturers' alleged use of defeat devices 
and more testing wfll be done under non-Federal Test Procedure conditions to assess 
the degree to which emission control devices control emissions only on the standard 
test cycle and do not do so in actual on-road use. On-board refueling certification 
implementation will be started, including work on a certification standard test 
facility for compliance testing of manufacturers' prototype certification vehicles· 
in order to assure that the two percent reduction of volatile organic compound 
(VOC) emissions associated with the rules is achi.eved. Also in 1989, the program 
plans to propose mobile source user fees. 

The statutory fuel economy information program will be carried out, with the 
provision of 1,000 labels, 50 CAFE calculations, and data for the Gas Mileage Guide. 
Guidance to manufacturers on implementing changes required by revis;ons to the fuel 
economy regulations will continue. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $1,851,600 supported by 33.1 
total workyears for this program, of which $1,818,500 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $33,100 fs from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The emissions certification program is continuing to issue certificates of 
compliance to approximately 100 original equipment manufacturers of 1 ight-duty 
vehicles, heavy-duty engines, and motorcycles. Participation in the certification 
program by importers reselling vehicles will begin to increase resulting from new 
rules being promulgated. Streamlined procedures for handling these new certificate 
holders will be developed. .In 1988 the in-use program is placing further emphasis 
on assessment of high mileage vehicle control technology and the· precise nature of 
failures to meet standards at high mileage. Work is also focusing on suspected 
problems with manufacturers' use of defeat devices, as well as on emissions under 
conditions different from the .Federal Test Procedure. This additional engineering 
analysis will help assess the degree to which emission control devices differ 
relative to the standard test cycle versus actual on-road ooerational conditions. 
Procedures for certifying aftermarket parts will be promulgated. Also, the 
program is working towards development of a proposal for mobile source user 
fees. 

The statutory fuel economy information program is being carried out, with 
1,000 labels, 50 CAFE calculations, and data for the Gas Mileage Guide being 
produced. Guidance to manufacturers on implementing changes required by revisions 
to the fuel economy regulations is continuing. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $1,673,800 supported by 33.8 total 
workyears for this program, of Which $1,649,000 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $24,800 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. 

The emissions certification program issued certificates of compliance to 
approximately 100 original equipment manufacturers of light-duty vehicles, heavy
duty engines, and motorcycles. Certification engineering review continued to 
deter the production of vehicle designs not capable of meeting emission standards. 
Participation in the certification program by importers reselling vehicles conti
nued to increase. In addition, a final rule revising and streamlining procedures 
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for the importation of non•confonning vehicles was developed. A regulation for 
aftennarket parts certification was proposed. The fuel economy program generated 
1,170 fuel economy labels, verified 76 CAFE calculations, and compiled data for 
the Gas Mileage Guide. The in-use technology assessment program examined durability 
of control technology at high mileage. 
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AIR 
State Programs Resource Assistance 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Control Agency Resource 
Supplementation 
(Section 105 Grants) 
Abatement Control and $94,570.1 $95,000.0 $92,668.4 $92,603.4 $95,000.0 $2,396.6 
Compliance 

TOTAL $94,570.1 $95,000.0 $92,668.4 $92,603.4 $95,000.0 $2,396.6 

t Training ...,. 
0 Salaries & Expenses $250.3 $258.0 $250.2 $250.2 $252.7 $2.5 

TOTAL $250.3 $258.0 $250.2 $250.2 $252.7 $2.5 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $250.3 $258.0 $250.2 $250.2 $252.7 $2.5 
Abatement Control and $94,570.1 $95,000.0 $92,668.4 $92,603.4 $95,000.0 $2,396.6 
Compliance 

State Programs TOTAL 
Resource Assistance 

$94,820.4 $95,258.0 $92,918.6 $92,853.6 $95,252.7 $2,399.1 

PERi1ANENT liORKYEARS 
--------------------
Training 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 

TUTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 



TOTAL WORKYEARS 

Trairli ng 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

AIR 
State Programs Resource Assistance 

ACTUAL 
1987 

4.2 

4.2 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

4.0 

4.0 

4.0 

4.0 

4.0 

4.0 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

4.0 

4.0 

1989 vs 1988 



AIR 

State Programs Resource Assistance 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $95,252,700 supported by 4.0 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $2,399,100 from 1988. Of the request, $252,700 will be 
for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $95,000,000 will be for the 
Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, an increase in the Salaries and 
Expenses approp ri at ion of $2 ,500 and an increase of $2 ,396,liOO in the Abatement, 
Control, and Compliance appropriation. 

Program Description 

This subactivity provides financial and training support to State and local 
air pollution control agencies, and to air quality programs for Indian lands for 
the prevention, abatement, and control of air pollution. The primary objective of 
this subactivity is to support the development and implementation of effective 
State and local programs for the attainnent and maintenance·of the National Ambient 
Air Quality Standards (NAAQSs), in accordance with provisions of the Clean Air. Act. 

Control Agency Resource Supplementation {Section 105 Grants) -- Direct grants 
to control agencies that have major roles in developing and carrying out prograrns 
under the Clean Air Act constitutes the major form of EPA resource assistance. 
Oirect grants are supplemented by the training of State and local air pollution 
control personnel and the provision of services of contractors for specific tasks 
i dent i fi ed by the States and localities. The grants support State and local 
activities that develop State Implementation Plans (SIPs)" for the attainment and 
maintenance of the NAAQSs; enforce source emis~ion regulations and requirements 
contained within the SIPs; review· and penni t ·new sources; monitor ambient air 
quality for assessing environmental quality and progress; and develop rlata bases 
necessary for regulatory decisions. In addition, these funds prooiote the assumption 
and implementation of other Clean Air Act responsibilities, including those for the 
prevention·of significant deterioration (PSD). protection of visibility, and the 
implementation of New Source Performance Standards (NSPSs) and National Emission 
Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs). Finally, these funds help control 
agencies to develop an<! enhance air toxics programs for assessing and mitigating 
exposures, consistent with the Agency's National Air Toxics Strategy. 

Training -- Traditionally, resource assistance is further ·Supplemented by the 
provision of training in specialized areas of air pollution control. New courses 
are developed as needed, and instructional materials are revised and updated and 
provided to university training centers. The EPA staff works with university 
centers to develop State and local self-sufficiency in training by offering courses 
at area training centers. 

CONTRAL AGENCY RESOURCE SllPPLEMENTATION (SECTION 105 GRANTS) 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $95,000,000, 
Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. 
$2,3q6,600 to support State implementation of the 
ozone and carbon monoxide. 
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In 1989, States will continue to focus on the three air pollution problems 
emphasized in 1988: addressing post-1987 ozone/carbon monoxide NAAOS nonattainment, 
meeting the revised NAAQSs for size-specific part1cul ate matter (PM10), and reducing 
exposure to air toxics. Efforts initiated in 1988 to correct existing regulations 
and programs, inc 1 udi ng the efforts to improve the inspect ion and comp 1 i ance of 
sources of volatile organic compounds, will be continued. States will continue to 
prepare the revisions to their ozone/carbon monoxide SIPs required by the 1988 
notifications, including the preparation of the required updates to baseline 
emission inventories. Efforts within the Northeast and Mid-Atlantic States to apply 
the regional oxidant model to identify transport and assess control options over 
large areas will be continued. States wil 1 work to prepare tracking systems for 
assessing emission reductions and attairment progress~ For PM10 States will 
complete and implement the required SIPs for most of the nonattainment areas (i.e., 
Group I Areas), perform necessary analyses and prepare SIPs~ where required, for 
the other areas experiencing violations of the standards, and work to complete the 
PM10 ambient monitoring network. 

For toxics, States will continue to implement various elements of their 
multi-year plans for building and implementing programs to assess and reduce exposure 
to air toxic compounds. State and local agency efforts to assess and mitigate 
high individual risk from specific non-NESHAPs point sources will be continued. 
States will continue their analyses documenting exposures and sources within the 
30 large urban areas. Work toward the development and review of mitigation measures 
within specific urban areas will proceed. Efforts to integrate air toxics conside
rations into regulatory programs for ozone and PM10 will be strengthened. Also, 
States are expected to assume delegation from EPA and enforce newly prom•Jlgaterl 
NESHAPs. 

Also, in 1989 States will continue to carry out key core activities essential 
to the operation and maintenance of effective air pol.lution regulatory programs. 
This includes the implementation· of source surveillance and compliance programs 
aimed at assuring initial and continuous compliance by stationary sources with SIP 
requirements and NSPSs, providing "timely and appropriate" response to significant 
violations. States will operate the National Air Monitoring System (NAMS) and the 
State/local Air Monitoring System (SLAMS) networks and maintain quality assurance 
programs providing data on air quality levels, trends, anc! attainment status. 
States will continue to assume responsibili.ty for the implementation of newly 
promulgated NSPSs and for the review and permitting of new sources, including those 
to which PSD requirements apply. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $92,603,400 for this program, all 
of which is from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. 

In 1988 the major priorities of the program are: (1) implementation of the 
June 1985 National Air Toxics Strategy; (2) implementation of elements of the 
post-1987 ozone/CO strategy calling for correction and enhancement of existing 
programs in urban areas not meeting the 1987 attainment deadline; and (3)' contin
uation of activities to implement the NAAQSs for PM10 promulgated in 1987. 

In 1988 States are carrying out key elements of the multi-year plans for the 
enhancement and implementation of air toxics programs consistent with the Air 
Toxics Strategy and EPA guidance. Principal activities include: (1.) the enforce
ment of existing NESHAPs, including compliance with the asbestos demolition· and 
renovation requirements; (?.) the improvement of assessment capabilities and data 
bases needed to manage air toxics risks· at the State and local levels; (3) the 
continuation of State programs for evaluating and mitigating exposures fran specific 
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non-NESHAPs point sources causing high individual risk; (4) the assessment of 
complex, multi-pollutant/source air toxics problems within the 30 largest urbanized 
areas of the country; and (5) the review of selected mitigation measures in five 
urban areas. 

To help attain the ozone and CO NAAQSs, States are carrying out steps to 
respond to the notifications issued by the Agency in 1988 of SIP inadequacies and 
calls for development of corrective · SIPs in areas not meeting the December 1987 
deadline. The steps include activities to (1) evaluate, correct, and ensure full 
application of existing regulations/programs; (2) improve inspection/ canpl i ance 
activities for both large and small sources of volatile organic compounds (VOCs); 
(3) start preparing updates to baseline inventories and collecting additional 
ambient monitoring data, particularly for nonmethane hydrocarbons; (4) correct 
identified deficiencies in operating vehicle inspection/maintenance (I/M) programs; 
( 5) expand program within the Northeast corridor and Middle Atlantic States to 
employ regional models where intercity transport wi 11 require controls over large 
geographic areas; and (6) improve staff and agency implementation capabilities. 
For PM10, States are continuing to set up the ambient monitoring networks within 
the more significant PM10 areas, to canplete emissions inventories necessary for 
preparation of required SIPs, and to continue development of the required SIPs for 
the Group I and more significant Group II areas. 

States are also carrying out inspection and source monitoring programs for 
assuring initial and continuous compliance by all major stationary sources, 
including timely and appropriate responses to violations. In addition, States are 
also continuing to fully operate and monitor the quality of the NAMS/SLAMS networks 
and to assume responsibility for newly promulgated NSPSs and NESHAPs. 

1987 Accomplishments . 

In 1987 t..be Agency obligated a total of $94,570,100 to this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement~ Control, and Compliance appropriation. 

In 1987 States continued to develop and implement the multiple regulatory 
programs for the attainment of the ozone and CO NAAQSs in the urban areas missing 
the 1982 dead 1 i nes or having extensions to 1987. States al so commenced programs 
to review existing regulations and programs and to prepare corrections to SIPs and 
regulations where State/EPA rev.i ews identified needed changes or new nonatta i nment 
prob 1 ems were documented. States worked to prepare the data bases and develop 
PM10 regulatory plans following promulgation of the NAAQSs in July 1987. 

States continued to fully operate and monitor the quality of the NAMS/SLAMS 
networks. States continued to establish networks to co 11 ect data preparatory to 
regulatory decisions and the development of required PM10 SIPs, including the 
purchase of additional monitoring equipment for determining PM10 levels in probable 
nonattainment areas. 

States carried out their inspection and source monitoring programs for assuring 
initial and continuous compliance by stationary sources, including the provision of 
timely and appropriate response to violations. Emphasis was placed on violating 
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sources of VOCs and sources subject to NESHAPs, including enforcement of asbestos 
demolition and renovation requirements. Grant resources also supported corrections 
to existing l/M programs and development of anti-tampering programs. 

States began to carry out the key element~ of their multi-year plans for the 
enhancement and implementation of air toxics programs consistent with the Air 
Toxics Strategy and EPA guidance. These included efforts to assess exposures from 
non-NESHAPs sources with high individual risk and identify air toxics ·problems in 
major urban areas. 

TRAINING 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $252,700 supported by 4.0 total workyears for 
this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This request represents an increase of $2,500 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation, reflecting increased personnel and support costs. 

. . 
In 1989 EPA will continue to manage the self-study training program. Technical 

support will be provided to States and Regions planning workshops and training 
courses. In addition, existing courses will be updated, using in-house skills. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $250,200 supported by 4.0 total 
workyears for this program, an of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

Activities in 1988 include. management of the self-study training program, 
technical support to States and Regions planning workshops and training courses, 
and updating of existing courses using in-house skills. 

1987 Accomplishments · 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $250,300 supported by 4.0 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

In 1987 a total of 35 training courses were conducted covering 20 subject 
areas for 864 students and six area training centers and in Regional locations. 
Support was also provided for eight control agency employees. In addition, three 
new courses· were prepared and two existing courses were revised. Also, revised 
self-instructional correspondence and classroom courses were prepared and made 
available to 1,427 students. 
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. AIR 
Air Quality Management Implementation 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) . 

PROGRAM 
-------
Air Quality Management 
Implementation 
Salaries & Expenses $12,043.8 $13,111 ;2 $12,476.7 SlZ,476.7 SlZ,575.4 $98.7 
Abatement Control and $549.2 $294.6 $294.6 ·$294.6 $294.6 
Compliance 

TOTAL $12,593.0 $13,405.8 $12,771.3 SlZ,771.3 $12,870.0 $98.7 

> TOTAL: I 
.p. 

Salaries & Expenses $12,043.8 $13,111.2 $12,476.7 SlZ,476. 7 $12,575.4 $98.7 0\ 

Abatement Control and $549.2. $294.6 $294.6 $294.6 $294.6 
Compliance 

Air Qua 1i ty Management TOTAL $12,593.0 $13,405.8 
Implementation 

$12,771.3 $12,771.3 SlZ,870.0 $98.7 

PrnMANENT WORKYEARS 
-----------------T--
Air Quality Management 271.0 293 .• 3 293.3 270.4 288.3 17 .9 
Implementation 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 271.0 293.3 293.3 270.4 288.3 17 .9 



> 
I 
~ ...... 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

Air Quality Management 
Implementation 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

: AIR 
Air Quality Management Implementation 

ACTUAL 
1987 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

i989 VS 1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

0

289.0 293.3 293.3 286.6 288.3 1. 7 

289.0 293.3 293.3 286.6 288.3 1.7 



AIR 

Air Quality Management Implementation 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $12,870,000 supported by 288.3 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $98,700 and 1.7 total workyears from lq8R. Of the request, 
$12,575,400 ·will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and ~2q4,600 will 
be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, representing an increase 
of $98,700 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and no change in the ~hatement, 
Control, and Compliance appropriation. 

Program Description 

This subactivity provides resources for the operation and maintenance of an 
air quality management program in each of the Agency's ten Regional Offices. Under 
the Clean Air Act, the States have primary responsibility for preparing attairrnent 
strategies and meeting the commitments for the development and implementation of 
multiple regulatory programs essential to the attairrnent and maintenance of National 
Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQSs). State strategies and programs ~ave to be 
revised when NAAQSs are modified, new standards are established, or deficiencies 
within the strategies are identified. The Regional program, in partnership with 
State and 1 ocal air pollution control agencies, has a major responsibility for 
impl et'nenti ng the requirements of the Clean Air Act and related EPA regulations 
governing the attainment and maintenance of the NAAQSs. The air management program 
provides policy guidance and technical consultation to States, helping them to 
prepare the strategies and regulatory programs. The program. also conducts the 
necessary regulatory review and coordination for approval within the Federal 
Register of individual strategies and regulations in State I111plementation plans 
(SIPs) submitted to EPA. The program also plays the principal role in negotiating 
air quality program grants to State and local control agencies and auditing the 
progress and effectiveness of th!!s·e agencies in developing, implementing, and 
enforcing regulatory programs. Ttie program has major responsibilities for helping 
States develop and implement programs to assess and ·111itigate air toxics exposures, 
as required by the Agency's National Air Toxics Strategy. 

AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT IMPLEMENTATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $12,870,000 supported by 288.3 total workyears 
for this program, of which $12,57.5,400 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $294,600 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. This represents an increase of $98,700 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and an increase of i.·7 total workyears. The increase reflects support 
to States implementing the post-1987 attainment policy for ozone and carbon monoxide. 

In 1989 the major focus of the .program will be to assist States in 
the implementation of the post-1987 strategy for correcting ozone and carbon 
monoxide nonattainment problems~ the NAAQSs for size-specific particulate matter 
(PM10) and the national strategy for air toxics. For ozone and carbon monoxide, 
efforts initiated in 1988 to assess, correct, and improve existing regulations and 
programs wi 11 be continued. Regions wi 11 provide detailed guidance and support to 
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themore serious nonattainment areas to help them develop necessary baseline 
inventories and prepare required revisions to the SI Ps on schedule. In addition. 
efforts to apply the regional oxidant model in the Northeast and Mid-Atlantic 
States will continue in 1989. Regions will continue to review and prepare rulemaking 
actions on State submissions fran the Group I and Group II Pt.110 areas. 

States will proceed to implement the various elements of their multi-year plans 
for improving and conducting air toxics programs. Regions will assist and pe ri odi -
cally review and document State progress in meeting plan canmitments. Efforts 
within urban areas will move more toward the identification of specific measures to 
mitigate urban exposures and expand the number of areas initiating actions. The 
Regions wi 11 work with State and local agencies to identify and integrate to xi cs 
considerations into current programs for the review and permitting of new sources 
and regulatory programs for ozone and PM10 to maximize potential mitigation of air 
toxics exposures. 

The National Air Audit system will be implemented. Programs to oversee State 
implementation of delegated progra111s for the regulation of new sources will be 
improved. Perfonnance-based grants will be negotiated and oversight 111aintained. 
Major SIPs wil 1 be reviewed and processed as expeditiously as possible. Efforts to 
improve the processing of SIPs consistent with the Agency's newly developed strategy 
will be carried out. Extramural dollars will continue to support interagency 
agreements with the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration for detail to 
three Regional Offices of meteorologists who provicte modeling expertise to the 
Region and States. 

1988 Progra111 

The Agency· is allocating a total of $12,771,300 supported by 286.15 total 
workyears for this program, of which $12,476,700 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $294,600 is fran the Abatement, Control and COl!lpliance 
appropriation. 

In 1988' the major priorities al"e assisting and overseeing State programs for: 
(1) correction of existing SIPs and control measures in areas not meeting the 1987 
attainment deadline for the ozone and carbon monoxide NAAQSs; (2) implementation of 
the NAAQSs for PM10; and (3) implementation of the June 1985 National Air Toxics 
Strategy. 

Consistent with the post-1987 strategy for ozone and carbon monoxide, Regions 
are notifying States of needed revisions to current State Implementation Plans 
(SIPs). The Regions are guiding States developing SIPs required by the EPA notifi
cations within the post-1987 nonattainment areas. Regions are working with States 
to update-baseline inventories and data bases and to develop appropriate corrective 
SIPs and control measures. Regions are working with the States iri the Northeast 
corridor and Mid-Atlantic region to employ the regional oxidant model where intercity 
transport will require controls over large geographic areas. Major guidance and 
support is also being provided to help States complete SIPs to meet the NAAQSs for 
PM10 within the 180 Group I and II areas. Regions are to commence reviP.w anrt 
rulemaking actions on the PM10 plans submitted by the States. 

Consistent with the National Air Toxics Strategy. programs are being undertaken 
to significantly help States implement multi-year plans for improving and conctucting 
air toxics programs •. Efforts in 1988 are focusing on helping States to: (1) improve 
assessment capabilities and data bases to manage air toxics risks; (2) improve 
efforts in the agencies having plan commitments to evaluate anrl mitigate exposures 
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fran non-NESHAPs point sources with high individual risk; (3} canplete initial 
screening programs to identify and assess complex air toxics problems within 30 
large urban areas; and (4} continue pilot programs for mitigating toxics exposures 
within five selected urban areas. · · 

A new cycle for the biennial National Air Audit SystE!ll is commend ng in 19R8. 
Regions will work with States to identify key deficiencies in State programs in 
order to improve program perfonnance. Regions are also negotiating grant agree111ents 
with States, implementing Agency policy on performance-based grants and overseeing 
grantee perfonnance in meeting canmitments and schedules. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $12,593,000 supported by 289.0 total 
workyears for this program, of which $12,043,800 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $549,200 was fran the AbatE!llent, Control, and Compliance 
appropriation. 

During 1987 the Regional air management program continued to focus on the 
implementation of the Agency's post-1982 attain111ent policy for remedying deficient 
SIPs in areas violating the NAAQSs. Assistance was provided to States developing 
various SIPs and regulatory measures. States· SIPs were reviewed for consistency 
and appropriate Federal Re~fster actions were completed. Also, guidance and tech
nical expertise were provi ed to help States define requirements, assess possible 
problems, anrl prepare to respond to the NAAQSs for PM11J promulgated in July 
1987. Consistent with the National Air Toxics Strategy, initiatives were undertake.n 
to help States prepare, revise, anrj implement multi-year plans to build and enhance 
air toxics programs and to gather data needed to assess specific high risk pollutant 
or source situations. 

Other significant- actions included working with the States to correct key 
deficiencies identified in the 1986 National Air Aud~ts. Steps were taken to 
negotiate effective grant agreE!llents with State and local agencies implementing 
Agency policy·on performance-based grants. 
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AIR 
Trends Monitoring & Progress Assessment 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Ambient Air Quality 
Monitoring 
Salaries & Expenses $3,553.7 $3,922.5 $3,702.6 $3,702.6 $3,502.6 -$200.0 
Abatement Control and $224.8 $114.2 $114.2 $114.2 $114.2 
Compliance 

TOTAL $3,778.5 $4,036.7 .$3,816.8 $3,816.8 $3,616.8 -$200.0 

Air Quality & Emissions 
> 

Data Managemen.t & 
I . Analysis 

U1 · Salaries & Expenses $3,454.6 $3,455.1 $3,534.6 $3,534.6 $3,750.4 $215.8 .... 
Abatement Control and $3,184.5 $1, 161. 2 $1,161.2 $1,564.4 $3,599.4 $2,035.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $6,639.1 $4,616.3 $4,695.8 $5,099.0 $7,349.8 $2,250.8 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $7,008.3 $7,377.6 $7,237.2 $7,237.2 $7,253.0 $15.8 
Abatenent Control and $3.409.3 $1,275.4 $1,275.4 $1,678.6 $3,713.6 $2,035.0 
Compliance 

Trends i~onitoring & TOTAL $10,417 .6 $8,653.0 
Progress Assessment 

$8,512.6 $8,915.8 $10,966.6 $2,050.8 

PERMANENT HORKYEARS 
--------------------
Ambient Air Quality 81.0 92.5 92.5 85.3 87.5 2.2 
Monitoring 



AIR 
Trends Monitoring & Progress Assessment 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Air Quality & Emissions 63.5 65.6 65.6 67.1 70.,6 3.5 
Data Management & 
Analysis 

TOTAL PERMANENT HORKYEARS 144.5 158.l 158.1 152.4 158.1 5.7 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Ambient Air Quality 87.7 92.5 92.5 92.5 87.5 -5.0 

> Monitoring 
I 

C1'I Air Quality & Emissions 65.6 65.6 65.6 67.1 70.6 N 3.5 
Data Management & 
Analysis 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 153.3 158.1 158.1 159.6 158.1 -1.5 



AIR 

Trends Monitoring and Progress Assessment 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $10,966,600 supported by 158.1 total workyears 
for 1989, reflecting an increase of $2,050,800 and a decrease of 1.5 total workyears 
from 1988. Of the request $7,253,000 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $3,713,600 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation, an increase of $15:.800- for Salaries and Expenses appropriation and an 
increase of $2,035,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Program Description 

This subactivity·includes the following programs: 

Ambient Air Quality Monitoring -- Activities in this program include: 
(1) EPA 1s management overview of State ambient air quality monitoring networks, 
associated laboratory and field quality assurance activities, and implementation 
of air monitoring strategies described in EPA air monitoring regulations; (2) the 
coordination of Regional and State field investigation activities for collecting 
ambient air quality samples for subsequent sample analysis and related quality 
control; (3) the review of source emissions data; and (4) the necessary management 
and coordination to ensure timely storage and validation of the da·ta ·collected. 

Air Quality and Emissions Data Management and Analysis -- Major activities 
include: (1) national coordination of Regional Office, State, and local ambient 
monitoring, air quality modeling, and emission inventory programs; (2) issuance of 
new and revised regulatory requirements and related technical guidance; (3) develop
ment and operation of information management syst.ems for storing, retrieving, and 
analyzing ambient air quality and emission data at the State and national level; 
and (4) preparation of trends analyses and related air quality and emission progress 
assessments for program evaluation and developnient and for public information 
needs. · 

AMBIENT AIR QUALITY MONITORING 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,616,800 supported by 87 .5 total workyears 
for this program, of which $3,502,600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $114,200 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. This represents a decrease of $200,000 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation, no change in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation and 
a decrease of 5.0 total workyears. The decrease reflects the reduced frequency of 
audits of State and local air quality monitoring programs and the transition from 
total suspended particulate (TSP) monitoring to PM10 monitoring only. 

In 1989 the ten EPA Regional Offices will continue overview and management of 
State air monitoring programs. Part of the overview and management will include 
section 105 grants review. They will also continue the coordination of air data 
bases involving emission data, criteria pollutant air quality data and related 
precision and accuracy information necessary for quantifying data quality. 
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The data bases from the National Air Monitoring System (NAMS) and the State 
and Local Air Monitoring System (SLAMS)· networks will be validated for completeness 
and accuracy. Any new or revised NAMS sites will be visited, evaluated, and ap
proved. Data analyses, including air quality trend information, will be deve
loped as input to the Regional Trends Reports. In the area of quality assurance, 
significant resources will be used for on-site systems audits of State networks 
and monitors. Regional laboratories will continue to participate in the national 
air audit program. The start-up of State size-specific particulate matter (PM10) 
networks will continue with review of the NAMS/SLAMS network and site visits to 
verify cCJ1T1pliance with 40 CFR 58 monitoring regulations. The reviews of PM10 
network descriptions begun in 1988 should be largely completed by the end of 1989, 
but reviews of ambient data and sampling frequency will continue at a high level 
to support attainment detenninations and on possible control strategies in 
additional areas. 

Regions will be involved in the implementation of the Toxics Air Monitoring 
System (TAMS) in cooperation with the Office of Research and Development and State/ 
1 ocal agencies. 

Resources wi 11 al so be used to provide monitoring/quality assurance support 
and technical assis~ance to States in evaluating the impact of sources of specific 
toxic air pollutants. The sources would be ones considered for regulation unoer 
State control programs. A high level of support will be continued to programs to 
upgrade and update data bases for carbon monoxide and ozone nonattai nment areas. 
In the area of air toxics, resources will be used for management, coordination, and 
technical assistance necessary to. develop a toxics emission data base in about 30 
geographic areas. Technical assistance and support will be provided to improve the 
capabilities of State/local monitoring operations. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $3,816,ROO supported by 92.5 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3,702,600 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
approp ri at ion and $114 ,200 is from the Abatement, Cont ro 1 and Comp 1 i ance 
appropriation. 

In 1988 the Regions are continuing the baseline program of overview and 
management of State emissions and air quality monitoring programs. The Regions 
are also continuing their program of on-site visits to review/audit NAMS networks 
and a small percentage of SLAMS networks. The validation, management, and coordi
nation of State and local air. quality and emission data bases before they are 
submitted to EPA central data banks also continues. In 1988 special emphasis is 
being placed on refining network descriptions for both NAMS and SLAMS to ensure 
that they meet all monitoring objectives and the criteria contained in 40 CFR 58. 
The Regions and States are expected to complete their analysis of the total SLAMS 
monitoring network needed to support PM10 State Implementation Plan develop111ent 
and subsequent tracking of progress and trends and to continue network implementation 
efforts. 

To support the development of post-1987 ozone/carbon monoxide State 
Implementation Plans (SIPs), Regional Office efforts to improve the quality and 
timeliness of ambient and emission data bases are being increased over 1987 levels. 
Quality assurance activities and State audits are continuing with additional 
emphasis placed on the National Air Audit System (NAAS). 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated $3,778,500 supported by 87.7 total workyears, 
of which $3,553,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation anti $?.24,800 
was fran the Abatement, Control and Canpli ance appropriation. Contract funds frCJll 
the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation were used for Regional 
data analysis. 

The SLAMS networks.were reviewed and an assessment of equipment nee<1s was marle 
for carbon monoxide and ozone monitoring. The Regional Offices continued to work 
with States, through the annual review process, in identifying and eliminating air 
monitoring sites that have only marginal utility or are the least useful in support-

. ing program decisions. ·The Regions continued their programs of site visits to 
evaluate and document NAMS stations, as well as a small percentage of SLAMS stations. 
Laboratories were evaluated for proper operating and quality assurance procedures. 
The management, coordination, and validation of State and local air quality and 
emission data before submission to EPA's central data banks also continued. In 
1987, special emphasis was placed on reviewing the data bases upon which attainment 
status determinations will be made for the revised National Ambient Air Ouality 
Standards (NAAQSs) for PM10• The TAMS network continued to be operated in three 
cities, with a fourth city selected and scheduled for start-up in lqss. 

AIR QUALITY AND EMISSIONS DATA MANAGEMENT AND ANALYSIS 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $7 ,349 ,800 supported by 70.6 total workyears 
for this program, of which $3,750,400 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,599,400 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents increases of $215,800 in the Salaries and F.xpenses 
appropriation, $2,035,00 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation and 
an increase of 3.5 total workyears. The increase in Salaries and Expenses is 
associated with increased personnel and support costs as well as for reprogramming 
for regional ozone modeling, while the.increase for Abatement, Control and Compliance 
will allow the development of expanded retrieval and analysis capabilities for the 
Aerometric and Information and Retrieval (AIRS) Air Quality Subsystem, the com
pletion of basic software for the AIRS Facility Subsystem, and training and 
operational support to Regional Office, State and local users of these systems. 
Additional resources will also allow for the development of emission factors and 
guidance to prepare emission inventories needed for the post-1987 ozone/carbon 
monoxide SIPs and for development of data bases and testing of control strategies 
to apply the regional oxidant model to the Northeast and Mid-Atlantic States. 

The existing air data systems will be maintained and guidance provided to 
users. Monitoring regulations, modeling guidance, emission factors, and computer 
software will be modified to accanmodate changes to the NAAQSs. The program will 
provide specialized scientific data and guidance to States developing SIPS for the 
revised NAAQSs for PM10· The program will also develop data and technical guidance 
to support new and revised NAAQSs, with emphasis on rural ozone and fine particu
lates. Specialized analyses will ·also be conducted to assist in resolving remaining 
post-1987 nonattainment problems including efforts to develop and test strategies 
for controlling ozone precursors in the Northeast and Mid-Atlantic States through 
application of regional transport analyses, development of emission factors anrl 
inventory guidance, and provision of modeling support to States developing ozone 
SIPs. The modeling program will continue with active implementation of the modeling 
guideline; guidance and oversight of modeling applications; impact analyses to 
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support New Source Perfonnance Standards (NSPSs}, National Emission Standards for 
Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs}, and NAAQSs development; and operation of the 
modeling clearinghouse. The program will also produce ambient and emission trends 
analyses and progress assessments, provide national oversight of Regional Office · 
and State and local monitoring programs, and manage the NAMS network. Development 
of a fine particulate monitoring strategy will be continued. The program will also 
continue development of the facility subsystem of the AIRS and provide initial 
access provided to Regi ona 1 Office and other EPA users. Support of the AIRS air 
quality subsystem will be provided to the initial twenty users, and arrangements 
for adding eight to twelve additional agencies will be initiated. A comprehensive 
user support program with extensive· documentation and on-site training will be 
implemented. 

In the area of air toxics, implementation of the Agency's National Air Toxics 
Strategy will continue with the development of guidelines on ambient monitoring and 
on estimating emissions and developing emissions inventories for several pollutants 
and/or source categories of concern to State or local agencies. The program will 
continue to implement .the national toxic monitoring strategy. During 1989 the 
program will continue to provide guidance and management of State/local efforts to 
identify and quantify ambient air and emissions levels of toxic pollutants in 30 
urban areas, manage prototype analyses in selected cities, conduct workshops on 
planning programs to characterize and quantify the taxi cs problems within a city, 
and develop guidance to relate volatile organic compound (VOC) species to selected 
toxic air pollutants. Efforts to provide guidance on the application of air quality 
screening models for selected toxic pollutants will be expanded. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $5,099,000 supported by 67.1 total 
workyea rs for this program, of which $3 ,534 ,600 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,564,400 is fran the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

During 1988 the program is focusing on five priority areas: (1) providing 
support to the· Regional . Offices and initial State .. users of the air quality 
subsystem of AIRS and continuing system design and software rlevel qpment for the 
facility subsystem of AIRS; (2) providing guidance consultation on techniques 
required to assess attainment of the NAAQSs for PM1n and on the technical procedures 
for design and documentation of PM10 networks and use of PM10 emission factors; 
(3) providing support to the post-1987 ozone/carbon monoxide prograJ11 through 
consultati.on/review of morlel applications and inventories under cievelopment; 
(4) initiating a project to assess and evaluate ozone and precursor transport 
problems in the Northeast and Middle Atlantic States; and (5) continued national 
management of State/local efforts to assess and control the air toxics problem in 
selected urban areas. 

Implementation of the toxic ambient monitoring strategy is continuing with the 
expansion of the TAMS network from three to four cities and with evaluation of the 
"urban mixtures" problem. Emission factors for toxic canpounds and guidance on 
toxic inventories are being issued. The modeling program is being maintainer1. 
Operation of the model clearinghouse and photochemical and dispersion modeling 
guidance activities are continuing. Diffusion modeling is also continuing for all 
pollutants regulated by NAAQSs. For ozone, the models used to detennine the degree 
of control required in nonattainment areas are being refinerl and procedures 
implemented to minimize their misapplication. The program is also continuing to 
provide national oversight and management of the SLA~S/NAMS networks. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated $6,639,100 supported by 65.6 total workyears for 
this program, of which $3,454,600 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and $3,184,500 from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

In 1987 emphasis continued on operating the existing air data systems and on 
providing support to 35 State and ·local agencies using EPA developed data systems. 
Other major activities included: national oversight of State and local monitoring 
programs including on-site audits of 22 NAMS monitors and 10 potential PM10 sites, 
and modeling guidance and support including operation of the control strategies 
clearinghouse. The emissions program concentrated on issuing PM10 emission factors 
and managing Regional Office and State efforts to develop an emissions data base 
for acid precipitation a·ssessments. Diffusion modeling support continued for 
estimating the effect of toxic emissions on the environment as the Agency's Air 
Toxics Strategy was implemented. Development of the AIRS air quality subsystem 
continued with six States trained and brought on-line, and development of the 
facility subsystem continued. 
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AIR 
Stationary Source Enforcement 

ACTUAL 
1987 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 . 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Stationary Source 
Enforcement 
Salaries & Expenses $11, 528. 9 $13, 158. 4 $12,595.8 $12,595.8 $12,718.0 $122.2 
Abataoent Control and $3,001.0 $2,83011 $2,830.l $2,830.l $3,180.1 $350.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $14,529.9 $15,988.5 $15,425.9 $15,425.9 $15,898.l $472.2 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $11,528.9 $13,158.4 $12,595.8 $12,595.8 $12, 718.0 $122.2 
Abatement Control and $3,001.0 $2,830.1 $2,830.1 $2,830.1 $3,18().1 $350.0 
Compliance 

Stationary Source TOT,\L $14,529.9 $15,988.5 $15,425.9 $15,425.9 $15,898.1 $472.2 
Enforcement 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Stationary Source 276.4 316.4 316.4 294.6 314.4 19.8 
Enforcement 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 276.4 316.4 316.4 294.6 314.4 19.8 
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AIR 
Stationary Source Enforcement 

ACTUAL 
1987 

293.4 

293.4 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

316.4 316.4 311.1 

316.4 316.4 311.1 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

314.4 3.3 

314.4 3.3 



AIR 

Stationary Source Enforcement 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $15,898,100 supported by 314.4 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $472,200 and 3.3 ·total workyears from 1988. Of the 
request, $12,718,000 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$3,180,100 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, 
representing increases of $122,200 and $350,000, respectively. 

Program Description 

The stationary source enforcement program provides direct Federal enforcement, 
together with support to and coordination with State and local air pollution 
agencies, as required to ensure that stationary sources achieve and maintain 
compliance with the requirements of the Clean Air Act. The EPA Headquarters 
component provides national policy and guidance, while the Regional Office program 
implements the enforcement effort and bolsters State activity. 

Stationary Source Enforcement -- This program focuses primarily on enforcement 
of the requirements established in State Implementation Plans (SIPs) for meeting 
National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQSs). The enforcement program also 
focuses on new source programs such as New Source Performance Standards (NSPSs) and 
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs). 

As a result of industry efforts in controlling emissions and the effectivene~s 
of State, local, and Federal control programs, approximately 90 percent of the more 
than 26,000 largest stationary sources have achieved compliance with all applicable 
emission limitations. Although the current rate of compliance represents a signi
ficant achievement, efforts must continue to ensure that remaining sources come 
into compliance with present standards, that compliance .is obtained with any new or 
revised standards, and that compliance is maintained. EPA will continue to provide 
State and local agencies with technical support in their efforts to realize these 
goals and, where appropriate, initiate its own enforcement actions. 

STATIONARY SOURCE ENFORCEMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $15,898,100 supported by 314.4 total workyears 
for this program, of which $12,718,000 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,180,100 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $122,200 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation, an increase of $350,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation, and an increase of 3,3 total workyears. The increases reflect 
initiatives to evaluate volatile organic compound (VOC) rule effectiveness in 
ozone nonattainment areas. 

In 1989 the stationary source compliance program will continue its compliance 
monitoring and enforcement efforts to· ensure (in concert with the States) the 
compliance of SIP, NSPS, and NESHAPs sources. The focus of the program will be 
on addressing sources in nonattainment areas, with particular emphasis on VOC 
sources in ozone. nonattainment areas. Implementation of the strategies for the 
NESHAPs for asbestos demolition and renovation program and for vinyl chloride will 
continue, as will inittatives to enforce the other NESHAPs. An implementation 
strategy for the hazardous organic compound NESHAPs program will also be developed. 
There are plans to conduct 60 NESHAPs inspections. 
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In 1989 this program will continue a comprehensive program to detenni ne the 
effectiveness of voe rules. This program wUl initiate a new compliance monitoring 
and inspection targeting program that will ensure better utilization of inspection 
resources. Data from voe sources will be collected by inspections and other means 
and evaluated to detenni ne efficiency of control methods, actual compliance rates, 
and actual size of inventory. This effort will complement the rule effectiveness 
evaluation initiative in the air quality management implementation program and is 
an integral component of the Agency's post-1987 ozone strategy. This effort will 
provide resources for 12 ozone nonattainment area assessments. ~orkshop and techni
cal support activities will be directed at improving efforts in ozone nonattainment 
areas. The initiative to enhance voe compliance in ozone nonattainment areas, 
including addressing small voe sources, will continue in 1989. In the voe program, 
there are plans to conduct 951 inspections, to issue 70 administrative orders, and 
to initiate 38 litigation referrals. 

In 1989 this program will continue to review proposed PM10 SIPs for 
enforceability and ensure compliance by sources subject to newly promulgated PM10 
SIPs. In the particulate program, there are plans to conduct 521 inspections, 
issue 33 administrative orders, and make 19 litigation referrals. Also in 1989, 
enforcement of continuous emission monitoring (CEM) requirements for sulfur dioxide 
(S02) and other sources will continue. In the (S02) program, there are plans to 
conduct 328 inspections, issue 19 administrative orders, and make 16 litigation 
referrals. 

In 1989EPA Headquarters will develop policy guidance and planning and budgeting 
materials; review .selected Regional activities and Regional program perfonnance; 
assure the enforceability of proposed Agency regulations under NSPSs, NESHAPs, and 
New Source/prevention of significant deterioration (PSD) programs; respond to 
formal inquiries; manage the Compliance Data System (CDS); develop workshops, 
manua.ls, and pilot studies; and manage a program to provide technical analysis and 
case support for Regional compliance activities. In addition, Headquarters will 
be involved in the implementation of the woodstove NSPS program. This will involve 
implementing a laboratory audit program, accrediting laboratories, and overviewing 
woodstove certification. Approximately 250 woodstove production lines will require 
certification in 1989. Implementation efforts will also include conducting 
parameter inspections at retan outlets. 

During 1989 the Federal compliance program will continue to provide assistance 
in selected Federal judicial referrals, consent decrees, and section 120 actions. 
The Regional Offices will also provide training and workshops for State inspectors 
and support development of local compliance strategies. 

1988 Program 

The Agency is allocating .a total of $15,425,900 supported by 311.1 total 
workyears for this program, of which $12,595,800 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,830,100 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. ' 

The major focus of the stationary source program in 1988 is to ensure that 
noncomplying significant violators are brought into compliance. This program is 
continuing oversight of the Regional programs to ensure national consistency and 
effectiveness through a combination of a comprehensive programmatic review and a 
review of certain cl asses of enforcement actions. This program is con ti nui ng to 
assure the enforceability of proposed EPA regulations; manage the COS, including 
CDS activities related to the development of the new Aerome.tric Infonnation Retrieval 
System (AIRS); manage the contract support program; develop technical and orogram 
guidance; and conduct planning and budgeting activities. A major activity in 1988 
is working jointly with State and local pollution control agencies to develop a 
compliance monitoring and inspection targeting program that allows Regional 
Offices and State and local agencies to better utilize their inspection resources. 
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. In 1988 the Regional air compliance program will continue to monitor and 
ensure the compliance of the 26,000 largest stationary sources, the 2,500 NSPS 
sources, and the 1,500 nontransitory NESHAPs sources. Implementation of the NESHAPs 
program for asbestos demolition and renovation, addressing approximately 40,000 
notifications, will continue. Efforts to improve working relationships with State 
and local air pollution agencies and to improve their technical capabilities are 
continuing. Federal enforcement actions, where required, are focusing heavily on 
violating sources in nonattainment areas, with particular emphasis on voe sources. · 
The program is dev~lopfng guidance for implenentfng a comprehensive program to 
determine whether adopted voe measures are being effectively implemented. This 
program will review proposed PM10 SIPs for enforceability and ensuring no back
sliding from existing total suspended particulate requirements and ensuring SO~ 
sources meet CEM requirements. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $14,529,900 supported by 293.4 total 
workyears for this program, of which $11,528,900 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,001,000 was from the Abatement, Control, and COl'lpliance appro
priation. Extramural resources were used for enforcement case development activi
ties, compliance monitoring, Regional data management, development of technical 
workshops, and manuals to enhance State and local program capabilities, and limited 
direct case assistance to States. · 

Major Headquarters accomplishments included: development of the NSPS woodstove 
implementation program; completion of the VOC calculation and recordkeeping guide; 
initiation Of a comprehensive VOC training program; and COl_!lpletion Of the small VOC 
source compliance strategy. 

Other major Headquarters program accomplishments in 1987 included: review of 
proposed Agency regulations under NSPSs·, NESHAPs, and new source/PSD programs; 
management of tl:te COS; support of State canpl i ance data program devel op111ent; 
p..-ovision of technical analysi-s and case support for Regional Office compliance 
activities, and development of technical workshops to enhance the capabilities of 
State and local progr_ams. Also during 1987, EPA issued 112 administrative orders 
an~ conducted 1,680 inspections. 
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AIR 
Mobile Source Enforcement 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988· 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 
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-------
Mobile Source 
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Salaries & Expenses $5,334.5 $5,491.0 $5,410.8 $5,410.8 $5,464.9 $54.1 
Abatement Control and $1,928.1 $1,909.6 $1,909.6 $1,909.6 $2,309.6 $400.0 
Compliance 
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AIR 

Mobile Source Enforcement 

Budget Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $7 ,774, 500 supported by 105.8 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $454,100 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
Of the request, $5,464,900 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$2,309,600 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, 
increases of $54,100 and $400,000, respectively. -

Program Description 

The mobile source enforcement program is directed primarily at ensuring 
compliance with the motor vehicle emission standards and fuel regulations required 
by the Clean Air Act. The activities carried out as part of this program are 
designed to ensure that new and in-use vehicles are capable of meeting emission 
standards throughout their useful life, that vehicle emission control systems are 
not removed or rendered inoperative, that vehicles incapable of meeting emissions 
standards are not imported into the country. and that hannful additives are 
absent in gasoline. The program also includes the issuance of California and 
statutory emissions waivers. 

MOBILE SOURCE ENFORCEMENT 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $7 ,774,50_0 supported by 105.8 total workyears 
for this program, of which $5,464,900 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,309.600 will be for the Abatement. Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents~an increase of $54,100 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. an increase of $400,000 in the Abatement. Control and Compliance 
appropriation, and no change in total workyears. The increases reflect implementa
tion of the Agency's ozone control strategy through enforcement of the vehicle 
fuel volatility rules. 

In support of the ozone control policy, the recall program will investigate 
15 suspect light-duty vehicle classes and seven light-duty truck classes, together 
with carrying out related diagnostic evaluation and remedy development work. An 
estimated seven emissions waiver requests from the State of California will be 
processed. The regulatory revision of the imports program {promulgated in 1987) 
will be fully implemented. Investigations into the operations of importers with 
resale vehicles are being expanded in order to ensure that the certification proce
dures are adequately implemented. The Selective Enforcement Audit (SEA) program 
will conduct ten audits of light-duty manufacturer facilities, six audits of heavy
duty manufacturer facilities, and three production compliance audits in support 
of the nonconformance penalties (NCP) program to ensure that new production vehicles 
and engines meet emissions and NCP requirements. 

The field enforcement program will consist of inspections of vehicle fueling 
facilities as well as the investigation of suspected tampering and misfueling 
incidents. The fuels inspection effort wil 1 continue the program, which began in 
1988, of sampling fuels for alcohol and other fuel additives to ensure that legal 
limits_ are not exceeded. Lead phasedown enforcement (to ensure that refineries, 
importers and distributors are complying with the lead phasedown rules) will involve 
20 audits and the active caseload will increase to approximately-46 major violations. 
A total of 525 tampering investigations will result in approximately 52 notices of 
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violation. Audits of the incidence of tampering and fuel switching will be carried 
out at 15 sites- primarily to gauge the effectiveness of the anti-tampering programs 
being implemented by the State and local jurisdictions. EPA will continue to 
assist with the developlTIE!nt of State and local programs aimed at preventing tam
pering and fuel switching. It is anticipated that nine new programs will be 
implemented, thus bringing the total to 54. The fuel volatility program will 
provide for 5,000 inspections of retail fuel outlets, refiners, and distributors 
to ensure that fuels meet volatility standards. These inspections are expected to 
identify approximately 250 violations of the volatility limits. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $7,320,400 supported hy 105.8 
total workyears for this program, of which $5,410,800 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $1,909,600 is fran the AbatE!ITlent, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The recall program is continuing with the investigation of 15 suspect light-duty 
vehicle classes and seven light-duty truck classes, together with related di agnostic 
evaluation and remedy development work. An estimated seven emissions waiver re
quests from the State of California are being processed. The regulatory revision 
for the imports program is being implemented. The program is processing an esti
mated 25,000 applications for importation of nonconfoming vehicles. The SEA 
program is shifting focus by conducting 12 audits of light-duty manufacturer 
facilities and six audits of heavy-duty manufacturer facilities to ensure that new 
production vehicles and engines meet emission requirements. Approximately 1,200 
consumer inquiries on emission warranty issues will be answered. The anti-tampering 
and anti-fuel switching enforcement programs are expected to result in 400 notices 
of violations of which approximately ·34 cases will be referred to the Department 
of .Justice for prosecution. Audits of tampering and fuel switching are being 
carried out· at 15 sites. EPA is continuing to assist with the development of 
State and local programs aimed at preventing tanipering and fuel switching. lt is 
anticipated that nine new programs will be implementec1, th.us bringing the total to 
45. Also, a study of the effects of using unleaded and low leac1 gasoline in farm 
equipment is being completed. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated $7,262,600 supported by 102.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $5,334,500 was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $1,928,100 was frCJT1 the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

Under the recall program, 32 light-duty vehicle investigations were conducted 
resulting in one recall affecting nearly 1.3 million vehicles. An actdftfonal 16 
voluntary recalls, completed as a result of EPA investigations, affected over 
900,000 vehicles. One California waiver was issued. The SEA program conc1ucted 18 
audits of light-duty manufacturer facilities and -two audits of heavy-duty manufac
turer facilities to ensure that new prorluction vehicles and engines meet emissions 
requirements. Inquiries and applications for the importation of nonconforming 
vehicles continued with the processing of 26,000 applications. 

The anti-tampering and anti-fuel switching enforcement program continued. 
Accomplishments includerl the establishment of four new programs hy States anr1 
localities; 9,000 fuel inspections for compliance with lead, nozzle anrl label 
regulations; issuance of 417 notices of violation in the tampering anrl fu~l switching 
programs; and evaluation of three fuel and fuel adrlitive waiver requests. A sturly 
of the effects of tlie lead phasedown regulations on farm equipment was started. 
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AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

$96,737.2 $104,899.7 $103,043.3 $103,043.3 $108,429.3 $5,386.0 
$165,638.3 $123,436.4 $147,983.3 $149,043.3 $148,436.4 -$606.9 
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$239,387.9 $254,739.1 $264,975.2 $267,156.2 $272,328.3 $5,172.1 
The Water Quality Act of 1987 reauthorized this program at a level 
of $285,270,000 for 1988 and $410,270,000 for 1989. 



WATER QUALITY 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

The Clean Water Act, as amended; Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries 
Act; and the Plastic Pollution Research and Control Act of 1987 provide the leg
islative basis for EPA's water quality programs. These laws direct EPA to take 
measures·to protect the nation's waters in order to safegua~d public health, rec
reational uses, and aquatic life. 

The Water Quality Act of 1987 (WQA), which amended the Clean Water Act (CWA), 
expanded and strengthened the CWA through a number of changes designed to enhance 
water. quality and improve the well-defined partnership between EPA and the States. 
The amended Act ratifies existing programs (e.g., technology-based and water 
quality-based effluent limits for point source dischargers). It also provides new 
tools to strengthen existing programs (e.g., administrative penalties to streamline 
enforcement actions); establishes new approaches to address existing water pollution 
problems (e.g., a new program for control of nonpoint source pollution) and funds to 
capitalize State revolving loan funds; and mandates requirements to address existing 
and emerging problems (e.g., surface water toxic control programs). 

The Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act is designed to protect 
the ocean from unregulated duq>ing of material that would endanger human health, 
public welfare, the marine environment, or economic potential. The Act authorizes 
·the Agency to develop criteria for ocean disposal of industrial waste, nmicipal 
sludges and other dredged materials. EPA is authorized to designate disposal sites 
and issue permits for all non-dredged materials. Although the Corps of Engineers 
is respons.ible for issuing permits for dredged materials, EPA must review these 
applications for consistency with EPA criteria. • 

The Plastic Pollution Research and Control Act of.1987 implements Annex V of 
the International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, 1973; and 
establishes programs to identify and reduce the effects of plastic pollution on the 
marine environment. Under this law, EPA is required to submit a report to Congress 
on methods to reduce plastic pollution; assist the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration in conducting a public education program; prepare a New York Bight 
Restoration Plan; and submit a report to Congress on the problems associated with 
plastic debris in the New York Bight. 

In 1989 and beyond, the most important goals for water quality programs will 
be to protect the nation's surface waters from toxic and hazardous point source 
dischargers; address the most serious water quality problems and the most valuable/ 
threatened resources in programs such as nonpoint source management (NPS), wetlands, 
ground water, and estuaries/near coastal waters; and maintain the pr.ogress made to 
date in ~leaning up and developing the infrastructure to protect our surface waters. 
These priorities reflect an increasing concern with risk reduction, potential envi
ronmental benefits and feasibility, and parallel activities legislated by the WQA. 

EPA will actively encourage States to meet the goals and requirement~ of the 
amended CWA to the fullest extent possible, and to do so by developing State Clean 
Water Strategies, an open and consultative framework using the latest techniques of 
problem assessment and management. These Strategies are to be State plans developed 
through an open ana integrated three-step process of waterbody /quality resource 
assessment, water resource targeting, and strategic planning and management that 
addresses surface water activities that have been traditionally managed under 
separate Federal direction (such as point source discharges, nonpoint sources of 
pollution, estuaries, and lakes). 

WQ-3 



The 1989 water quality request focuses· on three major objectives: (1) protect/ 
restore ·vulnerable and valuable ecosystems, (2) control discharges of toxfc and 
hazardous pollutants, and (3) continue environmental gafns that we have achieved -
especially in munf cipal treatment -- in order to meet the Agency's statutory re
quirements. 

A. Protect Vulnerable and Valuable Ecosystems 

State Clean Water Strategies (SCWS) 

EPA expects that about half of the States will elect to develop Strategies by 
the Fall of 1988. In 1989, EPA will continue to encourage and assist States with 
Strategy imp 1 ementati on through coordination of EPA program requirements, use of 
grant funds, technical assistance, guidance and information transfer on implementing 
Strategy components; and· by making available expanded geographic-oriented data 
bases. In addition, some new States may choose to develop sews through a targeting 
and r·ankfng exercise and some States may complete the work co11111enced in 1988. 

Advanced Identification of Sensitive Wetlands 

Working with other Federal agencies, State and local governments, the public, 
and interest groups, EPA will study geographic ar.eas where wetland (and other 
water) resources are most valuable and vulnerable to development pressures and 
identify, in advance of formal permit decisions, areas that may be suitable or 
unsuitable for various categories of regulated discharges. Advanced fdentf ff catfon 
is a scientifically sound and environmentally effectfve approach to pro
tect.ing our water resources, through assessing activities in areas considered most 
at risk and presenting the regulated public with a clearer understanding of the 
regulatory process relating to proposals for discharge in a particular area. Through 
early involvement of Federal, State, and local governments, advanced iden..tification 
will reduce interagency disagreements during permit reviews and accelerate permit 
decision making. . 

Addi ti ona 1 effort ·in the wetlands research program wi 11 be directed toward 
determining attainable. ~tandards and critical pollutant load 1 imits for priority 
wetland types. Research will establish wetland-specific water quaHty criteria 
designed to prevent wetland degradation and preserve wetland water quality func
tions. Manipulative experiments wil 1 be conducted to 1 dentify the key ecological 
factors controlling the level of wetlands function. Research will result in im
proved design of projects to create or restor~ wetlands. 

Near Coastal Waters and Oceans 

EPA's near coastal waters program wfll continue baseline surveys begun in 
1988 to define overall environmental problems, fund additional pilot projects to 
identify innovative management techniques for addressing the various coastal water 
problems, and expand the Gulf of Mexico initiative. 

In 1989, twelve estuary projects will be continuing in various phases in the 
National Estuary Program. The Chesapeake Bay Program will continue to work with 
States to monitor and analyze water quality and biological content, implement 
targeted activities to control nonpoint sources of pollution, and develop and 
implement a Baywide toxic pollutants strategy. The focus of the Great Lakes 
program will continue to shift from nutrient to toxic pollutant control in meeting 
legislative requirements and commitments under the Agreement with Canada. 

The Agency expects applications for ocean dumping to increase with future 
1 and-ban regulations under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 
revised ocean dumping regulations to comply with court decisions, and the Navy 
Homeporting policy. Counting the 12 sites with final designations expected in 
1989, a total of 76 sites will be designated. EPA will continue to review and 
issue permits for disposal at approved sites. As required by 1988 regulations, EPA 
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will review complex cross-media analyses of land-based vs. ocean disposal impacts 
and collect, beginning in 1989, application processing fees. EPA will expand its 
site management and monitoring activities to ensure permit compliance and to monitor 
environmental iq>acts. 

The research program will develop and validate assessment methodologies to 
support comprehensive protection and management planning for estuaries and near 
coastal waters. Assessment methods are required to characterize point and nonpoint 
sources of pollution, determine the ·exposure of living resources to pollutants, 
determine the exposure of related effects and provide quantitative risk assessment 
for managing estuarine and near coastal waters. This assessment concept will 
provide the framework for developing and validating needed methodologies, including 
wasteload allocations. 

Using information derived from experience in the Great Lakes, Chesapeake Bay, 
other estuary projects, and near coastal pilot projects, EPA will initiate a national 
network for information exchange about near coastal water problems, management 
tools, and innovative and successful management techniques. This network will help 
officials, especially local coastal zone managers, to make sound environmental 
decisions and use resources most effectively. 

Nonpoint Source Pollution Control 

Recognizing that NPS pollution is a major contributor to both toxic and non
toxic water quality problems, EPA will guide and assist States as they implement 
integrated NPS management programs in acc~rdance with the requirements of Section 
319 of the CWA. The statutory deadline for State submission of these management 
programs and assessments is August 1988. In 1989, EPA will continue to review and 
assist States to improve their plans, ,encourage and help them to target activiti~s 
to geographic areas selected by comparative risk assessments, and integrate NPS 
objectives with tho.se of other water programs, such as estuaries/near coastal 
waters, wetlands and ground-water protection. EPA will also provide guidance and 
technical assistance to States to support their use of Section 295(j)(5) grants to 
develop and implenent State NPS management programs. 

B. Control Discharges of Toxic and Hazardous Pollutants 

By February 4, 1989, States will develop and submit to EPA individual control 
strategies (ICS) for reducing the discharge of toxic pollutants and hazardous sub
stances into impaired waters (i.e •• National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) permits based on total maximum daily loadings and wasteload allocations, as 
needed, and accorrpanying fact sheets). EPA must then review and approve or dis
approve the States' ICS within 120 days after the February 1989 deadl foe. These 
ICS will (1) address known/suspected point source discharges of toxic. and hazardous 
substances (i.e., those listed in connection with Section 307(a) of the CWA and 
other point source discharges causing localized toxic and toxicity impacts including 
chlorine, ammonia and whole effluent toxicity); (2) be base~ on readily available 
data (i.e., listings of impaired waters are to be developed on available informa
tion indicating waters not meeting water quality standards); and (3) be developed 
where data are readily available to establish water quality-based limits (e.g., data 
from Discharge Monitoring Reports. permit applications, Fish and Wildlife Service, 
etc.). Where States need to expand their data bases to refine their lists, they 
will develop water quality assessment plans. 

In 1989, to implement the WQA provisions, EPA and States will issue or modify 
major permits where assessments are completed and toxic/toxicity controls deter
mined, issue major permits with toxic/toxicity limits or biomonitoring requirements 
where assessments have not been completed but toxics problems have been identified, 
and issue Best Available Technology (BAT) permits to organic chemical facilities. 
As toxic and hazardous pollutants and control needs are identified, pretreatment 
programs will become increasingly important, and municipalities will need to 
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incorporate appropriate limits into their program requirements. EPA will continue 
to audit municipal pretreatment programs to assess the need for new or revised 
local limits.and to determine if publicly owned treatment works (POTWs) are properly 
applying categorical standards. To accorq>any the increasing erq>hasis on toxic 
controls in permits, EPA will implement a Toxics Control Strategy for NPDES enforce
ment that addresses compliance monitoring for toxics and toxicity, identifies how 
to track the results of permi ttee toxicity reduction eva 1 uati on s, and recommends 
appropriate enforcement responses. This Strategy will significantly change the 
NPDES inspection program and require inspections to include assessing permittee 
biomonitoring and toxics sampling capabilities and performance. 

The amended CWA requires States to adopt water quality standards for all 
Section 307(a) toxic pollutants for which EPA has published criteria and where 
waters are impaired by such pollutants. States should incorporate appropriate 
revisions in conjunction with the triennial review of their standards. In 1989, 
EPA will work with States (including those Indian tribes treated as States) as they 
deve 1 op such standards and wi 11 review and approve proposed new and/or revised 
State standards to ensure adoption of numeric criteria for toxic pollutants, and/or 
the adequacy of procedures· for adopting narrative criteria, and integration of 
needed site-specific criteria. 

In support of improved toxic assessments and controls, EPA will expand its 
surface water monitoring data base and technical procedures for.performing exposure 
and risk assessments and identifying hazards; and perform exposure and risk assess
ments to identify toxic pollutants that are the most likely candidates for future 
307(a) listing or other regulatory requirements (e.g., developing EPA criteria). 
EPA will also develop controls and/or guidance for treating industrial discharges 
that are identified or suspected of being toxic; develop additi.onal EPA criteria; 
and develop and/or update guidance for identifying impaired waters, conducting 
risk assessments/wasteload allocations, controlling additional toxic and hazardous 
substances that contribute to use irq>airment, and conducting monitoring programs. 

The research program wfl l continue to support EPA' s practice of deve 1 oping 
water quality-based permit limitations and Best Conventional Technology and Best 
Available Technology limitations in the industrial wastewater program. Information 
developed on treatability of RCRA wastes will be useful in predicting effluent 
concentrations, POTW pass-through, and potential water quality problems. 

C. Continue Environmental Gains 

Municipal Wastewater Treatment 

Title VI of the amended CWA provides for a transition from the current construc
tion grants program to a new program of State revolving funds (SRFs). EPA will 
award grants to States to capitalize their SRFs. These funds may be used for loans 
and other forms of nongrant assistance to communities for construction of wastewater 
treatment facilities. The.SRF program ushers in expanded State responsibilities and 
autonofl\Y in an already extensively delegated program. 

EPA will work closely with States to ensure an effective transition of financial 
and program management responsibility to State and local governments. The Agency 
will issue needed guidance and regulations and provide technical assistance and 
training for management of revolving funds. At the same time, EPA will continue 
essential oversight of delegated State programs and wastewater treatment facility 
construction, operations and maintenance to ensure compliance with construction 
grant program requirements. Additionally, EPA will continue efforts to ensure 
timely completion and closeout of grant-assisted projects. 
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National Municipal Policy 

The National Municipal Policy deadline for municipal wastewater treatment 
facilities to achieve final effluent limits occurs in July 1988 and the majority of 
these facilities will achieve these limits or be on enforceable schedules. However, 
EPA anticipates that additional referrals will be required in 1989 to establish 
(or re-establish) compliance schedules in judicial consent decrees for approximately 
225 major facilities. EPA wil_l also continue to monitor permit compliance and take 

·appropriate enforcement action to help protect the $48 billion Federal investment 
in our municipal infrastructure. · 

Monitoring 

Recognizing the critical role that water quality monitoring plays throughout 
Federal and State surface water pollution control activities, EPA will continue to 
develop and expand the information base and data systems needed for effective 
national decision-making. This effort will support the integrated and geographic 
analyses required to assess waters and develop State Clean ~ater Strategies, Indi
vidual Toxic Control Strategies, and nonpoint source programs. EPA will work with 
States in using new technical monitoring procedures and methods and will expand the 
data base to include human health and aquatic life risks, thereby enhancing EPA and 
State capability to identify problems, assess water quality trends, and determine 
the most effective, targeted risk management options for addressing water quality 
problems. · 
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WATER QUALITY 

Budget Current Increase (+) 
Actual Estimate Estimate Request Decrease (-) 
1987 1988 1988 1989 1989 vs. 1988 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 

Incremental OutEuts 

Ocean Dumping Penni ts •••••••• 25 25 25 25 0 

Construction Grants Awards ••• 514 300 626 246 -380 

Active Const. Grants 
Projects ••••••••••••••••••••• 6,087 1,836 5,563 4,659 -904 

Step 3 and Step 2+3 Project 
Completions •••••••••••••••••• 796 800 874 644 -230 

Permits Issued by EPA: 
Municipal 
Major ••••••••••••••••••• 158 185 136 175 +39 
Sludge Requirements ••••• 0 0 0 0 
Mi nor . .................. 446 0 0 0 0 

Non-Municipal 
Maj or ••••••............ ·. 276 24~ 19~ ?.~~ +42 
Mfnor .•........•.•.••••• 1,166 0 0 0 0 
General •••••••••.••••••• 5 3 6 0 -6 

Adjudicatory Hearings 
Settled ••• ~ •••.•.••••••. 99 67 55 65 +10 

Enforcement Actions: 
Inspections •••••••••••••• 2,577 1,951 2,100 1",900 -200 
Admin. Orders (AOs) •••••• 1,002 1,260 346 188 -158 
AOs with Penalties ••••••• 20 158 290 +132 
Civil Litigation ••••••••• 92 150 134 110 -24 
Criminal Litigation •••••• 14 15 14 16 +2 

Clean Lakes Projects 
Awarded. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • • . . 49 () 0 0 0 

Water Quality Criteria ••••••• 5 12 10 5 -5 

Cumulative OutEuts 

Signed 205(g) agreements ••••• • 51 51 51 51 0 

Final Effluent Guidelines •••• 34 43 37 41 +4 

Propose Regulations for 
Sludge Reuse/Disposal 
Options ••.•.•....•••.......... 5 5 5 5 0 

NPDES State Prog. Approvals •• 39 42 39 39 0 

Local Pretreatment Program 
Approvals (EPA) •••••••••••••• 373 699 315 300 -15 

National Estuary Projects •••• 6 9 12 12 0 
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WATER QUALITY 

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. AGENCY 
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WATER QUALITY 
Water Quality Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Scientific Assessment - · 
Water 
Salaries & Expenses .$271.6 $318.5 $299.6 $299.6 $306.2 $6.6 
Research & Development $392~1 $357.5 $357.5 $341.7 $341.7 

TOTAL $663.7 $676.0 $657 .1 $641.3 $647.9 $6.6 

Monitoring Systems And 
Quality Assurance -
Water 

a: Salaries & Expenses $2 ,436. 3 $2,653.0 $2,493.3 $2,493.3 $2,547~9 $54.6 
.0 Research & Development $788.3 $24.5 $24.5 $908.4 $908.4 I .... TOTAL $3,224.6 $2,677.5 $2,517.8 $3,401.7 $3,456.3 $54.6 0 

Health Effects - Water 
Salaries & Expenses $1,775.4 $1,612.5 $1,564.3 $1,564.3 $1,598.6 $34.3 
Research & Development $383.1 $965.8 $534.8 $98.0 $98.0 

TOTAL $2,158.5 $2,578.3 $2,099.1 $1,662.3 $1,696.6 $34.3 . 

Environmental 
f ngi neeri ng And 
lechnology - Water 
Salaries & Expenses $2,375.8 $2,472.5 $2,219.0 $2,219.0 $2,267.6 $48.6. 
Research & Development . $3,491.8 $3,323.2 $3,323.2 $3,398.4 $3.398.4 

TOTAL $5,867.6 $5,795.7 $5.542.2 $5,617.4 $5,666.0 $48.6 

rnvfronmental Processes 
l.nd Effects - Water 
Salaries & Expenses $9.257.3 $9,782.9 $8.803.6 $8,803.6 $8,9~6.4 $192.8 
Research & Development $2,031.8 $2,273.6 $2.110.6 $2,674.8 $2,674.8 

TOTAL $11, 289.1 $12,056.5 $10,914.2 $11,478.4 $11,671.2 $192.8 



Research 

and Development 



WATER QUAL ITV 
Water Quality Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

(,rea t Lakes Research 
\:a ter 
Salaries & Expenses $439.0 $472.0 $451.6 $451.6 $461. 5 $9.9 
Research & Development . $1,491.2 $1,497.6 $1,497 .6 $1,497.6 $1,497.6 

TOTAL $1;930.2 $1,969.6 $1,949.2 $1,949.2 $1, 959. l $9.9 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $16,555.4 $17,311.4 $15,831.4 $15,831.4 $16,178.2 $346.8 
Research & Development $8,578.3 $8,442.2 $7,848.2 $8,918.9 $8,918.9 

Water Quality Research TOTAL $25, 133. 7 $25, 753.6 $23,679.6 $24,750.3 $25.,097 .1 $346.8 
E 
.0 

I 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS .... .... 
--------------------
Scientific Assessment - 4.6 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 
Water 

Monitoring Systems And 42.9 47.6 47.6 46.3 46.3 
Quality Assurance -
Water 

Health Effects - Water 22.2 27.1 27.1 26.7 26.7 

Environmental 37.6 38.7 38.7 37.7 37.7 
Engineering And 
Technology - Water 

Environmental Processes 142.9 165.1 165.1 154.9 154.9 
And Effects - Water 

Great Lakes Research - 3.9 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 
Water 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 254.1 292.0 292.0 279.1 279.1 



WATER QUALITY 
Water Quality Research 

ACTUAL BUUGET t::NACTEO CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 l:.STIMATE 1!188 t::STIMATE 1989 a>ECREASE -

1988 1988 "1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(UOLLARS IN THOUSANOS) 

TOTAL .WO~KYEARS 
--------------------
Scf entiffc Assessment - 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 
Water 

Monitoring Systems And 48.U 47.6 47.6 46.3 46.3 
Quality Assurance -
Water 

Health Effects.- Water 24.8 27.1 27.l 26.7 26.7 

l:.nvi ronmenta l 39.4 38.7 38.7 J7.7 37.7 
tnyineeriny Ana 

E Technology - water .0 
I .... 
N tnvironmental Processes 164.5 165.1 165.1 154.9 154.9 

And Effects - water 

ijreat Lakes ~esearch - 6.7 8.0 a.o 8.0 8.0 
water 

hHAL WORKYEARS . Wti.9 292.0 292.0 279.1 279.l 



WATER QUALITY 

Water Quality Research 

Principal Outputs by Objective 

Objective 1: Develop the Scientific Data to Support a Water Quality Based Approach 
to Pollution Control 

o Ten water quality health advisories (Scientific Assessment) 
o Development of Wildlife Prote,;:tion Program (Scient.ific Assessment) 
o Evaluate and standardize methodology for quantification of human patho-

gens (Monitoring) · 

o Ten water quality advisories (Scientific Assessment) 
o Health effects bioassay method manual for determining whether rec~iving 

streams meet water quality standards (Health) 
o Report on the toxicity identification of the toxic comp(>nents of 

effluents ( Envi ronnenta l Processes) 

1987: o Distributed calibration materials and audited performance of over 7,000 
major NPDES dischargers (Monitoring) 

o Report on health effects bioassay methods for determining toxicity 
(Health) 

o Eleven water quality. criteria documents and twenty-nine water quality 
advisories (Environmental Processes) 

Objective 2: Develop Scientific Data Needed to Support Environmentally Sound Ocean 
Disposal, Estuarine and Great Lakes Programs . 

1989: o Report on application of population mdels to impact assessments at the 
106-mile ocean dumping site (Environmental Processes) 

o Report on the ecological risk of organic enrichment and contaminants from 
POTWs (Environmental Processes) 

o Report on methods for predicting biological impacts of in-place pollu
tants in the upper Great Lakes connecting channe 1 s (En vi ronmenta 1 Pro
cesses) 

1988: o Risk assessment of the ocean disposal of dredged material (Environmental 
Processes) 

o Report on the carcinogenic effects of contaminated sediment on mllusks 
and fish (Environmental Processes) 

o Report describing mass balances of toxicants of concern in the upper Great 
Lakes connecting channels (Environmental Processes} · 

1987: o Conduct lab/field tests of an equilibrium partitioning bioaccumulation 
model (Environmental Processes) 

o Deve 1 op risk assessment methods for the ocean di sposa 1 of sludge at the 
106-mile ocean dumping site (Environmental Processes) 

o Report on an integrated Great Lakes study on toxics in Monroe Harbor 
(Environmental Processes) 

Objective 3: Evaluation of Innovativ.e and Alternative (I/A} Technologies, Sludge 
Management Alternatives and Toxicity Reduction Methods and Technology 

1989: 0 Development of criteria documents for pathogens in sludge (Scientific 
Assessment) 
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o Standardize methodology for collection. identification. and enumeration 
of human pathogenic organisms in sludge and soil to mooitor the safety of 
direct land-application of wastewater and/or sludge (Monitoring) 

o Report on evaluation of effectiveness of available methodology for reduc
ing toxic metals and organics froni incineration emissions (Engineering) 

1988: o Development of multimedia pathogen risk assessment methodology for the 
land application of sludge (Scientific Assessment) 

o Initiation of prototype criteria document for bacteria (Scientific 
Assessment) 

o Provide real-time process monitoring methodology for toxic conditions 
(Monitoring) 

1987: o Response to SAB comments on the four risk assessment methodologies 
(Scientific. Assessment) · 

o Distribution of the· annual report on aGuidelines for Establishing Test 
Procedures for the Analyses of Pollutants• (Monitoring) . 

o Technology evaluations in support of the 1001 modification/replacement 
program for in-channel clarifier in Gallatin. Missouri and in-vessel 
composting in Plattsburgh. New York (Engineering) 
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WATER QUALITY 

Water Quality Research 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $25,097,100 supported by 279.l total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $346,800 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
Of the request, $16,178,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$8,918,900 will be for the Research and Development appropriation, an increase of 
$346,800 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation- and no change in the Research 
and Development appropriation. 

Pro9ram Description 

The Water Quality research program provides the scientific and· technical 
data to States and the EPA's Office of Water in impl!!menting the Clean Water Act. 

Objective 2: Develop the Scientific Data Needed to Support Environmentally 
Sound Ocean Disposal, Estuarine and Great .Lakes Programs. This activity provides 
the research needed by EPA for evaluating impacts of .ocean disposal practices, 
understanding the Great Lakes ecosystems and developing· responsive and scienti
fically valid estuarine and near coastal waters programs •. 

Objective 3: Evaluation of Innovative ·and Alternative (I/A) Technologies, 
Sludge Management Alternatives and Toxicity Reduction Methods and Technolo~y. The 
wastewater research program provides the technical information, engineer1ng and 
roonitoring assistance needed by EPA and municipalities, and industry. for the 
development and implementation of regulations and guidance for disposal of sludge, 
control of pollution from municipal treatment plants to bring plants into com
pliance with state discharge permits, and to support the National Pollution Dis
charge Elimination System (NPDES). 

SCIENTIFIC ASSESSMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $647,900 supported by 5.5 total workyears 
for this program, of which $306,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $341,700 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $6,600 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, and no 
change in the Research and Development appropriation and total workyears. The 
increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhancement 
of the inhouse research program. 

Develop the Scientific Data to Support a Water Quality Based Approach to 
Pollution Control. In response to the new Post-BAT requirements of the CWA 
Amendments, the program will provide support to the program office, Regions 
and States for update/roodification/implementation of human health criteria on a 
site-specific basis for ambient water quality. In addition, the program will 
provide assistance to evaluate local health hazards from exposure to chemical 
pollutants and pollutant mhtures. This information is needed by the States to 
develop individual control strategies for toxic pollutants • 
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Evaluation of Innovative and Alternative (l/A) Technologies+ ·s1udRe Manaaement 
Alternatives and Toxicity Reduction ·Methods and Technolog1· he CA Amen ments 
require the Agency to 1dentify and regu1a-te toxic pollutants rn sludge. As a result, 
the program will provide technical support in the development and implementation 
of these· regulations. including the development of criteria for the assessment of 
hazard and risk from exposure to pathogens in sludge. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $641,300 supported by 5.5 total 
workyears for this program, of which $299,600 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $341,700 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 
The research program is providing technical support in the development and imple
mentatfon of regulations for the management of sludge under Section 406 of the 
CWA. The program is assisting in the development of criteria for the. assessment of 
hazard and risk from expos1re to pathogens in sludge. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency. obligated a total of $663,700 supported by 5.5 total 
workyears for this program, of which $271,600 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $392,100 was from the Res~arch and Development appropriation. 
The program prepared a point-by-paint response to comments received from the SAB. 
on the ·four multimedia chemical risk assessments. 

· MONITORING SYSTEMS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 

1989 ·pr.ogram Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,456,300 supported by 46.3 total workyears 
for this program, of which $2,547,900 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $908,400 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $54,600 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, with 
no change in the Research and Development appropriation and total workyears. The 
increase in the Salaries and Expenses· appropriation reflects a general enhancement 
of inhouse support for the monitoring program. 

Develo the Scientific Data to Su ort a Water ualit Based A roach to 
Pollut1on ontro • he CWA Amen ments p ace emphas1s on t e eve opment o met ods 
to measure and 111>nitor water quality. In support of this activity, the program 
will develop and standardize methods and provide field tested protocols to assess 
ambient water quality. In addition, the program will evaluate biological nonitoring 
techniques and a generic approach for the chemical measurement of toxic organf cs 
and inorganics in ambient sources. In 1989, fees for quality control and performance 
evaluation samples will be collected following the expected publication of a final 
rule in 1988. 

Evaluation of Innovative and Alternative (I/A) Technologies, Sludge Management 
Alternatives and Toxicity Reduction Methods and Technology. The Discharge Monitor
ing Report-Quality Assurance (DMRQA) Support Program will be maintained to provide 
quality self-rronitoring DMRQA data submitted to the States and EPA by the 7,000 
major dischargers within the NPDES. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $3,401,700 supported by· 46.3 total 
workyears for this program, of which $2,493,300 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $908,400 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 
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This research program is evaluating chemical monitoring methods and protocols 
designed to measure site-specific aspects of water quality. The program prov.ides 

· cost-effective monitoring methods for the measurement of chemicals and biological 
· parameters required in the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 

program and in the assessment of ambient water quality. Fees for quality control 
and perfornance evaluation samples will be collected following the expected pub
lication of a final rule in 1988. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $3.224.600 supported by 48.0 total 
workyears for this program. of which $2.436.300 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $788.300 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
In 1987. this program developed methods ·for the collection and enumeration of 
coliforms and viruses and for the chemical identification/quantification of toxic 
metal species. In addition, a repository of repository calibration materials to 
support implementation of NPDES compliance monitoring was maintained. 

HEALTH EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1.696.600 supported by 26. 7 total workyears 
for this program. of which $1.598.600 w.ill be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $98.000 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $34.300 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. with 
no change in ·the Research and Development appropriation and in total workyears. 
The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhance
ment of inhouse ~upport for the health effects program. 

Develop the· Scientific Data to SupJ>?rt a Water Quality Based Approach to 
Pollution Control. The CWA Amendments provide for the establishment of water 
quality standards and criteria to assure the protection of public health. In support 
of these requirements. this research program will evaluate the use of health effects 
bioassays to determine the potential of wastewater effluents to cause carcinogenic. 
hepatic. renal. reproductive or teratogenic effects. Research will be conducted 
to develop microbial methods to determine the risks of exposure to microorg~nisms 
from non-human/non-point sources of pollution. · 

Evaluation of Innovative and Alternative (I/A) Technologies, Sludge Management 
Alternatives and Toxicity Reduction Methods and Technology. Microbiological re
search data on the level and risk of pathogens that may cause disease in humans 
will be developed. Biological markers will be develope4 to determine human exposure 
to chemicals found in sludge. The data from these studies will be used by the 
Agency to formulate sludge disposal regulations. permits and guidance required by 
the CWA Amendments. · 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $1.662.300 supported by 26. 7 ·total 
workyears.for this program. of which $1.564,300 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $98,tlOO is from the Research and Development appropriation. 

The research program is providing data on the health aspects of chemicals 
found in sludges used for land application, distribution and mar.keting and other 
uses and disposal options. Also microbiological research data on the level and 
risk pathogens that may cause diseases in humans are being developed. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,158,500 supported by 24.8 total 
workyears for this progr~mLof which $1, 775,400 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $383,100 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 

Research activities were directed toward developing health effect bioassays 
to support the evaluation of wastewater effluents. In addition, the program 
published a report on the occurrence of pathogens in distribution and marketing 
sludge products. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $5,666,000 supported by 37. 7 total workyears 
for this program, of which $2,267,600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $3,398,400 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $48,600 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, with 
no change in the Research and Development appropriation and total workyears. The 
increase in th.e Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhancement 
of inhouse support for the wastewater treatment technology research program. 

Evaluation of Innovative and Alternative (I/A) Technologies, Sludge Management 
Alternatives and Toxicity Reduction Methods and Technology. Innovative and alter
native technologies will be evaluated to determine and promote more cost-effective 
treatment processes. Technical support will be provided to the Office of Water on 
sludge regulation development and implementation. To support the development of 
permit limitations for municipal and industrial wastewaters, toxicity treatability 
will be assessed, and toxicity reduction evaluation (TRE) procedures and removal 
capabilities will be developed for the various treatment processes. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $5,617,400 supported by 37.7 total 
workyears for this program, of which $2,219,000 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,398,400 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 

Technology evaluations are being conducted on selected potential I/A candi
dates. Technical support and engineering assistance are being provided to EPA and 
municipalities for the development and implementation of sludge regulation, espe
cially in the areas of pathogens and organics in sludge, sludge incineration and 
sludge impoundments. Integrated wastewater treatment mechanisms which include .both 
aerobic and anaerobic systems are being assessed for toxics. control. Toxicity re
duction evaluations CTRE) for small plants are being conducted, and a comprehensive 
TRE protocol is being developed. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $5,867,600 supported by 39.4 total 
workyears for this program, of which $2,375,800 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and· $3,491,800 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 

Technology evaluations in support of the lOOt Modification/Replaceme~t program 
were completed for in-channel clarifier in Gallatin, Missouri and in-vessel 
composting in Plattsburgh, New York. Technical support was provided to revise 
sludge regulation, and bench-scale testing on the two-phase anaerobic sludge di
gestion was completed. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROCESSES AND EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $11,671,200 supported by 154.9. total workyears 
for this program, of \rfhich $8,996,400 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $2,674,800 wil 1 be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $192,800, in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, 
with no change in the Research and Deve 1 opment appropriation and tota 1 workyears. 
The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhance
ment of inhouse support for the processes and effects research program. 

Develop the Scientific Data to Support a Water Quality Based Approach to 
Pollution Control. In response to the new Post-BAT requirements of the CWA Amend
ments, the research program will develop methods to determine what uses are attain
able in aquatic systems, and to work on integrating po11utant-:specific con'tr'.ol 
methods with whole toxicity testing procedures and best available technology (BAT) 
limits for use in permitting. Research wil 1 al so strengthen the scientific and 
technical data base to support the Agency's effort to reduce the loss or degrad
ation of the wetlands and to assess individual and cumulative impacts of wetland 
conversions as well as effective means of mitigating impacts •. The. data from these 
studies will assist the States in developing individual strategies for controlling 
toxic pollutants. 

Develop the Scientific Data Needed· to Support Environmentally Sound Ocean 
Disposal, Estuarine and Great Lakes Programs. This activity will develop risk 
assessment procedures to permit the evaluation of impacts due to the ocean disposal 
of wastes in coastal and deep waters. The integration of these procedures will 
al low the determination of the relative safety of ocean disposal and provide for 
compari sqn of alternative disposal strategies. Research will be conducted to sup
port the Agency's strategy to· reduce pollution in near coastal waters. The 
research program wfl 1 focus on resiliency and recovery of coastal ecosystems, 
development of biomarker assessment methods, and development of wasteload alloca-
tion models for estuarine and near coastal ·waters.· · 

Evaluation of Innovative· and Alternative (I/A) Technologies, Sludge Management 
Alternatives and Toxicity.Reduction Methods and Technology. Research will continue 
to maintain and update the existing gas chromatograph/mass spectroscopy tape library 
and develop new analytical data bases of toxic pollutants found in industrial 
wastewater. The data bases will provide the information on wastewater treatment 
technology needed to support the NPDES program. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $11,478,400 supported by 154.9 
total workyears for this program, of which $8,803,600 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $2 ,674,800 is from the Research and Development appro
priation. 

Research is being conducted to develop methods to integrate whole effluent 
testing procedures with chemical specific control technology. The methods to 
assess water quality functions of wetlands, the cumulative loss of wetlands as 
well as the mitigation of wetlands are being developed. Research. on methods to 
better assess the impacts of ocean disposal activities is being conducted. These 
procedures will be used in risk assessments. Estuarine and near coastal waters 
research is focused on quest ions of ecosystem resiliency and recovery, e utrophi
cat ion, wasteload allocation and biomarkers as assessment techniques in coastal 
waters. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $11,289,100 supported by 164.5 total 
workyears for this program, of which $9,257,300 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,031,800 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 

Major accomplishments included the development of aquatic life water quality 
criteria documents and twenty-nine water quality advisories. The research program 
completed research efforts which clearly demonstrated that laboratory methods can 
be used to estimate field exposure and effects of pollutants in ocean disposed 
dredged material as well as completed lab/field tests of an equilibrium partitioning 
bioaccumulation model. 

GREAT LAKES 

1989 Program Request. 

The Agency requests a total of $1,959, 100 supported by 8. 0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $461,500 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro- · 
priation and $1,497,600 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $9,900 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, 
with no change in the Research and Development appropriation and total workyears. 
The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhance
ment of inhouse support for the Great Lakes research program. 

Develop the Scientific Data Needed to Support Environmentally Sound Ocean Dis
posal, Estuarine and Great Lakes Programs. Research will develop and ~est methods 
to measure the sources, movement and effects of toxic substances in the Great 
Lakes. Emphasis will be given to research on in-place pollutaryts and mass balance 
studies. This program will also provide the International Joint Commission, Great 
Lakes National Program Office, Regions II, III and V and Great Lakes States with 
technical support and research. data related to activities under the US/Canada 
Water Quality Agreement. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency i.s allocating a total of $1,949,200 supported by 8.0 total 
workyears for this program, of which $451,600 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,497 ,600 is fr an the Research and Development appropriation. 
The program is focusing on the impact and fate of toxic materials in areas of 
concern identified by the Great Lakes Water Quality Board. Emphasis is on in-place 
pollutant and chemical mass balance research. 

1987 Acconplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $1,930,200 ·supported by 6.7 total 
workyears for this program, of which $439,000 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,491,200 was fran the Research and Development appropriation. 

The Great Lakes Research program completed a report on an integrated study of 
toxics in Monroe Harbor, including the field validation of a toxicity model, and 
revised a wa·steload al location model for predicting exposure concentrations in 
rivers and streams. Technical assistance was also provided to the Great Lakes 
National Program Office, the Regions and the International Joint Commission. 
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WATER QUALITY 
Water Quality And Grants Pro!:jram Management 

ACTUAL 
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WATER QUALITY 
Water Quality And Grants Program Management 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMAT~ 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------·----------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Water Quality 76.6 76.6 103.4 99.9 103.4 3.5 
Management 

Great Lakes Program 20.3 20.0 26.0 24.0 26.0 2.0 

Chesapeake Bay Program 14.1 10.0 10.0 9.5 10.0 .5 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS lli.O 106.6 139.4 133.4 139.4 6.0 

~ TOTAL WORKYEARS 0 
I --------------------N 
w 

Water Qua 1i ty 79.9 76.6 103.4 103.4 103.4 
Management 

Great Lakes Program 25.4 20.0 26.0 26.0 26.0 

Chesapeake Bay Program 16.3 10.0 10.0' 10.0 10.0 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 121.6 106.6 139;4 . 139.4 139.4 



WATER QUALITY 

Water Quality and Grants Program Management 

Budget.Request 

The Agency requests a total of $26,648,300 supported by 139.4 total workyears 
for 1989, a decrease of $257 ,700 from 1988. Of the request, $7 ,130,300 will be 
for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $19,518,300 will be for the Abate
ment, Control and Compliance appropriat1on, an increase of $412,300 and a decrease 
of $670,000 respectively. 

Program Description 

The programs under this subactivity include: 

Water Quality Management -- The goal of this program is to ensure that Federal, 
State and local agenc1es 1dentify and control point and nonpof nt source water qual
ity problems. Headquarters and Regional staffs manage State financial assistance 
under Sections 106, non-construction grants 205(g), 205(j), and joint Federal/State 
programs under Sections 208 and 303. The nonpoint source control program, mandated 
by Section 319 of the Clean Water Act ( CWA), requires the Agency to review and 
approve the assessment reports and management programs developed and implemented by 
the States. 

Great Lakes Pro~ram -- This program has the ongoing responsibility for meeting 
the expanded Grea takes nutrient and to xi cs monitoring and contro 1 requirements 
under Section 118 of the amended CWA, as well as the increased U.S. co11111itments 
under the Great Lakes Water Quality Agreement (GLWQA) of 1987 with Canada, which 
calls for increasing coordination with Canadian agencies. A major focus of the 
program is the ongoing cooperative measurement of ambient conditions in the Great 

_Lakes, which is coordinated wit~ Canada, to determine compliance with the objectives 
of the CWA and GLWQA. The monitoring components of the program measure wate·r 
quality trends and the effectiveness of remedial responses to emerging pollution 
problems. The program also supports State and local governments in the development 
of Remedial Ac ti on Pl ans for the abatement of toxi-c and other prob 1 ems in 30 U.S. 
Areas of Concern identified by the International Joint Commission. The development 
of an In-Place Pollutant Demonstration Program to address toxic harbor sediment 
problems is also a significant element of the Great Lakes program. 

Chesapeake Bay Program -- This program has the ongoing responsibilities for 
meeting the Chesapeake Bay nutrient/toxics monitoring and control requirements under 
Section 117 of the amended CWA, as well as the Federal commitments under the Chesa
peake Bay Agreement of 1987. The Agency assists the Bay States and the .District of 
Columbia in implementing activities to control nutrient and toxic effects in the 
Bay. In addition to maintaining the Bay Liaison Office in Annapolis, the Agency 
provides cost sharing grant assistance to the States for implementing nutrient and 
toxic controls. 
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Abatement and Control 



WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT 

1989 frogram Request 

The Agency requests a total of $5,748,700 supported by 103.4 total workyears 
for this program, of which $4,577,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $1,171,000 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. This represents an increase of.$265,600 and $930,000, respectively, and· 
no change in total workyears. The increase in Salaries and Expenses reflects full 
year funding of additional workyears provided in 1988 to implement the Water Quality 
Act. The increase in Abatement, Control and Compliance is to address increased 
nonpoint source control activities. 

In 1989, the review, revision. and final approval of State nonpoint source 
(NPS) assessment reports and management programs will continue. leading to the 
approval of approximately 52 State management programs by the end of the year. 
Headquarters will continue to support the Regions and States in this process by 
providing policies. guidance, and technical support. With the additional funds 
requested, the Agency will provide assistance to the States that choose to integrate 
NPS assessments/management ·programs into State Clean Water Strategies (SCWS). An 
annual report to Congress will be prepared summarizing the States' progress in 
imp 1 ementi ng Sec ti on 319. Headquarters wfl 1 conduct limited program audits to 
assure national consistency in the approval of State programs and the award and 
management of Section 205(j)(5) grants. Approximately 10 workshops and 10 consul
tati.ons will be provided to States on proven technologies for the design and imple
mentation of watershed-level control systems; largely making use of technology 
transfer among. the States. Regions wi 11 negotiate and manage work programs for 
205(j)(5) grants to 57 States and Territories to· complete development and to begin 
implementation of NPS management programs. 

Headquarters will continue allocating Section 106 funds to Regions, States 
and Indian .tribes, provide guidance on basic program issues, conduct mid-year 
evaluations of Regional offices, evaluate the performance of selected Indian tribes 
and Regional organizations, and encourage States to include the development and 
implementation of SCWS in their Section 106 work programs. Regions will continue 
to negotiate and provide Sections 106, 205(j)(l) and non~construction 205(g) grant 
funds to 203 State, interstate, regional organizations anci Indian Tribe water 
quality agencies. Regions will issue guidance and funding targets for specific 
priority activities, provide technical and management assistance, track and evaluate 
grantee performance using an expanded water qua 1 i ty management ADP system, and 
assure that State level-of-effort (LOE) requirements are met. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of ;4,553,100 supported. by 103.4 
total workyears for this program, of which $4,312,100 is from the Salaries and 
.Expenses appropriation and $241,000 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropria.tion. 

Headquarters is directing the development and approval of State NPS assessment 
reports and management programs, providing technical transfer/technical support to 
the Regions and States, and encouraging States to develop the NPS elements of 
SCWS. Headquarters will issue policies and guidance, including technical guidance 
that addresses the potential ground-water impacts of best management practices 
(BMPs) and encourages use of technological and managerial innovations developed 
through the Chesapeake Bay, Great Lakes, and the Department of Agriculture's Rural 
Clean Water Programs. Regions are providing review and approval of State submis
sions and assisting selected States to correct major deficiencies; negotiating and 
awarding 205(j )( 5) grants; and pro vi ding support to ensure Federal. State and 
intra-agency consistency on NPS management. Regions will also encourage States to 
leverage the resources of other Federal agencies. 
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In 1988, Headquarters is conducting basic national grants management functions 
for Section 106 and 205(j) grants. The Water Quality Management grant regulations 
are being revised and policy and guidance are being issued to assist the Regions to 
provide grants to approximately 30 Indian Tribes and 50 regional organizations. 
Regional and selected State programs will be analyzed to determine whether Regions 
are implementing Agency priori ti es (especially toxics control), complying with 
performance-based grant requirements, and ensuring that States maintain Section 106 
LOE requirements. Regional staff are working to negotiate and manage perfonnance 
based 106, 205(j)(l) and non-construction 205(g) grants to State/interstate agencies 
that focus on point and nonpoi nt source prob 1 ems that pose the greatest envf ronmenta 1 
risks. In 1988, Regions are beginning to provide grants directly to eligible Indian 
Tribes and provide a larger share of 205(j)(l) funding to regional organizations. 
Regions are also ensuring that State financial accounting systems are adequate. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated $4,499,700 supported by 79.9 total workyears for 
this program, of which $3,813,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and $686,000 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

In 1987, Headquarters refined and updated EPA' s national NPS strategy and 
worked with related NPS programs to ensure inclusion of NPS management activities 
in their program efforts. ·Headquarters continued to work with the U.S. Department. 
of Agriculture (USDA) on direction and oversight of the Rural Clean Water Program, 
with the Tennessee Valley Authority and seven southern States 1 n developing the 
"Land and Water 201 11 program, and with other Federal agencies to obtain their tech
nical and financial support for State and local NPS initiatives. Headquarters and 
Regions developed and issued national guidance on the implementation of Section 319 
activities, met with interested parties to assure their participation in the devel
opment and implementation of the national program guidance and SCWS; and began to 
review work plans and award grants under Section 205(j)(5) for development of 
assessment reports and management programs. 

The Agency continued the essential functions of allocating Section 106 funds, 
providing guidance on ba~ic program issues, ensuring State compliance with LOE 
requirements and conducting mid-year evaluations of Regional offices. ·Headquarters 
continued to pro vi de Regions with assi_stance on an ADP system that wi 11 enhance 
Regional capability to negotiate and track State workplan commitments.· 

GREAT LAKES PROGRAM 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $9,433,400 supported by 26.0 total workyears for 
this program, of which $1,336,100 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and$8,097,300 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $76,800 i·n the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, a 
decrease of $1,600,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, and 
no change in total workyears. The increase in Salaries and Expenses reflects full 
year funding of additional workyears provided in 1988 to implement the Water Quality 
Act (WQA). The decrease in Abatement, Control and Compliance is due to the comple
tion of the purchase of a replacement research vessel. 

Under the WQA and the Great Lakes Water Quality Agreement (GLWQA}, the Great 
Lakes National Program Office (GLNPO) will continue to provide technical and man
agement leadership to address the emerging problems of persistent toxics ;n tr;bu
taries and near shore waters. This involves continuing support to State and local 
agencies in completion of Remedial Action Plans (RAPs) for 6 more of the 30 U.S. 
Areas of Concern identified by the International Joint Commission (IJC}, which must 
also approve the plans. By the end of 1989, 26 of the 30 plans will be comple~ed. 
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As the plans are completed and approved, the program office will beg;n tracking the 
implementation of plan elements by the appropriate State/local or Federal agencies. 

Complementary to this activity will be the continuation of the first In-Place 
Pollutant Demonstration project at a site being selected in 1988 on the basis of 
environmental priorities. This project supports RAP implementation by determining 
feasible methods for abatement of the in-place pollutant problems, which have been 
identified in most of the Areas of Concern. Further support for RAP implementation 
will be provided by the .National· Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) 
research under the EPA-NOAA joint research plan through an interagency agreement. 
The program off;ce will also continue to provide the IJC and its Water Qual;ty 
Board w;th technical and policy support and also will continue to part;c;pate in 
bi-national committees and task forces. The program wil 1 respond to information 
requests and · pro vi de techni ca 1 support to EPA Headquarters and to the Department 
of State on official Canadian requests and notes concerning the United States' 
Great Lakes policies and programs. GLNPO will also continue to provide support to 
Regions II, III, and V on water quality standards and on technical matters in the 
development and review of .permits and permit compliance impacting the Great Lake.s. 

Great Lakes monitoring activities will continue through annual programs 
for conventional and toxic pollutants, for collection, analyses, and reporting on 

- both open lake migratory and near shore non-migratory fish, and for collection of 
precipitation samples through the Great Lakes Atmospheric Deposition (GLAD) network 
for the analyses of metals, nutrients, and organic toxics. In 1989, surveillance 
activities will be expanded to include biological sampling and additional air 
monitoring stat;ons in the GLAD network. These analyses will cont;nue to be used 
to determine metals and nutrient loadings to the Great Lakes as a basis for the 
design and operation of local pollution abatement programs. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $10,956,600. supported by 26.0 
total workyears for this program, of which $1,259,300 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $9,697,300 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. · 

GLNPO is completing the preliminary field work and biological and chemical 
studies required to select a site and begin- the first In-Place Pollutant Demon
stration project in 1988. This includes developing the ranking and selection 
process to choose the demonstration site to be initiated. GLNPO is continuing to 
provide direction and technical assistance in completing the development, review, 
approval and implementation of RAPs for 12 of the 30 U.S. Areas of Concern. The 
program office is beginning this year to track the implementation and ·reporting of 
the RAPs. Currently, seven plans are being submitted to the IJC for the required 
bi-national review. 

The program office is preparing the 1988 Nonpoint Source Reduction.Plan Imple
mentation Report called for under Annex 3 of the GLWQA. GLNPO is track;ng nonpo;nt 
source pollution control practices according to the revised tracking system~ It is 
also providing technical assistance and monitoring for the Great Lakes States' 
phosphorus reduction efforts, including elements of the 1986 United States Plan for 
Phosphorus Load Reduction to Lake Erie, Lake Ontario and Saginaw Bay. Tributary 
monitoring for toxic po 11 utants is being continued and expanded. Support to the 
IJC's Water Quality Board is being expanded to provide greater assistance in work
ing out the detai 1 s for implementing the revisions to the GLWQA signed by both 
countries in 1987. The acqui si ti on and equipping of a new research vesse 1 is 
providing new on-board sampling and analytical capacity for toxic substances in the 
water column and sediments of the Great Lakes. The Great Lakes Atmospheric Deposi
tion network is being augmented to increase the analytical a'nd research components 
of the network. Work is being expanded in the Green Bay Mass Balance Modeling 
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Study and in the area of toxic source assessment. The Green Bay study is contin
uing to develop predictive models for identification, transport and fate of toxic. 
substances. If feasible, these models will be used on one of the Great Lakes. 

GLNPO is beginning the negotiation of Interagency Agreements with the agencies 
specified in the WQA. An Interagency Agreement is to be negotiated with NOAA to 
jointly carry out a research inventory. report on research issues. and prepare a 
Great Lakes research plan. GLNPO is completing the reports to the Administrator 
and Congress as required by the WQA. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $5,605,JOO supported by 25.4 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,344,200 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $4,261,000 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The program office began preliminary work to meet WQA requirements for select
ing and initiating the first In-Place Pollutant Demonstration project in 1988. The 
office also continued to conduct monitoring activities. and laboratory analysi.~ with 
emphasis on in-place toxics and.operation of the modified GLAD network to identify 
and quantify airborne toxics. GLNPO initiated a mass balance study· for Green Bay. 
The program office continued a major effort to assist State/local agencies in 
completion, review, and approval of RAPs for 8 of 30 U.S. Areas of Concern, and 
also worked with all concerned parties on revisions to the GLWQA. 

GLNPO continued its sampling network and laboratory activities. Water chem
istry, biota, sediment and air analyses called for under the GLWQA were carried 
out. The program office also continued as the catalyst in the development of 
unifonn multi-state fish consumption advisories. The fish advisories, in place 
for Lake Michigan, were neg.otiated among Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, and Wisconsin. 

CHESAPEAKE BAY·PROGRAM 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $11,466,200 supported by 10.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $1,216,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $10,250,000 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $69 ,900 in Salaries and Expenses, 
no change in Abatement, Control and Compliance, and no change in total workyears • 

. The increase in Salaries and Expenses reflects increased personnel costs. 

The Agency will continue to meet its expanded responsibilities under the 
Chesapeake Bay Agreement (CBA) of 1987 among the three Bay States of Pennsylvania, 
Maryland, and Virginia, the District of Columbia, and the Agency. Most significant
ly, the CBA commits the Bay States to reduce the level of nutrients in the Bay by 
40 percent by the year 2000. In addition, the Water Quality Act (WQA) of 1987 
requires a closer look into problems of toxicity through the program's ongoing 
monitoring activities. Under the expanded WQA responsibilities and CBA connnitments, 
the Chesapeake Bay Liaison Office (CBLO) will continue to provide technical and 
management leadership in nutrient control and to begin addressing the emerging 
problems of persistent toxics in the Bay basin. The CBLO will continue investiga
tions into nonpoint toxic sources, including in-place toxics in sediments, surface 
microlayer toxkity, and other nonpoint sources. In 1989, this investigation of 
toxicity in the Bay will result in specific-plans for source reduction. The program 
will continue to give priority to nonpoint source pollution controls, the development 
of the time-varying Bay water quality model, and the monitoring efforts needed to · 
calibrate it. Several reports required by the CBA will be prepared. 
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Building on the knowledge gained over the past several years concerning the 
effectiveness of best management practices (BMPs) to reduce erosion/sedimen
tation and manage animal waste, the States and EPA will add to the nt111ber of acres 
treated and improve the rate of progress in reducing the flow.of nutrients to the 
Bay. Using monitoring data, geographic infonnation system capabilities, and water 
quality models, the CBLO will work with the States to improve nonpoint source 
control targeting. By combining 1 iving resources, habitat requirements, and the 
geographic locations of prime habitat with monitoring data, and by modeling the 
effects of current and proposed point and nonpoint source control actions, the CBLO 
will provide the State and Federal CBA participants with the infonnation necessary 
to target efforts better and to improve cost effectiveness. The infonnation from 
the inspection of BMP installations will also be used in 1989 to further enhance 
nonpoint source control targeting and to modify the nonpoin.t source control programs 
as necessary. 

The Agency will continue to provide technical and administrative staff support 
to the Chesapeake Bay Implementation Committee and Executive Council. Coordination 
functions will be carried out with the States, other Federal Agencies, and other. 
Bay management agencies to ensure continued progress is made in restoring Bay water 
quality. The Agency's support for monitoring the mainstem of the Bay will continue 
in concert with the States' focus on monitoring the major tributaries. Continued 
support wi 11 be provided for ma i ntai ni ng and improving the Chesapeake Bay data 
system which is reported on annually. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $11,396,300 supported by 10.0 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,146,300 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $10,250,000 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. 

The Agency is working with the Bay States to implement the elements of the 
1987 CBA. This includes beginning to develop criteria for the protection of water 
quality and habitat conditions, a plan to reduce and control toxic materials entering 
the Bay from point and nonpoint sources, and a plan to achieve point and nonpoint 
source reduction from Federal installations that parallel the States' load reduc
tion. 

Matching grants for the implementation of the nonpoint sources controls are 
continuing to achieve agreed upon pollutant load reductions. Assistance is pri
marily provided to identify critical farm units within sub-basins, develop plans 
and schedules for implementing BMPs, define outreach programs to encourage farmer 
participation, and develop long-term comprehensive implementation programs. The 
continuing objective is. to demonstrate the effectiveness of BMPs in critical areas 
so that more farmers will adopt the practices. Water quality monitori.ng of pilot 
areas is being used in conjunction with water quality models to continue to evaluate 
the results of nonpoint source control implementation and develop quantitative rela
tionships between pollution controls and improvement of water quality. Work h 
being expanded in the areas of toxics control and coordination of pollution controls 
to improve the management of living resources in the Bay. This work includes initial 
investigations into nonpoint sources of toxics, such as sediments and the surface 
microl ayer. · 

The research and programmatic activities relating to the Bay and its basin of 
the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, the U.S. Geological Survey, 
the Corps of Engineers, the U.S. Department of Agriculture, and the Fish and Wild-
1 if e Service of the Department of the Interior are continuing to be coordinated 
through the CBLO. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $10,379,500 supported by 16.3 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,131,800 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $9,247,700 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. 

During 1987, the Agency continued to award grants to the Bay States to 
implement the recommendations of the Chesapeake Bay Restoration and Protection Plan 
of 1985. These 50 percent cost sharing grants continued to emphasize nonpoi nt 
source control efforts and were targeted on projects which support the long-term 
need for reducing loadings of toxics and nutrients. Grant assistance was also 
provided to· implement controls on new urban and suburban development and on methods 
to retrofit nonpoint source controls in developed areas. About 90,000 acres have 
been treated with BMPs, and 540,000 tons of soil have been saved ·from erosion and 
nearly 600,000 pounds of phosphorus have been prevented from entering the Bay. 

The first phase of the work to produce a steac(y state model of water quality 
in the Bay was completed and a three-year effort to produce a second generation,· 
time-varying model of Bay water quality was begun. These models are the bridge 
between future water quality, living resource criteria and objectives, and future 
point and nonpoint source load controls programming.~ The models are to provide the 
anal~tical tools which will be used to estimate required load reductions. 

During 1987, the Agency worked with the Bay States to develop and negotiate the 
revised CBA. Public hearings were held on the draft agreement and the final agree-
ment was signed in December 1987. · 
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WATER QUAL ITV 
Effluent Standards & Guidelines 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
---------------------------------------------------------~--------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Effluent Standards & 
Guidelines 
Salaries & Expenses $3,168.0 $2,876.5 $3,307.8 $3,307.8 $3,522.8 $215.0 
Abatement Control and $4,344.4 $3,412.4 $3,412.4 $3,412.4 $6,212.4 $2,800.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $7,512.4 $6,288.9 $6' 720.2 $6,720.2 $9,735.2 $3,015.0 

TOTAL: 
::c Salaries & Expenses $3, 168.0 $2,876.5 $39307.8 $3,307.8 $3,522.8 $215.0 .0 Abatement Control and $4,344.4 $3,412.4 $3,412.4 $3,412.4 $6,212.4 $2~800.0 I 
w Compliance .... 

Effluent Standards & TOTAL $7,512.4 $6,288.9 $6, 720. 2 $6,720.2 $9,735.2 $3,015.0 
Guidelines 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Effluent Standards & 50.5 49.0 51.0 50.2 50.2 
Gui de lines 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 50.5 49.0 51.0 50.2 50.2 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Effluent Standards & 52.4 49.0 51.0 50.2 50.2 
Gui de lines 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 52.4 49.0 51.0 50.2 50.2 



WATER QUALITY 

Effluent Standards and Guidelines 

Budget Request 

·The Agency requests a total of $9,735,200 supported by 50~2 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $3,015,000 from 1988. Of the request, $3,522,800 will be 
for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $6,212,400 will be for the Abate
ment, Control and Compliance appropriation, an increase of $215,000 and $2,800,000 
respectively. 

Program Description 

Effluent Standards and Guidelines - Thfs program develops and promulgates 
effluent standards and gu;aelines under Sections 301, 304, 306, 307 and 501 of the 
Clean Water Act (CWA) based on Best Available Technology Economically Achievable· 
(BAT); Best Conventional Technology (BCT); New Source Performance -Standards (NSPS); 
Pretreatment Standards for Existing Sources (PSES); and Pretreatment Standards for 
New Sources (PSNS). 

Increasing program emphasis is directed at (1) establishing effluent limita
tions for industries discharging directly to waterways and indirectly through 
POTWs and (2) reviewing and identifying new and previously regulated industrial 
categories for revi sfons to existing standards or promul gatfon of new standards as 
directed by Section 304(m), as amended by the Water Quality Act. The Domestic 
Sewage Study (DSS), required by Section 3018(a) of the Hazardous and Solid Waste 
Amendments (HSWA) to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), identi
fied risks associated with hazardous wastes passing through sewer systems into 
POTWs. Section 3018(a, requires the revision of existing regulations and promulga
tion of new regulations to protect. human health and· the environment from these 
hazardous·substances. 

EFFLUENT STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $9,735,200 supported by 50.2 total-workyears for 
this program, of which $3,522,800 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and $6,212,400 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $215,000 and $2,800,000, respectively, and no change 
in total workyears. The increase in Salaries and Expenses reflects full year 
funding of additional workyears provided in 1988 to implement the Water Quality 
Act. The increase in Abatement, Control and Compliance will be used to initiate and 
continue development of effluent guidelines. 

In 1989, the Effluent Guidelines program will develop controls or prepare 
guidance for the non-regulated DSS industries and analyze for an additional 300 
new target analytes. Headquarters will initiate regulations development on the 
equipment manufacturing and rebuildfog industry and the pharmaceuticals industry; 
and initiate development of guidance or regulations addressing the hazardous waste 
treaters industry. The work on textiles and timber that was suspended in 1988 
will be resumed in 1989. The program will continue to review and prepare a deci
sion document for the previously regulated pulp and paper industry. Data gathering 
and engineering evaluations will be initiated on one additional previously regu
lated industry (onshore oil and gas). All reviews will be conducted according to 
the 304(m) plan to be published i~ the Federal Register in 1988. A major emphasis 
in rulemaking activities will be to in1t1ate development of regulations for the 
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coastal oil and gas industry. Field sampling and questionnaire survey data obtained 
in 1988 will be evaluated. Development of a proposed regulation for the pesticide 
manufacturers and formulator/packagers will continue. 

Headquarters will also. provide post-promulgation negotiation and litigation 
support for pl acer mining, the nonferrous forming and manufacturing phase II 
regulatory amendments, and continue support for the organics effluent limitations 
published in 1987. Eight comprehensive technical policy workshops will be con
ducted covering the progress of the pesticides regulations, the effluent limitation 
associated with the organics regulations, findings of analytical studies and the DS$ 
industries, and the oil and gas regulatory efforts. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $6,720,200 supported by 50.2 total 
workyears for .this program, of which $3,307,800 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation·and·$3,412,400 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro-
priation. · 

In 1988, the review of the pulp and paper industry continues. Ten decision 
documents are to be published (transportation, equipment manufacturing and rebuild
ing, paint, industrial laundries, waste oil recovery, hospitals, hazardous waste 
treaters, solvent recyclers, barrel reclaimers and pharmaceuticals). Work on the 
review of the two remaining. DSS industries (textiles and timber) was suspended. 
The Agency is initiating development of regulations for pharmaceuticals and final 
regulations will be issued for placer mining; two notices of availability of data 
and a reproposal for Best Conventional Technology (BCT) on offshore oil and gas, 
and muds and cuttings are being developed. The program is restudying the pesticides 
industry by addressing over 420 previously unregulated pesticides, hazardous con
stituents under RCRA and.toxic pollutants of concern to the Drinking· Water program. 
In 1988, a plan to review previously regulated industries will be published. 
Biological monitoring, sampling and analysis for RCRA constituents and other toxic 
compounds in effluents from pesticides will be initiated. 

Support is being provided for post-promulgation negotiation and litigation, 
primarily for the organic chemicals, plastics and synthetic fibers regulations. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated $7,512,400 supported by 52.4 total workyears for 
this program, of which $3,168,000 was from the· Salaries arid Expenses appropriation 
and $4,344,400 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

In 1987, Headquarters analyzed regulated and unregulated industries for the 
extent of hazardous/toxic discharges identified by the Domestic Sewage Study (DSS). 
Work continued on decision documents for permit writers and control authorities on 
ten industrial categories (hazardous waste treaters, solvent recyclers, barrel 
reclaimers, pharmaceuticals, equipment manufacturing and rebuilding, transportation, 
paint, industrial laundries, waste oil recovery, and hospitals). Final regulations 
were developed for three Consent Decree industries and the final amendment to the 
phosphate fertilizer regulation was issued. A report on dioxins in the pulp and 
paper industry was issued. 
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PROGRAM 
-------
Clean Lakes Program 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 

TOTAL 

Control Agency Resource 
Supplementation 
(Section 106) 
Abatement Control and 
Complf ance :c 

.0 TOTAL 
I 
w 
~ 

TOTAL: 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 

Grants Assistance TOTAL 
Programs 

WATER QUAL ITV 
Grants Assistance Programs 

ACTUAL 
1987 

$4,765.4 

$4,765.4 

$71, 100. l 

$71, 100. l 

$75,865.5 

$75,865.5 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

$62,100.0 $60,850.0 $60,850.0 . 
$62,100.0 $60,850.0 $60,850.0 

$62,100.0 $60,850.0 $60,850.0 

.$62,100.0 $60,850.0 $60,850.0 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

$62,100.0 $1,250.0 

$62,100.0 $1,250.0 

$62,100.0 $1,250.0 

$62,100.0 $1,250.0 



WATER QUALITY 

Grants Assistance Programs 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $62,100,000 for 1989, an increase of $1,250,000 
from 1988. All of the request will be for the Abatement. Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

Program Description 

The programs under this subactivity include: 

Clean Lakes Program -- Sec ti on 314 of the Clean Water Act sets forth the 
administrative and technical requirements for developing a national program to 
enhance the quality of freshwater lakes. In February 1980, the Clean Lakes regula
tion established an operational program of financial and technical assistance to 
the States to assist in implementing methods and procedures to protect and restore 
the quality of their publicly owned freshwater lakes. 

Control Agency Resource Supplementation (Section 106) -- Section 106 grants 
supplement State resources for water pollution control programs •. They are nego
tiated annually with 50 States, 7 Territories, and 6 Interstate agencies. and 
qualified Indian tribes. Funds are used to carry out a wide range of water quality 
programs. including permit issuance, enforcement. monitoring. water quality planning 
and standards, wasteload allocations, groundwater programs, nonpoint source control, 
program management, pretreatment, oil and hazardous materials spill response, and 
other priority programs. 

CLEAN LAKES PROGRAM 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests no funds for the Clean Lakes program. In past years the. 
Agency has developed and demonstrated 1 ake restoration techniques and assisted 
States in· classifying lakes, identifying techniques for restoring the levels of 
water quality needed to maintain or enhance uses, and implemented cleanup and 
control projects. Because the Agency has provided guidance to the States on main
taining clean 1 akes, it believes that the States are now able to address 1 ake 
restoration needs, .along with other local priorities. under their existing water 
quality management programs. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, no funds are being allocated for this program. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $4,765,400 for this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. Forty-nine 
State grants were awarded to implement actual control measures and· refine controls 
needed to restore or enhance uses for specific lakes. 
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CONTROL AGENCY RESOURCE SUPPLEMENTATION {SECTION 106) 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $62,100,000 for this program, al 1 of which 
will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. This represents 
an increase of $1,250,000 from 1988. The increase reflects a restoration of the 
program to the 1988 President's Budget level to provide additional grant funds to 
States to partially offset the reduction of resources available from construction 
grant set-asides. 

Section 106 grants will provide funding assistance for operation of State 
water pollution control programs for 63 State, Interstate and Territorial agencies, 
and approximately 30 Indian tribes. In 1989, States will review water quality 
standards, adopt numeric and/or narrative water quality standards for toxic pollut
ants and toxicity, list waters i8'>aired by toxics and identify contributing point 
sources, and develop individual control strategies to comply with Section 304(1). 
In support of water quality-based permits, States will resolve complex use/criteria 
revision and modification issues and will review antidegradation policies and 
develop implementation methods. Special emphasis will be placed on detennining 
priority water segments requiring site-specific criteria, collecting data,· and 
selecting appropriate methods and procedures for use attainability analyses • 

. States will issue/reissue expiring NPDES permits to control toxic pollutants 
and toxicity where water quality is impaired due to toxics/toxicity problems and 
data are sufficient to establish water quality-based permits. States will also 
modify a number of NPDES permits that have not expired, where Section 304(1) as
sessments have been completed and the need for toxics controls has been determined; 
'Issue permits that incorporate toxic/toxicity limits or biomonitoring requirements 
where Section 304(1) assessments are not yet completed but where toxic problems 
have been identified; and issue Best Available Technology (BAT) pennits to organic 
chemical facilities. States will develop sludge programs and work with EPA to 
incorporate sludge limits and/or impose biomonitoring requirements in some NPDES 
permits for publicly owned treatment works {POTWs) and/or other sludge handling 
facilities. States will assist POTWs with approved local pretreatment programs in 
developing/modifying new and revised categorical standards and local limits to 
control toxic/hazardous pollutants. States will continue to conduct audits to 
determine the adequacy of local pretreatment programs. States will revise nonpoint 
source management programs based on EPA reviews. 

In the NPDES enforcement program, States will be concluding the National 
Municipal Policy (NMP) effort primarily by use of judicial actions to set schedules 
for faCilities that missed the July 1, 1988 deadline for compliance. In pretreat- · 
ment enforcement, States will ensure that industrial users comply with their cate
gorical standards and that local control authorities comply with provisions of their 
approved programs. States will conduct pretreatment compliance inspections, and 
wil 1 ensure that POTWs have adequate control mechanisms in place. States will 
continue to conduct both sampling and non-sampling inspections and will be encour
aged to use penalties to enforce BAT and water quality-based permit requirements to 
address critical water-quality objectives. States will review and refine their 
groundwater protection strategies to focus on the totality of their groundwater 
protection and clean-up concerns. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $60,850,000 for this program, all 
of which is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appr~priation. 

During 1988, States are continuing to emphasize the control of toxic pollutants. 
States are working to establish.technically sound, enforceable water quality stan
dards, conduct use attainability analyses, develop site-specific criteria, adopt 
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criteria for toxic pollutants in State standards, and clarify antidegradation 
policies and implementation methods. States are collecting and evaluating existing 
information, and will use this information to develop the list of waters impaired by 
toxic point source pollutants and toxicity, and to develop individual control strat
egies. States are continuing the emphasis on control of hazardous/toxic pollutants 
and toxicity from direct dischargers and will concentrate on issuing NPDES permits 
to achieve water qualf.ty standards within three years after the establishment of 
the individual control strategies. · 

In 1988, States are modifying·permits to incorporate BAT guidelines for organic 
chemicals. best management practices, conditions based on biomonitoring and water 
quality studies. new technology-based requirements. and pretreatment implementation 
requirements, as well as some permits with sludge limits based on Best Professional 
Judgement (BPJ) and/or sludge management practices. States are developing detailed 
action plans to strengthen their toxic control programs. States are working with 
the Regions to manage a substantial increase in enforcement actions. particularly 
referrals, due to the 1988 NMP deadline. States will shift from manual data entry 
and review procedures to an automated system of data management for EPA (Permits 
Compliance System). In 1988, some States will begin to develop State Clean Water 
Strategies (SCWS) for their overall water quality protection and clean up. and will 
continue their groundwater protection strategy efforts. Headquarters will begin to 
award grants to In di an tribes for water pollution control program development on 
reservations. 

1987 Accompl fshments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $71,100,100 for this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Cont~ol and Compliance appropriation. 

States issued about 350 major industrial and 475 major municipal NPDES permits 
and accomplished over 360 permit modifications. Over 4,600 compliance sampling 
inspections were completed. States completed approximately 160 audits/1,400 inspec
tions of POTWs. Analytical capabilities were developed to support increased 
emphasis on water quality-based permitting and toxic effluent limits for NPDES 
permits. States conducted water quality ·assessments and risk. assessments for 
304(1) toxic control strategies, and revised monitoring programs to address toxic 
pollutants and nonpoint sources. States continued to review and revise water 
quality standards and began emphasizing and incorporating numeric and/or narrative 
toxic cr1teri a. 
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WATER QUAL ITV 
Water Quality Strategies Implementation 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Dredge and F111 
Salaries & Expenses $3,539.9 $4~156.3 $4,385.1 $4,385.1 $4,657.7 $272.6 
Abatement Control and . $2,084.9 $1,992.5 $1,992.5 $1,992.5 $3,050.0 $1,057.5 
Compliance 

TOTAL $5,624.8 $6, 148.8 $6,377.6 $6,377.6 $7,707.7 $1,330.1 

Ocean Disposal Permits 
Salaries & Expenses $2,641.2 $2,959.4 $2,591.5 $2,591.5 $2,654.1 $62.6 
Abatement Control and $7,193.8 $6,127.9 $4,624.8 $4,774.8 $4,927.9 $153.1 

:c Compliance 
.0 TOTAL $9,835.0 $9,087.3 $7,216.3 $7,366.3 $7,582.0 $215. 7 I 
w 
00 

Environmental Emergency 
Response & Prevention 
Salaries & Expenses $1,936.3 $2,080.0 $1,938.4 $1,938.4 $1,521.2 -$417.2 
Abatement Control and $1,642.0 ·n ,200.0 $1,200.0 $1,200.0 $1,200.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $3,578.3 $3,280.0 $3,138.4 $3,138.4 $2,721.2 -$417.2 

Standards & Regulations 
Salaries ~ [(penses $4,187.7 $4,652.9 $4,544.2 $4,544.2 '$4,864.1 $319.9 
Auate1nent Control and $2,900.0 $2, 115.3 $2,415.3 '$2,415.3 $3,425.3 $1,010.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $7,087.7 $6,768.2 $6,959.5 $6,959.5 $8,289.4 $1,329.9 





WATER QUAL ITV 
Water Quality Strategies Implementation 

ACTUAL 
1987 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE· 

1988 

ENACTED 
1988 

CURRENT 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST 
1989 

INCREASE + 
DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------~-----------------------------------------------------------·(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Standards & Regulations 85.2 91.6 91.6 92.8 92.8 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 265.9 280.3 . 301.3 291.1 279.1 -12.0 



WATER QUALITY 

Water Quality Strategies Implementation 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $26,300~300 supported by 279.1 total worlcyears 
for 1989, an ·increase of $2,458,500 and a decrease of 12.0 total workyears from 
1988. Of the request, $13,697,100 wfll be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $12,603,200 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro-

. priation, an increase of $237,900 and $2,220,600 respectively. 

Program Description 

The Headquarters and Regional programs under this subactivity include: 

Dredge and Fill -- This program implements EPA's responsibilities under 
Section 4 4 of the Clean Water Act (CWA) to ensure that discharges of dredged and 
fill material are done in a manner which adequately protects wetlands and other 
waters of the United States. Activities are included to develop State programs 
to protect wetlands and coordinate public and private programs affecting we.tlands 
to improve levels of protection for environmentally important functions. 

Ocean Dis%osal Permits -- The ocean disposal program regulates ocean disposal 
by outfalls an dumping, designates disposal sites, develops ocean disposal poli
cies, and participates in inter-agency programs that deal with the development and 
protection of ocean resources. The Agency's ocean disposal programs are authorized 
by the Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act (MPRSA)~ the CWA, and the 
Plastic Pollution Research and Control Act of 1987, and are consistent with the 
mandatory provisions of the Convention on Prevention of Marine Pollution by ·Durrping 
of Wastes and Other Mat.ter. known as the London Dumping Convention~· · 

To carry out ocean disposal permitting functions, the Administrator of EPA is 
authorized to regulate the disposal of all materials, except dredged material, which 
is regulated by the Corps of Engineers. MPRSA prohibits the transporta~ion and 
dumping i~ ocean water of chemical, biological, and radiological warfare agents and 
high level radioactive materials. EPA has statutory responsibility for designating 
all ocean dumping sites, including those for dredged material. 

Environmental Emergency Response and Prevention -- This program protects pub
lic health and the environment from the hazards associated with accidental releases 
of oil and other petroleum products into navigable waters of the United States. 
EPA shares responsibility for this program with the United States Coast Guard. 

The Agency coordinates an emergency response program to provide a nationwide 
capability for containment and .removal of accidental releases of oil and other 
petroleum products. EPA establishes a policy framework, ensures national consis
tency of field operations, and maintains the oil component of the Environmental 
Response Team (ERT) which provides special engineering and technical advice. The 
Agency also has responsibility to maintain a 24-hour alert system to respond to 
notifications of accidental releases and manage the response work. 

Standards and Regulations -- This program implements water quality-based 
controls by setting water quality standards under Sections 303, 304(a). and 307(a) 
of the CWA. EPA and the States use the water quality criteria adopted in the 
standards as the basis for water quality-based controls. EPA publishes guidance 
on water quality criteria applicable to freshwater, marine, and estuarine environ
ments and sediments. Under Section 405, the Agency develops and publishes regula
tions which provide guidelines for the disposal and utilization of sludge. This 
program also includes management of the Clean Lakes grants program. 

WQ-41 



DREDGE AND FILL 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7,707,700 supported by 103.9 total workyears 
for this p·rogram, of which $4,657,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $3,050,000 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropri
ation. This represents an increase of $272,600 and $1,057 ,500, respectively, and 
no change in total workyears. The increases reflect the Agency's focus on wetlands 
issues and support for State programs to protect wetlands. 

In 1989 additional program and technical guidance will be developed on wetlands 
protection. Stucb' efforts will emphasize increasing the scientific knowledge of 
wetlands values and functions, and increased assistance will be provided to States 
and local entities. 

The program will con~inue its efforts to ~nhance the Section 404 program which 
ensures that discharges of dredged and ffl l materf al meet basf c envf ronmental 
criteria. While the Ar111Y Corps of Engineers retains the primary responsibility 
for issuing permits for the disposal of dredged and fill material, the Agency has 
several key responsibilities in the administration and implementation of the pro
gram. These responsibi 1 fti es include assuring that the permits comply with the 
environmental criteria contained in .the Section 404(b)(l) Guidelines, restricting 
or prohibiting permit issuance if the effects are determined to be environmentally 
unacceptable, delegating to interested and qualified States authority to administer 
the Section 404 program, and bringing civil or criminal enforcement actions against 
unauthorized dischargers and permit violators • 

. A number of guidance documents and technical manuals will be revised or 
developed to reflec;t evolving Agency policy. The final mitigation policy,_ under 
the Section 404(b)(l) Guidelines, will be completed and implementation will begin. 
EPA will issue technical guidance regarding Section 404(c), EPA 1 s 11 veto 11 authority 
over permit issuance. and will be preparing revised regulations. Other technical 
guidance is planned for open-water disposal of contaminated soil and de-minimus 
discharges. 

Enforcement acti vi ti es under Section 404 will be emphasized. The program 
expects to develop an enforcement practices manual and conduct State enforcement 
workshops in 1989. The statutorily mandated Report to Congress on Sec ti on 404 
enforcement mechanisms will also be hsued. The Agency will pursue the potential 
for field inspection support by other agencies in enforcement actions as well as 
continue its efforts to implement the new administrative penalty enforcement 
authorities for Section 404.compliance. 

The program will continue to develop technical methods and data to.support its 
Section 404 regulatory operations. A geographic jurisdiction delineation manual, 
developed in conjunction with the Corps of Engineers, will be issued in 1989, and 
two technical methods manuals resulting from the Bottomland Hardwoods studies will 
be published. The first manual will provide information on wetland evaluation in 
Bottomland Hardwood ecosystems and the second will finalize a method to determine 
cumulative impacts. 

The Agency will work with States, Indian tribes and local entities to promote 
delegation of the Section 404 administrative responsibilities to increase wetland 
protection efforts. Guidance on State assumption of the program will be issued in 
1989. Because of the unique authorities of local governments (e.g •• taxation, 
parks and rec~eation planning). the program will develop specific initiatives 
directly related to local government activities for wetlands protection. The State 
Clean Water Strategies will also be a means for identifying wetland protection 
efforts and needs and integrating these into more comprehensive protection and 
regulatory activities at the State and loc·a1 levels.· A handbook on community rela
tions related to Advanced Identification (a joint EPA/Corps of Engineers effort to 
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identify sensitive wetlands prior to decisions on pennitting) will be completed in 
1989. A pilot project at the Regional level will also be undertaken to assess 
the use of Advanced Identification within a particular geographic area. 

1988 Program 

In 1988. the Agency is allocating a total of· $6 1 377 1 600 supported by 103.9 
total workyears for this program, of which $4.1 385 1 100 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $1 1 992 1 500 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. · 

The policy framework for the Section 404 program continues to be strengthened 
through issuance of guidance and technical manuals in 1988. · The base program 
of pennit review, enforcement and advanced identification is being enhanced by the 
joint efforts of EPA and the Corps of Engineers. In particular, the enforcement 

. program will utilize the Water Quality Act's new administrative penalty enforce
ment. authorities for Section 404 compliance. Other efforts include the issuance of 
a mitigation policy and guidance on alternatives analyses. Technical guidance on 
Section 404{c) is under development and the program will initiate revisions to 
these regulations in 198~. 

In 1988 more attention is being given to geographic areas where the most 
significant environmental problems are occurring from the loss .of wetlands. The 
Agency 1 working with the Corps .of Engineers and other Federal 1 State and local 
governments, ·is identifying particularly valuable wetland resources that are threat
ened by increasing development/con.version pressures. Regions will use this process 
in 1988 to anticipate future permit needs and problems. 

The National Forum on Wetlands will be completed this year, and appropriate 
steps will be.taken to act upon its recommendations for a better national approach 
to wetlands protection. Other cooperative efforts with Federal agencies and the 
private sector to enhance scientific knowledge and technical data bases for wetland 
protection are continuing. The joint EPA and Anl\Y Corps of Engineers methodology 
for establishing jurisdictional limits of wetlands is being completed this year. 
The Agency is also initiating an assessment/monitoring project on wetlands status 
and quality. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $5 1 624 1 800 supported by 77.7 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3 1 539 1 900 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2 1 084 1 900 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. 

The Agency developed and issued a number of policy, procedural and guida'nce 
documents in 1987 to ensure the effective implementation of EPA 1 s Section 404 
responsibilities. These activities included interagency efforts to develop a miti
gation policy under Section 404{b){l) Guidelines, issuance of rules and guidance 
under the new administrative penalty authority, joint guidance with the Corps of 
Engineers on interpretation of exemptions under Section 404(f), and handling of 
major permit cases elevated to Headquarters under the memorandum of agreement with 
the Corps of Engineers or under EPA' s authority to prohibit or restrict discharge 
under 404( c). 

EPA developed _regulations to facilitate the assumption of Section 404 respon
sibilities by interested and qualified States. Efforts to promote enhancement of 
State and local wetlands protection programs also included the development of 
guidance on how to conduct Advanced Identifications through working with the Corps 
of Engineers and other Federal, State and local agencies. 
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· The Agency worked with other Federal agencies and the private sector in 1987 
to broaden the base of sci enti fie and technical kn owl edge · regarding wetlands. 
Activities included data collection on profiles of high priority wetlands, develop
ment of wetland water quality criteria and studies of cumulative iq::>acts on wet
lands. The pilot project on special ecosystems, Bottomland Hardwoods, was largely 
completed in 1987. 

A National Forum on Wetlands was initiated to obtain recommendations on a new 
national policy to better protect wetlands. 

OCEAN DISPOSAL PERMITS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total $7,582,000 supported by 45.4 total workyears for 
this program, of which $2,654,100 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $4,927,900 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $62 ,600 in the Salaries and Expenses. an increase 
of $153,100 in Abatement, Control and Compliance, and a decrease of 2.0 total 
workyears. The increase in Salaries and Expenses reflects an increase in personnel 
costs and the decrease in tota 1 workyears reflects a shift in resources due to the 
suspension of a program to incinerate liquid hazardous wastes at sea. The increase 
in Abatement, Control and Compliance reflects additional activities related to the 
Mud Dump Site and plastics studies undertaken in 1988. 

The Agency will begin implementation of the revised Ocean Disposal (OD) reg-· 
ulation which is to be promulgated in final fonn in 1989. This regulation will 
include provisions for pennit application fees, which will be administered begin
ning in 1989. Support will be provided to the Regions through program guidance and 
technical protocols prepared by ~eadquarters. 

The Agency's Regional. offices. will continue implementing the Memoranda of 
Understanding (MOUs) for dredged mat~rial disposal site environmental impact state
ments (EISs) and site designations, which are being negotiated between the Regions 
and the District offices of the Corps of Engineers (COE) in 1988. These MOUs are 
to fo 11 ow-up on the national EPA-COE MOU negotiated in 1987. and wi 11 ·enhance the 
coordination and cooperation between EPA Regions, COE District offices, and pennit 
applicants. · 

The. Agency will continue two planning program studies in the New York area 
that were begun in 1988. The first of these is the New York Bight Restoration Plan 
required by the Plastic Pollution Research and Control Act of 1987. This plan will 
include an identification and assessment of pollutant inputs and their impacts, 
detennination of methods and costs necessary to control such inputs, identification 
of impediments to a clean-up program. and a schedule and other requirements for 
implementing a clean-up program. The second study is on the designation of an 
alternative to the ·New York Mud Dump Site for the disposal of dredged material as 
required by the Water Resources Development Act of 1986. 

In 1989, this program will also cbntinue work on a stuqy with the Department 
of Commerce on the adverse effects of the improper disposal of plastic articles on 
the marine environment and on methods to reduce the amount of plastic debris. In 
addition, the Agency will continue a three-year public outreach and education 
program. initiated in 1988 in cooperation with the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration (NOAA) and the Department of Transportation, on the problems of 
plastic debris in the marine environment and the need for reduction of such debris. 

The Agency will continue to review and issue pennits for municipal and indus
trial ocean disposal. This activity includes evaluating and characterizing waste 



samples on a case-by-case basis. In addition, more complex cross-media impact 
analysis will be required by. the revised OD regulations. The Water Resources 
Pevelopment Act of 1986 requires the Agency to review and participate in various 
water resource projects to be carried out by the COE, and may continue to increase 
the site designation workload. 

The ongoing site management responsibilities will increase as more interim 
dredged material disposal sites are designated as final sites. There is increasing 
usage of deep water sites for municipal and industrial disposal operations. There 
will be a further eirq:>hasi s . on data management as the number of continuing and 
comprehensive site monitoring programs increases. · 

1988 Program 

The Agency is allocating a total of $7 ,366,300 supported by 47 .4 tota·l workyears 
for this program, of which $2,591,500 is from the Salaries and Expenses·appropriation 
and $4,774,800 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

The Agency is completing development of a comprehensive revision to the OD 
regulation and development of program guidance and technical protocols, as required. 
The comprehensive revision responds to two court cases, amendments to legislation, 
and the knowledge and experience gained through program management. As an integral 
part of the comprehensive revision, the Agency is completing the development of a 

. peryni t appli ca ti on fee system for ocean di sposa 1. The Agency will continue to 
implement the research strategy for the program. The Agency's Regional offices are 

·negotiating and beginning implementation of MOUs with the COE District offices, for 
the preparation of dredged material disposal site EISs and site designations to 
enhance interagency coordination in this activity. 

Work is underway on preparation of a New York Bight Restoration Plan, which is 
to be completed in three years. Two studies, one relating to the selection of an 
alternative disposal site to replace the New York Mud Dun;> and a second to determine 
the resolution of the problem of plastics disposal in the New York Bight, are also 
being undertaken. Th.e Mud Dump study and recommendations for an a 1 ternate site is 
to be completed in three years. The New York Bight plastics study -- giving special 
attention to the effects of plastics debris on beaches, marine life, the environment 
and coasta 1 waters in the· New York Bight -- is scheduled to be comp 1 eted with a 
report and recommendations to Congress during 1988. The Agency is also beginning 
efforts, in conjunction with NOAA, on a study of methods to reduce plastic pollution 
in the marine environment and a three-year public education program on plastics 
pollution, as called for in the Plastic Pollution Research and Control Act of 1987. 

The transfer of sludge dumping from the 12-mile site in the New York Bight to 
the deepwater municipal sludge dump site (106-mile) and baseline monitoring of the 
deepw~ter site are to be completed in 1988. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $9,835,000 supported by 52.8 total 
workyears for this program, of which $2,641,200 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $7,193,800 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. 

The Agency continued development of a comprehensive revision to the OD regula
tion. Negotiation·s were completed for a national MOU with the COE, which establishes 
the basis for cooperative work in the final designation and management· of three 
categories of ocean dredged material disposal sites. The Agency continued to review 
COE permits for ocean dredged material disposal and issue permits for municipal 
and industrial ocean disposal. This activity included evaluating and characterizing 
waste samples on a case-by-case basis. 
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The Agency continued its efforts to develop a final incineration-at-sea regula
tion, which included the preparation of appropriate guidance documents and a data 
management system. The Agency increased its effort to locate suitable sites for 
ocean incineration activities. Research.activities assessed the long tenn environ
mental impacts of incineration-at-sea. 

ENVIRONMENTAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE AND PREVENTION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency· requests a total of $2,721,200 supported by 37 .O total workyears 
for this program, of which $1,521,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $1,200,000 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropri
ation. This reflects a decrease of $417,200 in Salaries and Expenses, no change in 
Abatement, Control and Compliance, and a decrease of 10.0 total workyears. The 
decrease in Salaries and Expenses and tota 1 workyears reflects the maturation of 
the program, streamlined management, and the increased ability of responsible 
parties and State and local governments to respond effectively to releases. 

The Agency will continue to have a 24-hour-a-day capability to respond to 
notifications of accidental spills or threats of releases. Federal removal will be 
directed at major incidents where the responsible party is unidentifiable; refuses 
to, or is incapable of providing timely and effective removal; and where States and 
l oca 1 authorities lack the necessary expertise, equipment, or funding to respond 
effectively. 

Federal regulations require implementation of a Spill Prevention, Control, and 
Countermeasure (SPCC) plan at oil storage facilities and transfer points that could 
reasonably be expected to spill a significant amount of oil into navigable waters. 
Staff, wfth assistance ·from contractor personnel, will conduct compliance inspec
tions at selected non-transportation-related (NTR) facilities included in the SPCC 
program in· an effort to reduce the frequency and vo 1 ume of re 1 eases that occur. 

The Agency also will maintain an Environmental Response Team (ERT) to provide 
Regional and State personnel with response training and on-site technical and 
operational assistance at complex emergency incidents. The ERT is staffed by 
personnel with a high degree of expertise in the areas of spill control and re
moval, spill sampling and analysis techniques, and damage assessment. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $3,138,400 supported by 47.0 
total workyears for this program, of which $1,938,400 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $1,200,000 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

Personnel are available on a 24-hour basis to respond to notifications 
received by the National Response Center of accidental releases of oil and other 
petroleum products. The oil component of the ERT provides special engineering and 
technical advice at any unusually large or complex spill. The Agency is providing 
on-scene monitoring at removals undertaken by responsible parties or State and 
local authorities and is directing removal activities at major oil incidents. SPCC 
inspections are being conducted at NTR facilities. 

1987 Accomplishments 
-

In 1987, the Agency obligated $3,578,300 supported by 50.2 total workyears for 
this program, of which $1,936,300 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and $1,642,000 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. The 
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- ' 
Agency received and screened notifications of oil spfll releases, directed removals 
at major oil spills, and responded on-scene at non-Federally funded incidents. In 
addition, the Agency conducted 1,178 SPCC inspections at NTR facilities. 

STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $8,289,400 supported by 92.8 total workyears for 
this program, of which $4,864,100 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and $3,425,300 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $319,900 and $1,010,000, respectfvely, and no change 
in total workyears. The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects 
full year funding of addi ti ona 1 workyears provided in 1988 to implement the Water 
Quality Act. The increase in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation 
addresses increased activities in water quality standards and sludge criteria/ 
regulation development. 

In 1989, the Agency will publish proposed and final freshwater and saltwater 
human heal th and aquatic toxi cf ty criteria documents for up to 10 toxic and non
conventi ona l pollutants. Up to 30 water quality advisories will be issued. Head
quarters· will assist the Regions in reviewing State and Indian tribe standards 
relating to use attainability, site-specific criteria developnent, antidegradation, 
and the adoption of criteria for toxic pollutants. Sediment criteria values for 
nonpolar organic contaminants will be developed for six contaminants. 

Regions will work with States and Indians to examine the adequacy of all 
narrative criteria for toxics and the control methods recommended for point source 
toxic discharges. In support of water quality-based permits, Regions will work with 
States to resolve complex use/criteria revision and modification issues and differ
ences iri State standards. Antidegradation policies will be reviewed for consiStency 
with regulatory requirements. and State implementation methods wnl be developed. 

EPA wi.11 use addi tiona 1 resources to determine priority water segments that 
require site-specific criteria development. Regions will assist States and Indian 
tribes in collecting data and selecting appropriate methods and procedures for use 
attainability analyses. Where necessary, Regions will help schedule and conduct 
use attainability analyses and provide guidance, Agency data, and examples from 
other States or Regions. 

Regions will continue to provide guidance and assistance to States for develop
ing assessments of lake water quality and integrating these assessments into overall 
State Clean Water Strategies (SCWS) and Section 305(b) Reports. The Agency will 
submit a report to Congress on State assessments of lake water quality. Regions 
will manage existing grants to States for lake assessments and restorations. 

In 1989, the Agency will use additional resources to promulgate and implement 
final regulations identifying toxic pollutants in sludge, appropriate management 
practices, and numerical 1 imitations for 31 pollutants. Five technical support 
documents will be prepared that address disposal options. Headquarters will prepare 
guidance documents for each disposal option, and conduct two public hearings and 
two seminars. A proposed regulation will be published to identify additional toxic 
pollutants in sludge along with supporting technict:l documents. Efforts underway 
to generate incinerator emissions data wi 11 continue and sludge risk assessment 
methodologies ~nd criteria documents for pathogens will be finalized. Regional and 
State staffs will be trained to interpret and apply the regulations, guidance will 
be developed on sludge testing and monitoring, and technical requirements will be 
incorporated into sews. 

WQ-47 



1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $6~959,50 O supported by 92.8 
total workyears for this program, of which $4,544,200 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $2,415,300 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The program. continues to emphasize developing and issuing criteria and 
advisories for toxic and non-conventional pollutants concerning human health an_d 
aquatic life, with emphasis on the human health effects of ingesting aquaticJife 
where bfoaccumulation of toxics is of concern. Efforts are focused on reviewing 
State adopted standards for consistency with regulations and guidance and aiding 
Regions, States, and Indian tribes to interpret and apply regulatory requirements 
to implement the surface water toxic control program. 

Sludge regulations are scheduled to be proposed and will cover five reuse/ 
disposal options: land application, distribution and marketing, landfilling, incin
eration, and ocean disposal. Five technical support documents are being prepared 
that address disposal options. A risk assessment methodology for pathogens found 
in sludge is being drafted and criteria documents are being initiated. The program 
is conducting an outreach program on the proposed sludge regulations and the pro
posed technology-based pathogen reduction regulation. Education/implementation 
efforts with the States/Regions ·are being initiated. 

The Regions are working with the States and Indian tribes to (1) establish 
technically sound, enforceable water quality standards as the basis for water 
quality-based treatment controls; (2) conduct use attainability analyses and de
velop site-specific criteria; (3) identify ·and adopt criteria for toxic pollutants 
in State standards; and (4) clarify antidegradation policies and implementation 
methods. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agen·cy obligated $7 ,087, 700 supported by 85.2 total worky"ears for 
this program, of which $4,187,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and $2,900,000 was from_ the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

The program published 20 proposed/final freshwater and marine criteria and 30 
advisories. EPA reviewed State adopted standards, completed use attainability 
analyses, and updated toxic pollutant provisions in State standards and antidegra
dation policies. Five quantitative chemical-by-chemical risk assessment method
ologies for use and disposal of sewage sludge and qualitative risk assessment 
methodologies for pathogenic organisms in sewage sludge were developed. In 
addition, the Agency completed revisions of technology-based pathogen reduction 
processes for incorporation into the proposed sewage sludge rule. 
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PROGRAM. 
-------
Coastal Environment 
Management 
Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 

. Comp 1 i a nee 
TOTAL 

Water Quality 
Monitoring & Analysis 
Salaries & Expenses 

s:: Abatement Control and .0 
I ·compliance .s:-

IO TOTAL 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 

Water Quality TOTAL 
Monitoring & Analysis 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Coastal Environment 
Management 

WATER QUAL ITV 
Water Quality Monitoring & Analysis 

ACTUAL 
1987 

$1,811.1 
$9,593.4 

$11,404.5 

$7,579.9 
$4,794.3 

$12,374.2 

$9,391.0 
$14,387.7 

$23, 778. 7 

38.9 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED 
1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

$2,377 .1 $3,332.5 
$7,636.0 $7,636.0 

$10,013.1 $10,968.5 

$7,753.4 $7,788.6 
$2,069.9 $2,399.9 

$9,823.3 $10,188.5 

$10,130.5· $11,121.1 
$9,705.9 $10,035.9 

$19,836.4 $21,157.0 

53.8 78.8 

CURRENT 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

$3,332.5 
$7,636.0 

$10,968.5 

$7,788.6 
$2,909.9 

$10,698.5 

$11,121.1 
$10,545.9 

$21,667.0 

87.2 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

$3,805.1 $472.6 
$11,378.5 $3,742.5 

$15,183.6 $4,215.1 

$8,237.6 $449.0 
$6,659.9 $3,750.0 

$14,897.5 $4,199.0 

$12,042. 7 $921.6 
$18,038.4 $7,492.5 

$30,081.1 $8,414.1 

·91.4 4.2 



WATER QUAL ITV 
Water Quality Monitoring & Analysis 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Water Quality 152.6 158.2 167.7 158.8 165.5 6.7 
Monitorfng & Analysis 

.TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 191.5 212.0 246.5 246.0 256.9 10.9 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Coastal Envf ronment 42.6 53.8 78.8 89.4 91.4 2.0 
Management 

::c Water Qualf ty 164.8 158.2 167. 7 165.5 165.5 
.0 Monitoring & Analysis I 
en 
0 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 207.4 212.0 246.5 254.9 256.9 2.0 



WATER QUALITY 

Water Quality Monitoring and Analysis 

Budget Request · 

The Agency requests a total of $30,081,100 supported by 256.9 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $8,414,100 and an increase of 2.0 total workyears from 
1988. Of the request, $12,042,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $18,038,400 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropria-
tion, an increase of $921,600 and $7,492,500. respectively. · 

Program Description 

The Headquarters and Regional programs under this subactivity include: 

Coastal Environment Management -- This program integrates all Clean Water Act 
(CWA) activities related to near coastal waters, including the National Estuary 
Program and point source discharges to marine waters, marine discharge wa 1 vers, 
and ocean discharge criteria evaluations. This program provides assistance to 
support those State and l oca 1 management act ivi ti es required to protect or to 
restore the estuarine zone and continental shelf ecosystems, including water qual
ity, balanced indigenous populations of marine biota, and other beneficial uses 
from the adverse impacts of toxic, nutrient, and other pollutants. These activities 
include: 1) implementing the Agency's Near Coastal Waters strategic planning ini
tiative, 2) supporting State and local projects in the National Estuary Program, 
3) making determinations on 30l(h) marine discharge waiver requests and monitoring 
waiver recipient discharge impacts and permit compliance, and 4) evaluating all 
ocean discharges. ag.ai nst 4.03( c} criteria. . 

Water Quality Monitoring and Analysis -- This program supports biological, 
chemical, and physical evaluations of water quality to assess water quality status 
and trends, identify water quality problems and their causes, and determine cost
effective levels of control required to meet local water quality objectives. The 
program emphasizes effective technical guidance and assistance to the States, 
which are primarily responsible for collecting, analyzing, and interpreting moni
toring data. High priority is placed on new responsibilities imposed by the 1987 
Water Quality Act, especially those related to identification, listing and control 
of waters impaired by toxic pollutants. These activities and requirements are 
authorized by Sections 104, 106, 303, 304, 305, 307, 319 and·402 of the CWA, as 
amended. 

COASTAL ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $15,183,600 supported by 91.4 total workyears 
for this program, of which $3,805,100 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $11,378,500 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. This represents increases of $472,600 in Salaries and Expenses and 
$3,742,500 in Abatement, Control and Compliance, and an increase of 2.0 total 
workyears. The increases in Salaries and Expenses and total workyears are to 
support an expan.si on of the Gulf of Me xi co Ini ti ati ve. The increase in Abatement, 
Control, and Compliance is to continue support for the twelve estuary projects in 
the National Estuary Program by offsetting a reduction of $3,830,000 from 1988 in 
funds available from the Section 205(1) construction grants set-aside. 

For the Near Coastal Waters (NCWs) initiative, the Agency will continue to 
conduct a national baseline survey of the conditions of all NCWs to better define 
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environmental problems and identify waters needing management attention. Resources 
will be.provided to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) and 
other Federal agencies for the second phase of the baseline survey. Additional 
pilot projects wi 11 be selected to develop innovative management techniques. In 
1989, a national network will be initiated to exchange infonnation on NCW problems 
and management tools, and infonnation on estuar,y programs, including Chesapeake 
Bay, and the Great Lakes and NCWs pilot projects. This network will link coastal 

·Regions and States, local governments, other f:ederal agencies, and public and 
private groups. The Agency will also continue support for the institutional frame
work for a near coastal initiative in the Gulf of Mexico, and add support for 
resource characterization and assessment activities in 1989. 

The National Estuary Program, authorized through Section 320 of the CWA, will 
continue providing management, administrative, and technical support and oversight 
to twelve estuar,y projects, including the six existing projects -- San Francisco Bay, 
Albemarle-Pamlico Sounds, Narragansett Bay, Long Island Sound, Puget Sound, and 
Buzzards Bay. Six new projects, being designated in 1988, will have Management 
Conferences convened for their Planning Initiative stage. 

The Agency, through the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) delegated States, will begin to address the larger universe of point source 
discharges to estuaries to reduce pollutant loadings having iq>acts on estuaries 
and near coastal waters. The 30l(h) program will be in an operational mode with 
its focus on the evaluation of monitoring programs to ensure the integrity of the 
programs and penni t r.ei ssuance. The Regions will make fi na 1 waiver detenni nations 
for the remaining first round applications, and preliminar,y work will be completed 
to reissue pennits which expire in 1990, including the new requirement for secondar,y 
treatment equivalency determinations. To implement the new requirements of the CWA, 
the Agency wi 11 issue draft 301( h) revised regulations. fi na 1 guidance on Marine 
Sanitation Devices, and final technical guidance on secondar,y equivalency for toxics 
removal. The Agency will continue to provide technical assistance for implementa-

. tion of new national guidance on.compliance with 403(c) requirements and development 
of programs to conduct Ocean Discharge Criteria Evaluations (ODCEs). · 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency f s allocatf ng a total of $10,968,500 supported by 89.4 
total workyears for this program, of which $3,332,500 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $7,636,000 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. The National Estuary Program activities are also supported by 
$7,680,000 provided through the 205(1) construction grant set-aside. 

In addition to ongoing estuarine activities, the Agency is beginning an assess
ment of all NCWs to detennine environmental status and water quality trends, and 
to identify NCWs needing management attention. In a parallel effort, three pilot 
projects are being conducted in coastal and marine areas to test innovative solutions 
for identified major environmental problems. 

The Agency is also establishing an institutional framework for a near coastal 
initiative for the Gulf of Mexico to identify and address priority environmental 
water quality and related problems. The Gulf Initiative will allow the Agency to 
undertake integrated planning and to target geographically a multitude of Federal 
and non-federal resources and regulatory powers to address serious pollution 
problems in the Gulf •. 

The National Estuary Program will be expanded to twelve projects by the end 
of 1988. Six of these projects are ongoing -- the Buzzards Bay project is beginning 
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to implement its Comprehensive Conservation and Management Plan (CCMP); the Narra
gansett Bay, Long Isl and Sound, and Puget Sound projects are developing their CCMPs; 
and the Albemarle-Pam11c-o Sounds and San Francisco Bay ·projects are developing 
their Prob 1 em Defi ni ti on/Characterization work. State/EPA Conference Agreements 
have been negotiated for each ongoing project. These Agreements document the need 
to convene a Management Conference and establish a schedule for meeting the purposes 
and requirements of Section 320. 

A number of estuary project proposals are being evaluated, including the six 
remaining estuaries designated in Section 320 for "priority consideration" -- New 
York-New Jersey Harbor, Delaware Bay, Delaware Inland Bays, Sarasota Bay, Galveston 
Bay, and Santa Monica Bay. The six new projects being selected in 1988 to begin 
"start-up" Planning Initiative activities, will result from decisions to convene 
Management Conferences based on the Agency's evaluation of Governor's nominations, 
as provided in Section 320. Resources support the increased emphasis required for 
conducting pollutant load assessments and completing assessments of status and 
trends. Systemwide monitoring is being developed in each program to determine the 
environmental effectiveness of actions taken, which is also a new requirement. 
Pri.ori ty action pl ans that have been approved by Management Conferences wi 11 receive 
implementation assistance using 205(1) set-aside resources. 

Program guidance is being developed by the Agency for a number of activities 
including Governor's Nominations procedures, technology transfer manuals, a Program 
Primer, a Financial Management Primer, and a Management Handbook. A Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with NOAA is being developed to implement Section 320(j) regard
ing estuarine.research and management. 

The Agency is c·onti nui ng to provide technical support for the review of the 
30l(h) marine discharge monitoring programs. Most first round application waiver 
decisions are to be completed by the end of 1988, and waiver recipients will begin 
implementing required water quality monitoring pro.grams. The focus of the program 
is shifting to the management and analysis of monitoring data from waiver recipients, 
and meeting the statutory requirement for determiha.tions of secondary equivalency 
for toxics. The Agency is also continuing to support the preparation of 403(c) 
ODCEs for general permits for offshore oil and gas facilities. ODCEs for other 
NPDES marine dischargers are being determined by a national assessment and priority 
ranking based on environmental i~acts. Technical assistance will be provided 
nationally for preparation of selected evaluations. 

1987 .Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated ·a total of $11,404,.500 supported by 42.6 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,811,100 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $9,593,400 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. The National Estuary Program was also supported by $3,870,000 provided 
through the 205(1) construction grant set-aside. · 

The Agency's ongoing estuary program was formally authorized under Section 
320 of the amended CWA and a number of new program procedures and requirements 
were established for the program. A priority focus of the program was to ensure 
that six ongoing estuary projects were brought into compliance with the new legis
lation while progress on these projects continued under existing work plans. In 
1987, the National Estuary Program placed increased emphasis on technology transfer 
through completing and di stri buti ng a program guidance manual and developing a 
handbook which describes management strategies that have been successfully imple
mented in selected estuaries. Increased coordination with other Federal agencies 
included interagency agreements with the Department of the Interior's programs, 
expansion of NOAA support act:ivities in the two new estuary programs (Albemarle
Paml ico Sounds and San Francisco Bay), and work with the U.S. Geological Survey 
in estimating pollutant loadings to estuaries and near coastal waters. 
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Support was provided for work by NOAA on water qua 1 i ty status and trends in 
Long Island Sound. This provided increased infonnation on toxic contaminant levels 
in sediments and 1 i vi ng resources. links between po 11 utant loadings and observed 
effects, and modeling. Support was also provided for efforts in the NCW strategic 
planning initiative to assess susceptibility of near coastal waters to pollution, 
including indicators of environmental ·stress and guidance to EPA Regions and States 
on assessing problems in these waters • 

. In i987, the 301(h) final decision-making on waiver applications was accel
erated to assure that the maximum feasible nLD11ber of waiver decisions were com
pleted in compliance with the National Municipal Policy. Waiver recipients also 
implemented their monitoring programs and began to submit monitoring data to the 
Agency for analysis and determinination of permit compliance. For 403(c) O.DCEs, 
technical support was provided during 1987 to the Regions for general NPDES permit 
issuance to offshore oil and gas facilities. 

WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND ANALYSIS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $14,897,500 supported by 165.5 total workyears 
for this program, of which $8,237,600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $6,659,900 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. This represents an increase of $449,000 and $3,750,000 respectively. 
and no change in total workyears. The increase in Salaries and Expenses reflects 
full year funding of additional workyears provided in 1988 to implement the Water 
Quality Act (WQA). The increase in Abatement, Control and Compliance is necessary. 
to address increased program activities mandated by the WQA. 

In 1989, a nLD11ber of new activities will be conducted in the water qual it.y 
monitoring and analysis program. Headquarters will issue guidance for· targetting 
geographic areas for human health and aquatic life hazard identification, and will 
assist the Regions and States to develop clean water and individual toxic control 
strategies. Headquarters will assist the Regions to develop lists of waters im
paired by toxics and other problems as required by new Section 304(1) of the Clean 
Water Act (CWA) and to review and approve the exposure and risk assessment (e.g •• 
total maximum daily loads/wasteload allocations (TMDL/WLA)) portions of State 
toxics control strategies. EPA will also devote additional resources to conduct 
exposure and risk assessments at 20 geographic locations for toxic pollutants that 
are the most likely candidates for effluent guidelines, 307(a)(l) listing, or other 
regulatory action. 

Headquarters will issue guidance for the use of exposure and risk assessments 
to reduce or eliminate water quality impacts and conduct risk management and risk 
communication programs; continue to implement the nationwide 305(b) Waterbody Sys
tem and other· water quality data management systems for implementation of Regional 
and State monitoring and toxic control activities in surface waters; complete the 
National Bioaccumulation Study; and design the 1990 National Fisheries Survey to 
evaluate changes and trends in water quality since the 1982 National Fisheries 
Survey. Technical guidance and assistance wil 1 be provided to Regions and States 
for upgrading Section 304(1) lists of waters needing water quality-based controls 
for toxic pollutants, developing the exposure and risk assessment portions of 
individual control strategies for such waters, and approving or disapproving State 
submissions under Section 304(1). Headquarters will conduct workshops and seminars 
for the Regions and States on risk assessment and management, and provide technical 
support for conducting .ambient and effluent biosurvey/bioassays and -interpreting 
results to assess human health and aquatic life exposure and risk. 

The Regions will use the additional resources requested to work with States on 
clean water and toxic control strategies, develop technical procedures to identify 
hazards to aquatic life from toxic pollutants, and perform additional exposure and 

WQ-54 



risk assessments. These assessments will be the basis for reducing risk in State 
Clean Water Strategies (SCWS), individual toxic control strategies, or other State 

·remedial actions. Regions will work with States to ensure full implementation of 
the 305(b) Waterbod,y System and data completeness and consistency as required for 
SCWS and the 1990 Section 305{b) reporting cycle. 

The Regions will also work with the States to implement the technical monitoring 
procedures and methods developed in response to the Office of Water Surface Water 
Monitoring Study. Regions will continue to participate in special national studies 
on human health risk from the consumption of contaminated fish, the 1990 National 
Fisheries Survey, and the effectiveness of Best Available Technology {BAT) for 
improving water quality •. Work will continue to develop and improve Regional and 
State surface water monitoring, assessment, and quality assurance procedures. The 
Regions will assist States to expand their surface water monitoring data base for 
hazard identification to include newly-generated data on human health and aquatic 
life risks. With this monitoring data, Regions will work with the States to devel
op exposure and risk assessments on geographic areas i denti fi ed as potentially 
hazardous to human health and aquatic life. Based on these risk assessments, 
States will develop risk management options to reduce risk and produce environmen
tal benefits for incorporation into State clean water and toxic control strategies. 

1988 Program 
. . 

The Agency is allocating a total of $10,698,500 supported by 165.5 total 
workyears for this program, of which $7,788,600 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,909,900 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. 

In 1988, Headquarters is continuing to provide data and analyses to implement 
water quality-based controls as Regions .and States identify more· complex toxic 
water quality problems and complete exposure and risk assessments {TMOL/WLA) neces
sary to develop and implement individual control strategies. Headquarters is also 
conducting hazard identification activities and special studies on (1) bioaccum
ulative pollutants in fish and shellfish, (2) water quality improvements due to 
implementation of. BAT and water quality-based controls, and (3) the effect of dams 
on water quality. 

In 1988, Regional priorities are to assist States in surface water monitoring 
to identify hazards to aquatic life from point and nonpoint pollution sources and 
complete toxic exposure and risk assessments. Exposure and risk assessments (TMDL/ 
WLA) are being used to help develop individual toxic control strategies consistent 
with sews. Regions are responsible for reviewing.and approving State lists of 
waters used for hazard identification and State exposure/risk assessments and con
trol strategies used in risk management. In addition, the Regions conduct workshops 
and provide technical assistance to increase State capabilities in surface water 
monitoring, exposure assessment, and risk management. The Regions are completing 
the investigation of sediment contamination problems to evaluate new pollutants 
for Section 307{a){l) listing or other risk management activities under Sections 
303, 304, 319, and 402. The Regions are assisting Headquarters to complete special 
studies on the effects of BAT on water quality, water quality impacts below dams, 
and water quality impacts from de minimis dischargers. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $12,374,200 supported by 164.8 total 
workyears for this program, of which $7,579,900 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $4,794,300 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. 
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In 1987, Headquarters provided guidance, data, and analyses to help identify 
waters and implement water quality-based controls, particularly for toxics as 
required by Section 304(1). Headquarters designed and began implementing the 
waterboqy system, revised Section 305(b) guidelines that emphasize identification 
of toxf cs and nonpof nt sources and f ncrease the consistency and usefulness of 
State reports, conducted sampling for the bioaccumulation stuqy, and completed the 
Surface Water Monitoring Study. Exp'osure and risk assessments (TMDL/WLA) were 
used to develop control strategies for implementing risk management and risk com
munication activities as part of the sews to mitigate risk and produce envf ron
mental benefits. 

Regions made advance preparations for reviewing and approving State lists of 
waters used for hazard identification and State expqsure/risk assessments and 
control strategies used in risk management, as required by Section 304(1). Regions 
conducted workshops and provided technical assistance to States in surface water 
monitoring, exposure assessments, and risk management. 
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PROGRAM 

Municipal Waste 
Treatment Facility 
Construction 

ACTUAL 
1987. 

WATER QUALITY 
Municipal Source Control 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOU~ANDS) 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

Salaries & Expenses $20,153.5 $21,076.9 $20,204.8 $20,204.8 $21.459.3 $1,254.5 
Abatement Control and $32,934.8 $18.828.4 $36,828.4 $36.678.4 $20.328.4-$16.350.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $53,088.3 $39.905.3 $57,033.2 $56.883.2 $41.787.7-$15.095.5 

Waste Treatment 
Operations & 
Maintenance 
Salaries & Expenses 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 

TOTAL 

Municipal Source TOTAL 
Control 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

Municipal Waste 
Treatment Facility 
Construction 

$1,321.2 $1.573.4 
$1,321.2 $1,573.4 

$21.474.7 $22,650.3 
$32,934.8 $18.828.4 

$54,409.5 $41,478.7 

426.9 457.7 

$1,494.8 $1.494.8 $1.587.0 $92.2 
$1,494.8 $1,494.8 $1.587.0 $92.2 

$21,699.6 $21,699.6 $23.046.3 $1.346. 7 
$36,828.4 $36.678.4 $20.328.4-$16,350.0 

$58.528.0 $58,378.0 $43.374.7-$15,003.3 

457.7 416.5 447.6 . 31.1 



WATER QUALITY 
Municipal Source Control 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Waste Treatment 27.4 31.5 31.5 30.8 31.5 .7 
Operations & 
Maintenance 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 454.3 489.2 489.2 447.3 479.1 31.8 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Municipal Waste 469.l 457.7 457.7 447.6 447.6 
Treatment Facility 
Construction 

s: 
.0 

' Waste Treatment 30.0 31.5 31.5 31.5 31.5 U'I 
co Operations & 

Maintenance 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 499.1 489.2 489.2 479.1 479.1 



WATER QUALITY 

Municipal Source Control 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $43,374,700 supported by 479.1 total workyears 
for 1989, a decrease of $15,003,300 from 1988. Of the request, $23,046,300 will 
be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $20,328,400 will be for the 
Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, an increase of $1,346,700 and a 
decrease of $16,350,000 respectively. 

Program Description 

The Headquarters and Regional programs under this subactivity include:. 

Municipal Waste Treatment Facilit~ Construction -- This program includes most 
of the management act1v1t1es associate with the construction grants and new State 
Revolving Fund {SRF) programs in Headquarters and the Regional offices. The pro
gram's principal tasks are to assure an effective transition to State SRF programs 
and local self-sufficiency, manage grants to protect public health priorities, and 
implement improved publicly owned treatment works ·{POTWs) technologies. Abatement, 
Control and Compliance resources primarily support an interagency agreement with 
the Corps of Engineers {COE) to provide a range of construction management and 
training activities to assure the technical and fiscal integrity of wastewater 
treatment construction. 

Waste Treatment Operations and Maintenance -- This program focuses primarily 
on development of state programs to ensure that POTWs are operated and maintained 
effectively to meet effluent requirements and protect public investments in waste
water treatment facilities. 

MUNICIPAL WASTE TREATMENT FACILITY CONSTRUCTION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $41,787,700 supported by 447.6 total workyears 
for this program, of which $21,459,300 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $20,328,400 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. This represents an increase of $1,254,500 and a decrease of $16,350,000, 
respectively, and no change in total workyears. The increase in Salaries and 
Expenses is due to increased personnel costs. The decrease in Abatement, Control 
and Compliance reflects the completion of projects conducted in 1988 with addition
al funds provided for operator training grants, the San Diego wastewater treatment 
·demonstration project, and Boston Harbor cleanup. 

1989 will be a critical year for the program with a maximum SRF implementation 
effort and significant continuing responsibility for the management and oversight 
of almost 5,000 ongoing construction grants projects. The program's principal task 
will be to satisfy needs for SRF program development and implementation assistance 
while assuring effective Federal and State management of the construction grants 
program . 

. Since Title VI requires States to commit 1989 funds to SRFs, essentially all 
States are expected to submit capitalization grant applications. Major efforts 
will be required to effectively review State applications, negotiate payment sched
ules and award initial grants. With contractor support, Regions and States will 
receive SRF training workshops, information and assistance for development, imple
mentation and oversight. 
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Traditional construction grants management and State oversight responsibilities 
will remain significant activities during 1989. The Agency will. act primarily as 
overall program manager, while the States and COE will perform most project manage
ment activities. EPA will continue to monitor State delegation status and perform 
the remaining nondelegated project management responsibilities. In addition, imple
mentation of new construction grants provisions, including grants to Indian tribes, 
will continue. The funds requested for the COE Interagency Agreement (IAG) will 
purchase 280 workyears of effort to provide construction management assistance to 
EPA and the States. The 1988 Needs Survey will be issued, and work will be underway 
on the 1990 Needs Survey. 

The program will emphasize a unified approach to POTW toxics management by 
improving RCRA/Superfund coordination in treating wastes from sites addressed under 
those programs. POTW technologies and Operation and Maintenance (O&M) approaches 
will be evaluated and information disseminated to States, POTWs and architect/ 
engineering firms on the effectiveness of innovative/alternative (I/A) as well as 
conventional treatment technologies. To support local self-sufficiency, especially 
among small communities that need construction, EPA will widely disseminate infor
mation on cost- and environmentally-effective treatment technologies and local 
financial approaches. Significant ongoing financial support (from Section 104(q)) 
to the Small Flows Clearinghouse will contribute to a much expanded community 
outreach assistance program. 

The technical· reports to Congress on sulfide corrosion and rai nfal 1-induced 
infiltration of sewers will be completed. The Agency will target funds requested 
for operator training to selected States that have developed comprehensive programs 
and are providing the most effective on-site compliance assistance to small communi
ties. Activities associated with management of the operator training program are 
described in the Operations and Maintenance program element. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating $56,883,200 supported by 447.6 total workyears 
for this program, of which $20,204,800 is from the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $36,678,400 i~ from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

EPA is implementing the Title VI requirements for establishment of self
sufficient SRF programs and other new statutory initiatives. Guidance, regulations, 
and training are being provided to States and Regions for development, implementa
tion and oversight of SRFs. An SRF mission contract is providing training work
shops, assistance in developing State capitalization grant agreements and programs, 
and information on local financing approaches. 

As a result of the increase of actual 1987 and 1988 construction grants appro
priations above the requested levels, the Agency anticipates over 600 new project 
starts in addition to roughly 5,500 active projects. This workload continues to 
require significant EPA oversight and project management resources. The Agency 
is allocating $15,500,000 to the COE for 290 workyears of construction management 
support. New construction grants statutory programs are being implemented, 
including those for Indian tribes, accelerated disputes resolutions, and "turnkey" 
projects. The Indian Needs Survey will be submitted to Congress, and the 1988 
Needs Surveys is being completed. Headquarters and three Regions will review 
proposed Advanced Treatment (AT) projects with incremental costs over $3,000,000; 
three additional Regions will begin trial delegation of these AT review~. 

Technologies evaluations and information transfer for both I/A and convention
al designs are continuing as POTWs become an increasingly important means for toxics 
control. Results of the I/A technology programs, including successful technologies, 
field tests of innovative designs, and failed technologies for modification and 
replacement grants, are being disseminated. The Agency is promoting State programs 
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of financial -and technological infonnation and assistance to small colllllun1ties and 
expanding the Smal 1 Flows Clearinghouse. · 

Required technical reports to Congress are underway. Reports scheduled for 
completion in 1988 include the municipal lagoon study and effectiveness of the I/A 
program. The Agency is targeting the funds allocated for operator training grants 
to States to continue providing on-site compliance assistance to small cotm1unities 

- and developing integrated compliance programs. Activities to begin the Boston Har
bor cleanup and conduct a wastewater treatment demonstration project in San Diego 
are being initiated as directed by Congress. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $53,088,300 supported by 469.1 total 
workyears for this program, of which $20,153,500 was from the Salarie$ and Expenses 
appropriation and $32,934,800 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro-. 
pri at ion. 

EPA provided SRF program development infonnation and implementation assistance 
to States. The SRF mission contract provided for State/Regional training workshops 
and program development. Guidance on outreach to small comll'l.lnities was developed 
and infonnation on cost- and environmentally-effective technologies was· dissemi
nated. 

The Agency continued to monitor State program management and to perform non
del egated program management-activities. The 1986 Needs Survey was transmitted- to 
Congress, and work was initiated on the Indian and 1988 Needs Surveys. Proposed 
guidance was issued to implement new CWA requirements, and a streamlined disputes/ 
_deviations process was developed. The $16,759,300 obligated for the Corps of 
Engineers IAG purchased 298 workyears of support to EPA and the States to ensure 
technical and fiscal integrity of construction projects. Region_s IV, V and VI 
continued to perform delegated AT reviews of projects with incremental costs over. 
$3,000,000. Pilot delegation was proposed for Regions I, II and III._ 

An integrated approach to POTW management through coordination with RCRA/ 
Superfund was initiated. As part of the technologies evaluation role, EPA conducted 
field tests of innovative designs. Revised secondary treatment regulations were 
proposed, and work was initiated on required technical reports to Congress. Work 
continued to develop improved sludge management programs. The Agency targeted funds 
allocated for operator training to States for programs providing on-site compliance 
assistance to small communities and developing integrated State compliance programs. 

WASTE TREATMENT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,587 ,000 supported by 31.5 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $92,200 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and no change in total workyears. The increase reflects increased personnel costs. 

Stable staffing, together with the resources requested to continue operator 
training grants under the Municipal Waste Treatment Facilities Construction program, 
reflect the Agency's commitment to the development of effective State operations and 
maintenance (O&M) and operator training programs, and support to improved minor 
municipal facilities compliance. 

State and EPA Regional staff will continue to provide on-site compliance assist
ance and-operator training at minor POTWs. Operator training grants will be pro
vided to States which have developed comprehensive municipal compliance programs. 
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EPA will promote improved local user charge and financial management systems. 
identification of O&M compliance problems through effective diagnostic evaluation 
and laboratory quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) programs. improved O&M 
assistance practices. and achievement of post-1988 municipal compliance priorities. 
In addition. the program will provide guidance. information and oversight to assist 
the States and communities to strengthen local O&M programs for improved sludge. 
toxics. and Innovative/Alternative and conventional technologies management. 

EPA will continue to recognize superior facilities through enhancements to its 
national and Regional Operation and Maintenance Excellence Awards programs. Staff 
will review project performance certifications submitted by new facilities and 
monitor needs and corrective actions. Coordination of national water quality and 
RCRA training programs will be maintained •. 

1988 Program 

In 1988. the Agency is allocating a total of $1.494.800 supported by 31.5 
total workyears for this program. all of which fs from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. · 

Information and guidance are being issued to encourage State on-site O&M 
assistance programs and other State O&M assistance and operator training activities 
funded under §§104( g) • 106 and 205( g). States and EPA Regions expect to provide 
on-site O&M assf stance to 565 small communities. EPA f s conducting a program to 
train on-site inspectors to diagnose and assist resolution of small connunities' 
financial and user charge system problems where these contribute to O&M and permit 
compliance problems. EPA is also studying factors limiting plant performance in 
small communities and will report its findings to State and local officials and the 
architect and engineering community. EPA plans to update infonnation on the status 
of State O&M assistance and training programs. especially legislation and funding 
for development and implementation of expanded State programs. 

EPA is expanding the O&M Excellence Awards program to recognize model non
discliarging facilities. EPA plans to make 80 Regional awards and eight national 
awards. The Agency will produce a video on O&M management factors contributing to 
outstanding plant performance and issue a brochure of success stories emphasizing 
innovative approaches to problem solving for State and local officials and plant 
operators. Staff are reviewing project perfonnance certifications. implementing 
minor POlW QA/QC programs and assisting the development and implementation of a 
national RCRA program training initiative. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated Sl.321.200 supported by 30.0 total workyears 
for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

EPA and the States provided on-site compliance assistance to 662 small commu
nities and 531 returned to compliance. Over 2,600 plants have been assisted to 
date, with over 1,500 having returned to compliance and most of the others operating 
with improved performance. Implementing its successful O&M Excellence Awards 
program, the Agency made 54 Regional and 6 national awards recognizing outstanding 
facilities. EPA distributed the results of two studies concerning cost-effective 
O&M practices and use of contractors for O&M management. 
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WATER QUALITY 
Wa.ter Quality Enforcement 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
. . ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Water Quality 
Enforcement 
Salaries & Expenses $16,562.6 $18,273.8 $17,742.7 $17,742.7 $18,835.8 $1,093. l 
Abatement Control and $5,731.7 $1,607.0 $1,607.0 $1,657 .o $1,607~0 -$50.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $22,294.3 $19,880.8 $19,349.7 $19,399.7 $20,442.8 $1,043. l 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $16,562.6 $18,273 .. 8 $17,742.7 $17,742.7 $18,835.8 $l,093.l 

::£: Abatement Control and $5,731.7 $1,607~0 $1,607.0 $1,657.0 $1,607.0 -$50.0 . 
.0 Compliance I 
en Water Quality TOTAL $22,294.3 $19,880.8 $19,349. 7 $19,399.7 $20,442.8 $1,043.1 ~ 

Enforcement 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Water Quality 374.0 399.8 418.2 385.2 408.3 23.1 
Enforcement 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 374.0 399.8 418.2 385.2 408.3 23.l 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Hater Qual f ty 403.2 399.8 418.2 408.3 408.3 
Enforcement 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 403.2 399.a 418.2 408.3 408.3 



Enforcement 



WATER QUALITY 

Water Quality Enforcement 

Budget Request 

. The Agency requests a total of $20,442,800 supported by 408.3 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $1,043,100 from 1988. Of the request, $18,835,800 will be 
for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $1,607,000 will be for the Abatement, 
Control and Compliance appropriation, an increase of $1,093,100 for Salaries and 
Expenses and a decrease of $50,000 for Abatement, Control and Compliance. 

Program Description 

Water Quality Enforcement -- The Headquarters and Regional staffs of the 
National Pollutant D1 scharge Elimination System (NPDES) enforcement program 
(including pretreatment) assure the compliance of municipal and industrial per
mittees with NPDES requirements through ·a program of monitoring and inspections, 
administrative enforcement, and technical support of judicial enforcement· actions. 
Major activities include the 1) inspection of permittees, including industrial 
users of publicly-owned treatment works, 2) review of permittee monitoring data, 
3) maintenance of a national data system, 4) identification and evaluation for 
appropriate follow-up of pennittees in noncompliance, and.5) initiation of informal 
and formal enforcement actions to ensure compliance. Where informal negotiations 
and administrative enforcement actions do not result in· compliance, cases are 
referred for judicial action and appropriate technical support is provided. 

In addition to the NPDES portion of the water quality. enforcement program, 
administrative and technical support is provided for the issuance of administrative 
enforcement actions for violations of Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure 
Plan requirements. Referrals are made to the U.S. Coast Guard for civil penalty 
assessment for oil and hazardous substance spill violati-ons (Section 3ll(b)(6)(A))· 
in waters where EPA has jurisdiction. 

WATER QUALITY ENFORCEMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $20,442,800 supported by 408.3 total .workyears 
for this program, of which $18,835,800 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,607 ,000 wil 1 be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents an increa~e of $1,093,100 for the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation, a decrease of $50,000 for the Abatement, Control and 
Compliance appropriation, and no change in total workyears. The increase in 
Salaries and Expenses is due to increased personnel costs. 

EPA will give priority to the control of toxic discharges through final imple
mentation of the National Municipal Policy (NMP), enforcement of pretreatment 
requirements -- primarily against publicly-owned treatment works (POTWs), but also 
against some industrial users -- and compliance assessment and enforcement of Best 
Available Technology (BAT) and water quality-based permits. 

1 By 1989, approximately 85 percent of the 1,500 major NMP facilities will be in 
c1ompliance or will be on schedules set through judicial action which extend beyond 
J'uly 1988. The remaining task in 1989 will be to establish judicially set schedules 
for facilities which failed to comply with schedules and thus missed the statutory 
deadline. Many of these actions will be taken by approved States; however, EPA 
expects to take action against approximately 100 major facilities. EPA will also 
complete setting schedules for minor permittees with significant impacts on water 
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quality which need construction. to meet the statutory deadline. Administrative 
penalties and judicial referrals will ·be used where these permittees fail to 
comply with schedules. For those POTWs which have completed construction, EPA 
will monitor compliance with permit limits and use either administrative or judi
cial enforcement to address noncompliance. 

For pretreatment, the enforcement program wfll continue to emphasize: 1) over
sight of delegated State programs; 2) assuring that local control authorities comply 
with the provisions of their approved programs; and 3) assuring the compliance of 
industrial users, especially where there is no local control authority or approved 
State. EPA assesses compliance of local control authorities through the conduct of 
pretreatment inspections and the review of annua 1 reports submitted by these authori
ties. Pretreatment inspections will be conducted and annual reports will be revjewed 
in all of the approved programs in nondelegated States. EPA will apply established 
criteria to identify POTWs who fail to implement their approved pretreatment programs 
and will give priority to taking enforcement action, including frequent use of 
administrative penalties, against this universe. Enforcement action may be taken 
directly against industrial users (IUs) where the POTW has tried and failed to secure 
the compliance of the IU, but 1s otherwise adequately implementing its program. 

Where there is no local control.authority or approved State, EPA is responsible 
for assuring that IUs comply with pretreatment standards. The water quality enforce
ment program will continue to identify these industrial users, monitor compliance 
through review of semi-annual reports, and conduct inspections where environmental 
harm is suspected. Direct enforcement action wi 11 be taken in serf ous cases of 
noncompliance. 

In 1989, the improved Pennit Compliance System (PCS) will be used for automated 
review of Discharge Monitoring Reports and the production of Quarterly Noncompliance 
Reports. Full implementation of this capability will result in compliance assess
ment being done on a uniform basis throughout the nation. EPA will develop a 
graphics component and other information management techniques to facilitate the 
integration and exchange of data with other automated systems. 

Regions will maintain effective inspection programs by conducting 1,900 inspec
tions of 111Jnicipal and industrial permittees, giving emphasis to evaluating compli
ance with toxics controls. Regions will also emphasize a •timely and appropriate" 
enforcement response in all cases of significant noncompliance. Continued technical 
support will be provided for approximately 100 cases initiated in previous years but 
not yet settled, many of which will be NMP cases. New enforcement efforts against 
industrial sources will focus on those industries with toxics controls in their 
permits. Other non~NPDES administrative enforcement activities will include support 
for oil and hazardous materials spill penalty assessment, and Spill Prevention 
Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) inspections and enforcement • 

. 1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $19,399,700 supported by 408.3 
total workyears for this program, of which $17 ,742,700 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $1,657,000 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The enforcement program is continuing to emphasize maintenance of high levels of 
compliance by all permittees, with special attention to municipal permittees; an 
effective compliance monitoring and inspection program to verify levels of compli
ance; initiation and maintenance of a pretreatment compliance monitoring and 
enforcement p~ogram; and the maintenance of PCS to provide for report preparation 
and tracking. 
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Implementation· of the NMP. remains the highest priority. This policy requires 
that all municipal f tf es that are in noncompliance because of needed construction 
be put on enforceable schedules that will assure compliance by the July 1988. statu
tory deadline. In 1988, .the Agency is acting primarily in nondelegated States 
to enforce schedules through the f ssuance of an admi ni stratfve pena 1 ty order or 
the initf ation of a referral for civil judicial action. Schedules are being estab
lished for niost of the minor permittees with water quality impacts. All major· 
municipal permittees in nondelegated States that need corrective action because of 
operation and maintenance problems are also being addressed. In those cases where 
NP DES States do not es tab 1 i sh enforceab 1 e schedules for muni cf pa li ti es needing 
them, EPA is initiating action to establish or enforce these schedules •. 

The major direction of the pretreatment program is to. assure compliance at 
the 1,500 POTWs with approved pretreatment programs by taking enforcement action 
where appropriate. The Agency takes judicial action against noncomplying POTWS and 
also initiates judicial actions against a number of industries which have failed to 
install necessary treatment to meet categorical standards. lhe pretreatment com
pliance monitoring program includes the inspection of all POTWs and a sfgniffcant 
number of IUs, f n addftf on to the. review of all POTW annual reports. 

In conjunction with Headquarters, the Regions have improved and expanded- their 
compliance enforcement data management capabilities through the use of the PCS. 
In 1988 all EPA Regions are beginnjng to produce Quarterly Noncompliance Reports on 
an automated basis and will begin entry of data to the Pretreatment Permits and 
Enforcement Tracking System. EPA is also testing the feasibility of data entry 
through use of an optical character reader. 

Regions emphasize using the new administrative penalty authority in appropriate 
cases. This authority is being used in all categories .of noncomplying perrnittees 
and in conjunction with orders requiring corrective action. Regions are continuing 
to respond to all cases of significant noncompliance with enforcement action, where 
necessary, and are addressing nearly all cases of industdal noncompliance. Inspec
tions are being used to verify the compliance status of municipal and f ndustrial 
permittees, with all majors inspected annually. Non-NPDES administrative enforce
ment activities include Section 404 inspections and support for oil and hazardous 
materials spill penalty assessment and SPCC inspections and enforcenient. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $22,294,300 supported by 408.3 total 
workyears for this program, of which $16,562,600 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $5.,731,700 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. 

During 1987, implementation of the National Municipal Policy was the highest 
priority. All but 23 of the major 111.1ni cf pa 1 i ti es needing construction to comply 
with the Clean Water Act were placed on enforceable construction schedules. Enforce
able construction schedules have also been established for approximately 80 percent 
of the minor municipal facilities needing schedules. Judicial action was initiated 
against 26 POTWs as a means of establishing these schedules. Approximately 100 
major NMP facilities came into compliance in 1987, and about one-third of the NMP 
universe is now in full compliance. 

Pretreatment activity focused on monitoring the compliance of approved programs 
and bringing enforcement actions against noncomplying POTWs and IUs. EPA conducted 
a total of 598 pretreatment inspections and referred 16 judichl actions to the 
Department of Justice. Additionally, EPA issued 126 administrative orders and 2 
administrative penalty orders for violation of pretreatment requirements. A pre
treatment data tracking system was developed as a component of PCS. 
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Contract resources were used to support and maintain the PCS national data 
system which tracks the perfonnance of all major permittees, and to provide tech
nical support for judicial enforcement actions and conduct inspections of municipal 
and industrial permittees. In addition, contract funds were used to train Regional 
and State personnel in monitoring and inspection techniques. train POTWs with 
pretreatment programs to enforce pretreatment requirements, and develop software 
to assist POTWs in assessing IU perfonnance. 

In 1987. 16 percent of major municipal permittees on final effluent 1 imits 
were in significant noncompliance and 9 percent of non-municipal permittees were 
in significant noncompliance. These levels were very close to the levels of sig-
nificant noncompliance in the preceding year. · 

The Regions conducted approximately 2,577 compliance fospections and issued 
1,002 administrative orders. EPA also issued 20 administrative penalty orders, 
although the new authority was not implemented until late in the year. EPA Regions 
also reviewed self-monitoring reports for all major dhchargers from non-NPDES 
States. Regional support was provided for the development of 92 civil judicial 
actions wMch were referred to Headquarters for review. 

Enforc.ement of Section 311 oil and hazardous substance spill requirements 
included 81 referrals to the U.S Coast Guard for assessment of civil penalties and 
50 administrative actions for violations of SPCC plan requirements. Enforcement of 
Section 404 provisions focused on identifying illegal discharges of dredge and ffll 
material and admfni strative actions were taken for 22 Section 404 violations. 
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WATER QUALITY 
Water Quality Pennit Issuance 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Penn1t Issuance 
Salaries & Expenses $10, 987 .6 $13,285.4 $13,163.3 $13,163.3 $13,976.4 $813.1 
Abatement Control and $4,358.7 $3,228.7 $4,828.7 $5,328.7 $8,028.7 $2,700.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $15,346.3 $16,514.1 $17,992.0 $18,492.0 $22,005.1 $3,513.1 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $10,987.6 $13,285.4 $13,163.3 $13,163.3 $13,976.4 $813.1 
Abatement Control and $4,358.7 $3,228.7 $4,828.7 $5,328.7 $8,028.7 $2,700.0 

E: Compliance .0 
I 

O'I 
\0 Water Quality Permit TOTAL $15,346.3 $16,514.1 $17,992.0 $18,492.0 $22,005.1 $3,513.1 

Issuance 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Permit Issuance 256.5 295.7 349.6 326.8 343.2 16.4 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 256.5 295.7 349.6 326.8 343.2 16.4 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Permit Issuance 273.8 295.7 349.6 343.2 343.2 

· TOT AL WORK YEARS 273.8 295.7 349.6 343.2 343.2 



WATER QUALITY 

Water Quality Permit Issuance 

Budget Request 

. The Agency requests a total of $22,005,100 supported by 343.2 total worlcyears 
for 1989, an increase of $3,513,100 from 1988. Of the request, $13,976,400 will be 
for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $8,028,700 will be for the Abatement, 
Control and Compliance appropriation, an increase of $813,100 and $2,700,000, 
respectively. 

Program Description 

Permit Issuance -- The Clean Water Act authorizes a National Pollutant Dis
charge Elimination System ·(NPDES) permit program to reduce or eliminate point source 
pollution. The discharge of pollutants into waters of the United States by point 
sources is prohibited unless in compliance with an NPDES permit. At present, 38 
States and one Territory have approved NPDES programs. EPA issues NPOES permits in 
the remaining jurisdictions. 

The NPDES"program is currently focused on the control of discharges of toxic 
pollutants and hazardous wastes through water quality-based and technology-based 
limits in NPDES permits, implementation of the pretreatment program for in~irect 
discharges to publicly owned treatment works (POTWs), and approval and oversight 
of 1 ocal and State pretreatment programs. A total of 25 States are approved to 
implement pretreatment programs. 

The NPDES program also allows permittees and interested parties to request 
evidentiary hearings on permits and variances from certain effluent limitations. 

PERMIT ISSUANCE 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $22,005,100 supported by 343.2 total workyear.s 
for this program, of which $13,976,400 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $8,028,700 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents increases of $813,100 in Salaries and Expenses and 
$2,700,000 in Abatement, Control and Compliance, and no change in total worlcyears. 
The increase in Salaries and Expenses reflectS full year funding of the worlcyeaJ'.'S 
provided in 1988 for implementation of the Water Quality Act. The increase in 
Abatement, Control and Compliance will be used to revise NPDES and storllffiater 
regulations, complete stormwater studies mandated by Congress, review State sludge 
programs, develop toxicity limits and individual control strategies, and implement 
pretreatment controls. · 

During 1989, emphasis will be placed on issuing or modifying permits to facil
ities where surface water toxic assessments have been completed and toxic/toxicity 
controls determined; issuing permits incorporating toxic/toxicity limits or biomo
nitoring where surface water toxic assessments have not been completed but where 
toxics problems have been identified; and issuing Best Available Technology (BAT) 
permits to organic chemical facilities. During 1989, EPA will issue 235 major 
industrial permits and 175 major municipal permits. EPA will begin reviewing storm
water applications from industries and large cities. 

EPA will continue to review variance requests for fundamentally different 
factors (FDF) from organic chemical and pesticide plants for direct/indirect 
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dischargers. EPA will collect and process .fees for variance applications and 
. continue to resolve evidentiary hearing requests for more complex toxic/toxicity 
·pollutant limitations. 

EPA will continue to review full and partial NPDES programs (including those 
of Indian tribes) and modifications· to NPDES programs. In addition, the Agency 
will assist in development of requests for sludge programs and review sludge program 
requests. EPA will assht the NPDES States in issuing and modifying permits to 
include toxic/toxicity controls and to impose biomonitoring requirements. EPA 
will issue NPDES permits which are required to fulfill. individual control strategy 
requirements under §304(1 ) where EPA has disapproved a NP DES State i ndi vi dual 
control strategy or where a NPDES State fails to submit an in di vi dual control 
strategy. · 

In 1989, EPA will modify local POTW pretreatment programs to incorporate new 
reporting requirements for hazardous waste dischargers and spill prevention an~ 
other·measures required in response to the Domestic. Sewage Study COSS). EPA will 
assist POTWs to develop/modify categorical standards and local· limits to control 
toxics and hazardous pollutants in accordance with revised pretreatment regulations 
and as required by individual control strategies and changes in sludge disposal 
standards. EPA will continue to conduct audits t<> determine if POTWs properly 
evaluate and apply categorical standards, local limits and issue control mechanisms 
and followup as necessary. Guidance and contract assistance will be provided to 
POTWs to implement DSS regulations; revise/develop local limits to include addi
tional restrictive toxic pollutant limits, including organics; conduct toxicity 
reduction evaluations and assess toxicity related spills; apply organic chemical 
categorical pretreatment standards; and conduct audits of approved POTW pretreat
ment programs. Workshops and seminars will be provided on toxicity testing, bio
monitoring and State/POTW pretreatment implementation. 

The Agency will promulgate revisions to the NPDES regulation to reflect statu
tory changes contained. in the Water Quality Act of 1987 and Headquarters will promul
gate changes to NPDES and General Pretreatment Regulations based on recommendations 
of the DSS. State program and permitting regulations for sludge will also be 
promulgated, and EPA will complete a Congressionally required stuctY to establish 
procedures and methods to control stornwater discharges to.mitigate their impacts 
on water quality. 

1988 Program 

In· 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $18,492,000 supported by 343 •. 2 
total workyears for this program, of which $13,163,300 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $5,328,700 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

During 1988, the Agency's focus is on establishing individual control strate
gies where necessary for priority pollutants and whole effluent toxicity, in the 
form of "third round" NPDES permits based on water quality standards. Permits are 
being modified to incorporate BAT guidelines, Best Management Practices (BMP), 
conditions based on biomonitoring and water quality studies, new technology-based 
requirements and pretreatment implementation requirements. During 1988, EPA expects . 
to issue 329 major industrial and municipal permits. EPA is continuing to address 
evidentiary hearing and variance requests. 

During 1988, five States are expected to receive approval for pretreatment 
authority, one State is expected to receive federal facility permitting authority, 
and four States are expected to receive general permitting authority. This will 
bring the totals to 30 pretreatment programs, 31 federal facility permitting pro
grams, and 16 general permitting programs. EPA is reviewing existing sludge manage
ment programs in the States and assisting the States to develop/modify their sludge 
programs. EPA is con ducting cornprehens~ve assessments of State toxic contro 1 
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programs and working with NPDES States to develop detailed action plans to strengthen 
their toxic control programs. EPA continues to assist NPDES States to issue/modify 
permits to include new limitations for toxic pollutants and to develop individual 
control strategies. EPA is providing guidance and contract assistance on develop
ment of individual control strategies and evaluating State toxic control plans. 

EPA is continuing to modify POTW 1 ocal pretreatment programs to address 
additional toxic and hazardous pollutants and any episodes of pass through or 
interference. Guidance, contract assistance and workshops/seminars are being 
provided for pretreatment implementation, and EPA continues to audit POTW pretreat
ment implementation. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated $15,346,300 supported by 273.8 total workyears 
for this program, of which $10,987 ,600 was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $4,358,700 was from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropria
tion. 

In 1987, contract resources were used to develop individual control strategies, 
evaluate State toxic control assessments, develop local limits and water quality
based limits in POTW permits, conduct audits of approved local and NPDES State pre
treatment programs, and develop NPDES programs and program modi fic-atf ons, especially 
sludge programs. Workshops and seminars were held on pretreatment implementation. 

EPA issued a total of 434 major permits, of which 276 were industrial and 158 
were municipal. Additionally, a total of· 1,612 permits were issued for minor 
facnities. 

In 1987 Utah received NPDES program approval, increasing the total number of 
NPDES States to 39. 

During 1987, EPA performed 206 local pretreatment program audits and another. 
167 were performed by Pretreatment States. 
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APPROPRIATION 

Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 
Research & Development 

TOTAL, Drinking Water 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
TOTAL WORKYEARS 
OUTLAYS 
AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

ACTUAL 
1987 

DRINKING WATER 

BUDGET ENACTED 
ESTIMATE . 1988 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

CURRENT 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 VS 1988 

$32,052.2 $38,220.9 $35,295.1 $35,295.1 $37,084.5 $1,789.4 
$57,601.7 $62,863.0 $60,213.0 $60,063.0 $54,863.0 -$5,200.0 

$12,877.6 $13,766.2 $12,595.2 $12,225.2 $11,533.0 -$692.2 

$102,531.5 $114,850.1 $108,103.3 $107,583.3 $103.480.5 -$4,102.8 

679.2 696.6 699.7 . 695.3 700.9 5.6 
691.6 752.7 746.1 746.1 746.l 

$97,284.1 $114,490.2 $95,690.0 $95,229.7 $98,666.4 $3,436.7 
The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1986 reauthorized this program at 
a level of $92,500,000 for 1988 and $99,020,000 for 1989. 



DRINKING WATER 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

The Safe Drinking Water Act (SOWA.) Amendments of 1986 reaffirm the national 
goal to assure that public water supplies are free of contamination that may pose 
a human hea 1th risk and to protect and prevent the endangerment of ground-water 
resources which serve as drinking water supplies. EPA's objectives are to reduce 
human health risk by setting and implementing drinking water standards; build a 
·stronger State/public water system capacity to implement and comply with reg~latory 
requirements; and prevent contamination of particularly valuable/vulnerable ground 
water through wellhead protection· activities, a classification system, and a com
prehensive ground-water protection strategy • 

. 
The Amendments mandate revisions of existing contaminant standards, new stan

dards for a host of chemical contaminants, and new regulatory provisions, such as 
the ban on lead-content plumbing materials. This mandate requires substantial 
further development of the Public Water Systems (PWS) regulatory framework and 
reemphasizes EPA 1 s responsibility for setting drinking water contaminant 1eve1 s 
and ensuring enforcement. The Amendments also. establish a new initiative which 
focuses specifically on ground-water resources. EPA's principal role in the Well
head Protection (WHP) program is to provide technical assistance to States in 
their activities to protect wells and the surrounding . wellhead areas of public 
water supply wells from anthropogenic contaminants which may have an adverse. 
effect on public health. In addition, the Underground Injection Control (UIC) · 
program.protects underground drinking water sources from contamination through 
EPA/State ·regulation of underground injection practices. 

The 1989 request focuses on obtaining the maximum health risk reduction of 
drinking water/ground-water resources by 1) continuing to set standards for 
drinking water contaminants, to establish a comprehensive risk reduction framework; 
2) building State/PWS capacity to implement and comply with new regulatory require
ments; 3) improving compliance in both the PWS and UIC programs with existing 
requirements; 4) enhancing States 1 capabilities both to respond to and prevent 
ground-water contamination through we 11 head protection acti vi ti es and support of 
State ground-water protection strategies; and 5) continuing research and develop
ment in .support of establishing drinking water standards. 

Drinking Water Standard-Setting 

EPA's responsibility under the SOWA is to erect a comprehensive framework of 
National Primary Drinking Water Regulations (NPDWRs) by regulating all contaminants 
"known or anticipated to occur" in pub 1 i c water supplies that may have any adverse 
human health effects. The ensuing implementation of primary standards provides a 
reasonable certainty that water delivered to the public is free of contaminants at 
levels that may harm people's health. 

The SOWA Amendments set a 1989 deadline for establishing standards for at 
least 83 specific contaminants, as well as mandates for specific treatment tech
nology requirements (surface-water filtration}. The development of NPDWRs involves 
two distinct yet simultaneous steps: (1) for each contaminant determine a Maximum 
Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG), which represents a "level at which no known or anti
cipated adverse effects on the health of persons occur and which allows an adequate 
margin of safety" (the latter to account for uncertainties in making this deter
mination) and (2) for those contaminants. measurable by analytic practical and 
affordable methods available to systems, an enforceable MCL is set as close to the 
MCLG as is feasible, taking into account the performance and cost of "best avail
able" treatment/control technol~gy. Otherwise, a treatment technology NPDWR is 
prescribed, specifying treatment requirements for systems to prevent the risk to 
health to the extent feasible. 
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In 1989 this program will promulgate standards for 34· toxic chemicals and 
radionuclides, the last of the 83 specified. Prominent among these will be a new 
standard for radon, judged to be a particularly high-risk waterborne contaminant. 
The next focus will be those contaminants listed as regulatory candidates in 1988, 
for which at least 25 new standards are required by January 1991 by the SOWA Amend
ments. Among these are disinfectants and their reaction by-products, widely found 
among systems. 

These standards. along with unenforceable "hea 1th -advisories n (summaries of 
toxocological data that convey the levels of significant health risk), have a func
tion beyond the regulation of PWSs; they also serve as the authoritative benchmarks 
for the protection of human health from pollution of drinking water sources, partic
ularly ground water. Programs dedicated to the protection of human health and the 
environment (especially hazardous waste management and Superfund remedial programs) 
rely on drinking water standards to direct their abatement and cpntrol activities. 

PWS Program Implementation 

By 1989, NPDWRs will be final for 83 chemical, radionuclide and microbiolo
gical contaminants and for surface-source treatment; also in place will be moni
toring requirements for a host of additional unregulated chemicals. By 1989 large 
and very large systems will be monitoring for the majority of them. Among the 
contaminants being addressed are a subset that pose widespread risks to pub 1i c 
health by reason .of their potency and their potential occurrence throughout water 
supplies. These are pathogenic microorganisms, lead, radon and disinfectant 
chemicals and their reaction by-products, representing the highest national risk
reduction priorities. These are nationally important not only for the risks 
they presently pose to consumers, but also because these are the problems most 
systems will face in the foreseeable future. In addition, the first new MCLs for 8 
volatile organic chemicals and revised public notice requirements for PWSs become 
effective in 1989, the first. of a succession of new rules. 

EPA and the States must adopt the necessary changes and additions to regula
tory authorities to ensure that State programs are compatible with the new "pri.
macy" responsibilities mandated by the SOWA Amendments. In particular, States with 
primary enforcement responsibility (primacy) must make provision to implement 
treatment requirements to some 11,000 systems using surface water sources pursuant 
to the surface water treatment NPDWR. Another sweeping change involves the labor
atory certification program, the principal quality control for drinking water 
compliance measurements, where systems' monitoring requirements mushroom with the 
fourfold increase in contaminant standards. 

EPA's aim is to implement the revisions of regulatory requirements minimizing 
increased system non-compliance caused by additional standards. Our strategy 
involves enl1Sting.the help of agencies and constituencies beyond the "regulated· 
community" (i.e •• EPA, States and the systems) in mobilizing understanding qf and 
the need for enhanced protection of drinking water. To reduce the need for a 
massive Federal/State enforcement presence, this strategy aims to "leverage" the 
general willingness and capabilities of the systems to do what is necessary to 
provide dependably safe water supplies. Widening the involvement of outside groups 
wi 11 enhance the fl ow of information, increasing the awareness of the systems 
about the new responsibilities and of consumers about health risks and the need 
to invest more to protect their drinking water • 

. Another new feature is the eligibility of Indian tribal authorities to assume 
responsibility for PWS supervision, similar to States. Regulations recently pro
mulgated ·define the responsibilities for implementatfon and enforcement that Indian 
tribes may assume, along with legal and programmatic prerequisites EPA will require 
in order to delegate these responsibilities. In 1989, EPA will be involved in a 
detailed examination of the programmatic capabilities of Indian tribes and in 
helping tribes to develop primacy programs. 
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Underground Injection Control 

EPA and 41 State primacy programs will continue to maintain regulatory coverage 
of 280,000 injection wells. Both· permitting and compliance w;th permit and statu
tory requirements wi 11 continue to be a high program priority. · The State/EPA 
permitting effort will pro vi de little payoff if the regulators cannot demonstrate 
the ability to enforce permit requirements. Whe.re a State does not or cannot 
respond to.violations in a timely and appropriate manner, EPA will take enforcement 
action. Failure to: 1) apply for a permit, 2) test for well mechanical integrity, 
3) comply with operation and construction requirements, or 4) provide mon;toring 
reports will requ;re State or EPA action .to obtain compliance. A credible compli
ance/enforcement presence by both primacy States and EPA is necessary to ensure 
that the owners/operators of ;njection wells adhere to the UIC regulatory requ;re
ments. 

EPA and the States will implement the required new monitoring requirements for 
waste disposal (Class I) injection wells and provide technical assistance and guid-

. ance for the primacy States. The new monitor;ng requirements will help ensure the 
earliest possible detection of fluid migration from the injection zone that may be 
harmful to health and the environment. ·A key objective in 1989 will be to address 
"high risk" practices within the category of 0 miscellaneous" Class V fnjection 
wellsw Although they are not specifically regulated now, EPA wi~l encourage States 
to use existing permit, closure and enforcement authorities to address high-risk 
wells. Where the Agency has UIC primacy, it will implement this process. 

Ground-Water Protection 

. In 1989, EPA w;11 enhance its risk reduct;on and prevention efforts by devel
op;ng and issuing technical ass;stance documents which will provide state-of-the-art 
knowledge to States on wellhead protection ;ssues. One of the major elements of 
wellhead protection activities is the determination of zones within which contam
inant source assessment and management will be addressed. The delineation of these 
zones, denoted as wellhead protection areas (WHPAs), involves highly technical 
analyses of the hydrogeologic and other environmental condit;ons surround;ng a 
water well or wellfield. States/Indian tribes will rely on EPA to provide expert 
advke and consultation on the methodologies and approaches to the hydrogeologic 
and .other assessments related to these areas. In addit;on, EPA w;11 act as a l;a;son 
with all Federal agenc;es which rust, by statute, comply with the State laws and 
regulations developed under the aegis of wellhead protect;on. 

While wellhead protection activit;es focus specifically on ground-water re
sources that serve as drinking water supplies, EPA also supports State efforts ;n 
protecting all its ground-water resources through the Ground-Water Protect;on 
Strategy. In 1989, EPA will encourage those States that have not yet done so, to 
direct attent;on to the totality of the;r ground-water resources and, accordingly, 
to design a comprehensive strategy which clearly determines the protection measures 
required for the;r ground-water resources. 
' 

The class;f;cat;on guidel;nes established and ;ssued by EPA prov;de a defini
tion of the use, value, and vulnerab;1;ty of ground-water resources for EPA programs. 
The Agency w;11 ass;st the States ;n develop;ng and/or implementfog systems for 
classifying ground-water resources. In addit;on, EPA wnl continue its role ;n 
conducting research and development act;vities, collecting, analyzing, and develop
ing mechanhms to share data on ground-water resources with the States and with 
other Federal programs. EPA will also continue to rev;ew and approve/disapprove 
petitions for designation of sole source aquifers. 

Research and Development 

The research program w;11 cont;nue to support activ;ties to protect drink;ng 
water supplies, ;ncluding ground-water resources, particularly in the development 
of drfok;ng water health-based max;mum contaminant level goals and enforceable 
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maximum contaminant levels. Toxi cofogi cal data will be developed for those com
pounds of the National Primary Drinking Water Regulations Contaminant Selection 
Priority List for which data gaps have been identified. 

In the area of disinfection, research will be conducted to isolate, identify, 
synthesize and characterize the toxicity of the major disinfectants and di sinfec
tant by-products with emphasis placed on compounds demonstrating the greatest 
biological activity. In addition, the research program will continue to provide 
humari health assessments to support the need for quantitative risk assessments from 
exposure to "drinking water treatment technology and analytical methods in support 
of standard setting. Research to determine the cost-effectiveness of in-situ 
aquifer restoration techniques will continue, leading to clean-up where previously 
the cost was prohibitive. In 1989, promising laboratory techniques will be evalu
ated on actual contamination incidents. 

The research program will also direct efforts focused solely on ground-water 
resources. Both the development of methods and the conduct of studies on subsur
face transport and fate processes wi 11 provide appropriate assessments of human 
exposure risks from ground-water contamination. 
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DRINKING WATER 

' Budget Current Increase (+) 
Actual Estimate Estimate Request Decrease (.,.) 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 1987 i988 1988 1989 1989 vs. 1988 

Incremental Outeuts 

UIC Permit Determinations: 
- for existing and new 

facilities, by primacy 
States ................... 8,014 5,570 5,553 5,553 0 

- for existing and new 
facilities, by EPA ••••••. 582 505 490 490 0 

UIC MIT Testing ••••••••••••• 25,736 23,642 22,262 22,262 .0 

UIC File Review ••••••••••••• 24,896 24,569 23,949 23,949 0 

Enforcement Actions - PWS: 
In spec ti on s •••..••.•••••••• n/a n/a n/a n/a 0 
Notices of Violations •••• 105 685 391 356 -35 
Administrative Orders •••••• 184 238 ·. 234 284 +50 
Civil Litigation (new) ••••• 1 7 1 1 0 
Criminal Litigation •••••••• 0 0 0 0 0 

Enforcement Actions - UIC: 
Inspections ••••••.••••••••• 74,592 51,066 58,609 58,609 0 
Notices of Violations •••.•• n/a n/a n/a n/a 0 
Administrative Orders •••••• 101 95 106 125 +19 
Civil Litigation (new) ••••• 1 4 1 1 0 
Crimi na 1 Litigation.· ••••••• 0 0 0 0 0 

Cumulative Outeuts: 

PWS Primacy States ••••••••• 54 54. 54 54 0 
UIC Primacy States· (full and 
partial programs) ••••••••• 33/6 34/7 35/6 35/6 0 

Designated Sole Source 
Aquifer . .... ~ ............. 31 65 50 65 +15 
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DRINKING WATER 
Drinking Water Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Scientific Assessment -
Drinking Water 
Salaries & Expenses $349.8 $443.0 . $422.8 $422.8 $432.1 $9.3 
Research & Development $294.8 $246.8 $246.8 $296.8 $296.8 

TOTAL $644.6 $689.8 $669.6 $719.6 $728.9 $9.3 

Monitoring Systems & 
Quality Assurance -
Drinking Water 

c Salaries & Expenses $1, 590. 9 $1,755.6 $1,642.3 $1,642.3 $1,678.3 $36.0 IC 
I Research & Development $1,574.5 $1,436.0 $1,436.0 $1,569.5 $1,277.3 -$292.2 '°. 

TOTAL $3, 165.4 $3,191.6 $3,078.3 $3,211.8 $2,955.6 -$256.2 

Health Effects -
Drinking Water 
Salaries & Expenses $3,295.5 $3,665.6 $3,428.9 $3,428.9 $3,504.0 $75.1 
Research & Development $5,326.8 $6,301.5 $5,450.5 $4,970.9 $4,570.9 -$400~0 

TOTAL $8,622.3 $9,967.1 $8,879.4 $8,399.8 $8,074.9 -$324.9 

Environmental 
Engineering & 
Technology - Drinking 
Water 
Salaries &.Expenses $3,179.1 $3,389.9 $3, 146.8 $3,146.8 $3,215.7 $68.9 
Research & Development $2,296.1 $1,958.0 $1,638.0 $1,963.9 $1,963.9 

TOTAL $5,475.2 $5,347.9 $4,784.8 $5,110. 7 $5,179.6 $68.9 

Environmental Processes 
& Effects - Drinking 
Water 
Salaries & Expenses $1,481.4 $1,583.7 $1, 599. 7 $1,599.7 $1,634. 7 $35.0 Research & Development $3,385.4 $3,823.9 $3,823.9 $3,424.1 $3,424.1 

TOTAL $4,866.8 $5,407.6 $5,423.6 $5,023.8 $5,058.8 $35.0 



DRINKING WATER 
Drinking Water Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 . 1988 1989 vs 1988 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------~---------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $9,896.7 $10,837 .8 $10,240.5 $10,240.5 $10,464.8 $224.3 
Research & Development $12,877.6 $13, 766.2 $12,595.2 $12,225.2 $11,533.0 -$692.2 

Ori nki ng Water TOTAL $22,774.3 $24,604.0 $22,835.7 $22,465.7 $21,997.8 -$467.9 
Research 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Scientific Assessment - 5.7 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 

C· 
Drinking Water 

~ 
I Monitoring Systems & 27.8 29.5 .... 29.5 28.7 28.7 o. 

Quality Assurance -
Drinking Water 

Health Effects - 59.3 68.5 
Ori nki ng Water 

68.5 66.4 66.4 

Environmental 56.1 60.9 60.9· 59.3 59.3 
Engineering & 
Technology - Drinking 
Water 

Environmental Processes 25.2 
& Effects - Drinking 
Water 

26.8 28.8 29.l . 29.1. 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 174.1 194.7 196.7 192.5 192.5 



DR INK I NG WATER 
Drinking Water Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST iNCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Scientific Assessment - 8.7 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 
Drinking Water 

Monitoring Systems & 27.9 29.5 29.5 28.7 28.7 
Quality Assurance -
Drinking Water 

Health Effects - 67.3 68.5 68.5 66.4 66.4 
Drinking Water 

c -= Environmental 58.7 60.9 60.9 59.3 59.3 I .... Engineering & .... 
Technology - Drinking 
Water 

Environmental Processes 28.0 26.8 28.8 29.1 29.1 
& Effects - Drinking 
Water 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 190.6 194.7 196.7 192.5 192.5 



Research 
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DRINKING WATER 

Drinking Water Research 

Principal Outputs by Objective 

Objective 1:. Develoe Drinking· Water· Standards Based ·on Health Effects Through 
Risk Assessment Studies · 

1989: 

1988: 

1987: 

o Development of health advisories and criteria documents (Scientific 
Assessment) 

o Report on the carcinogenic and reproductive effects of disinfectants/by
products (Health) 

o Report on cancer risks associated with the chlorination of drinking water 
(Health) 

o Development of health advisories and criteria documents (Scientific 
Assessment) 

o Report on target organ toxicity of disinfectants and disinfectat1t by-pro
ducts (Health) 

o Response report on target organ toxicity of cheni cal s tested for health 
advisory development (Health) 

o Preparation of 30 drinking water health advisories on unregulated voes 
(Scientific Assessment) 

o Preparation of criteria documents (Scientific Assessments) 
o Report on cancer and reproductive hazards of principal contaminants in 

drinking water (Health) 

Objective 2: Provide Engineering Technologies and Monitoring Data for Drinking 
Water Standards 

1989: o Report on radiation methods validation and intercanparison studies program 
for drinking water radiation quality assurance (Monitoring) 

o Development and verification of Legionella inactivation data for public 
plumbing systems (Engineering) 

o Report on treatment techniques to renove radon fran small water supplies 
(Engineering) 

1988: o Final standardized methods for synthetic organic chenkals and pesticides 
·for the underground water survey (Monitori-ng) 

o Internal report on in-house pilot studies for control of disinfectant by
products (Engineering) 

1987: o Distribution of 52,000 quality control and perfonnance evaluation samples 
for chemical. radionuclide, and microbiological analysis of drinking water 
(Monitoring) 

o Conducted laboratory certification for 10 Regions (Monitoring) 
o Report on the removal of radium from drinking water (Engineering) 

Objective 3: Provide Scientific Methods and Data for Protection of Ground Water 
Resources 

1989: o Report on sources of variability affecting groundwater monitoring data 
(Monitoring) . 

o Report on fiber optics for monitoring groundwater contaminants (Moni
toring) 
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o Report on unregulated sources of groundwater contamination in wellhead 
protection areas (Environmental Processes) 

1988: o Evaluation and development of laser-induced fluorescence for monitoring 
groundwater contamination using fiber optics (Monitoring) 

o Report on in-situ restoration of an aquifer contaminated with halogenated 
organic contaminants (Environmental Processes) 

o Report on characterization of a saline aquifer used for waste disposal 
(Environmental Processes) 

1987: o Evaluation of methods for constructing monitoring wells with hollow stem 
augers (Monitoring) 

o Computer code and documentation for predicting solubilities in mixed-sol
vent systems (Environmental Processes) 

o State-of-the-art report on interaction of injected fluids with geologic 
materials (Environmental Processes) 

DW-13 



DRINKING WATER · 

Drinking Water Research 

Budget·Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $21,997,800 supported by 192.5 total work
years for 1989, a decrease of $467,900 and no change in· total workyears from 1988. 

·Of the request, $10,464,800 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and $11,533,000 will be for the Research and Development appropriation, an 
increase of $224,300 and a decrease of $692,200, respectively. 

Program·oescr1pt1on 

The Drinking Water research program provides support to .States and the EPA 
Office of Drinking Water (ODW) in implementing the Safe Drinking Water Act (SOWA). 
This program consists of the following objectives: 

Object1ve·1:··oevelop·or1nking-water-standards·Based-on·Health·Effects·Through 
Risk·Assessment·Studies. Research 1n th1s act1v1ty provides health assessment 
1nformat1on to support the Office of Drinking Water in developing revised regulations 
to control drinking water contaminants under the SOWA. The health research program 
also assists States in ascertaining causes of waterborne infectious disease out
breaks and determining the hazard to humans from exposure to infectious agents 
through drinking water. 

Objective·2:· ·Provide· ·Engineerin~·Technologies·and·Mon1toring·oata·for·orink-
. ing·water·Standards. Research support1ng this o jective provides analytical proce
dures to monitor drinking water contaminants. In addition, engineering research 
will evaluate treatment processes and costs to support ODW regulatory decision
making. 

Objective·J:· ·provide· ·scfentfffc· ·Methods· ·and·oata·for·Protect1on·ot·Ground
Water·Resources. Work in this category will provide the scientific basis· for the 
protect1on of underground drinking water sources to implement Section 1421 and 1414 
of the SOWA. These efforts are coordinated with the pesticides and hazardous waste 
programs. 

SCIENTIFIC.ASSESSMENT 

1989.Program·Request 

The Agency requests a total of $728,900 supported by 9.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $432, 100 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $296,800 will be for the Research and Developme~t appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $9,300 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, 
with no change i.n the Research and Development appropriation and tota 1 workyears. 
The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhance
ment of in-house support for the risk assessment program. 

Develop·or1nk1ng··water·standards·sased·on·Health·Effects·rhrouph Risk.Assess
ment Studies. Research will prov1de health cr1ter1a and assessmen documents for 
a variety of drinking water contaminants including disinfectants and their by-pro
ducts. The program will provide technical ·support and assistance in response to 
Regional and State requests. Research will devel_Cll> state-of-the-art methodologies 
for assessment of potential risk to human health from exposure to contaminants 
found in drinking water. 
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1988 Program 

In 19881 the Agency is allocating a total of $719 1 600 supported by 9.0 total 
worl<years for this program. of which $422 1 800 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $296 1 800 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 

In 1988 1 this program is finalizing criteria documents for publication. 
preparing criteria documents for external review and i nit i at i ng new docu.ments. 

·The program is also preparing health advisories for submission to Regions and 
States as guidance. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $644 1 600 supported by 8.7 total 
workyears for this program. of which $349 1 800 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $294 1 800 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 

Major accomplishments included the finalization of documents on the Phase 
II chemicals. preparation of the external review draft documents on the Phase V 
chemicals and the revision (following QA/QC review) of health advisories of 
30 unregulated voes listed under Section 1445 SOWA. 

MONITORING SYSTEMS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2 1 955,600 supported by 28. 7 total workyears 
for this program. of which $1,678,300 will be for the Salaries and F.xpenses appro
priation and $1,277,300 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $36 ,000 and a decrease of $292 ,200, respectively, 
and ·no change in total workyears. The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appro
pri at ion reflects general enhancement of i nhouse support for the groundwater 
program. The decrease in Research and Development appropriation reflects the 
completion of several monitoring studies • 

. Provide Engineering Technologies and Monitoring Data for Drinking Water Stan
dards. The program will distribute quality control samples and conduct performance 
evaluation studies in support of the Agency's quality assurance program. Method 
validation studies wHl be conducted for organic contaminants newly regulated 
under the Safe Ori nk i ng Water Act. The program wi 11 evaluate 10 regions for 
capabilities to provide quality data in support of the National Interim Primary 
Drinking Water Regulations and the Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1986. 
In 1989, fees for quality control and performance evaluation samples will be 
collected following the expected publication of a final rule in 1988. · 

Provide Scientific Methods and Data for Protection of Groundwater Resources. 
Research will provide both technical infonnation and improved methods for predicting 
contaminant movement and transformation to allow better human exposure assessments 
from groundwater contamination. Research will include looking at identification 
and assessment technologies for improving injection well practices, assessing 

. fluid movement from injection wells and developing laser inducecl fluorescence for 
monitoring groundwater by fiber optics. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $3,211,800 supported by 28.7 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,642,300 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1 1 569,500 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 
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In 1988, the monitoring program is expediUng methods validation work to meet 
the new drinking water regulations for organic chemical contaminants. The program 
provides analytical procedures to monitor drinking water contaminants including 
development of procedures for analysis of radioactive contaminants and improved 
coliform analysis methods.· Fees for quality control and performance evaluation 

·samples will be collected following the expected publication of a final rule in 
1988. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In.1987, the Agency obligated a total of $3,165,400 supported by 27.9 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,590,900 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,574,500 was from the Research and nevelopment appropriation. 

In support of the revised Primary Drinking Water Regulations, analytical 
methods for the determination of organic compounds in finished drinking water and 
raw source water were developed as well as analytical methods for the· National 
Pesticides Survey. 

HEALTH EFFECTS 

1989.Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $8,074,900 supported by 66.4 total workyears 
for this program, of which $3,504,000 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro~ 
priat1on and $4;570,900 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $75,100 and a decrease of $400,000, respectively, and no 
change in total workyears. The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
reflects ·a general enhancement of i nhouse support for the health effects program. 
The decrease in the Research and Development appropri~tion reflects the completion 
of toxicological testing on the major set of chemicals identified for regulation 
under the SOWA. 

Develop Drinking Water Standards Based on Health Effects Through Risk Assess
ment Studies. The health research program will support the ODW in its effort to 
develop drinking water recommended maximum contaminant levels. In response to 
the Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments, toxicological research will be directed at 
the disinfection process. Research will be conducted to isolate, identify, synthe
size and characterize the toxicity of the major disinfectant byproducts. 

Microbiological research will be conducted to develop a methodology for identi
fying viruses and bacteria to be used in exposure assessment. A study will be 
undertaken to relate microbiological indicators to levels of symptomatic illness 
in humans affected by drinking water contaminated by vin.ises. Research will develop 
detection techniques and determine the infectivity of Cryptosporidium (protozoa). 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $8,399,800 supported by 66.4 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3,428,900 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $4,970,900 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 

The health research program is providing a scientific base for the Agency and 
States to use in identifying and contr.olling harmful contaminants in drinking 
water. Research is focused on those areas identified by ODW which support their 
regulatory efforts. This includes research on disinfectants, organic and inorganic 
contaminants, and waterborne pathogens and disease. Several epidemiology studies 
on drinking water quality and human health will be completed. 
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1987-Accomp11shments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $8,622,300 supported by 67.3 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3,295,500 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and. $5,326,800 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 

A report on the toxicity of 16 drinking water contaminants was completed. This 
data will be used to develop maximum contaminant levels goals (MCLG's) and health 
advisories. A study on the virullence characterization of leg1one11a was completed. 

ENVIRONMENTAl"ENGINEERING-AND.TECHNOlOGY 

1989.Program·Regaest 

The Agency requests a tota 1 of $5, 179. 600 supported by 59. 3 tota 1 workyears 
for this program, of which $3,215,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $1~963,900 will be for the Research and ·Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $68,900 in the Salaries and Expenses appropria~ion, 
with no change in the Research and Development appropriation and in total work
years. The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general 
enhancement of f nhouse support for the engineering and technology program. 

Provide·Engineer1ng·rechnolog1es·and·Mon1tor1ng·oata·for·or1nk1n~·water·stand
ards. This program will provide evaluation of processes for remova of volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs), pesticides and radionuclides for use in regulation 
implementation. It will provide information on treatment systems performances 
and costs to permit cost-effectiveness analyses of proposed treatment systems. 
The program will focus on evaluations of disinfectant effectiveness and factors 
contr.ibuting to microbial deterioration of water quality in distribution systems. 
Research emphasizing technologies especially adaptable to small systems will also 
be performed. 

1988.Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $5,110,700 supported by 59.3 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3,146,800 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,963,900 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 

Research is evaluating treatment processes and costs to support ODW regulatory 
decisionmaking. Cost data is being compiled for unit processes to do cost
effectiveness analyses of proposed treatment systems. Factors which contribute 
to.deterioration of water quality in distribution systems and methods for control. 
are being investigated~ Research work emphasizing technology particularly adapt
able to small systems is also.being performed. 

1987.Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $5,475,200 supported by 58. 7 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3,179,100 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,296~100 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 

A report on the removal of radium from drinking water was produced and a 
report on performance and cost information on a full-scale ion exchange plant for 
nitrate removal was completed. An interim report on concentration times time (Cxt) 
values for hepatitis and coliphage inactivation was completed. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL· PROCESSES· AND· EFFECTS 

1989.Program·Reguest 

The Agency requests a .total of $5,058,800 supported by· 29.l total workyears 
for this program, of which $1,634,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $3,424,100 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $35,000 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, 
with no change in the Research and Developmen-t appropriation and in total workyears. 
The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhance-
ment of inhouse support ·for the groundwater program. · 

Provfde·scfentfffc·Methods·and·oata·for·Protectfon·of·Ground· ·water· Resources. 
This program will focus on methods development and stud1es of surface transport and 
fate processes. Research studies will be conducted on in situ aquifer restoration 
techniques which may potentially lead to a more cost-efrect1ve cleanup of aquifers. 
This work is coordinated with the Hazardous Waste and Pesticides Programs. 

·:Research will provide field evaluation of movement and transformation of 
wastes from underground injection wells. Joint studies will be conducted with the 
Peop 1 e's Re pub 1 i c of CM na in the area of transport and fate of groundwater con
taminants. The program will provide technical assistance for the Wellhead Pro
tection program, major technology transfer programs and support for the Underground 
Injection Control (UIC) program. 

1988.Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $5,023,800 supported by 29.1 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,599,700 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,424,100 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 

Research is focused on developing and improving methods for pred.icting the 
impacts of contamination on underground sources of drinking water as well as provid
ing for information transfer for the International Groundwater Modeling Center. 
The program is determining the cost-effectiveness of fn sf tu aquifer restoration 
techniques and supports the Underground Injection ContrOT rurt1 program by studying 
the fate and transport of wastes in and from the injection zone. The Wellhead 
Protection program is providing a study-of unregulated sources and how they affect 
wellhead protection areas. 

19S7·Accomp1ishments 

In 1987, the Agency obl1gated a total of $4,866,800 supported by 28.0 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,481,400 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,385,400 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 

A report was provided on interaction of fluids with geologic materials 
to the Underground Injection program and a report on computer models available for 
delineating wel 1 head protection areas was provided to the wel 1 headed protection 
program. 
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DR INK I NG WATER 
Drinking Water Criteria, Standards & Guidelines· 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 .1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS lN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Criteria, Standards & 
Guf delf nes 
Salaries & Expenses $6,552.9 $1,258.7 $1 ,049.0 $7,049.0 $7,507.2 $458.2 
Abatement Control and $9,120.6 $8,903.0 $8,903.0 $8,903.0 $8,903.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $15,673.5 $16,161. 7 $15,952.0 $15,952.0 $16,410.2 $458.2 

c . TOTAL: 
:c Salaries & Expenses $6,552.9 $7,258.7 $1 ,049.0 $7,049.0 $7,507.2 $458.2 I Abatement Control and $9,120.6 $8,903.0 $8,903.0 $8,903.0 $8,903.0 N 
0 Compliance 

Ori nk f ng Water TOTAL $15,673.5 $16 .• 161.7 
Crf terf a, Standards & 

$15,952.0 $15,952.0 $16,410.2 $458.2 

Guidelines 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Criteria, Standards & 98.4 113.5 113.5 103.2 112.0 8.8 
Guidelines 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 98.4 113.5 113.5 103.2 112.0 8.8 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Criteria, Standards & 108.8 113.5 113.5 112:0 112.0 
Guidelines 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 108.8 113.5 113.5 112.0 112.0 
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DRINKING WATER 

Drinking Water Criteria, Standards and Guidelines 

Budget Reguest 

·The.Agency requests a total of $16,410~200 supported by 112.0 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $458,200 from 1988. Of the request, $7 ,50.7 ,200 will be 
for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $8,903,000 will be for the Abate
ment, Control and Compliance appropriation, an increase of $458,200 and no change, 
respectively. 

Program Description 

Criteria, Standard~ and Guidelines -- This program is responsible for deter
mining and overseeing requirements under the Safe Drinking Water Act (SOWA) for 
public water systems (PWS) and underground injection wells. This encompasses: 1) 
identifying contaminants "known or anticipated to occur" in public water supplies 
that may have any adverse human health effects and assessing the potential magnitude 
of risk; 2) determining whether, how and to what degree to regulate human exposure 

. from such contaminants within the constraints of analytical and treatment techno
logy to avert such health risk; 3) developing enforceable regulations and other 
requirements that constitute PWS Supervision and Underground Injection Control 
(UIC) programs; and 4) providing direction and oversight to the implementation of 
PWS Supervision and UIC programs. 

The Safe Drinking Water Act (SOWA) Amendments of 1986 stipulate several new 
requirements, including: 1) promulgation of at least 83 new National Primary 
Drinking Water Regulations (NPDWRs) on a 3-year schedule; 2) establishment of a 
triennial cycle (beginning in 1988) of listing priority·contaminants and subsequent
ly promulgating no less than 25 additional·NPDWRs from the list; 3) prom~lgation 
of treatment technology NPDWRs for systems with surface water sources and for 
general disinfection requirements; and 4) establishmeot of an unregulated contami
nant monitoring program whereby all PWSs test for EPA-designated contaminants in a 
recurring 5-year cycle. These and other mandated revi S·i ons to the PWS program 
(Federal enforcement responsibility, systems' public notice duties, NPDWR-implement
ation procedures, ban on lead-content plumbing materials) result in a more regula
tory-oriented program. 

CRITERIA, STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $16,410,200 supported by 112.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $7,507,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $8,903,000 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $458,200 in the Salaries and Expen
ses appropriation, no change in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, 
and no change in total workyears. The increase in Salaries and Expenses reflects 
increased personnel costs. 

In 1989 EPA will promulgate the remaining Maximum Contaminant Level Goals 
(MCLGs) and NPOWRs stipulated by the 1986 Amendments, putting into place a vastly 
expanded regulatory framework of 83 individual MCLGs and corresponding MCL/treatment 
NPDWRs. Among these last standards will be those for radon and other radionuclides, . 
as well as those for inorganic and organic toxic chemicals and pesticides. Earlier,· 
an NPDWR will be promulgated for lead that incorporates corrosion control strategies. 
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The focus of standard-setting shifts with the completion of the statutory time
table to contaminants designated as regulatory candidates within the first list 
published in 1988 and to the disinfection NPDWR. The list encompasses an array of 
different kinds of contaminants. At this stage the program will be concentrating 
on assembling and interpreting data on actual or potential contaminant occurrence 
and health effects fn order to assure maximum risk-reduction. One important data 
source will be the National Pesticides survey, conducted jointly by the drinking 
water and pesticides programs, continuing in 1989. In 1989 this program will · 
conduct selected toxicological studies for individual contaminants to ascertain 
acute, subchronic and chronic adverse health effects. 

This first list of contaminants contains a number of disinfectant chemicals 
and reaction by-products •. While reducing the risks of waterborne disease, these 
chemicals pose a competing risk of potential toxicity of the disinfectants them
selves and the organic compounds produced as their reaction by-products. Because 
disinfection, which will ultimately be a regulatory requirement, is a mainstay 
to drinking water treatment, these chemicals occur throughout the nation's water 
supplies and thus represent one of the most widespread co.ntamination risks. In 
order to address the problem in its entirety, the Agency has found it necessary to 
defer a mandatory disinfection trea'bnent rule until conclusive scientific knowledge 
is available regarding the toxicity of disinfectant ch~micals. Other contaminants 
in.this next regulatory agenda include the compounds listed in the unregulated 
contaminant monitoring program and in the Agency's pesticide survey, and hazardous 
substances listed by the Superfund program as t~e most significant potential con
taminant risks. 

. As standard-setting continues, pursuant to legislative mandates and the need 
to avert new risks, the successful implementation of a whole new regulatory frame
work assumes increasing importance. Of particular concern are those contaminants 
that occur widely and pose particular health risks: pathogenic microorganisms, lead 
and radionuclides are the contaminants with standards finalized or in effect in 1989 
that are the most substantial risks to be reduced. The Agency will pursue an 
aggressive mobilization strategy during the transition period from promulgation to 
effective dates, in order to achieve as much voluntary compliance as possible. In 
assuming this task, the Agency will increase the development and dissemination of 
information and technical assistance. Meanwhile, this program will maintain its 
ongoing risk assessment and advisory role within the framework of a fully integrated 
Agency effort. 

Following the report to Congress regarding the contamination potential of 
Class V injection wells, the Agency is reviewing high-risk practices that pose 
particular threats to underground sources of drinking water. The program will 
implement a strategy for the systematic use· of existing permit, regulatory and 
enforcement authorities. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $15,952,000 supported by 112.0 
total workyears for this program, of which $7 ,049,000 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $8,903,000 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The program is concentrating on satisfying the 1986 Amendments' mandates for 
new drinking water standards and regulations. During the year the Agency is 1) 
promulgating the second set of MCLGs and NPDWRs for more than 40 contaminants, pur
suant to the legislative timetable; 2) promulgating a treatment technology NPDWR 
for surface source PWSs and ~ general microbiological MCL, both to combat waterborne 
pathogens; and 3) publishing the required list of contaminants that may be candi
dates for regulation within 3 years. One of the highest priorities is a regulatory 
strategy to reduce waterborne lead through a proposed NPDWR that addresses control 
of water corrosivity that causes lead contamination. Also being proposed are the 
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MCLG/NPDWRs for the third batch of 34 chemical/radionuclide contaminants. Also, 
the program will add contaminants to the unregulated contaminant monitoring 
requirements, prompting systems to monitor for contaminants· soon to be regulated. 

A national survey of pesticide contamination in water supply wells is underway 
with the joint participation of the drinking water and pesticides programs, testing 
for approximately 60 active ingredients and by-product compounds. Additional health 
advisories continue to be prepared for contaminants associated with monitoring 
initiatives and in response to reports of localized contamination. 

Other activities under the Amendments include the promulgation of 1) eligibil
ity requirements for In di an tri ba 1 authorities to be granted primary enforcement 
authority (primacy) for PWS and UIC regulations; 2) procedures for States to revise 
their PWS primacy authority for new regulatory responsibilities; 3) revisions to 
UIC regulations specifying new monitoring requirements for Class I wells. · EPA is 
also encouraging States to deal with high-risk practices relating to Class V injec
tion wells. 

Both national programs are at a critical point in ·their respective development, . 
compel 11 ng more aggressive field review of PWS and u·Ic programs. Requirements for· 
PWS program management and oversight will increase with the issuance of new contami
nant standards and treatment requirements, along with other changes to PWS program 
provisions (variances, exemptions and public notification) to enhance compliance. 
Meanwhile, the program ensures that the underground. injection control program is 
preventing the endangerment of USDW. As technical issues develop with UIC imple
mentation (permitting, compliance monitoring, mechanical integrity testing), EPA is 
helping to assure consistency through guidance and regulatory revisions. In both 
programs, national oversight and coordination encompasses definition and tracking 
of environmentally relevant results. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated $15,673,500 supported by 108.8 total workyears 
for this program, of which $6,552,900 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropri
ation and $9,120,600 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

EPA promulgated nin.e NPDWRs (for fluoride and 8 volatile organic contaminants) 
together with requirements for PWS monitoring of unregulated chemical contaminants. 
Also promulgated are mandated revisions to systems' public notice requirements 
designed to simultaneously streamline and strengthen the content, manner and time l i -
ness of notice, including new requirements to notify the public that may be affec
ted by lead contamination of drinking water systems. 

In the process of proposing NPDWRs for the majority of inorganic and synthetic 
organic chemical contaminants, EPA proposed substituting seven contaminants speci
fied by.the Amendments for regulation. At the same time, the first list of eventual 
regulatory candidates was proposed. A report to Congress was submitted detailing 
the States' Class V injection well inventory and assessments. ·Also, the "pilot" 
phase of the National survey of pesticide occurrence in water supply wells was 
completed. 
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DRINK ING WATER 
Drinking Water State· Program Resource Assistance 

ACTUAL RUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE· 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Wellhead Protection 
Abatement Control and $8,000.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $8,000.0 

Public Water Systems 
Supervision Program 

. Grants 
Abatement Control and $33,391.0 $33,450.0 $33,450.0 $33,450.0 $33,450.0 

0 Compl1 ance 
:IC TOTAL $33,391.0 $33,450.0 $33,450.0 $33,450.0 $33,450.0 I 
N 
-I> 

Undergrou~d Injection 
Control Program Grants 
Abatement Control and $9,756.6 $9,500.0 $11,500.0 $11,500.0 $9,500.0 -$2,000.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $9,756.6 $9,500.0 $11,500.0 $11,500.0 $9,500.0 -$2,000.0 

Special Studies & 
Demonstrations 
Abatement Control and $2,600.0 $3,000.0 $3,000.0 -$3,000.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $2,600.0 $3,000.0 $3,000.0 -$3,000.0 

TOTAL: 
Abatement Control and $45, 747.6 
Compliance 

$50,950.0 $47,950.0 $47,950.0 $42,950.0 -$5,000.0 

Drinking Water State TOTAL $45, 747 .6 $50,950.0 $47,950.0 $47,950.0 $42,950.0 -$5,000.0 
Pro~ram Resource 
Ass1stance 



DRINKING WATER 

Dr;nking Water State Program Resource Assistance 

Budget Request 

.The Agency requests a total of $42,950,000 for 1989, a decrease of $5,000,000 
from 1988. All of the request will be for the Abatement, Control. and Compliance 
appropriation. · 

Program Description 

The Safe Drinking Water Act (SOWA) provides for States to assume the primary 
role for implementing and enforcing the drinking water and Underground Injection 
Control (.UIC) regulations. Financial assistance, in the form of grants, is provided 
to the States to develop and mainta;n these programs. To be eligible for these 
grants the States must have primary enforcement authority (pr;macy). Indian tribes 
demonstrating intent to achieve primacy may receive a grant for the initial develop
ment of their programs. Other resource assistance is provided for training, tech
nical assistance and special studies. 

This subactivity includes the following programs: 

Public Water. Sf.stems (PWS) Supervision Program Grants -- This program provides 
grants to primacy tates for PWS regulatory programs aimed at ensuring that the 
Nation's water supplies are free from contamination which may pose adverse health 
effects. The SOWA Amendments of 1986 authorize the Administrator to prov; de PWS. 
grants to el;gible Indian tribes and mandate specific changes i_n PWS Superv;sion 
programs aimed at broadening the health protection afforded by federal regulations 
as well as improve compliance with regulations, particularly among small systems. 
The programs of States and Indian tribes that are supported by ·these grants must 
adopt the changes in order to maintain primacy. EPA may use the funds allocated to 
non-pr.imacy States and to Indian tribes who do not qualify for primacy to defray 
the cost of Federal direct implementation, including travel. 

Underground Injection Control Program Grants -- This program provides grants to 
support State activities in implementing the Ole program to protect underground 
sources of drinking water. As with the PWS program, the SOWA Amendments authorize 
UIC grants to eligib~e Indian tribes and EPA may use the funds allocated to a non
primacy State or Indian tribe for program implementation, including associated 
travel. 

Special Studies and Demonstrations -- This program provides resources for 
training and technical assistance to owners and operators of small rural water 
systems in the areas of management, finance and facility operations. 

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS SUPERVISION PROGRAM GRANTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $33,450,000 for this program, all of which will 
be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. This represents no 
change from 1988. 

The principal task in 1989 is to transform the regulatory framework of the PWS 
Supervision program while minimizing an increase in system non-compliance pursuant 
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to the increased regulatory requirements. EPA's strategy is to promote rapid State 
implementation of the new requirements and support States as they build their capa
city to implement a comprehensive regulatory framework. Integral to this strategy 
is the need to enlist agencies and constituencies beyond EPA in improving under
standing of and mobilizing support for enhanced protection of drinking water, such 
as by disseminating the new requirements, making consumers and the regulated commu
nity more aware of the health risks, and encouraging greater monitoring, operator 
training and treatment efforts. At the same time, States will vigorously pursue 
ongoing violations with the full range of administrative and enforcement tools at 
their disposal. Consequently, States must both maintain thefr current high level 
of administrative and enforcement actions and meet the new challenges while 
addressing the non-compliance problems of small systems. · 

During 1989 new National Primary Drinking Water Regulations (NPDWRs) for vola
tile organic contaminants (VOCs) will come into effect, which means all PWSs will 
be responsible for meeting the maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) if and when unsafe 
levels are found (al though small and very smal 1 systems have an extended period to 
monitor for them). Further, all 200,000 PWSs will be required to implement coliform 
monitoring while the revised microbiological MCL cQmes into effect. A host of new 
chemical contaminant monitoring requirements apply to medium, large and very large. 
systems in this year as well. 

A filtration NPDWR will be promulgated. This unique regulation will specify 
legislatively mandated special procedures whereby the primacy authority (State ·or. 
EPA) shall determine the need for installing or upgrading filtration and pre-treat
ment processes in systems with sources from or directly influenced by surface 
water. The Amendments also specify a timetable for implementation. First, the 
States must adopt the necessary regulations to administer and enforce the filtra
tion rule within 18 months of its promulgation. Upon adoption, States have 12 
months to make the determinations. States will begin to amend their legal authori
ties in 1989 to adopt the technology-based standards and specify their unique 
"determination" procedure. A few such "determinations" can be expected in 1989. 

Grant funds will continue to be available to Indian tribal authorities 
who are in the process of qualifying for PWS primary enforcement responsibility. 
EPA will continue to·use grant funds to support its direct implementation responsi
bilities, including travel • 

. 1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $33,450,000 for this program, all 
of which is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

. State programs are maintaining their emphasis on efforts to bring public water 
systems into compliance, using a judicious combination of technical assistance and 
enforcement. States will establish agreements (including exemptions) involving 
tangible milestones for actions to reduce contaminant levels. In serious. instances, 
States will take formal enforcement actions and punitive administrative penalties. 

States are beginning to implement the first 9 NPDWRs, revising their legal 
authorities to accommodate new MCLs, expanding State laboratory certi ff cation 
capability, and assisting systems to prepare to comply with the requirements. At 
the same time systems will be called upon to monitor for unregulated contaminants 
over a 5-year period. 

State programs are subject to a number of other procedural changes ensuing from 
the Amendments: 1) new public notification requirements; 2) authorities to issue 
new 1-year exemptions, attendan:t enforceable compliance schedules and 3-year "exten
sions" to compliance deadlines; 3) new ground rules for MCL variances and 4) bans 
on lead-content plumbing materials which, if not enforced, will result in up to a 
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5i withholding of the PWS State grant. In 1988, Indian tri_bal authorities may be 
eligible for development grants consistent with forthcoming Federal regulations. 

The PWS grant funds wi 11 continue to support primacy program and EPA direct 
impleinentation program activities including analytical services, sanitary surveys, 
training, disease surveillance, on-site technical activities, and data management. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $33,391,000 for this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Fifty-four States and territories, encompassing 96i of the nation's community 
systems, maintained primacy and received grants while EPA used the funds al lotted 
to the States and Indian jurisdictions for contract implementation. States incor
porated new regul atorY and monitoring requirements into existing programs and 
adopted new analytical techniques to meet additonal laboratory certification 
requirements. States also adopted measures to implement the ban on lead plumbing 
materials and took enforcement actions against violations of the drinking water 
standards. 

UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL PROGRAM GRANTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $9,500,000 for this program, all of which will 
be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. This represents a 
decrease of $2;000,000 that was alloca.ted in 1988 to complete the pennitting of 
Class II wells and support additional ~fforts on Class I -hazardous waste wells. 

These funds will support State or EPA programs to protect underground drinking 
water sources from contamination through underground injection practices. In 1989, 
EPA will revise its regulations for the control of Class V well types that have 
been identified as "high risk". Permitting, which enables States (or EPA) to apply 
the general UIC requirements to site-specific conditions, will continue with new 
class I wells, the repermitting of hazardous waste Class I wells, nE!W Class II wells 
and Class V wells. 

In an effort to promote greater compliance and enforcement, efforts will focus 
on increased site inspections and review of monitoring reports to determine adherence 
to regulatory requirements. When necessary. admi ni strati ve orders ( AOs) and/or 
legal actions will be initiated against owners/operators that significantly violate 
UIC regulatory requirements. This will include preparing public notification of 
violation and intent to issue AOs, and conducting public hearings. In cases of 
legal actions, the States will be required to develop technical cases against 
violators which include preparing litigation reports and affidavits and providing 
testimony. 

The grant funds will also support technical assistance to operators, mainte
nance of inventory data, and regulatory changes to accommodate new EPA requirements 
and/or guidelines. The Agency will provide grants to Indian tribes working towards 
primacy. and wi 11 continue to implement the program on In di an lands and in non
primacy States. The Agency may use a portion of the grant funds for travel related 
to implementation activities. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a· total of $11,500,000 for this program, all 
of which is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

These funds support programs to protect underground sources of drinking water 
from contamination through underground injection in all 57 States and Territories, 
as well as. on Indian lands. EPA uses grant funds alloted to 16 full non-primacy 
and 6 partial non-primacy States and Indian lands to support direct implementation· 
activities. Primacy regulations determining the eligibility of Indian tribes will 
be completed and development grants awarded to eligible tribes. The top priority 
for pennitting by EPA and the States is new Class II wells. Under existing regula
tions, EPA is increasing efforts to bring enforcement and/or regulatory action 
against Class V wells which endanger underground sources of drinking water by tar
geting vulnerable areas and "high risk" Class V wells. 

Grant funds also support surveillance and compliance activities. The program's 
primary means of surveillance is through the receipt and review of operator reports. 
This requires the program to maintain an effective verification effort to ensure 
the credibfl ity of operators 1 data. In addition, demonstrated absence of leaks 
through mechanical integrity testing is an important element of compliance. Where 
violations.are evident, appropriate enforcement action is being initiated. States 
will emphasize compliance with permit conditions by increasing inspections, mechan
ical integrity tests (MIT) and surveillance activities. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $9,756,600 for this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

. Thfrty-three full and six partial programs received grant funds, while EPA 
implemented 24 Federal programs supported in part by the grant funds. ·The States 
and EPA completed 6,251 pennit determinations for new and existing wells and con
ducted evaluations to determine if permit requirements were being met. In addition, 
mechani ca 1 integrity tests were conducted to ensure the integrity of the we 11 s. 
The States and EPA also focused on compliance activities by increasing field·inspec
tions and initiating enforcement actions. The States increased their activities 
relating to Class I and II wells as a result of a special set-aside in the grants. 
Other activities included the review of monitoring reports, maintenance of inventory 
data, and the completion of EPA Headquarters Cl ass V assessment anci report to 
Congress. 

SPECIAL STUDIES AND DEMONSTRATIONS 

1989 Program Request 

In 1989, no funding is requested for this program. This represents a decrease 
of $3,000,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation from 1988. 
The decrease represents the completion of training and technical assistance to 
small rural systems by the National Rural Water Association (NRWA) and the Rural 
Community Assistance Program (RCAP). By 1989, the State affiliates should be 
self-sufficient through their organizational dues and training fees. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $3,000,000 for this program, all 
of which is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 
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The program supports rural water training and technical assistance through the 
NRWA and its 31 affiliates who are independent non-profit State Rural Water 
Associations covering 33 States. "Grass roots" training and technical assistance 
is provided to the owners and operators of rural water systems to help a chi eve and 
maintain canpl i ance with the SOWA Amendments. Training includes sma 11 water system 
and well operations and maintenance, monitoring, recor~ keeping, water regulations, 
rates, reporting, systems management, distribution and disinfection which enhance 
the rural water system delivery of ·clean, safe drinking water. Adctit1onally, a 
pilot program is addressing the problems which cause systems to be out of canpliance 
with maximum contaminant levels and/or monitoring and reporting requirements for 
four or more months. · 

EPA is also providing funds to the RCAP which COll'lplements the NRWA by assisting 
·small public water systems to improve their management capabilities, long terr.i 

planning, SOWA canpliance, rate structures and financial management. By conrtucting 
site visits to these systems, RCAP determines technical assistance needs. and 
develops education programs for canpliance improvement. 

Programs currently under development include (1) a pilot preventive program in 
one state. (2) an assistance program to help small systems apply for loans and 
grants, (3) a Resource Clearinghouse project to compile all available funds within 
a state into a manual that small systems could use, and (4) training infonnation 
and manuals for small water system operators and/or owners. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $2 ,600,000 for this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

The technical assistance and training program conducted by the NRWA and i.ts 
affiliates included 368 informational seminars for operators and decision maker·s, 
115 technical training sessions, 37 jointly spons~red specialized training sessions 
w-ith other State and Federal agencies, and 36 problem solving sessions. The NRWA 
affiliates made 7,586 technical assistance visits duri·ng this period adc1ressing 
individual rural water system problems with compliance, operations and maintenance, 
finance and overall management. 
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PROGRAM 

Public Water Systems 
Supervision PrograM 
Assistance 
Salaries A Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
CoMpl1ance 

Underground Injection 
Control Program • 
Salaries A Expenses 

TOTAL: 
· Salaries & Expenses 

Abatement Control and 
Compliance 

Orf nk i ng Water 
Management 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
-~------------------

Public Water Systems 
Supervision PrograM 
Assistance 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

ACTllAL 
1987 

ORINKIN!l WATER 
Orf nki ng Water ManageMent 

RllllClET 
ESTIMATF. 

19AA 

ENACTEO 
19RB 

(llOLLARS IN THOllSANllS) 

CURRENT , Ri:QllE ST 
EST It1ATF. 19A9 · 

19AR 

$4,7f'i0.9 $5,?.5A.4 . $5,105.6 $5,105.fi t5,417.0 
~10.0 ~10.0 $10.0 ~10.0 

$4,760.9 $5,2f'iR.4 ~5,115.6 $5,115.6 $5,427.0 

$5,423.R $5,R05.f'i 
$5,423.R $5,805.6 

1i5,f'i4A.7 
$5 ,fi4A.7 

$5,64R.7 
$5 ,64R. 7 

$5,993.3 
$5,993.3 

$10,1A4.7 $11,064.0 $10,754.3 1il0,754.3 $11,410.3 
$10.0 $10.0 $10.0 $10.0 

TOTAL $10,1R4.7 $11,074.0 $10,764.3 1il0,764.3 $11,4?.0.3 

110.3 124.6 1?.4.6 l?.4.0 

I NC:REASF. + 
OF.CRF.ASF. -

19R9 VS l9RR 

1i311.4 

$311.4 

$344.6 
$344.li 

~656.0 

R.4 



DRINKING WATER 
Drinking Water Management 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST. INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 VS 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Underground Injection 135.4 147.6 147.6 137.4 145·8 8.4 
Control Program 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 245.7 272.2 272.2 253.0 269.8 16.8 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Public Water Systems 121.8 124.6 124.6 124.0 124.0 
Supervision Program 
Assistance 

0 
:E: 
I. Underground Injection 145.8 147.6 147.6 145.8 145.8 w .... Control Program 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 267.6 212.2 2i2.2 269.8 269.8 



DRINKING WATER 

Drinking Water Management 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $11,420,300 supported by 269.8 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $656,000 from 1988. Of the request, $11,410,300 will be 
for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $10,000 will be for the Abatement, 
Contro 1 and Compliance appropriation, an increase of $656 ,000 and no change, 
respectively. 

Program Description 

The Safe Drinking Water Act (SOWA) authorizes two national programs dedicated 
to the protection of drinking water and its underground sources. 

Public Water sistems Supervision Program Assistance -- This program consists 
of Regional act1v1tfes for nat1onal implementat1on of drinking water regulations to · 
ensure that public water systems (PWS) are free of contamination which may pose 
adverse health effects. The Regional offices pro vi de oversight and support to 
States with primary enforcement authority (primacy) for administering PWS Supervi
sion programs and implement corresponding programs in non-primacy, direct implemen
tation (DI) jurisdictions, including States and Indian lands. Pursuant to the 
SOWA Amendments of 1986, Indian tri ba 1 authorities wi 11 become e 1i gi b 1 e for PWS 
program primacy, subject to Regional/Headquarters review and approval. The Regions 
evaluate State programs, award the PWS grants and continue to respond to contamina
tion incidents including those involving unregulated contaminants which may adverse 
ly affect the safety of water supplies. 

. Underground Injection Control Profam -- This program consists of the· Regional 
activ1t1es related to the protect1on o underground sources of drinking water from 
unsafe injee~ion practices. The Regions are responsible for ensuring the implemen
tation of Underground Injection Control (UIC) regulations by either oversight of 
primacy States or Indian lands or actual implementation of the program requirements. · 
As with the PWS program, the SOWA Amendments authorize Indian tribal authorities to 
become eligible for UIC program primacy, pursuant to EPA regulations. 

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS SUPERVISION PROGRAM ASSISTANCE 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $5,427,000 supported by 124.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $5,417,000 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $10,000 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropria
tion. This represents an increase of $311,400 for the.Salaries and Expenses appro
priation, no change to the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, and no 
change in total workyears. The increase represents additional program activities 
resulting from the requirements of the SOWA Amendments of 1986. 

To get the best possible start on assuring compliance with the multitude of new 
and revised standards that will become effective, EPA and the States must ensure 
maximum compliance with existing requirements. To this end, EPA regions will 
negotiate with primacy States to obtain annual compliance targets and work with the 
States to maintain vigilant monitoring of systems' compliance and prompt, thorough 
response to violations. In non-primacy jurisdictions the regions will track 
systems' compliance status, notify them of violations and lay the groundwork for 
any necessary enforcement actions. 
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The preeminent task in 1989 will be to transfonn the regulatory framework of the 
PWS Supervision program, while minimizing any increase in system non-compliance 
pursuant to the increased regulatory requirements. EPA's strategy is to promote 
timely State implementation of the succession of new requirements and to support 
States as they build their capacity to implement the new requirements. An integral 
part of this strategy is the need to enlist agencies and constituencies beyond EPA 
in mobi 1 i zing understanding of and support for enhanced protection of drinking 
water. ·New activities by these groups will range from disseminating the ·new 
requirements to protect supplies, to making consumers and the regulated community 
more aware of the health risks and the need to increase monitoring, operator 
training and treatment efforts. · 

During 1989 new NPDWRs for volatile organic contaminants (VOCs) will require 
all PWSs to be responsible for meeting the MCLs if and when unsafe levels are found 
(although small and very small. systems have an extended period to monitor for 
them). In addition, the Regions will supervise State adoption of critical new regu
latory requirements promulgated during 1988: 1) 40-plus NPDWRs for inorganic and 
organic chemicals; 2) an NPDWR for lead and corrosion control; and 3) an NPDWR 
specifying treatment technology and perfonnance for surface source PWSs. The 
1 atter .two are of particular importance by virtue of the widespread occurrence of 
·1ead contamination in drinking water and the particular vulnerability of surface
source systems to pathogenic microorganisms such as Giardia and viruses. 

Pursuant to the new authorities making Indian Tribal authorities eligible to 
assume primacy for PWS Supervision responsibilities, the Regions will help such 
authorities develop primacy prerequisites and make the necessary applications. The 
Regions will then review and resolve such applications with Headquarters. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $5, 115,600 supported· by 124.0 
total workyears for this program, of which $5,105,600 is for the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $10,000 is for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

During 1988 EPA Regions must supervise State adoption of several additional 
statutory requirements designed to decrease existing non-compliance among Comnrunity 
Water Systems (CWS). The first nine new NPDWRs become effective by the end of 
calendar 1988. Before this time, all primacy States are expected to adopt the 
legal authority to apply and enforce the Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) and 
monitoring and reporting (M/R) requirements that comprise primary regulations, and 
also begin finding any instances of MCL violations. These and subsequent new stan
dards create a serious new burden on Regional laboratory certification responsibi-
1 ities. 

A filtration treatment NPDWR is under developement. This is a unique primary 
regulation which specifies legislatively mandated procedures by which primacy 
authorities (a State or EPA) detennine the need for installing or upgrading filtra
tion and pretreatment processes in systems with sources from or directly influenced 
by surface water. The Regions are helping primacy States revise their legal author
ities to incorporate these specific provisions. As States adopt the regulatory 
authority, the Regions provide advice on case-by-case detenni nations and on pre
scribing/tracking enforceable compliance schedules. Finally the Regions also begin 
making determinations for surface-source systems in non-primacy juri sdi cti ons so 
that they can complete the task by 1990. 

Primacy authorities are subject to a number of other procedural changes ensuing 
from the Amendments. States seek Regional help and guidance on implementation such 
as the new public notification requirements. By 1988 all States are required to 
implement provisions banning lead-content pll.Dlibing materials. Regions are reviewing 
each State's provisions, providing assistance in the event of inaction or inadequate 
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provisions. and ultimately taking punitive measures (i.e •• withholding SS of PWS 
grant funds) against recalcitrant States. Upon the promulgation of eligibility 
requirements for Indian tribes for primacy in early 1988 1 Regions are working with 
Indian authorities to develop and review primacy applications. 

In promoting further gains in compliance with existing regulatory requirements, 
the Regions continue to support States in emphasizing elimination of all violations 
of the NPDWRs, using the full range of available tools and escalating actions as 
needed. Pursuant tp·the Agency's guidance, the Regions are negotiating quarterly 
compliance targets with the States for the reduction of "significant non-compliance" 
with microbiological. turbidity and chemical MCL requirements. The program con
tinues to track State compliance monitoring to find and help with problem systems 
and help respond to contamination of supplies and waterborne disease outbreaks. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $4 1 760,900 supported by 121.8 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

The principal Regional priority was to improve compliance among community water 
systems with all MCLs and M/R requirements. The strategy was to promptly resolve. 
or address all systems defined to be in "significant non-compliance." In achieving 
this strategy the Regions started special compliance initiatives where such "signi
ficant" problems are clustered, presently in the Pacific Islands, the Caribbean 
Islands and among Alaskan Native Villages. · 

When EPA promulgated new NPDWRs for 9 contaminants. Regions worked with 
primacy States to incorporate regulatory and monitoring requirements and helped 
States with new analytical techniques to meet additional laboratory certifi
cation requirements. The Regions carried out detailed consultations with States 
regarding program changes accompanying the SOWA Amendments 1 particularly those i '! 
effect immediately upon enactment (e.g •• new exemption authorities. new compliance 
categories. lead-bans). To accomplish these tasks and to implement· a stronger 
enforcement program, all mandated by the SOWA Amendments, the Regions curtailed 
surveillance of interstate carrier conveyance supplies. Ongoing assistance in 
response to contamination incidents and all other oversight, evaluation and manage
ment tasks continued. 

UNDERGROUND "INJECTION CONTROL PROGRAM 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $5,993 1 300 supported by 145.8 total workyears· 
for this program. all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $344. 600 which reflects increased personnel costs. 

In 1989, EPA will continue to implement direct implementation (DI) and primacy 
programs. A key objective will be to ensure more effective compliance and enforce
ment. This will include more national consistency in handling significant non
comp 1 iance ( SNCs). increased issuance of AO 1 s and a continued emphasis on fie 1 d 
inspections and survei 11 ance. EPA wi 11 continue to imp 1 ement State-specific U IC 
programs in 20 non-primacy States (15 full and 5 partial) and on Indian lands. This 
represents a decrease of two programs in 1988 because Indiana and Mississippi are 
expected to receive primacy in 1989. EPA will propose revisions to existing UIC 
regulations for Class II wells, review alternative methods for demonstrating mechan
ical integrity of wells for which no current method is acceptable, and initiate 
a stuqy· to determine whether Class I hazardous waste regulations should apply to 
all Class I wells. 
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In addition to implementing Federal programs in non-primacy States, EPA will 
oversee and pro vi de technical. assistance to primacy States. The Regions will 
evaluate State efforts in implementing their programs to ensure that th~ programs 
continue to meet the minimUJll regulatory requirements. The Agency will review State 
permits to ensure that they are issued in accordance with approved State programs 
and see that the permit conditions are being properly enforced. Other oversight 
activities will include reviewing State non-compliance reports, compiling annual 
report data, preparing State-specific guidance documents and administering the 
State grant program. 

EPA will reviSe regulations for the control of Class V well types that have 
been identified as "high risk", such as untreated waste disposal wells. These well 
types are potentially a serious threat to underground sources of drinking water 
(USOW) of the Class V wells, based on such factors as location/usability of USOWs, 
well construction, nature of injection fluid, and injected volume. 

The Regions will continue to implement monitoring requirements for Class I 
injection wells as required under the SOWA Amendments of 1986. This will include a 
review of monitoring requirements that need to be addressed in non-primacy States. 
The Regions will assist .Indian Tribes who are working toward assuming primacy as 
authorized by the SOWA Amendments. For those States without primacy, the Regions 
will continue to implement Federal programs. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency 1s allocating a total of $5,648,700 supported by 145.8 
total workyears for thiS program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

The Agency continues to implement Federal programs in 22 non-primacy States (16 
.full and 6 partial) and on Indian lands. Under existing regulations, ·EPA is in
creasing efforts to bring enforcement and/or regulatory action against Cl ass V 
wells which endanger underground sources of drinking water by targeting· vulnerable 
areas and "high risk" Class V wells. The Regions continue to emphasiie permit 
determinations and are responsible for ensuring compliance with the permit require
ments by conducting on-site inspections and witnessing and reviewing mechanical 
integrity tests. Other activities include the development of site-specific guid
ances, maintaining inventory da.ta, and preparing annual reports. 

To implement Federal programs in non-primacy States, EPA oversees and provides 
technical assistance to primacy States and evaluates State efforts in implementing 
their programs to ensure that the programs continue to meet the minimum regulatory 
requirements. As in the direct implementation programs, the Regions focus on.State 
permitting programs. The Agency reviews State permits to ensure that they are 
issued in accordance with approved State programs and that permit conditions are 
being properly enforced. 

In addition to activities in primacy and non-primacy States, the Regions are 
implementing monitoring requirements for Class I injection wells as required under 
the SOWA Amendments of 1986. This includes a review of monitoring requirements in 
non-primacy States. The Regions are providing assistance to Indian Tribes who are 
working toward assuming primacy as authorized by the SOWA Amendments. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $5,423,800 supported by 145.8 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. 
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The Agency implemented Federal programs in 24 States and on .Indian lands. As 
in the past, this program continued tQ focus on making permit determinations and on 
eliminating the backlog of permits for Class II wells in accordance with the 5-year 
permitting schedule.· The Regions conducted on-site inspections, witnessed mechan
ical integrity tests and conducted record reviews to ensure that requirements were 
met. In cases where violations were found, the Regions used Administrative Orders 
to bring about compliance. 

Regional activities in primacy States included general oversight (review of 
well-record reports. operator reports, review of State-issued permits, and annual 
report data) and technical assistance through the issuance of guidance documents or 
on-site assistance. The Regions actively encouraged States to promote compliance 
through on-site inspections, record reviews, and mechanical integrity tests. The 
Regions, through quarterly reporting data, reviewed the States' progress and took 
action as was necessary in cases where the program was not being properly enforced. 
Other Regional activities included the completion of the Class V assessment, mainte
nance of inventory data, and program grant administration. 
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DRINKING WATER 
Ground-Water Protection 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 · ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Ground-Water Protection 
Salaries & Expenses $2.887.6 $4.487.3 $3.692.7 $3.692.7 $3.924.3 $231.6 
Abatement Control and $2.733.5 $3.000.0 $3.350.0 $3.200.0 $3.000.0 -$200.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $5.621. l $7.487.3 . $7 .042. 7 $6.892.7 $6,924.3 $31.6 

TOTAL: 
c Salaries & Expenses $2,887 .6 $4,487.3 $3.692.7 $3,692.7 $3,924.3 $231.6 
:c Abatement Control and $2.733.5 $3.000.0 $3.350.0 $3,200.0 $3.000.0 -$200.0 Compliance I 
w 
....... 

Ground-Water TOTAL $5.621.1 $7,487.3 . $7 ,042. 7 $6,892.7 $6,924.3 $31.6 
Protection 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Ground-Water Protection 53.2 81.6 81.6 78.0 81.1 3.1 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 53.2 81.6 81.6 78.0 81.1 3.1 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Ground-Water Protection 61. 7 81.6 81.6 81.l 81.1 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 61. 7 81.6 81.6 81.1 81.1 



DRINKING WATER 

Ground-Water Protection 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $6,924,300 supported by 81.1 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $31,600 over 1988. Of the request, $3,924,300 will be for 
the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $3,000,000 will be for the Abatement, 
Control and Compliance appropriation, an increase of $231,600 and a decrease of 
$200,000, respectively. 

Program Description 

Ground-Water Protecti.on -- The primary goals of the ground-water protection 
program are to provide national leadership and assistance to States in their efforts 
to protect and preserve ground-water resources; prevent contamination which may 
have an adverse affect on human health and the environment; provide EPA with a con
sistent policy framework which takes the use, value, and vulnerability of ground 
water into account; and advance technology transfer and training on ground-water 
protection and prevention issues. The primary means of achieving these goals is 
through implementation of EPA 1 s Ground-Water Protection Strategy and the ground
water provisions in the 1986 amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act (sections 
1424[e] and 1428). 

GROUND-WATER PROTECTION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $6,924,300 supported by 81.1 total workyears 
for this program, of which $3,924,300 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $3,000,000 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropri
ation. This represents an increase of $231,600 and a decrease of $200,000, respec
tively, and no change in total workyears. The increase in Salaries and Expenses 
reflects increased personnel costs and the publication of technical assistance 
documents for use by the States in the development and implementation of their 
ground-water protection programs. The decrease in Abatement, Control and Compliance 
reflects the expected completion of a Congressionally mandated study on point and· 
non-point pollution in the Spokane-Rathdrum Sole Source Aquifer. 

In 1989, ·the Agency will continue to provide technical assistance to States in 
the area of wellhead protection and will, in particular, provide outreach and support 
efforts to those Indian tribes initiating wellhead protection activities. Section 
1428 of SOWA requires that States develop a program to protect wells that supply 
public water systems from contaminants which may have an adverse effect on human 
health. Assisting the States in how to determine the parameters of a wellhead 
protection area as well as providing technical information on the wide variety of 
approaches to wellhead protection are central to EPA's collaborative role with the 
States in protecting ground-water resources which serve as pub 1 i c water supplies. 
EPA will also have the responsibility to assure that other Federal agencies are 
aware of and have the necessary information to comply with the States' requirements 
on wellhead protection activities, if the States choose to utilize the authority in 
the Safe Drinking Water Act (SOWA) Amendments of 1986. In addition, the Agency 
will coordinate the transmittal of mandated State reports on their wellhead protec
tion efforts. 

Major emphasis will be placed on State ground-water protection strategies in 
1989. In addition to implementing their strategies, States will be concurrently 
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reviewing and refining their current strategy efforts to· focus on the totality 
of their ground-water p~otection and cleanup concerns. The Agency will issue 

·guidance on this comprehensive approach and will provide technical and financial 
assistance (through Clean Water Act (CWA) section 106 grants) to enable States to 
determine clearly the protection measures needed for their ground-water resources. 
particularly in relation to the uses of the resource. This comprehensive strategy 
will provide States with flexibility in setting priorities for their ground-water 
protection activities. 

EPA will continue working to incorpora:te the classification guidelines for 
ground-water resources in all pertinent EPA programs. promoting this policy with 
States. and assisting Stat.es in the development and application of their own 
classification systems. 

In 1989. the Agency will continue both to designate Sole Source Aquifers 
(SSAs) and to review projects financially assisted by the Federal government which 
may affect a designated SSA. 

1988 Program 

In 1988. the Agency is allocating a total of $6.892.700 supported by 81.1 
total workyears for this program. of which $3.692.700 is for the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $3.200.000 is for the Abatement. Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

During 1988. the Agency will direct activities toward providing stateof-the
art knowledge and technological approaches in the area of wellhead protection. 
States are looking to EPA for expert advice and consultation on the methodologies 
and approaches to the hydrogeologic and other assessments pertinent to the delinea
tion of Wellhead Protection Areas (WHPAs), a key feature of the WHP program. 
Direct EPA involvement in supporting States 1 efforts will be augmented by the 
development and publication of technical assistance documents on such WHP issues as 
contingency planning for alternative sources of water supplies. assessing and 
managing risk in WHPAs, and identifying arid controlling for sources of contaminants 
in WHPAs. Training sessions for State and Indian tribe officials, initiated in 
1987. will continue and will be expanded to include the technical aspects of well
head protection. 

The issuance of the ground-water classification guidelines is an important 
step in achieving a national focus on ground-water protection. Final ground-water 
classification guidelines will be issued in 1988 and will be implemented as Agency 
policy. The classification system will be incorporated into regulations, guide
lines and policy statements of all Agency programs with ground-water elements and 
offers a consistent approach for determining ground-water protection and cleanup 
activities based on ·the use, value, and vulnerability of the resource. EPA will 
work with States which have ground-water classification systems to help determine 
the .equivalence of the State systems to EPA 1 s and the application of the State 
systems to Federal programs where appropriate, and will assist interested States in 
establishing similar/equivalent systems. 

The Agency is continuing to assist States in developing and implementing 
ground-water protection strategies in order to a chi eve the goa 1 of every State 
having a completed and comprehensive ground-water protection strategy in place and 
implementation in process by the end of 1988. 

In 1988, the Agency will implement a ground-water repository system which has 
the capability to store, share, and analyze data collected by EPA, the States and 
private industry. on the quality of ground water, as well as to be linked with 
other ground water related systems such USGS. The data-sharing system, part of 
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the Agency 1 s STORET system, will be used by States as well as Agency programs. 
Related to this activity is an endeavor to develop common data standards, formats, 
and guidance for ground-water data collection and storage. for EPA programs with 
ground-water protection issues. 

The Agency will continue to designate Sole Source Aquifers (SSAs) in 1988. It 
is estimated that the number of designated SSAs will increase to approximately 50 
by the end of 1988. · 

The Agency, in conjunction with the appropriate State and local agencies, will 
also initiate a study to identify existing and potential point and non-point sources 
of pollution, as well as possible control measures, in the Spokane-Rathrlrum Valley 
Aquifer in Washington and Idaho. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $5,621,100 supported hy 61.7 total 
workyears for this program, of which $2 ,887 ,600 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,733,500 was frCJn the Abatenent, Control and Compliance appro-
priation. · 

In the 1986 SOWA Amendments, Congress established a new program which focuses 
direct attention on ground-water resources, particularly those which serve as 
drinking water supplies for public water systems. The legislative intent of the 
Wellhead Protection program is that it be a State-developed and State-administered 
program with the Federal government providing major technical. assistance and support 
for State efforts. In fact, EPA was directed to issue guidances to assist States 
in the program by June 1987. Consequently, the Agency assembled workgroups composert 
of EPA, State, and local representatives, as well as other experts in the field of 
wellhead protection, to focus on programmatic ·and technical aspects of wellhearf 
protect'ion, including the delineation of wellhead protection areas tWHPAs). · r.uid
ance o~ the delineation of WHPAs was issued in accordance with its statutory dead
line and has been acknowledged as a significant accomplishment in this new and 
emerging environmental concern. In addition, EPA 1 ssued guidance on the overal 1 
development of a Wellhead Protection program. These two documents providec1 the 
framework for a national program to train State, local and· tribal officials in the 
WHP program during the summer of 1987. 

Also in 1987, EPA implemented a streamlined process for reviewing petitions 
for the designation of Sole Source Aquifers. In 1987, the Agency completed review 
and approval procedures on 10 of these pet it ions. Furthennore, an interim rule on 
criteria for identifying and establishing critical aquifer protection areas was 

·published in the Federal Register in accordance with the requirE!'lent in the SOWA 
Amendments of 1986. . · · . 

In early 1987 the Agency issued draft ground-water classification guidelines 
which are being established as Agency policy. EPA continued to assist States in 
their ground-water program efforts, including the management of the CWA section•lOfi 
ground-water grants for the development and implementation of State ground-water 
protection strategies. By the end of 1987, approximately 31 States and Territories 
had developed and adopted strategies, and 23 States/Territories were in varying 
stages of completing their strategies. 
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DRINKING WATER 
Drinking-Water Enforcement 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 . ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 VS 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS} 

PROGRAM 
-------
Drinking Water 
Enforcement 
Salaries & Expenses $2,530.3 $4,573.1 $3,558.6 $3,558.6 $3,777.9 $219.3 

TOTAL $2,530.3 $4,573.1 $3,558.6 $3,558.6 $3,777.9 $219.3 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $2,530.3 $4,573.1 $3,558.6 $3,558.6 $3, 777. 9 $219.3 

c Drinking Water TOTAL $2,530.3 $4,573.~ $3,558.6 $3,558.6 $3,777.9 $219.3 :c Enforcement I ,,,. 
·N 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS· 
--------------------
Drinking Water 57.8 90.7 90.7 84.4 90.7 6.3 
Enforcement 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 57.8 90.7 90.7 84.4 90.7 6.3 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Ori nk i ng Water 62.9 90. 7. 90.7 90.7 90.7 
Enforcement 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 62.9 90.7 90.7 90.7 90.7 



Enforcement 



DRINKING WATER 

Drinking Water Enforcement 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,777,900 supported by 90.7 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $219,300 from 1988. All of the request is for ·the Salaries 
and Expenses appropriation. · 

Program Description 

Drinking Water Enforcement-- The program ensures that the nation's Public 
Water Systems (PWSs) and Underground Injection Control (UIC) owners/operators 
comply with the provisions of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SOWA) in primacy as well 
as non-primacy States and on Indian Lands. The SOWA Amendments of 1986 call for 
EPA to develop more stringent standards and a host of revised regulations in order 
to protect public health and keep drinking water sources free from contamination. 
The effects of the revised regulations on the universe of public water systems are 
difficult to ascertain; however, the ·inddence of non-compliance ·is expected to 
increase, particularly among small systems that have Hmited capabilities and 
resources to meet the requirements. The drinking water program has therefore made 
substantial revisions to its compliance and implementation strategy to reduce non
compliance and eventually eliminate a significant number of PWS violations. The 
program will also implement a mobili~ation program which includes support from 
other Federal agencies, discussions with concerned members of the private sector 
(e.g. insurance agencies), public interest groups, and professional organizations 
such as the American Water Works Association (AWWA). 

The definitions of significant non-compliers ·(SNCs) in the PWS and UIC pro
grams have been revised to a 11 ow for a greater enforcement presence in· cases where 
systems/wells posed the most serious threats to human health and the environment • 
.The PWS Supervision program now incorporates chemical /radi ologi ca 1 violations and 
violations of compliance schedules and the UIC program has expanded its definition 
to include all classes of injection wells. 

DRINKING WATER ENFORCEMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3, 777 ,900 supported by 90. 7 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $219,300 which reflects increased personnel. costs. 

1989 will mark an active year for enforcement actions due to the need to en
sure compliance with new standards and monitoring requirements, and provisions for 
unregulated contaminant monitoring established in the 1986 Amendments. 

Headquarters wi 11 help establish the criterion for uhi gh ri sk 11 contaminant 
problems and support actions taken against Class V wells that have been identified 
as threatening to underground sources of drinking water (USOW). In addition, the 
program will continue to oversee the progress of civil enforcement cases including 
review of Regi ona 1 enforcement referra 1 documents and case files. and monitoring 
the progress of cases at the Department of Justice (DOJ) to ensure resolution after 
referral. The review of these cases will be facilitated through the use of the 
Administrative Order (AO) compliance tracking system which will monitor the status 
of Notices of Violation (NOVs), AOs .and the corresponding activities related to 
enforcement actions. This tracking system will provide Headquarters with an 
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accurate inventory of cases, allow for a more consistent and documented information 
exchange between the Regions and Headquarters, and pro vi de information for appro-
priate follow-up activities once enforcement actions are initiated. · 

The Regional offices will focus· their resources to help systems in non-primacy 
States and Indian lands adapt to the host of new requirements and keep additional 
non-compliance rates to a minimum. These efforts will include the use of NOVs, 
compliance orders, and civil referrals to DOJ for more serious maximum contaminant 
level (MCL) violations. The programs will provide support for cases prepared by 
Regional Counsels and coordinate with other offices to present accurate and verifi
able compliance information when necessary. An. area of increased emphasis for the 
Regions will be to follow through to ensure that States take appropriate action to 
bring the SNCs into compliance, to avoid Regional enforcement actions against 
violators. 

Class I UIC wells (waste disposal injections) will require increased attention 
in 1989 because of the continuing need to .issue and reissue per:mits and because of 
the new monitoring regulation. Failure to apply for a permit, test for well mechan
ical integrity, or provide monitoring reports will provide sufficient grounds for 
Regional enforcement actions. 

1988 Program 

Iri 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $3,558,600 supported by 90.7 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

A number of statutory requirements take effect in 1988 which are requiring 
the enforcement of public notification procedures, volatile organic contaminant 
(VOC) monitoring requirements, and·m0nitoring for unregulated contaminants. · 

The Regional programs continue to issue AOs against violators of PWS an.d UIC 
program requirements to achieve compliance with regulations and standards set by 
the Agency. The issuance of AOs is the cornerstone of the enforcement program in 
establishing a Federal presence which will help minimize the number of violations 
EPA must address. 

While attention is directed toward the SNCs, a thorough coverage of all viola
tions is necessary. The Regi ona 1 offices are concentrating on reducing the rate 
of non-compliance using their resources in the most efficient way possible and 
using experience gained in 1987 to initiate enforcement actions quickly and appro
priately. 

The implementation and utilization of the AO tracking system will help the 
program maintain a current inventory of the actions under enforcement considera
tions. The tracking system also helP.S to determine the status of the actions and 
the level of involvement needed by the Agency. The Regions are involved in assisting 
Regional Counsels with documentation concerning violations which require additional 
and more stringent enforcement actions and participating in activities related to 
civil enforcement referrals to the DOJ. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total ·of $2,530,300 supported by 62.9 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro-
priation. · 

Numerous Administrative Orders were issued in this first year of convnitment 
to reduce the universe of MCL violations. A number of achievements have contribu

. ted to the importance of the enforcement program including a precedent-setting AO 
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which required the abandonment of 1,388 wells and a series of AOs with Pennzoil 
Corporation to plug and abandon certain oil and gas production wells. The PWS 
program issued 184 enforcement actions against violators while the UIC program issued 
107. The UIC program also produced the first successful criminal prosecution under 
the SOWA which received wide publicity for the conviction of a well owner who 
falsified test results. 

1987 also marked the initiation of the timely and appropriate determination 
for States. The provisions of this initiative set out a timeframe and several 
enforcement actions· which States should use to promote compliance among the water 
systems within their jurisdiction. Appropriate actions were defined in four cate
gories: 1) State issuance of an Administrative Order, 2) referral to State 
Attorney General, 3) filing of a criminal case, or 4) establishing a bilateral 
agreement between the State and the violator which includes a compliance schedule. 
In the one-year period ending in. March, 1986 there were over 1400 SNCs. Nine months 
later the States had addressed 482 of these. For the period ending August 30, 
1986, the States had taken action on 357 of the 1,245 SNCs. 

Statistics reflecting the efficiency of the timely and appropriate actions 
were encouraging, with 34S of all SNC systems resolved within the allowed timeframe. 
The states themselves were active in enforcement, taking a total of 313 enforcement 
actions in 1987. 
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APPROPRIATION 

Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 
Research & Development 

TOTAL, Hazardous Waste 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
TOTAL WORKYEARS 
OUTLAYS 
AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

ACTUAL 
1987 

HAZARDOUS WASTE 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE . 

1988 

ENACTED 
1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

CURRENT 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

. 
REQUEST 

1989 
INCREASE + 
DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

$66,980.7 $74,312.4 $72,737.0 $72,737.0 $73,769.6 $1,032.6 
$154,240.8 $149,255.8 $159,968.0 $155,976.9 $161,493.8 $5,516.9 

$35,179.5 $30,737.2 $30,121.2 .$30,391.2 $27,164.2 -$3,227.0 

$256,401.0 $254,305.4 $262,826.2 $259,105.1 $262,427.6 $3,322.5 

1,360.9 1,374.1 1,415.8 1,386.2 1,402.9 16.7 
1,413.2 1,485.4 1,415.8 1,492.9 1,492.9 

$251,921.7 $241,089.1 $226,907.9 $243,412.2 $251,030.4 $7,618.2 
The Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984 reauthorized this 
program at a level of $249,529,000 for 1988. Reauthorization for 
1989 1s pending. 



HAZARDOUS WASTE 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

The Solid Waste Disposal Act as amended by the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976, and the Hazardous and Solid Haste Amendments (HSWA) 
of 1984, provides the legislative mandate for a nationwide program to safely and 
effectively manage hazardous wastes from generation through disposal. 

This mandate can be achieved by developing and implementing a program that: 
establishes regulatory priorities by assessing the risk of different hazardous 
waste management activities; pennits facilities that provide safe capacit;y; and 
closes those facilities that cannot operate in accordance with regulatory require
ments. A highly visible compliance monitoring program, supported by timely and 
-appropriate enforcement action agafost violators, will provide the credible 
deterrence that is needed to meet this mandate. Infonnf ng the public of these 
risk trade-offs wfl 1 bu fl d an educated constituency that will be better able to 
understand and participate in the regulato.ry decision-making process. 

Although the Agency has made substantial progress toward~ the major milestones 
established by HSWA, mucti yet remains to be accomplf shed to ensure that current 
and future waste management practices are, and continue to be, protective of human 
health and the enviromnent. 

A significant portion of the hazardous waste universe f s not yet adequately 
defined or regulat~d~ /,s o<lditional handlers become regulated through HSWA, 
environmental contamination at many active, closed anr1 underground storage tank 
(UST) facilities must be addressed through permitting and corrective action 
requirements. Regulations must be developed with increased emphasis.on imple
mentation .and enforcement, and State permitting and enforcement capabilities 
must be augmented. 

To address these areas, the Agency has developed a strategy that encOl'lpasses 
six major objectives. These are to: (1) implement strong State programs; (2) 
emphasize pennitting of hazardous waste facilities; (3). strengthen cooiplianc~ 
monitoring and enforcement; ( 4) develop new regulations and s i gni ff cantly fol!)ro\le 
existing regulations; ( 5) develop and implement a reyu1 otory program for under
ground storage tanks; and (6) conduct research and development to support 
regulatory prO!Jrtt•'1S. 

Implement Strong State Programs 

Effective national management of hazardous wastes is dependent on a strong 
partnership be.tween the States and the Federal governr:ient. An 1rnportant pre
requisite to that relationship is States' assumption of authorization for the HSWA 
provisions. To encourage HSWA authorization, EPA will work closely with the States 
to detenni ne which State legfsl ative and regulatory modifications are necessary 
for States to achieve equivalence with the Federal program. The States will con
tinue to modify their authorities to incorporate the relevant HSWA provisions into 
their programs. 

EPA will assist the States in vp:J:--ading their programs to meet new and 
rnodif·i~d Federal standards and by continuing to provide technical assistance, 
~raining, guidance, and financial support. The Agency and the States will continue 
to operate within the Interim National Criteria, 1-1!lich defines key factors anrf 
performance expectations for managing and evaluating the RCRA program. EPA will 
continue to manage and eva 1 uate the State grant procP.ss and to coordinate the 
transition to the new RCRA infonnation management system. 
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Emphasize Pennitting of Hazardous Waste Facilities 

Permitting activities are significantly affected by HSWA -- permits must 
incorporate applicable HSWA provisions -- resulting in a more extensive and 
complex pennitting program at both the State and Federal levels. Requirements 
such as double liners, corrective action for prior releases, exposure assessments, 
and 1 and di sposa 1 restrf cti on pro visions enta i 1 more extensive effort on each 
pennit, particularly regarding corrective action of releases from solid waste 
management units. 

In addition. pennit modifications will become increasingly important, complex, 
and numerous as these new requirements go into effect, as corrective action 
requirements are further defined, and as facilities modify their processes to 
minimize waste or expand their capacity. 

The Agency and the States will continue to jointly process and issue pennits. 
with States preparing those portions of RCRA pennits for which they are authorized, 
and EPA preparing those portions of the permits for which States are not yet 
authorized •. The major perrilitting objectives include meeting the November 1988 
deadline for pennitting land disposal facilities and meeting the November 1989 
deadline for pennitting incineration facilities. 

Strengthen Enforcement, Corrective Action and Compliance Monitoring 

The Agency will develop enforcenient strategies for new regulations, such as 
corrective action and new waste listings, and complete strategies for cross-media 
concerns, such as air emissions from RCRA facilities and municipal waste combus
tion. The Agency will provide training and technical assistance to the Regions and 
States for these new requirements, with particular emphasis in policy or precedent
setting areas, such as the new land disposal restriction or corrective action 
requirements. 

Corrective action activities at operating and environmentally significant 
closing facilities will be expanded. Facilities requiring corrective action will 
be addressed through the most appropriate RCRA authority or through the use of 
Superfund enforcement and program authorities in selected instances. The Agency 
wi 11 continue to seek the owner/operators' cooperation in detenni ni ng the nature 
and extent of contamination and in developing corrective action alternatives that 
reduce the potential for cleanup under Superfund, and to provide effective 
oversight for actions initiated~ · 

As required by policy and statute, the Agency w111 continue to inspect land 
disposal and treatment and storage facilities to review their COl)lpliance with 
existing requirements, as well as new permit, closure, and corrective action 
requirements. In addition. significant generators will be inspected to ensure 
complf ance with the new 1 and ban regulations. Commercial faci 1i tf es wil 1 al so be 
inspected to ensure that off-site Superfund wastes will be managed in an environ
mentally safe manner. ~rogram reviews, oversight inspections, and enforcement 
actions wi 11 be conducted in States when appropriate. The Agency wi 11 tie its 
enforcement efforts to those facilities that are deemed high-priority violators 
due to the type, the severity, and/or the frequency of violation and will initiate 
enforcement action in a timely and appropriate manner. 

Develop New and Revise Existing Regulations 

The Agency will develop new regulations and revise its existing regulations in 
order to maintain the protective integrity of the regulatory program in a dynamic, 
constantly ·changing national marketplace. Major emphasis will focus on further 
definition of the hazardous waste universe, predicated on a risk-based approach to 
determining what should or should not fall into various categories of regulation. 
Development of clear national standards for a strong State-implemented solid 
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(non-hazardous) waste management program will ensure that public health .. is 
protected in this important emerging area. The Agency wil 1 prom~l gate several 
major ma·ndated regulations including rules requiririg correctfve action for releases 
of hazardous constituents from solid waste management units, location standards for 
new and existing hazardous ·waste facilities, and rules banning land disposal of 
untreated hazardous wastes for the second Third of listed wastes. 

The Agency will enhance i.ts efforts to address emerging solid waste management 
(Subtitle D) issues by serving as a national technical clearinghouse for. solid 
waste infonnation, research, options, and guidelines. The Agency will promulgate 
revised criteria and develop guidance for municipal solid waste landfills, collect 
infonnatfon on industrial Subtitle D units and assist the States, _which are 
responsible for implementing solid waste management programs. Work . will also 
continue on municipal waste combustion ash, including conducting analyses and 
issuing guidance on ash management. 

The Agency will continue development of a risk-based decision-making system 
that will serve as a basis for future regulation and policy development. This 
system will take i_nto account. site-speci fie and other unique considerations to 
capture those wastes that are ·potentially hazardous and exclude wastes that are 
not. Management standards will be reviewed to ensure a continuum of control that 
matches the degree of hazard posed by a waste to the stringency of regulations 
governing management of that waste. Activities toward this end will include 
revising hazardous waste lists based on concentr~tion of toxic constituents. 

Develop and Implement the UST Program 

With the promulgation of the financial responsibility regulation for hazardous 
substance tanks in 1989, all major Federal regulations will be in place. However, 
regulatory efforts will still be required in the area of used oil tanks, bulk 
storage tanks, and a variety of individual sumps and reservoirs. 

The Agency's objective is to encourage and support continual· improvements in· 
State UST programs. The thrust of the program will center on implementation 
of the prevention program by the States. The Agency wi 11 review and approve State 
program applications. The Agency will assist States in developing State program 
legislation, and alternative program funding mechanisms. In addition, the Agency 
wi 11 work together with the States to explore State trust funds to provide 
financial assurance in the absence of commercially available insurance. 

The Agency will continue to provide practical support to the States and local 
governments, which are the implementors of this program. Technical studies in such 
areas as re 1 ease detection and corrective action wi 11 continue. The results of 
these studies will be widely distributed in non-technical fonnats such-as brochures 
and videotapes. The Agency will provide training and techni ca 1 as sf stance to the 
States to assist them in their outreach to the more than 3,000 counties and the 
regulated co1t111unity. 

Conduct Research and Development to Support Hazardous Waste Regulatory Program 

The Research and Development program will develop scientific and technical 
information to support hazardous waste regulatory development and implementation. 
Major thrusts include continued development of analytical methods to identify 
hazardous wastes and improved methods for monitoring of groundwater. Areas of 
continued research effort include: studies of contaminant behavior in groundwater 
to allow for improved evaluatfon approaches; identification and evaluation of· 
alternatives to conventional means of disposing and destroying wastes; evaluation 
of controls for emissions from municipal waste combustors; and engineering studies 
to improve design, installation, corrective action arid leak.detection methods for 
underground storage tanks. Work wi 11 continue on waste minimization and risk 
assessments to support listing and waste-banning decisions. A risk assessment 
methodology for municipal waste combustors will be completed. 
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HAZARDOUS WASTE . 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 

Regulations 

RCRA Standards+ ••••••••••••• 

Proposals •..•••.••.•••.•.•.• 
Promulgations: •••••••••••••• 

Listings/Variances •••••••••• 

Listings •••••••••••••••••••• 
Delisting Petition 
Revf ew • •••••••••••••••••••• 

Case-by-Case Extensions ••••• 
BOAT Variance Review •••••••• 
No Migration Petitions •••• ~. 
UIC Petition Reviews •••••••• 

Implementation 

Guidances ••••••.•••••••..•.•. 
Reports to Congress ••••••••• 

State Authorizations: 

Actual 
1987 

28 

19 
9 

104 

3 

95 
5 
0 
1 
* 

31 
3 

Base Program........... 42 
Non-HSWA Cluster I..... 4 
Non-HSWA Cluster II.... 1 
Non-HSWA Cluster III... 1 
HSWA Cluster I......... 2 

Final Permit: 
Determinations......... 722 
(cumulative) ••••••••••• 2,757 

UIC Permit Revisions * 

Enforcement and Corrective Actions 

Inspections ••••••••••••••••• 
Administrative Orders ••••••• 
Civil Litigation •••••••••••• 
Criminal Litigation ••••••••• 

Corrective Action 
Facility Assessments ••••••• 

Monitoring of Corrective 
Action Activities •••••••••• 

POTW Corrective Measures •••• 

12,867 
1,386 

169 
73 

467 

73 

* 

Budget 
Estimate 

1988 

39 

14 
25 

302 

12 

95 
40 
75 
80 
** 

27 
3 

49 
** 
** 
** 
** 

971 
3,836 

** 

13~250 
1,700 

324 
117 

605 

** 
** 

Current 
Estimate 

1988 

46 

27 
19 

114 

9 

25 
20 

5 
30 
25 

45 
5 

44 
33 
37 
10 
8 

637 
3,394 

50 

12,352 
1,595 

246 
109 

231 

248 

15 

Request 
1989 

44 

22 
22 

162 

7 

25 
10 
5 

50 
65 

29 
2 

47 
9 

10· 
21 
22 

583 
3,977 

150 

12,370 
1,641 

248 
109 

117 

336 

105 

Increase (+) 
Decrease (-) 
1989 vs 1988 

-2 

-5 
+3 

+48 

-2 

---10 

+20 
+40 

-16 
-4 

+3 
-24 
-27 
+11 
+14 

-54 
+583 

+100 

+18 
+46 

+2 

-114 

+88 

+90 

+ Outputs for the Office of Water's Hazardous Waste Regulatory Development 
Activities are not included 

* Not reported in 1987 
** Not reported in 1988 
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HAZARDOUS WASTE 
Hazardous Waste Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Scientific Assessment -
Hazardous Waste 
Salar;es & Expenses $1.183. 7 $1.343. 7 $1.276.7 $1,276.7 $1,304.7 $28.0 
Research & Development $2.808.1 ·$2.990.4 $2.443.9 $2,443.9 $2,443.9 

TOTAL $3.991.8 $4,334.1 $3. 720.6 $3, 720.6 $3,748.6 $28.0 

Monitoring Systems & 
Quality Assurance -
Hazardous Waste 
Salaries & Expenses $3. 972 .4 $4,227.3 $3,994.8 $3,994.8 $4,082.3 $87.5 :c Research & Development $10,261. 7 $10,058.4 $9,390.4 $9,274.8 $9,274.8 a: 

I TOTAL $14,234.1 $14,285. 7. $13,385.2 $13,269.6 $13,357.1 $87.5 0) 

Health Effects -
Hazardous Waste 
Salaries & Expenses $646.4 $713.6. $682.2 $682.2 $697.1 $14.9 
Research & Development $1,805.8 $1,908.5 $964.0 $950.2 $950.2 

TOTAL $2.452.2 $2,622.1 $1,646.2 $1,632.4 $1,647 .3 $14.9 

Environmental 
Engineering & 
Technology - Hazardous 
Waste 
Salaries & Expenses $5.302~6 $5, 711. 6 $5,157.3 $5,157.3 $4,810. 7 -$346.6 
Research & Development $11, 703.5 $10,153.9 $9,850.9 $10,322.6 $10,011.7 -$310.9 

TOTAL $17,006.l $15,865.5 $15,008.2 $15,479.9 $14,822.4 -$657.5 

Environmental Processes 
& Effects - Hazardous 
Waste 
Salaries & Expenses $3,538.7 $3,451.7 $3,209.8 $3,209.8 $3,280.1 $70.3 
Research & Development $6,100.4 $5,626.0 $4.672.0 $4,599.7 $4,483.6 -$116 .1 · TOTAL $9,639.1 $9,077. 7 $7 ,881.8 $7,809.5 $7,763.7 -$45.8 



Research 

and Development 



HAZARDOUS WASTE 

Hazardous Waste Research 

Principal Outputs by Objective 

Objective 1: Develop Da~a to Support the Use of Alternate Technologies 

1989: 

1988: 

~: 

• Technical Resource Document on the minimization and control of hazardous 
waste combustion by-products (Engineering) 

• Waste Minimization Audits Guidance Manual (Engineering) 
0 Summary of performance of existing treatment systems for control of 

hazardous.wastes banned from land disposal (Engineering) 

• Report on evaluation of innovative technology for the treatment of haz
ardous waste streams (Engineering) 

• Report on emerging chemical and biological treatment methods for halogen
ated aromatic chemical waste streams (Engineering) 

• Technical Resource Document for metals/cyanides. corrosives. and halogen-
ated organics (Engineering) · 

• Report on decontamination of .PCB-bearing sediments (Eng1 neeri ng) 

Objective 2: Develop and Evaluate Tests and Procedures for Conducting Risk Assess
ments 

. 1989: .--

1988: 

1987: 

0 Health and Environmental Effects Documents (Sci. Assessment) 
• Uncertainty analysis in model selection criteria (Sci. Assessment) 
° Field validation of solute transport model for prediction of waste con-

centrations in groundwater (Envir. Processes) 
• Report on hydrolysis rate constants for enhancing property-reactivity 

correlations (Envir. Processes) 
0 Health and Environmental Effects Documents (Sci. Assessments) 
0 Risk Assessment Field Guide for RCRA (Sci. As~ssment) 
0 User's Manual for Metals-Speciation Model (MINTEQ) ( Envir. Processes)· 

• Health and Environmental Effects Profiles (Sci. Assessment) 
0 Report on organic multimedia human exposure model (Envir. Processes) 

Objective 3: Conduct the Assessment and Control Research Necessary to Address 
Dioxin 

1989: 

1988: 

1987: 

• Report on plant uptake of dioxin (Envir. Processes) 
0 Impact of pharmacokinetics on 2.3.7.8-TCDD exposure and risk assessments 

(Sci. Assessment) 
• Final Report on pharmacokinetics and immunotoxicity of 2,3 0 7 0 8-TCDD in 

rhesus monkeys (Sci. Assessment) 
• Report on ingestion of soil by children (Sci. Assessment) 
• Photodegradation evaluation of dioxins in soils (Envir. Processes) . 

• Final Report on vapor-phase photolysis of 2,3, 7 0 8-TCDD (Sci. Assessment) 
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Objective 4: Develop Procedures to Identify and Measure Chemicals in Wastes 

1989: 

1988: 

1987: 

0 Evaluation of the. proximity of Subtitle-D sites to wet environments 
(Monitoring) 

0 Development of automated expert systems for determining location 
standards for Subtitle-D facilities in wet environments (Monitoring) 

0 Guidance Document for determining monitoring methods for Subtitle-D sites 
in or near wet environments (Monitoring) · 

0 Report on hazardous waste generator data and characteristics of sanitary 
landfills in Florida (Monitoring) 

Objective 5: Develop Data to Support Implementation of Land Disposal Regulations 

1989: 0 Guidance Document for landfills (Envir. Engineering) 
0 Guidance Document for surface impoundments (Envir. Engineering) 
0 1988: 

1987: 0 

Expert System for evaluating RCRA closure· plans (Envir. Engineering) 

Technical Resource Document: Design, construction and evaluation of 
clay liners for waste management facilities (Envir. Engineering) 

Objective 6: Develop Data to Support Implementation of the Incineration Regula
tions 

1989: 

1988: 

1987: 

0 Detailed methodology-risk assessment for incinerators (Sci. Assessment) 
0 Best Practices Manual for hazardous waste destruction in high tempera

ture industrial processes ( Envi r. Engi n·eeri ng) 
0 

0 

Report on Vermont model incinerator/resource recovery facility assess
ment (Sci. Assessment) 

Interim report on assessment of health risks associated with exposure to 
municipal waste combustion emissions (Sci. Assessment) . 

Objective 7: Provide Quality Assurance Support to the Hazardous Waste Program 

1989: 0 Provide quality control samples for RCRA Appendix VIII chemicals (Moni
toring) 

1988: • Annual Report on quality control samples program for RCRA (Monitoring) 

1987: 0 Annual Report on quality control samples program for RCRA (Monitoring) 

Objective 8: Develop Procedures to Prevent and Contain Hazardous Releases 

1989: 0 

1988: 0 

1987: 0 

Report on the evaluation of automatic product monitoring devices for 
underground storage tanks (Envir. Engineering) 

Report on results of long-term monitoring program at three UST sites 
(Monitoring) 

Report on available methods for detecting underground storage tank 
leaks (Monitoring) 
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HAZARDOUS WASTE 

Hazardous Waste Research 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a toial of $41,339, 100 supported by 222.8 total workyears 
for 1989, a decrease of $3,372,900 and a decrease of 8.1 total workyears fran 1988. 
Of the request, $14,174,900 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$21,164,200 will be for the Research and Development appropriation, decreases of 
$145,900 and $3,227,000 respectively. 

Program Description 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) authorizes a regulatory 
program to identify and manage wastes which pose a substantial hazard to human 
health or the envi rorment. The Act al so requires the pranul gation of standards 
related to Underground Storage Tank systems for both chemicals and petroleum 
products. Research pursued in this program provides the scientific and engineer
ing basis for characterizing wastes. determining the hazards they pose, and formu-
1 ati ng controls. Section 311 of the Clean Water Act also mandates some of the 
research conducted under this program, specifically the hazardous materials release 
efforts. This program provides for research in conjunction with private industry 
to develop the scientific data necessary for preventing, controlling, cleaning up 
and disposing of hazardous material releases. 

Objective 1: Develop Data to Support the Use of Alternative Technologies. 
This research supports implementation of RCRA provisions that require the banning 
of high hazard wastes fran land disposal. The effectiveness of treatment alter
natives and waste altering processes is being evaluated and perfonnance parameters 
established. 

Objective 2: Develop and Evaluate Tests and Procedures for Conducting Risk 
Assessments. This research will develop risk assessment methodologies, as well as 
actual risk assessments for use by decisionmakers regarding the listing/delisting 
of wastes and evaluation of .exposure information contained in permit applications. 

Objective 3: Conduct the Assessment and Control Research Necessary to Address 
f!ioxin. This research evaluates the potential for human risk fr001 dioxin in the 
environment. Research supporting this objective is intended to help the Agency 
assess and monitor the dioxin contamination problem and begin implementing proce
dures for addressing it. 

Objective 4: ·Develop Procedures to Identify and Measure Chemicals in Wastes. 
This research develops and validates the analytical procedures and techniques re
quired to characterize wastes for Sections 3001 and 3013 of RCRA. These procedures 
and techniques are used for listing and other regulatory decisions made by the 
Office of Solid Waste. 

Objective 5·: Develop Data to Support Implementation of the Land Disposal 
Regulations. This research effort provides support for permitting of land disposal 
and land treatment facilities as required by Section 3005 of RCRA. Support is 
also provided for land disposal closure requirements. 

Objective 6: Develop Data to Support Implementation of the Incineration 
Regulations. This research evaluates laboratory, pilot and full-scale units to 
obtain performance data on a range of thermal treatment devices. In addition, 
municipal waste combustion processes are evaluated. Results are used by permit
ting officials to evaluate permit requests and to monitor for canpliance with 
performance requirements. 
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Objective 7: Provide Quality Assurance Support to the Hazardous Waste Pro
gram. This acbvity provides a quality assurance program to ensure a scientific 
~base of known quality exist to support RCRA regulatory activities. The program 
includes a repository of calibration standards, reference materials and on-site 
evaluations of contractor laboratories. 

Objective 8: Develop Procedures to Prevent and Contain Hazardous Releases. 
This research addresses requirements established by·the Clean. Water Act (CWA) §311 
and RCRA' s Underground Storage Tank (UST) program. Research assesses the most 
cost-effective technology and scientific techniques available to prevent and 
control releases of hazardous substances. 

SCIENTIFIC ASSESSMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3. 748,600 supported· by 23.1 total worlcyears 
for this program, of which $1,304,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $2,443,900 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $28,000 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and no change in the Research and Development appropriation or in total workyears. 
The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhance
ment of inhouse support for scientific assessment act1v1.ties. 

Develop and Evaluate Tests and Procedures for Conducting Risk Assessments. 
Health and environmental effects documents, reference doses, and technical evalua
tions will be provided to support the RCRA listing, permitting and land disposal 
restriction programs. A methodology for incorporating biomarkers data on dose 
and effects into risk assessments will be developed. 

CondlICt the Assessment and Control Research Necessary to Address Dioxin. 
Research questions identified in the 1987 review of earlier dioxin risk assessments 
will be investigated. Topics under consideration include additional work on reduc
ing exposure uncertainties, evaluation of the extent of dioxin uptake, and deter
mining the mechanism.of dioxin interaction with target organs. 

Develop Data to Support Implementation of the Incineration Regulations. A 
canprehensive risk assessment methodology for evaluating health risks fran munTci
pal waste incineration will be completed. This methodology will ensure consistency 
among existing approaches to assess1 ng potential risks from i nci nerati on. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $3,720,600 supported by 23.1 
total workyears for this program, of which $1,276,700 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $2,443,900 is from the Research and Development appro
priation. In 1988, the program is emphasizing production of health and environ
mental effects documents for the listing/delisting programs and reference doses 
for the land disposal restriction program. Work is continuing on the determination 
of patterns of soil ingestion in children for use in exposure assessments, and a 
comprehensive risk assessment methodology to be used in evaluating risks from 
municipal incineration is being developed to permit assessment of potential risks 
from this disposal practice. The program will continue its assessment of a model 
municipal waste combustor which was initiated during 1987. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $3,991,800 supported by 22.3 total 
workyears for this progr·am, of which $1,183,700 was from :the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,808,100 was from the Research. and Development appropriation. 
The 1987 program emphasized preparation of health and environmental effects docu
ments, reference doses, and carcinogenicity profiles. Six exposure infonnation 
reports were reviewed and assistance on health/exposure assessment was provided to 
workgroups and the pennit assistance team. An assessment of a model municipal 
waste combustor was initiated. 

MONITORING SYSTEMS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $13~357,100 supported by 47.8 total workyears 
for this program, of which $4,082,300 will. be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $9,274,800 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $87,500 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and no change in the Research and Developl_'flent appropriation or in total .worlcyears. 
The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhance
ment of i nhouse support to evaluate methods to analyze hazardous chemicals in 
wastes. 

Develop Procedures to Identify and Measure Chemicals in Wastes. Research in 
this program w1ll prov1de validat1on of ana1Yfical methods and flll gaps or replace 
SW-846 methods that show deficiencies in accuracy, precision or repeatability. 
These SW-~46 methods are used to determine the chemical composition of wastes, 
detect trace levels of toxic constituents, and rapidly screen for hazardous 
constituents. Automated methods for subsurface monitoring ·wil r be developed and 
evaluated for their ability to detect and track waste plume migration toward and 
into groundwater. An expert system will be developed for use in evaluating Subtitle-
0 facility locations. Remote sensing will be provided to assist pennit writers. 
New monitoring methods will be developed for incinerator emissions, biodegraded/ 
chemically altered components of landfill leachates, and subsurface monitoring for 
soil gases. · 

Provide Quality Assurance Support to the Hazardous Waste Program. Samples and 
reference materials of wastes will be furn1shed to laboratories to standardize 
monitoring methods and for calibration of RCRA analytical techniques. 

Develop Procedures to Prevent and Contain Hazardous Releases. Remote sensing 
will be provided to the Regions for mon1tor1ng spills and spill threats under 
emergency conditions in support of §311 of the Clean Water Act. In addition,, leak 
monitoring methods outside underground storage tanks wi 11 be evaluated 1n support 
of leak prevention and corrective action. This activity will include evaluation of 
leak monitoring methods to establish which existing instrumentation meets estab
lished performance criteria. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $13,269,600 supported by 47.8 
total workyears for this program, of which $3,994,800 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $9,274,800 is from the Research and Development appro
priation. Resources in 1988 are supporting RCRA requirements to determine waste 
composition, to detect levels of toxic constituents in groundwater and in the 
air, and to characterize hazardous constituents through the evaluation, validation, 
and development of new protocols and methods for SW-R46. Monitoring methods are 
being evaluated and developed for use at Subtitle-D landfills in wet environments 
and fractured zones. Aerial photography is al so being provided to assist in the 
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assessment and mitigation of spills from facilities engaged fo production, storage, 
processing, and distribution of hazardous materials. Performance criteria for 
evaluating leak monitoring methods are being established and available techniques 
for conducting external 1 eak monitoring from underground storage tanks are being 
evaluated. · 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $14,234,100 supported by 51.3 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3,972,400 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $10,261,700 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
During 1987, monitoring met hods to detect hazardous constituents in groundwater. 
air, and soils were developed, evaluated, and validated. Generic methods for 
analysis of compounds containing hazardous constituents were developed. Advanced 
analytical methods for waste detection were under development. Biological pr'o
cedures were evaluated as possible analytical screening techniques. Over 40,000 
quality control check samples and more than 25,000 organic calibration standards 
were distributed to RCRA"laboratories. All contractor laboratories were evaluated. 

HEALTH EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,647 ,300 supported by 12.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $697,100 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $950,200 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This rep
resents an increase of $14,900 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and no 
change in the Research and Development appropriation'or total workyears. The in
crease in the Salari-es and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhancement 
of inhouse support for this program. · · 

Develop Data to Support Implementation of the Incineration Regulations. This 
research w11l prov1de methods and health effects data on municipal and hazardous 
waste combustion emissions and residual complex mixtures to assist in t~e assessment 
of potential human· health risks. Combustion control technologies will be assessed 
using biological potency methods to evaluate comparative hazard potential. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,632,400 supported _by 12.0 
total workyears for this program, of which $682,200 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and ~950,200 is from the Research and Development appropriation •. 
This research is assessing the potential for health effects from air emissions 
and residues from incinerators using various bioassay procedures. Health endpoints 
being considered include genotoxicity,. pulmonary toxicology, and other major target 
organ effects. The 1988 health effects program reflects a substantial resource 
reduction from the 1987 level because of a shift from the development of toxicity 
screens for hazardous waste characterization to support for a systematic program 
to reduce the uncertainty in ·risk assessments and to support a program focused on 
health effects associated with waste incineration. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2 ,452,200 supported _by 12.2 total 
workyears for this program, of which $646,400 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,805,800 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
A screening protocol for waste toxicity was completed and an incineration health 
effects program was initiated with the mutagenicity testing completed on 15 samples 
from 6 hazardous waste incinerators. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of "$14,822,400 supported by 84.8 total workyears 
for this program,- of which $4,810,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $10,011,700 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents decreases of $346,600 and $310,900 respectively, and a decrease of 
8.1 total workyears. The decrease in these appropriations reflects the phasing 
down of engineering evaluations for Best Demonstrated Applicable Technology (BOAT) 
in support of the land disposal restriction program. The workyear decrease reflects 
an Agency initiative to shift some Hazardous Waste engineering personnel to the 
Superfund Innovative Technology Evaluation (SITE) program. 

Develop Data to Support the Use of Alternative Technologies. This research 
will evaluate emerging alternative treatment processes for priority wastes likely 
to be restricted from land disposal. Efforts in support of waste minimization 
will provide the technical foundation for furthering the acceptance of technologies 
that reduce the generation of hazardous waste. Technical Resource Documents will 
be produced for use by State and Regional personnel and a summary report on the 
performance evaluation program from inception to date will be prepared. 

Develop Data to Support Implementation of the Land Disposal Re~ulations. Major 
issues associated with disposal of hazardous waste to the land will be addressed 
including construction quality assurance, liner leachate collection systems, com
_puterized expert systems. municipal solid waste disposal pollution potential. air 
emissions from treatment, storage, and disposal facilities and research in support 
of land disposal facility closure. 

Develo~ Data to Support Implementation of the Incineration Regulations. This 
program wil provide perforlTBnce assessments of various thermal destruction systems 
tested at pilot- and ful 1-scale~ ·Information will be provided for both industrial 
processes and incinerators to support regulat;on of toxic metal emissions and 
emission of products of incomplete combustion. Methods will be developed for 
predicting and avoiding intermittent operating conditions that result in process 
failure and the inability to meet established performance standards. An evaluation 
of new municipal waste incinerators will be completed. 

Develop Procedures to Prevent and Contain Hazardous Releases. Underground 
storage tank research will result in publications on prevention practices. assess
ment of retrofit technologies for leaking underground tanks. i denti fi ca ti on and 
evaluation of reliable leak detection methods for chemical underground tanks, and 
improvement of emergency response and remedial corrective action technologies. 

1988 Program 

In 1988. the Agency· is al locating a total of $15,479,900 supported by 92.9 
total workyears for this program. of which $5,157,300 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $10.322,600 is from the Research and Developm~nt 
appropriation. Activities in 1988 include performance evaluations for alter
natives to land disposal of wastes. investigating major land disposal issues. 
and conducting performance evaluation for thermal destruction systems. Existing 
technologies for detecting leaks from petroleum and chemical tank systems are 
being evaluated and improved methods are being designed. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $17,006,100 supported by 98.5 total 
workyears for this pr'ogram. of which $5,302,600 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
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appropriation and $11,703,500 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
The 1987 program produced performance evaluations of treatment processes to estab
lish BOAT for wastes under review for restriction from land disposal. Waste mini
mization opportunity audits were conducted at four facilities, research continued 
on chemical and biological processes for waste destruction (field testing and 
laboratory testing both), information was provided on compacted solid liners and 
flexible membrane liners, and data were produced to support rulemaking on indus~rial 
boilers that burn hazardous waste. A report on standard dispersant effectiveness 
testing was completed and a new method for determining the effectiveness of chem
ical dispersants for controlling floating hazardous materials was developed. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROCESSES AND EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7, 763, 700 supported by 55 .1 total workyears 
for this program, of which $3,280,100 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $4,483,600· will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $70,300 and a decrease of $116,100 respectively, and 
no change in total workyears. The increase the in Salaries and Expenses appro..;. 
priation reflects a general enhancement of inhouse support for this program. The 
decrease in the Research and Development appropriation reflects a shift of some 
extramural research to the inhouse research program. 

Develop and Evaluate Procedures for Conducting Risk Assessments. Research 
on multimedia site assessirent roodels in support of hazardous waste listing and 
delisting activities, methods for risk characterization of complex wastes, and 
irethods for predicting -subsurface contamination will be undertaken. Complex mix
tures will be emphasized and a transport-roodel for predicting waste concentrations 
in groundwater will be field evaluated. 

Conduct the Assessment and Control Research Necessary to Address Dioxin. 
This research will study the- extent of dioxin uptake by plants. Emphasis will 
be placed on defining the conditions under which plant uptake could be a problem 
in the food chain. 

Develop Procedures to Prevent and Contain Hazardous Releases. Further improve
irent of the bioassessnent protocol will occur. This protocol can be used by the 
program office to test samples collected at spills and hazardous waste sites to 
determine if they are bioavailable or toxic to aquatic and terrestrial organisms. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $7,809,500 supported by 55.l 
total workyears for this program, of which $3,209,800 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $4,599,700 is from the Research. and Development appro
priation. This research supports the listing, delisting, risk assessirent, siting, 
and land disposal restriction programs by providing multimedia assessment methods 
and data. Laboratory experiments are being conducted to determine plant uptake of 
dioxin. The multimedia bioassessment screening protocol used in evaluating damage 
caused by spills and risks potentially associated with waste sites is being revised 
based on the results of field evaluations. In addition, various studies are being 
conducted on subsurface characteristics contributing to heavy metal contamination 
of groundwater, on evaluation of immiscible flow processes controlling contaminant 
transport in groundwater, and on validation of existing saturated and unsaturated 
zone contaminant transport models are being conducted. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $9,639,100 supported by 48.2 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3,538,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $6, 100,400 was fran the Research and Development appropriation. 
During 1987 the program completed the final version of a methodology to allow the 
pollution potential of any hydrogeologic setting to be evaluated. A seminar was 
conducted on transport and fate of contaminants in the subsurface, a user's manual 
was prepared on the quantitative geochemical model for predicting the equilibrium 
behavior of metal species in a variety of environments. and research studies indi
cated that in situ biorestoration has the potential for remediation of aquifers 
contaminatecf"by-:-ie'iking underground storage tanks. 

INTEGRATED HAZARDOUS WASTE RESEARCH 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests no resources for this activity in 1989. Having funded the 
Center for Environmental Management at Tufts University since 1983, .the Agency feels 
this Center is now fully established and should seek continued funding on a canpet
itive basis. Other sources of funding are available from the private sector as 
well as fran other government sources. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $2,800,000 supported by no work
years for this program, all of which is from the Research and Development appro
priation. This program provides research funding to the Center for Envirormental 
Management located at Tufts University. The Tufts program is addressing a wide 
variety of research and ·public policy issues including alternati·ve technologies, 
public perceptions associated with disposal facilities, development· of programs 
for public education. health effects. risk canmunication. waste minimization. and 
alternatives to whole animal testing. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $2,500,000 for this program fran the 
Research and Development appropriation. These resources were used to fund research 
on health effects, monitoring systems, alternative technologies, and risk canmuni
cation research projects. Several new health effects projects were initiated. 
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HAZARDOUS WASTE 
Waste Management Regulations, Guidelines & Policies 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Regulations, Guidelines 
& Policies-Hazardous 
Waste 
Salaries & Expenses $15,506.2 $15,689. 7 $15,926.5 $15,926.5 $15,811.2 -$115.3 
Abatement Control and $42,048.8 $37. 791.0 $40,267.2 $39,801.9 $41,386.0 $1,584.1 
Compliance 

TOTAL $57,555.0 $53,480.7 $56,193.7 $55,728.4 $57,197.2 $1,468.8 

RCRA Regulatory Program 
- Office of Air and :c Radiation :E: 

I Salaries & Expenses $555.1 $638.5 $621.4 $621.4 $627.6 $6.2 N 
~ Abatement Control and $2,943.9 $3,265.0 $3,265.0 $3,265.0 . $3,265.0 

Compliance 
TOTAL $3,499.0 $3,903.5 $3,886.4 $3,886.4 $3,892.6 $6.2 

RCRA Regulatory Program 
- Office of Water 
Salaries & Expenses $1, 741. 2 $2,708.0 $2,489.8 $2,489.8 $2,646.7 $156.9 
Abatement Control and $6,062.4 $5,325.0 $5,325.0 $4,585.0 $5,325.0 $740.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $7,803.6 $8,033.0 $7,814.8 $7,074.8 $7 ,971. 7 $896.9 

Regulations, Guidelines 
and Policies - UST 
Salaries & Expenses $1,867.7 $3,603.9 $3,506.3 $3,506.3 $3,550.7 $44.4 
A~atement Control and $9,886.3 $5,200.0 $5,200.0 $4,650.0 $4,200.0 -$450.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $11, 754.0 $8,803.9 $8,706.3 . $8,156.3 $7 '750. 7 -$405.6 



HAZARDOUS WASTE 

. Waste Management Regulations, Guidelines, and Policies 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $76,812,200 supported by 377 total workyears . 
for 1989, an increase of $1,966,300 and a decrease of 4.5 total workyears from 
1988. Of the request, $22,636,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $54,176,000 will be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance 
appropriation, increases of $92,200 and $1,874,100, respectively. 

Program Description 

The program areas u~der this subactivity are: 

Regulations, Guidelines·, and Policies - Hazardous Waste -- This program 
provides natfonal dfrection for the Hazardous Waste management program under the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976, including the Hazardous and 
Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. Activities include promulgating and refin
ing regulations for the identification, tracking, management and aisposal of 
hazardous wastes; providing national oversight and guidance for implementing 
consistent State and Regional hazardous waste permitting programs; conducting 
technical studies, regulatory impact analyses and economic analyses; and assessing 
control options and technologies necessary for regulatory decision-making. 

RCRA Regulatory Program - Office of Air and Radiation -- The major objective 
of this program is setting a1r em1ss10n standards as required by HSWA for area 
sources at hazardous waste treatment, storage, and disposal facilities (TSDFs). 
These regulations will protect public health from previously unregulated sources 
of toxic air pollutants and volatile organic compounds (VOCs). TSDFs are. a 
potentially large source of emissions for which virtually no Federal or State air 
regulations exist because of the complex nature of the source category, a lack of 
technical data, and a lack of demonstrated control systems. 

RCRA Regulatory Program - Office of Water -- This program provides support 
for impl ementat1on of HSWA requirements that have an impact on the Water QuaHty 
and Drinking Water programs. The Office of Water has lead responsibfl.ity for 
review of disposal of hazardous waste into injection wells; a study, regulation 
revisions, and corrective action requirements to address hazardous waste in 
publicly-owned treatment works (POTWs); a study of the impact on groundwater from · 
wastewater treatment 1 agoons; and rules and waivers for retrofitting surface 
impoundments. 

and (UST) --
This progf'am as respons1 l l .y or lmp ementing u t1 e o he 
ot>jective of the Subtitle I ·program is to control and prevent leakage from under
ground storage tanks through developing and implementing a comprehensive regulatory 
program. Activities include promulgating regulations and corrective action stan
dards; developing compliance and enforcement strategies; issuing policy and tech
nical guidance; and providing training, technical and administrative support to 
the States in the development of State UST programs. 

HW-24 



REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND POLICIES -- HAZARDOUS WASTE 

1989 Program Request 

·The Agency requests a total of $57 ,197 ,200 supported by 234.1 total workyears 
for this program, of which $15,811,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $41,386,000 will be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appro
pri ation. This represents ·a decrease of $115,300 and an increase of $1,584,100, 
respectively, and a decrease of 4.5 total .workyears from 1988 levels. The 
decreases reflect the completion of regulations in 1988. The increase will support 
Subtitle D regulatory efforts for municipal landfills and mining waste programs. 

Several major regulations mandated by HSWA ·will be promulgated .in 1989, 
including rules requiring corrective action for releases of hazardous waste from 
sol id waste management units and location standards for new and existing hazardous 
waste facilities. The Agency will continue work on banning untreated hazardous 
wastes from land disposal by promulgating rules on the second Third of wastes 
listed under Section 3001 and proposing rules on the last Third. The Agency will 
investigate national capacity for hazardous. waste storage, treatment, and disposal 
and will develop incentives for increased capacity to avoid shortages as the land 
disposal restrictions come into effect. 

The Agency will develop guidance on the implementation of new corrective 
action regulations and incineration rules which will deal with currently un
addressed metals emissions and products of incomplete combustion. Training pro
grams on corrective measures will be developed, workshops will be conducted to 
assist State and Regional permit writers, and Permit Assistance Teams will continue 
providing technical assistance to Regions ·and States. The Agency will provide 
oversight and guidance to facilitate State authorizations for new HSWA requirements 
and revisions to the base program. The Agency wil 1 continue to process deli sting 
petitions and variance requests that require regulatory revisions or national 
policy determinations, such as petitions requesting variances from land disposal 
restrictions. 

The Agency will continue development of a risk-based decision-making system 
that wil 1, to a greater extent than in the past, take into account site-speci fie 
and other unique considerations to capture those wastes that are potentially 
hazardous and exclude wastes that are not. Management standards will be reviewed 
to ensure a continuum of control that matches the degree of hazard posed by a waste 
to the stringency of regulations governing management of that waste. The Agency 
will continue revisions of the hazardous waste list based on concentration of 
toxic constituents by promulgating rules "relisting" two groups of the highest 
priority 1 i sted wastes. Mining waste management standards will be promulgated 
under Subtitle D, and will be the first such tailored program for Section 8002 
large volume wastes. The Agency will similarly address oil and gas production 
wastes and utility wastes based on the findings of Reports to Congress submitted 
in 1988 and on subsequent regulatory determinations. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $55,728,400 supported by 238.6 
total workyears for this program, of which $15,926,500 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $39,801,900 is from the Abatement, Control, and 
Compliance appropriation. 

The Agency is continuing to develop and implement HSWA and pre-HSWA rules. 
Major HSWA-mandated activities in 1988 include criteria revisions for municipal 
solid waste landfills, double liner and leachate collection and containerized 
liquids regulation development. Restrictions on the land disposal of hazardous 
wastes are a high priority, with promulgation of the first Third of listed wastes 
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and a proposal for.treatment standards for the second Third of wastes planned for 
1988. Improvements to the curren.t hazardous waste management ·program are underway. 
with regulations for pennit modifications, experimental unit pennitting, expansions 
to facilities under interim status, and mobile treatment unit pennitting expected 
in 1988. The Agency 1s developing regulations amending statistical methods for 
groundwater monitoring, as well as expanding the options available to the regulated 
community for demonstrating financial responsibility in the event of the need for 
corrective action due to rel eases of hazardous waste into the environment. Work 
continues on investigating the scope of, and developing management standards for 
1 arge volume wastes. Reports to Congress on oil and gas production wastes and 
utility wastes will be developed, to be followed by detenninations of the regula
tory status of those wastes. The Agency is developing tailored standards under 
Subtitle D for mining wast~s. 

Implementation efforts are a high priority in 1988~ The Agency is developing 
guidance on location of hazardous waste facilities, corrective measures, landfill 
alternative closure. and liability coverage mechanisms. Outreach to.the public on 
existing regulations and effective waste management practices is increasing. Wide 
distribution of public infonnation brochures on waste minimization will help to 
decrease the amount of hazardous waste entering the waste management system and to 
reduce overal 1 costs incurred in managing waste. The Agency is continuing to 
oversee and encourage authorization of States to implement new HSWA requirements. 

The Agency expects an increase in the number of requests for variances from 
land disposal restriction requirements as the restrictions come into effect, and 
will process these petitions as necessary. The Agency continues to process 
petitions to delist hazardous wastes based on site-specifi.c considerations. 

1987 Accomplishments 
. . 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $57,555,000 supported by 247.4 total 
wor~years for this program, of which $15,506,200 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $42,048,800 was from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The Agency continued development of ·HSWA regulations. In the land disposal 
restriction program, the solvents and dioxins rule was promulgated, as was the rule 
setting trea'bnent standards for California List wastes. Regulations governing the 
permitting of miscellaneous units (Subpart X) were proposed. Other proposals 
included the waste-as-fuel, liner/leak detection, and containerized liquids rules. 
Several proposed rules amending penni tti ng regulations were developed, including 
rules for mobile trea'bnent unit pennitting, interim status expansions, schedules of. 
compliance, and rules for major and.minor pennit modifications. The Agency com
pleted Reports to Congress on municipal waste combustion and hazardous waste 
minimization. 

The Agency developed guidance for State and Regional permit writers, as well 
as for regulated industry and the public, in order to clarify Agency policy and to 
provide technical assistance on reg~lations. These implementation efforts included 
development of the Alternate Concentration Limits guidance, the RCRA Facility 
Assessment guidance, and the National Corrective Action strategy, as well as 
publication of guidance on secondary containment requirements for hazardous waste 
tanks. The Agency met the HSWA deadline for resolving outstanding delisting 
petitions. Permit Assistance Teams assisted permit writers in the field to 
expedite and improve the quality of permits issued. 
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RCRA REGULATORY PROGRAM - OFFICE OF AIR AND RADIATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,892,600 supported by 13.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $627 ,600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $3,265,000 will be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appro
priation. This represents an increase of $6,200 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation, no change in the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation, 
and no change in total workyears. The increase will provide additional funds for 
operating and support costs. 

In 1989 the program will continue .to support the proposal of regulations for 
area source types of hazardous waste TSDFs. This will include an assessment of the 
nature and quantities of emissions for TSDFs, development of emission modeling and 
testing methods, ·assessment of public health risks, evaluation of emission 
control techniques and economic analyses. As a result of these efforts, the Agency 
expects to propose final rules to control emissions for seven types of TSDF area 
sources: landfills, surface impoundments, land treatment, containers, waste piles, 
storage tanks, and· transfer operations. 

1988 Program 

The Agency is allocating a total of $3,886,400 supported by 13.0 total 
workyears for this program, of which $621,400 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,265,000 is from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1988 efforts are continuing on the development of air emission regulations· 
for TSDF area sources. Proposed regulations are being developed for the seven 
TSDF source types listed above. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $3,499,000 supported by 11.6 total 
workyears for this program,. of which $555,100 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,943,900 was from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1987 efforts continued on the development of air emission regulations for 
TSDF area sources. 

RCRA REGULATORY PROGRAM - OFFICE OF WATER 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7,971,700 supported by 62.3 total workyears 
for this program, of which $2,646,700 is for the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $5,325,000 is for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. 
This represents increases of $156,900 and $740,000, respectively, and no change in 
total workyears from 1988. The increase in Salaries and Expenses reflects 
increased operating costs. The increase in Abatement, Control, and Compliance 
reflects the Office of Drinking Water's (OOW) and the Office of Municipal Pollution 
Control's (OMPC) need to provide support to States and Regions in the review 
of pe~itions for exemptions to the ban on untreated hazardous waste disposal. 
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During 1989, EPA Headquarters will propose regulations for the phannaceuticals 
industry, which will improve controls on toxic pollutants, ·hazardous ·wastes, and 
hazardous constituents. Technical guidance for the textiles and timber Domestic 
Sewage Study industries will be published. Regulations development will continue 
on the equipment manufacturing and rebuilding industry and will be initiated on the 
hazardous waste treaters industry. Infonnation collection on the transportation 

. industry will resume in 1989. Sludge use and disposal· screening for RCRA constit
uents will continue. The sewer exfiltration study will be completed. The Regions 
will develop new local limits to address hazardous pollutants and will increase the 
number of spill ·prevention plans initiated. The Regions will also increase the 
enforcement of new regulations for hazardous pollutants. ·EPA and States will 

·continue to implement changes to the general and specific prohibition of the 
pretreatment regulations. 

EPA and States will continue to implement the corrective action requirement 
for POTWs that accept hazardous waste. EPA will follow up on the original survey 

. with a supplemental Section 3007 POTW survey. Headquarters will provide guidance 
and training on remedial investigations, .corrective measures and pennitting modi
fications to ensure that POTWs comply . with RCRA reporting and penni t-by-rul e 
requirements. EPA and States will collect and analyze data submitted by POTWs, 
and the Regions will undertake or oversee necessary facility assessments, conduct 
visual site inspections and sampling visits, and implement remedial investigations 
and corrective measures at appropriate POTWs. There will be an increase in pennit 
modifications incorporating corrective action requirements.· 

EPA and the States will continue implementation of corrective· action 
requirements for Class I Underground Injection Control (UIC) wells to comply with 
Section 3004(u) of RCRA. Work will continue on site and remedial investigations. 
Compliance with pennit conditions will be monitored to ensure that facilities which 
were placed on schedules for corrective action are complying with the requirements. 

Pursuant to Sections 3004(f) and (g), petitions will continue to be reviewed 
from operators who want to continue inspecting banned wastes. Any necessary UIC 
pennit modifi"cations· required to implement the land ban provisions will also be 
reviewed. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $7,074,800 supported by 62.3 
total workyears for this program, of which $2,489,800 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $4,585,000 is from the Abatement, Control, and 
Compliance appropriation. 

During 1988, some changes are being promulgated to the National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and general pretreatment regulations due to 
the Domestic .Sewage Study. The Regions are also implementing regulatory changes, 
requiring additional discharge prohibitions and spill prevention plans. Guidance 
is being developed to implement and enforce both these changes and local limits for 
hazardous- pollutants. Specific regulatory development is underway on two indus
tries. Infonnation sampling of ten Domestic Sewage Study industries is continuing 
and decision documents are being prepared, along with regulations or guidance, as 
appropriate. Sludge disposal and use screening for RCRA constituents are 
continuing and regulations are being developed. 

Where necessary. Headquarters wi 11 work with Regions and States to assess 
double liner requirements and/or assess compliance with these requirements. RCRA 
requires interim-status surface impoundments to comply with requirements for 
double liner, leachate collection systems and groundwater monitoring. Waivers to 
these requirements can be requested. 
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The Regions will screen and evaluate double liner exemption applications as· 
they are submitted to detennine if the facilities are engaged in "aggressive 
biological treatment" and are in compliance with pennits. Petitions are being 
reviewed to reopen permits. NPDES permits are being modified where applications 
are denied or where facilities are required to double line existing surface 
impoundments. Enforcement is increasing where permittees are in non-compliance 
with NPDES permits due to new RCRA double liner or other requirements. 

Headquarters is developing procedural guidance and providing training to 
Regions and States on data collection and evaluation and on implementing corrective 
action requirements for any release of hazardous waste material from a sol id waste 
management unit. Training is being provided to Regions and authorized States on 
RCRA permit-by-rule requirements and, for POTWs that receive hazardous waste, the 
Regions are emphasizing implementation of these permit requests. POTWs are being 
screened to identify those which recei·ve hazardous waste by dedicated pipe, truck 
or rail. EPA is issuing RIDER pennf ts for corrective action and is monitoring 
compliance. Enforcement efforts are focusing on ensuring that POTWs comply wfth 
their reporting mandates and with other RCRA permit-by-rule requirements. 

Regional UIC permit writers are conducting corrective action investigations 
for Class I hazardous waste wells, but the highest priority is being given to wells 
with pennits issued after November 1984. Such permits did not include a schedule 
for corrective action. Owners or operators of Class I wells must certify compli
ance with requirements for groundwater monitoring and financial responsibility in 
order to retain authorization to inject hazardous materials. The Regions are also 
reviewing petitions from operators of hazardous waste injection wells, who are 
seeking exemptions from the injection ban under Part 148. · 

Headquarters completed the Municipal Wastewater Lagoon Study and forwarded it 
to Congress in December 1987. 

During 1988, the Agency pl ans to propose an additional set of regulations 
covering wastes regulated under Sections 3004(f) and (g) and promulgate final 
regulations covering the petition process. In addition, EPA expects to review up 
to 90 petitions from operators of hazardous waste injection wells who are seeking 
exemptions from the injection ban, and revise or modify up to 200 hazardous waste 

· injec·tion well permits. Several guidances outlinh1g the criteria and procedures to 
be used in developing geologic data and modeling waste fate and transport are under 
development. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $7,803,600 supported by 40.4 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,741,200 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $6,062,400 was from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance 
appropriation. 

During 1987, emphasis was placed on implementing RCRA permit-by-rule requests 
for POTWs that receive hazardous waste, especially the corrective action require
ment. EPA screened POTWs to identify those which received hazardous waste by 
dedicated pipe or which received manifested hazardous waste by truck or rail and 
established RCRA penni t-by-rul e requirements for POTWs. EPA oversaw the early 
stages of corrective action, modified permits and monitored compliance with 
corrective action requirements. 

EPA developed procedural guidance for Regions and authorized States to 
establish requirements of the RCRA permit-by-rule and to assist them in identify
ing POTWs subject to that constraint, including corrective action requirements. 
Guidance was developed for implementation of the first stage of the corrective 
action process and RCRA permit-by-rule requ1rements. 
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· The Agency developed regulations and amendments to existing UIC regulations to 
implement Sections 3004(f) and (g) of the HSWA. The regulations which were pro
posed in August 1987 provide the framework for both considering petitions submitted 
by operators seeking to demonstrate "no migration" and upgrading the technical 
requfrements in existing UIC regulations which are applicable to hazardous waste 
injection wells. EPA continued studies necessary to support regulatory development 
and program implementation. 

Gui dance on corrective action for Class I UlC wells was issued and assistance 
provided on compliance and enforcement of corrective action and interim status 
requirements and on implementation of corrective action requirements. Class I 
wells subject to corrective action were identified. 

The Agency also established the framework for implementing these regulations, 
including assistance to major States in petition reviews. 

REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND POLICIES -- UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (UST) 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7, 750, 700 supported by 67 .6 total workyears 
for this program, of which $3,550,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $4,200,000 will be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appro
priation. This. represents an increase of $44,400 and a decrease of $450,000, 
respectively, and no change in total workyears. The increase in Salaries and 
Expenses reflects a slight increase in support costs. The decrease in Abatement, 
Control, and Compliance reflects the completion of the data collection and economic 
and program analyses needed for regulatory development. 

The Agency will promulgate financial responsibility regulations for 
owner/operators of underground storage tanks containing hazardous substances. 
Data collection, analysis and regulatory development efforts will be necessary 
to propose regulations for tanks storing used oil, bulk storage petroleum tanks, 
and a variety of individual sumps and reservoirs. The Agency will continue its 
analysis to detennine whether and how exempted heating oil and fann fuel tanks 
might be regulated. 

Implementation activities will be an increasing portion of the Agency's task. 
Because the program will be implemented at the State and local level, the Agency's 
role will be to develop policy and technical guidelines, and public guidance docu
ments, as well as to provide interpretations of rules. In addition, the Agency 
wi 11 provide techni ca 1 support and training to the States as they deve 1 op their 
programs. 

Another major activity in 1989 will be the review of State ·program 
applications. The Agency will revie\'I and approve applications for a significant 
number of States and continue to work with others on the development and 
preparation of applications for Federal approval. 

The Agency wi 11 negotiate and administer 
evaluate State programs. The Agency will 
enforcement activities, including inspections 
viol a tors. 

1988 Program 

State grants and will oversee and 
also assist and oversee State 
and enforcement actions against 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $8,156,300 supported by 67.6 
total workyears for this program, of which $3,506,300 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $4;650,000 is from the Abatement, Control, and 
Compliance appropriation. 
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The Agency will issue final regulations on corrective. action, leak detection, 
leak prevention, and technical perfOnnance standards for new and existing tanks 
which contain petroleum products and hazardous substances. Policy and guidance are 
being developed on the process and requirements for States to apply for authori
zation of their regulatory programs. The regulatory or prevention program is being 
integrated with the cleanup program funded by the Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
Trust Fund. 

The Agency is negotiating and overseeing State UST grants and providing 
technical assistance and guidance for implementation and enforcement. Efforts 
continue to assist the States with program development and the program application 
process. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $11, 754,000 supported by 38.6 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,867,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $9,886,300 was from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1987, the Agency proposed regulations on tank standards for new and 
existing tanks, financial responsibility for owner/operators of petroleum tanks, 
and State program approval. The program developed policy and gui·dance to implement 
and enforce the new regulatory requirements. The Agency conducted oversight of 
State programs and assisted them in program development. In addition, the Agency 
negotiated and administered State UST grants, conducted inspections under the 
Interim Prohibition regulations and initiated enforcement actions against 
viol a tors. 
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HAZARDOUS HASTE 
Financial Assistance 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
--------~----------------------------------------.------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Hazardous Haste 
Management Financial 
Assistance To States 
Abatement Control and $62,919.5 $66,000.0 $64,812.0 $64,812.0 $66,000.0 $1,188.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $62,919.5 $66,000.0 $64,812.0 $64,812.0 $66,000.0 $1,188.0 

Hazardous Haste 
Management Initiative 

:c Grants :c 
I Abatement Control and $1,208. 7 w 

N Compliance 
TOTAL $1,208. 7 

Underground Storage 
Tanks State Grants 

Abatement Control and $6,903.1 $6,700.0 $6,579.0 $6,579.0 $9,000.0 $2,421.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $6,903.1 $6,700.0 $6,579.0 $6,579.0 $9,000.0 $2,421.0 

TOTAL: 
Abatement Control and $71,031.3 $72,700.0 
Compliance 

$71,391.0 $71,391.0 $75,000.0 $3,609.0 

Financial Assistance TOTAL $71,031.3 $72,700.0 $71, 391.0 $71,391.0 $75,000.0 $3,609.0 



HAZARDOUS WASTE 

Financial Assistance 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $75,000,000 for this program for the 
Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. This is an increase of 
$3,609,000 from the level provided in 1988. 

Program Description 

The three program areas under th.is subactivi ty are: 

Hazardous Waste Management Financial Assistance to States -- This program 
provides financial assistance to States for the development, implementation, and 
enforcement of comprehensive hazardous waste management programs that meet the 
requirements of Subtitle C of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and ttie Hazardous and Sol id Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. States are 
required to provide a 25 percent match to these funds. Objectives of the grant 
program are to provide incentives to.. the States to: (1) develop and administer 
State hazardous waste management programs controlling the generation, transpor
tation, storage, treatment, and disposal of hazardou~ wastes; (2) develop environ
mental ly sound pennits for as many priority hazardous waste management facilities 
as possible; and (3) enforce hazardous waste management program regulations to 
protect human health and the environment. 

HSWA greatly expanded the Hazardous Waste management program· in the States. 
It increased the number and complexity of requirements that States must meet to 
achieve equivalence with the Federal Hazardous Waste management ·program. Key 
provisions in HSWA · strengthened requirements for corrective action, broadened 
restrictions on the 1 and disposal of hazardous waste, and set deadlines for the 
issuance of RCRA pennits. 

Hazardous Waste ·Initiative Grants -- This program provides "financial 
assistance to foster State and local hazardous waste management efforts focused on 
innovative waste management activities, such as waste reduction, waste exchange, 
siting, use of alternatives to land disposal, and assistance to small quantity 
generators. 

Underground Storage Tank Grants -- This program supports development and 
implementation of State Underground Storage Tank (UST) programs. States wfl 1 
develop regulatory standards that meet or exceed Federal standards. for undergroµnd 
storage, release detection, leak prevention, and corrective action programs. 
States will also develop the necessary enforcement authorities to ensure compliance 
with those standards. 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STATES 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $66,000,000 for this program, all of which will 
be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. This represents an 
increase of $1,188,000 to provide additfonal support for State corrective action 
and pennit modification processing. 
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The Agency will continue to provide financial assistance to the S_tates to 
develop legislation and regulations to achieve equivalence with the Federal 
Hazardous Waste management· program. The States will participate in implementing 
the requirements of HSWA for which they are not yet authorized, particularly 
corrective action. 

The States will place high priority on processing permit applications for 
commercial incineration facilities and for facilities seeking to expand treatment 
and incineration capacity. The States will also place a high priority on 
processing applications for incinerator operating permits to meet the November 
1989 deadline. In addition, the States will issue an increasing number of permit 
modifications for operating facilities. A significant number of these will be due 
to corrective action requirements. A small number of storage and treatment permits 
will be drafted to ensure that operating facilities are in compliance with ground
water monitoring regulations, that groundwater contamination is characterized, 
and that corrective action plans are developed. · 

The States will tie their ent"orcement efforts to those facilities that ·are 
deemed high priority violators due to the type, the severity, or the frequency of 
violation. The States will continue to undertake timely and appropriate enforce
ment at these facilities~ Facilities that violate corrective action schedules 
will be targeted for enforcement action. States will annually inspect all land 
disposal and incineration facilities, half of the treatment and storage facilities, 
and a targeted universe of generators and transporters in order to enforce the land 
ban restrictions. Additional -inspections at commercial fadlities will be con
ducted to ensure that these .facilities can manage off-site Superfund waste in. an 
environmentally safe manner. 

The States wi 11 ensure that corrective action i ni ti ated in prior years is 
fully supported and thorough oversight is provided through proper review, inspec
tions, and appropriate follow-up· enforcement. States will initiate new facility 
assessments at facilities seeking permits and wfll establish priorities for 
addressing releases at closed facilities that are determined to be environmentally 
si gni f_icant. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $64,812,000 for this program, all 
of which is from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. 

The States are continuing to develop legislation and regulations to achieve 
equivalence with the Federal Hazardous Waste management program. A significant 
number of States are submitting applications for authorization for the various 
provisions of HSWA as they become effective. The States and Regions ar~ jointly 
processing permits for those HSWA provisions for which States are not authorized, 
particularly corrective action. 

The States are placing a high priority on processing permit applications for 
land disposal and incineration facilities. The processing of permit modifications 
at permitted facilities is taking on increasing importance. In addition, the 
States, in conjunction with the Regions, have developed and are implementing 
facility management plans for land disposal facilities and other facilities of 
environmental significance. 

The States are tnspecting the handlers of hazardous waste and are taking 
enforcement actions against those handlers that ·present the greatest threat to 
human health and the environment. Special emphasis is being placed on initiating 
enforcement actions to support the new land ban requirements. The States. are 
ensuring that land disposal facilities are in complia~ce with groundwater 
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standards, that commercial facilities are in compliance with the Superfund off-site 
policy, and that releases from environmentally significant facilities are detected. 
The States are developing comprehensive training programs to maintain a high 
quality work force and improve facility compliance with complex RCRA requirements. 

Corrective action activities fully support study and cleanup of 
applying for permits as well as those closed or closing land disposal 
already assessed. Additional assessments will be done at those 
scheduled to be permitted in 1989. 

1987 Accomplishments 

facilities 
facilities 
facili1;i es 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $62,919,500, all of which was from 
the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. These grant funds supported 
the development and authorization of State hazardous waste management programs, 
implementation of authorized programs, and implementation of the Federal program 
in unauthorized States. By the end of 1987, one State achieved authorization for 
initial HSWA requirements and 43 States achieved full pre-HSWA authorization. In 
addition, States continued to develop legislation and regulations consistent with 
HSWA provisions~ The States and Regions completed 722 final determinations on 
permit applications. The States conducted the inspections required of them by 
legislation and EPA policies. Moreover, they took appropriate and timely enforce
ment action against those facilities that were in significant non-compliance with 
RCRA regulations, especially those facilities exhibiting groundwater violations. 
RCRA facility assessments were performed at both closing land disposal facilities 
and at land disposal facilities applying for operating permits. 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT INITIATIVE GRANTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests no funds for this program. Resources to support 
activities under this program are provided under the Hazardous Waste Management 
Financial Assistance to-States program. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating no funds for this program. Resources to 
~upport activities under this program are provided under the Hazardous Waste 
Management Financial Assistance to States program. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $1,208,700 for this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. These funds 
were carryover funds from 1986 that were awarded to· State and local agencies to 
develop or implement innovative hazardous waste management efforts, such as waste 
reduction, and for accelerating permit issuance to new or expanding hazardous waste 
management facilities. 
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK GRANTS 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $9,000,000 for this program, all of which will 
be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. This represents an 
increase of $2,421,000 which will provide for expanded State programs to implement 
the final regulations for petroleum and hazardous substance tanks. 

Resources provided to the States will be used to supplement State funds in the 
development and implementation of State Underground Storage Tank (UST) programs. 
In 1989, some States will continue to work on program development. A significant 
number of States are expected to develop regulatory standards no less stringent 
than the Federal requirements, including tank standards, leak detection and 
reporting, financial responsibility, and· corrective action standards. Once these 
standards are in place, they will be applying for Federal. program approval. 

These States will then begin a higher level of implementation activities. 
States wi 11 need· to identify and notify tank owners of the new requirements and 
conduct tank owner education sessions. States will receive an increased number of 
release notifications and requests for informa.t_ion and guidance as owners implement 
leak detection requirements on at least 350,000 tanks. Also, State enforceinent 
programs will be expanding to ensure compliance with the new Federal regulations. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $6,579,000 for this program, all 
of which is from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. UST grant 
funds are being used to stimulate development of State UST programs. States are 
continuing development of legislative authorities and proposed regulatory standards 
no less stringent than proposed Federal standards. An important activity is the 
continuation of efforts to develop multi-year funding mechanisms, such as permit 
and license fees, gasoline taxes and surcharges, and general revenues. Imple
mentation activities are continuing as States process tank notifications. Enforce
ment efforts focus on the development of compliance and enforcement programs and, 
in some cases, on the enforcement of existing State regulations equivalent to the 
Interim Prohibition requirements. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $6,903,100 ·for the program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. States used 
these funds to develop State UST programs that meet or exceed the proposed Federal 
standards. The States received and processed tank notifications on 1. 7 mil lion 
tanks. A number of States established fee systems related to the number of tanks 
registered; these funds will help to pay a portion of future State costs. Other 
States developed innovative approaches to prevention programs. For example, a 
few States are forbidding fuel distributors to ffll tanks lacking a registration 
seal or certificate. 
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HAZARDOUS WASTE 
Waste Management Strategies Implementation 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Hazardous Waste 
Management Regulatory 
Strategies 
Implementation 
Salaries & Expenses $15, 195.0 $16, 124.4 $15,368.8 $15,368.8 $15, 776.3 $407. 5 
Abatement Control and $3,628.0 $5,479.8 $5,479.8 $4,229.8 $8,279.8 .$4,050.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $18,823.0 $21,604.2 $20,848.6 $19,598.6 $24,056.1 $4,457 .5 

:z: TOTAL: 
2': Salaries & Expenses $15,195.0 $16,124.4 $15,368.8 $15,368.8 $15,776.3 $407.5 I 

·w ...... Abatement Control and $3,628.0 $5,479.8 $5,479.8 $4,229.8 $8,279.8 $4,050.0 
Compliance 

Waste Management TOTAL $18,823.0 $21,604.2 
Strategies 

$20,848.6 $19,598.6 $24,056.1 $4,457. 5 

Implementation 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS· 
--------------------
Hazardous Waste 354.8 382.9 382.9 340.4 380.0 39.6 
Management Regulatory 
Strategies 
Implementation 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 354.8 382.9 382.9 340.4 380.0 39.6 
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TOTAL WORKYEARS 
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Hazardous Waste 
Management Regulatory 
Strategies 
Implementation 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

HAZARDOUS WASTE 
Waste Management Strategies Implementation 

ACTUAL 
1987 

388.2 

388.2 

BUDGET. 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS lN THOUSANDS) 

382.9 382.9 374.9 

382.9 382.9 374.9 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

380.0 5.1 

380.0 5.1 



HAZARDOUS WASTE 

Waste Management Strategies Implementation 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $24,056,100 supported by 380.0 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $4,457 ,500 and. 5.1 total workyears from 1988. Of the 
request, $15,776,300 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$8,279,800 will be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation, 
increases of $407,500 and $4,050,000, respectively. 

Program Description 

Hazardous Waste Management Re~ulatory Strategies Implementation -- This 
program supports Regional implementat on of the Hazardous Waste management program 
!Jlandated under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976, including 
the Hazardous and Sol id Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The Regions assist the 
States in developing hazardous waste management programs equivalent to the Federal 
program by providing guidance and technical assistance for developing program 
capabilities and authorization applications, and by jointly processing permit 
applications until the States are authorized for HSWA. In addition, the Regions 
oversee State programs to ensure that implementation of RCRA is carried out in a 
nationally consistent manner· and that minimum RCRA standards are followed. This 
program also supports Regional activities to implement the Hazardous Waste 
management program directly in States that are not authorized. 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT REGULATORY STRATEGIES IMPLEMENTATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $24,056,100 supported by 380.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $15,776,300 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $8,279,800 will be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents increases of $407,500 and $4,050,000, respectively, 
and an increase of 5.1 total workyears. The increases will allow EPA to serve as a 
technical clearinghouse for solid .waste information and to support States ·in 
developing their solid waste management programs, as well as funding cooperative 
agreements for State mining waste programs. Regional management support of 
the permitting, permit modification and permit appeals workload will also increase. 

The Regions and States will aggressively work toward meeting the November 
1989 deadline for issuing incinerator permits to operating facilities. EPA and 
the States will process an increasing number of permit modifications, particularly 
applications that will result in new storage or treatment capacity or in processes 
that minimize a facility's waste. Other important permitting activities will 
include the. processing of permit appeals, particularly those for land disposal 
facility permits; incorporating land ban regulations into permits; and processing 
the most environmentally significant storage and treatment permit applications. 

The Regions and States will also work together to process closure plans and 
request post-closure permit applications from environmentally significant closing 
land disposal facilities. Public involvement in permitting and closure processes 
will be encouraged through public education and outreach activities. 

An jmportant activity of the Regions wil-1 be to provide adequate oversight of 
State permitting activities. Regions will review State permit actions to ensure 
technical adequacy, enforceability, and national consistency as well as to provide 
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State pennit writers with technical assistance. The Agency will provide specific 
guidance during the review of more complex regulatory requirements, such as correc
tive action and closure and post-closure plans. In addition. the ·Regions will 
implement the Agency's national oversight policy through evaluation of. State 
perfonnance. including program reviews, file audits, and analysis of routine 
reports. 

Regions will continue to support the development and·upgrading of State 
legislation and regulations to achieve equivalence with the Federal Hazardous Waste 
management program. The Regions will also provide technical infonnation and sup
port to the States as they deve 1 op effective Subtitle D programs by adoption and 
implementation of the revised Federal Subtitle D criteria for municipal landfills. 
The Regions will also increase support for State development of mining waste 
programs through cooperative agreements with appropriate States. 

1988 Program 

In 1988. the Agency is allocating a total of $19.598.600 supported by 374.9 
total workyears for this program. of which $15.368.800 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $4.229.800 is from the Abatement. Control. and Com
pliance appropriation. The Regions are supporting the States in the development 
of hazardous waste management programs equivalent to the Federal program. Wf th 
most States authorized for the pre-HSWA program. the Agency is focusing on over
sight and technical support actf.vitfes. In addition. the Regions are providing 
technical assistance to the States as they develop 1 egi sl ati on and regulations 
consistent with the provisions of HSWA. and as· they keep pace with regulatory 
revisions to the base program. 

The Regions and States are joi·ntly processing those pennit applications with 
HSWA provisions for State~ not yet authorized. High priorities for the EPA and the 
States are processing the remainder of land'.disposal facility permit applications 
by the November 1988 deadline and processing a large number of incineration facil
ity pennits ·to work towards meeting the November 1989 deadline. Closure plans 
are being reviewed, and facility management plans for environmentally sf gnificant 
facilities are being developed. In addition. the Regions continue to· review 
exposure assessment information for 1andfi11 s and surface impoundments. Finally. 
the Regions are overseeing State pennit actions on facilities to ensure national 
consistency, providing technical assistance to State permit writers, and conducting 
State program.reviews. 

1988 Explanation of Changes from the Enacted Level 

The net decrease of $1,250,000 results from the mining waste program being 
delayed since regulations are not yet finalized. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $18,823,000 supported by 388.2 
workyears of which $15,195,000 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$3,628,000 was from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. 

The Regions assisted States in achieving authorization to implement a 
hazardous waste management program equivalent to the Federal program. By the end 
of 1987, 43 States had achieved full authorization for the pre-HSWA program and 
one State had achieved authorization for initial HSWA requirements. Additionally, 
with Regional assistance. the States began to develop legislation and regulations 
consistent with the provisions of HSWA. The Re.gions and States made 722 final 
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detenninations on pennit applications. In addition, the Regions developed a 
facility management plan for each incineration facility and continued to 
develop plans for other environmentally significant facilities. 
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. HAZARDOUS WASTE 
Emergency Planning/Community Right to Know - Title III 

ACTUAL 
1987 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 VS 1988 
--------------------------------------------------~---------------------------------------------

PROGRAM 

Emergency Planning 
Community Right To Know 
Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 

FEMA EMERGENCY TRAINING 
- TITLE III 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

Emergency Planning 
Community Right To Know 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

Emergency Planning 
Community Right to Know 
TOTAL WORKYEARS 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS} 

$1,148.6 $1,148.6 $1,478.7 $330.l 
$2,938.0 $2,603.0 $2,938.0 $335.0 

$4,086.6 $3,751.6 $4,416.7 $665.1 

$5,000.0 $5,000.0 -$5,000.0 

$5,000.0 $5,000.0 -$5,000.0 

$1,148.6 $1,148.6 $1,478.7 $330.1 
$7,938.0 $7,603.0 $2,938.0 -$4,665.0 

32.0 21.6 28.0 6.4 

32.0 21.6 28.0 6.4 

32.0 22.0 28.0 6.0 

32.0 22.0 28.0 6.0 



HAZARDOUS WASTE 

Emergency Planning/Community Right-To-Know 

Title III 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4,416, 700 supported by 28.0 total workyears · 
for 1989, an increase of $665,100 and 6.0 total workyears over 1988. Of the 
request, sr,478,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$2,938,000 will be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation, in
creases of $330,100 and $335,000, respectively. The Agency i~ not requesting 
$5,000,000 in emergency training grants under Section 305(a). Instead, the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) will request funding for these grants. 

Program Description 

This program has responsibility for implementing most sections of Title III of 
the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986. The objectives of the 
Title III program include emergency planning at the State and local levels; com
munity right-to-know reporting of hazardous substance inventories; analysis of 
methods to detect, monitor, and prevent accidental releases; and tracking and 
reporting releases of toxic substances. Activities supporting these objectives 
focus on the development of regulations and guidance for implementation and 
enforcement of Title III and also on assistance to State and local governments in 
meeting emergency planning and community right-to-know responsibilities. All 
efforts are designed to maximize the effective and responsible use of information' 
generated by the law. 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $4,416,700 supported by 28.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $1,478,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,938,000 will be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents increases of $330,100 and $335,000, respectively, 
and an increase of 6.0 total workyears. 

These increases reflect the Local Emergency Planning Committees• completion of 
emergency plans, which are due in early 1989. The plans will require reviewing 
and updating by these local groups. Field exercises will be perfonned to test the 
practical effectiveness of the plans. EPA and the Regional Response Teams will 
provide assistance to States and priority area communities in all of these planning 
activities. Al so, those local groups that do not complete plans by the deadline 
will need further assistance. 

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration 1 s expansion of faciHties 
affected by the Hazard Communication Standard will increase community right-to-know 
activity and intensify trade secret claims collection and review. EPA will develop 
information management tools aimed at assisting effective data collection, 
organization, use, and distribution. To further the respons ib 1 e interpretation 
and use of Title III information, the Agency plans to finalize its risk communi
cation guidelines. Other efforts to enhance compliance by affected groups will be 
finalized and implemented. 

Review and revision of regulations will proceed, ·including possible 
additions to the list of extremely hazardous substances, which incorporates 
chronic toxicity, flammability and reactivity criter.ia. The final rule for th.e 
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non-manufacturing and final-year hazardous chemical reporting thresholds will be 
completed. EPA will continue its participation in the review of the Section 
305(a) training grants distributed by FEMA. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $3,751,600 supported by 22.0 
total workyears, of which $1,148,600 is from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $2,603,000 is from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appro
priation. Also, the Agency is allocating a total of $5,000,000 from the Abatement, 
Control, and Compliance appropriation to FEMA for Section 305(a) training grants to 
States. 

The Agency is conducting analyses to support rule-makings for community 
right-to-know reporting quantities, reporting informati~n forms, trade secret 
claims arid the non-manufacturing and final-year reporting thresholds. Supporting 
analyses on these threshold levels will also be conducted. The Agency is com
pleting its study of public alert programs and emergency systems for detecting, 
monitoring and preventing releases of extremely hazardous substances and the 
results will be submitted to Congress. The program is evaluating additional hazard 
criteria for the extremely hazardous substance list, and is planning to promulgate 
addi t1onal rules on trade secrets and community right-to-know. 

As the local committees ·begin their formulation of emergency plans, critical 
guidance and assistance to these groups through· the Regional Response Teams is 
being provided. Further guidance to industry on community right-to-know infor
mation is being refined and distributed. The Agency plans to develop the nec~ssary 
infrastructure to support Title III needs in the areas of information management, 
rjsk communication and enforcement. Trade secret claims. are being evaluated. 
Finally, EPA is remaining involved with FEMA's Section 305(a) training grants. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $3,436,500 and 3. 7 total workyears 
for this program; al 1 of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appro
priation. Also, FEMA obligated a total of.$4,728,100 from the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund for Section 305( a) training grants to States. 

The Agency met all statutory deadlines including promulgating four 
regulations, issuing the National Response Team's Hazardous Materials Emergency 
Planning Gui de, and completing the Section 305( b) Interim Report to Congress. 
Rule-making was completed on the list of extremely hazardous substances, threshold 
planning quantities and emergency notification requirements (Sections 302 to 304). 
Other rules proposed in 1987 included the hazardous chemical inventory forms and 
community right-to-know reporting guidelines. The technical guidance document for 
hazard analysis neared completion and a computer planning and response system was 
designed in coordination with the Department of Commerce's National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration. 

EPA worked with FEMA in developing guidance to States and Indian tribes on 
criteria for submitting Section 305(a) grant proposals. In addition, EPA partici
pated in the review of the proposals and provided recommendations to FEMA on the 
distribution of these grants. Establishment of the State and local Title III 
structure proceeded close to schedule -- all State Emergency Response Commissions 
were appointed, though some Local Emergency Planning Coounittee members are still 
being named. 
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HAZAROOIJS WASTE 
Hazardous Waste F.nforceP1ent 

ACTUAL RIJOrlET ENAr.TEn CllRRENT REQllEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIHATE 1988 ESTIMATE 198Q OECREASF. -

1988 19AR 19A9 VS 1988 

-----------------------------------------------------·-------------------------------------------(OOLLARS IN THOllSANOS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Hazardous Haste 
Enforcement 
Salaries ~ Expenses $17 ,4 71.7 $20,100.0 $19,354.8 l19 ,354.8 $19,703.5 ~34R.7 
Abatement Control and $18,640.1 U9,4Q5.0 $?. l ,10?. .o l?.0,451.2 $?.1,100.0 $648.A 
Compliance 

TOTAL $36,111.8 $39,595.0 $40,456.8 $3Q,,80fl.O $40,A03.5 $997.5 

TOTAL: 
i Salaries A Expenses $17 ,471.7 $20,100.0 $19,354.A $19,354.8 $19,703.5 $348.7 
I 
~ Abatement Control and $18,640.1 $19,495.0 $21,102 .o ~20 ,451.?. l?.1,100.0 $64R.A 
0\ CO!llpliance 

Hazardous Waste TOTAL $36,111.8 $39,595.0 
Enforcement 

$40,456.8 $39,806.0 $40,803.5 $997.5 

PE Rt1AN ENT WORK YEARS 

--------------------
Hazardous Waste 422 .?.. 49?..0 492.0 448.7 . 4A5.1 36.4 
Enforcement 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 4?.2 .?. 492.0 492.0 448.7 485.1 36.4 

TOTAL ~RKYEARS 

--------------------
Hazardous Waste 454.5 4Q2.0 49?..0 4Al .7 4R5.1 3.4 
Enforcement 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 454.5• 492.0 492.0 481.7 4A5.l 3.4 



HAZARDOUS WASTE 

Hazardous Waste Enforcement 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $40.803.500 supported by 485.1 total worlcyears 
for 1989. increases of $997.500 and 3.4 total workyears above 1988 levels. Of 
the request. $19. 703.500 wil 1 be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$21.100.000 will be for the Abatement. Control. and Compliance appropriation. 
increases of $348 0 700 and $648.800. respectively. 

Program Description 

Hazardous Waste Enforcement. -- This program serves to ensure national 
compliance with the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976. includ
ing the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The goal of the RCRA 
program is to promote management practices that ensure the handling and disposal of 
hazardous waste in an environmentally sound manner. The principal objectives are 
to: (1) inspect and evaluate hazardous waste generator. transporter. and facility 
compliance with the statutory. regulatory. and pennit requirements imposed under 
RCRA; (2) take timely and appropriate follow-up enforcement actions whether 
administrative. civil. or criminal; (3) address releases at RCRA facilities by 
defining and monitoring appropriate corrective actions; and (4) assist and evaluate 
program implementation in the States by providing national guidance. technical 
support. training and follow-up enforcement. when appropriate. 

HAZARDOUS WASTE ENFORCEMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $40.803.500 supported by 485.1 total workyears 
for 1989. increases of · $997 0 500 and 3.4 total wortyears. Of the request, 
$19.703.500 will be for the Salaries and .Expenses appropriation and s21.100.ooo 
will be for the Abatement, Control. and Compliance appropriation. increases of 
$348.700 and $648 0800 respectively. The increases support the additional workload 
.associated with ongoing corrective action. 

Enforcement resources will be targeted to develop the enforcement strategies 
for new regulations that encompass an e·xpanded universe of RCRA facilities. such 
as new waste listings, and for implementation of new policy directions, such as 
land bans. surface impoundment compliance and corrective action, This includes 
guidelines for monitoring, through tests and recordkeeping requirements, the 
compliance of generators. owners •. and operators with new listings and waste defi
nitions to detenni ne· whether their wastes are hazardous. Enforcement strategies 
for rules addressing major cross-media concerns such as air emissions from treat
ment, storage and disposal facilities (TSDFs) and municipal waste combustion will 
be completed. Policies and guidance will be developed for using RCRA and CERCLA 
enforcement too 1 s in a complementary manner to ensure that the worst f aci 11 ti es 
will be addressed in as timely a manner as possible. Policies and guidelines will 
also be developed for closure compliance. 

Corrective action activities will be expanded at operating· and environmentally 
significant closing facilities. The Agency will continue to assess the need for 
corrective action at facilities seeking operating permits, and will seek the co
operation of owners and operators in developing corrective action plans. Facili
ties requiring corrective action will be addressed by the most appropriate means, 
whether through the pennit/post-closure process, issuance of a section 3008(h) 
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administrative order, or use of Superfund enforcement and program authorities for 
a select number of closed or closing facilities. The Agency will increase emphasis 
on monitoring the erogress of corrective actions initiated by owners and operators. 

The Agency will conduct thorough inspections at all land disposal facilities 
·annually, and at treatment and storage facilities biennially, as required by policy 
and statute, to review compliance with permit, closure, and corrective action 
requirements·. Significant generators will be inspected to ensure compliance with 
the land ban regulations. The Agency will thoroughly inspect all Federal, State, 
and local government-owned or government-operated TSDFs. Additional inspections 
at commercial facilities will be conducted to ensure that these facilities can 
manage off-site Superfund wastes in an environmentally safe manner. 

The Agency will conduct inspections and technical evaluations in unauthorized 
States and will provide support for these evaluations in authorized States. 
Regional and State capabilities in inspections and training of field personnel 
will be emphasized as a high priority, through conducting joint inspections, 
providing guidelines, checklists and basic inspection protocols. Timely. and 
appropriate enforcement by the States will be promoted by offering technical assis
tance, sampling, laboratory analysis, and other technical expertise as needed. In 
addition, the Regions will conduct oversight inspections and initiate enforcement 
actions where appropriate. 

The Agency will emphasize enforcement efforts at· those facilities that are 
deemed hf gh .priority vio 1 a tors due to the type, the severity, or the frequency of 
violation. The Agency will continue to undertake timely and appropriate enforce
ment at these facilities. Facilities that violate corrective action schedules as 
stated in permits or corrective action orders will be targeted for enforcement 
actions. 

The Agency will conduct program reviews of the compliance monit~ring and 
enforcement programs, including corrective action, in all ·participating State-s. · 
With the increased. restrictions of land disposal resulting from the Land Bans, 
retrofitting requirements, and facility closings, the Agency will place increased 
emphasis on providing guidance and direction to the States for monitoring genera
tors and transporters. The Agency wil 1 work closely with the States to augment 
their capabilities to.enforce new HSWA requirements, to train new State personnel, 
to evaluate State grant accomplishments, and to facilitate HSWA authorization. 

The Agency will continue to perform detailed analyses to ensure sound 
financial and progrannnatic management. A strong information program will support 
improvements introduced in prior years, a1low implementation of the. RCRA Infor
mation System (RCRIS) ,· address Congressional and public i nqufri es and support 
program analysis and evaluation activities. The Agency will coordinate closely 
with the States to effect a smooth transi tfon from the present RCRA Hazardous 
Waste Data Management System (HWDMS) to RCRIS, which emphasizes automated data 
transfer, wide access i bil f ty, and standardized formats among · the Regions, 

· States, and Headquarters. 

1988 Program 

The Agency is allocating a total of $39,806,000 supported by 481.7 total 
workyears, of which $19,354,800 will be from the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion, and $20,451,200 will be from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance 
appropri ati o·n. 

The Agency is initiating development of enforcement strategies for new program 
components such as corrective action at environmentaHy significant RCRA facili
ties; generators' compliance with waste characterization, treatment, . and land 
ban requirements; and coordination with Superfund enforcement activities at Federal 
facil fties. 
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The Agency provides program direction, training, arid technical assistance to 
both the Regions and the States for compliance monitoring, corrective action 
requirements and procedures, and infonnation management. Evaluation of Regional 
and State perfonnance and promulgation of nationally consistent interpretations of 
rules, regulations, and policies· are al so major responsib11 ities of the Agency. 
Support and evaluation of the States' programs continue through technical 
assistance, training, oversight inspections, and program reviews. 

The. Agency is inspecting the handlers of hazardous waste and taking 
enforcement actions against those handlers that present the greatest threat to 
human health and the environment. Special emphasis is placed on initiating 
enforcement actions that wil 1 lead to compliance with the new land ban require
ments. The Agency is ensuring that land disposal facilities are in compliance 
with groundwater standards, that conwnercial facilities are in compliance with 
the Superfund off-site policy, and that releases from environmentally significant 
facilities are detected. 

Corrective action activities support assessment and monitoring of cleanup at 
facilities applying for operating pennfts as well as mnftoring those closed or 
closing land disposal facilities already assessed. In addition, a priority scheme 
is being implemented that will. emphasize response at environmentally significant 
RCRA closing treatment and storage. facilities. 

1987 Program 

The Agency obligated a total of $36,111,800. supported by 454.5 total 
workyears, of which $17,471,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation,· 
and $18,640,100 was from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. 

The Enforcement Response Policy was revised to direct the enforcement 
resources of the Regions and the States to the worst offenders, broadening program
ma.tk enforcement efforts· from land disposers to include treaters, storers, and 
generators w1 th significant vfolations. The Enforcement program issued land ban 
guidance, developed a model 3008(h) administrative orde~ and began the delegation 
of authority to the Regions for issuing such orders. The Agency revised the Super
fund off-site policy to further ensure that off-site disposal of Superfund 
hazardous waste is managed in an environnentally sound manner. 

The Agency perfonned the mandated inspections and addressed virtually all of 
the significant non-compliers with fonnal enforcement actions. RCRA Facility 
Assessments were performed to support the land disposal and 'incinerator pennit 
deadlines and to address significant closing land disposal facilities. RCRA 
Facility Investigations were fonnal ly required either through the imposition of 
penn1t conditions, permit modifications, or issuance of section 3008(h) 
administrative orders. 
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ACTUAL 
1987 

PESTICIDES 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

APPROPRIATION 

Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and. 
·comp 11 ance 
Research & Development 

TOTAL, Pesticides 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
TOTAL WORKYEARS 
OUTLAYS 
AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

$38,322.3 $42,149.7 $42,244.0 $42,244.0 $42,827.1 $583.1 
$25,644.1 $26,443.1 $35,143.l $35,143.1 $86,443.1 $51,300.0 

$7,311.6 $7,254.1 $6,922.1 $6,844.7 $8,149.8 $1,305.1 

$71,278.0 $75,846.9 $84,309.2 $84,231.8 $137,420.0 $53,188.2 

789.0 757.1 777.6 805.5 782.1 ~23.4 
796.9 818.2 831.8 831.7 831.7 

$69,183.l $76,403.7 $76,802.7 $76,732.2 $115,605.0 $38,872.8 
Authorization for the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, Rodenticide 
Act expired September 30, 1986. Reauthorf zatf on f s pending. 



PESTICIDES 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

Pesticides are.among the most beneficial and the most hazardous of substances. 
Pesticide products provide benefits to society, contributing to agricultural pro
ductivity and controlling human diseases. Yet they are inherently hazardous 
since they are specifically formulated to be injurious to living target organisms, 
and are deliberately introduced into the environment for that purpose. The Federal 
Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), as amended, and Sections 
402, 406, 408, and 409 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FFDCA) give 
the Environmental Protection Agency authority to regulate the distribution and 
use of pesticides in the United States. The Agency is responsible for ensuring 
that pesticides perform their intended functions without unreasonable adverse 
effects on public health and the environment. This is a task of enonnous scope and 
complexity. An estimated 2.7 billion pounds of pesticide active ingredients are 
used annually in this country, representing about 1,500 different active 
ingredients and 50,000 products.-

The 1989 Pesticides program strategically builds and expands upon 
accomplishments achieved by EPA in previous years, and reflects a continued commit
ment to fulfill the Congressional mandate to balance health and environmental 
protection with economic stability and growth. Traditionally, the Pesticides 
.program has functioned as a national licensing program, focusing o.n the review of 
chemicals. In 1989, this national program will continue to play a major role, but 
wi 11 be enhanced by an increased Regional /State imp 1 ementat ion presence. The 
Agency's 1989 pesticide regulation strategy includes the following elements: 1) 
registra~ion of new products and control of pesticide residues in the food chain, 
2) review and reregistration of existing products, 3) assuring pesticides are 
used correctly, and 4) research and development to support and improve EPA's ability 
to evaluate the riSks and benefits of pesticides. In 1989, the Agency will place· 
major emphasis on issuing Final Regulatory Standards and Tolerance Reassessments 
(FRSTRs) for existing pesticides with complete data sets, and achieving closure on 
the reregistration of these pesticides by revising formulations and labels for the 
affected end-use products, as required. The Agency also plans to make significant 
progress on the storage and disposal of cancelled/suspended pesticides. 

Registration Activities 

FIFRA and FFDCA authorize EPA to set the terms and conditions of pesticide 
registration, marketing, and use. Under the Registration program, new pesticide 
products are registered on the basis of data reviewed by Agency scientists, and 
current registrations are amended to add new uses and/or new formulations. Manu
facturers are required to conduct a full range of health and environmental testing 
before marketing their new products. This testing uses sophisticated met~odology 
and techniques, enabling the Agency to more accurately determine the potential for 
groundwater contamination, residues on food or feed, worker and applicator expo
sure/environmental risks, and chronic and acute health hazards. 

The Special Registration program will continue to perform an auxiliary 
function by permitting certain unregistered pesticide uses for experimental pur
poses and to deal with emergency pest situations. It also provides oversight and 
guidance to State Registration and Experimental Use Permit programs. The Tolerance 
program establishes safe and enforceable maximum permissible residue levels (or 
in some instances exemptions from tolerance requirements) for both active and 
inert pesticide ingredients in or on raw agricultural commodities and processed 
foods. 
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Genertc Chemtcal Review (including Reregistration) 

The registrations of the majority of existing pesticide chemicals are supported 
by data bases which the Agency has found insufficient by today's standards to 
support the required determination of •no unreasonable adverse effects.• The 
Generic Chemical Review program is designed to remedy this by requiring the 
upgrading of the scientific data base supporting registrations, reviewing available 
data about each chemical, and formulating scientifically based regulatory positions 
to guide the m0dification, cancellation, or reregistration of existing products and 
the registration of new products. The major activities which support this program 
are as follows: 

(1) Registration Standards provide the basis for the interim reregistration of 
existing products and for the registration of new products· containing currently 
registered active ingredients. Initially established on the basis of a thorough 
review of existing information on each pesticide, the Standards identify data gaps 
which must be filled, and explain the Agency's interim regulatory position on the 
use of active ingredients co11111on to large numbers of pesticide products. The 
program is focusing on the review of the highest volume pesticides and food-use 
pesticides first in order to have the greatest iq>act. 

(2) Final Regulatory Standards and Tolerance Reassessments (FRSTRs) with closure 
will be a major area of emphasis in 1989. When all the data required by a 
Registration Standard have been obtained, the initial Standard is revised to become 
a FRSTR, which permits the Agency to reregister the active ingredient. This in 
turn permits the program to achieve real world impact through reregistration 
closure, involving end-use product formulation and label changes, as required, for 
all products containing · reregistered active ingredients. Alternatively, review 
during either the initial Registration Standard or the second-round standard (FRSTR) 
may result in initiation of Special Review. 

(3)- Special Review is a formal process by which pesticides suspected of causing 
unreasonable adverse effects are subjected to· intensive risk/benefit analysis and 
appropriate regulatory action is taken, such as restricting or prohibiting specific 
uses of a pesticide. Special Reviews will continue to be a high priority. 

(4) Greater emphasis will be placed on emerging problem areas, such as pesticides 
in ground water and endangered species protection from pesticides. These problems 
will entail a shift to more site-specific risk assessments and management decisions, 
requiring a larger Regional and State role. In 1989, the Agency will begin the 
implementation of its strategy for dealing with the problem of Agricultural 
Chemicals in. Groundwater. · 

(5) Costs for the disposal of cancelled/suspended pesticides (currently ethylene 
dibromide (EDB), dinoseb, and 2,4,5-T/Sflvex) will increase substantially 1n 1989 .. 
With 1988 funds, the Agency plans to coq>lete final disposal of EDB stocks and 
·a significant portion of the 2,4,5-T/Sihex stocks in 1988, depending on the 
availability of permitted facilities. In 1989, the Agency expects to make 
significant progress on final disposal of remaining 2,4,5-T/Sflvex stocks and on 
transportation, storage and disposal of dinoseb. 

Pesticides Enforcement 

The enforcement provi sf ons of FIFRA are carried out in major part through 
the cooperative efforts of the States and Territories, under a program of Federal
State cooperative enforcement agreements established with EPA. Participating States 
and Territories conduct use inspections, inspect pesticide-producing establishments, 
maintain marketplace surveillance, and inspect dealers and users of restricted-use 
pesticides. In most instances in which violations are detected, the States and 
Territories develop and prosecute enforcement cases as appropriate. In. limited 
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numbers of cases, States and Territories may refer .cases to EPA for action. 
The Agency encourages the States and Territories to design and operate their 
enforcement programs so as to place greatest emphasis upon compliance with the use 
provisions of· FIFRA, thereby producing the greatest environmental benefit. The 
Agency will continue to support and manage these cooperative efforts in 1989. 

The Agency conducts Federal pesticides compliance monitoring programs in cases 
in which States or Territories are unable or unwilling to support comprehensive 
compliance monitoring programs of their own. Federal programs in such inst.ances 
include use investigations, import and export surveillance, and the preparation and 
prosecution of enforcement cases. Other activities that are exclusively_ the 
reponsibilities of the Agency include providing technical and compliance assistance 
to the States, the regulated community and the public, and operating an automated 
data system which maintains information on compliance inspections, enforcement 
actions, and pesticide production. Through its technical and compliance assistance 
efforts, the Agency also emphasizes such areas as ground water contamination, farm
worker protection, development of State enforcement response policies under FIFRA 
Sections 26 and 27, and tracking FIFRA Section 3(c)(2)(B) product registration 
cancellations. · 

Research and Development 

The Office of Research and Deve 1 opment (ORD) w111 continue to support the 
Office of Pesticide Programs (OPP) by performing research in the areas of test 
method development and validation; biomarkers, dosimetry and extrapolation; exposure 
monitoring; environmental engineering and technology; ecology; and biotechnology. 
In addition, ORD will continue to provide technical support to OPP in exposure 
assessment and monitoring procedures and risk assessment methodologies for 
oncogenicity, mutagenicity and both reproductive and developmental toxicity. 

Additional biotechnology research will be performed in ·the areas of health 
effects, including the interactive genetic aspects of microbial pesticide agents 
containing recombinant genes with health implications, and environmental effects, 
including development of multispecies testing protocols. Increased resources will 
be used by ORD to develop and test technologies for the destruction and disposal 
of cancelled/suspended pesticides. 
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PESTICIDES 

Budget Current Increase (+) 
Actual Estimate Estimate Request Decrease (-) 

1987 1988 1988 1989 1989 vs. 1988 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 

Incremental Out~uts 

Special Review Decfsions •• 15 13 13 13 
New Chemical and Biochemical/ 
Microbial Agent Reviews • 253 330 330 330 

01 d Ch emf ca 1 Reviews ••••• ·4,038 4,025 3,750 3,850 +100 
Amended Registration 

Rev1 ews ••••••••••••••••• 7,947 5,825 5,950 5,950 
New Use Reviews •.••••••••• 568 300 300 300 
Emergency Exemption 
Reviews •••••••••••••.••• 391 250 250 250 

Experimental Use Permit 
Reviews ••••••••••••••••• 329 400 400 400 

24(c) State Regf stratf on 
Reviews ••••••••••••.•••• 466 475 475 475 

Temporary Tolerance 
Petition Reviews •••••••• 108 150 150 150 

Tolerance Petition 
Rev1 ews ••••••••••••••••• 465 475 475 475 

Inert Ingredient 
Rev1 mr1s ••••••••••••••••• 49 60 60 60 

Producer Establishment 
Inspections a/ ••••••••••• 

Use/Reentry and Experimental 
1,910 2,070 2,070 2,070 

Use Observations ~ •••••• 18,457 18,000 18,000 18,000 
Ma rketp 1 ace 

Investigations a/ ••••• ~ •• 8,428 4,000 4,000 4,000 
Import Inspections a/ ••••• 412 630 630 630 ---
Applfcator License -
and Record Inspections •• 9,196 18,000 18,000 18,000 

State Dealer 
Record Inspections •••••• 6,399 18,100 18,100 18.100 

Federal Laboratory 
Inspections ••••••••••••• 86 0 0 0 

Test Study Audits •••••••• 478 0 0 0 
Warning Letters a/ ••••••• 5,380 5,220 5,220 5,220 
Admfni strative Orders a/ •. 741 475 475 475 
Civil Litigations a/ .-: ••• 
Criminal Litigations a/ •• 104 175 175 175· 
Registration Standard""' · 
Guidance Packages 
Established ••••••••••••• 25 20 15 15 

Final Regulatory Standards 
and Tolerance Reassessments 
(FRSTRs) •••••••••••••••• 2 5 10 12 +2 

Cumulative Out~uts 

Registration Standard 
Guidance Packages 
Established ••••••••••••• 167 187 182 197 +15 

Review of Incoming Studies 
on Existing Chemicals ••• 1,478 . 2,183 2,068 2,658 +590 

!I Includes both Federal and State enforcement activities 
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PESTICIDES 
Pesticides Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Scientific Assessment -
Pesticides 
Salaries & Expenses $384.0 $440.8 $420.3 $420.3 $429.5 $9.2 
Research & Development $316.7 $363.3 $363.3 $363.3 $343.6 -$19.7 

TOTAL $700. 7 $804.1 $783.6 $783.6 $773.1 -$10.5 

Monitoring Systems & 
Quality Assurance 
Pesticides 
Salaries & Expenses $392.8 $438.7 $415.8 $415.8 "$424.9 $9.1 

"O Research & Development $1,178.1 $1,065.4 . $969.4 $957.2 $957.2 I TOTAL $1,570.9 $1,504.1 $1,385.2 $1,373.0 . $1,382.1 $9.1 ()0 

Health Effects -
Pesticides 
Salaries & Expenses $1,883.4 $2,215.1 $2,122.6 $2,122.6 $2,169.1 $46.5 Research & Development $1,849.6 $1,811.0 $1,681.0 $1,667.9 $1,667.9 

TOTAL $3,733.0 $4,026.1 . $3,803.6 $3,790.5 $3,837.0 $46.5 

Environmental 
Eng1 neeri ng And 
Technology - Pesticides 
Salaries & Expenses $55.5 $61.0 $52.0 $52.0 $159.4 $107.4 Research & Development $801.5 $907.9 $801.9 $790.2 $2,115.0 $1,324.8 

·TOTAL $857.0 $968.9 $853.9 $842.2 $2,274.4 $1,432.2 

Environmental Processes 
& Effects - Pesticides 
Salaries & Expenses $2,661.9 $3,187.2 $3,026.0 $3,026.0 $3,092.3 $66.3 
Research & Development $3,165.7 $3,106.5 $3,106.5 $3,066.1 $3,066.1 

TOTAL $5,827.6 $6,293.7 . $6,132.5 $6,092.1 $6,158.4 . $66.3 



PESTICIDES 
Pestf cf des Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
--~------------------------------------------------------------------------------~---------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $5,377 .6 $6,342.8 $6,036.7 $6,036. 7 $6,275.2 .$238.5 
Research & Development $7 ,311.6 $7,254.1 $6,922.1 $6,844•7 $8,149.8 $1,305.1 

Pestfcf des Research TOTAL $12,689.2 $13,596.9. $12,958.8 $12,881.4 $14,425.0 $1,543.6 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Scf entf ffc Assessment - 6.1 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7 
Pestfcf des ..,, 

I 
ID Monf torf ng Systems & 6.3 7.4 7.4 7.3 7.3 

Quality Assurance 
Pestfcf des 

Health Effects - 32.1 38.7 38.7 38.1 38.1 
Pesticf des 

Envf ronmental 5 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.0 2.0 
Engf neerf ng And 
Technology - Pesticides 

Environmental Processes 46.9 61.8 61.8 61.2 61.2 
& Effects - Pestf cf des 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 91.9 115.6 115.6 114.3 116.3 2.0 



PESTICIDES 
Pesticides Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
. 1987 ESTIMATE · 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 . 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Scientific Assessment - 6.3 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7 
Pesticides 

Monitoring Systems & 7.1 '1.4 7.4 7.3 7.3 
Quality Assurance 
Pesticides 

Health Effects - 35.4 38.7 38.7 38.1 38.1 
Pesticides 

"tll Environmental 1.3 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.0 2.0 I Engineering And ... 
0 Technology - Pesticides 

Environmental Processes 55.2 61.8 61.8 61.2 61.2 
& Effects - Pesticides 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 105.3 115.6 115.6 114.3 116.3 2.0 



PESTICIDES 

Pesticides Research 

Principal Outputs by Objective 

Objective 1: Develop· and Validate Test Methods for FIFRA Studies 

1989: . o Report on short-term predictors of chronf c toxicity to pesticides on 
crustacean populations. (Environmental Processes) 

o Assessment of neurotoxi city in workers. occupationa 11 y expos~d to organo
phosphorus pesticides: A neurobehavioral and biochemical study (He~lth) 

1988: 0 Report on the role of sal fnfty fn toxicity of pesticides to crustaceans 
(Environmental Processes) 

1987: o Final Report: Methods manual for spawning, culturing and testing anther-
inid fishes (Environmental Processes) · 

o Report describing validated test protocol to detect and characterf ze 
neurotoxicity (Health) 

Objective 2: Perform Health Research on Biological Markers, Dosimetry and Extra
polation 

1989: o Report on markers and dosimetry research activity for exposure monitor
ing (Monitoring) 

o Report on biomarkers as indicators of pesticide exposure (Monitoring) 

.!lli_: o Systems plan for implementation of biomarkers/pharmacokinetics research 
program (Monitoring) 

Objective 3: Perform Ecological Research Including Tr~nsport, Fate and Field Vali
dation 

1989: o Report on field validation of enclosure protocols for evaluating pesti
cides in natural waters (Environmental Processes) 

o Groundwater pesticides assessment manual for the Office of Pesticide 
Programs, States and county extension professionals (Environmental 
Processes) 

1988: o Report on effects of field applications of· agricultural pesticides on 
estuarine biota (Environmental Processes) 

1987: o User guide/manual for unsaturated-saturated zone pesticide exposure 
model (Environmental Processes) 

Objective 4: Perform Engineering Research in Support of FIFRA 

1989: o Report on the performance results of a pilot-scale trial burn ·of Dinoseb 
pesticide formulations (Engineering) 

o Report on performance result of full-scale incineration operations of EDB 
inventory disposal (Engineering) 
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o Report on small pilot-scale combustion characteristics of the pesticide 
Dinoseb utilizing low-NOx burner techniques (Engineering) 

~: o Report on field study of the effectiveness of protective clothing for 
agricultural pesticide operations (Engineering) 

o Report on· laboratory study of the effectiveness of protective clothing 
materials for agricultural pesticide operations (Engineering) 

1987: 0 Report on evaluations of the permeation resistance of polymer gloves for 
agricultural use in pesticide formulation (Engineering) 

Qbjective 5: Perform Exposure Monitoring Research 

1989: 0 Final report on the Non-Occupational Pesticide Exposure Study (NOPES) 
methodology (expanded to include a second city) (Monitoring) 

1988: o Progress report on completion of the NOPES (Monitoring) 

Ob ective 6: Perform Research on Biotechnolo and Microbial and Biochemical Pest 
Contro Agents· 

~: o Final report on validation of selected multfspecies test systems for 
natural and genetically engineered microbial pest control agents 
(Environmental Processes) 

o Microoporidon classification based on monoclonal antibodies 
o Report on survival of BCAs released into the atmosphere (Environmental 

Processes) 

~:· o Report on the movement and survival of a biological control agent in two 
natural systems (Environmental Processes) 

1987: o Report on laboratory testing and evaluation of selected MPCAs on non-tar
get (terrestrial) arthropods (Environmental Processes) 

Objective 7: Perform Studies on Ecotoxicity and Develop Environmental Risk Assess
ment Protocols 

1989: o Report on relative importance of uptake routes of an organophosphate 
chemical (Environmental Processes) · 

o Final report on biological data base for risk assessment (Environmental 
Processes) 

..!2§!: o Report on physiochemical factors affecting acute toxicity (Environmental 
Processes) 

Objective 8: Provide Support Services for FIFRA Activities 

1989: o Annual report on operation of pesticide repository (Monitoring) 

1988: 0 Report on the spread of antibiotic resistance in the environment 
(Monitoring) 
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PESTICIDES 

Pesticides Research 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $14.425.000 supported by 11.6.3 total workyears 
for 1989. an increase of $1.543.600 and 2.0 total workyears from 1988. Of the. 
request. $6.275.200 will be for ·the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$8.149.800 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. increases of 
$238.500 and $1.305.100. respectively. 

Program Description 

The Federal Insecticide. Fungicide and Rodenticide .Act (FIFRA) and the Federal 
Food. Drug and Cosmetics Act require the regulation of pesticide use to avoid 
unreasonable adverse effects to public health and the environment. The ·research 
program improves our understanding of how pesticides interact with human activities 
and the environment. to assure that· their use minimizes damage from pests. while 
maximizing the protection of man's food. health and the. environment. 

Objective 1: Develo§ and Validate Test Methods for FIFRA Studies. This 
search effort develops an vaHdates environmental and health test methods for 
by industry to assist them in meeting pesticide registration requirements 
enforcement responsibilities under Sections 3 and 26 of FIFRA •. 

re
use 
and 

Objective 2: Perform Health Research on Biological Markers, Dosimetry and 
Extrapolation. This research effort develops methods for extrapolating from high 
to low doses between mammalian species. evaluates dermal penetration of pesticides·. 
and examines ·structure activity relationships. Biological markers are evaluated 
and tested to determine their potential use in exposure monitoring studies. This 
information is used by the Agency to evaluate pesticide data submitted by industry 
as part of the registration and re-registration process. 

Objective 3: Perform Ecological Research Including Transport, Fate and Field 
Validation. This research effort validates laboratory studies by quantifying 
pesticide effects through field testing in order to evaluate mortality, reproduction 
and recovery potential of fishes. invertebrates. birds and other organisms. This 
approach allows comparison between laboratory studies and actual field results. 
This research also investigates the movement of pesticides through the environment 
in order to determine the eventual disposition of pesticides in the environment. 

Objective 4: Perform Engineering Research in Support of FIFRA. This research 
effort provides information on protecthe clothing and equipment for pesticide 
loaders. mixers. and applicators to meet the Office of Pesticides Programs' (OPP) 
regulatory needs under FIFRA. 

Objective 5: Perform Exposure Monitoring Research. This research effort de
velops equipment and specialized monitoring protocols and procedures for total 
human exposure monitoring for pesticide exposure to characterize sources and 
routes of exposure for national pesticide monitoring efforts. 

Objective 6: Perform Research on Biotechnology and Microbial and Biochemical 
Pest Control Agents. This research effort evaluates the effects of microbial and 
biochemical pest control agents (MBPCAs) and products of biotechnology on humans 
and the environment to support registration activities of OPP. 
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Objective 7: Perform Studies on Ecotoxicity and Develop Environmental Risk 
Assessment Protocols. This research effort provides the means to determine the 
risk posed to actual ecosystems by environmental pollutants by determining critical 
endpoints and devising mathematical ioodels in order to predict impacts. This work 
will provide risk assessment protocols a.nd guidelines for use in determining 
potential effects to terrestrial and aquatic ecosystems. 

Objective 8: Provide Support Services for FIFRA Activities. This activity 
provides support to risk and exposure assessments by providing quality assurance 
materials and reference compounds for pesticide residue analyses. 

SCIENTIFIC ASSESSMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $773,100 supported by 6. 7 total workyears for 
this program, of which $429,500 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 

· and $343,600 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This repre
·sents an increase of $9,200 and a decrease of $19,700, respectively, and no change 
in total workyears. The decrease in the Research and Development appropriation 
reflects a minor shift from extramural research to inhouse research. 

Develop and Validate Test Methods for FIFRA Studies. The Scientific Assess
ment program will continue to develop methods to determine reproductive dysfunction 
as well as pesticide specific assessment methods for exposure and health risks 
from cancer and mutagen i city. These methods wi 11 be used by industry to meet 
pesticides registration and re-registration responsibilities under Section 3 of 
FIFRA. 

Provide Support Services for FIFRA Activities. The Scientific Assessment 
program will continue to prepare health risk assessments for cancer, mutagenicity, 
adverse reproductive/developmental effects and exposure to support OPP implement
ation of FIFRA Section 3 provisions for evaluating risk from pesticides use. 
Other efforts wi 11 provide for consul tat ion on program off1 ce assessments. 

1988 Progr.am 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $783,600 supported by 6 .. 7 total 
workyears for this program, of which $420,300 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $363,300 is from the Research and Development appropriation. The 
program is con ti nui ng to develop exposure risk assessment methods and prepare and 
review health risk assessments. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $700,700 supported by 6.3 total 
workyears for this program, of which $384,000 was from the Salar·ies and Expenses 
appropriation and $316, 700 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
In 1987, an analysis was made of the Linuron data base, a pesticide which was 
under Special Review, in order to validate the accuracy of data submitted to OPP. 
A technical issue paper on chlorodane and heptachlor was peer reviewed. 

MONITORING SYSTEMS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,382,100 supported by 7.3 total workyears 
for this program, of which $424,900 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro- · 
pri ati on and $957, 200 will be for the Research and Deve 1 opment · appropriation. 
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This represents an increase of $9,100 in the Salaries and EXpenses appropriation 
and no change. in the Research and Development appropriation or total workyears. 
The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhance
ment of inhouse· support for the llK>nitoring program. 

Perform Health Research on Biological Markers, Dosimetry and Extraeolation. 
In this area, systematic studies will be undertaken to identify and test b1ological 
markers for use in ronitoring human exposure to priority pesticide chemicals. 

Perform Exposure Monitoring Research. This l".esearch will develop methods of 
measurement for total human exposure to pesticides. These methods will· be used to 
provide data on actual human exposure tO individual pesticides and to quantify 
frequency distributions and geographical and seasonal variability. Previous work 
has determined that site measurements of various pollutants do not provide repre
sentative data on actual personal exposure to individuals. 

. Provide Supaort Services for FIFRA Activities. This program will operate the 
pesticide and in ustrial chemical repository which annually distributes over 30,000 
standard samples to over 1500 laboratories in over 50 countries. Emphasis will be 
pl aced on certi fi cation of compared purity in preparation and distribution of 
materials. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,373,000 supported by 7.3 total 
·workyears for this program, of which $415,800 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $957,200 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 
In 1988, a coordinated effort with the health research program will be underway to 
iden'tify and test biological markers of exposure to priority pestidde chemicals. 
Monitoring equipment, expertise and staff to provide protocols and methodologies 
for total human exposure 11K>nitoring for pesticides will be provided •. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $1,570,900 supported by 7.1 total 
workyears for this program, of which $392,800 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,178,100 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
Annual reports were published for the data comparison program for pesticides and 
for the pesticides· and industrial chemicals repository. The Non-Occupational 
Pesticide Exposure Study (NOPES) was initiated. 

HEALTH EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3 ,837 ,000 supported by 38.1 total workyears 
for this program. of which $2,169,100 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $1,667,900 will 

0

be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $46,500 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and no change in the Research and Development appropriation or total workyears. 
The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhance
ment of inhouse support for the health effects program. 

Develop and Validate Test Methods for FIFRA Studies. Health effects efforts 
will develop and refine bioassays for the detection of adverse developmental and 
reproductive effects for use by industry as part of FIFRA Section 3.evaluation of 
risks. Techniques will be developed, validated, refined and implemented for 
determining genetic effects caused by human exposure to chemical- carcinogens 
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and mutagens. Methods will be developed to define the relationship between 
biological indicators of neurotoxicity and disease. 

Perform Health Research on Biological Markers, Dosimetry and Extrapolation. 
Research efforts will develop animal models for assessing health risks caused by 
pesticides, including comparison of in vivo and in vitro methods for estimating 
the dermal penetration of pesticides-.- ifieSe modeTS ~assist in the evaluation 
of pesticides data submitted as part of the registration and re-registration pro
cess. 

Perform Research on Biotechnology and Microbial and Biochemical Pest Control 
Agents. Research in this area will provide methods for detecting, identifying and 
monitOring biological pesticide agents in mammalian cells as a basis for test 
protocols to support microbial pesticide registration. Emphasis will be on the 
interactive aspects of genetically altered microbial pesticide control agents with 
health implications. The results of this research will provide the basis for 
validation of Subpart M guidelines for testing microbial pesticides. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $3,790,500 supported by 38.1 
total workyears for this program, of which $2,122,600 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $1,667 ,900 is from the Research and Development appro
priation. Data on the effects of microbial arid biochemical pest control agen~s 
and genetically engineered pesticides will be provided, health effects test methods 
are being developed, and research on extrapolation, dosimetry and biological mar
kers are being perfonned. 

· 1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $3, 733,000 supported by 35.4 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,883,400 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,849,600 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
In 1987, protocols were developed in the area of immunotoxicology- in support of 
FIFRA testing guideli~es. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,274,400 supported by 3.0 total workyears for 
this program, of which $159,400 will be for the Salaries.and Expenses appropriation 
and $2,115,000 will be for the Research and.Development appropriation. This repre
sents increases of $107 ,400 and $1,324,800, respectively, and an increase of 2.0 
total workyears. This increase will fund additional testing and evaluation of 
environmentally sound and cost-effective technologies for the destruction and 
.disposal of pesticides which have been cancelled and suspended under FIFRA." 

Perform Engineering Research in Support of FIFRA. This research effort will 
increase to provide engineering support to test and evaluate environmentally safe 
and cost-effective technologies for the destruction and disposal of pesticide 
stocks cancelled and suspended under FIFRA. Acti vi ti es wi 11 include assessments 
of existing or proposed technologies, recommending and preparing action plans for 
disposal, and technical specifications for the disposal/destruction of cancelled 
and suspended pesticides. Evaluation of selected protective garments for pesticide 
applicators and fonnulators will also be conducted. 
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1988 Pro9ram 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $842,200 supported by 1.0 total 
workyear for this program, of which $52,000 fs from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $790,200 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 
Engineering research activities are continuing to provide information on the effect
iveness of protective garments for pesticide mixers, loaders and applicators as 
well as research on disposal/destruction technologies for cancelled and suspended 
pesticides. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $857,000 supported by 1.3 total 
worlcyears for this program, of which $55,500 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $801,500 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
Significant progress was made on the development of a laboratory method for measur
ing the permeation of pesticide formulations through.polymer gloves. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROCESSES AND EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $6,158,400 supported by 61.2 total workyears for 
this program, of which-$3,092,300 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and $3,066,100 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This repre
sents an increase of $66,300 in Salaries and Expenses and no change in the Research 
and Development appropriation or total workyears. The increase in the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation reflects a general _enhancement. of inhouse support for this 
program. · 

Develop and Validate Test Methods for FIFRA Studies. Research efforts will 
develop and validate hioassays and other methodologies for use as standardized 
testing protocols to determine the effects of chemical pesticides on marine, fresh
water and terrestrial animals. These efforts will provide testing methods which 
the Agency can recommend for use by pesticide manufacturers. 

Perform Ecological Research Including Transport, Fate and Field Validation. 
Research in this area will concentrate on the development, refinement and validation 
of techniques and models to predict pesticide transport, degradation and fate, as 
well as exposure estimates of pesticides through surface and subsur.face matrices. 
The effects of pesticides on estuarine biota and avians will be investigated. 
Aquifer types, run-off problems, and no till agricultural practices will b.e evalu-
ated for their relationship to groundwater pollution. · 

Perform Research on Biotechnology and Microbial and Biochemical Pest Control 
ATents. Research in this area w11l develop and improve testing protocols for un
a tered Microbial Pest Control Agents (MPCAs) and genetically altered Biological 
Control Agents (BCAs). Research results will supply testing protocols for subpart 
M guidelines used by industry to provide data on which regulatory actions are 
based. 

Perform Studies on Ecotoxiciti and Develop Environmental Risk Assessment 
Protocols. Research in this area will develop methodologies to predict risk to 
ecosystems. The development of ecological risk assessment protocols and guidance 
for terrestrial and aquatic ecosystems is necessary to quantify the probability 
that adverse effects may occur as a result of exposure to pesticides and to estimate 
the significance of such effects in the environment. Activities will include 
developing risk assessment methodologies for pesticides by combining exposure and 
hazard data via transport, fate and effects models. Physiochemical factors and 
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impacts of pesticides on different populations will be incorporated into ecological 
risk assessments. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency 1s allocating a total of $6,092,100 supported by 61.2 
total workyears for this· program, of which $3,026,000 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $3,066, 100 is from the Research and Development appro
priation. This program will develop test methods in support of FIFRA guidelines, 
perform research on transport, fate and field validation, and determine the effects 
of biological pest control agents. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $5 ,827. 600 supported by 55. 2 total 
workyears for this program, of which $2,661,900 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,165,700 was from the Research and ~velopment appropriation. 
Sixteen major. reports supplied the Agency information on toxicity methods, on field 
effects and exposure estimates, and on biotechnological studies and risk evalua
tions. 
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PESTICIDES 
Registration, Special Registration ~ Tolerances 

ACTUAL RIJOGET ENACTEO CURRENT REQllEST l'CREASE ·+ 
1987 ESTIMATE 19.88 ESTIHATF. 1989 nEr.REASF. -

198R 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(OOLLARS IN THOllSANOS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Registration 
Salaries & Expenses $9,?.32.7 . $8,839 .1 $8, 776.0 $8,776.0 $8, 758.3 -$17.7 
Abatement Control and $3,369.1 $3,230.0 t3,230.0 $3,230.0 $3,?.30.0 
Compl fance 

TOTAL $12,601.8 $1?.,069.1 $1?. ,006.0 $12,006.0 . $11 ,9RR.3 -$17. 7 

Special Regfstratfon 
Salaries & Expenses · $1 ,871.8 $2,089.4 $2 ,071.4 i2 ,n71.4 $?. ,111.A ~40.4 

TOTAL $1 ,871.8 i2,0M.4 . $2 ,071.4 i?. ,071.4 $2,111.A t40.4 

.,, Tolerances 
I Salaries & Expenses $2,607.0 $2,898.3 $?.,873.0 S?. ,R73.0 $2,CJ?.7.A ~54.R N 
0 TOTAL $2,607.0 $2 ,898.3 $2,R73.0 $2,873.0 $2,927.R $54.R 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $13,711.5 $13,826.8 $13,720.4 $13,720.4 $13,797.9 $77.5 
Abatement Control and $3 ,369.1 $3,230.0 $3,230.0 ~3,230.0 $3,230.0 
Compliance 

Registration, Special TOTAL $17 ,·oso.6 $17,056.8 -$16,950.4 .· $16,950.4 $17 ,027 .9 $77.5 
Regfst ration & 
Tolerances 

PERMANENT ~RKYEARS 
--------------------
Registration 183.3 166.0 170.0 161.1 160.0 -1.1 

Special Regf stratfon 3fi.4 39.i 39.2 38.7 39.?. .5 



PESTICIOES 
Registration·, Specf al RP.gistration A Tolerances 

ACTUAL RUOGET ENACT En CllRRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1qR7 ESTIMATE l9R~ ESTI~ATF. 1989 nF.r.REASF. -

1988 1988 19R9 VS l9RR 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(nOLLARS IN THOUSANOS) 

Tolerances 65.1 69.9 69.9 fiq.o 69.9 .9 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORK YEARS 284.8 275.1 279.l ~68.R 269.l .1 

TOTAL \()RK YEARS 

--------------------
Registration 195.0 166.0 170.0 161.1 160.0 -1.1 

Special Registration 39.0 39.2 39.2 38.7 39.2 .5 

Tolerances 68.9 69.9 69.9 69.0 •69.9 .9 .,, 
I TOTAL WORKYEARS 30?..9 275.1 ?.79.1 2M.A 269.l .1 N ...... 



PESTICIDES 

Registration. Specfal Registration. and Tolerances 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $17.027.900 supported by 269.1 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $77,500 and 0.3 total workyears from 1988. Of the request, 
$13,797,900 will be .for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $3,230,000 will 
be for the Abatement. Control and Compliance· appropriation. an increase of $77.500 
in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and no change in the Abatement.· Control 
and Compliance appropriation. 

Program Description 

The Agency evaluates all proposed pesticides under a •no unreasonable adverse 
effectsu standard. taking into account the economic. social, and environmental 
risks and benefits of the use of any pesticide. These activities are authorized 
by the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), which requires 
that a pesticide be registered by EPA before it can legally be sold, distributed. 
or made available for use, and the Federal Food, Drug. and Cosmetic Act (FFDCA), 
which requires the establishment of safe pesticide residue.levels on food and feed. 
T,his subactivity includes three program areas: 

Registration -- Under this program, new pesticide products may be registered 
and current reg1strations may be amended to add uses or new formulations. Regis
tration decisions involve: 1) reviewing formulation, effect, exposure, and use data 
to ~nsure that product use will not result in. •unreasonable adverse effe.cts"; and 
2) limiting the risks associated with use through label precautions, special 
packaging requirements, application directions. and where necessary, restriction 
of use to trained applicators. · 

Special Reyistration -- The purpose of this program is to respond to requests 
· for exper10renta use permits and emergency exemptions. These permit the use of 

unregistered pesticides, or the use of registered pesticides for sites/pests 
not included in their regf strati on, to generate registration data or meet pest 
emergencies. The program also reviews state registrations of pesticides for 
special local needs and state plans for experimental use permits. These functions 
are required by Sections 5, 18. and 24 of FIFRA •. 

Tolerances -- The goal of this program is to protect public health while 
giving appropriate consideration to the prod1.1ction of an adequate, wholesome, and 
economical food supply. This is achieved by establishing tolerance levels for 
residues of both active and. inert pesticide ingredients (or exemption from the 
requirements of a tolerance) in or on raw agriculture conmodities and processed 
foods. Te111>orary tolerances may be established for food or feed crops to be 
marketed following the application of experimental use· pesticides. Testing of 
analytical methods ensures that established tolerances can be adequately enforced. 

REGISTRATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $11,"988,300 supported by 160.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $8, 758,300 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,230,000 wil 1 be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents a decrease of $17,700 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation, no change in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, 
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and a decrease of 1.1 total workyears. The ·decreases in Salaries and Expenses 
and total workyears reflect a minor realignment of resources within the overall 
Pesticides program. · · 

In 1989, the Agency expects to conduct . 330 rev.i ews of new chemi ca 1 s and 
biochemical/microbial agents, 3,850 r~views of old chemicals, 5,950 amended reg1s-: 
tration reviews, and 300 new use reviews. This is essentially the same level 
of reviews as is expected in 1988. Ongoing activities include the application of 
more stringent requirements for conditional registrations;· the enhancement of the 
quality of scientific reviews through standard evaluation procedures; and the 
automated integration of EPA records of scientific studies, reviews, product 
information and other data, including product formula information. Registration 
reviews will continue to emphasize impact on ground water and endangered species. 

The emphasis on processing of new chemicals and new uses (especially the 
first food use of any pesticide) wf 11 be continued in 1989. Resources used in 
1988 for the old chemicals and amendments productivity initiative will be redirected 
in 1989 to process old chemical reviews. Continued attention will be given to 
biochemical/microbial agents to determine the scope of required regulatory changes 
and necessary interagency coordination. 

Increased emphasis will be given to ground water contamination including 
registrant monitoring, more extensive use of environmental fate test data, geo
graphical restrictions, and restricted use classif1cat1ons. This ·wfll help prevent 
future environmental cleanup problems. Revisions to the Agricultural Worker 
Protection Standards regulations (40 CFR 170) governing pesticide-treated field 
reentry intervals, protective clothing, other work practices, and label warnings 
are expected to be published as a final rule. In 1989, registration fees will be 
collected following the expected publication of a final rule in 1988. 

Regional liaison will be improved by detailing Headquarters personnel to 
Regional offices or hiring and training new staff. This will improve Regional 
and State understanding of Headquarters regulatory activities, involve them more 
routinely in consultations on policies affecting their mission, and provide 
feedback to Headquarters on issues of concern to specific Re·gions and States.· 
Increased liaison efforts will also facilitate enforcement, improve public under
standing and compliance with EPA policies, improve oversight of Section 18 
(emergency exemptions) and Section 24(c) (special local needs) programs, ·and 
relieve the burden on Headquarters resources posed by special .problems (e.g., 
container disposal, ground water contamination) which can be more effectively 
addressed at the Regional level. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $12,006,000 supported by 161.l 
total workyears for this program, of which $8,776,000 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $3,230,000 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1988, resources are being shifted from old chemical and amended registration 
reviews to the Regions (via the Certification and Training program) in order to 
develop an expert Regional capability for pesticide regulatory activities. The 
reduction in resources for old chemicals .and amendments will reduce outputs and 
increase average elapsed times for these types of reviews. However, an evaluation 
of the productivity of the old chemicals and amendments review process will be used 
to attempt to reduce the cost of these activities while insuring adequate quality 
of required reviews. Any cost reductions achieved through the productivity 
initiative will result in increased outputs and shorter delays. 

Proposed revisions to the Agricultural Worker Protection Standards and a final 
rule for registration fees are expected to be published in 1988. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $12,601,800 supported by 195.0 total 
workyears for this program, of whkh $9,232,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,369,100 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1987, the Regfstrati on program actively worked to reduce risks to human 
health and the environment by maintaining priority consideration of new chemicals 
and new uses to permit more rapid entry into the marketplace of new, potentially 
safer, chemicals which may replace hazardous chemicals that remain in use because 
no alternatives exist. Continued special attention was given to biochemical/ 
microbial agents. A notice of proposed rulemaking was published in 1987 concerning 
imposition of registration fees. 

SPECIAL REGISTRATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,111,800 supported by 39.2 tota1 workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents increases of $40,400 and 0.5 total workyears. The increases 
reflect a minor rea11 gnment of resource_s within the overall Pesticides program. 

Projected outputs for 1989 for emergency exemption reviews, experimental use 
permit (EUP) reviews, and State and special local need reviews are the same as in 
1988. Stringent criteria for granting Section 18 exemptions, such as consideration 
of progress towards permanent registration and clarification of aemergencyu and 
"significant economic loss•, will continue to be applied to avoid circumve.ntion of 
the full registration process •. ·Headquarters will continue to work closely with the 
Regions to monitor emergency exemptions and State and local needs provisions to 
prevent circumvention of registration requirements. 

In 1989, the Agency expects to accomplish 400 EUP reviews, 250 emergency 
exemption reviews and 475 State and special local need reviews. Rapid conununication 
with affected parties and States and other measures will be ·continued to minimize 
processing times and backlogs. Special emphasis will continue to be placed on the 
regulatory implications of genetically engineered, microbial pesticides (GEMPs). 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,071,400 supported by 38.7 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation • 

. In 1988, State participation in the Emergency Exemption, Experimental Use 
Permit, and Special Local'Needs programs is being enhanced through EPA guidance and 
close Federal/State cooperation. For experimental use permits, special emphasis is 
being placed on the review of products of biotechnology, which involves special 
skills and expedited review not required of more conventional pesticides.· 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $1,871,800 supported _by 39.0 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 
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In 1987, the Agency completed a review of regulations issued in 1986 that 
established more stringent criteria for granting emergency exemptions~ The report 
found that the revised regulations were helping assure the validity of the exenq>tion 
requests and that compliance with the regulations was good. Certain genetically 
engineered microbial pesticides, requiring notification to the Agency of intended 
small-scale field testing, were evaluated and experimental use permits were issued, 
when appropriate, to allow for experimentation· with nonregistered products or uses 
to develop data needed for registration. 

TOLERANCES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,927 ,800 supported by 69.9 total worlcyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents increases of $54,800 and 0.9 total workyears. The increases 
_reflect a minor realignment of resources within the overall Pesticides program. 

. Requested resources will permit an anticipated 475 tolerance petition reviews, 
150 temporary tolerance petition reviews, and 60 reviews of inert ingredient 
requests, the same level as in 1988. Special enq>hasis will be placed on policies to 
ensure that tolerances reflect. the most current regulatory status of each active 
ingredient including revocation of tolerances on cancelled pesticides and tolerance 
reassessments in conjunction with Registration Standard review. 

Certain facets of the Tolerance Assessment System (TAS), used to 
es~imates of dietary exposure to pesticide residues, will be available 
computer form for use by Agency officials to improve decf sion-making. 

. fees will -be increased to reflect any increase in the ·General Schedule 

determine· 
in mfcro
Tolerance 
pay.scale. 

The processing of tolerance petitions will be modi ff ed as requf red by Agency 
decisions in response to the 1987 National AcadelllY of Sciences (NAS) report 
concerning the •oelaney Clause• of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act 
(FFDCA). Resources for follow-up to the NAS report are in the Generic Chemical 
Review program since the major issues relating to tolerance reassessments involve 
existing chemicals reviewed as part of the reregistration.program. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency f s al locating a total of $2,873,000 supported by 69.0 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropri atf on. 

The Tolerance Assessment System (TAS) is being updated and refined for use by 
Agency risk managers. Increased emphasis is being placed on evaluating potential 
risks of inert ingredients and contaminants. Crop group tolerances continue to be 
used where applicable to reduce data requirements and efficiently deal with minor 
uses. A strategy for implementing the recommendations in the 1987 NAS report is 
being .prepared. Tolerance fees are being increased by the percentage increase in 
pay for General Schedule employees. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,607 ,000 supported by 68.9 total 
workyears for thi's program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 
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The National Acade111Y of Sciences (NAS) issued a report in response to an 
Agency request for a review of EPA's pesticide tolerance-setting methods in light 
of the "Delaney Clause" of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act. 

The computer-based Tolerance Assessment System (TAS) was used for determining 
estimates of dietary exposure to pesticide residues. Tolerance fees were increased 
by three percent (3%) in 1987 to·reflect the General Schedule payraise for civilian 
employees. 
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PESTICIOES 
r,eneric Chemical Review 

ACTUAL mmr,ET ENACTEn • CUR RF.NT RF.OllEST I NC RF.ASE + 
19B7 ESTIMATE 19BB F.STIHATE 19R9 nECJU'.:ASF. -

19BB 19RR 19B9 VS l9RB 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(llOLLARS IN THOllSANnS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Generic Chemical Review 
Salaries ~ Expenses $14,?.13.fJ $11;,353.6 U6,604.4 U6,604.4 U6,696.9 $Q?.. .5 
AbateJT1ent Control and $10,912.9 $10 ,404. 7 $19,104.7 U9,104.7 $70,404.7 $51,300.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $25,126.7 $26,758.3 $35,709.1 $35,709.1 $R7,101.6 ~51,392.5 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $14,?.13.R $16,353.6 $16,604.4 $16,604.4 $16,696.9 ~92.5 
Abatement Control and $10. 91?... 9 $10,404.7 ~19,104.7 ~19,104.7 $70,404.7 $5-1,300.0 

"O Com~liance 
I 

N 
r,eneric Chariical ....... TOTAL $25,1?.6.7 $26,758.3 $35,709.l $35,709.1 $87,101.6 $51,39?..5 
Review 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

--------------------
Generic Chemical Review 254.<J 307.2 3?.3.?. 319 .4 . 319.3 -.1 

TOTAL PERMANENT l«>RKYEARS 254.9 307.2 323 .?. 319.4 319.3 -.1 

TOTAL WORK YEARS 

--------------------
Generic Charif cal Review. 272.5 307.2 3?.3.2 319.4 319.3 -.1 

TOTAL WORK YEARS 272.5 307.2 323.?. 319.4 319.3 -.1 



PESTICIDES 

Generic Chemical Review 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $87 ,101,600 supported by 319.3 total work
years for 1989, an increase of $51,392,500 and a decrease of 0.1 workyears 
from 1988. Of the request, $16,696,900 w111 be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation, and $70,404,700 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appro~riation, increases of $92,500 and $51,300,000, respectively. 

Program·Descrfption 

This subactivity includes: 1) Registration Standards and Final Regulatory 
Standards and Tolerance Reassessments (FRSTRs) to enable the Agency to meet 
efficiently the statutory mandate to update and reexamine information on currently 
registered pesticides and to reregister them, ·and 2) Spectal Reviews conducted 
to rigorously evaluate the risks and benefits of pesticides with an identified 
potential for producing significant adverse health or environmental effects, and 
to take appropriate regulatory action (e.g., suspend, cancel, modify, or return to 
regi stratf on). 

GENERIC CHEMICAL REVIEW 

1989 Program Request 

. The Agency requests a total of $87 ,101,600 supported by 319.3 total workyears 
for this program, of which $16,696,900 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation, and $70,404,700 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $92,500 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation, an increase of. $51,300,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation, and a decrease of 0.1 total workyears. The increase in Salaries 
and Expenses reflects increased personnel costs. The increase in the Abatement, 
Control and Compliance appropriation reflects a substantial increase in the level 
of support for pesticides disposal. 

The Agency's responsibility to bear the costs of disposal of cancelled/sus
pended pesticides will continue in 1989. Under current law, the Agency is required 
to accept for safe disposal those pestfcf de stocks which have been suspended under 
Section 6(c) of FIFRA, and subsequently cancelled. Significant new resources will 
be needed for this effort in 1989 to protect public health and the environment from 
the potential hazard that these pesticides present. The large increase in resources 
will allow for significant progress toward final disposal of 2,4,5-T/Silvex stocks 
and on decanning, transportation, storage and disposal of dinoseb. 

The program wil 1 continue the eq>hasi s, begun in 1988, on issuance of Final 
Regulatory Standards and Tolerance Reassessments (FRSTRs) with reregistration 
closure. Twelve FRSTRs with reregistration closure will be conducted compared to 
ten planned in 1988. FRSTRS are the product of the updating of Registration 
Standards when all of the data required by the Data Call-In and Registration 
Standards programs are available and reviewed. 

The Agency als9 expects to establish 15 initial Registration Standards in 
1989, the same number as in 1988. Initial standards will continue to be developed 
for potentially high risk pesticides,.and to provide for the continued development 
of substantially complete data bases for FRSTR review in future years. The number 
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of initial standards actually established in a given year may vary according to 
their relative priority with ~espect to candidates for FRSTRs. 

The Agency will continue to address the complex issues ·raised by the National 
Academy of Sciences (NAS) 1987 study of the Delaney Clause of the Federal Food, 
Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FFDCA). These issues have potentially far-reaching effects 
on the reregistration program. 

As a result of ground water contamination concerns, a long-term collaborative 
effort 1 s being developed by EPA Headquarters, the Reg1 ons, and the States to 
integrate pesticide and ground water management programs. The Agency will continue 
efforts to assess the potential for agricultural pesticides to contaminate the 
nation's supply of underground drinking water, including both the likely extent and 
degree of contamination. In addition, ground water contamination concerns will be 
considered in reregistration and registration reviews. The Regions w1 ll continue 
the effort begun in 1988 to develop an expert Regional capability to support 
pesticide regulatory activities, including a strong focus on ground water concerns, 
other geographic-specific environmental concerns, and Regional monitoring. 

Review of studies called in during·prior years, including studies of ground 
water contamination and chronic health effects, will be continued. Priority will 
be given to those studies which meet flagging criteria indicating potential adverse 
effects. Remaining studies will ·be reviewed in the course of FRSTR reviews. 

Resources requested for 1989 will enable the completion of 13 Special Review 
decisions. Special Reviews will be initiated according to criteria which realis
tically reflect actual risk, and will emphasize ground water considerations, 
accelerated decision making, and increased use of restricted use classifications. 
to control risk. The number of Special Reviews may vary since the initiation of 
Special Reviews is responsive to the identification of potential risks during 
Regi strati on Standards development and the receipt of studies from Regi strati on 
Standards a·nd Data Call-In indicating potential adverse effects, the outcomes of 
which cannot be predetermined. If fewer or additional Special Reviews are required, 
resources may be shifted between Special Reviews and Registration Standards or 
FRSTRs. Administrative hearings will be held as required on regulatory action 
proposed by the Agency in the Special Review process. 

The results of lab audits will be employed in the Special Review and 
Registration processes to assure the validity of health and environmental effects 
·data used to support pesticide registration actions. Monitoring of selected 
pesticide exposure problems and accidental exposure incidents will be continued 
in cooperation with various Federal, State and other institutional sources. 
The use of Integrated Pest Management (IPM) techniques in urban pest management 
will be furthered in cooperation with other agencies. IPM will be considered in 
Special Reviews, on a case-by-case basis, among the full range of potential 
risk-reduction measures examined. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $35,709,100 supported by 319.4 
total workyears for this program, of which $16,604,400 is from the .Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $19,104,700 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The Generic Chemical Review program element is undergoing a number of 
significant changes in emphasis in 1988: 

The reregistration program is undergoing a shift to the production. of 
second-round Registration Standards or FRSTRs including label. and formulation 
changes on end-use products (FRSTRs with reregistration closure). This shift will 
permit EPA to begin to address complete data bases which are accumulating faster 
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than they can be reviewed, ·and wi 11 result in greater envi ronmenta 1 payoffs and 
greater rea 1 world impacts from the reregistration program. Ten FRSTRs with 
reregistration closure are planned for 1988. 

The Agency expects to establish 15 Registration Standards in 1988, five less 
than anticipated in the 1988 President's Budget. This reduction will permit a 
shift in resources to FRSTRs with reregistration closure. Initial standards 

. continue to be developed for potentially high risk pesticides, and provide for the 
continued development of substantially complete data bases for second-round or 
FRSTR review in future years. Registration Standards fo 11 ow-up is being enhanced 
to obtain more complete payoff both from Registration Standards already developed 
and from other actions such as the call-in of toxicology and exposure information 
for anti-microbials. 

Resources are being redirected to respond to the Delaney Clause issues 
highlighted in the National Academy of Sciences report, including a likely require
ment to reassess tolerances for the highest risk and roost widely used pesticides. 
Thirteen Special Reviews are projected for 1988. Automated decision support systems 
for assessing dietary exposure are being enhanced to support this work. 

In accordance with the shift in the focus of ground-water initiatives to the 
Regions and the States, Headquarters personnel are being utilized to provide 
ground-water technical assistance to the Regions. In addition. the Agency is 
continuing efforts to assess the potential for agricultural pesticides to contam
inate the nation's supply of underground drinking water, including both the likely 
extent and degree of contamination. 

' Resource needs for pesticides disposal increase in 1988. Available resources 
are being used to continue evaluation of alternative disposal methods for all sus
pended/cancelled chemicals (ethylene dibromide (EDB), 2,4,5-T/Silvex, and dinoseb). 
The Agency plans to dispose of all national stocks of EDB and a significant portion 
of the 2,4,5-T/SHvex stocks, depending on the availability of permitted disposal 
facilities. The Agency anticipates that a portion of the dinoseb stocks that have 
already been cancelled/suspended may be decanned and stored in 1988. · 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $25,126,700 supported by 272.5 total 
workyears for this program, of which $14,213,800 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $10,912,900 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1987, two FRSTRs were conducted, 25 Registration Standards were established, 
and Special Review decisions were reached on 15 chemicals. New review procedures 
were in effect providing for early involvement of all appropriate EPA offices in the 
development of regulatory decisions, including Special Reviews. · · 

In 1987, the Data Call-In program called in selected missing data for 
antimicrobial pesticides. The program also continued to develop improvements in 
the product chemistry data base necessary to determine inerts, impurities, and 
contaminants which are of toxicological concern in pesticide products. · 

Laboratory data audits were conducted by the Agency or cooperatively with 
other agencies to ensure the development of high-quality test data on the health 

·and environmental effects of pesticides. The National Pesticide Monitoring Plan 
was completed and transmitted to Congress. 
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PESTICIDES 
Pesticides Enforcement 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~-------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Pesticides Enforcement 
Salaries & Expenses $4,500.2 $4,942.1 $4,852.0 $4,852.0 $5,013.3 $161.3 
Abatement Control and $255.0 $105.0 $105.0 $105.0 $105.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $4,755.2 $5,047.1 $4,957.0 $4,957.0 $5,118.3 $161.3 

Pesticides Enforcement 
Grants 
Abatement Control and $8,624.2 $8, 703.4 
Compliance 

$8, 703.4. $8,703.4 $8,703.4 

"'O TOTAL $8,624.2 $8,703.4 $8,703.4 $8,703.4 $8,703.4 
I 
w 
N Pesticides 

Certification & 
Training Program 

$13.3 Salaries & Expenses $519.2 $684.4 $1,030.5 $1,030.5 $1,043.8 
TOTAL $519.2 $684.4 $1,030.5 $1,030.5 $1,043.8 $13.3 

Pesticides 
Certification & 
Training Grants 
Abatement Control and $2,482.9 
Compliance 

$4,000.0 $4,000.0 $4,000.0 $4,000.0 

TOTAL $2,482.9 $4,000.0 $4,000.0 $4,000.0 $4~000.0 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $5,019.4 $5,626.5 $5,882.5 $5,882~5 $6,057.1 $174.6 
Abatement Control and $11,362.1 $12,808.4 $12,808.4 $12,808.4 $12,808.4 
Compliance 

Pesticides Enforcement TOTAL $16,381.5 $18,434.9 $18,690.9 $18,690.9 $18,865.5 $174.6 



PESTlCinES 
Pesticides Enforcement 

ACTllAL RUOGET F.NAC:TEfl CIJRRENT REQUEST IM::REASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTl~ATE 1989 OEC:REASF. -

1988 1988 1989 VS 19RR 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOllSANllS) 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

--------------------
Pesticides Enforc€111ent 97 .o 104.9 104.9 98.2 104.6 6.4 

Pesticides 10.4 15.4 15.4 2?..1 2?. .4 .3 
Certification & 
Training PrograM 

TOTAL PER~ANENT WORK YEARS 107 .4 120.3 1?.0.3 l?.O.:l 1?.7.0 6.7 

TOTAL WORK YEARS 
-0 --------------------I w. 
w Pesticides Enforcefllent 105.1 104.9 104.<r 104.1; 104.fi 

Pesticiiies 11.1 15.4 
Cert Hf cat ion & 

15.4 2?. .4 22.4 

Training PrograM 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 116.2 . 120.3 120.3 127.0 127 .o 



PESTICIDES 

Pesticides Enforcement 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $18,865,500 supported by 127.0 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $174,600 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
Of the request~ $6,057 ,100 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$12,808,400 will for the Abatement, Control, and Co111>liance appropriation, an 
increase of $174,600 1n the Salaries and Expenses approprfatf on and no change fn 
the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Program Description 

The purpose of thf s subactfvf ty is to assure that the pestf cf de industry -
users, producers and distributors -- complies with the Federal Insecticide, Fungi
cide,. and Rodenticfde .Act (FIFRA). This fs accomplished primarily by State 
activities conducted under cooperative agreements with EPA. In addftf on, this 
subactfvfty will rebuild pesticide applicator certification and training programs 
in general and provide nationa-lly consistent and credible programs across the 
country to train and certify applicators, ensuring their competence to use 
restricted use pesticides. 

The program areas under this subactf vf ty include the following: 

Pesticides Enforcement -- The pesticide enforcement program provides direction 
and ass1stance to the States and, where the States do not operate comprehensive 
programs, operates programs directly. The Regional of ff ces negotiate and manage. 
cooperative agreements under whf ch the States operate enforcement and pestfcf de 
applicator certification and training programs. The Regions assist the States with 
enforcement actions and prepare and issue notices of violation and administrative 
orders f n instances where a State does not participate f n the cooperative enforce
ment program or where a State refers a case to the Agency for action. The Regions 
provide technical and co111>liance assistance to the agricultural chemical industry, 
commercial and private pesticide applicators, user groups, and States. 

The Headquarters component of the Pestkf des Enforcement program establishes 
national program priorities. It also provides support fn the development of new 
FIFRA regulations and develops enforcement response policies and compl1ance monf-. 
toring strategies for each new rule. Special Review decisions and key Registration 
and Data Call-In activities also require enforcement fnput and assistance. Head
quarters prepares annua 1 guf dance for the cooperative Federal/State enforcement 
program. 

Pesticides Enforcement Grants -- This program accounts for the bulk of pestf
cf de compliance activities in the United States. Under the terms of cooperative 

. agreements with EPA, the States investigate pesticide use, misuse and reentry 
matters, inspect pestfcfde producer establishments, and provf de marketplace sur
veillance. The States also survey pesticide imports, inspect pesticide dealer 
records, and review commercial applicator records under this program. 

Pesticides Certification and Trafnina -- The Agency's Pesticides Certification 
and Trarnrng (C&I) program prov1des gu1 ance and assistance to the States and, 
where the States do not operate C&T programs, operates programs to train and 
certify applicators to use restricted use pesticides. The Regional· offices 
negotiate and manage cooperative agreements under which the States operate certiff
cati on programs. The Regions eva 1 uate State C&T programs, f dentf fy · Region a 1 C&T 
issues, and assist the States in implementing regulatory decisions affecting 
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certification and training. The Regions conduct follow-up C&T reviews to ensure 
implementation of agreed-upon changes to State C&T programs. 

The .Headquarters staff of the Certification and Training program establishes 
national program priorities and C&T requirements. It develops national C&T 
strategies as chemicals are classified for restricted use and national.C&T issues 
are identified. It establishes prforftfes for developing trainfng materf al. and · 
prepares annual guidance for the cooperative Federal/State certification program. 

Pestf cf des Certf ficatf on· and Training Grants -- Thf s program f s desf gned to 
insure that only competent. trained applicators handle. apply. store and dispose of 
restricted use pesticides. EPA funds cooperative agreements with States to certify 
applicators to use restricted use pesticides. State certification programs must bi 
approved by EPA and must provide not only initial certification. but also mech
anisms for maintaining applicators' competency. This is accomplished by requiring 
applicators periodically to renew their certification by coq>leting State-specific 
requirements. 

EPA has an interagency agreement with the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) 
to provide training to pesticide applicators by working through State Cooperative 
Extension Services. Applicators receive training in the areas of safe and effective 
use of pesticides. and changing technological and regulatory requirements. 

In Colorado. EPA administers the Certf ff catf on and Training program for 
private applicators. In Nebraska. EPA administers the Certification and Training 
program for both private and commercial (for-hire) applicators. Certification and 
training funds are used to support these Federally run programs and to develop 
Region al educational packages and special initiatives to meet new or emerging 
pesticides issues and critical gaps. · 

PESTICIDES ENFORCEMENT 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a ·total of $5,118,300 supported by 104.6 total workyears 
for this program, of which $5,013,300 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $105,000 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $161,300 for the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation,· no change in the Abatement, Control, and Compliance 
appropriation, and no change in total workyears. The increase in the Salaries 
and Expenses appropriation reflects increased personnel costs. 

In 1989. the Pestfci des Enforcement program wfl 1 again concentrate on State 
participation, under cooperative enforcement agreements. in the nationwide. pesti
cide compliance monitoring program. The Agency wf 11 emphasize achieving compliance 
with rules governing pesticide use, with relatively less emphasis on product sur
veillance in the marketplace. The States will also be responsible for enforcing 
notices of intent to suspend product registrations issued under the Data Call-In 
program. The primary Federal role at the Regional level will be oversight and 
management of State cooperative agreement programs. The Regional offices also 
support such newer Agency programs as protection of ground-water supplies from 
contamination by agricultural chemicals includin.g pesticides, endangered species 
protection, farmworker safety, overseeing the development of State enforcement 
response policies under Sections 26 and 27,. and tracking and compliance followup 
for Section 3(c)(2)(B} cancellations. 

Headquarters will provide overall program guidance and management, will assist 
in developing new and revised regulations and will develop compliance monitoring 
strategies and enforcement response policies for all such rules. Headquarters staff 
will also provide guidance and general oversight to the Federal/State cooperative 
enforcement agreement program, and technical and analytical support for Regional 
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activities. Both Headquarters and the Regional offices ar~ responsible for quality 
assurance and quality control of all enforcement data collected by EPA. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $4,957,000 supported by 104.6 
total workyears for this program, of which $4,852,000 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation -and $105,000 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliil;nce · 
appropriation. 

In 1988, the Agency 1s continuing to emphasize State participation in pesticide 
compliance monitoring and enforcement activities through cooperative enforcement 
agreements. There are 55 cooperative enforcement agreements with States and Terri
tories and eight additional agreements with Indian Nations. Federal compliance 
monitoring activities continue in States without cooperativ~ agreements •. Other 
Federal responsibilities include import and export surveillance, technical and 
compliance assistance to the States and the regulated corrmunity, and operation of 
a computer system maintaining pesticide producer establishment and production 
records and other related enforcement data. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $4,755,200 supported by 105.1 
total workyears for this program, of which $4,500,200 was from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $255,000 was from·the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

In 1987, the Federal compliance monitoring program accomplished the following: 
128 inspections of pesticide producing establishments, 197 use and re-entry inspec
Uons, 203 import inspections at ports of entry, 263 marketplace inspections, and 
86 laboratory inspections. EPA issued 360 administrative orders, 785 letters of 
warning for product/producer and use violations, 332 stop sale, use or removal 
orders, 67 voluntary recalls, 68 1q>ort detentions, and one criminal referral to 
the Department of Justice. 

A total of· 55 cooperative enforcement agreements were in place with States 
and Territories, plus another eight agreements with Indian Nations, in 1987. As 
part of the cooperative agreement program, the Agency provided training for State 
inspectors, chemists and case development staff. 

PESTICIDES ENFORCEMENT GRANTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $8,703,400.for thfs program, all of which wfll 
be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. This represents no 
change from 1988. 

The Agency will continue cooperative enforcement agreements with 55 partici
pating States and Territories, and eight agreements with Indian Nations. The 
cooperative enforcement agreements program is designed to permit participating 
States and Territories· to determine their program priorities and utilize the 
resources provided to act upon these priorities. State activities will include 
use and re;..entry investigations, pesticide producer establishment and marketplace 
inspections, applicator license and record inspections, and dealer record inspec
tions. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $8, 703,400 for this program, 
all of which is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

In 1988, the Agency is continuing 55 cooperative enforcement agreements with 
States and Territories, and eight additional agreements with Indian Nations. These 
agreements emphasize user compliance with label directions for proper use and 
application, as well as manufacturer adherence to product formulation requirements 
under FIFRA. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $8,624,200 for this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Under the terms of their cooperative enforcement agreements, 55 participating 
States and Territories, plus Indian Nations, conducted 18,260 use, reentry and 
experimental use inspections, 1,782 inspections of pesticide-producing establish
ments, 9,029 applicator license and record inspections, 6,171 dealer record 
inspections, 8,165 marketplace inspections and 209 import inspections. 

PESTICIDES CERTIFICATION AND TRAINING 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a -total of $1,043,800 supported by 22.4 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses Appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $13,300, and no ·change in.total workyears. The 
increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects increased personnel 
costs. 

In 1989, emphasis will be placed on assessing State training programs and 
certification examinations (not previously reviewed) for. private and commercial 
applicators, developing corrective action plans based on the reviews, finalizing 
revisions to the federal certification regulations, and providing technical 
expertise with regard to certification and training and other pestkide issues. 

1988 Program 

. In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $1,030,500 supported by 22.4 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
Appropriation. 

The Regions are working with States to oversee the remedying of State Plan 
deficiencies based on their evaluations and negotiations, and to implement rules 
governing the sale of restricted use pesticides to non-certified persons. The 
Regional offices are reviewing State training programs and examinations that lead 
to the certification of private applicators. EPA Regional pesticide experts are 
providing technical expertise on pesticide issues such as certification and 
training~·application techniques, toxicity, pesticide disposal, restricted use 

·pesticides, and topical pesticide issues. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a tota 1 of $519, 200 supported by 11.1 tota 1 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 
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In 1987, the Agency completed ·the review of 53 State Certification Plans and 
reached agreement on schedules for implementing corrective action in the States 
with priority needs in certification and training. The first National C&T Workshop 
in eight years was held to discuss new C&T techniques with representatives from 
every State. The Regions negotiated and managed 53 certification cooperative 
agreements. 

PESTICIDES CERTIFICATION AND TRAINING GRANTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4,000,000 for this program, all of which will 
be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. This represents no 
change from 1988. 

Of the total requested, $1,820,000 for certification agreements will help 
to support 53 applicator certification programs in participating States and 
Territories and in the Federally run programs in Colorado .and Nebraska. EPA will 
continue its Interagency Agreement with USDA to provide training to pesticide 
applicators by working through State Cooperative Extension Services. A grant of 
Sl,680,000 to the USDA/State Extension Services will help to support 53 applicator 
training programs. 

Remaining resources will be used to develop Regional educational packages and 
special initiatives to meet national and Regional emerging pesticide issues and 
critical information gaps. Resources will also be used to develop training programs 
for non-agricultural applicators f.or whom training expertise is not currently 
available. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $4,000,000 for. this program, 
· all of which is from the Abatement, Control and Coq>liance appropriation. · 

Of that ·total, $3,500,000 is being used to help support 53 delegated certi
fication programs, 53 delegated training programs, and the Federally run programs 
1n Colorado and Nebraska. The States are updating their programs to address 
newly restricted pesticides, changes in technology and new information on the 
use and effects of pesticides. The remaining $500,000 is for seven to nine 
C&T special initiatives to address Regional issues and non-agricultural training 
needs (including proper use of restricted use pesticides in lawn care and 
within structures, and relating to ground-water and disposal procedures). A 
steering co111Dittee has been established to identify and make accessible appropriate 
private-sector resources that are currently not being used in C&T. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,482,900 for this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. EPA helped to 
support 53 applicator certification programs and 53 training programs and operated 
programs in Colorado and Nebraska. 
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;11:1 
I 

N 

APPROPRIATION 

Salaries &·Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 
Research & Development 

TOTAL, Radiation 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
TOTAL WORKYEARS 
OUTLAYS 
AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

ACTUAL 
1987 

RADIATION 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

. 1989 vs 1988 

$9,878.0 $9,436.1 $10,838.3 $10,838.3 $11,189.3 $351.0 
$4,010.3 $3,810.6 $5,810.6 $8,110.6 $7,310.6 -$800.0 

$1,524.9 $800.0 $1,500.0 $1,489.2 $2,300.0 $810.8 

$15,413.2 $14,046.7 $18,148.9 $20,438.1 $20,799.9 $361.8 

162.9 153.7 168.9 174.4 172.2 -2.2 
177.3 166.7. 183.2 183.2 183.2 

$18,200.5 $17,511.4 $15,591.6 $17,558.2 $18,960.8 $1,402.6 
All authorization except for Research and Development, is by virtue of the 
Appropriation Act. The Environmental Research Development and Demonstration 
Act expired September 30, 1981. Reauthorization is pending. 



RADIATION 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

EPA' s mandate .to protect the public health and environment frCJll adverse effects 
of radiation exposure is derived· from several statutes: the Atomic Energy Act, 
which provides· authority for Federal guidance and general environmental standards 
(transferred to EPA by Reorganization Plan #3 of 1970); the Clean Air Act Amendments 
of 1977, which provide authority to ·regulate radioactive air pollutants; the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act and the Uranium Mill Tai lings Radiation Control 
Act, which charge EPA with providing standards for protection frCJll waste materials 
with. radioactive content; the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA). 
which requires the Administrator to take certain actions concerning indoor radon; 
and other authorities contained in the Nuclear Waste Policy Act; the Federal Water 
Pollution Control Act; the Marine Protect ion, Research, and Sanctuaries Act; the 
Safe Drinking Water Act; the Public Health Service Act; and the National Environ
mental Policy Act. 

These statutes generally prescribe roles of environmental assessment, tech
nology assessment, standard-setting, and research. In some cases, enforcement 
responsibilities are vested in other agencies, notably the Nuclear Regulatory 
CCJ11mission (NRC). In these instances, EPA performs some oversight functions to 
ensure that established standards and guidance are followed. 

The basic program strategy for EPA' s Radiation Program focuses on four major 
objectives: (1) reduce health effects and environmental impacts; (2) assess 
emerging radiation problems; and (3) maintain a capability to respond to emergen
cies; and (4) carry out supporting ·research. 

Reduce adverse health effects and environmental impact from radi.ation exposure 
through a program·of standards and guides 

Source categories that emit airborne radionuclides are assessed·and regulated, 
where appropriate, by the promulgation and implementation of National Emission 
Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs), under section 112 of the 'clean 
Air Act. In 1989 emphasis will be placed on revising the radionuclide NESHAPs 
already prCJ11ulgated, and reviewing the decisions not to regulate other source 
categories, in accordance with the Court decision that limits the use of cost 
factors in establishing required levels. Various classes of radioactive wastes 
and disposal options are evaluated and regulated in a program designed to ensure 
that disposal takes place in an envirorrnentally sound manner that limits exposures. 
Principal tasks remaining include promulgation of standards for land and ocean 
disposal of low-:level radioactive wastes, development of regulations to determine 
permissible residual radioactivity levels for decCJ11mssioned nuclear facilities, 
and development of groundwater protection standards for inactive mill ·tailings 
sites. The Court has also ordered the Agency to revise portions of the standard 
for disposal of high-level radioactive wastes. Federal Guidance will be CCJ!lpleted 
for general population exposure to radiofrequency radiation and submitted to the 
President for .signature. Protective Action Guides are being developed to assist 
in the relocation and resettlement of pop~lations in the event of a radiation 
incident. 

Assess and quantify existing and emerging radiation problems and their potential 
impact. 

Radon, a naturally occurring radioactive gas, is estimated to cause between 
5,000 and 20,000 lung cancer fataliti-es annually. Measurements of indoor radon 
levels frCJll naturally occurring radium in soil and rocks in the Reading Prong 
areas of Pennsylvania, New Jersey, and New York, and the elevated exposure levels 
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discovered in other parts of the country, demonstrate the need to address this 
environmental problem. The Radc;m Action Program will continue to be one of the 
Agency's highest priorities in 1989. 

The Agency program to address. elevated radon levels includes four major 
components: assessment of the problem, mitigation and prevention research and 
applications, development of State and private sector capability, and development 
and dissemination of information and education materials. These components, which 
incorporate functions mandated under SARA, are parts of an integrated program that 
emphasize a voluntary partnership of the Federal, State, and private sectors. 
Specific activities include conduct of the national survey of radon in residences, 
more intensive State surveys, and preparation for national surveys of radon in 
schools and work pl aces. The House Evaluation Program affords State personnel and 
contractors the opportunity to use the latest techniques in mitigating significant 
radon problems in actual residences, and the Radon Measurement Proficiency program 
provides a vehicle for the public to gain information on the capability of private 
measurement finns. A similar progran for mitigation contractors will. be launched 
in 1989. A radon clearinghouse will also be established to collect information 
and disseminate it.to the public and industry regarding measurement techniques 
and mitigation and prevention methods. · 

Knowledge of radiation exposure fran some sources has becane more widespread. 
and the potential for radiation contamination of environmental pathways is growing 
as greater uses are made of radioactive materials. Requests f.or assistance in site 
assessments and radiochemical analyses of environmental samples have increased 
substantially, particularly fran the Federal sector. 

Maintain a catabilitt to respond to emergencies and to aid development and testing 
of State, loca , and ederal plans for emergency response 

The Agency maintains the Environmental Radiation Ambient Monitoring System 
(ERAMS) to provide a mechanism for tracking and measuring large atmospheric releases 
of radioactive materials across the country. This system also provides continuous 
i nfonnation on radiation levels in envi rol'ITlental pathways. Two emergency response 
teams are maintained in a stat.e of readiness so that they can be flown to site~ 
where significant radiation releases have occurred or appear imminent. EPA will 
seek to extend the number of staff trained to participate effectively in a radi a
t ion emergency. In addition, the Agency will participate in full field exercises 
scheduled by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). 

Agency monitoring operations conducted at the Three Mile Island (TMI) field 
station will be completed and the responsibility transferred to the Canmonwealth 
of Pennsylvania. In addition, the quality assurance progran for radiochemical 
analyses will be maintained. 

Conduct Supporting Research 

The EPA Office of Research and Development (ORD) perfonns two key fun ct ions 
in support of the Agency's radiation goals. First ORD provides data needed to 
suµport the Agency's Radon Action Program. Specifically, mitigation and prevention 
techniques will be demonstrated and tested in homes around the country, in coordfo
ation with the Agency's House Evaluation Program. Handbooks for homeowners and 
technical manuals for builders and contractors will be updated, based on the results 
of further testing. 

To assist laboratories that measure radionuclide emissions, ORD provides 
monitoring and quality assurance support, including inter-laboratory comparison 
studies. Under an interagency agreement with the Department of Energy, ORD also 
provides support in the form of off-site monitoring around nuclear test sites. 
This support includes long-tenn hydrological monitoring, a human surveillance 
investigation program, and maintenance of a radiation data base. 

R-4 



RADIATION 

BUDGET CURRENT INCREASE (+} 
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE DECREASE (-} 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 1987 1988 1988 1989 1989 vs 1988 

Cumulative Outeuts 

Regulations: . 

Proposals ••••••••••••••••• 10 12 12 12 

· Promulgations ••••••••••••• 10 10 10 11 +l -
Reproposals ••••••••••••••• 1 1 6 7 +l 

Repromu.l gat 1 on s ••••••••••• 1 1 6 +5 

Guides: 

Proposals ••••••••••••••••• 3 3 3 3 

Final •••••••••••••••••••• ~ '2 3 2 3 +l 
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RADIATION 
Radiation Research 

ACTUAL .BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Monitoring Systems & 
Quality Assurance -
Radiation Research 
Salaries & Expenses $160.l $176.0· $164.3 $164.3 $167.9 $3.6 

TOTAL $160.1 $176.0 $164.3 $164.3 $167.9 $3.6 

Environmental 
Engineering and 
Technology - Radiation 
Salaries & Expenses $957.3 $444.2 $1,304.6 $1,304.6 $1,558.3 $253.7 

::0 Research & Development $1,524.9 $800.0 $1,500.0 $1,489.2 $2,300.0 $810.8 
I TOTAL $2,482.2 $1,244.2 $2,804.6 $2,793.8 $3,858.3 $1,064.5. ...... 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $1,117 .4 $620.2 $1,468.9 $1,468.9 $1,726.2 $257.3 
Research & Development $1,524.9 $800.0 $1,500.0 $1,489.2 $2,300.0 $810.8 

Radiation Research TOTAL $2,642.3 $1,420.2. $2,968.9 $2,958.1 $4,026.2 $1,068.1 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Monitoring Systems & 4.0 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 
Quality Assurance -
Radiation Research 

Envi romnental 17.7 8.0 15.5 15.4 18.0 2.6 
Engineering and 
Technology - Radiation 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 21.7 12.7 20.2 20.1 . 22.7 2.6 



"' I 
CD 

ACTUAL 
1987 

RADIATION 
Radiation Research 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 · ESTIMATE. 

1988 
. . 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

Monitoring Systems & 
Quality Assurance -
Radiation Research 

Environmental . 
Engineering and 
Technology - Radiation 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

4.0 4.7 

18.2 8.0 

22.2 12.7 

(DOLLARS I~ THOUSANDS) 

4.7 4.7 4.7 

15.5 15.4 18.0 2.6 

20.2 20.l 22.7 2.6 



RADIATION 

·Radiation Research 

Principal Outputs by Objective 

Objective 1: ort to Federal, State, 
an 

1989: 0 

0 

1988: 0 

0 

1987: 0 

0 

Annual report for calendar year 1988 on off-site surveillance around the 
Nevada Test Site (Monitoring) 
Annual report on laboratory radionuclide intercomparison studies (Moni-
toring) · 

Annual report for calendar year 1987 on off-site surveillance around 
the Nevada Test Site (Monitoring) 
Annual report on laboratory radionuclide intercompar1son studies (Moni
tor1 ng) 

Annual report for calendar year 1986 on off-s'ft'e surveillance around the 
Nevada Test Site (Monitoring) 
Ann.ual report on laboratory radionuclide intercomparison studies (Moni
toring) 

Objective 2: Provide the Scientific Data Necessary to Support the Radon Action 
Plan 

1989: 0 

0 

1988: 0 

1987: 0 

0 

0 

Report on new house radon reduction techniques (Engineering) 
Updated guidance to homeowners on radon reduction in existing homes 
(Engineering) 

Report on initial new house radon reduction studies (Engineering) 

Revised brochure on radon mitigation in the home (Engineering) 
Scientific symposium on diagnosing and mitigating radon (Engineering) 
Produced brochure on removing radon from household water (Engineering) 
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RADIATION 

Radiation Research 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4,026,200 supported by 22.7 total workyears 
for this program, of which $1,726,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $2,300,000 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents increases of $257 ,300 and $810,800 respectively, with an increase 
of 2:.6 total workyears. ' 

Program Description 

The goal of the radiation research program is to provide the Office of Radiation 
Programs (ORP) and other EPA, Federal, Regional, State and local officials with 
scientifically credible data, methods, assessments and mitigative techniques re
quired to determine and control public exposure to radon and other radioactive 
materials in the envirorment. The following objectives support these goals: 

Objective 1. Provide Monitoring and Quality Assurance Support to Federal. 
State, and Local Laboratories. This program provides canprehensive radiological 
monitoring and survei11ance services to meet specific Department of Energy (DOE) 
requirements for its nuclear testing programs, especially at the Nevada Test Site. 
This work is condu.cted under a reimbursab 1 e arrangement with DOE. EPA a 1 so conducts 

. a radiochemical analytical quality assurance program which supports Federal, State, 
and local laboratories making radioactivity measurements. 

Objective 2. · Provide the Scientific Data Necessary to Support the Radon 
Action Plan. Under this program, ORD conducts research on, demonstrates and eval
uates techniques to prevent and mitigate exposure to radon gas in homes. 

MONITORING SYSTEMS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $167, 900 supported by 4. 7 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $3,600, which reflects a general enhancement of 
inhouse support for the radiation monitoring program. 

Provide Monitoring and Quality Assurance Support to Federal, State, and· Local 
Laboratories. MOnitoring support for OOE at the Nevada Test She and other test 
locations will continue. This support consists of a radiation safety monitoring 
program, a long-term hydrological monitoring program, a human surveillance investi
gation program, and maintenance of the radiation data base. Technical expertise 
and guidance will be provided to Regional , State, and contractor laboratories for 
radiochemical analyses of environmental samples. Interl aboratory comparison stud
ies will be conducted to provide data on the precision and accuracy of radio
activity measurements in milk, drinking water, and air. 

1988 Program 

In 1988,- the Agency· is allocating a total of $164,300 supported by 4. 7 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. Monitoring support is being provided to the Department of Energy at the 
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Nevada Test Site and other installations. Quality assurance support is be1ng pro
vided to Regional, State, and contractor laboratories for radiochemical analyses 
of envi ronnental samples. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $160,100 supported by 4.0 total work
years for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expens_es appropria
tion. Annual reports on the laboratory radionuclide intercomparison studies and the 
off-site surveillance program were published. Quality assurance support was pro
vided. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,858,300 supported by 18.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $1,558,300 w111 be for the Salaries and Expenses appro- · 
priation and $2,300,000 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents increases of $253,700 and $810,800 respectively, and an additional 
2.6 total workyears. The increase in funding will be used to initiate additional 
radon mitigation demonstrat 1ons and to conduct ana 1 yS'es of the data which wi 11 be 
gathered at the demonstration sites. The results of this research will enhance the 
Agency's ability to confidently reci:immend mitigation techniques for a variety of 
housing structures. 

Provide the Scientific Data Necessary to Su~port the Radon Action Plan. Re-. 
cent studies have indicated that exposure tQ in oor radon gas poses a significant 
risk to public health. Based on this high risk and growing national concern, the 
"Radon Gas and Indoor Air Quality Research Act of 1986" (SARA Title IV) was passed 
authorizing the appropriation of funds to conc;tuct research on radon gas and other 
dangerous indoor pollutants. As a result, EPA is substantially enhancing the 
radon mitigation research program to provide the public and State and local author
ities with information on techniques for reducing radon levels in a variety of 
structures which pose the greatest hazard. In 1989, ORD will update the mitigation 
manual for builders to include applications in different locations and information 
on the use of innovative techniques. Tests of air cleaners will be expanded, 
focusing on proper design and operating conditions. Many additional mitigation 
tests will also be initiated in existing houses and in houses under construction 
and extensive pre- and postmitigation diagnosis efforts w111 be undertaken in all 
homes to demonstrate and evaluate mitigation techniques. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating 'a total of $2,793,800 supported by 15.4 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,304,600 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,489,200 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 
Development and testing of radon gas reduction techniques is being done in existing 
and new houses, as well as through laboratory studies. The performance of these 
techniques is being demonstrated in several States and regions of the country to 
provide cost-effective solutions for the U.S. housing stock. ORD staff provide 
technical information to community leaders and participating homeowners at the 
demonstration sites and publish/update public information documents in the form 
of technical guidance manuals and homeowner brochures on an annual basis. 

R-11 



1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a tot{ll of $2,482,200 supported by 18.2 total 
worlcyears for this program, of which $957,300 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,524,900 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
Demonstration projects for existing houses were initiated. The brochure on home 
mitigation was revised and a new brochure on removing radon gas from household water 
was produced. A scientific symposium was held on diagnosing radon problems and 
developing mitigation techniques. 
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RADIATION 

ABATEMENT & CONTROL 

ENVIROhMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1989 Budget Estimate 
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RADIATION 
Radiation Criteria, Standards & Guidelines 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Radiation Criteria, 
Standards & Guidelines 
Salaries & Expenses $3,294.7 $2 ,997. 7 $3, 121.4 $3,121.4 $3,152.6 $31.2 
Abatement Control and $919.4 $1,060.6 $1,060.6 $3,060.6 $1,060.6 -$2,000.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $4,214.1 $4,058.3 $4,182.0 $6,182.0 $4,213.2 -$1,968.8 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $3,294.7 $2,997.7 $3,121.4 $3,121.4 $3,152.6 $31.2 

'° Abatement.Control and $919.4 $1,060.6 $1,060.6 $3,060.6 $1,060.6 -$2,000.0 
I Compliance .... 
~ 

Radiation Criteria, TOTAL $4 ,214.1 $4,058.3 . $4,182.0 $6,182.0 $4,213.2 -$1,968.8 
Standards & Guidelines 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Radiation Criteria, 56.2 53.5 53.5 53.1 53.1 
Standards & Guidelines 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 56.2 53.5 53.5 53.1 53.1 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
-~------------------

Radiation Criteria, 58.8 53.5 53.5 53.1 53.1 
Standards & Guidelines 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 58.8 53.5 53.5 53.1 53.1 



RADIATION 

Radiation Criteria, Standards, and Guidelines 

Budget Request 

The Agency. requests a total of $4,213,200 supported by 53.1 total workyears 
for 1989, a decrease of $1,968,800 and no change in total workyears from 1988. Of 
the request, $3,152,600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$1,060,600 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $31;200 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and a 
decrease of $2,000,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Program Description 

EPA develops, promulgates, and ·1·mplements radiation environmental standards 
and guidelines under this subactivity. These standar~s and guidelines protect the 
public health and the enviromnent by minimizing risk of radiation exposures from 
nuclear energy applications, naturally occurring radioactive materials, medical and 
occupational radiation exposures, and electromagnetic radiation. . . 

RADIATION CRITERIA, STANDARDS, AND GUIDELINES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4,213,200 supported by 53.1 total workyears 
for this program, of which $3,152,600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,060,600 will be for the A"batement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $31,200 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and a decrease of $2,000,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. The increase reflects higher personnel and· support costs. The 
decrease reflects the completion of analytical work necessary to support revisions 
of radionuclide NESHAPSs and high level radioactive waste in accordance with 
court orders. 

In 1989 EPA will ·continue to concentrate on three major program areas: 
addressing airborne radionuclides, establishing standards for radioactive waste 
management, and developing Federal Guidance. The airborne radionuclides effort 
will focus on completing the revisions to NESHAPs remanded to the Agency, in. 
accordance with the schedule established by court order. The standards previously 
promulgated will be revised, where required, and the decisions not to regulate will 
be reexamfoed to ensure that appropriate decisions were made. Also, a decision 
wi 11 be ma.de whether to regulate phosphogypsum piles under the NESHAPs program. 
Transfer of NESHAPs. implementation authority to the States will be pursued, and 
guidance will be developed for States seeking delegation of authority. Requests for 
alternative standards for Department of Energy (DOE) facilities and facilities 
licensed by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) will be reviewed, and a national 
data base related to the implementation program w;l 1 be maintained. 

In 1989 the program to develop standards for residual radiation levels at 
decommissioned nuclear facilities will continue. Criteria for decommissioning 
nuclear reactors have been requested by both DOE and NRC. In addition. as part of 
the effort to address the problem of radioactive waste disposal, EPA will work 
towards promulgation of the final low-level radioactive waste standard and provide 
required implementation assistance. to the Regions and States. The high-level 
waste standard will be reproposed as a result of a court remand. 
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Also in 1989, the Federal guidance for radiofrequency radiation will be 
completed and submitted to the President for signature, and working arrangements 
will be established with the Federal Communications Commission, the Department of 
Defense, and other affected agencies for the implementation of the guidance. 
Technical advice, assistance, and oversight will also be provided. Development of 
a Protective Action Guide (PAG) for ingestion pathways will be continued. In 
order to ensure the uniform applicatiQn of the PAGs nationwide in emergency situa
tions, a program will be initiated to convert the PAGs to formal Federal guidance. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $6,182,000 supported by 53.1 
total workyears for this program, of which $3,121,400 1s from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $3,060,600 is fran the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

Emphasis is placed on revising the radionuclide NESHAPs in accordance with the 
remand of established standards. Modifications are being made, as necessary, to 
respond to the Court decision that limits the use of cost factors in establishing 
required levels. All standards that ·were previously promulgated are being reviewed 
for canpl i ance with the Court order, and source categories that were decided as 
not requiring regulation are being reexamined to determine the propriety of those 
decisions. Agreements are being worked out with DOE and NRC setting out responsibil
ities for implementation of the standards for facilities under their jurisdiction. 

The proposed standard for land disposal of low-level radioactive waste, 
including natural and accelerator produced materials, are being published. Existing 
standards for inactive mill tailings sites under the Uranium Mill Tailings Rad
iation Control Act are b·eing augmented with the promulgation of standards for 
ground water ·protection at these sites. The residual radioactivity standards 
development continues, including work to develop a draft consensus pathway model. 
In response to a court decision, the high-level waste standard is being modified as 
necessary. Work on final rulemaking for radfofrequency radiation is continuing. 
The Agency will take final action to canplete PAGs for plume and relocation in the 
event of a nuclear incident. These PAGs are being incorporated in the Hanual of 
Protective Actions, used in Federal, State, and local emergency preparedness plans 
in the event of a domestic or foreign radiation incident. 

1988 Explanation of Changes from the Enacted Level 

The increase of $2,000,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation supports revisions of radionuclide NESHAPSs and high level radioactive 
waste in accordance with court orders. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated $4,214,100 and 58.8 total workyears for this 
program, of which $3,294,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$919,400 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Forty-one requests for review, acceptance, extensions and exemptions to the 
radionuclide NESHAPs standard were completed. The risk assessment study on phos
phogypsum was completed. The risk assessment will ·be coupled with a future cost 
evaluation study of the control technology before final publication. Guidance 
materials were provided to the Regions on NESHAPs implementation, inspection, and 
enforcement. The proposed ground-water protection standards for inactive uranium 
tai 1 i ngs sites were pub 1 i shed. Work continued on the proposed standard for land 
disposal of low-level radioactive wastes. Analytical work necessary to develop 
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environmental standards for residual radf oactivfty at deccxnmissfoned nuclear 
facilities also continued. Work on final guidance for radiofrequency radiation 
continued. The Occupational Exposure Guidance was signed by the President and 
published. 
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RADIATION 
Radiation Program Implementation 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE·+ 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
l:adiation Program 
Implementation 
Salaries & Expenses $322.0 $384.8 $344.7 $344.7 $348.1 $3.4 

TOTAL $322.0 $384.8 $344.7 .$344.7 $348.1 $3.4 

Radiation Program 
Implementation 
Salaries & Expenses $83.6 

TOTAL $83.6 

'° TOTAL: I .... 
. Q) Salaries·& Expenses $322.0 $468.4 $344.7 $344.7 $348.1 $3.4 

Radiation Program TOTAL. $322.0 $468.4 $344.7 $344.7 $348.1 $3.4 
Implementation 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Radiation Program 5.8 7.0 7.0 6.4 7.0 6 
Implementation 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 5.8 7.0 7.0 6.4 7.0 .6 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Radiation Program 6.8 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
Implementation 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 6.8 7 .o 7.0 7.0 7.0 



RADIATION 

Radiation Program Implementation 

Budget Request 

. The Agency requests a total of $348.100 supported by 7 .o total workyears for 
1989. an increase of $3.400 from 1988. All of the request will be for the Salaries 
and Expenses appropriation. 

Program Description 

This program ·supports activities of · EPA's Regional Offices and includes: 
participating in the implementation of standards for airborne rad1onuclides from 
the source categories regulated and participating in the review and testing of 
State radiological emergency_response plans. 

Other activities include reviewing environmental impact statements; providing 
the public with technical information; providing direct assistance to State and. 
local governments with special radiation problems of a short-tenn nature; and 
providing .the radiological expertise needed by the Regions to manage radiological 
problems associated with the drinking water and hazardous Waste programs. 

RADIATION PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $348.100 supported by 7 .o total workyears. ail 
of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This represents an 
increase of $3.400 for this program fran 1988. The increase reflects higher 
personnel and support costs. · 

In 1989 Regional Offices will participate fully in all aspects of the 
implenientation program for sources covered by NESHAPs for airborne radionuclides 
fran emission sources within their geographic boundaries. The testing and critique 
of State emergency response plans will continue to be an important element of 
Regional operations. along with review of updated plans. EPA assists States in the 
development of radiological emergency response plans and formally reviews these 
plans along with other Federal agencies under the coordination of FEMA. Also. 
the Regions will remain involved with State agencies and the public in presenting 
and interpreting Agency infonnation and guidance regarding radiation problems in 
their area. · 

Regional .Offices will continue to participate in identification and assessment 
of hazardous waste sites that are contaminated with radioactivity. and will serve 
as coordination points for remedial act ion programs for sites in their Regions. 
This effort supports both the EPA Headquarters hazardous waste programs and the 
requests frcrn the States. The Regions wi 11 continue to be the primary reviewers of 
environmental impact statements for radiation facilities. such as canmercial nuclear 
power plants. uranium mines and mills, and radioactive waste disposal facilities. 
They will also respond to special problems involving actual or potential radiation 
releases or exposures. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is al locating a total of $344.700. supported by 7 .o total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

R-19 



In 1988 the Regional radiation program is continuing to focus on emergency 
preparedness and technical assistance to States. Activities include: the partici
pation in Regional Assistance Canmittees; testing and critique of emergency response 
plans; and review of updated State and local emergency response plans as required. 
Regional offices are reviewing requests for construction pennits, modifications to 
facilities, and other requirements associated with the airborne radionuclides 
NESHAPs. The Regional staff is al so providing coordination necessary where the 
national program is directly involved in implementation of the radionuclide NESHAPs 
in areas such as waivers, exemptions, and alternate requirements. Regional programs 
continue to be involved in the characterization of hazardous waste sites subject 
to possible remedial action. This includes staff participation as on-site radia
tion consultants in· addressing problems at sites which are on the Superfund National 
Priority List. The Regions are continuing as the primary reviewer of environmental 
impact statements for radiation facilities, such as uranium mil ls and mines, and 
radioactive waste disposal facilities. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total 
workyears for this program, all of ~ich 
appropriation. 

of $322,000 supported by 6.8 total 
was from the Salaries and Expenses 

In 1987 emeryency preparedness and technical assistance to the States and other 
EPA Regional programs remained a central focus of the Regional radiation program. 
Reyi onal Offices al so reviewed requests for construct ion penni ts and requests for · 
exemptions for facilities covered by airborne radionuclide NESHAPs. They continued 
to review environmental impact statements for radiation facilities, such as uranium 
mills and mines,· and radioactive waste disposal sites. They also continued to be 
involved wit.h the characterization of hazardous waste sites,· and provided technical 
assiStance and advice to the Superfund program relative to actual or possible 
remedial actions. · 
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RADIATION 
Radiation Environmental Impact Assessment 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988. 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Radiation Environmental 
Impact Assessment 
Salaries & Expenses $277 .2 

TOTAL $277.2 

Radiation Environmental 
Impact Assessment 
Salaries & Expenses $2 ,847 .6 $2,624.4 $2,966.5 $2,966.5 $2,996.2 $29.7 
Abatement Control and $420.3 $250.2 $250.2 $250.3 $250.3 
Compliance 

::0 TOTAL 
I 

$3,267.9 $2,874.6 $3,216.7 $3,216.8 $3,246.5 $29.7 
N ..... 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $2,847.6 $2,624.4 $2,966.5 $2,966.5 $2,996.2 $29. 7 
Abatement Control and $420.3 $250.2 $250.2 $250.3 $250.3 
Compliance 

Radi at1on TOTAL $3,267.9 $3,151.8 _$3 ,216. 7 $3,216.8 $3,246.5 $29.7 
Environmental Impact 
Assessment 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Radiation Environmental 42.3 48.5 48.5 48.l 48.1 
Impact Assessment 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 42.3 48.5 48.5 48.1 48.1 
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RADIATION 
Radiation Environmental Impact Assessment 

ACTUAL 
1987 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED · CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOT AL WORK YEARS 

Radiation Environnental 
Impact Assessment 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

47.8 

47.8 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

48.5 48.5 48.1 48.1 

48.5 48.5 48.l 48.1 



. RADIATION 

Radiation Environmental Impact Assessment 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,246,500, supported by 48.1 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $29,700 from 1988. Of the request, $2,996,200 will be for 
the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $250,300 will be for t;he Abatanent, 
Control and Compliance appropriation, an increase of $29,700 and no change in 
"total workyears frooi 1988. 

Program Description 

Activities in this program provide the information necessary to identify and 
analyze radiological problems having potential public health impacts. This includes 
support of the development of standards and guidelines, as well as monitoring of 
environmental radiation, conduct of laboratory analysis and technology assessments, 
and maintenance of an anergency preparedness capability. 

RADIATION ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,246,500 supported by 48.1 total workyears, 
of which $2,996,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$250,300 will be for the Abatanent, Control and Compliance appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $29,700· for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, and 
no chanye in the Abatanent, Control, and Compliance appropriatfon and no change in 
total workyears. The increase reflects higher personnel and support costs. 

In 1989 EPA will continue to support development of standards under the 
Clean Air Act, the Atomic Energy Act, and other legislative authorities. This 
will include support to the development and implanentation of NESHAPs for airborne 
radionuclides, and may include the collection and analysis of air samples from 
facilities to verify ccxnpliance with existing standards. Field data collection 
from the Idaho survey will be completed, and analysis of data will facilitate a 
decision on what additional steps should be taken. EPA will continue to maintain 
emergency response capabilities at two field locations, and will also participate 
in field ex~rcises scheduled by FEMA. In addition, EPA will extend training for 
nuclear accident responses to the radiation staff beyond the core group who normally 
participate in tests and exercises of the existing Federal anergency response plans. 
The 268 stations of the ERAMS which collect and analyze samples of air, precipita
tion, and milk to detenni ne ambient radiation levels wi 11 continue full operation. 
The quality assurance program will be operated to ensure accuracy of all laboratory 
measurements and data analyses conducted, either in-house or through program con
tracts. Iri addition, 1 imited support to States, other Federal agencies, and other 
parts of EPA will continue in the form of radiochanical analyses, technical 
assistance, and participation in the Conference of Radiation Control Program 
Di rectors • 

. Reports of radiation levels in naval harbors surveyed at the request of the 
Navy will be made available. Attention will be focused on assisting other Federal 
agencies affected by Federal guidance for radiofrequency radiation to develop a 
capability to incorporate and implement the guidance in their specific activities. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $3,216,800 supported by 48.1 
total workyears for this program, of which $2,966,500 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $250,300 is fran the Abatenent, Control and Compliance 
a~propriation. · 

In 1988 EPA is continuing laboratory and technical support·to regulation and 
guidance development. This includes field studies and analyses needed to make a 
decision on whether to regulate airborne radionuclides fran phosphogypsum piles, 
and a ri sic assessment of the areas surrounding Pocatello and Soda Springs, Idaho. 
Collection of environmental infonnation related to the proposal of regulations for 
residual radioactivity at decommissioned nuclear facilities is also continuing. 
Environmental assessments in harbors servicing nuclear-powered vessels are being 
provided, in accordance with an Interagency Agreement with the Navy. A similar 
arrangement with the Federal Communications Commission provides for measurement 
of radi_ofrequency levels in specific locations of interest or .concern. 

Other activities in 1988 include: maintenance of an emergency response 
capability, coordination of EPA Regi ona.l Office review and testing of State 
emergency response plans, assistance to other EPA offices and to State radiological 
programs, and operation of ERAMS. Responsibility for monitoring of radiation 
levels in the Three Mile Island area is being transferred to the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania in anticipation of completion of the removal of the reactor core. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $3,267,900 .supported by 47.8 total 
workyears for this program, of which $2,847 ,600 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $4~0,300 was fran the Abatenent, Control and Compliance 
appropriation·. 

In 1987 EPA contirued laboratory and technical support of regulation and 
guidance development. Program activities also included the maintenance of an 
emergency response capability, participation 1n a full field exercise of the 
Federal Radiation Emergency Response Plan at the Zion nuclear reactor, coordination 
of EPA Regional Office review and testing of State energency response plans, assis
tance to other EPA offices ·and to State radio l ogi ca 1 programs, and operation of 
ERAMS. Ocean disposal monitoring activities continued for the development of 
technical criteria in support of the Agency 1 s ocean disposal regulation, which will 
cover low level radioactive waste. 
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Radiation 

Radon Action Program 

ACTUAL . BUDGET · ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST . INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUS'ANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Radon Action Program 
Salaries & Expenses $1,790.1 $1,677.7 $2,246.5 $2,246.5 $2,199.6 -$126.9 
Abatement & Control and $2,670.6 $2,499.8 $4 499.8 $4,799.7 $5,999.7 $1,200.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $4,460.7 $4,177.5 $6,746.3 $7,046.2 $8, 119. 3 $1,073.l 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $1,790.l $1,677. 7 $2,246.5 $2,246.5 $2,119.6 -$126.9 
Abatement Control and $2,670.1 . $2,499.8 $4,499.8 $4,799.7 $5,999.7 $1,200.0 

'° Compliance 
I Radon Action Program TOTAL $4,460.7 $4,177.5 $6,746.3 $7,046.2 $8,119.3 $1,073.1 N 

U1 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
-------------------
Radon Action Program 27.9 31.0 38.5 38.3 35.3 -3.0 

TOTAL PEru~ANENT WORKYEARS 27.9 31.0 38.5 38.3 35.3 -3.0 

TlJTAL WORKYEARS 
---------------
Radon Action Program 31.0 31.0 38.5 . 38.3 35.3 -3.0 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 31.0 31.0 38.5 38.3 35.3 -3.0 



RADIATION 

Radon Action Program 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $8,119 ,300 supported by 35.3 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $1,073,100 and a decrease of 3.0 total workyears from 
1988. Of the request, $2,119,600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $5,999,700 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Program Description 

This ·progrilll supports Headquarters activities to ensure an effective and 
nationally consistent effort to develop and implement a comprehensive Radon Action 
Program to .address and reduce the health impacts of radon exposure. This program 
al so addres.ses the mandates of SARA, wh1 ch require a program to assess the 
significance of the radon problem in more detail, analyze the he_alth risks, provide 
assistance to States, develop measurement and mitigation techniques, and issue 
technical guidance and infonnation to the public. The program is coordinated with 
the radon activities of DOE, and emphasizes development of State and local agency 
capabilities and full participation by the private sector. 

RADON ACTION PROGRAM 

1989 Program Request 

.. The Agency requests a total of $8,119 ,300 supported by 35.3 total workyears 
for this program, of which ·s2,119,600 will be for the· Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $5,999,700 will be for the Abatement, Control and Canpl1ance 
appropriation. This represents a decrease of $126,900 in the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation, an increase of $1,200,000 in the Abatement, Control 
and Compliance appropriation, and a decrease of 3.0 total workyears. The decrease 
reflects a shift in emphasis to Regional implementation efforts. The increase 
provides for the development of a radon information clearinghouse and a mitigation 
contractor proficiency program. 

In 1989 EPA will continue to conduct a canprehensive Radon Action Proyram to 
address and reduce the hea 1th impacts of radon exposure. Specific activities will 
include the continuation of the field op.eration and data collection phase of the 
national survey of radon in residences and design and pre-test of a survey to 
measure radon levels in schools. as required by SARA. Individual States w111 be 
assisted in the design and conduct of State-wide surveys, including the collection 
of screening measurements in homes, and presentation of analyses of potential radon 
areas to the public. The House Evaluation Program will be continued, and EPA will 
seek to work with other Federal agencies to ensure that residences- provided to their 
employees do not have elevated radon levels. The Radon Measurement Proficiency 
Pro9ram will continue to evaluate the capability of finns to accurately measure radon 
levels. Information about the proficiency of individual firms will be made available 
to the public through appropriate means. 

Also in 1989, a radon infonnation clearinghouse will be initiated to collect, 
assimilate, and disseminate information on radon, including the latest measurement, 
mitigation, and prevention techniques. A mitigation contractor proficiency program 
~ill be devised to provide information to the public on the capability of firms 
working in the radon mitigation field. · 
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1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $7,046,200 supported by 38.3 total 
workyears for this program, of .which $2,246,500 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $4,799,700 is fran. the Abatement, Control and Canpliance 
appropriation. 

In 1988 EPA is continuing to implement a canprehensive Radon Action Program, 
with emphasis on the promotion of self-sufficient State programs to reduc;e indoor 
radon levels. Specific activities include: ·beginning the field work associated 
with the national survey of radon levels in homes; providing measurement protocols 
needed to carry out a national survey of radon in schools; assisting seven States in 
designing and conducting more intensive State-wide surv~s; developing standardized 
protocols for soil gas measurements; incorporating new technology into the House· 
Evaluation Program; distributing an interim guide and technical guidance on radon 
reduction in new construction; and evaluating and designing mitigation schemes for 
80 homes in the House Evaluation Program. The Agency will also update the Radon 
01 agnostician and Mitigation Training Course and conduct seven sessions of the 
updated course. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $4,281,900 supported by 31 workyear5, 
.of which $1,611,300 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $2,670,600 
was fran the Abatement, Control and Canpliance appropriation. 

EPA continued implementation of the Radon Action Program in 1987. Activities 
included the development of a survey design for State-wide surveys of high-:risk 
areas. Ten States completed surveys with EPA assistance. The program also completed 
a. design for a national survey of radon in residences. The House Evaluation Program 
was established to assist States in evaluating causes of and mitigation approaches 
for elevated indoor radon levels. The Radon Measurement Proficiency program was 
continued, and completed two more rounds of evaluations. Eight three-day radon 
diagnostician and mitigation training courses were conducted. A new brochure, 
"Radon Reduction in New Construction: An Interim Guide,• was produced in 
partnership with the National Association of Home Builders. 
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Radiation 

Radon Action Program Implenentation 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Radon Action Program 
Implementation 
Salaries & Expenses $506.2 $770.5 $690.3 $690.3 $846.6 $156.3 

TOTAL $506.2 $770.5 $690.3 $690.3 $846.6 $156.3 

'° 
TOTAL: 

I Salaries & Expenses $506.2 $770.5 $690.3 $690.3 $846.6 $156.3 N 
00 

Radon Action Program· TOTAL $506.2 $770.5 $690.3 $690.3 $846.6 $156.3 
Implementation 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
-------------------
Radon Action Program 9.0 14.0 14.0 12.7 17.0 4.3 
Implementation 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS · 9.0 14.0 14.0 12.7 17 .o 4.3 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
---------------
Radon Action Program 10.7 14.0 14.0 14.0 17 .o 3.0 
Implementation 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 10.7 14.0 14.0 14.0 17 .o 3.0 



RADIATION 

Radon Action Program Implementation 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $846,600 supported by 17 .o total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $156~300 and 3.0 total workyears from 1988. All of the 
request will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

Program Description 

This program is the Regional canponent of EPA's national Radon Action Program, 
which .addresses indoor radon exposure. Activities support implementation of the 
national program and include working directly with State and local agencies to 
assist them to develop self-sufficient radon programs. This involves providing 
technical assistance to State personnel in developing expertise in measurement, 
diagnostic evaluation, and mitigation, as well as dhseminating information and 
guidance on radon to the public and lQcal agencies. 

RADON ACTION PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $846,600 supported by 17 .o total workyears for 
this program, an increase of $156,300 for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, 
and 3 .o total workyears fran 1988 •. The increase prov.ides additional emphasis to 
implementation of the Radon Action Program by working directly with States. 

In 1989 the Regional Offices will continue to implement the Radon Action 
Program by assisting and coordinating radon activities in their respective areas, 
including State Surveys and the Ho1Jse Evaluation Program. An additional six to 
eight States will be assisted in the design and conduct of State-wide radon surveys. 
In addition, screening measurements will be collected in 15,000 to 20,000 homes, 
and information on the analyses of· potential radon areas will be provided to the 
public. The Regions will provide direct assistance to the States in design of the 
surveys and will assist in the process of making the results available to the 
public. The Regions will also continue participation in the House Evaluation 
Program, with an assessment of approximately 80 houses in 10 States. The Regions 
will make arrangements for five presentations of the Radon Diagnostic and Mitigation 
Training Course at selected locations, and will assist the States in their efforts 
to conduct the course independently. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is al locating a total of $690,300 supported by 14.0 total 
workyears for this pro,gram, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

In 1988 Regional Offices are continuing to assist and coordinate activities 
to support the implementation of the radon program by providing direct support to 
the States in development of State capabilities. This includes assistance in 
developing State survey designs and review of State plans for participation in the 
national assessment of the radon problem, assistance in the development of State 
radon monitoring capabilities, participation in the House Evaluation Program, and 
technical adv1ce and assistance. Regional Offices are also participating in the 
presentation of the Radon Diagnostic and Mitigation Training Course. Support to 
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States is being provided as needed to deal with the most critical radon problems as 
they are discovered. The Regions are also continuing to act as distribution points 
for public infonnation materials and are involved in radon public awareness 
activities. · 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $506,200 supported by 10.7 total 
workyears, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

The Regional Offices supported the Radon Act ion Progrcrn by providing 
technical assistance to States in their efforts to develop programs to address 
exposure to indoor radon. Regional efforts included the gathering and dissemination 

·of information materials to the public and local agencies as part of a continuing 
radon educational progrcrn. 
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I 

N 

APPROPRIATION 

Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 
Research & Development 
Scientific Activities 
Overseas 

TOTAL, Interdiscipl°inary 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
TOTAL WORKYEARS 
OUTLAYS 
AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

ACTUAL 
1987 

$28,700.8. 
$6,325.6 

$21,159.9 
$1.5 

$56,187.8 

553.7 
583.5 

$61,122.5 

INTERDISCIPLINARY 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN lltOUSANDS) 

$31,219.7 $30,769.2 $30,769.2 
$7,349.4 $8,421.6 $9,502.7 

$18,207 .5 $21,508.5 $21,396.1 

$56,776.6. $60,699.3 $61,668.0 

556.7 573.6 587.8 
602.2 623.5 623.5 

$61,209.7 $60,288.2 $61,250.3 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

$31,548.4 $779.2 
$9,672.0 $169.3 

$28,605.0 $7,208.9 

$69,825.4 $8,157.4 

585.7 -2.1 
623.5 

$61,890.5 $640.2 
All authorization except Research and Development, ts by virtue of the 
Appropriation Act. The Environmental Research, Development and Demonstration 
Act expired September 30, 1981. Reauthorization is pending. 



INTERDISCIPLINARY 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

The Envirormental Protection Agency's (EPA) Interdisciplinary Program is 
composed of several activities that cut across programs and are not media specific. 
These activities address environmental concerns that affect several media and 
require an interdisciplinary approach. The Interdisciplinary Program includes the 
Intennedia Research Program within the Research anct Development function, the 
Federal Agencies Compliance Program and the National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) Compliance Program within the Abatement and Control function, and the legal 
aspects of the Agency's enforcement efforts. 

The Intennedia Research Program consists of five major activities: scientific. 
assessments, technical information and ·1 ia1son (1 nc ludi ng regulatory support and 
technology transfer), exploratory research, quality assurance management and an 
integrated program to reduce uncertainties in risk assessment. The Scientific 
Assessment Program has responsibility for developing unifonn risk assessment 
guidelines for Agency-wide appl1cat1on, assuring consistency of approach to guide
lines, and coordinating with other agencies through the Risk Assessment Forum. The 
Technical Information and Liaison Program provides for production and transfer of 
technical and scientific infonnation products fran the Office of Research and 
Development (ORD) with an emphasis on canmunicati ng cost-effective methods for 
complying. with EPA's regulations. The Regulatory Support program continues to 
ensure. that Agency regulation development is consistent with current technical and 
scientific research findings. The Exploratory Research Program provides 1 ong 
range exploratory research, conducted primarily through grants and academic research 
centers, including the Visiting Scientist Program. The Quality Assurance Program 
provides centralized guidance and management for Agency-wide. Quality Assurance 
activities, and perfonns audits to assess the effectiveness of the Agency's Quality 
Assurance efforts. The integrated program to reduce uncertainties in risk assess
ment includes the key projects· in exposure model deyelopment and exposure-response 
moctel development for estimating adverse effects on. humans and ecosystems 
attributable to env1 romiental pollution~ 

The Envirorrnental Review and Coordination Program acc0111plishes statutory 
objectives under the authority of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA); 
Section 309 of the Clean Air Act; and Executive Order 12088 - Federal C01T1pl i ance 
with Pollution Control Standards; and includes four program activities as well as 
support for Regional interdisciplinary projects and EPA technology transfer activi
ties. The NEPA Compliance program assures EPA's actions comply with the intent of 
NEPA. This includes reviews that are the functional equivalent for those Agency 
programs that are not specifically covered by NEPA. The Federal Facilities.Compli
ance program oversees Federal canpl 1 ance with al 1 Federal statutory envi rormental 
requirements, and specifically with Executive Order 12088. The Environmental 
Review prograJll ensures that Federal agencies carry out their activities in an 
environmentally sound manner pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act and 
Sect ion 309 of the Clean Air Act. The Indians program develops and implements 
policies for dealing with Indian tribes on environmental problems. Regional 
i nterdi sci pl i nary projects enable rapid response to unique intennedia environmental 
problems. EPA's technology transfer activities are intended to improve efficiency 
and perfonnance in environmental programs through technology transfer and 
information exchange. 

Enforcement Policy and Operations provides consistent direct ion to EPA 
enforcement for all non-Superfund media to assure the most effective possible 
stewardship of EPA's enforcement responsibilities as they contribute to the protec
tion of environmental quality. To accomplish this goal, it establishes compliance 
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monitoring and enforcement priorities, policies, and procedural guidelines so.that 
enforcement actions are properly selected and prepared; establishes measures to 
ensure policies and procedures are correctly implemented by the media enforcement 
programs and Regional offices. It conducts all legal case development, litigation, 
and adjudicatory hearing activities for media enforcement programs. These acti
vities include oversight of evidence gathering, preparation and management of 
cases, and referral of cases to the Department of Justice for litigation. 

In addition, this program contains the Agency's criminal investigation efforts 
which entail investigation, preparation, and referral of cases involving criminal 
violations of environmental statutues. Investigators and attorneys provide support 
to the Department of Justice during subsequent investigations and prosecution of 
these cases. 

The National Enforcement Investigations Center (NEIC) provides specialized 
technical expertise in support of EPA enforcement case preparation activities. 
NEIC serves as a point of coordination and support for canplex investigations, 
which have a national impact on environmental enforcement. In 1989, the NEIC will 
emphasize the support and resolution of ongoing cases in order to maximize environ
mental benefits by improving compliance with environmental statutes. 
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INTERDISCIPLINARY 

Enforcement Policy & Technical Support 

BUDGET CURRENT 
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 1987 1988 1988* 1989 

Enforcement Actions 

Administrative Orders 
EPA ••••••••••••~•••••••••• 
States •••••••••••••••••••• 

New Judicial Referrals 
EPA 

Civil ••••••••••••••••••• 
Criminal •••••••••••••••• 

State 
· C1vil ••••••••••••••••••• 

Judicial Cases, Ongoing 
Civil Cases Start of Year •••• 
Civil Cases Concluded •••••••• 

Active Consent Decrees ••••••••• 

Criminal Investigations, New •• ·• 
Investigations Start of Year •• 
Defendants Criminally Charged 

Contractor Listing: •••••••• : ••• 
Delistings and Discretionary 

listings ...••••.•••••••..•• 

Permit Support 
. RCRA ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

NPOES •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
UIC •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Penalties Assessed 

3053 
3183 

222 
41 

723 

596 
191 

344 

65 
119 

66 

9 

105 
434 
582 

Administrative & Civil ••• $24,300,000 
Criminal ••••••••••••••••• $3,600,000 

2619 
*'* 

283 
47 

** 

** 
171 

** 
83 
** 
*'* 

** 

457 
433 
505 

** 
** 

3070 
* 

268 
50 

* 
627 
153 

. * 

85 
* 
* 

31 

170 
329 
490 

* 
* 

* Future Year Projections are not made for this data element. 
** New item fiscal year 1989 budget. 
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2869 
* 

248 
55 

* 
742 
128 

* 
90 
* 
* 

40 

149 
410 
490 

* 
* 

INCREASE + 
DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

-201 
* 

-20 
. +5 

* 
+115 
-25. 

* 

+5 
* 
* 

+9 

-21 
+81 

0 

* 
* 
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and Development 
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INTERDISCIPLINARY 
Intermed1a Programs 

ACTIJAL RIJOIJET ENACT En CURRENT REQl.IEST J,:CR~ASE + 
19R7 ESTHtATE 19RR ESTIMATE 19R9 nF.r.REASF. -

1988 198R 19R9 VS 19A8 

------------~------------------------------~----------------------------------------------------(llOLLARS IN THOllSANflS) 
PRO GR AH 
-------
Scientific Assessment 
Interd1sc1p11nary 
Salaries & Expenses $1,190.1 $1,321.·2 $1,318.2 $1,31R.2 $1,347.1 $2A.<J 
Research ~ Oevelopment $91?..4 $934.0 ll,054.0 u ,054.0 $R9R.3 -~155.7 

TOTAL $?.,102.5 l2,255.2 $2,372.2 l2,372.2 $2,245.4 -$126.A 

Technical Information .\ 
L1 aison 
Salaries & Expenses $2,417.3 $2,222.1 $2,406.1 $2,406.1 $2,781.5 $375.4 
Research & Development $A40.8 $699.3 $980.3 $980.3 $1_.380.3 $400.0 - TOTAL $3,258.1 $2,921.4 $3 ,386.4 $3 ,386.4 $4 ,161.R $775.4 . I ..... 

Quality Assurance 
Management 
Salaries & Expenses $775.4 f 891.5 $832.2 $832.2 $850.4 $1A.2 Research & Development 

TOTAL 11,010.0 890.R $890.8 $R90.R $855.4 -$35.4 
l ,A45.4 $1,782.3 $1 ~723.0 $1,723.0 $1,705.R -$17 .2 

Exploratory Research 
Core Program -
Interdisciplinary 
Salaries & Expenses $875.6 $593.7 $1,007.5 $1,007.5 $563.?. -$444~3 Research & Oevelopl'lent $18,336.7 $15,683.4. $15,583.4 $15,471.·o $15 ,471.0 TOTAL $19,212.3 $16;277.1 $16,590.9 $1fi,47R.5 $16,034.2 -$444.3 

Reduction of Uncerta1nt1es 
in Risk AssessMent 
Research ~ llevelopment $3,000.0 $3,noo.n uo,ooo.o l],nnn.n TOTAL l3,000.0 $3,000.0 $10,oon.n o,non.n 



INTERDISCIPLINARY 
Intermedf a Programs 

ACTUAL BUPGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 · ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
----------------------------~------------------~-------~----------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 
TOTAL: 
Salaries. & Expenses $5,258.4 $5,028.5 . $5,564.0 $5,564.0 $5,542.2 -$21.8 
Research & Development $21,159.9 $18,207.5 $21,508.5 $21,396.l $28,605 .• 0 $7,208.9 

Intermedia Programs TOTAL $26,418.3 $23,236.0 $27,072.5 $26,960.1 $34,147.2 $7 ,187 .1 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Scientific Assessment 19.6 23.1 23.1 24.1 24.1 
Interdisciplinary 

Technical Information & 33.0 33.8 33.8 38.l 43.1 5.0 
L1af son 

Quality Assurance 10.9 14.6 14.6" 14.5 14.5 
Management 

Exploratory Researc~ 16.2 9.3 9.3 17 .o 9.3 -1.1 .... Core Program -
I 

CD Interd'i sci plinary 

TOTAL.PERMANENT WORKYEARS 79.7 so.a 80.8 93.7 91.0 -2.7 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Scientific Assessment 21.3 23.1 
Interdisciplinary 

23.1 24.l 24.1 

Technical Information & 36.0 33.8 
Liaf son 

33.8 38.l 43.1 5.0 

Quality Assurance 11.4 ·14.6 14.6 14.5 14.5 
Management 



-I IO 

ACTIJAL 
1987 

INTERDISCIPLINARY 
Inderme~ia Programs 

RIJOGET 
ESTIMATE 

19A8 

ENACTEO CURRENT 
1988 F.STIMATE 

1988 

REOIJEST I OCRF.ASF. + 
1989 OF.CREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~-------

Exploratory Research 
Core Program -
Interdisciplinary 

TOTAL WORK YEARS 

16.2 

84 .9 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

9.3 9.3 

80.A 80.8 

17.0 9.3 -7.7 

93.7 91.0 -2.7 



INTERDISCIPLINARY 

Intermedia Programs 

Principal Outputs by Objective 

Objective 1: Assure Uniform Risk Assessment 

1989: 

1988: 

o Guidelines for making and using exposure measurements; assessment of risk 
in the male and female reproductive system; and assessment of systematic 
toxicant effects (Scientific Assessments) 

o Risk Assessment Forum analyses of specific risk assessment issues (Scien
·tific Assessment) 

o Update of the Integrated Risk lnfonnation System (IRIS) (Scientific 
Assessment) · 

o Proposed guidelines for assessment of risks to male and female reproduc
tive system, and non cancer health effects; continued development of 
guidelines on ecological risk assessment (Scientific Assessment) 

o Expanded the Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS) (Scientific Assess
ment) 

fill: o Completed staff work on guidance for male and female reproductive risk 
assessment (Scientific Assessment) 

o The Risk Assessment Forum completed analyses and reports on two major 
issues - procedures for estimating risk associated with exposures to 
mixtures of chlorinated Dibenzo-p Dioxins and Dibenzofurans (Scientific 
Assessment). . 

o Initiated pilot operation of ·the Integrated Risk Infonnatton System 
URIS) fo EPA regions (Scienti fie Assessment) 

Objective 3: Technology Transfer 

1989: o Handbook on management of non-point sources of pollution (Technical Infor
mation) 

o .Handbook to identify the costs and the relative efficiencies of best 
JTBnagement practices for reducing sources of pollution in rural areas 
(Technical Information) 

o Handbook on hazardous toxic air pollutants from municipal and patholo
gical hospital incinerators (Technical Information) 

1988: o Workshops on emerging technologies for upgrading existing or designing 
new drinking water treatment facilities. (Technical Information) 

o Seminars on solvent waste reduction alternatives (Technical Infonnation) 

1987: o Handbook on control technologies for hazardous air pol 1 utants (Technical 
Information) 

o Handbook on accessing and protecting the quality of groundwater resources 
(Technical Information) 

Objective 4: Regulatory Support 

1989: o Analysis to ensure scientific integrity in the Agency's regulatory 
development process (Technical Information) 

1988: o Analysis to ensure scientific integrity in the Agency's regulatory develop
ment process (Technical Information) 
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1987: o Analysis to ensure scientific integrity in the Agency's regulatory devel
opment process (Technical Information) 

Objective 5: Manage the Agency Mandatory Quality Assurance Program 

1989: o Continuation of management systems reviews (QA Management) 
o Review of updated quality assurance program plans (QA Management) 
o Review of data quality objectives (QA Management) 

1988: o Revision of guidance on data quality objectives (QA Management) 
o Continuation of audit program for data quality (QA Management) 
o Continuation of management sy>tems reviews (QA Management) 

1987: o Implementation of ·audit program for data quality (QA Management) 
o Policy guidance for developing data quality objectives (QA Management) 
o Reviews for quality assurance program plans (QA Management) 

Objective 6: Manage/Implement the Exploratory Grants and Centers Program 

1989: o Solicitation of 1990 research· grants proposals '(Exploratory Research) 
o Annua 1 reports on Qo-ants and Centers Programs C Exploratory Research) 
o Bibliography of research grant published articles (Exploratory Research) 

1988: o Solicitation of 1989 research grants proposals (Exploratory Research) 
o Annual reports on Grants and Centers Programs (Exploratory Research) 

1987: o Atlarded 40 new research grants (Exploratory Research) 
o Publication of 99 technical articles in· refereed journals (Exploratory_ 

Research) · 

Objective 7: Manage/Implement the Distinguished Visiting Scientists Program 

.ill2,: o Solicitation and selection of scientists and engineers for 1990 Visiting 
Scientists Program (Exploratory Research) 

1988: 0 Solicitation and selection of scientists and engineers for 1989 Visiting 
Scientists Program (Exploratory Research) 

1987: 0 Selection of 5 new scientists or engineers for the Program (Expioratory 
Research) 

Objective 9: Reduction of Uncertainties In Risk Assessments (RURA) 

1989: 

1988: 

o Conduct health risk assessments through measurement of human exposure 
and improve assessment models (Scientific Assessment) 

o Initiate research in the areas of human exposure assessment and charac
terization of uncertainties in health risk assessment (Scientific Assess
ment) 

o Initiate an integrated research program for improving ecological risk 
assessment. (Scientific Assessment) 

o Development of an integrated approach to evaluate/characterize the uncer
tainties in risk assessments (Scientific Assessment) 

o Initiate an integrated research program to improve health risk assess
ments. (Sci enti fi c Assessment) 

o Develop an expanded project plans for reduction of uncertainties in health 
risk assessment (Scientific Assessment) 
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INTERDISCIPLINARY 

Intermedia Programs 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $34.147 .200 supported by 91.0 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $7,187,100 and a decrease of 2.7 total workyears from 1988. 
Of the request, $5,542,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$28,605,000 will be for the Research and Development appropriation, a decrease of 

· $21,800 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and an increase of $7 ,208,900 
f n the Research and Development appropriation. 

Program Description 

The Intermedia budget subactivity consists of those ORD programs which cross 
all media. These are Uniform Risk Assessment, Technical Information and Liaison, 
Quality Assurance Management •. Exploratory Research and Reduction of Uncertainties 
in Risk Assessment. 

Objective 1: Assure Uniform Rf sic Assessment. This activity provides Agency
wide guidance to perform exposure and risk assessments. These guidelines are 
intended to ensure uniform assessments that rely on sound scientific principles and 
inforrration. · 

Objective 2: Technical Information Product Management. This program manages 
the development of ORD's scientific and technical information products to ensure 
they are efficiently planned. controlled. distributed and produced with a high 
quality. · 

.Ob· ctive 3: Technolo Transfer. These activities support the Stevenson
Wydler ec no ogy nnovat1on c •• 96-480) and the Technology Transfer Act of 
1986 by providing States and localities with the technology and scientific data 
needed to meet their regula~ory responsibilities. 

Objective 4: Regulatory Support. This activity coordinates available scien
tific data with proposed regulations in order to ensure that al 1 regulatory deci
sions are based on the most current technical information. 

Assurance Pro ram. Thf s 
overs1g t or the 

Objective 6: Manage/Implement Exploratory Grants and Centers Program. The 
grants program funds individual investigator-initiated research in areas of concern 
to the Agency through an open, competitive, peer-reviewed evalua.tion process. The 
long-term exploratory research centers will focus on multi-disciplinary research in 
eigh~ topic areas. 

Objective 7: Manage/Implement Distinguished Visiting Scientists Program. 
This objective develops and implements programs to strengthen and enhance the 
quality of the Agency's research programs through the exchange of scientists and 
the granting of awards for scientific. achievement. The major activity is the 
senior Visiting Scientists program, which enables accomplished scientists to con
duct research at ORD laboratories. 

Objective 8: Manage/Implement the Small Business Innovative Research (SBIR) 
Program. This program supports implementation of the Smal 1 Business Innovation 
Development Act (P.L. 97-219), which requires the Agency to award 1.25 percent of 
its extramural research budget to small business concerns which conduct innovative 
research. 
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Ob ective 9: Reduction of Uncertainties In Risk Assessments (RURA). This 
program supports an integrate effort to re uce uncerta1nt es 1n r s assessments. 

SCIENTIFIC ASSESSMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2.245.400 supported by 24.1 total workyears 
for this program. of which $1.347.100 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropri
ation and $898 0 300 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $28.900 and a decrease of. $155 0 700 respectively. and no 
change -in total workyears. The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
reflects a general enhancenent of inhouse support for the scientific assessment 
program. The decrease reflects completion of several risk assessment guidelines. 

Assure Uni form Risk Assessment. In 1989 this program wil 1 provide guidance 
on risk assessments through development of guidelines and support documents and 
offer training to implement the guidelines. In addition. the Risk Assessment 
Forum activities will develop Agency-wide concensus on risk assessment issues and 
ensure incorporation into appropriate guidance. The program will also support 
the Integrated. Risk Information System (IRIS). 

1988 Program 

In 1988. the Agency is allocating a total of $2 0 372.200 supported by 24.1 
total workyears for this program. of which $1 0 318 0 200 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $1 0 054 0 000 is from the Research and Development appro
priation. The program will provide guidance on risk assessment through development 
of guidelines and support docunents. as well as provide support to the Risk Assess
nent Forum and the Integrated Risk Information System. The program will al so 
conduct risk assessnents research on biostatistics and phannacokinetics. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2 0 102,500 supported by 21.3 total 
workyears. of which $1,190.100 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$912,400 was from the Research and DeveJopment appropriation. 

In 1987. five risk assessnent guidelines were published. training materials 
·were prepared and guideline training sessions were held. The Risk Assessment Forum 
produced ri sic assessment reports and the pilot· operation of IRIS in the Regions 
was fnftiated and a research Jl'Ogram to reduce uncertainties fn rfsk assessment 
was planned. 

TECHNICAL INFORMATION AND LIAISON 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4, 161,800 supported by 43. l total workyears, 
of which $2,781,500 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$1,380,300 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This represents. 
an increase of $375,400 and $400,000 respectively, and an increase of 5.0 total 
workyears. This increase represents an expansion of the technology transfer and 
regional liaison efforts to enhance scientific and technical knowledge on ·environ
mental protection within the public and private sectors as mandated by the Stevenson 
Wydler Act and the Technology Transfer Act of 1986. 
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Technical Information Product Management. In 1989, the Center for Environmen
tal Research Information (CERI} will track, process, and distribute all ORD reports, 
develop special reports as needed and produce all ORD project sunmaries and review 
them for policy implications. Activities will include processing reports and 
journal articles to the National Technical Information Service (NTIS). reviewing 
and controlling the quality of project summaries, and printing and distributing 
ORD information products. In 1989, CERI estimates it will re~efve 1,400 reports 
for processing to NTIS. 

Technology Transfer. ORD disseminates technical data in response to requests 
from the EPA program offices, the EPA regional offices, States. and private indus
try. These activities will .be carried out in support of the Stevenson-Wydler Tech-· 
nology Innovation Act. Activities will include the design, production, quality 
control, and distribution of materials such as design manuals, users' guides, 
handbooks and workshops and a program to increase utilization of computer assisted 
information exchange. 

Regulatort Support. In 1989, the program will coordinate the available scien
tific data Wit proposed regulations. This will ensure that all regulatory deci
sions are based on the roost current technical information. Responsibilities include 
participation in Agency regulatory workgroups, review of option/ selection packages, 
and analysis of regulatory requiremen·ts. 

Regional Scientists Liaison. This program will be· expanded in 1989 to permit 
full implementation of the Regfonal Scientists Program~ The program will provide 
an ORD scientist as a liaison officer on station in each Regional Office to enhance 
regional access to ORD information and staff. 

1988 Program 

In 1988,. the Agency 'is. allocating a total of $3,386,400 supported by 38.1 
total workyears for this program, of which $2,406,100 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $980,300 is from the Research and Development appro
priation. CERI activities in 1988 include tracking, processing and distributing 
all ORD reports. developing special reports as needed; and producing ORD sunmaries. 
Technology transfer activities support the production of technology transfer tools 
for the Program Offices and the Regions. Regulatory support activities include 
ensuring technically sound development of Agency regulations. The Regional Scien
tists Program will be expanded to 5 regions. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $3,258,100 supported by 36.0 total 
workyears for this program, of which $2.417,300 was from the Salaries and ·Expenses 
appropriation and $840,800 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
Major accomplishments in 1987 included processing of over 1.300 documents to NTIS. 
Approximately 400 project surrmaries were produced and distributed and over 30.000 
requests for publications were answered. 

QUALITY ASSURANCE MANAGEMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of Sl. 705. 800 supported by 14. 5 total workyears 
for this program, of which $850.400 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $855.400 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $18,200 and a decrease of $35,400, respectively. and 
no change in total workyears. The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion reflects a general enhancement of inhouse support for the quality assurance 
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program. The decrease in the Research and Development appropriation reflects 
completion of major efforts related to quality assurance program plans production 
and review. 

Assurance Pro ram. In 1989, Program 
~ ........ ~------........ -.-~~----......-----.-..~--~--------~ Offices, Reg10na o ices an O D a orator es w1 mp ement quality assurance 

procedures consistent with Agency po 11 cy to ensure that data generated by EPA are 
reliable, valid and accurate. This program includes ongoing review of QA Program 
Plans, revision of guidance on Data Quality Objectives; support for development 
of Data Quality Objectives; continuation of Management Systems Audits; imple· 
mentation of alternative laboratory quality control procedures, and continuation 
of a program to audit data quality. 

1988 Program . 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,723,000 supported by 14.5 total 
workyears for this program, of which $832,200 is from the salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $890,800 is fran the Research and Development appropriation. 
Quality assurance activities in 1988 involve the implementation and evaluation of 
programs to support the development of Agency data of known and acceptable quality. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $1,845,400 supported by 11.4 ·total 
workyears for this program, of which $775,400 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,070,000 was fran the Research and Development appropriation. 
Accomplishments in 1987 included the review of Quality Assurance Program Plans, 
development of guidance on Data Quality Objectives, performance of Management 
Systems Audits, ·development of· alternative procedures for measurement methods 
validation and laboratory quality control techniques and quality assurance training. 

EXPLORATORY RESEARCH CORE PROGRAM 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $16,034,200 supported by 9.3 total workyears 
for this program. Of this total, $563,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $15,471,000 will be for the Research and Development appropria
tion. This represents a decrease of $444,300 in .salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and a decrease of 7. 7 total workyears. There is no change in the Research and 
Develop~nt appropriation. The decrease in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
is the result of efficiencies in administering the Grants and Centers program 
and the transfer of personnel to the Regional Scientists Program. 

. Manage/Implement Ex~loratory Research Grants and Centers Pro~ram. The Agency 
requests a total of $8, 71,ooo in extramural funds for the Exp oratory Research 
Grants program. This program wil 1 award 45 new grants and continue support for 30 
grants. Applications from individual researchers will be received, peer reviewed 
and analyzed for relevance to EPA's mission and priorities~ The program will 
emphasize: continued improvement in quality of research; coordination with the 
Agency's research planning process; dissemination of results from completed grants; 
and coordination with other Federal agencies. Seminars and workshops featuring 
the completed work of grantees will conti.nue in Agency laboratories and at other 
locations around the country. 

The Agency requests a total of $4,500,000 of extramural funds ($560,000 per 
center) for the Centers program to support studies of high priority to the Agency 
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such as groundwater and hazardous waste control technologies. Management attention 
in the eight operating centers will focus on new trends and discoveries coming from 
ongoing .research studies. The eight university centers and their research themes 
are as follows: Louisiana State University-Hazardous Waste Research; Cornell 
University-Ecosystems Research; Illinois Institute of Technology-Industrial Waste 
Elimination Research; University of California (Los Angeles)~Intermedia Transport 
Research; University of . Rhode Island-Marine Sciences Research; University of 
Pittsburgh-Environmental Epidemiology; University of Illinois (Urbana)-Advanced 
Environnental Control Technology Research; and Rice. University of Oklahoma. Okla
homa. State University-Groundwater Research. An annual report will summarize the 
activities and accanpli shments of the centers. ·Symposia. workshops and publi
cations in referred journals ensure that information learned from center studies 
is shared. 

ManaTe/Imelement Distinsuished Visiting Scientists Program. This program 
will enab e d1Stinguhhed sc1entists and engineers to work fo ORD laboratories. 
Eminent scientists and engineers will collaborate with their counterparts in ORD 
laboratories on relevant areas of research. · 

Manage/Implement the Small Business Innovative Research (SBIR) Program. 
The Agency requests a total of $2.500.000 (1.25 percent of the extramural research 
budget) for the SBIR program to provide 36 awards in 1989 to small business conduct
ing innovative research. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $16.478.500 supported by 17.0 
total workyears for this program. of which $1,007,500 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $15.471,000 is from the Research and Development appro
priation. Of the total extramural· request. this program will provide $8.152,400 
fot Exploratory Research· ·Grants. $4.260.000 for the research centers~ and $2.318,600 
for the SBIR program. In 1988. the Exploratory Research Grants program will review 
300 grant proposals• award 3 new grants and continue support for 72 grants. The 
program will a 1 so manage the academic research centers to support the Agency's 
long-term research needs. , The Vi siting Scientists Program is enabling outside 
scientists and engineers to conduct research in ORD laboratories. The SBIR program 
will make 36 awards to small business. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the. Agency obligated a total of $19.212.300 supported by 16.2 total 
workyears for this program. of which $875.600 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $18.336,700 was fran the Research and Development appropriation. 
In 1987. the Exploratory Research program reviewed 375 grant proposals. awarded 40 
new grants and continued support for 97 grants. The Visiting Scientists P.rogram 
sponsored the work of 15 researchers in ORD laboratories to strengthen EPA's scien
tific basis for regulatory decision making. 

REDUCTION OF UNCERTAINTIES IN RISK ASSESSMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $10,000,000 for this program. Of thh total. 
$10,000,000 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This represents 
an increase of $7.000,000 in the Research and Development appropriation. The 
increase represents an orderly expansion of the program to the level envisioned by 
the appropriation canmittee in the 1988 enactment and will include expansion of 
the human health risk efforts initiated in 1988 and initiation of an integrated 
program for reduction of uncertainties in ecological risk assessment. 
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Human Health Risk Assessment. Research will be directed to develop improved 
methods for measurement and estimation of exposure and dose and to develop improved 
exposure-response models. In the case of human health exposure-response model 
development, emphasis will be on biologically based dose-response model and improved 
approaches to link exposure, dose and adverse effect. 

Ecological Risk Assessment. The emphasis will be placed on three areas of 
uncertainty. First, the program wfl l address the uncertainty of how ecosystems 
function. Research will be directed towards measuring the current state of 
ecosystems, determining the nature, rate and direction of change and estimating 
the system vulnerability. Second, the program will conduct research to identify and 
measure ecological endpoints and interpret evaluations of functional change. 
Third; research will be performed to assess hazards associated with ecosystem 
stress. 

1988 Program 

The Agency is allocating $3,000,000 from the Research and Development appro
priation to develop a comprehens.fve program for reducing uncertainties in human 
health risk assessment. Activities will implement the integrated plan developed to 
reduce the gaps in the data base and improve the reliability of models required to 
estimate the adverse health effects of environmental pollution. 
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INTERDISCIPLINARY 
Environmental Review and Coordination 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Env1 ronmental Rev1 ew 
and Coordination 
Salaries & Expenses $4,540.7 $5,167.2 $4,753.6 $4,753.6 $5,008.0 $254.4 
Abatement Control and $3,483.5 $5,407.9 $6,516.8 $1 ,561.2 $7,730.5 $169.3 . 
Compliance 

TOTAL $8,024.2 $10,575.1 $11,270.4 $12,314.8 $12,738.5 $423.7 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $4,540.7 $5,167.2 $4. 753.6 $4,753.6 s~.008.0 $254.4 - Abatement Control and $3,483.5 $5,407.9 $6,516.8 $7,561.2 $7,730.5 $169.3 I .... Compliance '° 

Environmental Review 
.. 

T.OTAL $8,024.2 $10,575.1 $11,270.4 $12,314.8 $12,738.5 $423.7 
and Coordination 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Environmental Review 102.6 112.4 115.4 107.2 115.4 8.2 
and Coordination 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 102.6 112.4 115.4 107.2 115.4 8.2 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Environmental Review 110.5 112.4 115.4 115.4 115.4 and Coordination 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 110.5 112.4 115.4 115.4 115.4 



INTERDISCIPLINARY 

Environmental Review and Coordination 

Budget Request 

The J'9ency requests a total of $12, 738,500 supported by 115.4 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $423,700 and no change in total workyears from 1988. Of 
the request, $5,008,000 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$ 7, 730, 500 wi 11 be for the Abatement, Contro 1 and Compliance appropriation, an 
increase of $254,400 in Salaries and Expenses and an increase of $169,300 in the 
Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. · 

Program Description 

Environmental Review and Coordination -- This activity includes the following 
four programs. Nat1onal Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Compliance contains 
resources. for assuring EPA's actions comply w1th the intent of NEPA and other non
EPA administered environmental 1 aws (such as the Endangered Species Act and the 
National Historic Preservation Act).· The NEPA Compliance program also provides 
assistance to other EPA progr.ams in conducting functionally equivalent analyses. 

Federal Facilities Compliance deals with control of pollution at Federal 
installations. Under Executive Order 12088, EPA 1s directed to: (l)·provide tech
nical advice and assistance to Federal agencies to ensure that their facilities 
comply with pollution control requirements in a cost-effective and timely manner; 
(2) assist Federal agencies and OMB in developing budgetary plans for controlling 
pollution at Federal facilities; and (3) resolve disputes regarding Federal facili
ties' violations of pollution control requirements through administrative mecha
nisms. The Federal Facility compliance effort is a comprehensive multi-media 
program which work-s with and coordinates the individual single.;media programs to 
establish one integrated and focused effort, enab11-ng EPA to deal with other Federal 
agencies on their pollution control problems in a highly efficient and effective 

·manner, not through fragmented, single-media approaches. 

Pursuant to NEPA and Section 309 of the Clean Air Act, the Environmental 
. Review program reviews and comments publicly on the environmental impact of proposed 
projects, regulations, and other major Federal actions. This broad mandate encour
ages expedited environmental assessment of all Federal projects and activities. 
The major objective is to minimize the adverse environmental impacts of Federal 
proposals by: (1) effective liaison with other Federal agencies, (2) early identi-

~ fication of significant environmental issues, and (3) timely review of major actions. 

The Indian Program coordinates the extension of EPA programs to American 
Indian tribes. This effort emphasizes coordination of Agency activities and 
support of activities designed to improve the environmental management capabi 11ty 
of Tribal governments. It includes identification of, and work on, priority Tribal 
projects and resolution of legal, policy, and procedural problems hampering EPA's 
ability to work with Tribal governments. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW AND COORDINATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $12, 738,500 supported by 115.4 total workyears 
for this program, of which $5,008,000 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $7,730,500 is for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriati.on. 
This represents an increase of $254 ,400 in Sa 1 ari es and Expenses, an increase of 
$169,300 in Abatement, Control and Compliance, and no change in total workyears. The 
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increase will ensure that EPA complies with its NEPA requirements and supports 
the development of State environmental review programs for State Revolving Funds. 
An increase in the demand for NEPA Compliance resources in conducting functionally 
equivalent analyses, particularly in the CERCLA and TSCA areas is also expected. In 
1989, a new Federal Facilities Compliance Strategy will be fully implemented 
which utilizes new a:pproaches to compliance and enforcement response. Emphasis 
will be placed on management techniques such as environmental auditing. The Agency 
will continue to review and comment on draft and final EISs and improve coordination 
with other Federal agencies with respect to the Section 309 and NEPA review 
processes. Finally, the Agency will continue overall "outreach" with Tribal 
groups by providing ·in extramural resources. These resources will continue 
implementation of the Agency's Indian program, through technical support and 
consultation designed to strengthen the environmental management capabilities 
of Tribal governments. 

Extramural resources included in this request also will support Agency-wide 
Interdisciplinary Environmental Pr.ojects. These funds, to be expended on special 
environmental project·s, will enable rapid Regional response to significant or unique 
intermedia environmental problems. Resources will also support the Agency's tech
nology transfer efforts. EPA's technology transfer activities will be aimed at 
achieving improved efficiency and performance in environmental programs in the 
field by providing better technology transfer and technical information exchange 
between EPA Headquarters, Regions, States, local government and industry. 

1988 Prag ram 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $12,314,800 supported by llS.4 
.total workyears for this program, of which $4,753,600 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $7, 561,200 from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. In 1988, the NEPA Co111pliance program continues to assure that 
EPA actions in wastewater treatment fac11 ity construction comply with NEPA. It 
also provides assistance to delegated State construction grants programs, ensures 
that EPA-issued NPDES new source permits are in compliance with NEPA, assists EPA's 
Office of Research and Development and laboratories in meeting NEPA requirements 
for research and development projects and assists EPA Regional program offices in 
their efforts to comply with other environmental laws and to carry out reviews 
equivalent to NEPA. The Agency continues to assist Federal agencies in identifying 
facilities needing pollution controls, determining the most cost-effective control, 
and resolving disputes surrounding facilities which are out of compliance. Parti
cular emphasis is placed on hazardous waste problems on Federal installation..s in 
cooperation with the Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response. The Agency is 
also continuing to work on the review of environmental impacts of proposed 
projects, regulations, and other major Federal actions, as required by both NEPA 
and Section 309. The major objective 1s to minimize the ad verse environ
me nta 1 impacts of Federal proposals. by: (1) effective liaison with other Federal 
agencies, (2) early identification of. significant environmental issues, and (3) 
timely review of major actions. In 1988, technical assistance continues to 
be provided to selected Indian tribes with the focus of the Indian programs 
being priority environmental problems on Tribal lands. 

1988 Explanation of Changes from the Enacted Level 

The net increase of $1,044,100 results from the following action: 

- Reprogramming - (+l,044,100) This increase is the result of two 
reprogrammings. The net increase of $300,000 supports Regional interdisciplinary 
environmental -projects. The increase of $744,100 supports continued efforts to 
ensure that the Agency complies with its NEPA requirements and supports the 
deve 1 opment of State en vi ronmenta 1 review programs for the State Revo 1 vi ng Fund. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $8,024,200 supported by 110.S 
workyears for this program, of which $4,540,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation .and $3,483,500 from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropria
tion.· The NEPA Compliance program increased emphasis on oversight of State 
programs which are doing much of the basic environmental analysis. EPA also 
continued work on site~specific assessments and EISs, and increased efforts in 
conducting functionally equivalent analyses especially in the hazardous and toxic 
waste areas.· The Agency continued its efforts to provide technical advice and 
assistance to Federal agencies to ensure that their facilities comply with pol
lution control requirements in a cost effective manner; to review and comment on 
proposed actions of other Federal agencies' actions to ·ensure that public health 
and the environment were protected; to improve liaison with other Federal agencies; 
and, to identify and resolve environmental concerns on Indian lands. In 1987, the 
Agency worked to improve the environmental management capability of Tribal govern
ments, including outreach and technical assistance and resolution of legal, policy, 
and procedural problems hampering EPA 's ability to work with Tribes. 
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INTERDISCIPLINARY 

Interdisciplinary Training Grants 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests no resources for this activity in 1989. 

Program Description 

This program .provides academic and professional training to State and local 
environmental personnel in the areas of pollution control and environmental engi
neerfog. The program also provides economic support. through fellowships and 
training grants. to minority students to allow them to receive academic training 
in the environmental field.· · 

INTERDISCIPLINARY TRAINING GRANTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests no resources for this program. 

1988 Program 

In.1988. the Agency is allocating no resources for this program. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $1.074.200 for this program. all of 
which was from the Abatement. Control and Compliance appropriation. In 1987. this 
program funded 63 minority fellowships; 41 fellowships for academic training to 
State personnel involved in administering and implementing State Public Water 
Supply Systems and Underground Injection Control programs as well as funded a 
National Environmental Health Association grant to support training of State hazard
ous waste personnel. In addition. the program conducted 33 EPA-sponsored training 
courses for State/local personnel in the area of air pollution control technologies. 
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INTERD ISCiPLINARY 
Enforcement PQ11cy_ & Technical Support 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Technical Support 
Office of Enforcement 
And Compliance 
Monitoring 
Salaries & Expenses $3,480.9 . $3,273.4 $3,274.0 $3,274.0 $3 ,281.8 $7.8 
Abatement Control and . $1,409.9 $1,610.9 $1,610.9 $1,610.9 $1,610.9 
Compliance 

TOTAL $4,890.8 $4,884.3 $4,884.9 $4,884.9 $4,892.7 $7.8 

- Enforcement Policy & 
I Operations 

N 
0\ Salaries & Expenses $13,363.0 $15,543.8 $14,844.4 $14,844.4 $15,076.7 $232.3 

Abatement Control and $358.0 $330.6 $293.9 $3130.6 $330.6 
Compliance 

TOTAL $13,721.0 $15,874.4 $15, 138.3 $15,175.0 $15,407.3 $232.3 

Criminal Investigation 
Proyram 
Sa aries & Expenses · $2 ,057 .6 $2,206.8 $2,330.2 $2,330.2. $2,639.7 $309.5 

TOTAL $2,057.6 $2,206.8 $2,330.2 $2,330.2 $2,639.7 $309.5 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $18,901.5 $21;024.0 $20,448.6 $20,448.6 $20,998.2 $549.6 
Abatement Control and $1,767.9 $1,941.5 
Compliance 

$1,904.8 $1,941.5 $1,941.5 

Enforcement Policy & TOTAL 
Technical Support 

$20,669.4 $22,965.5 $22,353.4 $22,390.1 $22,939.7 $549.6 



INTERDISCIPLINARY 
Enforcement Policy & Technical Support 

ACTUAL BUDGE,T ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------~·-----------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Technical Support 53.2 61.5 62.5 61.5 61.8 3 
Office of Enforcement 
And Compliance 
Monitoring 

Enforcement Policy & 267.4 312.5 321.5 ·296.2 312.9 16.7 
Operations 

Criminal Investigation 30.8 35.0' 38.0 42.4 42.4 
Program 

..... 
I 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS N 351.4 409.0 422.0 400.l 417.1 17 .o ....., 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Technical Support 62.1 61.5 62.5 61.5 61.8 3 
Office of Enforcement 
And Compliance 
Monitoring 

Enforcement Policy & 293.6 312.5 321.5 312.2 312.9 7 
Operations 

Criminal Investigation 32.4 
Program 

35.0 38.0 42.4 42.4 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 388.1 409.0 422.0 416.1 417.1 1.0 



INTERDISCIPLINARY 

Enforcement Policy and Technical Support 

·Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $22,939 ,700 supported by 417 .1 total workyears • 
for 1989, an increase of $549,600 and 1.0 total workyear from 1988. Of the request, 
$20,998,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $1,941,500 
will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, an increase of 
$549,600 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and no change in. the Abatement, 
Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Program Description 

The program areas under this subactivity include: 

Technical Support - Office of .Enforcement and Com 11ance Monitorin The 
National Enforcement Invest gat1ons enter prov1 es ea quarters and Regional 
offices with technical support for litigation development in enforcement cases 
which have maJor precedential implications, require unusual or extremely sophisti
cated technical. support, or require national management. In addition, the Center 
provides a full range of technical support to the Agency's criminal investigation 
program. NEIC provides technical assistance for criminal litigation under all 
statutes administered by the Agency. 

Enforcement Polic~ and Operations -- This progr1r11 provides the legal 
enforcement and compl1ance monitoring component of the Agency's enforcement 
prograJ11s in all non-Superfund media. The Headquarters canponent is res pons ib le 
for implementation of all aspects of legal activities in which EPA is a plaintiff 
and provides consistent direction a.nd coordination of Agency legal enforcement 
policies, strategies, and case development activities. In addition, the Head
quarters canponent is responsible for oversight of the Agency's c<l!'lpliance efforts, 

. including establishment of Agency-wide criteria· for use in the development of 
media-specific compliance strategies, negotiation of canpliance and enforcement 
commitments, and overview of program implementation. The Office of Enforcement 
and Compliance Monitoring conducts cross-media analyses of Agency compliance and 
enforcement activities and is a leader in fostering new compliance and enforcement 
approaches. It is also responsible for the Agency's judicial enforcement docket 
and related Agency-wide enforcement information systems. 

Regional legal resources are used to translate national priorities into a 
credible enforcement presence which. is both tailored to particular Regional 
characteristics and designed to maintain statutory conpliance in the most cost
effective manner. Consultation is provided to Regional media programs for the 
development of effective canpliance monitoring and enforcement strategies, including 
advice on choice of administrative and judicial remedies. Emphasis is placed on 
timely and appropriate enforcement response to significant violations and management 
of ongoing caseload to achieve equitable resolution and swift return of violators 
to canpliance. Cooperation with State enforcement agencies in pursuit of timely 
and appropriate enforcement remedies and maintenance of an effective Federal 
enforcement presence are important goals of this program. 

Criminal Investigations -- This program provides a nationally directed, 
Regionally implemented system for the investigation and swift prosecution of 
suspected criminal violations of environmental statutes. A significant obje~tive 
of this program is to act as a deterrent to violati.on of envirorwnental laws. The 
program is operated in cooperation with comparable State activities, and in close 
partnership with other Federal law enforcement agencies. 
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TECHNICAL SUPPORT - OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE MONITORING 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4,892,700 supported by 61.8 total workyears 
fo~ this program, of which $3,281,800 wil 1 be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,610,900 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $7,800 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation, and an increase . of • 3 tota 1 workyears from 1988. The increases 
reflect greater emphasis on management of criminal litigation. 

In 1989, -NEIC will continue to provide case development support in nationally 
managed cases having precedential implications, unique technological requirements, 
and resource requirements exceeding Regional capabilities. NEIC will continue 
implementation of rigorous technical compliance monitoring procedures particularly 
with respect to groundwater contamination, air toxics, and municipal and pretreat
ment compliance. The Center will devote an increased proportion of its resources 
to implementation of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) •hammer• 
provisions. national· compliance investigations of multi-facility waste disposal 
firms and environmental audit inspections. Substantial attention will also be 
given to design and use of automated enforcement information systems (e.g. evidence 
audit and consent decree tracking). Techni ca 1 support wil 1 be provided . to the 
criminal investigation program. NEIC will also continue to provide technical 
leadership in support of special studies required for -cross-media geographic 
enforcement initiatives. The Center will also continue to expand its 
collaboration with State and other Federal law enforcement agencies. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $4,884,900 supported by 61.5 
total workyears. for this program, of which $3,274,000 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $1;610,900 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. · 

In 1988, NEIC resources are supporting the development and prosecution of 
significant enforcement litigation in all media. The Center's primary responsibili
ties include providing assistance in litigation case preparation by performing 
background analysis, and evidence audit support; field investigations; laboratory 
analysis; technical testimony; and negotiation of the technical aspects of. consent 
·decrees. Cases are selected for NEIC support on the basis of program and Regional 
enforcement priorities. 

The Center continues to serve as a point of coordination with both Federal and 
State law enforcement and environmental protection agencies. It provides technical 
assistance and training to personnel in these agencies on topics which are vital to 
effective environmental enforcement (such as evidence handling, laboratory proce
dures, and criminal investigative techniques). The Center also continues to 
experiment with ways to make . information systems function as a more effective 
management tool in targetting environmental enforcement actions. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $4,890,800 supported by 62.1 total· 
workyears for this program, of which $3,480,900 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $1,409,900 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation •. 
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In all statutory areas, case preparation activities and technical support to· 
enforc;:ement actions against significant violators were provided. Particular 
emphasis was placed on support to the RCRA program, including auditing contractor 
performance on hazardous· waste transportation and disposal. and work on illegal 
fuel blending. The NEIC provided compliance evaluations, performance audit inspec
tions, multi-media inspections, and evaluations of major plblicly owned treatrrent 
works suspected of noncompliance, as well as Clean Water Act case support. Tech
nical assistance was also provided to the pesticides and toxics enforcerrent efforts, 
with particular emphasis on polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB' s) and management of 
Confidential Business Information in Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) case 
preparation. 

ENFORCEMENT POLICY AND OPERATIONS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests $15,407 ,300 supported by 312.9 total workyears for this 
program, of which $15,076,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and $330,600 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $232,300 in Salaries and Expenses and an increase of 
0.7 in total workyears. The increases reflect additional support to the Water 
Quality Act. 

In 1989. the enforcement consequences of severa 1 major statutory deadlines 
will require aggressive Agency use of 1 egal resoirces (eg: RCRA surface. impound
ment, National Municipal Policy, TSCA PCB equipment disposal and ozone nonattain
ment). Coupled with the urgent need for vigorous i::rosecution of a growing judicial 
docket, these and other emerging statutory priorities wi 11 demand the utmost in 
efficient and imaginative use of legal ~alent and authorities. 

Headquarters resources will focus on provision of appropriate guidance, 
operating support and results assessrrent for the 1 egal enforcerrerit work being 
carried out by the Regions. Due to the successful completion of ventures under
taken in 1987 and 1988 to streamline the enforcerrent i::rocess, attention will shift 
away from policy development and direct litigation management toward capacity 
building (for both Regions and States) and broad i::rogram oversight to ·ensure that 
Agency efforts are both focussed on appropriate targets and on a chi evi ng proper 
results. 

Policy work will continue in areas of new statutory interpretation 
and development of better Agency strategy, based on lessons learned from oversight. 
Similarly, Headquarters staff will participate in a limited number of judicial and 
administrative cases which demand national expertise. In addition, continued growth 
in the contractor 11 sting program wil 1 require increased Headquarters attention. 
and special efforts will be made to expand criminal enforcerrent capabilities i!"I 
States. · 

The Regions will be responsible for line management of judicial cases and, 
on a more selective basis. administrative litigation. Within the context of Agency 
and Congressional enforcement priorities for initiating new actions, Regional 
resources will also press for successful closure of cases active on the Agency's 
growing judicial docket, as well as careful oversight and fol low-through on .active 
consent decrees with conditions still unmet. Support will also be given to permit 
decisions and appeals, as well as the development of criminal investigations and 
referrals. 

The Agency's use of enforcement orders with penalties especially under the 
Clean Water, Safe Drinking Water and Hazardous and Solid waste authorities, will 
promote a more effective adminfstrative enforcement program. Expansion of admini
strative enforcement authorities and streamlining procedures .will enable Regional 
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resources to adequately support workload proj~cted for each of the Agency's major 
media. Particular areas of emphasis will include: 

in Water 

· 
0 canpletion of National Municipal Policy enforcement 
0 aggressive use of administrative penalty authority against POTW's 

for failure to implement pretreatment requirements 
0 aggressive administrative enforcement support for wetlands protection 
0 enforcement of new SOWA monitoring requirements, with particular · 

emphasis on high hazard contaminants 

in Air 

0 enforcement support to the Agency's post-1987 ozone strategy 
0 enforcement of PM10 and S02 Continuous Emission Monitoring requirements 

in Waste 

0 surface impoundment deadline enforcement 
0 enforcement against permit violations 
0

• enforcement followup to HSWA 11 hC111mer11 provisions 
0 enforcement of corrective action measures 

in. Toxics 

•
0 PCB disposal enforcement 
0 enforcement against premanufacture notice and existing chemical 

compliance violations 

in Pesticides 

0 more aggressive enforcement against pesticides misuse. 

1988 Program 

In the 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $15,175,000 supported by 
312.2 total workyears for this program, of which $14,844,400 is froM the Salaries 
and Expenses appropriation. and $330,600 is fr()TI the Abatement, Control and 
Compliance appropriation. 

The scope of the Agency's enforcement agenda in 1988 is sufficiently broad 
and complex that successful support can only be maintained by continuing to build 
vigorously on management initiatives begun in 1987. At Headquarters, sub$tant1al 
effort is being devoted to bringing into successful operation several major 
ventures designed to streamline the enforcement process. In .addition, significant 
efforts are being made to test and refine innovative enforcement techniques, such 
as alternative dispute resolution. Coupled with implementation of projects designed 
to enhance the line management capacity of the Regions, these strategies should 
enable the Agency to meet its enforcement commitments. Headquarters resources 
continue, as well, to focus on direct involvement in major national Htigation 
which demands special expertise, and in test cases under new statutory authority 
(such as the administrative authorities under the Water Quality Act). Management 
of the growing contractor listing program will continue to demand attention, as 
will the criminal enforcement program (with particular emphasis on enhancing State 
capabilities). 

In 1988, Regional legal resources are devoted to supporting program enforcement 
priorities in all media. Levels of effort ~eflect continuing work in mature programs 
(Air, TSCA), introduction of new approaches (administrative penalty actions in 
SOWA, CWA) and increased efforts to successfully cope with major statutory deadlines 
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(National Municipal Policy, RCRA land ban). Regional staff have devoted effort to 
improving the speed (while safeguardirlg the outcome) of the enforcement process. 
Specific examples include: 

0 development of standard approaches for use in certa1n types of administrative 
enforcement actions, to reduce legal review time; 

0 expansion of the use of paralegal specialists and experimentation with use 
of civil investigators; 

• greater use of new settlement techniques, such as environmental auditing 
provisions. 

These approaches, taken in conjunction with careful and comprehensive Regional 
planning of enforcement strategy, enable Regional legal resources to keep pace with · 
more, and more complicated enforcement actions. 

1987 Accomplishinents 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $13,721,000 supported by 293.6 
total workyears for this program, of which $13,363,000 was from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $358,000 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The thrust of this program in 1987 was maintenance of vigorous enforcement and 
compliance monitoring partnerships with the States to produce maximum environmental 
results. Activities at Headquarters included monitoring of the legal policy guid
ance and case management for the criminal investigation program, articulation 
and updating of national enforcement priorities and legal enforcement policies 
for major media programs, and operation of the Strategic Planning and Management 
System for Agency enforcement. Particular emphasis was placed on policy and guidance · 
necessary to swfftly implement the enforcement provisions of the Clean Water Act 
as amended. · 

Regi ona 1 1ega1 enforcement resources were devoted to re so 1 uti on of ongoing 
judicial and administrative cases, generation of civil referrals most likely to 
return significant violators to compliance, and maintaining a credible enforcement 
presence. Swift implementation of new authorities under the amended Safe Drinking 
Water Act and Clean Water Act provided the basis for major enforcement initiatives. 
Regional legal support was also provided to the criminal investigation program. 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS PROGRAM 

1989 Program Request 

In 1989, the Agency requests a total of $2,639,700 supported by 42.4 total 
workyears for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $309,500 and no change in total 
workyears from 1988. The increase supports additional operating costs for 
travel, training and special equipment for the criminal investigators. 

The objective of this program will continue to be forceful deterrence of 
violation of environmental laws by providing the regulated community clear evidence 
that willful statutory violations will be met with harsh sanctions in terms of 
both jail sentences and monetary fines. Close coordination will continue with 
each media program, to insure the most effective targetti ng of these resources. 
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Substa.nti al effort wi 11 be made to expand and strengthen the partnership with 
State and other Federal law enforcement agencies. Specific program emphasis will 
include the following: 

• in RCRA, illegal disposal, storage and transportation of waste to unpermitted 
facilities; blended fuel/waste oil; loss-of-interim-status reduction in 

. on-site capacity; land disposal bans; small quantity generators; 
0 in CWA/SDWA, data falsification connected with greater use of toxicity 

limits in NPDES permits; unpermitted discharges; 
0 in TSCA/FIFRA, illegal disposal of PCBs; falsification of data; deliberate 

failure to report data to EPA; 
0 in CAA, air toxics, asbestos demolition; lead phase-down; major motor 

vehicle pollution control violations. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,330,200 supported by 42.4 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and· Expenses 
appropriation. 

In 1988, the criminal investigation program expands its operation as a national 
network, with particular emphasis on hazardous waste enforcement (where there is 
likely to be a significant increase in criminal acthity due to the provisions of 
the reauthorized RCRA) and water quality enforcement (where new felony provisions 
provide improved opportunities for deterrence). In addition, priority is being 
given to cases with the greatest deterrent impact in the areas of air toxics, data 
falsification and deliberate failure to report to EPA under TSCA. The program 
stresses close coordination with administrative and civil judicial enforcement 
initiatives to maximize the number of significant violators brought into compliance. 
This program continues to work closely with State criminal enforcement efforts 
through the Hazardous Waste Coordinating Committees in the· northeast and southwest, 
and the National Association of Attorneys General. In addition, close working 
partnerships are maintained with other Federal law enforcement agencies. For 
example, the Agency is implementing a Memorandum of Understanding with the U.S. 
Customs Service to eliminate possible illegal export of hazardous wastes. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $2,057,600 supported by 32.4 total 
workyears. all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation . 

. The program continued to reinforce the growing deterrent presence it achieved 
in prior years, as the Court system began to respond with stiff sanctions. Approxi
mately 60 percent of the program's emphasis was on vi elations of RCRA; the water 
program followed with about 20 percent of the Agency's investigations, and then, 
by toxic substances and the air program, each with 10 percent. 

Although the number of criminal referrals showed only slight growth, the 
proportion of cases producing significant indictments increased as did the number 
of pleas and convictions. This trend is expected to continue in 1988 and beyond. 
Similarly the length of jail sentences rose and corporations which.were fined for 
criminal activity at one facility took steps to get their other facilities into 
compliance to avoid the threat of prosecution. 
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N 

ACTUAL 
1987 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

APPROPRIATION 

Sal~ries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 
Research & Development 

. TOTAL, Toxic Substances 

FERMANENT WORKYEARS 
lOTAL WORKYEARS 
C1UTLAYS 
l.UTHORIZATION LEVELS 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

$40,254.2 $42,435~2 $44,021.8 $44,021.8 $45,433.0 $1,411.2 
$75,186.3 $25,702.7 $70,760.0 $70,760.0 $34,556.8 -$36,203.2 

$20,080.2 $17,958.3 $15,662.3 $15,443.9 $15,017.8 -$426.1 

$135,520.7 $86,096.2 $130,444.1 $130,225.7 $95,007.6 -$35,218.1 

809.3 777.2 . 820.3 845.6 821.6 -24.0 
816.6 839.6 873.6 873.6 873.6 

$127,369.5 $119,591.9 $151,367.1 $151,113.7 $131,748.8 -$19,364.9 
Authorization for the Toxic Substances Control Act expired September 30, 
1983. Reauthorization 1s pending. 



TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

The Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), enacted in 1976, provides authority 
and responsibility to protect human health and the environment from unreasonable 
risks arising from the manufacture, processing, distribution, use or disposal of 
chemicals. TSCA provides many effective options for safeguarding health and the 
environment including banning chemicals, controlling production, and placing con
ditions on use and disposal. TSCA covers approximately 66,000 chemicals now in 
commerce and any .new chemicals introduced by industry. TSCA influences the 
evolution of chemical technology by encouraging innovation and introduction of 
safer substitutes. TSCA also generates data essential for risk-based decisions 
across the Agency. Highlights of the 1989 program are: (1) implementation of the 
biotechnology program, (2) an effective new chemical review program, (3) improve
ments in our PCB disposal .Program, (4) public availability of the first Superfund 
Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 {SARA) Section 313 emissions reports, 
(5) strong enforcement, and (6) research and development. 

Biotechnology 

The TSCA bi otechno 1 ogy program wi 11 proceed from the rul emak ing stage to 
implementation. The first biotechnology notices were receiVed in 1987; however, 
we expect this program to develop rapidly. The potential for environmental and 
human risks associated with these products is high. Thus, our reviews will re
quire significant efforts including data development under Section 5(e) in order 
to balance any potential risks of these substances against their benefits to 
society. '--

PCB Disposal 

Over the next two years, a significant amount of PCBs currently in use will be 
discontinued, creating a potential disposal problem. The Agency will use TSCA 
authorities to address PCB disposal activities during this critical time frame. We 
are making changes to both our abatement and control, and enforcement programs to 
incorporate Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) requirements. We are 
putting in place rules to better track' the disposal of PCB wastes and to obtain 
information on companies that handle and store PCB wastes prior to disposal. 

SARA Ti t 1 e I II 

The emissions inventory data collected in 1988 (covering 1987 .emissions) 
will be available to the public and the second cycle of reporting will take place. 
At least 300,000 reports are expected in 1989. The volume of reports is signifi-

. cantly higher than anticipated, at least at the onset. of the program. Our highest 
priority" wi 11 be to process these reports i.nto the public data base. To the extent 
possible we will take steps to ensure that the data is of good quality. We will 
also work toward helping States develop the capacity to be the first response 
level to public inquiries. 

Toxic Substances Enforcement 

The major objective of the Agency's toxic substances enforcement program is to 
maintain an efficient and effective national compliance monitoring program with 
appropriate coverage of all enforceable TSCA regulations. The enforcement program 
depends increasingly upon the assistance of State agencies which conduct compliance 
monitoring inspections under the terms of cooperative enforcement agreements. The 
cooperative enforcement agreement program will grow to an anticipated level of 21 
participating States by 1989. State programs emphasize compliance monitoring of 
existing chemical control rules, particularly asbestos and PCBs. Since the States 
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cannot initiate TSCA enforcement actions, the Agency is responsible for case 
development and prosecution for all detected violations, whether originating 
fr~ State- or EPA-conducted inspections. 

Of growing concern to both EPA and the public is assuring the proper storage 
and disposal of PCBs. The enforcement program is placing a growing emphasis on 
conducting a comprehensive compliance program in this area, as well as more 
frequent and comprehensive inspections at disposal sites, and will be targeting 
inspections at brokers, storers and transporters of such materials. 

The toxic substances enforcement program supports the enforcement provisions 
of SARA Title Ill. Prior to the time that these provisions became fully enforce
able, the Agency provided compliance assistance to the regulated community, the 
States, and local authorities. With all sections of Title Ill now fully enforce
able, EPA has begun an inspection program to ensure that manufacturers comply 
with Section 313 requirements to submit annual toxic chemical release forms. 

Research ~nd Development 

The Office of Research and Development {ORD) will continue to support the 
Office of Toxic Substances {OTS) by performing research in the areas of test method 
development and validation; biomarkers, dosimetry and extrapolation; exposure 
monitoring; environmental engineering and technology; special human data needs; 
structure activity relationships {SARS); ecology (both fate and transport and risk 
assessment); and biotechnology. In addition. ORD will continue to provide technical 
support to OTS in exposure assessment, monitoring procedures and risk assessment 
methodologies for oncogenicity, mutagenicity and reproductive toxicity. 

I 
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TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

Budget 
Actual Estimate 

- -1987- - --1988 --

PROGRAM-ACTIVITIES 

Ex1st1ng·chem1ca1-Rev1ew· 

Incoming Data Documents 
(§4,§8(e), FYI's Received •• 469 

Incoming Section 8(a)/(d) 
Reports Received •••• ~ •• ~ ••• 2,589 

Section 8 Rules and Sectfon 
5(a) iNURs· Proposed/Final. 16 

Preliminary Risk Assessments 18 
Detailed Risk Assessments... 3 
PCB Disposal Permits 

Reviewed •••..••••••••••••• 20 
Section 6 Rules: Proposed... 3 
Section 6 Rules: Final •• ~... l 
Section 9 Ref err a 1 s • • • • • • • • O 
Chemical Advisories •••••••• l 

New-chem1ca1·Rev1ew 

New Chemical 
Submissions.~~ •••• ~ •••••••• 2,291 

New Chemical Control 
Actions Taken ••••••••••••• 200 

Biotechnology Notices 
Received ••••••••.••••••••• 7 

Biotechnology Control 
Actions Taken ••••••••••••• 1 

New Chemicals Subject to 
proposed or Final SNURS.... 1 

Receipt of Test Data ••••••• 17 

Chem1cal·Test1ng 

Initial ITC Testing 
Actions ••••••••••• ~~~~~ ••• 2 
Post-Initial ITC Testing 
Actions .• ~ •.••••••• ~...... 2 
Promulgated ITC Actions ••• ~ 14 
Non-ITC Testing Actions-~.~~ 4 
Test Guidelines/GLPs 
Published ••••• ~.~~-~ •••••• 

T1t1e· n1-

Toxic Release Inventory 
Forms Received ••••••••••••• 

6 

475 

1,625 

13 
15 
2 

20 
0 
4 
1 
1 

2,600 

170 

37 

8 

5 
6 
6 

2 

50,000 
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Current 
Estimate Request 
- 1988- -- - -1989· · 

500 

1,625 

12 
15 
2 

20 
4 
4 
1 
1 

2,600 

·230 

15-20 

2 

35 
13 

3 

3 
12 

5 

2 

160-300K 

500 

1,875 

9 
10 

2 

20 
1 
3 
1 
1 

3,000 

260 

35-50 

.5 

90 
25 

4 

4 
8 
5 

2 

300K+ 

Increase (+) 
Decrease <-> 
1909·vs~- 1988 

+250 

-3 
-5 

-3 
-1 

+400 

+30 

+20-30 

+3 

+55 
+12 

+l 

+l 
-4 



Actual 
. -1987". 

Enforcement·Actions 

·Laboratory Inspections ••••• 13 
Test Study Audits ••••• ~ •••• 21 
Inspections. Sec. 5 ..••••.• 367 
Inspections. Sec. 6 
PCB Inspections* ••••••••••• 2,615 
Asbestos Inspections** ••••• 2. 771 
Inspections. Sec. 8 ........ 447 
Inspections. Sec. 13 ....... 864 
Notices of Violation ••• ~ ••• 2,276 
Administrative Orders •••••• 1,051 
Civil Litigation ••••••••••• 6 
Criminal Litigation •••••••• 0 

----------·----·---------------

Budget 
Estimate 
--19aa-· 

70 
190 
455 

2.220 
2,738 

415 
700 

l. 705 
900 

6 
2 

* Includes Federal and State inspections 

Current 
Estimate 

- - · 198a· · 

45 
95 

245 

2,400 
2,738 

300 
700 

2.200 
1,000 

6 
2 

**Includes Federal, State and contractor inspections 
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Request 
· · 1989· -

55 
190 
245 

2,150 
2,738 

300 
700 

2,200 
1,000 

6 
2 

Increase (+) 
Decrease(-) 
1989vs~·1988 

+10 
+95 

-250 



TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

198~ Rudget Estimate 
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TOXIC SUBSTANCES 
Toxic Substances Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 
FROGRAM 
-------
Scientific Assessment -
Toxic Substances 
Salaries & Expenses $218.5 $225.0 $214.6 $214.6 $219.3 $4.7 
Research & Development $196.4 $208.0 . $208.0 $208.0 $208.0 

TOTAL $414.9 $433.0 $422.6 $422.6 $427.3 $4.7 

Monitoring Systems & 
Quality Assurance -
Toxic Substances 
·salaries & Expenses $1,387.0 $1,564.9 $1,496.8 $1,496.8 $1,529.6 $32.8 
Research & Development $3,883.3 $3,993.0 $3,468.0 $3,422.6 $3,423.6 $1.0 

-t TOTAL $5,270.3 $5,557.9 $4,964.8 $4,919.4 $4,953.2 $33.8 en 
I 

CD 

Health Effects - Toxic 
Substances 
Salaries & Expenses $3,549.4 $3,658.1 $3,527.6 $3,527.6 $3,604.9 $77.3 
Research & Development $7,930.9 $7,226.9 $5,608.9 $5,520.l $5,510.3 -$9.8 

TOTAL $11,480.3 $10,885.0 $9,136.5 $9,047.7 $9,115.2 $67.5 

En vi ronmen ta l 
Engineering & 
Technology - Toxic 
Substances 
Salaries & Expenses $637.7 $666.8 $608.9 $608.9 $622.2 $13.3 
Research & Development $2,524.0 $2,036.6 $1,740.6 $1,715.0 $1,715.0 

TOTAL $3,161. 7 $2,703.4 $2,349.5 $2,323.9 $2,337.2 $13.3 

Environmental Processes 
& Effects - Toxic 
Substances 
Salaries & Expenses $5,150.9 $5, 712.4 $5,495.1 $5,495.1 $5,615.4 $120.3 
Research & Development $5,545.6 $4,493·.8 $4,636.8 $4,578.2 $4,160.9 -$417.3 

.TOTAL $10,696.5 $10,206.2 $10,131.9 $10,073.3 . $9,776.3 -$297.0 



Research 

and Development 



TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

Toxic Substances Research 

Principal Outputs by Objective 

Objective 1: Develop and Validate Test Methods in Support of TSCA Studies 

~: o Report on the development of test methods with benthic organisms to 
define the bioavailabil ity of sediment-bound toxic~nts (Environmental 
Processes) 

~: o Evaluation of the sensitivity of a screening procedure with specific 
reproductive toxins (Health) 

1987: 0 Report on appl i ca ti on of ana 1 yti ca 1 methods for detecting organic com
pounds in biological tissues (Monitoring) 

Objective 2: Perform Research on Biological Markers, Dosimetry and Extrapolation 

1989: 0 

1988: 0 

Evaluation of potential use for biological markers in human exposure 
monitoring studies (Monitoring) 

Structure activity correlation of the reproductive effects of diazo dyes 
administered in utero (Health) 

1987: o Comparison of tumorigenicity of 5 mineral fibers by means of intrapleural 
innoculation {Health) 

Objective 3: Provide Information on Special Human Data Needs 

1989: o Report on the effects of asbestos exposure on school teachers (Health) 

1987: 0 Report on the feasibility of using monitoring or screening methods to 
assess exposure/effect relative to two organ systems (Health) 

Objective 4: Perform Ecological Research Including Transport, Fate and Field Val
idation 

1989: 0 Report on comparison of laboratory microcosms and natural pond responses 
to Dursban (Environmental Processes) 

12!!1.= o Report on the detection of genetically engineered microorganisms in com
pl ex environments by RNA fi ngerpri nti ng and sequencing ( Env. ,Processes) 

Objective 5: Perform Engineering Research in Support of TSCA 

1989: 0 

1988: 0 

Report on advanced development of methodologies for estimating protec
tive clothing performance for the PMN review process (Engineering) 

Study of workplace exposure in the polymer processing industry 
neering) 

(Engi-

12!!1.= o Report on methodologies for estimating protective clothing performance. 
(Engineering) 
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Objective 6: Perform Exposure Monitoring Research 

1989: 0 

1988: 0 

Interim report on poll utaAt sources and human exposure to toxic poll u
tants using To~al Exposure Assessment Methodology (TEAM) (Monitoring) 

Interim report on pollutant sources and human activity patterns asso
ciated with exposure to toxic pollutants using TEAM data (Monitoring) 

~: o Report on development and validation procedures for total exposure multi
media models (Monitoring) 

Objective 7: Develop Structure Activity Relationships Data 

~: 0 Report on SAR methods for predicting metabolism from chemical structure 
(Environmental Processes) 

1988: o Comparison of the CHO and mouse lymphoma assay for analyzing structurally 
similar compounds (Health) 

1987: 0 Journal article on the genotoxicity of acrylates in cultured mammalian 
cells (Health) 

Objective 8: Perform Research on Biotechnology and Microbial and Biochemical 
Pest Control Agents 

1989: o Journal article on fate and survival of altered microbes and genetic 
material in the terrestrial environment (Environmental Processes) 

o Evaluation of sampling procedures for released microbes (Monitoring) 

1988: o Guidelines for monitoring releases of microbes (Monitoring) 

.!fil!L: o Report on studies of DNA recombination to assess the potential for 
genetic exchange (Health) 

Objective 9: Perform Studies on 
Assessment Protocols 

Ecotoxicity and 'Develop Environmental 
I 

Risk 

1989: .o Update of stratified lake transport model for risk assessment (Environ
mental Processes) 

1988: o Report documenting the coupled plant-soil model and software for predict
ing the fate of xenobiotic chemicals in terrestrial plants (Environ
mental Processes) 

1987: o Draft environmental risk assessment guidelines (Scientific Assessment) 

Objective 10: Provide Support Services for TSCA Studies 

1989: o Guidelines for use of human exposure model in regulatory review and 
report on production of reference materials for quality control 
(Monitoring) 

1988: o Annual report on production of quality control materials and asbestos for 
routine monitoring procedures (Monitoring) 

1987: o Annual report on asbestos audit program (Monitoring) 
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TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

Toxic Substances Research 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $26,609,200 supported by 188.3 total workyears 
for 1989, a decrease of $177, 700 and no change in total workyears from 1988. Of 
the request, $11,591,400 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$15,017,800 will be for the Research and Development appropriation, an increase of 
$248,400 and a decrease of $426,100, respectively. 

Program Description 

The Toxic Substances research program supports the Office of Toxic Substances 
(OTS) by providing the scientific tools and supporting information to implement the 
Toxic Substances ·Control Act (TSCA). 

Objective 1. Develo~ and Validate Test Methods for TSCA Studies. This 
research develops and vahdates health and environmental testing protocols to be 
incorporated into TSCA Section 4 guidelines, risk assessment methods, and analyt
ical methods for identifying and quantifying environmental pollutants. 

Objective 2. Perform Health Research on Biological Markers, Dosimetry and 
Extrapolation. This effort develops methods for extrapolating from high to fow 

.doses between mammalian species to enhance risk assessment predictability and 
capability •. Research . also focuses on developing biomonitoring techniques and 
applying biochemical indicators of exposure and effects to the study of populations 
exposed to toxicants. ·· 

Objective 3. Provide Information on ·Special Human Data Needs. This activity 
focuses on investigations of human populations exposed to environmental pollutants. 
This research will help determine whether biological indicators of dose and/or 
effects are related to environmental levels of exposure and ff they are correlated 
with adverse effects measured by traditional methods. This research provides an 
important component to the Agency's overall ability to accurately estimate risks 
from exposure to chemicals and make regulatory dec·isions under TSCA. 

Objective 4. Perform Ecological Research Including Transport, Fate, and 
Field Validation. This research focuses on developing and conducting exposure and 
hazard assessments of chemicals in water, air, and multimedia environments. This 
work is conducted in response to the TSCA requirement that the Agency take into 
account ecological risks when making regulatory decisions. Work focuses on in
clusion of i~entified transport and transformation processes, pathways of exposure, 
population characteristics, environmental features and hazard assessment techniques. 

Objective 5. Perform Engineering Research in Support of TSCA. This research 
focuses on the development of models to predict the release of and exposure to new 
and existing chemicals. The program addresses those classes of chemicals for 
which the Agency does not have adequate information on the degree to which existing 
control systems limit their release, resulting in more effective Pre-Manufacture 
Notification (PMN) decisions.. · · 

Objective 6. Perform Exposure Monitoring Research. This research develops 
methods and evaluates data bases and statistical tools to improve exposure monitor
ing. Multimedia monitoring methods and data analysis techniques are designed and 

· tested to· characterize human exposure to chemicals of concerns. 

Objective 7. Develop Structure Activity Relationships Data. These efforts 
develop predictive methods (structure activity relationships} to provide a tool 
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for determining whether new chemicals pose unreasonable risk or require further 
testing. Structure activity relationships data are important for reviewing and 
screening PMN chemicals under Section 5 of TSCA. The findings and techniques 
established by this research will be used to select appropriate toxicity tests, to 
document test results, to develop fate and effects data bases, and to provide the 
modeling means to predict toxicity. 

Objective 8. Perform Research on Biotechnology and Microbial and Biochemical 
Pest Control Agents. Research in this area develops methods to assess the poten
tial health and environmental hazards of biotechnology products. Methods are also 
being developed to monitor, contain and destroy genetically engineered organisms 
from releases and manufacturing processes. 

ObJective 9. Perform Studies on Ecotoxicity and Develor Environmental Risk 
Assessment Protocols. This effort focuses on development o methodologies and 
models to determine risks posed to ecosystems by exposure to environmental pollu
tants. The program is currently developing environmental risk assessment protocols 
for both aquatic and terrestrial systems which will be used in evaluating risks from 
both new and existing chemicals. 

Objecti.ve 10. Provide Support Services for TSCA Studies. This research pro-· 
vides support for risk and exposure assessments, quality assurance, dissemination 
of reference standards and quality assurance reagents as well as expert consulta
tion on problems associated with the evaluation of PMN chemicals and other toxic 
substances. 

SCIENTIFIC ASSESSMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $427,300 supported by 4.0 total workyears for 
this program, of which $219,300 will be for Salaries and Expenses appropdation 
and $208,000 will be for the Research and Development appropria.tion. This repre
sents an increase of $4,700 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and no 
change in the Research and Development appropriation or total workyears. The 
increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general enhancement 
of inhouse support for this program. 

Develop and Validate Test Methods for TSCA Studies. This program will develop. 
risk and exposure assessment methods in support of TSCA. Research efforts will be 
targeted on data inadequacies identified in the course of scientific assessments of 
chemicals during regulatory analyses. This research will provide validated methods 
and protocols. for industry to use in performing tests required under TSCA Section 4. 

Perform Studies on Ecotoxicfty and Develop Environmental Risk Assessment 
Protocols. Scientific support will be provided for the development of environmental 
risk assessment protocols for both aquatic and t_errestrial ecosystems. 

Provide Support Services for TSCA Activities. Scientific Assessment support 
will be provided for preparation, consultation and review of OTS generated assess
ments of cancer, mutagenicity, adverse reproductive/developmental effects, and 
exposure. These activities will support decision making under TSCA (existing 
chemicals program. PMN review, and test guidelines development). 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency h allocating a total of $422.600 supported by 4.0 total 
workyears. for this program, of which $214,600 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $208,000 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 
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The 1988 program is providing support for preparation and review of risk and expo
sure assessments, development of assessment methods as well as efforts to develop 
protocols for environmental risk assessments. Particular emphasis is being given 
to the development of risk assessment procedures for non-cancer endpoints. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $414,900 supported by 4.0 total 
workyears for this program, of which $218,500 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $196,400 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
In 1987, issue papers were developed on aspects of the dioxin data base and two 
petitions requesting deletion from the list of chemicals subject to Section 313 
of SARA Title III were reviewed. 

MONITORING SYSTEMS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4,953,200 supported by 25.2 ·total workyears 
for this program, of which $1,529,600 wfll be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $3,423,600 will be for the Research and Development appropriation • 

. This represents increases of $32,800 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and $1,000 in the Research and Development appropri~tion and no change in total 
workyears. The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a 
general enhancement of inhouse support for the monitoring program. 

Develop and Vali.date Test Methods for TSCA Studies. Research wfll develop and 
evaluate biological and chemical techniques to identify and quantify pollutants in 
both huma·ns and the environment. This i nformatf on provides the exposure component 
for conducting risk assessments. Research will be conducted to develop methods, 
including screening procedures, for identifying chemical compounds. Increased 
emphasis will be placed on developing improved sampling and analysis procedures to 
measure asbestos in indoor air during·and after abatement actions. 

Perform Health Research on Biological Markers, Dosimetry and Extrapolation. 
Research will evaluate the use of biomarkers as indicators of human exposure to· 
complex organic compounds and as a means of integrating exposures from multiple 
routes. The use of biomarkers will provide a quick, accurate, and cost-effective 
means to detect the presence of tox1 cants in body tissue which cannot currently 
be done using convential monitoring methods. 

Perform Exposure Monitoring Research. Research in this area will develop mon
itoring systems and models to estimate human exposure to pollutants via multiple 
pathways. Statistical tools and data analysis techniques will be used to produce 
predictive techniques· and categorize human activity patterns. This research wfll 
improve exposure assessment capabilities for regulatory efforts. 

Perform Research on Biotechnolo and Microbial and Biochemical Pest Control 
Agents. Monitoring proce ures or genetica y engineere microorganisms GEMs 
will be standardized to produce guidelines for monitoring routine releases of GEMs 
into the environment. Methods to sample GEMs released into the environment wil 1 
also be evaluated. 

Provide Su11ort Services for TSCA Activities. Monitoring and quality assur
ance support wf continue for the production of reference standards and quality 
assurance reagents. Qua 11 ty assurance guide 1 i nes. wi 11 be produced for human expo
sure models. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $4,919,400 supported by 25.2 total 
workyears for this program, of which $1,496,800 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,422,600 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 
The 1988 program is continuing support for exposure monitoring, developing analyt
ical methods and providing quality assurance support and standard reference materi
als. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency ob 1 i gated a tota 1 of $5. 270. 300 supported by 24. 5 to ta 1 
workyears for this program, of which $1,387,000 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,883,300 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
In 1987, a site characterization data base was developed for geographic information 
systems research. Biological monitoring methods and biomarke~s were evaluated for 
their possible use in human monitoring studies. Quality assurance materials for 
asbestos and organic chemicals were produced. 

HEALTH EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $9, 115,200 supported by 60.6 total workyears 
for this program, of which $3,604,900 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $5,510,300 wfll be for the Research and Development approprfation. 
This represents an increase of $77,300 fn the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, 
no change in total workyears, and a decrease of $9,800 in the Research and Develop
ment appropriation. The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
.the decrease in the Research and Development appropriation reflect a shift from 
extramural researoh to research conducted inhouse. 

Develop and Validate Test Methods for TSCA Studies. Health research will 
focus on developing methodologies and bioassays to detect, characterize and predict 
non-cancer endpoints, with particular emphasis on neurotoxicity.and inmunotoxicity. 
These methodologies are used to evaluate industry submitted data on environmental 
or health effects of new chemicals to ensure that the data is accurate, reproducible 
and consistent. The Agency will develop alternative test methods that will decrease 
or obviate the need to use whole animals. 

Perform· Health Research on Biological Markers, Dosimetry and Extrapolation. 
This research will provide improved methods for extrapolation from animal data to 
estimations of human adverse health effects such as neurobehavioral. pulmonary, 
hepatic and reproductive dysfunction as well as genetic effects. This research 
provides an important component to the risk assessment process. Increased efforts 
wi1 l be placed on target organ dosimetry to determine if the equivalent doses 
reaching the target site produce equivalent effects. 

Provide Information On Special Human Data Needs. Research will investigate 
population· groups exposed to environmental contaminants which are suspect toxfcants 
for particular organ systems to determine if biological indicators of dose and/or 
effects are related to environmental levels of exposure. This data is used to verify 
results using extrapolation methods and other traditional methods used to estimate 
exposure. Results wi 11 be compared to effects measured by trad i tiona 1 methods. 

Develop Structure Activity Relationships Data. This research will focus on 
deve 1 oping methods based on roo 1 ecul ar structure. to predict genetic, carcinogenic, 
and other toxic activities using pattern recognition, statistical and thermodynamic 
techniques. Research results provide a rapid method for predicting effects of new 
chemicals based on known data for chemicals of similar structure. 
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P·erform Research on Biotechnology and Microbial and Biochemical Pest Control 
Agents. Potential dispersal capability of bioengineered organisms will be studied 
using a variety of test systems. Potential health hazards of genetically engineered 
organisms will be studied by comparing the effect of these organisms and naturally 

·occurring strains in mammalian digestive systems. This research supports the PMN 
review process for biotechnology products. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $9,047,700 supported by 60.6 
total workyears for this program, of which $3,527,600 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $5, 520, 100 is from the Research and Development appro
priation. The 1988 program is developing test methods in support of TSCA Section 
4 test guidelines, conducting research on extrapolation, biological markers, and 
structure activity relationships, and assessing potential health effects from 
genetically engineered organisms. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $11,480,300. supported by 64.6 total 
workyears for this program, of which $3,549,400 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $7 ,930,900 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
In 1987, neurochemical, behavioral and physiological methods for detecting neuro
toxicity were provided as were methods for predicting developmental and reproduc
tive toxicity and germ cell mutation. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,337 ,200 supported by 11.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $622,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $1, 715, 000 w111 be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $13,300 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and no change in the Research and Development appropriation or total workyears. 
The increase in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation reflects a general en
hancement of inhouse support for the engineering program. 

Perform Engineering Research in Support of TSCA. Engineering techniques to 
assess the potential for toxic releases and exposures from processing and manu
facturing new chemicals will be developed. To support the TSCA premanufacturing 
review process, research will assess unit operations such as sampling and si~e 
reduction for determining the treatabflity of toxic substances in waste streams. 
Permeation of liquid chemicals through polymer gloves will be evaluated. Asbestos 
release and control technology research will be conducted to update our current 
state of knowledge in order to improve our guidance to contractors that are removing 
asbestos from schools. 

Perform Research.on Biotechnology and Microbial and Biochemical Pest Control 
Agents. Research will be conducted on the industrial-process release model and on 
evaluation of worker personal-protective equipment. This work supports the TSCA 
requirement to evaluate biotechnology products for workplace exposure during manu
facturing and processing. Work on air-emissions contaminants will be completed. 
This work will contribute to the current data base on the release of genetically 
engineered organisms in support of the TSCA PMN review process. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $2,323,900 supported by 11.0 
total workyears for this program, of which $608,900 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $1, 715,000 is from the Research and Development appro
priation. The 1988 program is developing information on release and control 
measures for new and existing chemicals, particularly genetically engineered 
organisms. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the ·Agency obligated a total of $3,161,700 supported by 11.1 total 
workyears for this program, of which $637,700 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,524.000 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
In 1987, pilot scale evaluations were completed which determined the fate of 18 
water soluble azo dyes in the activated sludge process. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROCESSES AND EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $9, 776,300 supported by 87 .5 total workyears 
for this program. of which $5,615,400 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $4,160,900 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $120,300 and a decrease of $417,300, respectively, 
and no change in total workyears. The increase in the Salaries and Expenses ap
propriation reflec:;ts a general enhancement of inhouse support for this program. 
The decrease in the Research and Development appropriation reflects a reduction in 
funding for the purchase of equipment using Research and Development funds as 
authorized by Congress in the Agency's 1988 Appropriation Bill and the expected 
completion of several test method protocols in 1988. These funds have been re
directed to other high priority research activities in 1989. 

Develop and Validate Test Methods for TSCA Studies. This research wnl con
tinue to develop and evaluate test methods for defining toxicity of chemicals to 
aquatic (freshwater and marine), avian, and terrestrial species. Methods will be 
developed, validated, and evaluated for environmental toxicity testing. This 
research improves the Agency's ability to relate single species and microcosm data 
to actual ecosystem effects and to relate observed effects on one species to prob
able effects on other species. 

Perform Ecological Research Including Transport, Fate and Field Va11dation. 
This research effort will provide support for the TSCA PMN process and Section 4 
test rule development through studies of toxicity, and fate and transport of chemi
cals in aquatic, terrestrial. and air envtronments. Methods will be developed for 
determining exposure, including comparative evaluation of models, preparing refer
ences on process descriptions and referring rate constants for use in models. 

Develop Structure Activity Relationships Data. This research will develop 
and evaluate structure activity relationships as predictors of chemicals fate and 
biological effects. Results of this research will provide a quick method for 
predicting effects of new chemicals submitted under TSCA Section 5 by using 
existing data for chemicals of similar structure. 

Perform Research on Biotechnology and Microbial and Biochemical Pest Control 
Agents. This research will develop methods, analytical techniques and "testing 
protocols for estimating survival, fate and effects of genetically altered microbes 
and the stability within their genetic pool. Research will also determine the 
probable hazards associated with modified microbes used in testing or proposed for 
industrial application.· This information will aid OTS in reviewing PMN applications 
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for products of biotechnology. Adequate methodologies for evaluating such organisms 
do not currently exist. 

Perform Studies on Ecotoxicity and Develop Environmental Risk Assessment 
Protocols. This research will focus on the development of environmenta 1 risk 
assessment methodologies for toxics by mathematically integrating. exposure and 
hazardous assessment data to determine the probability of risk to important popu
lations. Aquatic and terrestrial exposure assessment data for risk and hazard 
assessment models will be field tested· to verify their accuracy in determining 
ecosystem stability and recovery potential. Availability of environmental risk 
methods will substantially improve the Agency's ability to regulate chemicals under 
Sections 4 and 5 of TSCA. 

Provide Support Services for TSCA Activities. Environmental process ·efforts 
will support OTS on complex problems associated with the evaluations of PMN chemi
cals, including products of biotechnology. 

1988 Prograin 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $10,073,300 supported by 87.5 
total workyears for this program, of which $5,495,100 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $4,578,200 is from the Research and Development appro
priation. This program is developing test methods in support of TSCA Section 4 
guidelines, conducting research on transport, fate and field validation, and de
veloping structure-activity relationships data. Work is also being performed on 
the development of environmental risk assessment methods, as well as research to 
determine the environmental effects of genetically engineered organisms. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $10,696,500 supported by 88.0 total 
workyears for this program, of· which $5",150,900 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $5,545,600 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 
In 1987, forty research reports supporting TSCA activities and decisions were 
released on topics f ncl uding methods and hazard assessment, transport, fate and 
exposure assessment, structure activity relationships, system level effects, com
parative toxicology, biotechnology and ecological risk ass~ssments. 

TS-19 



TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

ABATEMENT & CONTROL 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1989 Budget Estimate 

Table of Contents 

Toxic Substances Financial Assistance ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• TS-21 
Asbestos-in-Schools Loans and Grants •••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••• TS-23 
Asbestos-in-Schools Program Admfnistration ••••••••••••••••••••••• •TS-24 
Asbestos-in-Schools Contractor and Inspector Certification ••••••• TS-25 

Toxic Substances Strategies ••••••••• · •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• TS-26 
Chemical Testing ..........•...•••••..•••••••.•..••.•••..••••••••. TS-29 
Ex1st1ng Chemical Review •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.. TS-30 
New Chemical Review •••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••.•• TS-32 
OPTS - Title III ..••....•...•..•....................•....•....... TS-34 

TS-20 



TOXIC SUBSTANCES 
Toxic Substances - Financial Assistance 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS I" THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Asbestos-In-Schools -
Loans And Grants 
Abatement Control and $41,896.2 $37,600.0 $37 ,600.0 -$37,600.0 
Compliance. 

TOTAL $41,896.2 $37,600.0 $37,600.0 -$37,600.0 

Asbestos-In-Schools -
Program Administration 
Salaries & Expenses $495.8 $543. 5 $538.9 $538.9 $559.2 $20.3 
Abatement Control and $7 ,931.4 $2,020.0 $3,623.2 $3,623.2 $2,020.0 -$1,603.2 

-c Compl 1ance 
V) TOTAL $8,427. 2 $2,563.5 $4,162.1 $4,162.1 $2,579.2 -$1,582.9 
I 
I\) .... Asbestos-In-Schools -

Contractor And 
Certification Program 

$800 .• 0 Abatement Control and $595.4 $800.0 $800.0 $800.0 
Compliance 

TOTAL $595.4 $800.0 $800.0 $800.0 $800.0 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $495.8 $543. 5 $538.9 $538.9 $559.2 $20.3 
Abatement Control and $50,423.0 $2,820.0 $42,023.2 $42,023.2 $2,820.0-$39,203.2 
Compliance 

Toxic Substances - TOTAL· $50,918.8 $3,363.5 $42,562.1 $42,562.1 $3,379.2-$39,182.9 
Financial Assistance 



-t 
VI 
I 
N 
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PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

Asbestos-In-Schools -
PrograM Adm1n1strat1on 
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TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

Toxic Substances Financial Assistance 

Budget·Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $3,379,200 supported by ll.O total workyears 
in 1989, a decrease of $39, 182,900 and an increase of 0.1 total workyears from 
1988. Of the total requested, $559,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,820,000 will be for the Abatement. Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This is an increase of $20,300 in Salaries and Expenses and a 
decrease of $39,203,200 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Program·oescription 

The major programs under this subactivity include: 

Asbestos•in•Schoo1s·toans·and·Grants -- This program provides financial 
assistance to public and private schools with demonstrated financial need and severe 
asbestos hazards for purposes of undertaking asbestos abatement projects. Funding 
for this program is authorized under the Asbestos School Hazard Abatement Act 
(ASHAA) of 1984. The program will also provide grants to the States to assist in 
Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) responsibilities. 

' 
Asbestos•1n•Schoo1s·Program·Adm1n1strat1on -- This program administers the 

financial assistance provided through grant or loan awards as authorized under 
ASHAA. In addition. this program also provides technical assistance to individuals 
and organizatiDns interested in addressing asbestos hazards under AHERA. Activi-

. ties include providing technical guidance and advice (primarily throug~ EPA re
gional offices); working with States to develop State certification programs which. 
meet the model program requirements under AHERA for asbestos abatement contractors. 
inspectors and management planners; and updating technical information and model 
planning materials. · 

Asbestos•in•Schoo1s·contractor·and·Inspector·cert1ficat1on -- This program 
provides one-time grants to States to pass enab1 mg leg1 slat ion and/or establish 
asbestos abatement contractor. asbestos inspector and management planner certifica
tion/accreditation and training programs. 

ASBESTOS•IN•SCHOOts·tOANS-AND·GRANTS 

1989-Program·Reguest 

No funds are requested for this program 1 n 1989. Previous Federa 1 funding 
has already greatly reduced the problem. In addition, many States have initiated 
active asbestos management or contractor accreditation programs for schools and 
.should be able to continue these activities. · 

1988-Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating $37,600,000 for this program~ all of which 
is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. In 1988, the Agency 
expects to provide funds for previously identified high priority asbestos abatement. 
projects in schools. Up to $15,000,000 will be used for grants to States to assist 
schools in the implementation of new AHERA requirements which become effective in 
1988 and continue into 1989. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $41,896,200 for this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

The Agency issued funds to 168 public school districts or private schools for __ 
729 asbestos abatement projects in 422 schools. These projects should be completed 
by 1989. In total, $134,200,000 has been provided since the summer 1985 to fund 
1,567 projects in 1,057 needy schools. These EPA-funded projects will eliminate 
approximately 11.2 mi.llion exposure hours to students and employees each week. 

ASBESTOS-IN-SCHOOLS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,579,200 supported by 11.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $559,200 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $2,020,000will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $20,300 for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, 
a decrease of $1,603,200 from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, 
and an increase of 0.1 total. workyears from 1988. The increases in .Salaries and 
Expenses and total workyears reflect a minor readjustment of resources within the 
overall Toxic Substances program. The decrease in Abatement, Control and Compliance 
reflects a reduced need for activities associated with the Asbestos School Hazard 
Abatement Act (ASHAA). 

This program will continue to focus on Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response.Act 
(AHERA) implementation in 1989. Einphasis will be on providing technical assistance 

·and guidance to States and LEAs on implementation of management plans which are 
required to. be implemented by July 1989. Course approvals for accreditation of 
:asbestos abatement inspectors, contractors and others will also continue. Technical 
assistance grants will provide for American Association of Retired Persons (AARP) 
personnel to respond to regional requests for help; to conduct abatement inspections 
of ASHAA projects; offer counseling for unfunded ASHAA projects; and to help non
school building owners evaluate asbestos containing materials (ACM) in their 
facilities and establish abatement priorities. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $4,162,100 supported by 10.9 
total workyears for this program, of which $538,900 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $3,623,200 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The Agency is implementing a wide variety of programs to: (1) assist States 
and schools in complying with the new regulatory. standards on asbestos inspection, 
control, and abatement, (2) help States establish accreditation programs which 
govern asbestos inspections, management planning, and response actions, and (3) 
provide compliance assistance to enable sc~ools to develop appropriate, responsible 
management plans under AHERA. Further, the Agency is continuing its general techni
cal assistance program for schools and other building owners which includes informa
tion and training centers, new guidance and model course development, and technical 
assistance and outreach at the Regional level. A rule is also being proposed to 
regulate transport and disposal of asbestos for schools under AHERA. The program 
is continuing to examine the issue of asbestos in public buildings. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $8,427 ,200 supported by 10.6 total 
workyears for this program, of which $495,800 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $7,931,400 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The Agency provided a wide variety of technical assistance .services and new 
guidance materials, primarily to schools to promote effective remedial actions for 
asbestos and to stren:Jthen education and technical assistance programs at the State 
and local levels. EPA published final rules to implement the AHERA leghlation in 
October 1987, and developed a model accreditation program and courses as a guide to 
the States for peop 1 e. who inspect for asbestos. deve 1 op management p 1 ans. and 
conduct abatement work. 

Under ASHAA, EPA administered the Loan and Grant program including the 
monitoring of existing awardees and the close-out of completed abatement projects. 
Eight information and training centers or satellites were funded to provide infor
mation concerning the identification and abatement of asbestos hazards and to train 
contractors and supervisors in proper abatement techniques. In addition, an 
efficacy study on asbestos remova 1 was conducted. the usefulness of contractor 
training in ASHAA abatements was examined, and the issue of asbestos in public 
buildings was examined through a case study and panel reviews. 

ASBESTOS-IN-SCHOOLS CONTRACTOR AND INSPECTOR CERTIFICATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $800,000 for this program, all of which will be· 
for the Abate.ment, Control and Comp'liance appropriation. This represents no change 
from 1988. 

In 1989 funds will be used for one-time grants to States for asbestos 
inspector and management planner certification and training programs. The grants 
will continue to help States pass legislation and establish programs under AHERA. 
Eleven additional States will receive grants to bring the proficiency of the State 
inspector and management p 1 anner program up to par with the State abatement 
contractor program. 

1988 Program 

The Ag·ency is allocating a total of $800,000 for this program, all of which is 
from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. These funds will be used 
for grants to States for inspector· certification and training programs which are 
based on -accreditation plans at ·1east as stringent as the EPA model plan published 
in April 1987. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $595,400 for this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro~rhtion. 

Grants were targeted for five States in 1987 for inspector and management 
planner certification and training programs. S·ix additional States were awarded 
grants for development of abatement 'ontractor training and certification programs. 
In 1987, 25 States had active asbestos abatement certification and training pro
grams. Twelve States were identified for awards to assist Local Education Agencies 
(LEAs) in conducting inspections for asbestos-containing materials under AHERA. 
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TOXIC SUBSTANCES 
Toxic Substances Strategie~ 

AC~UAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1 87 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 VS 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Chemical Testing 

$4 ,304. 4 Salaries & Expenses $4,129.9 $4,302.1 $4,304.4 $4,221. 7 -$82.7 
Abatement Control and $3,971.0 $3,725.3 $3,725.3 $3,725.3 $3,725.3 
Compliance 

TOTAL $8,100.9 $8,027 .4 $8,029.7 $8,029.7 $7. 947.0 -$82.7 

Existing Chemical 
Review 
Salaries & Expenses $6,256.3 $5,741.3 $5,491.4 $5,491.4 $5,317 .6 -$173.8 
Abatement Control and $8,107.6 $6,104.8 $6,104.8 $5,904.8 $5,904.8 
Compliance 

--t TOTAL $14,363.9 $11,846.1 $11,596.2 $11,396.2 $11,222.4 -$173.8 
(/) 
I 

N New Chemical Review O'I 

Salaries & Expenses $11,668.9 $12,323.2· $11.987.5 $11,987.5 $12, 769.4 $781.9 
Abatement Control and $8,610.5 $8,837.1 $8,837.1 $8,837.1 $8,837.1 
Compliance 

TOTAL 
. 
$20,279.4 $20,824.6 $21,160.3 $20,824.6 $21,606.5 $781.9 

OPTS - TITLE Ill 
Salaries & Ex~enses $2,142.3 $2,142.3 $2,442.8 $300.5 Abatement Con rol and $5,854.1 $6,054.1 $7,554.1 $1,500.0 Compl 1ance 

TOTAL $7,996.4 $8,196.4 $9,996.9 $1,800.5 
TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $22,055.1 $22,366.6 $23,925.6 $23,925.6 $24, 751.5 $825.9 Abatement Control and $20,689.l $18,667.2 $24,521.3 $24,521.3 $26,021~3 $1,500.0 Compliance 

Toxic Substances TOTAL $42,744.2 $41,033.8 $48,446.9 $48,446.9 $50,772.8 $2,325.9 Strategies 



TOXIC SUBSTANCES 
Toxic Substances Strategies 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Chemical Testing 76.5 84.0 84.0 83.0 79.0 -4.0 

Existing Chemical 107.8 123.6 123.6 117 .1 110.0 -7.1 
Review 

New Chemical Review 243.7 247.6 247.6 244.5 252.6 8.1 

OPTS -·TITLE III 34.5 33.9 37.4 3.5 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 428.0 455.2 489.7 478.5 479.0 .5 
..... 
VI 
I 

N TOTAL WORKYEARS ....., 

--------------------
Chemical Testing 78.5 84.0 84.0 - 83.0 79.0 -4.0 

Existing Chemical 112.5 123.6 123.6 117 .1 110.0 -7.1 
Review 

New Chemical Review 255.9 247.6 247.6 244.5 252.6 8.1 

OPTS - TITLE III 34.5 34.5 37.4 2.9 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 446.9 455.2 489.7 479.1 479.0 -.1 



TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

Toxic Substances Strategies 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $50, 772,800 supported by 479.0 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $2,325,900 and a decrease of 0.1 total workyears from 
1988. Of the request, $24,751,500 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $26,021,300 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropria
tion. This is an increase of $825,900 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and an increase of $1,500,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Program Description 

The program areas under this subactivity include: 

Chemical Testing -- The Chemical Testing program is the focal point for 
developing and accumulating data on existing chemicals. Section 4 of the Toxic 
Substances Control Act (TSCA) allows EPA to require testing of specific chemicals 
or mixtures when data are insufficient to detennine health and environmental 
effects. This testing decision is based on a determination that a chemical may 
pose an unreasonable risk or that it is produced in substantial quantities which 
may result in significant human exposure or environmental release. 

EPA must respond within one year to the Interagency Testing Committee's (ITC) 
lists of chemicals designated for priority testing consideration. EPA also uses 
Section 4 to require testing· on other chemicals of concern to the Agency. The 
testing program emphasizes the importance of obtaining good quality test data as 
quickly as possible and uses a negotiated approach to testing wherever possible. 
This requires the publication of acceptable test methodologies, as well as conduct
; ng laboratory /data au di ts to ensure the data can be used for regulatory purposes. 

Existing Chemical Review -- The Existing Chemical Review program encompasses 
chemicals in commerce when TSCA was passed and all new chemicals manufactured since 
then. There are approximately 66,000 chemicals now listed on the TSCA Inventory of 
Chemical Substances. The goal of the program is to reduce significant risks to 
society from these chemicals. To accomplish this EPA: (1) looks at known informa
tion on existing chemicals, (2) detennines whether there might be a problem 
associated with the chemical, (3) assesses the magnitude of the problem, (4) iden
tifies a solution, and (5) translates the solution into action. This process of 
evaluating a chemical's risk as it moves through the review cycle is referred to 
as the existing chemical program. 

TSCA authority over existing chemicals is broad. It in·cludes Section 8, which 
permits us to gather information which is already available to manufacturers and 
processors; Section 6, which allows us to control a chemical at any stage in its 
life cycle or ban it completely; and Section 9, which provides for formal referral 
of a chemical to another regulatory Agency. The significant new use provisions of 
Section 5, as well as nonregulatory chemical advisories, are also used to address 
certain existing chemical problems. TSCA authorities are also useful tools to 
apply to cross-media existing chemical problems. 

New Chemical Review -- The New Chemical Review program reflects the preventive 
philosophy of TSCA by reviewing potenti a 1 effects of al 1 new chemi ca 1 s before they 
are manufactured or imported. Manufacturers and importers are required to submit a 
90-day advance notification of intent to manufacture or import a new chemical 
substance. The objective of the program is to review all new chemical notices and 
take prompt action on those that require additional data or pose concerns poten
tially warranting control. Section 5(h)(4) allows EPA to exclude low risk chemicals 
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from full review requirements. Section 5(a)(2) authorizes EPA to track new 
chemicals that might be of concern based on intended usage or significant increases 
in the volume of production. The ·new chemical review program also covers geneti
cally engineered organisms submitted under premanufacture notices (PMNs). 

EPA imposes or negotiates a variety of cont ro 1 actions on new chemicals of 
concern. These include issuance of Section 5(e) and 5(f) orders to control or 
prohibit manufacture of the chemical or withdraw them from the market. Section 
5(e) orders are 'issued when available data are inadequate to evaluate the health 
and environmental risks posed by a new chemical and when the chemical "may present" 
an unreasonable risk or will be produced in substantial quantity and will have 
substantial human exposure or environmental release. The majority of these orders 
are made with the consent of the producer and result in limited manufacture of the 
substance until more definitive information is obtained. The authority of Section 
5(f} is invoked when a chemical is found to present an unreasonable risk. In some 
cases these findings lead to an immediately effective Section 6{a) rule banning 
production of the chemical. 

Title III - Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 
1986 established requirements for Federal, State, and local governments and industry 
regarding emergency planning and community right-to-know reporting on hazardous and 
toxic chemicals• The purpose is to increase the public's awareness of and access 
to information on the presence of hazardous chemicals and routine releases of these 
chemicals into the environment. EPA is required to establish and make publicly 
available an inventory of toxic chemical emissions for facilities falling under 
Standard Industrial Codes (SIC} 20-39. The Agency must collect toxic chemical 
release forms on over 300 chemicals or chemical compounds annually reflecting 
releases during each preceding calendar year •. These data will provide a valuable 
source of information to Federal programs, States, localities and individuals 
involved in doing site-specific risk assessments. 

CHEMICAL TESTING 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7 ,947 ,000 supported by 79.0 total workyears 
for this program, of which $4,221,700 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,725,300 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. This represents a decrease of $82,700 in the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and a decrease of 4.0 total workyears. The decreases reflect the 
completion of _the majority of Interagency Testing Committee {ITC} testing actions 
pending from previous years. 

In 1989, testing actions are planned on 16 chemicals. These actions include 
publication of initial decisions on four chemicals of the 21st and 22nd ITC lists, 
four post-initial testing actions, and eight final test rules. By the end of 1989, 
final test rules will have been promulgated on 33 ITC chemicals; only 11 ITC desig
nations are still awaiting final response. The Agency will also begin test data 
development on the 23rd and 24th ITC lists, including publication of Section 8 
information gathering rules. 

In 1989, the Agency will begin to implement an important non-ITC initiative, 
that is, fi 11 i ng i dent ifi ed data gaps on the Superfund Amendments and Reauthori -
zation Act of 1986 (SARA) Section 110 chemicals. Section 110 of SARA indicates 
that where feasible, TSCA and the Federal Insecticide, Fungicid_e, and Rodenticide 
Act (FIFRA) be used to require industry to test chemical~ to fill data gaps identi
fied in the toxicological profiles. Toxicological profiles will be prepared and 
published in early 1988 on the first group of 25 chemicals. Each profile will 
identify multiple gaps where adequate health effects data are incomplete or totally 
lacking. A generic TSCA Section 4 test rule designed to efficiently ff.11 certain 
of these data gaps is planned for promulgation early in 1989. During 1989 the Agency 
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plans to utilize this rule to have data developed by industry on selected chemicals. 
The Agency will continue work on several other non-ITC actions. Test guidelines to 
support the testing program will continue at the 1988 level. 

19BB·Program 

In 1988 ~ the Agency is a 11 ocati ng a tota 1 of $8 ~ 029 ~ 700 supported by 83. O 
total workyears for this program~ of which $4~304~400 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $3~725,300 is from the Abatement~ Control and Compliance 
appropriation: 

In 1988, the ITC testing program includes publication of initial testing 
decisions on three chemicals from the 19th and 20th ITC lists: Another 15 testing 
actions are being issued~ 12 of which are final rules requiring testing to begin. 

The non-ITC program will ·include a proposed generic test rule to facilitate 
testing of SARA Section llO chemicals~ a final test rule for the Office of Solid 
Waste to.obtain health effects and chemical fate data on approximately 40 chemicals 
to support RCRA land disposal decisions, and continued work on several other non
ITC chemi ca 1 s. Two new test guide 11 nes are expected to result from this effort. 

1987.Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $8,100,900 supported by 78.5 total 
workyears for this program~ of which $4,129,900 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $3,971~000 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. 

During 1987~ testing actions were taken on a total of 22 chemicals: · Initial 
decisions included two chemicals on the 18th ITC list; testing was proposed on 
both. Post-initial and final decisions incl.uded 16 actions: one proposed, 14 
final~ and one enforceable consent order~ Non-ITC testing actions resulted in four 
rules: a proposed test rule covering 77 chemi ca 1 s to support 1 and ban decisions 
under RCRA; a proposed and final test rule to obtain oncogenicity data on 2-ethyl
hexano 1 ; and a fi na 1 test rule on dioxin and di benzofurans in response to a TSCA 
Section 21 petition: 

Six new test guidelines were published in 1987. To date, a total of 101 test 
guidelines have been developed covering ll9 methodologies~ The annual review of 
test guidelines resulted in the publication of 37 final test guidelines~ 

EXISTING-CHEMICAt"REVIEN 

1989.Program·Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $11,222,4~0 supported by 110.0 total workyears 
for this program~ of which $5~317~600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $5~904~800 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropri
ation. This represents a decrease of $173,800 for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation, no change in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation and a 
decrease of 7.1 total workyears. The decreases reflect progranunatic improvements 
resulting from the Comprehensive Assessment Information Rule (CAIR), a reduction 
in the number of preliminary risk assessments~ and a shifting of resources to the 
new chemical program: 

Jn 1989, the TSCA Existing Chemical Review program will continue to support 
through its varied authorities a broad based, Federal network of existing chemicals 
programs. Section 8 and Section S(a) of TSCA provide extensive authority to collect 
existing data from industry~ and the Agency will propose or finalize nine such qata 
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collection rules in 1989. Some of these rules, particularly the Section 8(a) CAIR, 
will provide data collection on multiple chemicals for the Agency plus other 
interested Federal programs. The existing chemicals program will screen and review 
incoming data submitted under Section 8(e) substantial risk notices, Section 4 test 
data, National Toxicology Program test data, and new chemical referrals. The 
screening process will result in data referrals to other Agencies and will identify 
chemicals for continued review within the Agency. Preliminary risk assessments 
will be conducted on an estimated 10 chemicals, and two detailed risk assessments 
will be initiated. · 

In 1989, ~isk management activities will focus on PCBs, asbestos, 
formaldehyde, and chlorinated solvents. The PCB Notification and Manifesting 
Rule will be finalized, enabling the Agency to better track the disposal of PCB 
wastes and obtain information on the companies that handle and store PCB wastes 
prior to disposal. The Agency wil 1 also issue the final PCB Permit Revocation 
Rule in 1989. This rule will establish criteria and procedures for revocation of 
PCB permits issued under TSCA. Also, the PCB Disposal Permit Clearinghouse will 
be established: The Clearinghouse will maintain records on all permitted PCB 
and will be used by both the Regions and Headquarters. 

Promulgation of the Asbestos Ban and Phase Out Rule may result in the 
establishment of permitting procedures for certain uses of asbestos materials, 
generating approximately 150-200 permit requests yearly. Rulemaking activities 
will be initiated under the appropriate regulatory authority(s) to manage the 
risks associated with the various uses of chlorinated solvents (such as metal 
cleaning, dry cleaning, aerosols· and paint stripping). Regulatory actions on 
formaldehyde used in wood products will be initiated in 1989~ 

1988-Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $11,396,200 supported by 117.1 
total workyears for this program, of which $5,491;400 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $5,904,800 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

During 1988, the Existing Chemical Review program continues to emphasize the 
application of its information gathering authorities (Section 8 and Section 5(a)) 
to EPA program offices and other Federal Agencies. The CAIR will be promulgated and 
provide information gathering on approximately 30 chemicals for EPA and other 
Agencies. The Agency continues to receive a significant amount of data from Section 
4 test rules, other testinq programs such as the National Toxicology Program, and 
Section 8(e) reports, and is forwarding to other Agencies and programs information 
on chemicals which fall under their statutory authority. We are in the process of 
completing preliminary risk assessments on over 15 chemicals and initiating detailed 
risk assessments on two chemicals. 

Risk management activities will include the promulgation of the Asbestos Ban 
and Phase Out Rule, the proposal of the PCB Notification and Manifesting Rule, and 
the continuation of the cross-media regulatory investigation, including Agency 
option selection, of· chlorinated solvents~ Initial options for perchloroethylene 
(PCE) used in dry cleaning are being investigated with subsequent options being 
developed for other use categories such as metal cleaning, paint stripping, and 
aef'.'OSOl s. 

1987-Accomplfshments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $14,363~900 supported by 112.5 total 
workyears for this program, of which $6~256~300 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $8,107~600 was from the Abatement~ Control and Compliance 
appropriation~ 
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During 1987, 75 chemicals were reviewed in the Existing Chemicals Program. 
As a result, 12 chemicals were referred to risk management, 6 chemicals were 
referred for information gathering, 13 chemicals required no further action and 44 
were designated for further review and/or risk management activities. Significant 
accomplishments under Section 8 include promulgation of the Section ·8(d) outreach 
rule which will provide information on 102 chemicals for EPA and the Consumer 
Product Safety Conunission (CPSC), and the proposal or finalization of eight Section 
5(a) significant new use rules. · 

Risk evaluation activities included the initiation of preliminary risk 
assessments on 18 chemicals and detailed risk assessments on 3 chemicals. Risk 
management included two proposed rulemakings on PCBs and the issuance of a policy 
statement on PCB spills clean-up. The Asbestos Worker Protection and Training Rule 
was promulgated in 1987. The Agency issued a chemi ca 1 advisory on the use of 
nitropropane~ 

The Agency began a new activity in 1987 which focused on risk communication 
through the ·development of the Chemical Assessment Desk. The Chemical Assess
ment Desk provided written responses to 105 chemical-specific questions from 
Regional offices, other EPA offices and Federal agencies, State and local govern-
ments, and non-government organizations, companies and private citizens. · 

The existing chemicals program was also responsible in 1987 for investigating 
the first priority list of 25 hazardous substances which will result in subsequent 
detailed toxicological profiles as part of an agreement with the Agency for Toxic 
Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR). 

NEW-CHEMICAL-REVIEW 

1989-Program·Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $21,606,500 supported by 252.6 total workyears 
for this program, of which $12,769,400 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and $8,837,100 will be for the Abatement, Control :and Compliance appropri
ation. This represents an increase of $781,900 for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. no change in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, 
and an increase of 8~1 total workyears. The increases will support the expanding 
biotechnology program. 

In 1989, the Agency will maintain an effective new chemical review program to 
ensure that any unreasonable health and environmental risks are addressed before a 
new chemical enters the marketplace~ Approximately 3~000 new chemical notices are 
expected, an increase of 151 over 1988. About 260 of these new chemicals will 
require detailed review resulting in testing, exposure controls, or withdrawal by 
the manufacturer~ Agency concerns which cannot be re so 1 ved through negoti at1 on 
will be addressed through formal Section 5(e) or S(f) orders~ 

With the promulgation of the expedited follow-up Significant New Use Rule 
(SNUR). in 1988, a more efficient follow-up program will be in place. Compared to 
previous years, we wnl be able to subject more new chemicals to significant new 
use criteria. This generic approach represents a significant step in protecting 
health and the environment. We wil 1 receive test studies as a result of Section 
S(e) consent or,ders with. testing triggers prompting EPA actions to: 1) modify/revoke 
terms of the consent order~ 2) leave the consent in place under the same conditions, 
or 3) ban/cease manufacture. 

Biotechnology manufacture notices will increase in 1989. A minimum of 35-50 
notices ·is expected, or double the level expected in 1988. These reviews are 
complex and require a substantial amount of interdisciplinary scientific and 
technical expertise to complete a thorough evaluation~ In 1989, the biotechnology 
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pr()Jram will promulgate three rules implementing review and reporting under TSCA. 
They include a Section 8 reporting rule covering releases of living organisms to 
the environment, a Section 5 SNUR for pathogens, and a modification of the Section 
5(h)(3) research an~ development (R&D) exemption. A Section 5(h)(4) exemption 
rule will be proposed for contained and/or closed system uses of microorganisms 
which will not present unreasonable risks. The Agency will continue to work closely 
with other Federal agencies, scientific groups, public interest groups, and 
international organizations concerned with biotechnology issues. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $20,824,600 supported by 244.5 
total workyears for this program, of which $11,987,500 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $8,837,100 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The Agency is subjecting all new chemical notices to a thorough review and 
taking action to control unreasonable health and environmental risks wherever 
necessary. We anticipate receiving 2,600 new chemical notices in the course of the 
year, a 13% increase in workload from 1987. About 230 of the new chemicals require 
some form of control (i.e., testing, -exposur~ controls, withdrawal). Test data has 
begun to arrive as a result of Section 5(e) actions and voluntary industry compli
ance, necessitating Agency review •. We are finalizing t.he expedited new chemical 
follow-up rule and. are subjecting new chemicals with Section·5(e) actions to follow 
up reporting requirements using that rule. The Agency also intends to publish a 
final rule implementing a user fee for new chemical reviews. 

The total number of biotechnology notices has significantly increased since 
1987. We expect to receive a total of 15-20 biotechnology notices this year, 
which will each·.require complex interdisciplinary scientific and technical review. 
Biotechnology activities also include three proposed rules: a Section 8 reporting 
-rule covering releases of living organisms to the environment, a Section 5(a) 
SNUR for pathogens, and modification of the Section 5(h)(3) R&D exemption. We 
are continuing to work closely with other parties to provide for the coordinated 
review of biotechnology substances. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $20,279,400 supported by 255.9 total . 
workyears for this program, of which $11,668,900 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $8,610,500 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

Receipt of new chemical notices reached a high of· 2,298, and control actions 
were taken on 200 chemicals. EPA continued to monitor new chemicals that might 
have been of concern if their uses changed, or if production volumes significantly 
increased from those estimated during their initial review. A procedural rule for 
expedited new chemical follow-up was proposed. This rule reduced the need for 
chemical-specific SNURs while increasing the number of chemicals subject to follow
up. The Agency also published a proposed rule to implement a user fee for new 
chemical reviews. 

The Agency received seven TSCA biotechnology PMNs. These first reviews under 
TSCA resulted in the issuance of one Section S(e) Consent order. Three of the 
notices were granted, and the remaining three were designated for further review. 
The TSCA biotechnology program continued to be closely coordinated with other 
Federal agencies, the private sector, and international organizations. 
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TITLE III 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $9 1 996 1 900 supported by 37.4 total workyears for 
this program, of which $2 1 442 1 800 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropri
ation and $7 1 554,100 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 
This represents increases of $300,500 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, 
$1,500,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance Appropriation, and an increase of 
2.9 total workyears. The increases reflect expanded efforts to process industry 
data submitted pursuant to new statutory requirements. 

In 1989, the first hazardous chemical release information gathered under SARA 
Section 313 .will be available to the public. Emissions reports received in 1988 
will be made available and work will continue on the second cycle of reports for 
1988 emissions. In the second cycle, we estimate receiving at least 300,000 
emissions reports. As in 19881 work to improve the overall quality of the data 
wi 11 continue as omissions and obvious errors in reporting are corrected. The 
Agency wi 11 a 1 so continue working with States to develop programs capable of 
analyzing and interpreting the emissions data on a local site-specific level. 

The Regfons wi 11 continue to disseminate information and provide training on 
reporting requirements concentrating on companies with the most potential for signi
ficant emissions. The Regions will also serve as the key resource in· preventing 
misuse and misunderstanding of emissions data. 

1988 Program 

In 19881 the Agency is allocating a total of $8 1 196 1 400 supported by 34.5 
total workyears for this program, of which $2,142,300 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $6 1 054,100 is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation. 

The Agency published the Section 313 emissions inventory rule in January 1988. 
The Agency expects to receive 300,000 reports on 1987 emissions, although there is 
uncertainty about industry's response rate and ability to meet the reporting dead
line because of the complexity of Section 313 reporting requirements. We are 
processing the emissions reports in the last quarter of 1988 and expect to make 
the 1987 data publicly available by mid-1989. Our highest priority is to process 
the emissions reports into the public data base. The program is conducting a 
processing operation to resolve obvious errors and omissions before the data are 
entered into the data base. Some detailed quality control checks are planned to 
improve the overall emissions data quality. Quality control efforts will also help 
us to determine if revisions to the reporting requirements are necessary. Tech
nical assistance will be provided to assist the public in understanding emissions 
data. 

The Regions have a major role in implementing Section 313. They are continuing 
to provide technical assistance and guidance to industry fn complying with require
ments under Section 313. In addition, the Regions are working through State and 
local groups to conduct seminars about Title III and to develop training programs 
to help industry properly complete the emissions report form, an important part of 
our overall data quality plan. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $5,079,100 supported by 2.7 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriat"ion. 
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In 1987, Agency accomplishments included neeting a wide variety of 
responsibilities as mandated under Title III of SARA. These included meeting 
statutory deadlines for the promulgation of the proposed emissions reporting rule 
under Section 313; developing technical guidance on estimating toxic releases; 
reviewing four petitions for adding or deleting chemicals from the list of chemicals 
subject to reporting; and .completing other .analyses. In addition, the Agency 
initiated contact with groups interested in Title III such as States, environmental 
groups, and the regulated conmunity in order to inform them about the requirements 
for reporting, and the potential impact of the law. These contacts were organized, 
coordinated, and conducted by Regional and Headquarters staff. They included an 
extensive mailing of a brochure on the law, public meetings, and workshops for 
industry. The program also provided technical support to OSWER and OGC in their 
rulemaking and outreach activities under Sections 302, 304, 311, 312, 322 and 323. 

TS-35 



Enforcement 



TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

ENFORCEMENT 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1989 Budget Estimate 

Table of Contents 

Toxic Substances Enforcement •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• TS-36 
Toxic Substances Enforcement ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• TS-39 
Toxic Substances Enforcement Grants •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• TS-41 

OPTS Enforcement - Title III ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• TS-42 

TS-36 



TOXIC SUBSTANCES 
Toxic Substances Enforcement 

ACTUAL . BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 VS 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Toxic Substances 
Enforcement 
Salaries & Expenses $6, 759.8 $7 ,697.9 $7,690.3 $7,690.3 $7,988.6 $298.3 
Abatement Control and $1,832.5 $2,015.5 $2,015.5 $2,015.5 $2,015.5 
Compliance 

TOTAL $8,592.3 $9, 713.4 $9,705.8 $9, 705.8 $10,004.l $298.3 

Toxic Substances 
Enforcement Grants 
Abatement Control and $2,241. 7 $2,200.0 $2,200.0 $2,200.0 $2,200.0 

-I Compliance VI 
I TOTAL $2,241.7 $2,200.0 $2,200.0 $2,200.0 $2,200.0 w ....., 

TOTAL: 
Salaries ~ Expenses $6,759.8 $7,697.9 $7,690.3 $7,690.3 $7 ,988.6 $298.3 
Abatement Control and $4,074.2 $4,215.5 $4,215.5 $4,215.5 $4,215.5 
Compliance 

Toxic Substances TOTAL $10,834.0 $11,913.4 $11,905.8 $11,905.8 $12,204.l $298.3 
Enforcement 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Toxic Substances 155~7 180.9 180.9 176.2 184.3 8.1 
Enforcement 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 155.7 180.9 180.9 176.2 184.3 8.1 
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TOTAL WORKYEARS 

Toxic Substances 
Enforcement 

TOTAL WORK YEARS 

. ACTUAL 
1987 

166.1 

166.l 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

180.9 180.9 184.3 

180.9 180.9 184.3 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

184.3 

184.3 



TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

Toxic Substances Enforcement 

Budget·Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $12,204,100 and 184.3 total workyears for 1989, 
an increase of $298,300 and no change in workyears from 1988. Of the request, 
$7,988,600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, and $4,215,500 
will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. This represents 
an increase of $298,300 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation, and no change 
in the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. 

Program-oescr1ptfon 

The program areas under this subactivity are: 

Tox1 c- Substances -Enforcement -- The toxic substances enforcement program 
ensures compliance with the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and related rules 
and regulations. The Regional offices inspect facilities .that manufacture, process, 
distribute, use or dispose of new or specifically regulated chemicals. Regional 
staff provide technical assistance to the regulated conmunity in complying with 
applicable TSCA regulations, and prepare and issue notices of violation and admin
istrative orders. 

Headquarters is responsible for the overall management of the national toxic 
substances compliance monitoring program. Headquarters provides support 1n the 
development of new TSCA regulations to assure that they are efficient and equitable 
from an enforcement viewpoint, develops enforcement response policies and compli
ance monitoring strategies .for each new rule, and provides compliance assistance 
and technical support to case development and prosecution activities~ Headquarters 
also manages the laboratory data integrity program. This program involves inspec
tions of laboratories that perform chemical and environmental testing. and in-depth 
audits of test studies submitted to the Agency pursuant to TSCA and Federal Insect
icide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) testing rules. 

Tox1c·sabstances-Enforcement·Grants -- This program funds cooperative 
agreements with State agencies to develop and operate toxic substances compliance 
monitoring programs in the area of existing chemicals control. The program permits 
wider coverage of the regulated community without requiring additional Federal 

· personnel. 

TOXIC:StJBSTANCES-ENFORCEMENT 

1989-Program-Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $10,004,100 and 184.3 total workyears for this 
program, of which $7,988,600 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and $2,015~500 will be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $298,300 for Salaries and Expenses, no change 

. in Abatement~ Control and Compliance and no change in to.tal workyears. The increase 
in Salaries and Expenses reflects increased personnel costs~ 

In 1989, Regional personnel will conduct compliance inspections and provide 
case development specifically targeted at PCB. disposal sites and broker/trans
porter/storer facilities~ The Regions will conduct compliance ·1nspections in 
support of existing TSCA rules, although many PCB inspections and most asbestos
in-schools compliance inspections will be conducted either under contract or 
through enforcement agreements with cooperating State agencies~ Regional staff 
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will participate in the laboratory data integrity program by conducting good lab
oratory practices (GLP} inspections at laboratories that perform toxic substances 
testing. Inspections in ·support of the PCB ban, marking and disposal rules will 
continue to receive strong eq>hasis.· The Regional offi.ces will also conduct com
pliance inspections in support of Section 5 new chemical regulations, Section 8 
reporting rules, Section 12 export requirements and Section 13 import requirements. 

Headquarters manages the national toxic substances enforcement program through 
guidance to and periodic reviews of Regional programs, including on-site program 
evaluations. Headquarters also manages a cooperative agreement with the American 
Association of Retired Persons (AARP} to conduct compliance monitoring inspections 
in support of the asbestos-in-schools rule and exercises overall authority in 
conductfng the Agency's laboratory data integrity program. EPA will continue to 
conduct full-scale audits of completed test studies submitted to the Agency, 
and inspections of testing laboratories to verify compliance with good laboratory 

-practices. Both the Regions and Headquarters will also prepare and issue notices 
of violation and administrative orders and will provide technical assistance 
and support as necessary to the Office of Enforcement and Compliance Monitoring 
(OECM) in the prosecution of civil and criminal cases. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $9,705,800 and 184.3 total 
workyears for this program, of which $7,690,300 is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $2,015,500 is from the Abatement, Control, and Compliance appro
priation. 

The Regions are conducting inspection programs to determine compliance with 
TSCA rules and providing assistance to firms seeking to comply voluntarily with 
TSCA requirements,. or who wish to take remedial actions to achieve compliance. 
The Regional offices are preparing and issuing notices of violation and administra
tive orders, and developing and prosecuting cases when compliance is not achieved. 
Oversight of the cooperative enforcement agreement program, review and approval of 
PCB landfills and unique-design stationary PCB incinerators, and PCB site disposal 
monitoring are also responsibilities of the regional offices. 

In addition to providing overall program guidance and management, Headquarters 
is managing the laboratory data integrity program and conducting audits of test 
studies submitted to the Agency under TSCA testing rules. Headquarters staff 
are managing the AARP cooperative agreement that supports compliance monitoring 
inspections under the asbestos-in-schools program. Headquarters is also partici
pating in regulation development directed by the Office of Toxic Substances, and 
preparing enforcement response policies. and compliance monitoring strategies for 
newly developed regulations. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $8,592,300 supported by 166.1 total 
workyears for this program, of which $6,759,800 was from the Salaries and Expenses · 
appropdation and $1,832,500 was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appro
priation. 

In 1987 the program conducted compliance inspections, data processing, and 
scienti fie revfew of data audits. The Regional offices conducted compliance 
inspections in support of existing TSCA rules, with particular emphasis upon _PCB 
and asbestos-in-schools inspections under Section 6. Upon detection of violations, 
including those originating from State-conducted inspections, the Regional staffs 
developed and prosecuted enforcement cases. The Agency issued administrative 
orders in 1,051 cases, issued 2,276 notices of warning, and referred six civil 
case! to the Department of Justice. 
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TOXIC SUBSTANCES ENFORCEMENT GRANTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,200,000 for this program, all of which will 
be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. These funds will 
support toxic substances compliance monitoring programs with an anticipated 21 
participating States. The State programs will emphasize compliance monitoring of 
chemical control rules, particularly for asbestos and PCBs. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,200,000 for this program, all 
of which is from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. These funds 
support State-conducted toxic substances compliance monitoring programs in 21 
States. (Additional participating States which have joined the cooperative enforce
ment agreement program in 1988 are Idaho, Missouri. New Mexico and Vermont·; Florida 
has terminated its cooperative agreement.) These State programs focus upon Section 
6 chemical control rules, particularly PCB and asbestos compliance monitoring. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,241,700 for this program, all of 
which was from the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation. These funds 
supported State cooperative enforcement agreement programs in Arizona, California, 
Connecticut, Colorado, Florida, Iowa, Kansas, Maryland, Michigan, New Hampshire, 
North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Puerto Rico, Texas, West Virginia, Washington and 
Wisconsin. These States conducted 877 asbestos-in-schools inspections and 1,143 
PCB inspections. 
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PROGRAM 

OPTS - ENFORCEMENT -
TITLE III 
Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses 
Abatement Control and 
Compliance 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

OPTS - ENFORCEMENT -
TITLE II I 

TOTAL . 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

OPTS - ENFORCEMENT -
TITLE .I II 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

TOXIC SURSTANCES 
OPTS - EnforceMent - T1 tl e II I 

ACTIJAL 
1987 

RlJllGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIHATF: 

1988 

(OOLLARS IN THOUSANOS) 

$524 .o $524.0 

$524.0 $524.0 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
198Q OECREASF: -

1989 vs 1988 

$542.3 $18.3 
~1.soo.n il,soo.n 

$2,04?..3 tl,518.3 

. $5?.4 .o $524.0 $54?..3 $18.3 
il,50o.o ~1,5on.o 

11.0 10.9 11.0 .• 1 

11.0 10.9 11.0 .1 

11.0 11.0 11.0 

11.0 11.0 11.0 



TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

OPTS Title III Enforcement 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,042,300 supported by 11.0 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $1,518,300 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
Of this amount, $542,300 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$1,500,000 will be for the Abatement, Control and Compliance appropriation, 
increases of $18,300 and $1,500,000 respectively. · 

Program·Descrfptfon 

This subactivity includes the following: 

OPTS Tftle·III·Enforcement -- This program ensures compliance with Section 313 
of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA). 
Regional staff provide compliance assistance and training to the regulated industry, 
the States, and local authorities to assist them in complying with Title III 
requirements. The Regional offices also inspect c.hemical facilities to verify that 
these facilities meet Title III requirements to report to local authorities, the 
States, and EPA. Regional staff also develop enforcement actions when violations 
ar·e detected. 

Headquarters is responsible for the overall management of the national SARA 
Title III compliance monitoring program. Headquarters personnel provide support in 
the development of Title III regulations to assure that they are efficient and 
equitable from an enforcement viewpoint, develop enforcement response policies and 
compliance monitoring strategies for new rules, and provide assistance to case 
development and prosecution activities. 

OPTS TITLE I II ENFORCEMENT 

1989 Program· Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,042,300 supported by n.o total workyears 
for this progr.am, of which $542,300 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation, and $1,500,000 will be for the Abatement, Control, and Compliance approp
riation. This represents an increase of $18,300 for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation, an increase of $1,500,000 in the Abatement, Control and Compliance 
appropriation, and no change in total workyears. The increase in Salaries and 
Expenses reflects increased personnel costs. The increase in Abatement, Control, 
and Compliance represents the first time the Agency has requested such funding for 
this program. This funding will provide computer support and a grant for contractor 
inspections through the American Association of Retired Persons (AARP). 

In 1989, contractor personnel will inspect chemical facilities that use, 
manufacture or process potentially harmful chemi ca 1 s to verify that such f aci li ti es 
observe the reporting requirements of SARA Section 313. Section 313 requires 
facilities to submit annual toxic chemical release forms to EPA and the State in 
which the facility is located. Such forms list amounts of chemicals released into 
the environment during the preceding year. Since many such facilities are also 
subject to the reporting· requirements of Sections 5, 8 and 13 of the Toxic Sub
stances Control Act (TSCA), the regions will integrate Title III inspections with 
TSCA recordkeeping and reporting inspections where possible. The Regions will 
develop appropriate enforcement actions in response to any violations of Title III 
detected during these inspections.· 
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In 1989. Headquarters staff will develop enforcement response policies. 
compliance monitorfng strategies, procedural manuals and guidance relating to 
Section 313 of Title III. Headquarters personnel will also conduct case develop
ment activities and will continue to oversee and provide assistance for Regional 
case development. Other Headquarters activities will include participation with 
the Office of Toxic Substances in rulemaking, and providing training to Regional 
and contractor staff. 

Headquarters will also establish a grant with the American Association of 
Retired Persons (AARP) to conduct compliance inspections and provide paralegal 
case development under SARA Title III. Such contractor support will enable the 
Agency to reach a broader portion of the regulated community without increasing 
Federal staff. In addition, Headquarters will implement a computer system to 
target compliance inspections. The computer system will cross-check production and 
facility profile data to identify facilities that might be expected to submit 
reports under Section 313 but have not. Facilities with the highest potential for 
failure to submit reports will be targeted for inspections. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $524,000 supported by 11.0 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. 

Now that SARA Title III is enforceable, the Regions are developing their role 
in providing compliance assistance to the regulated community, the States, and 
local authorities. Compliance assistance includes defining and identifying the 
regulated conmunity. responding to inquiries from individual facilities or the 
regulated industry as a whole on enforcement requirements, providing training in 
compliance matters to industry, State or local representatives, ·and reviewing 
and implementing enforcement policies, strategies and inspection procedures. The 
Regions are also conducting a limited number of compliance inspections. some of 
which are integrated with other inspections under TSCA Sections 5, 8 and 13. The 
Regions are also implementing case development as violations are detected. 

In 1988, Headquarters personnel are developing final enforcement response 
policies and compliance monitoring strategies to accompany final rules developed by 
the Office of Toxic Substances under Title III, and providing training for regional 
personnel. Headquarters staff participate in regulation development to assure the 
enforceability of new rules and to develop rules of practice. Other projects 
are developing guidance documents, inspection guidelines. procedural manuals and 
other materials to implement specific program activities. Finally, staff are 
also conducting case development activities, and providing oversight and assistance 
in regional case development as initial enforcement cases for this prqgram begin 
to appear. Considerable attention to and oversight of case development is critical 
for a. newly enforceable program to provide program-wide consistency among cases 
and to make precedent-setting determinations in cases of first impression. thereby 
assuring the integrity of the national compliance monitoring effort. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $1,900 supported by no workyears for 
this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

During 1987, the first year fn which Title III resources were available, the 
Regions began providing compliance assistance to the regulated community, the 
States, and local authorities in anticipation of the effective dates of various 
portions of the statute. Headquarters personnel developed draft enforcement 
response policies and compliance monitoring strategies corresponding to draft rules 
under development in the Office of Toxic Substances. and provided initial training 
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for regional personnel. Headquarters staff participated in regulation development 
and began developing guidance documents, inspection guidelines, procedural manuals 
and other materials to implement specific program activities. 
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APPROPRIATION 

Salaries & Expenses 
Research & Development 

TOTAL, ·Energy 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
TOTAL WORJ<YEARS 
OUTLAYS 
AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

ACTUAL 
1987 

ENERGY 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

$5,500.0 $4,803.7 $5,368.0 $5,368.0 $5,278.3 -$89.7 
$57,136.l $50,915.1 $50,415.1. $50,252.3 $50,179.2 -$73.1 

$62,636.1 $55,718.8 $55,783.1 $55,620.3 $55,457.5 -$162.8 

78.0 82.6 102.6 79.0 74.6 -4.4 
84.1 82.6 102.6 80.6 79.l -1.5 

$55,652.7 $58,538.5 $55,560.5 $55,398.3 $51,289.9 -$4,108.4 
Authorization for Energy is under the Environmental Research, Development 
and Demonstration Act which expired September 30, 1981. Reauthorization 1s 
pending. 



ENERGY 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

The multi-media energy research and development program provides the 
scientific information necessary to evaluate environmental impacts from and po
tential controls on the energy sector (e.g., utilities, industry, and automobiles). 
This research program is currently focused on two issues: (1) reducing scientific 
uncertainties surrounding the phenomenon of acid deposition; and (2) developing 
and evaluating Limestone Injection Multistage Burner (LIMB) control technologies. 

Acid Deposition 

The acid deposition research program represents the Agency's part of the 
National Acid Precipitation Assessment Program (NAPAP), mandated by the. Energy 
Security Act of 1980 (Title VII of P.L. 96-294). The purpose of this research is 
to increase understanding of the causes, effects, and potential mitigation measures 
for acid deposition. ·with more reliable information available to policy-makers, 
more effective and cost-efficient mitigation decisions should be developed. 

The 1989 research program emphasizes projects that will produce information 
for the 1990 NAPAP Assessment Report to Congress on acid deposition. Research will 
refine emissions inventories and air models on sulfur dioxides (S02), nitrogen 
oxides (NOx), Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC), and alkaline materials •. The advanc
ed· version of the Regional Acid Deposition Model (RADM) will be evaluated, using 
field data, to produce a model that can predict acid deposition levels· from changes 
in air emission levels. This program will continue to support the 150 station 
National Trends Network (NTN) which monitors wet deposition and will expand the 
dry deposition monitoring network to 75 operational stations with 55 stations 
providing first year data. 

Research into effects of acid deposition will continue in the aquatic, 
terrestrial, and material areas. Research on aquatic effects will further develop 
a national assessment on the damage to aquatic ecosystems caused by acid deposition. 
Emphasis will be placed on investigating the extent, duration, frequency, and 
magnitude of episodic acidification events and on the Watershed Manipulation Pro
ject (WMP). Research on terrestrial effects, coordinated with the U.S. Forest 
Service, will emphasize research. on evaluating competing hypotheses on the exact 
effects on forests from acid deposition. Research will cover spruce-fir, southern 
pine, eastern hardwoods, and western conifer forests. The mountain cloud chemistry/ 
forest exposure monitoring network will continue to provide data. Research on 
material effects will focus on developing models to determine the damage to mater-
ials from acid deposition. · 

Finally, research will develop some "cost of controls" to help evaluate 
potential acid deposition control strategies. 

LIMB Control Technology 

The LIMB control technology program is designed to develop, demonstrate, and 
evaluate effective and inexpensive emission control systems that will reduce air 
emissions of sulfur oxides (SOx) and nitrogen oxides (NOx) from the flue gases 
of pulverized coal-fired boilers. This research will provide data on the perfor
mance, reliability, and cost-efficiency to accelerate commercial viability of 
retrofit technologies for coal-fired boilers. 

The 1989 research and development program will emphasize the completion of the 
commercial-scale demonstration of the wall-fired LIMB technology and prepare for 
the testing of the commercial-scale demonstration of the tangential-fired LIMB 
technology. 
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ENERGY 
Multi-Media Energy 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(~OLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM -------
Acid Rain - Multi-Media 
- Energy 
Salaries & Expenses $4,257.5 $4, 726. 7 $4,356.8 $4,356.8 $4,245.0 -$111.8 
Research & Development $49,615.8 $50,881. 7 $47,881.7 $47,745.8 $47,745.8 

TOTAL $53,873.3 $55,608.4 $52,238.5 . $52,102.6 $51,990.8 -$111.8 

Environmental 
Engineering & 
Technology - Multi -,,, Media - Energy . I 

U1 Salaries & Expenses $1,242. 5 $71.0 $1,011. 2 $1,011.2 $1,033.3 $22.1 
Research. & Development $7,290.3 $33.4 $2,533.4 $2,506.5 $2,433.4 -$73.1 

TOTAL $8,532.8 $110.4 $3,544.6 $3,517. 7 $3,466.7 -$51.0 

Environmental Processes 
& Effects - Mul t.i -
Media - Energy 
Research & Development $230.0 

TOTAL $230.0 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $5,500.0 $4~803. 7 $5,368.0 $5,368.0 $5,278.3 -$89.7 
Research & Development $57,136.1 $50,915.1 $50,415.1 $50,252.3 $50,179.2 -$73.l 

Mult1-Med1a Energy TOTAL $62,636.l $55, 718.8 $55, 783.1 $55,620.3 $55,457.5 -$162.8 



ENERGY 
Multi-Media Energy 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 VS 1988· 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Acid Rain - Multi-Media 57.0 63.9 63.9 59.0 54.6 -4.4 
- Energy 

Environmental 21.0 18.7 38.7 20.0 ·20.0 
Engineering & 
Technology - Multi -
Medi a - Energy 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 78.0 82.6 102.6 79.0 74.6 -4.4 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
..... --------------------I 

°' Acid Rain - Multi-Media 63.1 63.9 63.9 60.6 59.1 -1.5 
- Energy 

En vi ronmenta 1 21.0 18.7 38.7 20.0 20.0 
Engineering & 
Technology - Multi -
Medi a - Energy 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 84.1 82.6 102.6 80.6 79.1 -1.5 



ENERGY 

Multi-media Energy 

Principal Outputs by Objective 

Objective 1: Estimate Emissions from Man-made Sources (Acid Rain) 

1989: o Report and computer tape of 1985 air emissions inventory on S02. NOx• 
voes, and alkaline material for the 1990 NAPAP Assessment Report 

1988: o Final 1985 air emissions inventory on S02. NOx. VOCS, and alkaline 
material 

1987: o Preliminary 1985 air emissions inventory on S02. NOx. voes. and alkaline 
material 

Objective 2: Understand Atmospheric Processes (Acid Rain) 

1989: 0 Report on the state-of-science of the Regional Acid Deposition Model 
(RADM) with user's guide 

1988: o Advanced version of RADM developed· 

1987: o Monitoring network established for field evaluation of RADM 

Obje.ctive 3: Establish ·neposition Monitoring Data Bases (Acid Rain) 

1989: o Expand dry deposition monitoring network by.25 new sites (75 total sites) 
First year data provided by 55 sites 

1988: o Final report on the Pilot Snowfall Monitoring Study 

1987: o Ory deposition monitoring network established with 50 total sites 

Objective 4: Understand and Quantify Aquatic Effects (Acid Rain) 

1989: o Report on Direct/Delayed Response Program predictions for the northeast 
and southern Blue Ridge province (Level III) 

1988: o Report on temporal chemical variability in lakes within northeastern u.s~ 
o Regional case studies of surface water response characteristics 
o Report on the Mid-Atlantic/Southeastern U.S. Stream Survey 

1987 o Report on the Western Lake Survey 

Objective 5: Understand and Quantify Terrestrial Effects (Acid Rain) 

1989: o Report on roles of sulfur and nitrogen in forest decline 

1988: o Report on seedling exposure studies 
o Evaluation of non-air pollutjon factors in growth reductions and visible 

decline of forests 
o Evaluation of the extent and magnitude of changes in forest conditions 

E-7 



1987: o Annual Report on the Forest Response Program 
o Report on the 1986 operations of the Mountain Cloud Chemistry Project 

Objective 6: Materials and Cultural Resource Effects 

1989: 0 

1988: 0 

1987: 0 

Field study report on acid deposition damage function for metallic 
materials 

Report on field verification of the acid deposition damage function .for 
galvanized steel 

Report on the laboratory study of acid deposition damage mechanisms for 
ga 1 van i zed stee 1 

Objective 7: Evaluate Control Technologies (Acid Rain) 

1989: o Report on site-specific performance cost estimates of S02 and NDx 
controls from 200 coal-fired power plants in the eastern U.S. 

o Update on "generic costs" of reducing S02, NOx, and voe air emissions 

1988: 0 

1987: 0 

Interim Report on site-speci fie performance cost estimates of S02 and 
NDx controls from 50 coal-fired power plants in the eastern U.S. 

Report on site-speci fie performance cost estimates of S02 and NOx con
trols from 12 coal-fired power plants in Ohio, Kentucky and the Tennessee 
Valley Authority system 

Objective 8: Develop and Evaluate LIMB Control Technology {Env Engineering) 

1989: o Report on a commercial-scale demonstration of the wall-fired LIMB tech
nology on controlling S02 and NOx air emissions from coal-fired utility 
boilers 

o Report on a pilot-scale characterization of the E-SOx process to control 
S02 air emissions in retrofit coal-fired applications · 

o Report on fundamental studies to enhance the LIMB process to control S02 
air emissions in retrofit coal-fired applications 

1988: 0 

0 

Report on the technical and economic feasibility of the E-SOx process to 
control SOx air emissions from existing coal-fired boilers 
Initiate testing of LIMB on a pilot-scale tangential-fired prototype 
{60 megawatt) boiler 

1987 o Report on the commercialization requirements for LIMB 

Objective 9: Evaluate Impacts of Energy Development in Cold Climates (Env Process) 

1987 o Final report on Cold Climate research program 
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ENERGY 

Multi-media Energy 

Budget.Request 

The Agency requests a total of $55,457 ,500 supported by 79.1 total workyears 
for 1989, a decrease of $162,800 and 1.5 total workyears fran 1988. Of the 
request, $5,278,300 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and 
$50,179,200 will be for the Research and Development appropriation, a decrease 
of $89,700 and $73,100, respectively. 

Program Description 

The multi-media energy research and development program provides the scientific 
information necessary to evaluate environmental impacts from and potential controls 
on the energy sector {e.g •• utilities, industry, and automobiles}. Research is 
currently focused on two issues: (1) reducing scientific uncertainties surrounding 
acid deposition; and (2) developing and evaluating Limestone Injection Multistage 
Burner (LIMB) control technologies. Research on the first issue is coordinated 
with the Interagency Task Force of the National Acid Precipitation Assessment 
Program {NAPAP}. Research on this issue w111 emphasize information needed for the 
1990 NAPAP Assessment Report to Congress. The second research issue is conducted 
in conjunction with the Department of Energy, which is responsible for the Federal 
Clean Coal Technology Program. The following objectives define the Agency's energy 
research and development activities: · 

Objective 1. Estimate Emissions from Man-made Sources. This research will 
improve the understand1 ng of the amount of and relationsh1 ps· among acid-forming 
air emissions resulting fran man".•s activities. 

Objective 2. Understand Atmospheric Processes. This research will improve 
the capability to examine and prechct the transport, chemical transfonnation. and 
deposition processes of air masses. · 

Objective 3. Establish Deposition Monitoring Data Bases. This research will 
quantify wet and dry ac1d deposition levels· to esta611sh trends, provide inputs to 
effects studies, and provide infonnation for statistical analyses on source/receptor 
relationships. 

A uat i c Effects. This research w1 ll ..__--..,._.__, __ __, __ __, ___ __,,_.. ........ _,...,_ __________ __,,_.,. ....... ------
qua n t 1 y t e mpacts o ac 1 cat1on on representat ve aquatic ecosystems and 
will develop appropriate. mitigation techniques. 

Objective 5. Understand and Quantif Terrestrial Effects. This research will 
quant y t e extent o ac1 epos1t one ects on pants .e •• crops and forests). 
develop quantitative cause and effect relationships, and predict the effects under 
alternative deposition level scenarios. 

Objective 6. Understand and Quantify Materials and Cultural Resource Effects. 
This research will determine how materials· are incrementally damaged from acid de
position. This includes detenn1ning the materials at risk and differentiating 
the effects of acid deposition from those of other sources of pollution. 

Objective 7. Evaluate Control Technologies. This research will develop "cost 
of control 11 data to help evaluate alternatfve acid deposition control strategies. 
This includes analyzing selected engineering technologies, their perfonnance and 
their costs. 
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Objective 8. Develop and Evaluate LIMB Control Technology. This research will 
develop and evaluate air emission control technolog1es that will remove sulfur oxides 
(SOx) and nitrogen oxides (NOx) from flue gas.es of pulverized coal-fired boilers. 

ACID RAIN 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $51,990,800 supported by 59.1 total workyears 
for thh research, of which $4,245,000 will be for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $47,745,800 will be for the Research and Development appropria
tion. This represents a decrease of $111,800 in the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation and a decrease of 1.5 total workyears from 1988. These decreases reflect 
completion of some projects within the terrestrial and aquatics effects research 
areas. 

Estimate Emissions from Man-made Sources. This research will produce 
estimates of major atmospheric acid-forming emissions resulting from man's activi
ties and the relationships among these emissions. In 1989, research will include: 
(1) further development of air emission inventories and (2) further development of 
air models specific to major source-sectors (e.g., utilities) to help evaluate 
policy options and control strategies. This research will inventory data on SOx• 
NOx, voes, and alkaline material air emissions for the Regional Acid Depositi.on 
Model (RADM) and for determfni ng trends in af r emissions from 1985 to 1990. 

Understand Atmospheric Processes. This research will improve understanding 
of atmospher1c processes involved rn acid deposition. Major areas of emphasf s 
will be on transport, physical and chemical transfonnation, and deposition process
es of acid-forming pollutants in the atmosphere. Field data will be collected and 
air models evaluated to better differentiate the contribution of local vs. distant 
sources of acid-formtng emissions. Knowledge of atmospheric processes coupled 
with predictive models· will enable policy officials to assess acid deposition 
levels from changes in air emissions. In 1989, research will include: (1) sensi
tivity testing of the advanced version of RADM using monitoring data bases and (2) 
evaluation and refinement of RADM using field data. 

Establish Deposition Monitoring Data Bases. Thi.s research will quantify wet 
and dry deposition levels of acid-forming pollutants in the air to establish cause 
and effect relationships of acid deposition. In 1989, research will involve: (1) 
·further quantification of wet and dry deposition levels for effects studies and 
for evaluating air models; (2) maintenance of the .150 station National Trends 
Network (NTN) for measuring wet acid deposition; and (3) operation of 75 dry depos
ition monitoring sites to develop base data and trends on dry deposition levels. 
In 1989, 75 dry deposition stations w111 be operational with 55 stations producing 
first year data. · 

UnderStand and uantif A uatic Effects. This research will begin to integrate 
informat on to eve op a nat1ona assessment of the damage to aquatic eco
systems caused by acid deposition. In 1989, research will involve refining estim
ates of aquatic ecosystem effects by examining the chemistry of small lakes and 
streams not included in the National Surface Water Survey (NSWS). This refinement 
will include examining the importance of natural processes in acidifying surface 
waters. A system for classifying surface waters at risk or dam~ged by acid deposi-· 
ti on will be developed. Such a system, which predict~ the number and area of sur
face waters on a regional scale which could acidify under various scenarios, should 
help policy officials understand how changes in acid deposition levels could cause 
changes to aquatic life. Regional rates of recovery that might result from changes 
in acid deposition levels will also provide information for the 1990 NAPAP Assess
ment Report. 
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Understand and Quantify Terrestrial Effects. This research will focus on how 
plants, primarily trees, respond chemically and physically to acfd deposition 
through soils and surface waters. In 1989, research will focus on resolving compet
ing hypotheses on forest damage by: (1) determining the extent and magnitude of 
observed changes in forests; (2) detennining forest areas sensitive to increased 
atmospheric deposition levels; (3) conducting controlled exposure studies in the 
laboratory and at field sites; (4) monitoring and analyzing cloud chemistry, pre
cipitation and gaseous pollutants at high and low elevations; and (5) determining 
linkages between aquatic and terrestrial systems. Research will be carried out on 
spruce/fir, southern pine, eastern hardwoods, and western conifer forests. 

Understand and uantif the Effects on Materials and Cultural Resources. This 
researc w ocus on ow mater1a s are ncremen a y amage rom ac1 eposition. 
In 1989, major activities include: (1) developing models to detennine the damage 
to paint from acid deposition; (2) assessing the effects of acid deposition on the 
service life of materials; and (3) identifying the micro/macro effects of acid de
position on specific coating systems. 

Evaluate Control Technologies. This research will develop "cost of controls" 
data to help evaluate acid deposition control strategies. Primary research will 
continue to assess the engineering applicability and costs of control · technologies 
on acid-forming air pollutants. Site-specific cost estimates from the "top 200" 
coal-ff red power pl ants in the 31 state eastern region will be completed. Then 
_the "generic costs" of reducing S02, NOx, and voe air emissions will be updated. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $52,102,600 supported by 60.6 
total workyears for this research, of which $4,356,800 is from the Salaries and 
Expenses appropriation and $47,745,800 is from the Research and Development appro-
priation. · 

In 1988, this research is completing several projects, including an advanced 
version of the Regional Acid Deposition Model (RADM II), the final 1985 air emis
sions data base and· inventory, the final report on the Pilot ·snowfall Monitoring 
Study, and a report on the Mid-Atlantic/Southeastern U.S. Stream Survey. In addi
tion, work will continue on evaluating the extent and magnitude of changes in 
forest conditions, as well as on developing site-specific cost estimates for re
ducing S02 and NOx air emissions. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 ,· the Agency obl 1 gated a total of $53,873,300 supported by 63.1 total 
workyears for this research, of which $4,257,500 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $49,615,800 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 

During 1987, the acid depos.ition research program installed a monitoring 
network for field evaluation of RADM and expanded the dry deposition monitoring 
network to include 50 sites. A report on the Western Lake Survey was produced as 
well as a report on the Mountain Cloud Chemistry Project. Finally, a report on 
site-specific cost estimates of SOz and NOx controls from 12 coal-fired power 
plants was produced. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,466,700 supported by 20 total workyears. for 
this research. of which $1,033,300 will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion and $2,433,400 will be for the Research and Development appropriation. This 
represents an focrease of $22.100 in the Salaries and Expenses· appropriation for a 
general enhancement of in-house suppqrt of the LIMB research program. The decrease 
of $73,100 in the Research and Development appropriation reflects completion of 
some combustion engineering tests of a small prototype tangential-fired furnace. 

Develop and Evaluate LIMB Control Technology. 

Research will involve activities in four primary areas: (1) pilot-scale 
testing of LIMB processes; (2) commercial-scale demonstration of the wall-fired 
boiler technology; (3) commercial-scale demonstration of the tangential-fired 
boiler technology; and (4) analysis of waste characteristics and disposal from the 
commercial-scale demonstration of the tangential-fired boiler technology. 

In 1989, pilot-scale testing will be .broadened to improve SOx and NOx removal 
efficiency and cost effectiveness plus improve sorbent and humidification effic
iency. Research on the commercial-scale demonstration of the wall-fired techRology 
wil 1 be completed and documented. Research· on the canmerci al-scale demonstration 
of the tangential-fired boiler technology will canplete a small boiler test to pro
vide engineering design. and construction parameters for the full scale demonstra
tion. The LIMB commercial-scale demonstrations are jointly funded by the Federal 
government and the utility industry. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $3,517,700 and 20 total workyears 
for this research. of which $1,011,200 is from the Salaries and Expenses appropria

. tion and $2,506,500 is from the Research and Development appropriation. 

In 1988, research includes: (1) testing of LIMB processes on a pilot-scale; 
(2) testing of high activity sorbent injection and mixing characteristics; (3) 
testing a commercial-scale demonstration of the wall-fired boiler technology at 
the Edgewater station of Ohio Edison; (4) detennining engineering characteristics 
to design a canmercial-scale demonstration of the tangential-fired boiler techno
logy; and (5) monitoring and evaluating waste characteristics and disposal techni
ques at the commercial-scale wall-fired demonstration. The Department of Energy 
will provide $5,000,000 to support the canmercial-scale demonstration of the tan
gential-fired boiler technology. 

1987 Accomplishments 

. In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $8,532.800 supported by 21 total 
workyears for this research, of which $1,242,500 was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation and $7.290,300 was from the Research and Development appropriation. 

In 1987, the Agency conducted laboratory and pilot-scale research. prototype 
test"ing. canmercial-scale evaluation of the wall-fired boiler technology, and com
mercial-scale planning of the tangential-fired boiler technology. The commercial
scale demonstration of the wall-fired technology was started and S02 and NOx remov
al objectives were met. A report on the canmerci al i zation ·requirements for LIMB 
was issued. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROCESSES ANO EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests no resources for this research in 1989 since this research 
was completed in 1987. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency did not al locate any resources for this research since 
this research was completed in 1987. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated $230,000 for this research, all of which was from 
the Research and Development appropriation. 

In 1987, the Agency concluded research on assessing the impacts of oil and gas 
development on coastal tundra wetlands. Projects completed were on the: (1) health 
effects of urban air particulates (wood smoke); (2) air dispersion modeling in the 
artic; and {3) ecological impacts of placer mining. 
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ACTUAL 
1987 

MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------~------------------------------------------

APPROPRIATION 

Salaries & Expenses 

TOTAL, Program Management 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
TOTAL WORKYEARS 
OUTLAYS 
AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

$320,185.4 $334,058.0 $332,075.0 $332,075.0 $354,130.0 $22,055.0 

$320,185.4 $334,058.0 $332,075.0 $332,075.0 $354,130.0 $22,055.0 

2,744.4 2,611.0 2,657.3 2,631.0 2.684.1 
2,794.3 2,822.0 2,850.7 2,850.7 2.854.7 

$286,091.4 $352,589.9 $350,012.7 $350,102.7 $359.759.9 
Authorization 1S by virtue of the Appropriation Act. 

53.1 
4.0 

$9.747.2 



MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

Management and Support provides executive direction and policy oversight for 
all Agency programs, as well as those administrative and support services ,that are 
not assigned to a specific program. We will continue our.efforts to provide quality 
legal services, promote technically and economically defensible regulatory and 

.policy al~ernatives, enhance the public's perception and understanding of the 
Agency's· goals, manage for environmental results, and pursue a focused human re
sources management effort to bui 1 d a slcil led career envi rorunental work force. 

The major components of this medium are Program Management, Agency Management, 
Regional Management, and Support Costs. 

Program Management includes policy development, program development and over
sight, and the associated nanagement activities for the A-gency' s environmental 
program offices. These include the Offices of Air and Radiation, Water, Enforcement 
and Compliance Monitoring, External Affairs, Pesticides and Toxic Substances, 
General Counsel, Research and Development, and Solid Waste and Emergency Response. 

Agency Management includes Agencywide nanagement functions and policy 
activities. 

Policy Direction, through the Executive Offices at Headquarters, consists of 
the Administrator and Deputy Administrator and their immediate staffs, Regional 
Operations, Executive Support, Administrator's Representation Fund. I nternationa 1 
Activities, Civil Rights, Science Advisory Board, Administrative Law Judges, and 
Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization. 

Policy, Planning and Evaluation is organized into the following components: 
the Integrated Environmental Management Program and the Offices of Policy Analysis, 
Standards and Regulations, and Man~gement Systems and Evaluation. 

Legal Services for litigation in which the Agency is a defendant are provided 
to Agency programs by the General Counsel in Headquarters and by a Regional Counsel 
in each Regional office. The Office of General Counsel (OGC) provides legal ser
vices and advice to the Administrator and Agency nanagers. OGC, in cooperation with 
the Department of Justice, represents the Agency in all legal natters in which the 
Agency is a defendant. Additionally, OGC reviews proposed actions, decisions, and 
regulations to assure that they are legally defensible. 

External Affairs activities are performed by five component offices: 
Legislative Analysis, Congressional Liaison, Pub'lic Affairs, Office of Community 
and Intergovernmental Liaison, and Federal Activities. 

Inspector General activities include investigation and audit of Agency 
activities to promote efficiency and effectiveness;. and to prevent and detect 
fraud, waste, and abuse. 

Administration and Resources Management provides management activities in 
Headquarters, as well as administrative services to all program operations located 
in Cincinnati, Ohio and Research Triangle Parle, North Carolina. The office has 
several components: Program Management, Financial Man.agement, Comptroller, Per
sonnel and Organization, Contracts and Grants, Facilities and Management Services, 
Information Systems and Services, and Human Resources Management. 

Regional Management includes the centralized management and administrative 
functions performed in each Regional office. The Regional elements cover the 
Regional and Deputy Regional Administrators, their immediate staffs, and Regional 
staff for public affairs •. congressional and intergovernmental relations, and civil 
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rights. Other activities include budget development and execution, preparation 
of Regional operating plans, legal services. program planning, regulatory and 
policy analysis, economic analysis, program evaluation, financial and personnel 
managenent, infornation nanagenent, administration of Freedom of Infornation 
Requests, and facilities and property management. 

Support Costs include the costs of general support services for all Agency 
programs. In this diverse category are: 

• Office and building services, such as library services, commercial telephone 
use, printing and copying, utilities, security, ADP technical support, and 
custodial and maintenance services for programs located at Headquarters, 
Research Triangle Park, and Cincinnati; 

• Nationwide costs, such as facility rental costs, centralized -data process
ing, professional training, U.S. Postal Service charges, Federal Telecom
munications System (FTS) charges, unenployment and workmen's compensation, 
and health and safety costs for all Agency programs in all locations; 

• Office and building services for laboratories and field stations operated 
by the Offices of Air and Radiation, Research and Development, and Pesti
cides and Toxic Substances; and 

• Common serv1 ces in Regional offices, such as supplies and equipment, 
comnercial telephones. printing. facilities operations and naintenance, 
library services, and mini-computer operations. · 

Program Priorities 

Priorities for the Executive Offices in 1989 will inc.lude: continued emphasis 
on enforcement and compliance efforts for both environmental and civil rights regu
lations; stronger· support from Headquarters and .Regions to small, minority, and 
women's environnental businesses; bringing greater scientific credibility to regula
tory decision-making through an emphasis on reviews by the Science Advisory Board; 
more effective communication between Headquarters and the Regions; continued support 
for technology transfer and technical information exchange between EPA Headquarters, 
Regions, States local governnent and industry; and continued international environ
mental Activities.with emphasis on global and regional air pollution issues such as 
global climate change and acid precipitation. 

The Office of Policy, Planning and Evaluation will continue to emphasize risk 
reduction and the targetti ng of resources to projects that support the program 
offices in developing and deploying the concept of risk in the Regions and States. 
It wil.l undertake an ambitious program to ensure that the Regions and States have· 
the necessary tools to practice environmental planning and management from the most 
practical, cross-media. and risk-based perspective possible. It will develop tools 
for assessing and reducing ecological risk and communicating risk inside and outside 
of EPA. The office's major commitment to evaluating global climate change issues 
also will continue as it seeks to address deficiencies in the existing science and 
analytical framework so that policy options can be understood and weighed. 

The Office of General Counsel will continue to provide legal advice and coun
sel to the Agency's top nanagenent and media program offices concerning legal 
interpretation of EPA administered statutes, other applicable laws, and on such 
matters as personnel. grants, and contracts. Additionally, the Office of General 
Counsel will continue to represent the Agency in all major regulatory actions, and 
ensure that legal errors are avoided and legal positions are presented in the most 
persuasive manner. 
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The Office of External Affairs will continue to provide a clear interpretation 
of EPA' s irograms and priorities; increase Agency effectiveness by improving Con
gressional liaison; contini.e effective liaison with State and local governments; 
establish outreach programs with the private and public sector and involve citizen 
participation; reaffirm and strengthen Federal Agency contacts; and provide a cross
media perspective in review of environmental problems. 

The Office of Inspector General will continue to emphasize internal and manage
ment a Ldits to improve the economy. effectiveness. and efficiency of EPA programs 
and provide audit coverage to EPA programs and operations which have received little 
or no a uiit coverage in the past. It will provide 1 imited audit coverage for the 
wastewater treatment construction grant program and EPA contracts and other grant 
programs. The office will continue its investigation of antitrust activities and 
other construction-related fraud and wi 11 aggressively pursue new initiatives to 
ferret out frau:i in EPA-funded contracts. It will further its efforts in fraud 
prevention by publicizing its activities to EPA employees, identifying areas sensi
tive to fraoo. and developing new fraud detection methods. 

The Office of Administration and Resources Management will continue to assure 
a strong systen of financial internal controls. including work toward integration 
and improvement of all Agency financial management and accounting systems; continue 
developing a program for better information management planning, particularly 
between EPA and States; continue improvenents in contracts administration; pursue a 
focused hunan resources management effort to build a skilled career environmental 
workforce; continue to achieve significant productivity improvements; continue 
to provide essential administrative and support services to enhance the Agency's 
ability to fulfill its various mandates and pursue the privatization effort. 

In the Regional management areas. the Agency will continue its commitment to 
strengthen Regional envi rot'lllental programs and ina 1 ntai n strong Regional planning 
and managem~nt efforts. Development of State/EPA data management plans to improve 
efficiency and reliability of methods for sharing environmental data will receive 
priority attention. · 

In Support, the program will continue to provide general support services to 
Agency programs. This request will also enable the Agency to continue its effort 
to replace obsolete computers in the Regional offices. as well as cover cost es
calations such as rent, telephone. and utility rate increases. 
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PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 
Program Management 

ACTUAL BllDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 19138 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
----------------------------------------------~--------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM -------
Program Management -
Air And Radiation 
Salaries & Expenses $2,986.6 $3 ,214.8 $2;962.3 $2,962.3 $2,991.9 $29.6 

TOTAL $2,986.6 $3,214.8 $2,962.3 $2,962.3 $2,991.9 $29.6 

Program Management -
Water 
Salaries & Expenses $2,812.2 $3,077.2 $2,684.8 $2,684.8 $2,859.3 $174.5 

TOTAL $2,812.2 $3,077.2 $2,684.8 $2,684.8 $2,859.3 $174.5 

3: Program Management -V> 
I Enforcement And co 

Compliance Monitoring 
Salaries & Expenses $472 .1 $485.6 $478.9 $478.9 $478.9 

TOTAL $472 .1 $485.6 $478.9 $478.9 $478.9 

Program Management -
External Affairs 
Salaries & Expenses $628.6 $714.3 $687.5 $687.5 $718.5 $31.0 

TOTAL $628.6 $714.3 $687.5 $687.5 $718.5 $31.0 

Program Management -
Pesticides and Toxic 
Substances 
Salaries & Expenses $2,097.9 $2,472.1 $2 ,387 .4 . $2,387.4 $2 ,477. 7 $90.3 

TOTAL $2,097.9 $2,472.1 $2,387.4 $2,387.4 $2,477.7 $90.3 

Program Managemeht -
General Counsel 
Salaries & Expenses $453.8 $509.8 $489.8 $489.8 $489.8 

TOTAL $453.8 $509.8 $489.8 $489.8 $489.8 



PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 
Program Manage11Ent 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Program Management -
Research & Development 
Salaries & Expenses $5 ,003.1 $4,024.2 $3,903.7 $3,903.7 $4,041.0 $137.3 

TOTAL $5,003.l $4,024.2 $3,903.7 $3,903.7 $4,041.0 $137.3 

Program Management -
Solid Waste and 
Emergency Response 
Salaries & Expenses $1,870. 7 $1,725.1 $1,670.4 $1,670.4 $1,696.5 $26.1 

TOTAL $1,870.7 $1,725.1 $1,670.4 $1,670.4 $1,696.5 $26.1 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $16 ,325.0 $16,223.1 $15,264.8 $15,264.8 $15,753.6 $48808 

~ Program Management TOTAL $16,325.0. $16,223.1 $15,264.8 $15,264.8 $15,753.6 $488.8 
I 

'° 
PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Program Management - 45.1 46.8 46.8 46.8 46.8 
Air And Rad1aHon 

Program Management - 42.9 46.4 46.4 45.9 45.9 
Water 

Program Management - 7.6 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 
Enforce11Ent And 
Compliance Monitoring 

Program Management - 9.6 11.7 11. 7 11. 7 11. 7 
External Affairs 

Program Management - 33.2 43.3 43.3 43.l 42.9 -.2 
Pesticides and Toxic 
Substances 



PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 
Program Management 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Program Management - 8.7 10.5 10.5 8.2 10.5 2.3 
General Counsel 

Program Management - 50.9 54.5 54.5 53.8 54.5 .7 
Research & Development 

Program Management - 32.2 30.0 30.0 29 .6 29 .6 
Solid Waste and 
Emergency Response 

TOTAL PERMANENT WO.RKYEARS 230.2 252.2 252.2 248.l 250.9 2.8 
3 
VI 
I TOTAL WORKYEARS .... 

0 --------------------
Program Management - 47.7 46.8 46.8 46.8 46.8 
Air And Rad1at1on 

Program Management - 46.1 46.4 46.4 45.9 45.9 
Water 

Program Management - 8.6 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 
Enforcement And 
Compliance Monitoring 

Program Management - 10.7 11. 7 11.7 11. 7 11.7 
External Affairs 

Program Management - 34.5 43.3 43.3 43.l 42.9 -.2 
Pesticides and Toxic 
Substances 

Program Management - 10.0 10.5 
Genera.1 Counsel 

10.~ 10.5 10.5 
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I .... .... 

ACTUAL 
1987 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 
Program Management 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Program Management -
Research & Development 

Program Management -
Solid Waste and 
Emergency Response 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

53.2 

35.8 

246.6 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

54.5 54.5 

30.0 30.0 

252.2 252.2 

53.8 54.5 • 7 . 

29.6 29.6 

250.4 250.9 .5 



MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT 

Program Management 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $15,753,600 supported by 250.9 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $488,800 and of .5 total workyears from 1988. All of the 

· request is for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

Program Description 

The Program Management component provides resources for Assistant Admi ni
strators, Office Directors and their immediate staffs for eight of EPA' s major 

·offices: Air and Radiation, Water, Enforcement and Compliance Monitoring, External 
Affairs, Pesticides and Toxic Substances, General Counsel, Research and Development, 
and Solid Waste and Emergency Response. Resources provide for formulation of 
overall management and programmatic policy, and centralized planning and budgeting 
activities. Also includes the coordination and integration of programs throughout 
the Agency as well as performing liaison activities with Congress, the Office of 
Management and Budget and other Federal agencies and States. 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - AIR AND RADIATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,991,900 supported by 46.8 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $29,600 in the Salaries and Expenses appropriation 
and no change in total workyears. · The increase reflects increased operating and 

·support costs. Major program emphases will continue to be implementation of 
the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, the Atomic Energy Act, the Uranium Mi 11 
Tailings Radiation Control Act, and development of major decisions related to 
these acts. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $2,962,300 supported by 46.8 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. This program provides management support for implementation of the 
Clean.Air Act, the Atomic Energy Act, and the Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control 
Act. Key activities include: executive management, program planning and analysis, 
resource management, and budget developme~t. Administrative support to Office of 
Air and Radiation (OAR) programs is also provided. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated $2,986,600 for this program supported by 47.7 
workyears, all . of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. The . 
program· provided executive management, program planning and analysis, budget, 
and administrative support to OAR programs. 

MS-12 



PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - WATER 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,859,300 supported by 45.9 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $174,500 from 1988 and no change in total workyears. 
The increase provides a full year of support for the Office of Wetlands Protection 
created in 1987 as well as increased operating costs. 

The 1989 request supports the development of national policy and implementation 
of the national regulatory programs for the Water Quality and Drinking Water media. 
Specific activities include: nenagement of the Office of Water operating guidance 
and accountability system; development of program plans and budget for implemen
tation of Agency policies; development· of legislative initiatives and directions 
and review of regulations and program policies; support to Agency geographic init
iatives for cross-media regulatory control and environmental results nenagement; and 
tracking of budget execution and administrative nenagement. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,684,800 supported by 45.9 
total workyears, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. The 
program continues to focus in 1988 on the implementation of the reauthorized Clean 
Water Act. Activities such as long-range planning and policy analysis, budget 
development and execution, · and admi nhtrative management wi 11 remain ongoing 
activities. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated $2,812,200 supported by 46.1 total workyears, 
all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These resources 
provided for executive management, policy and 1 ong-range planning an.d analysis, 
and budget and administrative support for programs within the Office of Water. 
Work continued on the implementation of the reauthorized Clean Water Act and 
the Safe Drinking Water Act. 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE MONITORING 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $478,900 supported by 9.0 total workyears for 
this. program, all of which w.ill be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents no change from 1988. 

This request will be used to provide basic administrative, financial and 
management services to the Office of Enforcement and Compliance Monitoring. These 
functions include: program planning, personnel management, budgeting, financial 
nenagement, management analysis and administrative services. The resources will 
also be used to continue to provide support and oversight of the nenagement opera
tions of the National Enforcement Investigations Center (NEIC). These resources 
will also provide support to perform budget formulation and execution for the legal 
enforcement functions of the ten Regional Counsels. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $478,900 supported by 9.0 
total workyears for this program. all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 
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This program provides program direction and management support for the Office 
of Enforcement and Compliance Monitoring (OECM). In addition to supporting the 
Assistant Administrator, it includes the OECM management operations functions. The 
Management Operations staff is responsible for the internal program planning, budget 
formulation, financial managem~nt, and administrative operations for the entire 
Office of Enforcement and Compliance Monitoring as well as budget formulation and 
execution for the enforcement functions of the ten Regional Counsels. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated $472,100 supported by 8.6 total workyears for 
this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

In 1987, this program provided basic managerial support for program planning, 
personnel, budget, financial management, and administrative support services to the 
Assistant Administrator. In addition, budget formulation support was provided to 
the NEIC, Regional Legal Enforcement, and the expanding and increasingly visible 
Criminal Investigation program. In 1987, emphasis on improving management systems 
continued. Many of these systems were automated to provide more consistent and 
timely information for use in enforcement management. 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $718, 500 supported by 11. 7 total workyears, 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $31,000 and no change in total workyears fran 1988. 
The increase wi 11 provide for increased operating costs. In 1989, this office 
wn 1 continue the full coordination of the staff offices in External Affairs; 
provide the necessary· oversight, management, planning, and support services to 
these staff offices; and support the Administrator and Assistant Administrators in 
coordi nat 1 ng, representing and communicat f ng the Agency's programs and po 1 i cf es to 
the Congress, the public, other government entities, and the news media, as well 
as involving the Congress, public, government entities and the news media in pro
viding input into the Agency's policies. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $687,500 supported by 11.7 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. Continued emphasis is placed on strengthening strategies and 
procedures for communicating better with outside groups by informing affected 
parties in a timely manner about EPA actions and the decisions and risks the Agency 
must face. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $628,600 supported by 10.7 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. In 1987, the office worked to enhance a process to canmunicate 
more effectively with the public and outside groups. This program element also 
provided the management resources and administrative support necessary to support 
the Office of External Affairs and staff offices • 
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PROGRAM MANAGEMENT- - PESTICIDES AND·· TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,477. 700 supported by 42. 9 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. This represents an increase of $90,300 and a decrease .2 total work
years from 1988. 

These increased operating costs will fully support the Biotechnology Science 
Advisory Committee as well as support senior level management of the Pesticides 
and Toxic Substances program and the Immediate Office of the Assistant Admi nis
trator for Pesticides and Toxic Substances. Key activities include: efficient 
and effective general management. strategic planning, and administrative and budget 
support. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,387,400 supported by 43.1 
total workyears, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
These resources provide senior level management of the Pesticides and Toxic Sub
stances programs and the Imme di ate Office of the Assistant Administrator for 
Pesticides and Toxic Substances with support as well as partially funding. along 
with the Office of Research and Development, the activities of the Biotechnology 
Science Advisory Commi.ttee. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 the Agency obligated a total of $2,097,900 supported by 34.5 total 
workyears, all of which was from the Salaries.and Expenses appropriation. These 
resources provide support for the senior level management of the Pesticides and 
Toxic Substances programs and the Immediate Office of the Assistant Administrator 
for Pesticides and Toxic Substances and, along with the Office of Research and 
Development, funded the activities of the Biotechnology Science Advisory Committee. 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - GENERAL COUNSEL 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $489,800 supported by 10.5 total workyears for 
this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents no change frCID 1988. 

The request will support planning, budgeting, financial management, management 
analysis, and administrative services to the Office of General Counsel. 

1988 Program · 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $489,800 supported by 10.5 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

The program provides for planning, budgeting, financial management, management. 
analysis, and administrative support to the Office of General Counsel. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $453,800 supported by 10.0 total 
workyears for this program, al 1 of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

Activities focused on providing planning, analytical support, budgeting, 
financial management, and administrative services to the Office of General Counsel. 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4,041,000 supported by 54.5 total workyears, 
al 1 for the Salaries and Expenses Appropriation. This represents an increase of 
$137, 300 and O. 7 total workyears from 1988. The increase reflects a general 
enhancement of f n-house· support for ·program nenagement activities of the Office 
of Research and Development (ORD). 

In 1989, ORD's program management activities will provide policy guidance, 
program direction, and administrative support to a diversified research and devel
opment (R&D) program which is conducted in Headquarters, 14 major laboratories, 
and seven (7) field sites across the country. These program nenagement activities 
ensure·both coordination of R&D efforts and efficient utilization of resources to 
meet the Agency's R&D requirenents and program needs. Spec~fic activities include: 

l. formulating and disseminating scientific and managerial policy for and 
within ORD; 

2. coordinating R&D program planning and budgeting, program plans and 
developnent of research strategies for a balanced and integrated R&D 
program; 

3. monitoring aRd analyzing current year resources; research operations and 
research products;· 

4. providing liaison with regional, state, and local officials 
for technical assistance, in addition to working with Congress, 
OMB, and other Federal agencies; and 

5. operating and ne1ntaining ORD' s infornetion systems Wlich support R&D 
program planning and accountability for senior Agency management. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $3,903,700 supported by 53.8 
total workyears. all from the Salaries and Expenses Appropriation. Program nenage
ment wil 1 continue to guide, manage, and integrate the research and development 
activities of the Agency, ensuring that the needs identified by programs and Re-
gional Offices are met. · 

1987 Accomplishments 

The Agency obligated a total of $5,003;100 supported by 53.2 total workyears 
in 1987, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses Appropriation. These 
resources provided the overall policy guidance, program direction, and adminis
trative support for. the Agency's diverse research and developnent program. 
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PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - SOLID WASTE AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE 

· 1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,696,500 supported by 29.6 total workyears. 
all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This represents 
an increase of $26,100 and no change in workyears from 1988. The increase reflects 
additional operating and support costs. 

This request will allow the Agency to continue to staff and operate a complete 
management team within the Office of Sol id Waste and Emergency Response (OSWER). 
ThiS will provide for a wide array of policy development and analysis activities. 
institutional and public liaison functions, financial management. and other program 
support activities necessary to ensure the effective operation of a national program. 

1988 Program 

In 1988. the Agency is allocating a total of $1,670,400 supported by 29.6 
total workyears. all of .tiich is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This level of resources provides for a wide range of support from the OSWER manage
ment team to the Regions. to the program offices. and to the Agency. Expected 
accomplishments include the review of policy recommendations and proposed regula
tions; integration of both program and enforcement hazardous waste and Superfund 
activities; budget preparation and justification; financial and infonnation manage
ment; real and personal property managenent; and administrative support. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $1,870, 700 supported by 35.8 total 
workyears. all of .tiich was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. OSWER 
program llilnagement integrated hazardous waste and Superfund activities; 11Bnaged 
the review of policy recommendations and proposed regulatio"s; llilint~ined effective 
management controls; and provided personnel, administrative and infonnation manage
ment support to the program offices. 
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AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of the Administrator/Executive Offices 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM -------
Immediate Office of the 
Administrator 
Salaries & Expenses $2,188.1 $2 ,381.1 $2,315.5 $2,315.5 $2,363.3 $47.8 

TOTAL $2,188.1 $2,381.1 $2,315.5 $2,315.5 $2,363.3 $47.8 

Office of Regional 
Operations 
Salaries & Expenses $364.3 $387.0 $536.7 $536.7 $536. 7 

TOTAL 
3 

$364.3 $387.0 $536.7 $536.7 $536.7 
(/) 
I Office Of Executive ~ 

IO Support 
Salaries & Expenses $868.8 $931.4 $1,003.0 $1,003.0 $1,003.0 

TOTAL $868.8 $931.4 $1,003.0 $1,003.0 $1,003.0 

Administrator's 
Representation Fund 
Salaries & Expenses $2.3 $3.5 $3.0 $3.0 $3.0 

TOTAL $2.3 $3.5 $3.0 $3.0 $3.0 

Olfice of Iriternational 
Activities 
Salaries & Expenses $1,274.9 $1,329.6 $1,-315.6 $1,315.6 $1,440.6 $125.0 

TOTAL $1,274.9 $1,329.6 $1,315.6 $1,315.6 $1,440.6 $125.0 

Office of.Civil Rights 
Salaries & Expenses $1,264.3 $1,438.6 $1,410.6 $1,410.6 $1,436.9 $26.3 

TOTAL $1,264.3 $1,438.6 $1,410.6 $1,410.6 $1,436.9 $26.3 



AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of the Administrator/Executive Offices 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Science Advisory Board 
Salaries & Expenses $1,393.1 $1,447.8 $1,416.7 $1,416.7 $1,446.3 $29.6 

TOTAL $1,393.1 $1,447.8 $1,416.7 $1,416.7 $1,446.3 $29.6 

Office of 
Administrative Law 
Judges 
Salaries & Expenses . $837.7 $1,056.3 $1,035.8 $1,035.8 $1,054.9 $19.1 

TOTAL $837 .7 $1,056.3 $1,035.8 $1,035.8 $1,054.9 $19.1 
~ Office of Small & I 
N Disadvantaged Business 0 

Ut i 11zat ion 
Salaries & Expenses $466.2 $525.0 $516.6 $516.6 $516.6 

TOTAL $466.2 $525.0 $516.6 $516.6 $516.6 

TOTAL: 
·salaries & Expenses $8.659.7 $9,500.3 $9,553.5 $9,553.5 $9,801.3 $247.8 

Office of the Admini- TOTAL $8,659.7 $9,500.3 $9,553.5 $9.553.5 $9,801.3 . $247.8 
strator/Executive 
Offices 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
-------------------
In111ediate Office Of The 33.8 45.8 . 45.8 41.7 44.7 3.0 
Administrator 

Office of Regional 5.0 5.0 5.0 10.0 10.0 
Operations 

Office Of Executive 21.5 24.8 24.8 24.1 24.1 
Support 



AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of the Administrator/Executive Offices 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 VS 1988 
------------------------~------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Office of International 22.4 22.0 22.0 20.5 21.5 .1.0 
Activities 

Office of Civil Rights 20.1 23.8 23.8 22.1 23.l 1.0 

Science Advisory Board 12.1 24.4 24.4 14.6 24.4 9.8 

Office of 15.6 16.6 17 .4 16.8 17.4 .6 
Administrative Law 
Judges 

Qi 
Office of Small & 6.8 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 
Disadvantaged Business I 

N utn ization .-
TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 137.3 169.3 170.1 156.7 172.1 15.4 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
---------------
Immediate Office Of The 36.2 45.8 45.8 44.7 44.7 
Administrator 

Office of Regional 
Operations 

5;4 5.0 5.0 10.0 10.0 

Office Of Executive 22.7 24.8 24.8 24.1 24.1 Support 

Office of International 22.6 22.0 22.0 21.5 21.5 Activities 

Office of Civil Rights 22.6 23.8 23.8 23.1 23.l 
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AGENCY f1ANAGEf.IENT 

Office of the Administrator/Executive Offices 

ACTUAL 
1987 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 . DECREASE -

1989 vs .1988 . 
--------------------------------------------------------·-----------------------------------------(DOLLARS · IN THOUSANDS) 

Science Advisory Board 21.5 24.4 24.4 24.4 24.4 

Office of 15.6 16.6 17.4 17.4 17.4 
Admin1str~tive Law 
JJdges 

Office of Small & 6.8 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 
Disadvantaged Business 
Ut i1 izat ion 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 153.4 169.3 .170.1 172.1 172.1 



MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT 

Agency Management 

Office of the Administrator/Executive Offices 

Budget Request . 

The Agency requests a total of $9,801,300 supported by 172.1 total workyears 
in 1989. This represents an increase of $247,800 and no change in total workyears 
from 1988. All of the request will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

Program Description 

These resources support the Immediate Office of the Administrator and the 
staff offices which report directly to the Administrator. The Administrator and 

·Deputy Administrator are responsible for providing policy guidance and direction 
to the Agency and ensuring implementation of their policies; the staff offices 
provide cross-cutting Agency guidance for scientific review of regulations and 
research, international environmental initiatives, as well as civil rights, 
administrative law hearings, Regional communication, and support for smal 1 and 
disadvantaged businesses. · 

Immediate Office of the Administrator -- This Office includes the Administrator 
and Deputy Administrator, special assistants to the Administrator and Deputy Admin
istrator for the various program areas, Judicial Officers, and clerical support 
staff. · 

Office of Regional Operations -- This Office provides Headquarters with a 
stronger and more effective link to each of the ten Regional offices. This link 
ensures that the Administrator's policies are effectively communicated to the 
Regional Administrators, that the Regions are included in the policy-making process, 
that the Administrator is alerted to any potential Regional problems and concerns, 
and that signific~nt Regional issues are coordinated with Headquarters program 
offices. The Office is also responsible for managing the Environmental Ser.vice 
Divisions, Regional risk assessment efforts, and the Technology Trans fer program. 

Office of Executive Support -- This Office provides centralized budget planning 
and implementation, resource management, personnel, computer planning, and adminis
trative support services to the Administrator and staff offices and manages the 
Agency's correspondence and the Freedom of Information functions. 

Administrator's Representation Fund -- The fund is used for official 
receptions, meetings, and affairs hosted primarily by the Administrator for 
domestic and foreign officials. 

Office of International Activities -- This Office provides guidance a!'ld 
management for the Agency's international activities and programs with Western 
European countries, the USSR, China, Japan, and the Agency's Scientific Activities 
Overseas (SAO) Program. In addition, the Office manages agreements with Canada 
and Mexico on cross-boundary environmental issues, oversees Agency involvement in 
the activities of international organizations, and coordinates the activities on 
new and emerging environmental issues such as ozone and transboundary shipment of 
hazardous waste. 
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Office of.Civil Rights -- This Office manages the Agency's civil rights 
programs. It provides· policy guidance to. the Administrator and evaluates acti
vities required to carry out the Agency's responsibilities to assure equal 
opportunity and to prohibit discrimination in employment at EPA. 

Science Advisory Board (SAB} -- The Board consists of a Director, professional 
and cler;ca] staff,_and independent scientists and "engineers who advise the Admin
istrator on the scientific and technical bases of the Agency's decisions. They 
review the scientific basis of regulatory proposals, the adequacy of Agency research 
and the research planning process, the five-year research and development plan, 
as well as special requests from the Administrator, the Deputy Administrator and 
the Congress. 

Office of Administrative Law Judges -- Judges from this Office preside over 
and conduct hearings requfred by the Administrative Procedures Act which relate 
to appeals of Agency regulations and decisions. 

Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization -- This Office provides 
Agency-wide oversight in implementing programs under Sections 8 and 15 of the 
Small Business Act, as amended, and develops national policy for EPA for implement
ing the Agency-wide minority and women's business enterprise program. 

IMMEDIATE OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $2,363,300 and 44.7 total workyears for this 
program, all of which is for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This repre
sents an increase of $47 ,800 and no change in total workyears from 1988. The 
increase will provide for increased operating costs. The Office is responsible for 
Agency policy and direction. 1 eadershi p, and management and setting envi ronnental 
goals. In 1989, emphasis will be put on the Judicial Officer function to meet the 
expanding number of environmental cases sent to the Administrator for final decision. 
New authorities under the program Fraud Civil Remedies Act of 1986 and the Water 
Quality Act of 1987 will also be supported by the Judicial Officer in 1989. 

1988. Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,315,500 supported by 44.7 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. The major priorities in the I11111ediate Office are: increased emphasis 
on enforcement and compliance efforts of both environmental and civil rights 
regulations, continued delegations to State and local govermients, and continued 
support of enhanced science as a basis for decision-making. In 1988, the number 
of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Pennits and Civil Penalty Cases have 
increased substanially. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $2,188,100 supported by 36.2 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The major focus of activity was to pursue delegation of programs 
to state and local governments, support enhanced science as a basis for decision
making and managing risk, and enforcement and compliance efforts to ensure 
better internal management. 
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OFFICE OF REGIONAL OPERATIONS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $536,700 supported by 10.0 total workyears 
for this program. all of which is for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents no change from 1988. The Office will continue to ensure that 
the Administrator's policies are effectively communicated to the Regional Adminis
trators; that the Administrator is alerted to potential Regional problems and 
concerns; and that the Administrator is assisted in managing significant Regional 
issues. The Office will also continue to address the basic management needs 
of the Environmental Services Divisions. Regional risk assessment. and wil 1 con
tinue its technology transfer effort and technical information exchange between 
EPA Headquarters, Regions, States, local government and industry. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $536,700 and 10.0 total workyears, 
all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. The Office continues 
to provide a key c011111unications link between the Administrator and the ten Regional 
offices. and play a more active part in Regional budget issues. The Office also 
has put emphasis on providing guidance and coordination for the ten Environmental 
Services Divisions. In addition. the Office has initiated a new effort aimed at 
achieving improved efficiency and performance in environmental programs in the 
field by providing better technology transfer and technical information exchange 
between EPA Headquarters, Regions, States, local government. and industry. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $364 ,300 and 5.4 total workyears 
for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
The Office ensured that the Administrator's policies were effectively communicated 
to the Regional Administrators, that the Regions were included in the policy
making and decision-making processes, and that the Administrator was kept informed 
of Regional concerns and issues. In addition, the Office carried out its responsi
bility as the Headquarters focal point for the Agency's Environmental Services 
Divisions. 

OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE SUPPORT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,003 ,000 supported by 24.1 total workyears 
for this program, all of which is for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents no change from 1988. This Office will continue to provide 
monitoring of resource expenditures, develop the outyear budget for the staff 
offices, provide centralized personnel and ~nagement support services, and pro
vide assistance to staff offices with recruitment, staffing, and property control. 
The Office will continue to prepare a yearly report to Congress on the cost to the 
Agency and to the public of administering the Freedom of Information Act, to provide 
pol icy and program oversigh·t on the Freedom of Information program, and to manage 
and track executive and Congressional correspondence. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,003,000 supported by 24.1 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The Office is responsible for monitoring resource expenditures, 
developing the outyear budget for the staff offices, providing centralized person
nel and management support services, and providing assistance to staff offices 
with recruitment, staffing, and property control. The Office continues to prepare 
a yearly report to Congress on the cost to the Agency and to the public of adminis
tering the Freedom of Information Act, to provide policy and program oversight on 
the Freedom of Information Act, and to manage and track executive and Congressional 
correspondence. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $868,800 supported by 22.7 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. The Office completed monthly financial and operating plan reports, 
developed the outyear budget for the staff offices, and workload analysis for 
Regional Management, in addition to providing assistance and staffing plan develop
ment, program management services, and resource and computer planning studies for 
the Administrator's staff offices. The Office logged, controlled and tracked all 
Freedom of Information requests, Congressional correspondence, and correspondence 
addressed to the Administrator and the Deputy Administrator. 

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPRESENTATION FUND 

1989 Program Request· 

The .Agency requests a total· of $3,000 for this program, al 1 of which is for 
the Salari·es and Expenses appropriation. This represents no change from 1988. 
This fund will enable the Administrator to host official receptions, meetings, and 
affairs for visiting dignitaries and officials. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $3,000 to this program, all of 
which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These funds are to cover 
the expenses of official receptions and other functions. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,300 for this function from 
the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This amount covered the expenses of 
official receptions and other functions. 

OFFICE OF INTERNATIONAL ACTIVITIES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,440,600 supported by 21.5 total workyears 
for this Office, all of which is for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an incr.ease of $125,000 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
The increase will provide for increased support costs. The Office will continue 
to manage the Agency's international activities and programs with an active role 
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in bilateral agreements, such as the transboundary pollution management agreements 
with Mexico and Canada, and international organizations. In 1989, the focus of 
the Office's activities will include an array of global and Regional air pollu
tion issues involving policy formulation, intra- and interagency coordination, 
and international negotiations. Emphasis will be on global climate change, parti
cularly to influence the policies and activities of United Nations Environmental 
Program ( UNEP) and the World Meteorological Organization (W.MO); acid preci pi ta
ti on from sulfur and nitrogen oxides, including the design and implementation 
of Regional accords and international conventions; and urban air pollution from 
vehicles and other sources, another area of growing international interest and 
activity. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,315,600 supported by 21.5 
total workyears to this Office, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The Office continues to provide guidance, coordination and exchange 
of scientific and technical information on a regular basis in support of Agency 
programs and promotes agreed upon approaches to comrron environmental problems 
with border countries. In 1988, the Office is playing a more active. role with 
international organizations including the Office for Economic and Cooperation 
Development, the United Nations Environment Program and the Economic ColllDissi on 
for Europe. In addition, the Office will be serving as the Federal Agency Coor
dinator for the North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO) and the Co111Dittee on 
Challenges on Modern Societies (CCMS). 

1987 Accomplishments 

The Agency obligated a total of $1,274,900 and 22.6 total workyears for this 
program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation• Dealing 
with border pollution problems with Canada and Mexico dominated the focus of OIA. 
This included negotiations with Canada on transboundary air quality issues including 
ozone, and negotiations with Mexico concerning a new border agreement on control of 
border sanitation problems. New initiatives were also taken in support of bilateral 
cooperation with the USSR and China. Emphasis was also directed to facilitating 
trade and environmental aspects of trade in chemicals and shipment of hazardous 
wastes. 

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,436,900 supj>orted by 23.l total workyears 
for this program, all of which i~ for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $26,300 and no change in total workyears. from 1988. The 
increase will provide for increased operating costs. In 1989, the Office of Civil 
Rights will continue to provide technical guidance and direction to the Agency's 
civil rights efforts; assume full responsibility for policy and implementation of 
the discrimination complaints processing system; increase policy monitoring and 
support for Regional Ci vi 1 Rights Offices, including Headquarters Office of Civil 
Rights; provide continuous monitoring of affirmative action plan implementation; 
expand and improve the Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) counseling program to 
resolve canplaints ·through infonnal conciliation; strengthen and improve the special 
emphasis programs by conducting seminars and workshops for special emphasis e!'l
ployees and Agency managers; increase quantity and quality of EEO reviews and 
studies; and improve the implementation of the Agency regulations regarding non-dis
crimination in Federally - assisted programs. Emphasis will be put on providing 
increased · management support and quality control through on-sf te program 
evaluations, and processing discrimination complaints. 

MS-27 



1988 Program 

The Agency is allocating a total of $1,410,600 and 23.1 total workyears for 
this Office, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These 
resources enable the Office of Civil Rights (OCR) to continue to provide techni
cal guidance and direction for the Agency's Civil Rights efforts. The Office is 
strengthening and improving the special emphasis programs by conducting seminars 
and workshops for special emphasis employees and Agency managers, and continues 
to conduct EEO reviews and studies and provide management support and qualit;y 
control through on-site program evaluations. OCR continues to implement the 
Agency's regulatfons regarding non-discrimination in Federally-assisted programs. 

1987 Accomplishments 

The Agency obligated a total of $1,264,300 supported by 22.6 total workyears 
for this program, all of which was from the .Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
The Office of Civil Rights carried out national equal employment opportunity 
monitoring and enforcement ·programs; managed the Agency's affirmative action 
program, special emphasis programs and the discrimination complaints program; 
implemented regulations and programs requiring EPA grant recipients to adhere 
to the civil rights laws and labor standard requirements of applicable Federal 

. statutes; and served as the Agency's focal point for the Historically Black 
Colleges and Universities program. Specifically, the Office evaluated activities 
required to carry out the Agency's responsibilities to assure equal opportunity and 
to prohibit discrimination in employment at EPA; ensured implementatfon of the 
Agency's Special Emphasis Programs (Federal Women's, Hispanic Employmen~ and Black 
Employment Programs); implemented and monitored the Agency's Affirmativ·e Action 
Pl ans to remedy underrepresentation in the work force; and assured comp 11 ance by 
Agency grantees and contractors with provisions of civil rights laws and labor 
standards requirements of applicable Federal statutes. 

SCIENCE ADVISORY BOARD 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,446,300 supported by 24.4 total workyears for 
this program, all of which is for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $29,600 and no change in total workyears from 1988. The 
increase wil 1 pro vi de for increased operating costs. tn 1989, the Administrator 
will identify approximately 70 regulatory issues for the Science Advisory Board 
(SAB) to review. The increased number of issues will include 11 new water reviews 
related to the Safe Drinking Water Act. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,416,700.supported by 24.4 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The Science Advisory Board is providing expert, independent advice 
to the Administrator and the Agency on 61 scientific and technical issues before 
the Agency·. 

1987 Accomplishments 

The Agency obligated a total of $1,393,100 supported by 21.5 total workyears 
for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation~ 
The SAB was involved in 61 reviews during 1987. Included among tbese reviews 
were issues relating to hazardous air po1lutants, toxic substances, radioactive 
waste disposal standards, asbestos in drinking water,· hazardous waste incineration 
at sea and on land, nitrogen dioxide health effects, and to_xic air pollutants. 
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OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES {ALJ) 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,054,900 supported by 17.4 total workyears for 
this program, all of which is for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $19,100 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
The increase will provide for increased operating· costs. In 1989, this Office 
will continue to preside over and conduct hearings required by the Administrative 
Procedures Act related to suspension, cancellation, licensing and enforcement 
act ions, including the assessment of ci vi 1 penalties, initiated by the Agency. 
Preliminary estimates indicate that there will be approximately 1,100 cases on the 
Office of Administrative taw Judges' docket, an increase of approximately 170 cases 
from 1988. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency· is allocating a total of $1,035,800 supported by 17 .4 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The ALJ expects to receive approximately 940 cases from EPA Regional 
offices in 1988. Of this total, approximately 205 cases are expected to be under 
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA), 532 cases under the Toxic Sub
stances Control Act {TSCA), and 140 cases under the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide 
and Rodenticide Act {FIFRA), and 35 cases under the Safe Drinking Water Act {SOWA). 
In addition, this Office will handle approximately 25 cases originating at Head
quarters, including suspensions;· cancellati.ons; Sec. 3{c){l){D) of the Federal 
Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act {FIFRA); and Clean Air Act cases. 

1987 Accomplishments. 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $837,700 and 15.6 total workyears 
for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This Office maintained a docket of 893 cases. ·Of these cases, 188 were under 
RCRA; 515 were under TSCA; and 135 cases were under FIFRA. 

OFFICE OF SMALL AND DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS UTILIZATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $516,600 supported by 6.9 total workyears for 
this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents no change from 1988. The Office will continue to provide techni
cal assistance to both Headquarters and Regional program office personnel to 
ensure that small, minority and/or women's businesses are receiving a ufair share" 
of procurement dollars under EPA's Financial Assistance Program. In addition, 
the ombudsman will respond to approximately 8,000 1 nqui ri es from small fi nns on 
regulatory matters and will provide· advice on the many new regulations that will 
bring about the desired level of voluntary compliance to several thousand small 
businesses. 

1988 Program 

The Agency 1s allocating a total of $516,600 supported by 6.9 total workyears 
for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
In 1988, emphasis is being placed on handling additional "Hotline" calls, implement
ing a Small Business Ombudsman Strategy, creating business regulatory outreach 
demonstration projects,. and promoting Minority Business Enterprise and Women's 
Business Enterprise participation in the Agency's financial assistance prograi_ns to 
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comply with Executive Order 12432. In addition,· the Office will monitor and 
provide advice on the many new regulations that will bring about the 
desired level of voluntary compliance by several thousand small businesses. 

1987 Accomp 1 i shments .· 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $466,200 supported by 6.8 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The Office coordinated activities with EPA's procurement and 
financial assistance programs by providing training and technical assistance; 
provided assistance toward increasing the level of Minority Business Enterprise/ 
Women's Business Enterprise (MBE/WBE) participation in EPA-assisted programs; 
and provided technical and managerial assistance to Headquarters ·and Regional 
staff assigned to socioeconomic program activities. and counseled minority and 
women's businesses in compliance with Executive Order 12432. · 
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Office of Inspector General 



AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of the Inspector General 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Office of Inspector 
General 
Salaries & Expenses $14,874.4 $15,756.2 $15,832.6 $15,832.6 $16,395.0 $562.4 

TOTAL $14,874.4 $15,756.2 $15,832.6 $15,832.6 $16,395.0 $562.4 

TOTAL: 
3 Salaries & Expenses $14,874.4 $15,756.2 
V1 

$15,832.6 $15,832.6 $16,395.0 $562.4 
I 

w Office of r I rh n;no TOTAL $14,874.4 $15,756.2 $15,832.6 $15,832.6 $16,395.0 $562.4 .... 
General 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
-------------------
Office of Inspector 208.6 219.7 . 229 .7 227.7 227.7 
General 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 208.6 219.7 229.7 227.7 227.7 

TOTAL WORK YEARS 
---------------
Office of Inspector 210.3 219.7 229.7 227.7 227.7 
General 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 210.3 219.7 229 .7 227.7 227.7 



Budget Reguest 

MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT 

Agency Managenent 

Office of Inspector General 

The Agency requests a total of· $16,395,000 supported by 227 .7 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $562,400 and no change in total workyears from 1988. All 
of this request will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

Program Description 

This office is responsible for conducting, superv1s1ng, and coordinating 
audits and investigations relating to EPA programs and operations; promoting 
econany, efficiency, and effectiveness in the administration of EPA programs; 
preventing and detecting fraud and abuse in EPA programs and operations; keeping 
the .Administrator and the Congress advised of problem areas and related corrective 
action; and reviewing EPA regulations and legislation. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

1989 Program Request . 

The Agency requests a total of $16,395,000 supported by 227 .7 to~al workyears, 
all of which will be .for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This represents 
an increase of $5629400 and no ·change in total workyears fran 1988. The increase 
in dollars primarily will finance additional audits· of the Construction Grants 
Program, and provides for an increase in travel and other support costs. 

The resources requested will be used by the Office of Inspector General (OIG) 
to continue conducting internal and management audits to improve the econany, 
effectiveness, and efficiency of EPA programs and provide audit coverage to EPA 
programs and operations which have received little or no previous attention. The 
OIG will emphasize reviewing programs .aimed at achieving environmental results and 
ensurin~ strong enforcement including (1) pesticides and toxics, (2) hazardous 
waste disposal, and (3) air and water quality. The OIG will continue its program 
of external audits of grants and contracts which have historically recovered $12 in 
costs for each audit dollar spent. 

The OIG will also continue investigations of antitrust activities and other 
construction-related fraud and will. aggressively pursue new initiatives, including 
examinations .of possible antitrust activities by architectural and engi rieeri ng 
firms and conspiracies t.o defraud involving contract laboratories. By focusing 
efforts on fraud cases in vulnerable areas and by taking more proactive initiatives, 
the OIG expects to obtain greater results, including increased indictments, con
vict ions, and monetary recoveri.es. The OIG wi 11 continue efforts in fraud pre
vention by publicizing OIG activities to EPA employees, identifying areas sensitive 
to fraud, and deve 1 oping new fraud detect i ori methods. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $15,832,600 supported by 227 .7 
total workyears, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses· appropriation. 
The OIG is continuing to perfonn internal and management audits needed to help 
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improve the economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of the Agency's overall program 
operations. Primary emphasis is on reviewing programs or areas in which insuffi
cient audit resources have been devoted. For example, this would include such 
reviews as EPA's efforts to enforce requirements to prevent air pollution from 
stationary sources; EPA's and States' ability to track and manage hazardous wastes; 
the Quality Assurance Program for EPA's research and development activitjes; and 
the Agency's oversight and control of underground injection control wells. Such 
reviews assist Agency managers in identifying and correcting major systemic prob·lems 
which, in turn, strengthen environmental programs. These reviews help the Agency 
meet its mission while ensuring that 1 imited resources are used more effectively 
and efficiently. 

The OIG investigative resources are devoted to conducting criminal 
investigations relating to EPA programs and operations. Major investigations 
cover bid rigging and other fraud in EPA-funded construction activities; procure-

. ment fraud; false claims; fraud and misconduct involving EPA employees; and 
administrative investigations of improprieties involving EPA programs and personnel. 
New initiatives have been aggressively undertaken to identify fraud in the contract 
laboratory prograin. Continued efforts are being made to encourage the use of the 
OIG hotline to uncover instances of suspected fraud, waste, and mismanagement. 
Under the fraud prevention program, the OIG is providing technical and audit 
assistance to elements of the Agency assessing the adequacy of internal controls 
as required by the Federal Managers' Financial Integrity Act of 1982. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $14,874,400 supported by 210.3 total 
workyears, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. The 
Office of Inspector General issued 2,025 audit reports which questioned costs of 
$183,300,000. On an overall basis, $33,400,000 of costs questioned were sustained 
by Agency management. During the year, the Agency obtained. $13,100,000 of cost 
efficiencies and $30,900,000 of actual cash recoveries as a result of audit efforts. 
An expanded internal and management audit program was impl ernented and about 35 
percent of the OIG audit resources were devoted to examining many critical areas 
which had never been audited before. Internal audits provided recommendations for 
improving the effectiveness, efficiency, and results of EPA program operations. 
Investigative activities focusing on major civil and criminal violations has 
resulted in the recovery of $4,700,000 in fines and restitution. 

Key improvements resulting from OIG audits included: (1) more comprehensive 
inspections and better enforcement of asbestos and automobile emissions standards; 
(2) strengthening the Agency's control and enforcement of grant agreements in 
Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands to a chi eve clean water standards; (3) revising 
the Agency's procedures for awarding loans and grants to the neediest schools with 
the most serious asbestos problems; and (4) strengthening the Agency's controls and 
policies for issuing hazardous waste pennits. The OIG opened 332 new investigations 
and closed 308 investigations, obtaining 119 indictments and convictions. Signifi
cant results were achieved in investigations of construction-related fraud, and 
the submission of fraudulent documentation involving. foreign vehicles. The OIG 
also initiated a fraud prevention and detection awareness program for EPA managers 
to encourage and improve their recognition and reporting of possible fraud and 
abuse. 
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Office of General Counsel 



AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of General Counsel 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLA~S IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM -------
Offf ce Of General 
Counsel 
Salaries & Expenses $6,689.2 $7,136.3 $7,275.5 $7,275.5 $7,305.4 $29.9 

TOTAL $6,689.2 $7,136.3 $7,275.5 $7,275.5 $7,305.4 $29.9 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $6,689.2 $7,136.3 $7,275.5 $7,275.5 $7,305.4 $29.9 

3 
Office of General TOTAL $6,689.2 $7,136.3 $7,275.5 $7,275.5 $7,305.4 $29.9 

V> Counsel 
I 

w 
~ 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
-------------------
Office Of General 98.5 125.5 127 .5 118.3 125.5 7.2 
Counsel 

TOTAL PERMAN~NT WORKYEARS 98.5 125.5 127.5 118.3 125.5 7.2 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
---------------
Offf ce Of General 110.8 125.5 127 .5 125.5 125.5 
Counsel 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 110.8 125.5 127.5 125.5 125.5 



~ANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT 

Agency Management 

Office.of General Counsel 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7 ,305,400 supported by 125.5 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $29,900 and no change in total workyears fr001 1988. All 
of the request will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

Program Description 

The Office of General Counsel provides legal advice and counsel to the Agency's 
top management and media program offices concerning legal interpretation of EPA. 
administered statutes, other applicable laws, and such matters as personnel, grants, 
and contracts. In addition, the program is responsible for litigation activity in 
which EPA is a defendant. These resources provide legal advice to the Agency in 
all major regulatory actions, or other Agency actions in which litigation is likely, 
to ensure that legal error is avoided and legal positions are presented in the 
most persuasive manner. 

GENERAL COUNSEL 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7 ,305,400· supported by 125.5 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $29 ,900 and no change in total workyears fr<JTl 
1988. The increase will provide for increased operating costs. 

The Office of General Counsel wil 1 provide legal advice and counsel to Agency 
management and media program offices concerning legal interpretation of EPA adminis
tered statutes, other applicable laws, regulations and administrative areas such 
as personnel, grants, contracts, and access by the public to EPA held information. 
The OGC will handle litigation in which EPA is a defendant. Legal support and 
review will be provided for all major regulatory actions, policy documents and 
guidelines to insure that legal error is avoided. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating . a total of $7 ,275,500 supported hy 125.5 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The 1988 program provides continued support to Agency program 
priorities through legal advice and assistance, handling defensive litigation, 
review of Agency rulemaking actions, and participating in selected administrative 
proceedings. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $6,689,200 supported by .110.8 total 
workyears, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. In 1987, 
the Office of General Counsel (OGC) supported Agency priorities by providing legal 
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advice and support to Agency managers and by defending the Agency in litigation 
filed against i'!;. OGC also reviewed regulatory actions to ensure legal defensibi
lity and provided advice on other actions~ such as grants, contracts, and personnel 
matters. 
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Office of External Affairs 



AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of External Affairs 

BUDGET CURRENT BUDGET INCREASE + 
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ENACTED ESTIMATE REQUEST DECREASE -

1987 1988 l988 1988 1989 1989 vs 1988 
-----------------------------------------~-------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Office Of_Legislative 
Analysfs 
Salaries & ExpeAses $888.5 $1,019.7 $979.4 $979.4 $1,027 .1 $47.7 

TOTAL · $888.5 $1,019.7 $979.4 $979.4 $1,027.l $47. 7 

Office Of Congressional 
Li afson 
Salaries & Expenses $842.5 $937.0 $895.8 $895.8 $939.2 $43.4 

3: 
TOTAL $842.5 $937.0 $895.8 $895.8 $939.2 $43.4 

VI 
I Office of Public w ....., 

Affairs · 
Salaries & Expenses $2,579.8 $2,682.4 $2,635.3 $2,635.3 $2,680.9 $45.6 

TOTAL $2,579.8 $2,682.4 $2,635~3 $2,635.3 $2,680.9 $45.6 

Office of Community and 
Intergovernmental 
Relations 
Salaries & Expenses $813.9 $874.4 $847.2 $847.2 $879.J $32.1 

TOTAL $813.9 $874.4 $847.2 $847.2 $879.3 $32.1 

Office of Federal 
Activities 
Salaries & Expenses $1,796.7 $1,950.0 $1,899.4 $1,899.4 $1,946.5 $47.1 

TOTAL $1,796.7 $1,950.0 $1,899.4 $1,899.4 $1,946.5 $47.1 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $6,921.4 $7,463.5 $7,257.1 $7,257.1 $7,473.0 $215.9 

Office of External TOTAL $6,921.4 $7,463.5 $7,257.1 $7,257.1 $7,473.0 $215.9 
Affairs 



AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of External Affairs 

BUDGET CURRENT BUDGET INCREASE + 
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ENACTED ESTIMATE REQUEST DECREASE -

1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 1989 vs 1988 
---------------------------~----------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
-------------------
Office Of Legi slat1ve 14.0 20.4 20.4 16.4 20.4 4.0 
Analysis 

Office Of Congressional 14.6 21.0 
Liaison 

21.0 19.0, 21.0 2.0 

Office of Public 39~7 43.6 43.6 37.5 42.5 5.0. 3 Affairs VI 
I 

w co Office of Comrrunity and 
Intergovernmental 

12.1 14.4 14.4 14.4 14.4 

, Relations 

Office of Federal 29.8 31.8 31.8 28.3 30.9 2.6 A¢t1vities . 

TOTAL PERMANENT NORKYEARS 110.2 131.2 131.2 115.6 129.2 13.6 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
---------------
Office Of Legislative 17 .5 ?.0.4 20.4 20.4 20.4 Analysis 

Office Of Congressional 18.2 ?.1.0 21.0 21.0 ?.1.0 
Liaison 

Office of Public 45.5 43.6 43.6 42.5 42.5 Affairs 



Office of Community and 
Interlovernmental 
Relat ons 
Office of Federal 
Activities 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

ACTUAL 
1987 

14.1 

33.3 

128.6 

AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of External Affairs 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 
ENACTED 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

14.4 14~4 

31.8 31.8 

131.2 131.2 

CURRENT 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

14~4 

30~9 

129~2 

BUDGET 
REQUEST 

1989 

14.4 

30.9 

129.2 

INCREASE + 
DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 



Budget Request 

MANAGEMENT ANO SUPPORT 

Agency Management 

Office of External Affairs 

The Agency requests a total of $7,473,000 supported by 129.2 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $215,900 and no change in total workyears from 1988. All 
of the request will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation.· 

Program Description 

These resources include the salaries and associated costs for the Immediate 
Office of the Assistant Administrator, the Office of Legislative Analysis, the 
Office of Congressional Liaison, the Office of Public Affairs. the Office of 
Community and Intergovernmental Relations, and the Office of Federal Activities. 
The Office of External Affairs provides a clear interpretation of the Agency's 
programs and priorities to increase Agency effectiveness by improving Congres
sional liaison, by establishing outreach to broaden our public involvement through 
State and local contacts, public interest groups, and citizen participation, and 
by reaffirming and strengthening Federal agency contacts. 

Office of Le~islative Anal~sis -- This Office is responsible for preparing 
Agency draft leg1 slation, deve oping testimony for Agency officials to present 
before Congress, and conducting analyses of environmentally related legislation 
developed by the Congress. It works closely with the Administrator, Assistant 
Administrator for External Affairs, and the program and Regional offices in de
veloping the Agency's legislative program and in guiding specific legislative 
proposals through the interagency legislative review process. This Office also 
maintains the Agency's L~gislative. Reference Library. and provides legislative 
research services for the Agency. 

Office of Congressional Liaison -- This Office serves as the focal point 
of Congressional contact for the Agency. It provides daily summaries of Congres
sional activities throughout EPA and provides recommendations, advice, and assist
ance to the Administrator, Assistant Administrator for External Affairs, and other 
senior policy officia 1 s involved in the. development, presentation, and impl emen
tation of the Agency's legislative program. The Office reviews all Congressional 
correspondence, responds to Congressional requests for infonnation and Agency 
publications, and coordinates grant and contract announcements· to Congress. 

Office of Public Affairs -- TMs Office is the Agency focal point for news 
media relations and public information. Activities include: preparing press 
releases and feature materials for news media distribution; responding to press 
inquiries; conducting press conferences and briefings; coordinating news media 
appearances of key Agency officials; compiling daily and weekly news clips of 
national press coverage. The Office al so prepares publications for the general 
public on major programs and EPA activities; produces newsletters for internal EPA 
use; supports television and radio outlets nationwide with audiovisual materials 
explaining EPA programs; and reviews all public information materials for confor
mance to the Agency's Graphics Standards System. 

Office of Community and Intergovernmental Relations -- This Office serves as 
the Agency's principal point of contact with major national public interest groups, 
environmental groups, industry representatives, and State and . local governments, 
and advises the Administrator and other Agency officials on the positions and views 
of these groups and develops appropriate strategies for effective interactions 
and dhlogue with them and their constituencies. The Office will continue to 
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emphasize the Administrator's concern for developing cooperation with and support 
for delegating Agency programs to State and local governments and for broadening 
the base of involvement in the Agency's regulatory·decision-making process, and for 
ensuring appropriate citizen involvement in Agency decisions and actions. 

Off~ce of Federal Activities (OFA) -- This Office develops national policies· 
for dealing with environmental issues and problems associated with Federal agencies. 
Specifically, OFA: 1) ensures that EPA prepares Environmental Impact Statements or 
Findings of No Si gni fi cant Impact for those Agency programs speci fi ca 11 y covered 
by the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), and assists Agency programs 
with reviews that are the functional equivalent for those programs that are not 
specifically covered by NEPA, 2) oversees Federal facility compliance with all 
EPA pollution control requirements, pursuant to Executive Order 12088, 3) ensures 
that Federal agencies carry out their activities in an environmentally sound manner· 
pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act and Section 309 of the Clean Air 
Act, 4) develops policies for dealing with environmental problems on Indian 
reservations and implements such policies, ~nd 5) files and publ;shes notices of 
all Federal Environmental Impact Statements in support of the Council on Environ-
mental Quality. · 

OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE ANALYSIS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,027 ,100 supported by 20.4 total workyears 
for 1989, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $47,700 and no change in total workyears from 1988. The 
increase will provide for increased operating costs. During 1989, the Office w;ll 
continue to ensure that testimony, draft legislation, and analyses and reports on 
pending and proposed legislation ·will be developed and provided to OMS and the 
Congress in a timely fashion and consistent with Agency and Administration policies. 

· 1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $979,400 supported by 20.4 
total workyears for this Office, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The 1988 program includes developing draft legislative proposals 
extending the appropriations required for seven of EPA' s major statutory authori
ties. In addition, the Office did extensive analyses in connection with a multitude 
of significant amendments to the Clean Air Act and other air-related issues. The 
Office also has begun preparation of the 1988 legislative program and selected areas 
in which legislative proposal$ were considered for possible introduction during 
the remainder of the· lOOth Congress. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $888,500 supported by 17.5 total 
workyears for this Office, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. The Office developed draft legislative proposals extending the appro
priations required for all of EPA' s major statutory authorities. In 1987. the 
Office developed testimony and related material for 109 hearings, reviewed and 
responded to 145 bills referred to the Agency from OMB and Congressional committees, 
120 draft legislative reports proposed by other agencies, and 172 statements or 
testimony of other agencies. 
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OFFICE OF CONGRESSIONAL LIAISON 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a tota 1 of $939, 200 supported by 21. O tota 1 workyears 
for 1989, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $43,400 and no change in total workyears •. The increase 
will provide for increased operating costs. The budget request will enable the 
Office to pro vi de effective day-to-day 1 ia i son with the Congress and wi 11 ensure 
that increasing Member and Committee requests are handled in a timely manner. The 
Office will continue to represent the views of the Agency to Congress, coordinate 
EPA-related hearings and supervise daily interaction with Congressional Members 
and staff. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency ·is al locating a total of $895,800 supported by 21.0 
total workyears for this Office, a·11 of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The budget request enables the Office to continue to provide· 
effective day-to-day liaison with Congress as it examines legislation relating to 
environmental issues. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $842,500 supported by 18.2 total 
workyears for this Office, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. The Office of Congressional Liaison was responsible for all day-to-day 
Congressional contacts, including more than 250 briefings of Members and/or Staff, 
involvement in approximately 108 hearings, and coordination of numerous meetings, 
courtesy calls, specific Committee investigative information requests and casework 
generated by Congress. 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,680,900 supported by 42.5 total workyears 
for 1989, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This 
represents an increase of $45,600 and no change in total workyears from 1988. The 
increase will provide for increased operating costs. In 1989, the Office of Public 
Affairs will continue to inform, educate, and involve the public on the issues 
before the Agency and to promote understanding of the Agency's mission and the 
Administrator's goals and objectives. 

1988 Program 

In 1988~ the Agency is allocating a total of $2,635,300 supported by 42.5 to
tal workyears for this Office, all of which is from the Salaries· and Expenses 
appropriation. In addition to working with the news media and providing informa
tional materials for the general public, OPA is emphasizing: (1) improving coordi
nation within the Agency of communication activities related to major Agency 
actions. and (2) strengthening long-range planning of public information activities 
in coordination with major EPA program offices and the Regional offices. 

1987.Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency ob 1i gated a to ta 1 of $2. 579. 800 supported by 45. 5 tota 1 
workyears for this Office, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro-
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priation. In addition to the general activities of informing the news media and 
providing information material to the public, the Office focused on Agency priority 
issues of concern to the public and provided communications support f~r major EPA 
initiatives. · 

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $879,300 supported by 14.4 total workyears for 
this Office, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $32,100 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
The increase will provide for increased operating costs. In 1989, the Office 
expects to continue its implementation of leadership and guidance activities to 
support community relations efforts throughout the Agency, to maintain Agency 
liaison with State and local officials while increasing activities to enhance 
technology transfer capabilities and ensure emphasis on enhanced Federalism. 
In addition, the Agency plans to increase communications with private sector organ
izations not traditionally involved in environmental efforts, provide continuing 
assistance in delegation of environmental programs to State and local governments, 
and implement the President's Environmental Youth Awards program and other youth 
outreach activities. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $847,200 supported by 14.4 
total workyears for this Office, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. During this year, the Office is deve.foping and beginning implement
ation of Agency guidance and leadership in community relations activities for 
specific media programs through national organizations and communications strategies 
which allow maximum appropriate public involvement in EPA's decisions. The Office 
is continuing ·to enhance EPA's re1ationships with the States ·through the ongoing 
State/EPA Committee and its various ad-hoc work groups, developing ongoing communi
cations with major environmental and other interest groups as well as private 
sector organizations. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $813,900 supported by 14.l total 
workyears for this Office, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. During 1987, the Office established .an ongoing series of briefings 
relating to national environmental organization leadership, began implementing the 
Agency's Youth Program, absorbed and redirected the . staff of EPA' s Community 
Relations Division from the Office of Public Affairs, and through the State/EPA 
Committee addressed major national environmental concerns of both States and 
EPA. 

OFFICE OF FEDERAL ACTIVITIES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,946,500 supported by 30.9 total workyears 
for this Office, all of which will be for the Salarie~ and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $47,100 and no change in total workyears. The 

. increase will provide for increased operating costs. The Office of Federal Activi
ties (OFA) will: maintain oversight concerning EPA's compliance with the National 
Environmental Policy Act, including preparation of the necessary environmental 
documents for NEPA compliance, such as Environmental Impact Statements (EISs) and 
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Findings of No Significant Impact (FNSis); direct activities to assure compliance 
by other Federal agencies with al 1 environmental ·,statutes pursuant to Executive 
Order 12088; and review the budget plans of other agencies to assure adequate 
funding of abatement projects pursuant to Office of Management and Budget Circular 
A-106; review other Federal agencies' projects and actions, including their EISs 
in accordance with Section 309 of the Clean Air Act and NEPA; coordinate the imple
mentation of EPA programs on Indian reservations; and continue its Council on 
Environmental Quality EIS filing activities. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,899,400 supported by 30.9 
total workyears for this Office, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The Office continues to: ensure that EPA programs operate in 
comformance with NEPA direct activities pursuant to Executive Order 12088 and 
Office of ·Management and Budget Circular A-106 related to compliance of Federal 
installations with environmental regulations; review other Federal actions for 
potential environmental impact, analyze EPA policies associated with other Federal 
agencies; and oversee the implementation of EPA's Indian Policy, and operate the 
Federal EIS filing effort. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency ob 1 i gated a tota 1 of $1, 796, 700 supp0rted by 33. 3 total 
workyears for this Office, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropria
tion. The Office focused its activity on: improving allocation and control of fund
ing for the preparation of NEPA documents (EISs and FNSis); implementing new proced
ures for both review of Federal agency actions and interaction with other agencies 
as required by NEPA and Section 309 of the Clean Air Act; increasing emphasis on 
compliance of Federal agencies with Federal statutory environmental requirements; 
developing and implementing an Agency policy with Indian tribes relating to environ
mental issues on reservation lands. 
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AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of Policy, Planning and Evaluation 

BUDGET CURRENT BUDGET INCREASE + 
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ENACTED ESTIMATE REQUEST DECREASE -
1988 1988 1988 1987 1989 1989 vs 1988 

--------------~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(DOLLARS IN THOUSAHDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Program Management -
Policy, Planning And 
Evaluation 
Salaries & Expenses $785.7 $910.4 $875.6 $875.6 $888.1 $12.5 

TOTAL $785.7 $910.4 $875.6 $875.6 $888.1 $12.5 

Integrated 
Environmental 

3: Management Program 
VJ Salaries & Expenses $3,332.8 $2 ,971.6 $2,869.0 $2,869.0 $2,884.0 $15.0 I 
~ TOTAL $3,332.8 $2,971.6 $2,869.0 $2,869.0 $2;884.0 $15.0 U'I 

Office of Policy 
Analysis l 

Salaries & Expenses $7,559.2 $10,194. 7 $10,094.9 $10,094.9 $11,712.5 $1,617.6 
TOTAL $7,559.2 $_10, 194. 7 "$10,094.9 $10,094.9 $11,712.5 $1,617 .6 

Office of Standards & 
Regulations 
Salaries & Expenses $4,754.4 $5,398.7 $5,355.2 . $5,355.2 . $5,410.1 $54.9 

TOTAL $4,754.4 $5,398.7 $5,355.2 $5,355.~ $5,410.l $54.9 

Office of Management 
Systems & Evaluation 
Salaries & Expenses $2,719.0 $2,948.7 $2 ,803; 7 $2,803.7 $2,945.6 $141.9 

TOTAL $2,719.0 $2,948.7 $2,803.7 $2,803.7 $2,945.6 $141.9 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $19,151.1 $22 ,424.1 $21,998.4 $21,998.4 $23,840.3 $1,841.9 

Office of Policy, TOTAL $19.151.1 $22,424.1" $21,998.4 $21,998 .4 $23 ,840.3 u ,841.9 
Planning and Evaluation 



AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of Policy, Planning and Evaluation 

BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT INCREASE + 
ACTIJAL . ESTIMATE ENACTED ESTIMATE REQUEST DECREASE -

1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
-------------------
Provram Management - 12.3 14.9 14.9 13.9 14.9 1.0 
Pol cy, Planning And 
Evaluation 

Integrated 
En vi ronmenta 1 

14.1 19.0 19.0 18.0 19.0 1.0 
Management Program 

::;r: 
Office of Policy 49.2 62.9 62.9 .51.9 60.8 8~9 

CJ) 
I 
~ Analysis 0\ 

Office of Standards & 
Regulations 59.7 69.3 69.3 57.5 66.8 9~3 

Off ice of Management 
Systems & Evaluation· 

49.2 55.0 55.0 47~6 52.6 5~0 

TOTAL PERMANENT HORKYEARS 184.5 221.1 191.1 188.9 214~1 25~2 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
---------------
Program Management - 14.8 14.9 14.9 14.9 14.9 Policy, Planning And 

. Eva luatfon 

Integrated 21.1 19.0 19.0 19.0 19.0 En vi ronmenta 1 
Management Program 

Office of Policy 58.4 62.9 62.9 60.8 60.8 Analysis 



Office of Standards & 
Regulations 

Office of Management 
Systems & Evaluation 

TOT AL WORK YEARS 

AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Offfce of Policy, Planning and Evaluation 

ACTUAL 
1987 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

CURRENT 
ENACTED ESTIMATE 

1988 1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

66.2 69.3 69~3 66.8 

53.2 55.0 55.0 52.6 

213.7 221.1 221.1 214.1 

INCREASE + 
REQUEST DECREASE -
1989 1989 vs 1988 

66.8 

52.6 

214.1 



MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT 

Agency Management 

Office of Policy, Planning and Evaluation 

Budget Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $23,840,300 supported by 214.l total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $1,841,900 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
All of the request will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

Program Description 

The Office of Policy, Planning and Evaluation (OPPE), under the guidance of 
the Assistant Administrator, directs the Agency's regulation development and review 
process, formulates Agency policy, and develops planning strategy. 

Specifically, OPPE reviews all EPA regulations to ensure consistency with 
Agency policy, coordinates all internal Agency reviews of regulations, and examines 
regulatory alternatives. Through its analyses of the economic and en vi ronmentai 
effects of EPA's regulations, policies, and guidance as well as evaluations of the 
effectiveness of ongoing Agency programs, OPPE plays a significant role in policy 
formulation. Besides developing a framework for a well-run strategic planning 
process, OPPE ensures that. EPA's program objectives and environmental goals are 
clearly defined and met. 

In addition, OPPE participates in special issues suc.h as global climate, risk 
communication, and integrated environmental management. It emphasizes risk reduc
tion; coordinated, cross-media approaches to environmental problems and the effi
cient and effective delivery of environmental results. 

Program Management - Policy, Planning and Evaluation -- This program element 
supports the Assistant Administrator's Immedhte Office and provides senior OPPE 
managers with policy direction, program planning, budgeting and resource 
management. 

Integrated Environmental Management Program (IEMP} -- The IEMP implements 
pollution management strategies through Federal-level, state-level, and geographic
specific approaches to program integration. 

Office of Policy Analysis (OPA) -- OPA conducts analyses of the econanic 
impacts, feasibility, practicality, and effectiveness of regulations, policies, and 
guidance, and advises senior EPA managers on how the results of such analyses 
should influence Agency decision-making• 

Office of Standards and Regulations (OSR) -
regu 1 at ion development and review process, improves 
quality·of EPA regulations and data collection, and 
and alternatives to regulation. 

OSR manages the Agency's 
the statistical and technical 
develops innovative approaches 

Office of Management Systems and Evaluation (OMSE} -- OMSE operates the 
Agency's central planning and management process and conducts program effectiveness. 
studies and Regional planning initiatives in order to ensure that programs achieve 
the Agency's objectives. · 
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PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - POLICY, PLANNING AND EVALUATION 

1989 Program Request · 

The Agency requests a total of $888, 100 supported by 14. 9 total workyears for 
this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $12,500 and no change in total workyears. The 
increase will provide for increased operating costs • 

. This request will provide the Assistant Administrator with sufficient staff 
and resources for the policy direction, special analyses, and budgetary and ad
ministrative support necessary to manage OPPE and its component offices efficiently 
and effectively. It also will enable the Agency to respond appropriately to 
General Accounting Office evaluations of EPA programs. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $875,600 supported by 14.9 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropri
ation. This program is providing overall policy direction and conducting the 
activities necessary to manage the component offices of OPPE. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $785,700 supported by 14.8 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. These funds supported the basic budgetary, administrative, analytic, 
and planning activities necessary to manage OPPE. 

INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,884,000 supported by 19.0 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $15,000 and no change in total workyears. The 
increase will provide for increased operating costs. 

IEMP will complete a limited number of State and Regional ·demonstration projects 
designed as models for transferring multi-media, risk-based environmental management 
methods to the States and Regions. Specific products include: State/Regional use 
of risk-based tools and integrated environmental management processes to set envi
ronmental management priorities; State/Regional implementation of environmental 
action plans based on those priorities; and institutionalization of a negotiation 
process between State~ Regional, and national program managers which appropriately 
reflects an efficient balance of Federal/local partnership to address environmental 
issues and provides the basis for measuring the value of pollution control action. 
Nonparticipating States and Regions will receive some technical assistance •. The 
sdence policy group will focus on transferring use of risk analysis techniques 
to States and Regions, and on translating scientific research into policies and 
procedures needed for decision-making. As EPA comes to rely more on risk assessment/ 
management as the basis for management and regulatory decisions, the scientific 
underpinnings of risk assessment become increasingly vital. Projects will include: 
development of weight-of-evidence classification and possibly potency estimation 
procedures for non-cancer effects -- both enabling EPA officials to make fuller 
use of the available information in weighing costs and health benefits for various 
regulatory alternatives; increased standardization of methods and models used 
for exposure assessment; creation of classification schemes for addressing 
scientific uncertainty in cross-media comparative risk analysis; development 
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of specific criteria for evaluating environmental threats posed by contaminated 
sediments; and identification of biological parameters that can be used to define 
and project the effectiveness of EPA regulatory programs. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,869,000 supported by 19.0 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

IEMP is cooipleting the Denver project and beginning the transition fr001 
these methodology-building, site-specific· pollution control initiatives to 
institutionalization of cross-media risk, cost analysis, and decision-making by 
sponsorship of five ·Regional and· State-level integration programs and through 
technical assistance to non-program Regions and States. This institutionalization 
work is currently proceeding in Regions I, III, and X, in Pennsylvania and Colorado 
and for the Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians. IEMP also is documenting all 
of its geographic and State pilot projects which will be an essential resource 
for localities and States as they undertake their own site-specific projects. In 
addition, work on developing quantitative methods to assess non-cancer health 
effects is continuing. IEMP also is performing case studies of the risk assess
ments for two chemicals to provide decision-makers with a better understanding of 
the uncertainties and margins of safety in Agency risk assessments. In order to 
more accurately reflect actual exposure conditions and risks, a study of risks from 
air toxics is planned. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $3,332,800 supported by 21.l total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. 

Through its site-specific integration projects, IEMP assisted regulatory 
agencies at all levels of government to improve their ability to set priorities for 
toxics evaluation and possible control across media, and to devise toxics control 
strategies for priority problems that combine explicit cost-effectiveness considera
tions with statutory and administrative ease of implementation. IEMP continued its 
work in Denver and completed site-specific projects in Baltimore, Santa Clara, and 
Kanawha Valley. In addition lEMP sponsored a workshop to develop weight-of-evidence 
schemes for the assessment of the hazards of non-cancer health effects. These 
schemes will aid analysts and decision-makers in understanding the strength and 
extensiveness of toxicological data used to develop risk estimates for non-cancer 
health effects. IEMP also examined the extent and severity of contaminated marine 
sediments and planned a workshop to develop management options. 

OFFICE OF POLICY ANALYSIS 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $11,712, 500 supported by 60~8 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses-appropriation. 
This ·represents an increase of $1,617,600 and no change in total workyears. The 
increase is to fund studies on global climate change and provide support to the 
Center for Risk Management. 

OPA w111 analyze EPA 1 s highest priority regulatory actions and non-regulatory 
initiatives, including policy implications of the National Acid Precipitation 
Program's final report, implementation issues for the chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs) 
control and tropospher.Jc ozone program$, integraUd water quality-based targeting 
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strategy implementation, cross-media impacts of sol id wastes and hazardous 
substances, the Pesticides Macro Project, the Environmental Resources Inventory 
Project, industrial wastes uride.r Subtitle 0, and "special waste" regulatory 
programs. Benefit/cost analyses· required under Executive Order (E.O.) 12291 
will continue in all program areas with emphasis on valuation of ozone damages, 
fuel desulfurization, hazardous waste regulations, and hazardous waste industry 
capacity. The Economic Research Program will continue to help develop new analy
tical methods to improve risk management. Work on risk assessment/management/ 
communication will focus on training for EPA staff and technical assistance to 
program and Regional offices on specific risk communication problems. OPA also 
will provide the Agency support for the Center for Risk Management which is 
studying a series of long-term risk issues. 

In the area of global climate change, OPA will work closely with the Offices 
of Research and Development. and Air and Radiation to foll ow up on two major 
reports to Congress on "Policy Options for Stabilizing Climate" and the "Environ
mental Effects of Climate Change" to be transmitted in early 1989 as well as with 
other agencies and organizations on climate issues, representing EPA in the 
lnteragency Nation·a1 Climate Program and at conferences sponsored by the World 
Meteorological Organization and United Nations Environmental Programme. It 
will refine the analytical framework for analyzing stabilization, begin to build 
modeling systems for effects, participate in international activities and basic 
outreach and communication efforts, study adaptive - responses, and work on 
climate signal detection and on removing uncertainties in various parts of the 
analysis. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $10,094,900 supported by 60.8 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropri_ at ion. 

With these resources. OPA is focusing on new stationary and mobile source 
controls, new drinking water standards, the National Estuaries Program, wetlands, 
non-point sources, Subtitle D regulations for industrial landfills and mining waste, 
alternatives for revising definition of hazardous waste and improving the listing/ 
delisting process, and new activities concerning stratospheric ozone protection. 
Its continuing efforts in the area of global climate change include completing two 
draft reports to Congress, the initial framework for estimating future concentra
tions of trace gases and global temperatures, and analyses of the impact of climate 
change on California, the Great Plains, South East and Great Lakes. OPA's Benefits 
Program is overseeing implementation of E.O. 12291 and is concentrating on materials 
damage assessment, enforcement issues in hazardous waste, and risk estimation for 
pesticide decisions. The Economic Research Program is proceeding with its major 
pesticides policy project and looking at improved morbidity risk valuation and 
labeling for toxic chemicals and pesticides as a supplement to traditional regula
tion. It also is expanding methodology development and testing for risk communica
tion as an alternative to regulation for problems, such as indoor radon and lead in 
home drinking water. OPA is continuing its efforts to improve EPA's abilities and 
the public's understanding in the areas of risk assessment, risk management, and 
risk communication through training and by working with the programs to implement 
risk-based decision-making. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $7,559,200 supported by 58.4 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. 
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OPA continued to oversee implementation of E.O. 12291, producing analyses of 
EPA's highest priority regulatory actions including major air issues, new drinking 
water standards, implications of proposed Subtitle D standards, initial ·deep well 
ban decisions, and the final leaking underground storage tank regulations as well 
as non-regulation specific initiatives, suGh as geographic-based environmental 
'management (e.g., Great Lakes region) and risk and benefits-based enforcement. 
OPA's global climate change efforts included starting work on two reports to 
Congress, building the framework for analysis of options to stabilize the atmosphere, 
and providing technical support for bilateral activities on climate with the Soviet 
Union, China, and Canada. It represented EPA in the interagency National Climate 
Program and supported the United States delegation to the international negotiations 
on CFCs. OPA directed the Comparative Risk Project which compared the risks 
addressed by different EPA programs. In addition, OPA's Benefits Program focused 
on advanced treatment and pesticides and placed new emphasis on materials damage 
assessment, indoor air quality (radon), and region/site specific benefits analysis. 
Its Economic Research Program valued reduction of pollution in wetlands, analyzed 
the value of various aspects of state enforcement programs, and undertook new work 
on the valuation of risk reduction at hazardous waste sites. 

OFFICE OF STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $5,410,100 supported by 66.8 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase 'of $54,900 and no change in total workyears. The in
crease is for additional assistance and Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) oversight in 
the collection and dissemination of data EPA must collect under Title III. 

OSR will continue to administer and direct the Agency's internal regulation 
review and analysis process and to provide. quality control and clearance for all 
EPA reporting and recordkeeping required of the public. It will review regulatory 
and policy documents for .compliance with Executive Orders (E.O.) 12291 and 12498, 
the Reg_ulatory Flexibility Act, the amended PRA, and Federal Register requireme_nts. 
OSR will aid programs in improving survey design, sampling, monitoring, and data 
analysis methods as well as support implementation of Data Quality Objectives. It 
also will adapt the statistical resources allocation model (enforcement targeting) 
for broader application in additional program areas. OSR will continue to promote 
the use of consultative and consensual activities in issue resolution and decision
making and negotiation as an alternative to conventional rule-making where appropri
ate. Regulatory innovations will focus on waste minimization/management and safer 
pesticides. Pesticides support will emphasize a generic approach to risk reduction, 
e.g., integrated pest management and clustering of pesticides for analysis by use, 
so that additional resources may be devoted to biotechnology issues such as tracking, 
monitoring, and emergency response strategies. Analyses in the area of toxic 
substances will focus on policy development. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $5,355,200 supported by 66.8 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. · 

With these resources, OSR is ensuring compliance with the Executive Orders, 
the amended PRA, and other requirements by continuing its technical, statistical 
and policy review of existing regulations as well as those under development. OSR 
also is ensuring effective and efficient information collection and analysis, pro
viding support to the program and Regional offices in the collection of data and 
statistical analysis of data for regulatory decisions, and investigating application 
of its resource allocation ·model to additional program areas. OSR is further 
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reinforcing and institutionalizing the new Steering Committee process and continuing 
to promote the use of consultative and consensual techniques. All review of indivi
dual bubbles and work on pollution trading is being completed and the focus is 
turning toward regulatory innovations in the areas of solid waste and. pesticides. 
OSR is continuing oversight and support of the Office of Pesticides and Toxics 
Substances contributing to the development of methods for streamlining the new 
chemicals program; improvements in the Agency strategy for controlling existing 
chemicals, and demonstration of the use of a cluster approach in performing 
comparative risk/benefit analyses. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $4,754,400 supported by 66.2 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. 

OSR managed the Agency's regulation development and review processes, ensured 
Agency compliance with the PRA, ensured the technical quality of Agency regulations 
and policies, and improved the statistical quali1;y of Agency regulations and data 
collection and analysis activities. OSR also pilot-tested the inspection allocation 
model ·developed in 1986 for the Stationary Source program to demonstrate its 
va 1 ue in conserving enforcement resources and further refined the statistical 
maximum likelihood algorithm enabling the Agency to successfully analyze teratology 
data. OSR also develope~ and implemented substantial improvements in the Steering 
Committee process, completed three negotiated rules and further demonstrated the 
value of various consensual and consultative techniques in dispute resolution and 
management decision-making. In addition, OSR continued to work on specific chemi
cals of concern, e.g., chlorinated solvents, asbestos, and formaldehyde, and con
tributed substantially to developing the concept of integrated pest management and 
pilot testing a cluster approach to more focused pesticide cancellation decisions. 
A strategy for handing off implementation of the Emissions Trading -Policy to the 
program office was developed· and approaches to waste minimization explored. 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS AND EVALUATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,945,600 supported by 52.6 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $141,900 and no change in total workyears. The 
increase is· to improve the Agency's planning and priority setting process. 

OMSE will continue to manage and refine the Agency's planni.ng and management 
system in 1989, supporting the Agency's management reviews, assuring an accurate 
information base on Agency performance, focusing on improving cross-media guidance, 
working for a more effective role for States in planning and priority setting, 
and assisting the Agency in building its capacity to set priorities on the basis 
of risk. In the area of Regional risk management capacity, OMSE will work 
to integrate the Agency's data management programs in the Regions with their 
evolving roles in risk management and demonstrate ways to use existing environ
mental data for priority .setting. Cross-media evaluations will address issues 
such as hazardous waste and hazardous substance impacts on surface water and agri
cultural chemicals in groundwater. OMSE also will study ways to strengthen State/ 
EPA programs in such areas as control of air toxics emissions, emergency planning, 
and ground water protection and evaluate progress in solid waste management and 
waste minimization. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,803,700 supported by 52.6 ·total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropri
ation. 

With these resources, OMSE is managing the Agency's planning and management 
systems to ensure that resources are directed at the most significant environmental 
results, and to maintain an active information system on the Agency's performance. 
Emphasis is on increasing consistency in the guidance document across programs, 
better reflecting Regional and State variability in programs and needs, and 
furthering development of environmental indicators in the guidance process. OMSE 
is coordinating the Agency's 1990 planning process with an emphasis on consolidating 
t-he improvements now underway in cross-media cooperation, · Regional fl exi bil i ty, 
resolution of State/EPA issues in technology transfer and program delivery, and 
building risk management capability in the Regions. OMSE is preparing an update of 
the 1984 document, "Environmental Progress and Challenges", the only national 

. report on en vi ronmenta 1 progress and EPA programs. Program eva 1 uat ions a 1 ready 
completed or in progress include examination of EPA's experience with negotiated 
rulemaking, indoor radon problems, risk convnunication, and followup to OMSE's 
review of EPA/State relations and performance. OMSE also is reviewing the benefit of 
a waste minimization clearinghouse. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,719,000 supported by 53.2 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. 

OMSE improved the Agency's longer-term planning process by focusing on five 
strategic planning initiatives, increasing the level of analysi's of 3-to-5 year 
planning issues, and managing·. a ·priority-setting process which identified the 
Agency's most significant challenges. OMSE supported the Agency's quarterly 
management reviews and Regional reviews with staff work on Agency performance and 
management issues, and increased the scope and breadth of the bi-weekly act ion 
tracking meetings with senior managers. In the area of Regional planning and 
analysis capability, OMSE completed two Regional pilot studies to assess the extent 
to which the Agency's management systems provide adequate flexibility to the Regions 

·to pursue high risk environmental problems unique to each Region. OMSE completed 
major studies of the Agency's planning and management system and of State/EPA 
delegation and oversight practices, leading to the current focus on higher quality 
performance measures and balanced reporting systems. OMSE reviewed Agency over-

. sight of public water supply programs and led an initiative to implement the 
Agency's management themes, including special emphasis on the issue of State involve
ment in planning and management. In accordance with EPA's increasing emphasis on 
risk assessment and management, OMSE conducted an i n..:depth study of the Agency's 
use of risk advisories and a review of· risk-based decision-making in the hazardous 
waste program. 
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Office of Admm1strat1on 
and 

Resources Management 



AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of Administration and Resource Management 

BUDGET CURRENT BUDGET INCREASE + 
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ENACTED ESTIMATE . REQUEST DECREASE -

1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 1989 vs 1988 
---------------------------------------------------------------------~---------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM -------
Program Management -
Adm1nistratfon 
Salaries & Expenses $1,462.2 $1,448.7 $1,314.5 $1,314.5 $1,381.1 $66.6 

TOTAL $1,462.2 $1,448.7 $1,314.5 $1,314.5 $1,381.1 $66.6 

Financial Management 
Headquarters 
Salar1es & Expenses $6,351.0 $6,308.0 $6,188.7 $6,188.7 $6,478.4 $289.7 

TOTAL $6,351.0 $6,308.0 $6, 188. 7 $6, 188.7 $6,478.4 $289. 7 
3: 
VJ 
I Office of the U1 

U1 Comptroller 
Salaries & Expenses $5,613.6 $6,253.6 $6,439.9 $6,439 .9 $6,562.6 $122. 7 
Operations, Research $38.9 
and Facilities 

TOTAL $5,652.5 $6,253.6 $6,439.9 $6,439.9 $6,562.6 $122.7 

Contracts and Grants 
Management 
Salaries & Expenses $10,049.3 $10,681.8 $10,335.5 $10,335.5 $10,484.5 $149.0 

TOTAL $10,049.3 $10,681.8 $10,335.5 $10,335 .5 $10,484.5 $149.0 

Personnel and 
Organization Services 
Salaries & Expenses $8,007.6 $8,153.0 . $7,646.9 $7,646.9 $7,683.8 $36.9 

TOTAL $8,007.6 $8,153.0 $7,646.9 $7,646.9 $7 ,683.8 $36.9 

Faci11t1es & Management 
Services 
Salaries & Expenses $6,573.0 $7,245.5 $6,829.6 $6,829.6 $7,033.1 $203.5 

TOTAL $6,573.0 $7,245.5 $6,829.6 $6 ,829 .6 $7,033.1 $203.5 



AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of Administration and Resource Management 

BUDGET CURRENT BUDGET INCREASE + 
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ENACTED ESTIMATE REQUEST DECREASE -

1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Information Systems & 
Services 
Salaries & Expenses $8,073.2 $8,087.9 $7,813.7 $7,813.7 $8,313.7 $500.0 

TOTAL $8,073.2 $8,087.9 $7,813.7 $7,813.7 $8,313.7 $500.0 

Office of Human 
Resources Management 
Salaries & Expenses $1,593.5 $1,455.6 $1,587.1 $1,587.1 $1,945.8 $318.7 

TOTAL $1,593.5 $1,455.6 $1,587.1 $1,587.1 $1,945.8 $318.7 

Admi ni strat·i ve 
Management - Title Ill 

Salaries & Expenses 645.3 645.3 645.5 $.2 
TOTAL 645.3 645.3 645.5 $.2 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $47,723.4 $49,634.1 $48,801.2 $48,801.2 $50,528.5 $1,727 .3 
Operations, Research $38.9 

3 and Facilities 
(I) 
I Office of Admini- TOTAL $47,762.3 U1 $49,634.1 $48,801.2 $48,801.2 $50,528.5 $1,727 .3 en stration and Resource 

Management 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
-------------------
Program Management -
1\dmi ni strati on 

22.4 21.0 21.0 21.0 22.0 1.0 

Financial Management 125.8 137.7 137.7 135.7 141.0 5.3 Headquarters 

Office of the 67.3 69.7 68.7 71.0 72.0 1.0 Comptroller 



AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of Administration and Resource Managerrent 

BUDGET CURRENT BUDGET INCREASE + 
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ENACTED ESTIMATE REQUEST. DECREASE -
1987 1988 1988. 1988 1989 1989 vs 1988 

----------------------------------~--------------------------------------------------------------
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Contracts and Grants 211.2 226.0 228.6 222.6 226.1 3.5 
Management 

Personnel and 157.3 174.9 174.9 158.3 173.4 15.l 
Organization Services 

Facilities & Management 161.2 175~3 175.3 167.5 177 .5 10.0 
Services 

Information Systems & 137.3 146.2 152.2 146.6 150.7 4.1 
Services 

3: Office of Human 24.5 23.2 24.7- 22.9 24.9 2.0 c.n 
I Resources Managerrent U1 ...... 

Adminfstratfve 
Management - Title III 2.7 2.7 2.7 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 907.0 974.0 985.3 948.3 990.3 42.0 

TOTAL WORK YEARS 
---------------
Program Management - 24.4 21.0 21.0 21.8 22.0 .2 
Admi nf stration 

Financial Management 131.9 137.7 137.7 141.0 141.0 
Headquarters 

Office of the 71.2 69.7 68.7 73.0 72.0 -1.0 
Comptroller 



AGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Office of Admf nf stration and Resource Managerrent 

BUDGET CURRENT BUDGET INCREASE + 
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ENACTED ESTIMATE REQUEST DECREASE -

1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Contracts and Grants 217.2 226.0 228.6 226.3 226.1 -.2 
~lanagement 

Personnel and 176.4 174.9 174.9 173.4 173.4 
Organization Services 

Facilities & Management 171.0 175.3 175.3 173.5 177.5 4.0 
Services 

Information Systems & 147.7 146.2 152.2 150.7 150. 7 
Services 

3: Of ff ce of Human 24.7 23.2 24.2 23.9 24.9 1.0 "' . I Resources Managerrent U'I 
ClO 

Admi nistratf ve 2.7 2.7 2.7 
Managerrent - Title III 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 964.5 974.0 985.3 986.3 990.3 4.0 



MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT 

Agency Management 

Office of Administration and Resources Management 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a totiil of $50,528,500 supported by 990.3 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $1,727,300 and an increase of 4.0 total workyears from 1988. 
All of the request is for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

Program Description 

The Office of Administration and Resources Management (OARM) performs admini
strative management and support functions to all of EPA, and provides a full range 
of administrative services to Headquarters and our two largest non-Regional field 
operations -- Research Triangle Park (RTP), North Carolina and Cincinnati, OMo. 
The Office also controls the Agency's central planning and budgeting process which 
allocates workyear and financial resources among program areas and ensures adequate 
funds control. In addition, the Office direc~s.a Human Resources Management program 
for all Agency employees. 

The Immediate Office of th~ Assistant Administrator provides overall program 
direction and resource management for all Office activities, as well as Agencywide 
administrative support policy. There are six organizational canponents under the 
Assistant Administrator for Administration and Resources Management: Office of 
the Comptroller, Office pf Administration, Office of Infonilation Resources Manage
ment, Office of Human Resources Management, and the Offices of Admi ni strati on at 
Research Triangle Park and Cincinnati. The Office of the Comptroller provides 
Agencywide financial services as well as budget development and execution and 
Agencywide internal control activities. The Office of Administration provides 
services in the areas of personnel administration, facilities management, organi
zational analysis, contracts and grants management,· and occupational health and 

.safety •. The Office of Information Resources Management directs the Agency's in
formation resources management program and library services. The Office of Human 
Resources Management provides workforce planning, career development, and executive 
management services to EPA employees. Our RTP and Cincinnati offices provide 
administration services to the environmental programs at EPA's major research 
locations. A brief description of each of the program elements included in OARM 
follows: 

Program Mana~ement - Administration -- This component consists of the Assist
ant Admfoi strator s inmedi ate office which provides oversight and planning func
tions, performs all of the budgeting and resource management activities for OARM, 
and provides centralized analysis and reporting on internal control activities 
and OARM's portion of the Administrator's Action Tracking and Strategic Planning 
and Management Systems. 

Financial Management - Headquarters -- This canponent includes financial 
management, financial policy development, accounting,· and financial reporting 
activities for Headquarters and field offices. 

Office of the Comrroller -- This component develops and operates EPA's 
program planning andudgeting system; analyzes and prepares Agency budgets for 
submission to Congress and the Office of Management and Budget (OMB); maintains 
the Agency's allocation, control and review system for all workyear and financial 
resources; and oversees EPA's management efficiency programs. 
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Contracts and Grants Management -- This component establishes Agencywide 
contracts and grants policy, awards and manages Headquarters grants and other 
financial assistance programs, and awards and administers contracts and small 
purchases at Headquarters, Cincinnati and Research Triangle Park. · 

Personnel and Organization Services -- This component provides personnel 
services at Headquarters, Cincinnati and Research Triangle Park, as well as Agency
wide management analysis, and occupational health and safety functions. 

Facilities and Management Services -- This component provides facilities 
management services to EPA operations in Headquarters, Cincinnati and Research 
Triangle Park. 

Information Systems and Services -- This component provides Agencywi de 
automated data processing (ADP) systems management as well as library services at 
Headquarters. Cincinnati and Research Triangle Park. 

Administrative Management - Title III -- This component provides administra
tive services that support the Title Ill program with emphasis on information 
management requirements. 

Human Resources Management -- This component provides Agencywide workforce 
planning, career development. and executive management services to EPA employees. 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - ADMINISTRATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,381,100 supported by 22.0 total workyears 
for this program, a 11 of which wi 11 be for the Sa 1 ari es and Expenses appropri a
ti on. This· represents an increase of $66,600 and .2 total workyears from 1988. 
The increase will support additional operating costs. In 1989. the Office will 
continue to provide guidance and direction as well as program and administrative 
support for OARM, direct and manage OARM' s resources, administer and report on 
OARM's portions of the Administrator's Action Trackir:ig System and the Strategic 
Planning and Management System.· and conduct strategies to enhance the efficiency 
and effectiveness of the Agency. This Office will also coordinate and consolidate 
OARM's internal control reporting, ensure compliance with the Freedom of Information 
Act and Agency audit recommendation, and oversee OARM information management needs. 

1988 Program 

. In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $1,314,500 supported by 21.8 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. These resources are used for overall policy direction and guidance 
to the Agency's management programs. budget development and execution. review of 
organization and consolidation i.ssues, continued strengthening of EPA' s financial, 
budgetary. con-tracts and information resources management programs, as well ·as 
initiation of.management effectiveness strategies within the Agency. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $1,462,200 supported by 24.4 total 
workyears for this program all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. These resources ~re used to provide Office-wide management and policy 
direction, manage the development and execution of OARM's budget, provide· Action 
Tracking and Strategic Planning .and Management reports. coordinate internal control 
reporting and responses to Freedom of Information Act requests, and conduct special 
analyses and projects on Agencywide management issues. 
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FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT - HEADQUARTERS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $6 1 478 1 400 supported by 141.0 total. workyears 
for this program. all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $289 1 700 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
The increase will support a new financial management system. The office's priority 
for 1989 is to implement an Integrated Financial Management System in support of 
OMB Circular A-127. The installation will require additional data analysis, 
module testing. and policies and procedures; contract management support; and 
training of Headquarters and Regional staff. Other initiatives include: (1) 
strengthening the integrity of basic operations by supporting initiatives that 
improve the delivery of financial services to clients and implement strong quality 
assurance for all functions and locations; (2) improving analytic and reporting 
capabilities by developing a program directed at iiq>roving financial data analysis 
and enhance reporting capabilities; and (3) maintaining a long range strategic 
planning program to enable the Division to identify future objectfVes and achieve 
them in a planned and logical manner. This request will also allow Headquarters. 
Cincinnati. Las Vegas and RTP offices to provide necessary financial accounting and 
fiscal services. · · 

1988 Program 

In 1988 1 the Agency is allocating a total of $6 1 188 1 700 supported by 141.0 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. These resources provide a full array of financial services to EPA 
managers. including: payroll 1 accounting. debt collection. accounts payable and 
policy guidance. This program also manages the Agency's Financial Management 
System. The 1988 program eiq>hasis is on implementing the Off;ce of Management and 
Budget's Circular A-127 requirements. implementing Section 4 of the Federal 
Managers 1 Financial Integrity Act of 1982 1 increasing the timeliness of payments 
processed as required by· the Prompt Payment Act. exploring further cash management 
initiatives. and bringing the Financial Management System into full compliance 
with General Accounting Office standards. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 1 the Agency obligated a total of $6 1 351 1 000 supported by 131.9 total 
workyears. all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. With 
these resources. the Agency improved the financial services provided by Headquarters 
and Research Triangle Park financial operations. developed standard quality assur
ance programs for the Agency, developed a long-term planning process for the Finan
cial Management System, completed a Coiq>troller Directives System for consolidation 
of all financial policies and procedures, and transferred the software programs to 
operate the Financial Management System to the National Computer Center. 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $6 1 562 1 600 supported by 72.0 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses. appropria
tion. This represents an increase of $122 1 700 .and decrease of 1.0 total workyear· 
from 1988. The increase in funds will support the continued implementation of OMB 
Cfrcul ar A-127. a major initiative which will integrate and improve the Agency Is 
financial management systems and support of the Agency's privatization efforts. 
These efforts will encourage privatization of activities which can be more efficient
ly operated by the private sector. The decrease reflects management efficiencies 
and productivity improvements. 
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These resources will provide the Office of the Comptroller with the 
capabilities to perform all mandatory activities associated with OMB and Congres
sional budget submissions for 1990 and 1991, provide budget analyses and reports 
to Agency program Offices through the Resource Planning and Budgeting System, and 
maintain an allocation, control and review systen for all workyear and financial 
resources. The Office will continue its focus on maintaining of EPA's Productivity 
Improvement Program, which wi 11 reduce costs and enhance program effectiveness 
across the Agency. The Comptroller will also continue to implement the Federal 
Managers' Financial Integrity Act, and implement OMB Circular A-76. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $6,439,900 supported by 73.0 
total workyears for this program,· all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. With these resources the Office of the Comptroller develops current 
and outyear budget guidance to program and Regional offices, analyzes budget issues, 
develops and implements Agency budget policy, and administers and provides policy 
guidance to EPA managers on a range of fiscal concerns. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $5,652,500 supported by 71.2 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. With these resources, this program managed the development of the 
1988 Operating Plans, provided budget and policy gui.dance to Program and Regional 
offices for the 1989 budget request, perfonned oversight of audit resolution and 
follow-up, implemented the Federal Managers' Financial Integrity Act, and continued 
EPA's Productivity Improvement Program. 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS MANAGEMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $10,484,500 supported by 226.1 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $149,000 and a decrease of .2 total workyears from 
1988. The increase will provide for additional contract support. The decrease 
is due to management efficiencies. In the contracts area, the request will enable 
the Agency to process and award new contracts and purchase orders, manage and close 
out existing contracts, evaluate contractor cost proposals, process contract ter
minations and claims, and provide technical review, policy compliance, and admini
strative oversight and management to the three contracting and purchasing offices 
in Headquarters, Cincinnati, and Research Triangle Park (RTP). In the grants area, 
these funds wi 11 al low the Agency to develop and interpret policy and procedural 
guidance for Agencywide assistance programs, award and administer Headquarters 
grants and loans, cooperative agreenents, and interagency agreements, respond to 
requests for assistance from Regions and Federal assistance recipients, continue to 
modify, update, and simplify our assistance regulations, continue inhouse audit and 
cost analyses, and noncompliance efforts against program participants who abuse the 
prhileges of Federal assistance, and address OMB Circular A-127 requirements. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $10,335,500 supported by 226.3 
·total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. These resources are being used to perform a full range of grants 
and contracts activities that include awarding and administering contracts, grants, 
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loans, purchase orders, and interagency agreements. This also includes negotiating 
indirect cost rates, processing terminations and claims, managing contracting 
offices at Headquarters, Cincinnati and RTP, developing suspension and debannent 
cases under EPA assistance and procurement programs, addressing A-127 initiatives, 
developing policy, internal review in both the contracts and grants . areas, 
developing a new automated assistance document system for the Regions, and provid
ing project contracting officer training. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $10,049,300 supported by 217 .2 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The major accomplishments in this program area included increased 
emphasis on contract management, continued implementation of the Federal Acquisi
tion Regulation, improvement of the contract planning system and automated 
procurement and grants document system, issuance of additional awards for the 
Asbestos School Hazard Abatement Program, development of the Grants Information 
System Management Council, continued to simplification of grants procedures., and 
the taking of noncompliance actions against and the recovery of Federal funds from 
program participants who abuse the privileges of Federal -assistance. 

PERSONNEL AND ORGANIZATION SERVICES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of ·$7,683,800 supported by 173.4 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $36,900 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
The increase supports additional operating costs. This program will continue to 
perfonn aggressive and client-oriented personnel services and direction in t~ 
areas of recruitment, posit'ion management, classification, performance management, 
pay administration, personnel and payroll processing, labor-management and employee
management relations, personnel information systems management, equal opportunity 
employment, and technical assistance and advisory services. Efforts will al so 
focus on performing management and organization improvement analyses, managing 
·delegations of authority and reorganizations, develop.ing Agency forms, overseeing 
EPA public advisory committees, and directing the Agency's directives syste111. 
Finally, the program will continue coordination and management of Agencywide 
health and safety programs, and performance of environmental compliance audits at 
EPA facilities. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $7 ,646,900 supported by 173.4 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. These resources support high quality· and responsive personnel 
services, implementation of human resources initiatives including improvement to 
the Perfonnance Management System and development of a multi-faceted training 
and development program for managers and staff at all levels, a cross-media 
developmental exchange package, a comprehensive program to provide continued 
assistance on the Federal Employee Retirement System (FERS), and Civil Service 
Refonn Systen (CSRS) Retirement programs. Resources continue to support improved 
utilization of personnel data information systems, a more focused position manage
ment program, and continued support to meet the Agency's specialized recruitment 
needs. The resources also provide for performance of additional management 
reviews with the primary focus· on Headquarters offices, exp ans ion of management 
and organization services to Regional and Headquarters offices, performance of 
envi rormental audits for EPA faciJities, and implementation of Agency health and 
safety programs. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total. of $8,007,600 supported by 176.4 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. The Agency ,continued efforts to meet specialized and hard-to-fill 
recruitment needs, completed a wide range of internal control improvements, 
issued a comprehensive Performance Management System (PMS) planning package and 
institutionalized other PMS system improvements, developed brochures for supervisors 
and employees on hiring authorities and the handicapped employment program, 
and expanded automated personnel data. bases and improved information systems 
capabilities. Also performed were environmental compliance audits for EPA 
facilities and management assistance was provided to virtually every EPA office 
resulting in organizational and management improvements ranging from strengthened 
management processes to streamlined organizational arrangements. 

FACILITIES AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7 ,033,100 supported by 177 .5 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $203,500 and an increase of 4.0 total workyears from 
1988. The increase reflects new Headquarters' Delegation Authority received from 
the General Services Administration. With these resources the Agency will 
administer the Nationwide Support, Headquarters Support, and Buildings and 
Facilities budgets, provide operational support and housekeeping services, and 
monitor and direct contractor resources under support contracts. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is aHocating a total of $6,829,600 supported by 173.5 
total workyears for this program •. all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. These funds are being used to provide timely. _high qua 1 i ty and 
cost effective facilities management and support services for EPA facilities in 
Washington, Research Triangle Park (RTP), North Carolina and Cincinnati, Ohio. 
These resources provide ongoing services in the areas of property and space manage
ment, building operational services, office support services, real estate and 
lease enforcement support, transportation management, printing and publication 
operations, security services, and facilities design and construction management. 

1987 Accomplishments 

. In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $6,573,000 supported by 171.0 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. With these resources the Agency provided responsive facilities management 
services to EPA facilities in Washington, RTP and Cincinnati, established better 
administrative controls over property management, effectively managed space needs, 
and provided effective security services. In 1987, the Agency and GSA signed a 
Delegation of Authority which transferred authority to the Agency for operation 
and lease administration of the Waterside Mall and Fairchild Buildings. In addi
tion, this program supervised the design and start of construction of the radiation 
laboratory in Montgomery, Alab!lma and the full containment facility in Cinci.nnati, 
Ohio. 
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INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND SERVICES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of .$8,313,700 supported by 150.7 total workyears 
for this program. all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $500,000 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
The increase will provide for increased operating costs. The requested resources 
will enable the Agency to maintain current, centrally administered information 
systems and services in support of EPA programs and the public. This program 
provides the personnel to ne.nage the Agency's central and distributed computing 
and data transmission network. its major administrative and programne.tic data 
systems; and library services. In addition, these resources will permit the Agency 
to continue to strengthen inforne.tion resources ne.nagement including long and 
short-rang~ Automated Data Processing (ADP) planning, ADP security, records manage
ment. software and data standards, and internal controls on inforne.tion resources. 
Emphasis is also placed on technical support for the Regional ADP Modernization 
effort and improving data sharing with State environmental agencies. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $7,813,700 supported by 150.7 
total workyears for this program, all of ~ich is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. Continued efforts·. will be devoted to improve information systems 
planning by EPA programs, strengthen inforne.tion security, and to continue the 
effort to implement and update the Agency financial ne.nagement systems in response 
to GAO and Executive Branch requirements. A major effort to integrate State/EPA 
data systems and improve the exchange of environmental data continues to be 
expanded to all the States. 

·1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $8,073,200.supported by 147.7 total 
workyears for this program. all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. During 1987, EPA continued to update its accounting systems in response 
to the General Accounting Office (GAO) requirements, and continued support of the 
regional ADP modernization program. Significant progre.ss was made in the internal 
information security program and in the establishment of internal information 
management policy guidelines. Phase I of our State/EPA data management program 
was successfully implemented in eleven more States. This program was implemented 
previously in the State of Georgia. · 

ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT - TITLE III 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $645,500 supported by 2.7 total workyears for 
this program. all of which .will be from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $200 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
The increase will provide for increased operating costs. The activities planned 
reflect the transition of the program from its implementation phases to ful 1 
operation in some areas such as Section 313 (the Toxics Emission Inventory Report) 
and the continued design and implementation activities for reporting requirements 
res ul ting fr an other sections of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know 
Act. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $645,300, supported by 2.7 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. This funding provides for the implementation of information systems 
to support this program. In addition, this supports continued analysis of require
ments, investment in new or enhanced computer systems, and the implementations of 
new applications. The character of the data in this activity is multi-media; 
therefore, this program will stress that cross-program data and systems be integrated 
to the maximum feasible extent, in order to make ·cost effective use of existing 
capabilities. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $178,100 supported by .3 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from t~e Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. Resources provided for the initial start-up of the program which 
incJuded initial requirements analysis and the start of new applications. 

OFFICE OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $1,945,800 supported by 24.9 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $358,700 an increase of 1.0 total workyears from 
1988. The increase will support in-house training programs. This level of funding 
will support OHRM's efforts to institutionalize human resource efforts, including: 

1) increasing the number of program offices that engage in Human Resources 
planning; 

2) c~ntinuing efforts to ensure that EPA has the highest quality supervisors, 
managers and executives; 

3) providing strategies to program offices seeking to improve employee and 
organizational effectiveness and productivity; 

4) evaluating the effectiveness of the Agency's human resources management 
efforts; 

5) linking the EPA Institute concept to a 11 i nterna 1 training Agencywi de. 
and state environnental training; and 

6) continuing to support ongoing programs such as the Senior Executive 
Service and the Presidential Management Intern Programs. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating· a total of $1,587 ,100 supported by 23.9 
total worlcyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. These resources are being used to build a career development. 
system at EPA, provide workforce planning tools, expand the in-house training 
capacity through the Institute, and establish criteria for managerial excellence 
and develop training and policies to natch those criteria. In addition, these 
resources are used to perform personnel operations for Senior Executive Service 
(SES) members, and support the operations of the candidate Development Program and 
the Presidential Management Program. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $1,593,500 supported by 24.7 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. During the third year of program operation two workforce planning studies 
were undertaken; the EPA Institute was established and 20 courses were offered with 
2000 employees participating; the managerial excellence criteria was used in 
selecting a new class for the candidate Development Program and a job analyses of 
Chemists and Physical Scientists was completed. 
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REGIONAL MANAGEMENT 
Regf onal Management 

ACTIJAL BUDGET ENACTED OJRRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE . 1988 ESTIMATE 1,989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------~-----------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 
PROGRAM 
-------
Resource Management -
Regions 
Salaries & Expenses $1 ,629 .3 $1,800.7 $1,657.2 $1 ,657 .2 $1,822.6 $165.4 

TOTAL $1,629.3 $1,800.7 $1,657.2 $1,657.2 $1,822.6 $165.4 

Financial Management -
Regions 
Salaries & Expenses $2,833.0 $3,016.9 $2,816.7 $2,816.7 $3,042.7 $226.0 

TOTAL $2,833.0 $3,016.9 $2,816.7 $2,816.7 $3,042.7 $226.0 

3 Personnel Management -
V> Regf ons I 
0\ Salaries & Expenses $3,396.9 $3,355.5 $3,311.3 $3,311.3 $3,478.0 $166. 7 IO 

TOTAL $3,396.9 $3,355.5 $3,311.3 $3,311.3 $3,478.0 $166. 7 

Adminfstrat fve 
Management - Regions 
Salaries & Expenses $6,099.2 $6,423.7 $6,034.8 $6,034.8 $6,335.0 $300.2 

TOTAL $6,099.2 $6,423.7 $6,034.8 $6,034.8 $6,335.0 $300.2 

Regional Management 
Salaries & Expenses $9,~86.1 $9,878.7 $9,787.3 $9,787.3 $9,833.1 $45.8 

TOTAL $9,986.1 $9,878.7 $9,787.3 $9,787.3 $9,833.1 ·$45.8 

Regional Counsel 
Salaries & Expenses $3,940.5 $4,393.6 $4,047.5 $4,047.5 $4,047.5 

TOTAL $3,940.5 $4,393.6 $4,047.5 $4,047.5 $4,047.5 

Planning, Evaluation & 
Analysis - Regions 
Salaries & Expenses $2,401.9 $2 ,801.3 $3,117 .5 $3,117.5 $3,561.7 $444.2 

TOTAL $2 ,401.9 $2,801.3 $3,117 .5 $3,117.5 $3,561.7 $444. 2 



REGIONAL MANAGEMENT 
Regional Management 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses $30,286.9 $31,670.4 $30,772.3 $30,772.3 $32,120.6 $1,348.3 

Regional Management · TOTAL $30,286.9 $31,670.4 $30,772.3 $30,772.3 $32,120.6 $1,348.3 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Resource Management - 37.2 41.0 41.0 36.8 41.0 4.2 
Regions 

3 Financial Management - 82.3 89.7 89.7 83.4 89.7 6.3 VI 
I ...., Regions 

0 

Personnel Management - 88.2 93.0 93.0 84.7 93.0 8.3 
Regions 

Admi nfstrative 153.6 172.6 172.6 155.7 171.8 16.1 
Management - Regions 

Regional Management 181.4 190.1 190.1 172.1 186.8 14.7 

Regional Counsel 74.1 82.5 82.5 77 .3 82.5 5~2 

Planning, Evaluation & 51.3 60.1 80.1 75.8 80.1 4.3 
AnalysJs - Regions 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 668.1 729.0 749.0 685.8 744.9 59.l 



REGIONAL MANAGEMEHT 
Regional Management 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Resource Management - 42.4 41.0 41.0 41.0 41.0 
Regions 

Financial Management - 92.1 89.7 89.7 89.7 89.7 
Regions 

Personnel Management - 101.8 93.0 93.0 93.0 93.0 
Regions 

Administrative 177.6 172.6 172.6 171.8 171.8 
3 Management - Regions 
(I) 
I 

Regional Management ..... 206.7 190.1 190.1 187.8 186.8 -1.0 . ..... 

Regional Counsel 83.4 82.5 82.5 82.5 82.5 

Planning, Evaluation & 59.8 60.1 80.1 80.1 80.1 
Analysis - Regions 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 763.8 729 .o 749.0 745.9 744.9 -1.0 



MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT 

Regional Management 

Budget Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $32,120,600 supported by 744.9 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $1,348,300 and a decrease of 1 total workyear from 1988. 
All of the request is for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 

Program Description 

Regional Mana,gement provides executive direct ion to the Regional offices; 
Regional administrative and financial services; budget development and execution; 
and legal and analytic support to the Regional Administrators. This program 
contains the following program elements: 

Resource Management - Regions -- This component provides resources to develop 
Regional budgets and operating plans, participate in the workload analysis process, 
manage current year resources, and enhance resource management and control in the 
Regions. 

Financial Management - Regions -- This component provides sound financial 
accounting and reporting servi·ces for the Regi ona 1 offices. 

Personnel Management - Regions -- This component provides basic personnel 
services, including staffing, classification, and training to the Regional offices. 

Administrative Management - Regions -- This component includes mini-computer 
systems management, library support, safety, security, printing and copying, faci
lities management, small purchases, and other administrative functions. 

Regional Management -- This component includes the Regional Administrators and 
their immediate staffs, public affairs, Congressional and intergovernmental liaison, 
as well as the basic staff functions of Civil Rights. 

Regional Counsel -- This component includes the Offices of Regional Counsel 
which assist the Regi ona 1 Administrators in ensuring that their decisions are 
legally defensible and consistent with national legal interpretations. They 
represent the Regional offices in defensive litigation activities, review Regional 
rulemakings, and assist States in obtaining delegation of programs. 

Planning, Evaluation, and Analysis - Regions -- This component includes 
resources that provide analytical support to the Regional Administrators to assure 
the efficient and effective operation of EPA Regions. Activities include program 
planning, accountability reporting, program evaluation, economic analysis, and 
Regional participation in EPA's regulatory process. 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT - REGIONS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency. requests a total of $1,822,600 supported by 41.0 total workyears, 
all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This represents 
an increase of $165,400 and no ch.ange in total workyears from 1988. Thh level of 
funding supports Regional resource management and control activities including 
budget and operating p 1 an development and workload analysis. In addition, these 
resources will allow the Regional offices to continue implementing the Federal 
Managers' Financial Integrity Act and further strengthen funds contrql. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $1,657 ,200 supported by 41.0 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. These resources are being used to conduct budgeting and resource 
analysis functions in the ten Regional offices. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $1,629,300 supported by 42.4 total 
worlcyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. These resources allowed Regional Administrators to effectively and 
efficiently manage their resources and operating plan processes. 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT - REGIONS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,042,700 supported by 89.7 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $226,000 and no change in total workyears from 
1988. The increase supports additional operating costs. The Regions will continue 
conducting internal control reviews as required by the Federal Managers' Financial 
Integrity Act of 1982; and cash Management Reviews, as JJBndated by the Deficit 
Reduction Act of 1984. The acquisition of microcomputers will provide the staff 
with the necessary tools to develop automated improvements to recurring operations. 
This level of funding will allow the Financial Management .Offices to provide basic 
financial services and maintain ongoing financial management functions. The 
Financial Management Offices will continue to provide accounting, payment process
ing, billings and collections for grants, travel, payroll, contracts, purchase 
orders, and all other financial transactions, as well as payroll support and general 
ledger activities. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,816,700 supported by 89.7 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. These resources are being used to provide the Regions with 
accounting, payment processing, payroll support, financial reporting services, 
and comprehensive financial JJBnagement. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,833,000 supported by 92.1 total 
workyea,rs for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. With these resources, the Financial Management Offices provided 
accounting, payment processing, payroll support, financial reporting services, and. 
comprehensive financial management. 

PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT - REGIONS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,478,000 supported by 93.0 total workyears 
for this program; all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $166, 700 and no change in tota 1 workyears from 
1988. The resources will allow Regional Personnel Offices to meet basic regulatory 
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requirements and mai.ntain current service levels. These services include processing 
recruitment and classification actions. entering data and updates to the Agency's 
payroll system. providing advisory services and reorganization reviews. 
administering the grievance system. negotiating with unions. and managing the 
Performance Management and Recognition System. 

1988 Program 

In 1988. the Agency is allocating a total of $3.311.300 supported by 93.0 
total workyears to this program. all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. These resources are being used to formalize local human resources 
management programs. provide for recruitment. staffing and classification actions. 
conduct position management and pay admi ni strati on. process personnel and payrol 1 
transactions. administer grievance system and disciplinary action procedures. 
provide employment development and training. consult and negotiate with local 
unions, conduct special studies, and advise Regional managers on the above 
functions. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $3,396,900 supported by 101.8 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. With these resources. the Regional Personnel Offices provided ongoing 
personnel services to support the accomplishment of the Regions' program operations 
and goals, provided better training programs for Regional employees, and initiated 
of human resources management programs. 

ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT - REGIONS 

1989 Program 

The Agency requests a total of $6,335,000 supported by 17~.8 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $300. 200 and no change in tota 1 workyears from 
1988. These resources will allow the Regions to provide administrative management 
services that include maintaining administrative information systems and minicom
puter operations. ensuring ADP operations support for Regional programs. managing 
word processing equipment and ADP systems acquisition, and coordinating Regional 
records management. Development of State data management plans to ensure efficient 
and reliable methods of State/EPA data sharing will receive priority attention. 
In addition this program will continue to direct contracting and purchasing 
activities, ensure the safety and security of Regional personnel, manage property 
and supplies, provide general office services, and provide program management for 
all support services~ 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is alloca't:;ing a total of $6,034,800 supported by 171.8 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. These resources are being used to provide the Regions with admin
istrative management activities in the areas of information management, small 
purchases and procurements, health and safety, and facilities support. This 
program will continue to design pilot plans for improved methods for EPA and States 
to share environmental data. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $6,099,200 supported by 177 .6 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. With these resources, the Regions provided administrative management 
services as well as implementation of information management plans to increase use 
of personal computers and integrate electronic telecommunications lines to achieve 
cost savings and productivity gains. 

REGIONAL MANAGEMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $9,,833,100 supported by 186.8 total workyears 
for this program, all of which is for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $45,800 and a decrease of 1.0 total workyears. 
The increase will provide for increased operating costs. The decrease in work
years reflects management efficiencies. The budget request will enable the Regional 
offices to continue to shape and articulate policy for State and local governments; 
respond to inquiries from Congress, the news media and the public; establish regular 
communications with public interest, environmental and business groups; and maintain 
an effective Equal Employment Opportunity program. In 1989, Regional management 
emphasis will be put on information coordination and dissemination of the increasing 
number of information requests including Freedom of Information requests, which are 
increa.sing by approximately 20 percent per year. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $9,787,300 and 187.8 total 
workyears for thi's program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation. Basic press services and media relations activities are· being main
tained as well as policy guidan·ce and executive direction for the Region· as a 
whole. The program w11 l continue the processing of Freedom of Information ( FOI) 
requests, issuing critical news releases, maintaining a Regional Equal Employment 
Opportunity program, responding to Congressional inquiries, .and coordinating EPA 
involvement in major State environmental issues. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated $9,986,100 and 206.7 total workyears for this 
program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This pro
gram provided support for the Regional Administrators and their immediate staffs, 
as well as for the basic staff functions of public affairs, Congressional and 
intergovernmental activities, and the equal employment opportunity function. 

REGIONAL COUNSEL 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4,047 ,500 supported by 82.5 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents no change from 1988. 

The Offices of Regional Counsel will continue to handle defensive litigation 
involving principally Regional issues. They will provide advice and counsel to 
Regional programs; review Regional rulemaking actions; assist States by reviewing 
State program delegations and advising State agencies on obtaining adequate lega~ 
authorities; and support Agency contract and assistance programs through resolution 
of grant appeals, bid protests, and debarment and suspension actions. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $4,047,500. supported by 82.5 
total. workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. The Offices of Regional Counsel handle defensive litigation involv
ing principally Regional issues. They provide advice and counsel to Regional 
programs; review Regional rulemaking actions; and assist States by reviewing State 

·program delegations and advising State agencies on obtaining adequate legal author
ities. Additionally, the Regional Counsels continue to support Agency contract and 
assistance programs through resolution of grant appeals, bid protest, and debarment 
and suspension actions. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $3,940,500 supported by 83.4 total 
workyears for this program, all of whictt__ was from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. In 1987, the Regional Counsels supported Agency priorities by 
providing legal advice and support to Regional managers and defending the Agency in 
litigation filed against it. They also advised on actions such as grants, contracts, 
and personnel actions. Additionally, Regional Counsel activities included advising 
State agencies on the legai requirements for assuming environmental protection 
programs, assisting in drafting appropriate regulatory language, and helping to 
negotiate and document the terms of delegation agreements. 

PLANNING, EVALUATION, AND ANALYSIS - REGIONS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,561, 700 supported by 80.1 total work.years 
for this program, all of which will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. 
This represents an increase of $444,200 and no change in total workyears. The 
increase is to support. risk. assessment, management, and conununication activities 
in the Regions. · 

These resources w11 l provide the ten Regional Administrators with the staff 
needed to perform essential planning, evaluation, and analysis activities. In 
addition, each Region will continue to develop an overall strategy for improving 
the use of risk analysis in its deci si on-making by: · continuing to ·work. with the 
Office of Policy, Planning and Evaluation (OPPE) in building pr_iority-setting and 
planning ·processes and in improving the ability to set priorities based on risk. 
reduction; increasing the scientific or technical risk capability in each Region; 
initiating programs to facilitate information exchange among State environmental 
agencies on new technical and management applications; developing new methods to 
explain environmental risks to the public; and identifying specific training needs 
and sponsoring classes for employees in risk-related ~echniques. These staffs also 
will support OPPE efforts to deliver risk-based, cross-media environmental protec
tion in the field and to institutionalize the concepts of risk. reduction within the 
Regional ~rganizations and within the States. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $3,117 ,500 supported by 80.1 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

Necessary planning, evaluation and analysis functions are occurring including 
the development of two pilot projects for managing for environmental results; assess
ment of the Mining Wastes and Denver Air Toxics Action Plans; identification of over
lapping areas of statutory regulations which effect inter-media program efforts and 
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coordination; evaluation of enforcement agreement implementation; and examination of 
State environmental agencies' funding and staffing. Three Regions (I, ·III, and X) 
are participating in OPPE's Regional integration programs. All Regions also are 
devoting additional resources to beginning the development of comprehensive Regional 
risk reduction strategies to establish the necessary institutional framework for 
addressing risk assessment, management, and communication. First steps involve 
examining the Regions' priority setting process, developing a more objective means 
of setting priorities (perhaps through use of Geographic Information System (GIS) 
technologies) and establishing a process for increased Regional participation in 
developing Agency priorities ·and assessing Regional risk reduction efforts. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,401,900 supported by 59.8 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Salaries and Expenses appro
priation, to conduct the planning. evaluation, and analysis functions in the ten 
Regional offices. 

This funding provided necessary planning. evaluation. and analysis support 
in the Regions. Such support included recomnending improvements to the Regional 
planning and accountability processes and assessing whether particular Regional 
programs were a chi evi ng the en vi ronnenta l results indicated in their management 
objectives; analyzing the efficiency and effectiveness of Regional and State 
en vi ronmenta 1 programs in meeting Agency goals and in addr:essi ng their statutory 
and regulato.ry program responsibilities; and studying Regional management systems, 
key processes, and organizations that focus on increasing Regional efficiency. 
productivity, and effectiveness. The Regional offices also began to apply risk 
assessment concepts to operating programs and ,integrate data which provides the 
basis for environmental decision-making and cost-effective use of resources. as 
evidenced in the State Pilot Projects for Improved Environmental Decision-Making 
in Oregon, Kansas, Kentucky, New Jersey, and Maryland. · 
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lab Support - Air And 
Radiation 

ACTUAL 
1987 

SUPPORT COSTS 
Support Costs 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

Salaries & Expenses $1,785.9 $1,753.2 $1,753.2 $1,753.2 $1,853.2 $100.0 
$100.0 

Lab Support -
Pesticides & Toxic 
Substances 
Salaries & Expenses 

TOTAL: 
Salaries & Expenses 
Operations. Research 
and Facilities 

Support Costs 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

Regional Support 
Services 

TOTAL $1,785.9 $1,753.2 $1,753.2 $1,753.2 · $1,853.2 

TOTAL 
$247.0 
$247.0 

$251.4 
$251.4 

$251.4 
$251.4 

$251.4 
$251.4 

$451.4 
$451.4 

$200.0 
$200.0 

$169,557.4 $174,250.0 $175,319.6 $175,319.6 $190,912.3 $15,592.7 
$909.4 . 

TOTAL $179,360.6 $174,250.0 $175,319.6 $175,319.6 $190,912.3 $15,592.7 

6 

TOTAL PERMANENT HORKYEARS 2.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 -4.0 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

Regional Support 
Services 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

6 

2.9 4.0 4.0 4.0 -4.0 



MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT 

Support Costs 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $190,912,300 for 1989, an focrease of 
$15,592,700 from 1988. All of the request is for the Salaries and Expenses 
appropriation. 

Program Description 

The Agency Support Services components provide funds for general support to 
all Agency programs except Superfund. Programs under support services are: 

Professional Training -- This component provides Agencywide training to 
executive, supervisory, secretarial, clerical, scientific and technical employees. 

Nationwide Support Services -- This component provides Agencywide services 
for the following support functions: facilities rental and associated costs; 
payments to the U.S. Postal Services; Federal Telecommun'k:ations Service (FTS); 
nationwide security services; reimbursements to the Federal Employees' Compensation 
Fund; payments to the Public Health Service for personnel and adminis.trative 
services for commissioned officers assigned to EPA; and contracts and Intergovern
mental Agreements which support EPA 1 s occupational heal th and safety program, and 
the finance and payroll systems. 

Headquarters Support Services -- This program provides office, building, and 
information management services to Headquarters and the research center at Research 
Triangle Parle (RTP), North Carolina and Cincinnati, Ohio. 

Regi ona 1 Support Services -- This component pro vi des office, bui 1 ding, and 
infonnation management services for Regional offices. 

Automated Data Processing Support Costs -- This component pro vi des 
computing and related data processing services to all Agency programs. 

ADP Support - Title III -- This component provide systems development and 
operation services for the Title III program. 

Lab Sup~ort - Research and Development -- This component provides support 
services tohe Office of Research and Development's seven remote laboratories 
(those located outside Cincinnati. and Research Triangle Park). These costs are 
not covered by the Headquarters Support account, which funds similar i terns in · 
Headquarters, Cincinnati, and RTP. 

Lab Support - Air and Radiation -- This component provides support services 
to the Motor Vehicle Emissions Laboratory, the Eastern Environmental Radiation 
Facility, and the Las Vegas facility • 

. Lab Sueport - Pesticides and Toxic Substances -- This component provides 
support services to laboratories in Beltsville, Maryland and Bay St. Louis, 
Mi ss1ssippi. 
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PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $520,400 for this program, all of which will 
be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. There is no change from 1988. 
This request will maintain current training and development programs mandated by 
statute and the Office of Personnel Management (OPM) as wel 1 as support human 
resources management initiatives. At this level of funding, the Agency will con
tinue to offer training and development to managers and support staff. Scientific 
and technical courses wi 11 be developed. The Institute wi 11 add to its 
current offerings. Employees wi 11 increase their cross-agency experiences through 
the rotational assignment program. Career development activities will be enhanced 
in order to help employees develop and maintain needed skills. 

· 1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $520,400 for this program, all 
of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These funds are being 
used to bu.ild a broadly experienced and skilled cadre of EPA managers and staff 
through expansion of individual and organizational human resources development 
programs. These programs are based on comprehensive Agencywi de need assignments 
conducted annually and review of career development plans. The EPA Inst;tute is 
a major vehicle for providing cost-effective training. The core courses for the 
managerial curriculum and the Support staff are being delivered. The Human 

·Resources Council and the advisory committees continue to play a vital role in 
identifying human resource needs and assisting the Agency in implementing 
initiatives. 

1987 Accomplishments 

ln 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $493,700 for this program,· all of 
·which was from tile Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These funds were utilized 
to provide training in the areas of supervisory management, executive development, 
clerical skills, and technical and scientific development. 

NATIONWIDE SUPPORT SERVICES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $75,490,200 for this program, all of which 
will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This represents an increase 
of $4,842,300 from 1988. The request will cover space rental and FTS rate increases 
as well as cost escalations to service contracts. These funds will pay for Agency
wide support costs including space rental. postage, FTS and telecommunications 
costs, national security, Code of Federal Regulations typesetting, unemployment 
compensation, workmen's compensation, health and safety studies, and personnel 
support for Public Health Service commissioned officers. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $70,647,900 for this program, 
all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These resources are 
being used by the Agency to provide efficient nationwide services . to the Agency 
workforce. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total· of $59;640,900 for this program, of 
which $58, 731, 500 was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation and $909 ,400 
was from the Operations. Research, and Facilities appropriation. These resources 
al lowed the Agency to pursue several Nationwide Support efforts in the areas of 
space planning. telecommunications. information security, and personal property 
management. These resources also assisted Regional offices in relocation and 
expansion iooves. 

HEADQUARTERS SUPPORT SERVICES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $40,959,200 for this program, all of which 
will be for the Salaries and Expenses appr.opriation. This represents an increase 
of $5,361,300 from 1988. The increase.will provide for cost increases for utilities 
and cost escalations to service contracts, as well as cover anticipated utility 
rate increases. It will also support information management services and provide 
ADP technical support for the State/EPA Data Management Program, the Integrated 
Financial Management System, and expert systems. These resources will provide 
ongoing Headquarters Support services including iootor poo 1 • printing and copying. 
telephones. utilities, facilities operations and maintenance, and ADP technical 
support to EPA operations in Washington, Research Triangle Park (RTP), North 
carolina, and Cincinnati, Ohio. · 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $35,597,900 for this program, 
all of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These resources are 
being used to provide ongoing office, building, and information management services 
to EPA operations in Washington, RTP, and Cincinnati.· With this funding level the 
Agency will provide critical ongoing servi.ces necessary to operate and manage EPA 
facilities, office supply/support services, and management information systems. 
Additionally, the Agency will carry-out its operating plans for new delegations of 
authority for 1 ease enforcement/building operations at headquarters facilities, 
and wi 11 continue to refine procedures for property management/inventory control. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $36,419,600 for this program, all of 
which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These resources provided 
basic Headquarters Support services to EPA operations in Washington, RTP ~ and 
Cincinnati. 

REGIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $30,214,500 for this program, all of which 
will be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This represents an increase 
of $2,110,600 from 1988. The increase reflects contract and rate increases in 
basic operating costs, and provide for the purchase of ESD lab equipment. This 
level of resources will provide the ten Regional offices with basic .support services 
including printing and copying. minicomputer operations. utilities, mail, telephone. 
library operations. general training, office and laboratory facility maintenance, 
and technical support. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $28,103,900 for this program, aH 
of which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These resources are 
being used to provide basic office, building, and information management services 
to the Regions. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $33,899,500 for this program, all of 
which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These funds provided on
going support services in the Regions. including improved property management and 
better safety and security for EPA employees. Also, the Regions continued efforts 
to contract out appropriate support services, and provided minicomputer operations 
to increase Regional productivity. 

AUTOMATED DATA PROCESSING SUPPORT COSTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $32,800,000 for this program, all of which will 
be for the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This represents an increase of 
$1,461,500 from 1988. This increase will enable the Agency to complete the 
State/ EPA Data Management Telecommunications initiative begun in 1987. The final 
eleven .State Agencies will be connected directly to the Agency's data telecommuni
cations network (including Puerto Rico, Alaska, and Hawaii) which will allow access 
to centralized and distributed environmental data systems. This request also 
(1) covers the 1989 cost of prior year capital inves'tlnents and ·expected operations 
costs for current service levels; (2) supports the implementation of the new 
Integrated Financial Management System designed to satisfy the requirements of 
A-127; and (3) provides the additional resources required for the continued imple
mentation of the Air Program's data sys_tem (AIRS) •. 

1988 Program 

The Agency is allocating a total of $31,338,500, all of which is from· the 
Salaries and Expenses appropriation. The.se funds are being used to naintain current 
computing services in support of all Agency programs, exclusive of Superfund. The 
Agency is also completing the replacement of obsolete Regional computing with modern 
IBM 43XX technology and is beginning to implement a more open telecommunications 
architecture centered around current communications standards. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obHgated a total of $31,939,600, all of which was from 
the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. The Agency used these funds to maintain 
and operate its mainframe computing systems. continue the replacement of obsolete 
minicomputers in the Agency's Regional Offices with modern processors that are 
compatible with the Agency's mainframe and telecommunications architecture, and 
implemented the Agency's short-term telecommunications strategy which increased 
bandwidth and improved concentration of data transmission. The Agency also began 
the implementation of its long-term intelligent workstation program by awardi·ng a 
master contr~ct for a range of compatible personal computers (PC'.s), and continued 
to support modernization of the Agency's laboratory computing resources. 

MS-84 



ADP SUPPORT - TITLE III 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $825,000 for this program, all of which will 
be for the Salaries and Expenses Appropriation. This· represents an increase of 
$17,000 from 1988. This funding will support the provision of ADP resources 
including telecommunications, equipment, and facility operations required to support 
this program. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $808,000 for this program, all of 
which is from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These funds provide for the 
computing utility that will be required to pr,ocess this infonnation, including data 
entry, processing and telecommunications. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total. of $1,245,900 for this program, all of 
which was froin the Hazardous Slbstance Superfund appropriation. These funds were 
used to invest in additional ADP resources required to support the Title III program. 

LAB SUPPORT - RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7,798,400, all of which will be for the 
Salaries and Expenses Appropriation. This represents an increase of $1,500,000 
from 1988. These funds provide basic operation and maintenance services for ORD's 
seven (7) renote laboratories located in: · 

1. Narragansett, Rhode Island; 
2~ Athens, Georgia; 
3. Gulf Breeze, Florida; 
4. .Ada, Oklahoma; 
5. Duluth, Minnesota; 
6. Las Vegas, Nevada; and 
7. Corvallis, Oregon. 

Operation and maintenance services include, but are not limited to: 
a) facilities operation and maintenance; b) utilities; c) equipment operations 
and maintenance; d) local telephone services; e) janitorial and guard services; 
and f) rental costs. 

In 1989, increases will fund replacement of old, wornout scientific equipment 
which require high maintenance costs to operate. In addition, increased funding 
will cover higher projected operation and maintenance costs at these seven (7) 
remote laboratories. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $6,298,400, all from the Salaries 
and Expenses Appropriation. These funds provide for the basic operation and main
tenance services of ORD's seven (7) remote laboratories. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

The Agency obligated $6,040,600, all from the Salaries and Expenses 
Appropriation •. These funds provided basic operation and maintenance services for 
ORD's seven (7) remote laboratories. 

LAB SUPPORT - AIR AND RADIATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,853,200 for this program, all of which is 
from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. This represents an increase of 
$100 ,000 from 1988. The increase reflects increased support costs. This program 
supports the Motor Vehicle Emissions Laboratory (MVEL) in Ann Arbor, Michigan; the 
Eastern Environmental Radiation Facility (EERF) in Montgomery, Alabama; and tne Las 
Vegas radiation facility (LVF) in Nevada. These funds provide basic operation and 
maintenance support at these locations. Support provided consists of security, 
janitorial and maintenance services, utilities, General Services Administration 
vehicles, supplies and materials, and communications. 

1988 Program 

. In 1988 the Agency is allocating $1,753,200 to support the three 
laboratories, all from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. The 1988 program 
is providing the same types of activities described for 1989: basic laboratory 
operations, maintenance, and supplies. These activities are required on a 
continuing basis. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987 ·the Agency obligated a total of $1,785,900 for this program, all of 
which was from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. These funds provided the 
basic facilities operations and maintenance costs necessary to operate the three 
laboratories. 

LAB SUPPORT - PESTICIDES AND TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

1989 Program R eguest 

The Agency requests a total $451,400, all of which will be from the Salaries 
and Expenses appropriation. This represents an increase of $200,000 from 1988. 
These funds will be used for basic facilities and operation and maintenance costs 
for the laboratories in Beltsville, Maryland and Bay St. Louis, Mississippi. 
These costs· include utilities, security, communications, warehousing, custodial 
services, and building maintenance •. The increase will provide for purchase of new 
laboratory equipment to replace.equipnent which is obsolete or no longer cost
effective to repair, and cover increasing maintenance costs for existing equipment 
and for items such as building biotechnology capacity and analyzing unique products 
which cannot be validated with traditional analytical laboratory instrument. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $251,400, all of which is from 
the Salaries and Expenses appropriation. The 1988 program supports the facilities, 
operations, and maintenance costs of the Office of Pesticides and Toxic Substances 
laboratories. 
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1987 Accomplishments · 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $247 ,000, all of which was from the 
Salaries and Expenses appropriation. The funds were used to provide general support 
and maintenance of the laboratories. 
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BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 .ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
.-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Appropriation 

OUTLAYS 

AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

$13,261.7 $6,000.0 $23,500.0 $23,500.0 $8,000.0 -$15,500.0 

$5,059.9 $7,733.0 $9,995.0 $9,995.0 $18,110.0 

Authorization is·by virtue of the Appropriation Act. 

$8,115.0 



BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

The Buildings and Facilities appropriation funds. the design. construction. 
repair and improvement of buildings occupied by EPA. The Agency currently has 
ten Regional offices. three large research and development laboratories. several 
field stations with laboratory facilities and a large headquarters complex. 

This program provides a safe and healthful work environment for EPA employees 
by providing for maintenance. repair or replacement of our facilities. Major 
efforts are directed towards implementing intermediate and long-range plans which 
assess alternative housing options for EPA operations, as well as continuing a 
repair program that protects the investment in EPA's real property holdings. 
Resources are also used to upgrade and modify current facilities to more adequately 
and efficiently address Agency programs. Particular emphasis will be placed on 
environmental compliance efforts in EPA facilities where modifications are needed 
to accommodate storage of hazardous materials and removal of asbestos. 
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BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

Buildings and Facilities 

ACTUAL 
1987 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS} 

PROGRAM 
-------
New Facilities 
Buildings & Facilities $9,322.9 $17,500.0 $17,500.0 $1,900.0 -$15,600.0 

TOTAL $9,322.9 $17,500.0 $17,500.0 $1,900.0 -$15,600.0 

Repairs & Improvements 
Buildings & Facilities $3,938.8 $6,000.0 $6,000.0 $6,000.0 $6, 100.0 $100.0 

TOTAL $3,938.8 $6,000.0 $6,000.0 $6,000.0 $6,100.0 $100.0 

TOTAL: 
Buildings & Facilities $13,261.7 $6,000.0 $23,500.0 $23,500.0 $8,000.0 -$15,500.0 



BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests $8,000,000 for the Buildings and Facilities appropriation, 
a decrease of $15,500,000 from 1988. 

Program Description 

This program funds the design and construction of new EPA facilities, as well 
as necessary repairs and improvements to buildings already occupied by EPA. The 
Agency is currently upgrading its facilities by improving heating and ventilating 
systems, enlarging hazardous waste handling areas, improving fire detection systems, 
providing interior and exterior facility repairs, upgrading electrical systems, 
performing engineering and planning studies, and making emergency repairs. The 
Agency is designing new laboratories in Newport, Oregon and Chapel Hil 1, North 
Carolina; extensively renovating space for a laboratory in Edison, New Jersey; 
cons.tructing a new radiation laboratory in Montgomery, Alabama; and, a full 
containment facility· in Cincinnati, Ohio. This program contains the following two 
elements: 

New Facilities -- This includes architectural-engineering and design services 
and building costs for the construction of new Federally owned facilities, existing 
Federally owned, and EPA occupied facilities. 

Repairs & Improvements -- This includes major repairs and capital improvements 
to any buildings or facilities occupied by EPA. Most of the projects relate to 
the correction of health and safety and environmental compliance deficiencies, the 
prevention of serious deterioration, and the modification of current facilities to 
meet program requirements. 

NEW FACILITIES 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,900,000 for this program, all of which 
will be for the Building and Facilities appropriation. This represents a decrease 
of $15,600,000 from 1988 and reflects the initiation of several projects in 1988. 
This request will provide funds to construct the Biotechnology Laboratory in Gulf 
Breeze, Florida. This facility will support EPA's mandate to evaluate biotechno
logical applications which will introduce or apply genetically altered agents into 
the ambient environment. The laboratory must meet stringent safety standards to 
prevent altered organisms escaping into the environment. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating $17,500,000 for this program, all of which 
is from the Buildings and Facilities appropriation. These funds will be .supplemented 
by another $2,000,000 in carryover. These funds will construct a new water quality 
monitoring field station in Newport, Oregon; design and renovate a Lab to test and 
evaluate innovative treatment technologies in Edison, New Jersey; and design a 
laboratory for clinical inhalation research in Chapel Hill, North Carolina. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $9,322,900 for this program, of which 
$6,950,500 was carryover from the 1986 Buildings and Facilities appropriation. 
These funds were used to design and begin construction of a new radiation laboratory 
in Montgomery, Alabama, and support the construction qf a hazardous waste containment 
laboratory in Cincinnati, Ohio. 
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REPAIRS ANO IMPROVEMENTS 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $6,100,000 for this program, all of which wil 1 
be for the Buildings and Facilities appropriation. This represents an increase 
of $100,000 from 1988. The increase will be used for health and safety and environ-

. mental compliance projects. These funds wil 1 provide planning, engineering ·<fesign, 
and construction related to the repair and improvement of buildings occupied hy 
EPA. More specifically, these funds will be used to address critical repairs 
related to employee health and safety (fire protection installation); environmental 
compliance efforts in EPA faciHties (asbestos rerooval and hazardous materials 
storage); and, required alterations and repairs (electrical distribution, air condi
tioning, emergency power for animal facilities). 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $6,000,000 for this program, al 1 
of which is from the Buildings and Facilities appropriation. These resources are 
being utilized primarily to provide facilities maintenance and repair in an effort 
to prevent deterioration of EPA facilities; to initiate environmental compliance 
activities such as asbestos and PCB removal; and, to continue health and safety 
improvements an<f modifications to facilities reflecting shifts fn program priorities 
and upgraded space requirements. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $3 ,938,800, all .of which was from 
the Buildings and Facilities appropriation. These resources were used to complete 
various health, safety, and environnental compliance improvements to protect EPA 
employees. In addition, provided routine and emergency repairs at multiple sites 
throughout the nation. 
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Appropriation 

Outlays 

ACTUAL 
1987 

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED 
1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

CURRENT 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

$2168,797.0 $2000,000.0 $2304,000.0 $2304,000.0 $1500,000.0 -$804,000.0 

$2920,339.0 $2320,000.0 $2566,000.0 $2566,000.0 $2377,500.0 -$188,500.0 

Authorization Levels The Water Quality Act of 1987 reauthorized this program at a level of 
$2,400,000,000 for each year 1987 through 1991. 



CONSTRUCTION GRANTS 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

Program Background 

Since 1972 the construction grants program has completed about 7,000 construc
tion projects and provided $48 billion of the more than $65 billion invested in 
grant-assisted wastewater treatment works. There are currently about 15,500 treat
ment plants in the nation serving over 172 million people. 

This program has been authorized since 1972 through Title II of the Clean 
Water Act. Legislative amendments in 1977 and 1981 made a number of significant 
changes to the program which increased State responsibilities for direct grants 
management and reduced the Federal role in financing project grants. The statute 
provides a formula for annual allotment of funds to States and contains authorities 
for various funding set-asides .to support delegated State management, water quality 
management planning, innovative and alternative_technologies, and rural communities. 

Program Transition 

The Water Quality Act of 1987 set the stage for significant program changes. 
The traditional program of grants to communities for constructing facilities is 
being replaced by grants to States to capitalize revolving loan funds (SRFs), 
ushering in expanded State responsibilities and autonoDtY in an alreaqy extensively 
delegated program. Although several Title II requirements will apply to projects 
funded with capitalization grants for the initial round of assistance under the SRF 
program, the new Title VI of the Clean Water Act (CWA) gives States substantial 
flexibility to.meet their na1nicipal pollution control needs. Under the SRF program, 
States wi 11 have greater fl exi bfl i ty to use funds for nonpoint source and estuary · 
programs after they have addressed National Municipal Policy projects. 

Payment of capitalization grants will be made by a letter-of-credit approach 
under which increases to the letter-of-credit will be made over the 8 to 12 quarter 
period specified in Title VI. States may draw cash .under the letter-of-credit to 
cover actual costs as they are incurred. EPA 's approach will enable the States 
to provide all the forms of financial assistance allowed by the Act including 
leveraging, low interest loans, refinancing, loan guarantees, and the purchase of 
insurance. Cities will not have to incur interim financing costs since cash will 
be· provided as costs are incurred. While providing cash as needed to accommodate 
all SRF needs, EPA wnl not, however, provide cash to the States solely for the 
purpose of earning interest. In this way, the unnecessary outlay of Federal funds 
in a period of substantial national budget deficits will· be avoided • 

. EPA expects twelve States to submit SRF grant applications in 1988; virtually 
all of the remaining States will submit applications in 1989. In addition, new 
Section 205 funding set-asides support nonpoint source control, marine combined 

·sewer overflows and estuaries, and the wastewater treatment needs of Indian Tribes. 

Although construction grants funding will end after 1990, grants management 
activities will continue at significant levels through the 1990's. In 1989, almost 
5,000 projects will remain active. EPA will help assure that projects utilize 
appropriate and affordable designs, are constructed in the most cost-effective 
manner, and are managed and operated to comply with program and df scharge require
ments. Effective management of the national construction grants program will be 
stressed, emphasizing development and implementation of multi-year Regional and 
State strategies to construct, complete, and close out construction grants. EPA 
will require delegated States requesting SRF capitalization grants to provide 
strategies for constructing and completing grant projects, including resource 
plans covering the remaining period through construction, audit and grant closeout. 
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CONSTRUCTION GRANTS 

Construction Grants 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests an appropriation of $1,500,000,000 for the construction 
grants appropriation, as authorized under Titles II and VI of the CWA. This request 
is divided equally between construction grants ($750,000,000) and State revolving 
funds ($750,000,000), and represents a decrease· of $804,000,000 from 1988. 

Program Description 

This program provides funds to States and municipal agencies to assist in 
financing the construction of cost-effective and environmentally sound municipal 
wastewater treatment facilities and to assist States in carrying out their program 
and project management responsibilities. Agency management resources and activities 
are described in the Municipal Source Control subactivity. 

The Water Quality Act of 1987 pro vi des for an end to construction grants 
funding (Title II) after 1990, and beginning in 1987, provides for capitalization 
of self-sustaining State revolving fund (SRF) programs (Title VI) that will provide 
loans or supply other non-grant construction assistance to local governments. In 
accordance with the Administration's $12 billion phaseout of this program, all 
Federal funding will tenninate after 1993. 

Statutory set-aside provisions in both Title II and VI of the Clean Water Act 
allow.States to reserve up to four percent of their authoriza.tion or $400,000, 
whichever is greater, to manage their programs. All grants or loans for assisting 
the construction of wastewater treatment facilities are to be awarded on the basis 
of a State's priority system, which is designed to ensure that funds are awarded to 
projects with the greatest potential for iq>roving water quality. 

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,500,000,000 for the construction grants 
appropriation, a decrease of $804,000,000 from 1988. This request is consistent 
with the Administration's $12 billion phaseout of the construction grants program. 
This program will provide the Federal funds necessary to construct the highest 
priority projects and bring noncomplying publicly owned treatment works back into 
compliance with the secondary treatment requirements of Title II. 

Gross obligations for the construction grants program will total approximately 
$860,000,000; gross obligations for the SRF program will total approximately 
$1,240,000,000. Net outlays for construction grants are projected ·to be 
$2,292,500,000; net outlajs for the SRF program are projected to be $85,000,000. 

The requested .funding level will provide for a total of 246 construction grant 
awards, resulting in a total active workload of almost 4,700 construction grant 
projects at the end of 1989. EPA also will award an estimated 47 SRF capitalization 
grants during 1989. Section 205(g) and (jo) set-aside obligations are expected to 
continue at authorized levels. In addition, new construction grant set-asides 
(Title II funds) under Section 205 will provide grants for Indian tribes, nonpoint 
source control, and marine combined sewer overflows (MCSO) and estuaries. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,304,000,000 from the 
construction grants appropriation. 

The Agency estimates gross obligations of $2,194,000,000 for the construction 
grants program and $410,000,000 for the SRF program. Net outlays for construction 
grants will be approximately $2,556,000,000 and for the SRF program approximately 
$10,000,000. The 1988 funding level will result in a total of 626 grant awards and 
a total active workload of 5,563 construction grants projects at the end of 1988. 
The Agency expects to award twelve SRF capitalization grants in 1988. Section 205 
set-aside obligations are expected to continue at authorized levels. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, gross construction grant obligations totaled $2,169,000,000 and 
supported 514 Step 3 and Step 2+3 grant awards. This funding resulted in a total 
active workload of 6,087 grant projects at the end of 1987. Federal outlays totaled 
$2,920,000,000. States obligated $81,510,680 under 205(g) and $30,294,011 under 
205(j) for water quality and nonpoint source planning. In addition, $625,000 was 
obligated for the National Estuary Program under the new Marine Estuary Reservation 
of Section 205(1). 
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APPROPRIATION 

Hazardous Substance 
Superfund 

TUTAL, Superfund 

P[RMANENT WO~YEARS 
TOTAL WORKYEARS 
OUTLAYS 
AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

ACTUAL 
1987 

SUPERFUND 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

. 1989 vs 1988 

$1050,748.9 1198,422.0 1128,000.0 1499,499.8 1600,000.0 $100,500.2 

$1050,748.9 1198,422.0 1128,000.0 1499,499.8 1600,000.0 $100,500.2 

2,078.0 2,716.0 2,156.0 2,156.0 2,219.0 63.0 
2,174.3 2,716.0 2,673.0 2~633.0 2,750.0 117.0 

$541,305.0 $875,000.0 $778,000.0 $778,000.0 1205,000.0 $427,000.0 
The Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) of 1986 authorizes 
a total of $8,500,000,000 for this program for 1987 through 1991. 



SUPERAIND 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
(CERCLA) of 1980 1 as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act 

. (SARA) of 1986, charges the Agency with the responsibility for providing emergency 
response for hazardous substances released into the environment and the cleanup of 
inactive hazardous waste disposal sites. The 111ajor emphasis of the Superfund pro
gram will continue to be to stabilize imminent threats from releases of hazardous 
substances and to implement the necessary long-tenn remedial response actions. The 
Hazardous Substance Superfund finances the required activities to implement 
CERCLA primarily through excise taxes levied on oil and chemical manufactur~rs. 
a corporate environmental tax, cost recoveries and general revenues. This $1.6 
bi.llion request funds cleanups at all sites ready for remedial action in 1989 and 
anticipates meeting statutory deadlines. 

As authorized under CERCLA, the Agency will respond to releases of hazardous 
substances, pollutants, and contaminants by either a removal or remedial action or 
by compelling responsible parties to undertake the response action. Removal 
actions are generally short-term responses taken to abate an immediate threat 
posed by the uncontrolled release of hazardous substances at sites or spills into 
the air, land, or water. Remedial actions involve long-term and more permanent 
remedies taken instead of 1 or in addition to, removal act ions. The program will 
continue to select sites for remedial action from the National Priorities List 
(NPL) and to undertake all response ·actions in accordance with the National 
Contingency Plan (NCP). 

. While the Agency has the primary responsibility for implementing the program, 
CERCLA, as amended, and Executive Order 12580 provide a clear mandate for the 
Agency to work closely with a variety of other Federal age·ncies and the States to 
carry out the mission of the program. · · 

The Agency undertakes five major activities in implementing the Superfund 
program: Hazardous Substance Response, Interagency Support, Enforcement, Research 
and Development, and Management and Support. The effective integration of these 
a·ctivities involves close cooperation among various Agency offices, the States, 
and other Federal agencies. 

Response Activities will Focus on Effective Management of the Growing Reme~ial 
Pipeline and Meeting Mandatory Schedules 

The Hazardous Substance Response program is responsible for protecting public 
health and the environment from dangers associated with releases of hazardous 
substances into the environment by providing the necessary funding and suppnrt to 
undertake short-term emergency responses and long-term site cleanups. The activi
ties include responding to spills and emergency releases of hazardous substances 
and conducting remedial work at abandoned and uncontrolled hazardous waste sites. 

The Agency coordinates an emergency response program to deal with the most 
serious hazardous substance spills and site emergencies where the responsible 
party or State and local governments are unable to respond adequately. The Agency 
also conducts a comprehensive program to evaluate all known hazardous waste sites, 
to establish priorities for remedial response, and to undertake the appropriate 
remedy at as many sites as possible, if the responsible party is unwilling or 
unable to respond. 

In the removal program, the Agency expects to continue its proactive role by 
addressing_ 1;hreats of .releases and thereby preventing actual releases of hazardous 
substances. Broader language contained in SARA and the revised NCP have resulted 
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in a greater number of NPL sites being targeted for emergency response actions. 
In accordance with the Hazardous and. Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984, the 
Agency will make greater use of alternatives to land disposal in order to foster 
the use of permanent solutions in taking both NPL and non-NPL removal actions. 

On the remedial side, the Agency will direct its efforts toward managing 
the expanding on-going workload while initiating a substantial number of new 
activities planned for the final cleanup phases. In 1989, the Response program 
plans to start 50 new remedial actions. These new remedial actions, along with 
responsible party cleanups, will enable the program to meet the mandatory schedule 
established in SARA to start 175 new remedial cleanup actions by October 1989. 

In selecting site remedies, the Agency will continue to emphasize the new 
cleanup standards established by SARA. These standards, although complex, ensure 
site remedies that: meet applicable, relevant and appropriate Federal and State 
en vi ronmenta 1 1 aws; provide permanent so 1 uti ons to the extent practi cab 1 e; and 
restrict transport of hazardous substances from Superfund sites to only those 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act facilities which are in compliance with the 
Superfund off-site policy. The Agency's commitment to these standards assures 
safer, and. in the long run, more cost effective cleanups. 

The Agency will continue to operate a balanced program to ensure that 
environmental threats are addressed-as quickly as possible. New sites will be 
scored according to the revised Hazard Ranking System. The Response program plans 
to start investigation and feasibility studies, the first major step in the cleanup 
process, at 70 new remedial .sites in 1989. This wil 1 enable the program to meet 
the mandatory schedule to commence 275 site studies by October 1989. 

The 1989 request wil 1 al so ensure an adequate level of resources to support 
act i vi ti es complementary to direct response actions. The Agency wi 11 continue to 
manage sample analysis and quality control activities through the national labora
tory program. The Agency's En vi ronmenta l Response Team wi 11 continue to pro vi de 
training and techn1cal support to Agency, State, and local government personnel. 
The Agency will continue to operate a system for collecting comprehensive national 
notification and response data on accidental rel eases of oil and hazardous sub
stances. In addition, the program will continue to stress the transfer of research 
and technical informa.tion among decision makers, placing particular emphasis on 
the transfer of information concerning ·alternative technologies to land disposal. 

Other Federal Agencies Remain Stable while Support for Justice's Growing Caseload 
Increases 

As part of the requirement for close cooperation ·among various Federal 
agencies, EPA integrates the efforts of the Departments of Hea 1th and Human Ser
vices, Justice, Transportation, Commerce, Interior, Labor, and the Federal Emer
gency Management Agency and manages an interagency budget process under Executive 
Order 12580, signed by the President in January ·1987. 

The activities of other Federal agencies are divided into two basic 
. categories. The first category includes those activities which are episodic in 

nature and taken in direct support of specific site or spill response actions. 
The second category of other Federal agency involvement is support for on-going 
activities which are generally not incident-specific. These activities are related 
to each agency's specific area of expertise and include developing program policies 
and guidance, conducting health research, training response personnel. lftigatf ng 
civil and criminal cases, and providing scientific and technical advice to EPA 
on-scene coordinators. The system of dual activities ensures sufficient support 
for broad-based, consistent, and reliable Federal management, while providing the 
Agency with the tools and support to manage and coordinate activities at specific 
sites. 
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The 1989 request reflects continued support for the expanded health 
authorities established under.SARA as well as for the on-going activities of other 
Federal agencies supporting the Superfund program. Increased resources are pro
vided to the Department of Justice to ensure a strong and vigorous enforcement 
effort and to support its expanding legal caseload. 

Enforcement will Continue Vigorous Oversight of Responsible Party Cleanup and 
Aggressive Cost Recovery Efforts 

The goal of the Enforcement program is to secure cleanup of abandoned 
hazardous waste sites by responsible parties (RPs) whenever possible, and thus 
avoid Federal and State response costs. When RPs are unwilling to take their 
responsibility for cleanup, the various enforcement authorities provided under 
CERCLA and SARA are used to promote RP cleanups. As a last resort, the Trust 
Fund is used to cleanup the site and the Agency then pursues cost recovery from 
the RPs. 

In 1989, the Enforcement program will increase to provide the oversight 
necessary for the growing number of responsible party response actions planned. 
In particular, responsible parties are expected to initiate 35 remedial actions. 
The Enforcement program, like the Response program, will focus much· of its effort 
on managing the increased oversight required for not only new remedial activities, 
but also for an expanding on-going workload. 

The canplex activities involved in the Superfund enforcement program require 
a close working relationship between the Agency's legal and technical operations, 
the Department of Justice, and other Agency offices. Within this framework, legal 
and technical infonnation is developed about a site and its responsible parties. 
Based on this fofonnation and in consultation with State and program staffs, a 
Fund-financed or RP-financed study is conducted to determine a remedy consistent 
with the NCP. 

Responsible parties are then given the opportunity through negotiations to 
design and construct the remedy necessary to alleviate the identified threat. If 
negotiations are not successful. either the remedial action proceeds using Trust 
Fund money. and a subsequent cost recovery action is i ni ti ated against the RP. or 
CERCLA Section 106 administrative or judicial procedures are in;tiated to compel 
the responsible party to cleanup the site. Agreements by RPs to undertake response 
actions are ratified in the form of CERCLA Section 104/106 administrative orders on 
consent for remedial investigation/feasibility ·studies and removal actions or 
consent decrees for remedial actions. In the event of non-compliance with the 
terms of an order or decree, Regions provide the documentation for development and 
support of a civil action to enforce the order or decree. 

A key priority for the Enforcement program in 1989 w111 be to pursue a 
larger, more aggressive cost recovery effort to ensure maximum and timely returns 
to the Trust Fund. Agency management efforts wi 11 provide additional support to 
this effort through the establishment of a new optical disk document storage and 
retrieval system to improve cost documentation for cost recovery cases. 

The Agency w111 also continue to strengthen its technical assistance to other 
Federal agencies that are addressing their own hazardous waste facilities. In 
addition, enforcement actions will be taken to achieve cleanup at closing or closed 
RCRA facilities which have environmentally significant releases. 

The Criminal Enforcement program will use the felony provisions of SARA to 
prosecute parties who fail to report hazardous substance releases, destroy records, 
or submit false information on claims. The Agency will provide specialized support 
for the Enforcement program through laboratory analysis of high hazard samples, 
field i nvesti gati ons, technical assistance in the negotiations .of consent decrees. 
and evidence audits to assure the accuracy of records and analyses. 
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Research and Development Support increases 

The Research and Development program supports the Agency, States, and industry 
in resolving technical problems which inhibit the effective implementation of 
removal and remedial actions. Support focuses on adapting existing technologies 
and scientific information for application to uncontrolled hazardous waste sites. 

In addition to providing expanded technical support to the program office in 
conducting cleanups and enforcement actions, the 1989 program wi 11 emphasize the 
commercialization of alternative and innovative treatment technologies for use in 
cleanup actions by developing reliable performance and cost information through 
full scale demonstrations under the Superfund Innovative Technology Evaluation 
program. 

In 1989, a new initiative will be undertaken to evaluate biological treatment 
systems (biosystems) for use in cleaning up waste sites. Successful application of 
biosystems could substantially reduce the cost of cleaning up Superfund sites. 

Increased resources will also be provided to develop advanced field monitoring 
techniques for the measurement of hazardous substances commonly found at Superfund 
sites. Technologies which are now primarily used in the laboratory will be adapted 
and further developed for field use to provide techniques and methods that provide 
more cost-effective field monitoring at Superfund sites. 

Research funding will also be provided for five competitive Hazardous 
Substance Research Centers to conduct research and training related to the 
manufacture, use, transportation, disposal, and management of hazardous substances. 

Management and Support Continues Improvement in Support Services 

This function provides the financial • administrative. and support services 
necessary to manage the Superfund program. This includes financial management to 
track and report on the use of the Hazardous Substance Superfund; administration of 
contracts, personnel. information systems, laboratory services, and safety train
; ng; services for space, utilities, and other non-personnel support needs; and 
computer services. Management and support also includes the provision of legal 
services; audits and ·investigations; policy analysis and program evaluation; budget 
development and oversight; communication with groups external to the Agency; and 
lab support for Superfund research. 

In 1989, improved support will be provided to cost-recovery actions and site 
specific documentation with the implementation of an automated nationwide document 
storage and retrieval system. This support will improve the timeliness, accuracy 
and completeness of financial documents in the program. The Agency will continue 
to effectively manage the increasing number of Superfund contracts and provide the 
technical assistance and computing resources to support the information management 
requirements of the program. 
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SU PE RFU ND 

Budget Current Increase (+) 
Actual Estimate Estimate Request Decrease (-) 
1987 1988 1988 1989 1989 vs 1988 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 

Incremental Out~uts 

Removal Actions: 
Fund Financed •••••••••• 227 200 190 190 0 
PRP Response ••••••••••• 33 55 58 55 -3 
Both ••••••.•••••••••••• 10 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Pre-remedial Actions: 
Preliminary 
Assessments ••••••••• · •• 4,001 3.200 2,432 3,000 +568 

Site Inspections ••••••• 1,343 1,035 1,117 2,200 +1,083 

Remedial Investigation/ 
Feasibility Studies: 

Fund Financed •••••••••• 66 90 70 70 0 
PRP Response ••••••••••• 40 40 33 33 0 
Both •.••••••.••••.• ~~ •. 6 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Federal Facilities ••••• 47 25 20 -5 

Remedial Designs: 
Fund Financed •••••••••• 56 65 78 75 -3 
PRP Response ••••••••••• 5 49 54 70 +16 

Remedial Actions: 
Fund Financed •••••••••• 25 50 49 50 +1 
PRP Response ••••••••••• 6 29 19 35 +16 
Both •..••.•.•••••••.••• 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Federal Facilities ••••• 2 4 2 -2 

Judicial Enforcement: 
§106 Referrals ••••••••• 11 87 85 91 +6 
Cost Recovery 
Referrals ••••••••••••• 24 46 51 56 +5 

Criminal Referrals ••••• 0 14 9 9 'O 
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SU PE RFU ND 

Budget Current Increase (+) 
Actual Estimate Estimate Request Decrease (-) 

1987 1988 1988 1989 1989 vs 1988 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 

Cumulative OutEuts 

Removal Actions: 
Fund Financed •••••••••• 839 1,039 1,029 1,219. +190 
PRP Response ••••••••••• 184 239 242 297 + 55 
Both • ••.•••••••••••.••• 59 ~J/A N/A N/A N/A 

Pre-remedial Actions: 
Preli mi nary 
Assessments ••••••••••• 24,004 27,204 26,436 29,436 +3,000. 

Site Inspections ••••••• 7,835 8,870 8,952 ll, 152 +2,200 

Remedial Investigation/ 
Feasibility Studies: 

Fund Financed ••••••••• 432 522 502 572 +70 
PRP Response •••••••••• 95 135 128 161 +33 
Both .•...•......•.••.. 72 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Federal Facilities •••• 5 52 30 50 +20 

Remedial Designs: 
Fund Financed •••••••••• 124 189 202 277 +75 
PRP Response ••••••••••• 55 104 109 179 +70 

Remedial Actions: 
Fund Financed •••••••••• 67 117 116 166 +50 
PRP Response •••••••.••• 62 91 81 116 +35 
[30th ..•................ 4 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Federal Facilities ••••• 1 3 5 7 +2 

Judicial Enforcement: 
§106 Referrals ••••••••• 113 200 198 289 +91 
Cost Recovery 

Referrals ............. 177 223 228 284 +56 
Criminal Referrals ••••• 7 21 16 25 +9 
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SUPERFUND 
Hazardous Substance Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Scientific Assessment-
Super fund 

$4,328.7 $4 ,328. 7 $4,328.7 $4,488.7 $160.0 Hazardous Substance $2,874.0 .. 
TOTAL $2,874.0 $4,328.7 $4,328.7 $4,328.7 $4,488.7 $160.0 

Monitoring Systems & 
Quality Assurance -
Superf und 
Hazardous Substance $9,069.6 $12, 781.4 $12, 781.4 $12., 781.4 $13,031.4 $250.0 (/) TOTAL $9,069.6 $12, 781.4 $12,781.4 $12, 781.4 $13,031.4 $250.0 

..,, .. 

...... 
0 Health Effects 

Hazardous Substance $2,162.3 $3,745.0 $3,745.0 $3, 745.0 $3,745.0 
TOTAL $2,162.3 $3,745.0 $3,745.0 $3,745.0 $3,745.0 

Environmental 
Engineering & 
Technology 
Superf und 
Hazardous Substance $18,947.3 $31,753.2 $26,153.2 $26,158.2 $32,398.5 $6,240.3 TOTAL $18,947 .3 $31,753.2 $26,153.2 $26,158.2 $32,398.5 $6,240.3 

Environmental Processes & Effects -
Super fund 
Hazardous Substance $2,718.6 $3,077.9 $3,077.9 $3,077.9 $4,727.9 $1,650. 0 TOTAL . $2, 718.6 $3,077.9 $3,077.9 $3,077.9 $4,727.9 $1,650.0 

Exploratory Research 
Hazardous Substance $3,090.0 $2,500.0 $7,500.0 $7,500.0 $7,550.0 $50.0 TOTAL $3,090.0 $2,500.0 $7 ,500 •. 0 $7,500.0 $7,550.0 $50.0 



SUPERFUND 
Hazardous Substance Research 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 . ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Technical 
Infomation And Liaison 
Hazardous Substance $856.6 $625.8 $625.8 $625.8 $625.8 

TOTAL $856.6 $625.8 $625.8 $625.8 $625.8 

TOTAL: 
Hazardous Substance $39,718.4 $58,812.0 $58,212.0 $58,217 .o $66,567.3 $8,350.3 

Hazardous Substances TOTAL $38,718.4 $58,812.0 $58,212.0 $58,217 .0 $66,567.3 $8,350.3 
Research 

(,/) PE~A.NENT WORKYEARS "Tl 
I 
~ --------------------
~ 

Scientific Assessment- 10.7 11.4 11.4 11.4 14.6 3.2 
Superfund 

Monitoring Systems & 22.4 24.3 
Quality Assurance -

24.3 24.3 25.3 1.0 

Superfund 

Heal th Effects 2.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Environmental 38.3 38.9 38.9 38.9 47.9 9.0 
Engineering & 
Technology 
Superfund 

Environmental Processes 11.3 7.0 7.0 7.0 10.0 3.0 
& Effects -
Superfund 

Exploratory Research 1.0 1.0 



SllPERFllNJl 
Hazardous Suhstance Research 

ACTllAL BllnrtET ENACTEJl CIJRRENT REOllF.ST INCRF.ASF + 
1QR7 ESTIMATE 198R F.STIMATF 19R9 nr::r.RF.ASE -

1988 19RR lQRQ VS l QRR 

--------------·----------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOllSANOS) 

Technical 5 1.n 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Infomation And Liaison 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORK YEARS 85.7 85.6 85.6 85.6 102.R 17 .2 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

--------------------
Scientific Assessment- 11. 7 11.4 11.4 11.4 14.6 3.2 
Superfund 

(/) Monitoring Sys tens & 24.1 ?.4.3· 24.3 24.3 25.3 1.0 ..... Quality Assurance·-I .... Superfunct N 

Health Effects 2.7 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.fl 

Environmental 41.9 38.9 
Engineering A 

3R.9 3R.9 47 .9 9.0 

Technology 
Superfund 

Environmental Processes 12.5 7.0 
A Effects -

7.0 7.0 10.n 1.n 
Superfund 

Exploratory Research 1.0 1.0 

Technical 5 1.0 1.0 1.0 i.o 
Infomation And Liaison 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 93.4 85.6 85.6 85.6 102.8 17.?. 



SU PE RFU ND 

Hazardous Substance Research 

Principal Outputs by Objective 

Objective 1: Provide Techniques and Procedures for Site and Situation Assessment 

1989: 0 Health and Environmental Effects Documents (Sci. Assessment) 
--

0 Report on emerging technology for the treatment of metal-bearing wastes 
(Envir. Engineering) 

1988: 

1987: 

0 Health and Envirol'lllental Effects Documents (Sci. Assessment) 
0 .Report on survey and assessment of completed and ongoing remedial actions 

( Engineering) 

0 Health Effects Assessment Documents (Sci. Assessment) 
° Cost estimation models for remedial action technologies (Engineering) 

Objective 2: Develop Technologies to Manage Uncontrolled Waste Sites 

1989: 0 Report on BOAT for Superfund wastes (Engineering) 

1988: 

0 Report on enhancing biodegradation of a gasoline spill in groundwater 
(Envir. Processes) 

0 

0 

Assessment report for stabilization/fixation methods for soils (Envi r. 
Engi ne~ri ng) 
Identification and preparation of soils test matrix and physical treat
ment for Superfund BOAT project (Envir. Engineering) 

1987: 0 Handbook on leachate treatment techniques (Envir. Engineering) 

Objective 3: Provide Information on Personnel Health, Protective E ent, and 
Proce ures 

1989: 

1988: 

1987: 

0 Interim report on improvement of worker safety via robotics, automation, 
and task modification (Envir. Engineering) 

0 .Evaluation of personnel hazard detectors for highly toxic chemicals 
(Envir. Engineering) 

0 Evaluation of EPA/US Army developed breathing apparatus for personnel 
protection (Envir. Engineering) 

Objective 4: Support Reportable Quantities Regulatory Efforts 

1989: 0 

1988: 0 

1987: 0 

Reportable Quantity chapters for HEEDs and other chemicals designated 
by OERR (Sci. Assessment) 

Reportable Quantities documentation for carcinogenicity and chronic 
health effects (Sci. Assessment) 

Reportable Quantities documentation for carcinogenicity and chronic 
health effects (Sci. Assessment) 
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Objective 5: Provide Technical Support to Enforcement, Program, and Regional 
Offices 

1989: 0 Document on evaluation of bioremediation as a remedial action technology 
(Envir. Processes) 

1988: 0 Reports on remote sensing for Superfund sites (Monitoring) 
0 HWERL Engineering Research Symposium (Envir. Engineering) 

1987: 0 State-of-the-Art technology seminar for Regional Offices (Envir. Eng.) 

Objective 6: Provide Quality Assurance Support for Superfund Program Requirements 

1989: 0 Annual Report - QA support to the Contract Laboratory Program (Monitoring) 

1988: 0 Annual Report - QA support to the Contract Laboratory Program (Monitoring) 

1987: 0 Annual Report - QA support to the Contract Laboratory Program (Monitoring) 

Objective 7: Provide Technology Transfer 

1989: 0 Annual Report on CERCLA Technology Transfer Activities (Tech. Info.) 

1988: 0 Annual Report on tERCLA Technology Transfer Acthities (Tech. Info.) 

1987: 0 Annual Report on CERCLA Technology Transfer Activities (Tech. Info.) 

Objective 8: Conduct ·Alternative/Innovative Technology Research, Development and 
Demonstration 

1989: 0 Report on ten SITE program demonstrations and appl i cations analyses 
(Envir. Engineering) 

0 Annual SITE Status Report to Congress (Envir. Engineering) 

1988: 0 Annual SITE Status Report to Congress (Envir. Engineering) 
0 Demonstration reports on ten innovative technologies (Envir. Engineering) 

1987: 0 Interim report on deve 1 opment and demonstrat.i on of immunoassay detection 
system for rapid screening at Superfund sites (Monitoring) 

0 Technology development reports on innovative technologies (Envir. Eng.) 

Objective 9: Conduct Hazardous Substances Health Effects/Risk Assessment and 
Detection Research 

• 1989: 0 Annual Report on Superfund health risk research (Sci. Assessment) 

1988: 0 Report on screening methods for field application (Monitoring) 

1987: 0 Report on rapid response toxicity data development (Health) 

Objective 10: Manage University Hazardous Substances Research Centers 

1989: 

1988: 

0 

0 

Annual Report: 

Annua 1 Report: 

Hazardous Substances Research Centers (Exp. Research) 

Hazardous Substances Research Centers (Exp. Research) 
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SUPERFUND 

Hazardous Substance Research 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $66,567 1 300 supported by 102.8 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $8,350,300 and 17.2 total workyears over the 1988 level. 
All of the request will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. 
The increase supports the innovative and alternative technology review program 
and research to evaluate biological degradation techn1 ques (bi osystems) for use 
in Superfund site cleanups. 

Program Description 

The Superfund research and development prog·ram provides a core of scientific 
and technical information to support implementation of the Comprehensive Environ
mental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) as amended by the Super
fund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA). The research program 
concentrates on assessing the heal th and environmental risks posed by Superfund 
sites and on evaluating equipment and techniques for discovering 1 assessing 1 pre
·venting 1 removing, and disposing of hazardous substances released into the environ
ment. 

Objective 1: Provide Techni~ues and Procedures for Site and Situation Assess
ment. this research provides tee niques and procedures to allow on-scene coordina
tors and remedial project managers to quickly and effectively assess the degree 
of hazard posed at specific uncontrolled waste sites. 

Objective 2: Develop Technologies to ·.Manage Uncontrolled Waste Sites. This 
research program develops and evaluates technologies Which are not yet ready for 
field appliCation and require additional lab development. These technologies are 
being developed by the Agency as tools for cleanup under the Superfund program. 
This development activity must be carried out by the Agency because of low com
mercial interest, low potential for profit, or because.of the high economic risks 
associated with the development of the technology. 

Objective 3: Provide Information on Personnel Health, Protective E ui ent, 
and ·Proce ures. 1 s researc prov1 es eva ua 1 on an assessmen o t e ec no -
ogies applicable to ensuring personnel health and safety during removal and remed
ial response operations. 

Objective 4: Support Reportable Quantities Regulatory Efforts. This research 
supports Superfund regulatory efforts by ranking and assigning reportable quanti
ties to chemicals based upon either carcinogenicity or chronic health effects 
information. This information is then used by the program office to adjust report
able quantities for thes~ chemicals. 

Objective 5: Provide Technical Support to Enforcement, Program and Regional 
Offices. This research provides review of remedial action design and implementation 
plans and review of new data submitted by liable parties for specific site problems. 
Review and technical expertise is also provided to the enforcement program and the 
Regional offices. 

Objective 6: Provide Quality Assurance Suptort for Superfund Program Require
ments. This program provides extensive supporto the National Contract laboratory 
Program. Activities include development and promulgation of analytical methods to 
measure and characterize samples from Superfund sites, and review and evaluation 
of quality assurance and quality control plans. 
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Objective 7: Provide Technology Transfer. This program disseminates informa
tion to the program. office, Regions, States and local authorities to assist them 
in Superfund site cleanups. · 

Objective 8: Conduct Alternative/Innovative Technology Research, Development 
and Demonstration. This program fulfills the Agency's responsibility under SARA 
§311(6) to carry out a comprehensive program of research, development and demon
stration for the purpose of promoting the commercialization of innovative and 
alternative treatment and monitoring technologies •. 

Objective 9: Conduct Health Effects/Risk Assessment and Detection Research. 
This program fulfills the Agency's responsibility under SARA §3U(c) to carry out 
a.comprehensive program of research and development to enhance the Agency's scien
tific capabilities to detect, assess, and evaluate effects on, and risks to, human 
health from hazardous substances. 

Objective 10: Manage University Hazardous Substance Research Centers. This 
program funds research and training related to the manufacture, use, transportation, 
disposal, and management of hazardous substances through a university based centers 
program as authorized under SARA §311(d). 

Objective 11: Alternative/Innovative Treatment Technology Test Facility. 
This program will provide the funds to fully establish the Test and Evaluation 
facility at Edison, NJ, by providing required monitoring, emissions control and 
other equipment for the facility. 

SCIENTIFIC ASSESSMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4,488, 700 supported by 14.6· total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $160,000 and 3.2 total workyears. 
The increase will focus on the development of toxkological profiles which are 
mandated by SARA and additional risk assessment reviews for EPA Regional Offices 
through establishment of a regional risk assessment review .group. 

Provide Techni~ues and Procedures for Site and Situation Assessment. Chemical
specific exposure,ealth and environmental effects documents, and rapid response 
assessments will continue to be prepared to assist the program office and Regions 
in evaluating the degree of hazard at uncontrolled waste sites during the remedial 
investigation and feasibil 1 ty study (Rl/FS) process. Increased resources wi 11 be 
used to develop additional toxicological profiles in cooperation with the Agency 
for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR). 

. Su ort Re ortable Quantities Re ulator Efforts. Chemical-specific health 
effects ocumentat1on cancer an ot er c ronic e ects will continue to be pro-· 
vided to the Office of Emergency and Remedial Response (OERR) for use in adjusting 
the Reportable Quantity amounts for various hazardous substances. These two risk 
categories are among those which are considered by the program office in adjusting 
Reportable Quantity amounts of given hazardous substances to reflect the potential 
hazard associated with their release into the environment. 

Pro vi de Techni ca 1 Support to Enforcement, p·rogram and Regfona 1 Offices. In 
response to SARA requirements, an increased number of risk. assessme·nts will be 
conducted by EPA Regional Offices. ORD will increase its support to the Regions 
through the establishment of a regional risk assessment review group. This group 
will serve as a focal point for review of risk assessments generated by the Regions 
and provide risk assessment guidance in response to . requests from the Regions. 
Support to the enforcement program in exposure and risk assessment will continue. 
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Conduct Hazardous Substances Health Effects/Risk Assessment and Detection 
Research. This program provides data and methodologies for health risk assessment 
use throughout the removal and remedial response process for Superfund offices. 
Efforts will be focused on data collection for use in exposure assessment components 
of risk assessment, analysis of existing toxicity data for use in hazard assess
ment, and expansion and verification of toxicity data contained in inhouse data 
bases. Collection of data for use in developing phannacokinetic models used to 
refine risk estimates will continue. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $4,328,700 supported by 11.4 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. Activities include development of data and procedures to.fill infor
mation gaps which exist in the Superfund public health evaluation process. This 
includes development of test methods for evaluation of the hazard potential of 
waste mixtures, screening techniques for early detection of adverse health effects, 
and predictive models which are intended to reduce the uncertainties in risk assess
ment caused by data limitations. In addition, expos!,lre and risk assessments are 
being prepared to assist in evaluations of alternative courses of action that 
might be applied to a site. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,874,000 supported by 11.7 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Super
fund appropriation. The program produced heal th and environmental effects docu
ments and rapid response health assessments, carcinogenic and chronic health 
effects documents for many hazardous substances to support reportable quantity 
adjustment, and assisted· with health and risk assessment of sites. for the enforce
ment office. In addition, a research program was initiated to develop improved 
risk assessment data and procedures. 

MONITORING SYSTEMS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $13,031,400 supported by 25.3 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appro
priation. This represents an increase of $2s·o.ooo and 1.0 total workyear. The 
increase reflects an expansion of the program to develop rapid, advanced field
monitoring techniques to characterize substances found at Superfund sites. 

Provide Techniques and Procedures for Site and Situation Assessment. Monitor
ing techniques will be evaluated, validated, standardized, and field tested. Proto
cols for their use will be prepared. Analytical methods for detection and quanti
fication of pollutants will be validated. Indicator parameter methods and monitor
ing strategies for Superfund sites wfll be developed. 

Provide Technical Support to Enforcement, Profram and Regional Offices. Site
specific monitoring will continue to be provided o OWPE, OERR and the Regions in 
response to their requests for assistance at Superfund sites. This will include 
providing aerial imagery, photographic interpretation, and maps for pre- and post
remedi al site assessment. Oversight reviews for monitoring portions of settlement 
agreements will be provided. In addition, support will be provided in the areas of 
ground water sampling, ·network design, use of geophysical techniques, and analytical 
methods. 
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Provide Quality Assurance Su port for Superfund Program Re uirements. Quality 
assurance support wi e provi ed to t e ontract La oratory Program CLP) to en
sure that data of known and documented quality are used in the Superfund program. 
Pre-contract capability assessments, supply of calibration materials to contract 
laboratories, assessment of laboratory performance, evaluation/improvement of ana
lytical methods, and validation reports on CLP laboratories will be provided. 

Conduct Alternative/Innovative Technolo y Research, Develo ment and Demonstra
tion. esources in 989 .wi e use to emonstrate an eva uate innovative moni
torrng technologies. This will be a cooperative program with the private sector 
to determine applicability to Superfund site assessment and pollutant characteri
zation problems. Prani sing monitoring techniques lacking private sector support, 
which are not yet ready for demonstration, will be evaluated and further developed 
so that they can be validated and demonstrated. 

Conduct Hazardous Substances Health Effects/Risk Assessment and Detection 
Research. The program to develop advanced field monitoring techniques for measure
ment of hazardous substances will be expanded. Technologies which are now primarily 
used in the laboratory will be adapted and further developed for field use to 
provide techniques and methods that allow more focused, complete, expedient, and 
cost-effective field monitoring for common hazardous substances at Superfund sites. 
The application of these in-the-field monitoring techniques and methods will ac
celerate site cleanup and reduce costs. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agenc;:y is allocating a total of $12,781,400 supported by 24.3 
total workyears for thfs program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. Monitoring techniques are being evaluated, validated, 
standardized and field tested. Protocols for their use are being prepared to 
support the remedial investigation and feasibility study processes. Site-specific 

. monitoring support is being provided to Regions and the program offices, including 
aerial photographic inierpretation for site assessment, oversight for settlement 
agreements and support in ground water sampling/network design. Quality assurance 
support is being provided to the Contract Laboratory Program. Advanced monitoring 
techniques from the private sector are being evaluated and demonstrated for their 
applicability to Superfund monitoring situations~ Field monitoring techniques 

·which show potential for significant cost savings are being developed and validated 
to permit better detection of hazardous substances at Superfund sites. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $9,069,600 supported by 24.1 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Super
fund appropriation. During 1987, remote sensing was provided for use in site 
assessments. Geophysical techniques were used to locate buried drums at a 
number of sites. Development of an immunoassay system to detect pentachloro
phenol and a fiber optic sensor for chloroform detection progressed. Evalu
ation of a portable x-ray fluorescence system in the field occurred, showing 
the precision and accuracy of the system to be comparable to currently approved, 
but more cumbersane techniques. 

HEALTH EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a tot.al of $3, 745,000 supported by 3.0 total workyears 
for this program, al 1 of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. This represents no change. in dollars or total workyears. 
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Conduct Hazardous Substances Health Effects/Risk Assessment and Detection 
Research. fhh program provides 1mproved health evaluation measures and data to 
detect, assess, and evaluate human health hazards from hazardous substances at 
Superfund sites. This work includes providing methods to evaluate the hazard 
potential of waste mixtures, screening techniques for early detection of adverse 
health effects, and identification and improvement of better measures of health 
endpoints, particularly non-cancer endpoints such as reproductive effects and 
neurotoxicity. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $3,745,000 supported by 3.0 total 
workyears· for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. In 1988, the health effects research program is working to provide 
methods to detect, assess, and evaluate the risks to human health from hazardous 
substances associated with Superfund sites. For example, test methods are being 
developed for the evaluation of hazard potential of waste mixtures, as are pre
dictive techniques that can reduce uncertainties in risk assessment caused by data 
1 imitations. This research is coordinated with the scientific assessment program 
and activities of the program office, as well as with the research activities of 
both the National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences (NIEHS) and the Agency· 
for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR). 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,162,300 supported by 2.7 total 
workyears for this program, all of whi.ch was from the Hazardous Substance Super
fund appropriation. In 1987, the Superfund health effects· research program was 

.initiated pursuant to §311{c) of SARA to enhance the Agency's scientific cap• 
abilities to evaluate and assess the health effects of .and risks to humans from 
hazardous substances. Research on rapid response toxicity testing, toxicity dose 
measurement techniques and development of methods for predicting neurotoxic effects 
from complex mixtures occurred. 

-ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $32,398,500 supported by 47.9 total workyears 
for this program, all of which wil 1 be for the Hazardous Substance .Superfund appro
priation. This repr.esents an increase of $6,240,300 and 9.0 total workyears. The 
increase reflects an expansion of research on the use of biological degradation 
(biosystems) at Superfund site cleanups, establishment of a Superfund Innovative 
Technology Evaluation (SITE) information clearinghouse, increased project manage
ment for the SITE technology demonstration program, and costs necessary to provide 
equipment for the Test and Eva 1 uat ion Faci 1 i ty in support of the SITE program at 
Edi son, New Jersey~ · 

Provide Techni~ues and Procedures for Site and Situation Assessment. Engi
neering expert1se an assessment procedures w111 be provided to ass1st the program 
office in remedial investigations and feasibility studies {Rl/FS) at specific Super
fund sites. Information will be provided on the cost and effectiveness of remedial 
action technologies for specific sites based on data collected from surveys and 
technology evaluations. Increased emphasis will be placed on the development of 
support tools to assist with Rl/FS activities. Information will be provided on the 
biochemistry and genetics of PCB degradation by bacteria and on the evaluation of 
solidification techniques for hazardous waste treatment. 
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Develop Technologies to Manage Uncontrolled Waste Sites. This research will 
develop and evaluate technologies Which are not ready for field application and 
require additional lab development. These technologies are being developed by the 
Agency as· tools for cleanup in its operating Superfund program. Much of this 
development activity must t>e carried out by the Agency because of low commerdal 
interest, low potential for profit, or because of the high economic risks associated 
with development of the technology. Technology specific development will be pro
vided ·in the major technical areas of in situ and on-s;te treatment. Biosystems 
research efforts will be increased to develop new application techniques, technology 
for environmental and worker protection during application of biosystems, and 
technology transfer to the user community. Biosystems research is being increased 
because the Agency feels that this technology has the potential to significantly 
reduce the cost of site cleanups and because the private sector has shown a limited 
interest in the technology because of high economic risks. Other activities will 
focus on technologies involving extraction, degradation, detoxification, and solidi
fication of contaminated material, municipal waste, combustion research, on-site 
treatment equipment, and best demonstrated available technologies. 

Provide Information on Personnel Health, Protective E ui ent and Procedures. 
·This researc W1 eva uate personne protective c ot mg, equ1pmen , an p·roce-
dures. Specific accomplishments will include identification and evaluation of prom
; sing new protective materials, garments, respirators, personal hazard detectors, 
and equipment. Application of automation or robotics to selected removal and 
remedial tasks, and development of improved methods. for measuring and documenting 
the physical properties "of garment materials will also be investigated. 

Provide Technical Support to Enforcement, Program and Regional Offices. The 
engineering program w11l provide technical advice and consultation to enforcement 
and the program office on issues that arise during emergency and remedial response 
at Superfund sites for case support. Information from Superfund research wil 1 be 
provided to Agency implementors and regulators to ensure that the latest avajlable 
procedures and technologies are employed at sites. Technical support is anticipated 
to shift to more field-oriented activities. 

Conduct Alternative/Innovative Technolo y Research, Develo ment and Demonstra
tion. e a ternat1ve 1nnovat1ve treatment tee no ogy emonstrat1on program ) 
'WiT'll>e expanded by adding needed critical project management support to handle 
the large number of treatment technology demonstrations that this program will 
have underway or under negotiation. It is estimated that during 1989 the Agency 
will have thirty technology demonstrations underway or under negotiation. The 
program wil 1 evaluate emerging technologies to accelerate. development from the 
proof-of-concept to the p11 ot stage. The focus will be on separation, chemical 
stabilization, detoxification, and destruction that promise to provide significant 
new technologies for cleaning up Superfund wastes. Demonstration of biosystems 
treatment processes will be expanded. A SITE information clearinghouse will be 
operated pursuant to §3ll(b) of SARA. 

A/I Treatment Technologi Test Facility. Renovation activities will be com
pleted on the Test and Evaluation Facility at Edison, NJ. Since regulatory require
ments mandate the treating and monitoring of emissions from hazardous and toxic 
waste treatment systems, various instruments and equipment will be required. Test 
areas must have back-up treatment equipment such as dual bank high efficiency partic
ulate air filters and must have continuous monitoring systems, including sample col
lection, conditioning, and transport assemblies. Analytical laboratories will re
quire gas chromatographs and emissions spectrometers. Shop areas must be organized 
and equipped with such items as compressors, lathes, and milling machines. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $26,158,200 supported by 38.9 
total workyears for this program, all of whf ch f s from the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation •. Activities in 1988 include the SITE program which f s 
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pranot1ng the .canmercializat1on of alternat~ve and innovative technologies for use 
in response actions. At least ten demonstrations of innovative technologies will 
be initiated in 1988. In addition, engineering expertise and procedures are being 
provided to assist in remedial investigations and feasibility studies for specific 
Superfund sites (evaluations of technology applicability/feasibility/costs). Prom
ising in-place and on-site treatment processes and equipment are being developed, 
as are ..!!l. situ techniques for large municipal waste NPL sites. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $18,947,300 supported by 41.9 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. During 1987, the program reviewed site assessment- and feasibility 
plans and advised on engineering issues for sites. A report was prepared on data 
requirements for remedial action screening, design, and construction, and cost 
models for estimating cost·s of remedial action alternatives were developed. Per
sonnel protection procedures and equipment were evaluated. Technical support was 
provided for 35 sites. A mobile soils washing system was prepared for functional 
evaluation, and the mobile incinerator was modified to increase its throughput by 
a factor of two. The mobile carbon regenerator was prepared for demonstration at 
a site. The second SITE solicitation was published and a number of proposals 
selected for foll owup action. Activities were initiated toward the demonstration 
of technologies selected fran the first SITE solicitation. Ten technology demon
strations were initiated during 1987, with one demonstration completed. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROCESSES AND EFFECTS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4,727,900 supported by 10.0 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appro
priation. This represents an increase of $1,650,000 and 3.0 total workyears. The 
increase reflects an expansion of the program on biological systems (biosystems) 
for waste degradation. 

Develop Technologies to Mana~e Uncontrolled Waste Sites. EnviroF111ental pro
cesses work will be expanded on t e cleanup potential of in situ biodegradation 
techniques (biosystems) related to contaminated soils andgroundwater. The ex
panded activity in this area is integrated with biosystems research in the engi
neering program and is an integral part of the efforts needed to bring these new, 
less costly, cleanup technologies to the field for use in achieving permanent site 
remediation as required by SARA. New activity will include characterizing the 
subsurface biological, chemical, and physical processes that promote in situ bio
remedi ati on; environmentally enhancing the metabo11 c capab111 ties or indigenous 
microorganisms for bi odegradati on; and genetically mani pul ati ng microorganisms to 
design microbial strains with novel and enhanced biodegradation characteristics. 
Research will also focus on the ecological effects that might be associated with 
these biodegradation technologies. Potential environmental and health effects 
associated with genetically engineered o~ganisms will be evaluated. 

Provide Technical Supeort to Enforcement, .Program and Regional Offices. Tech
nical support will be provided to Agency and State personnel on the use of subsur
face models, sampling and analytical techniques, assessment of contaminated marine 
coastal areas, development of exposure/risk assessment me~hodologies, and on the 
application of bioassessment protocols for determining the toxicity of spilled 
materials. Work on the bioassessment protocol wil.1 be expanded with applications 
at actual Superfund sites for validation of the technique under rigorous, complex 
waste situations. These activities are needed to support program office activities 
to prioritize sites on the basis of their risk. 

SF-21 



1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $3,077,900 supported by 7.0 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from. the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. Research is being initiated on the cleanup potential of in situ 
biodegradation techniques related to contaminated soils and groundwater-. i"1S 
research is closely coordinated with the engineering evaluations of techniques to 
prevent the migration of hazardous substances-into groundwater, and will be instru
mental in detenninfog whether biodegradation methods are potentially cost-effective 
alternatives to soil excavation or withdrawal and treatment of contaminated ground
water. Technical support is being provided to Agency and State staffs for site
and case-specific issues. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,718,600 supported by 12.5 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Super
fund appropriation. During 1987, technical support was provided in response to 
specific requests from the Regions, enforcement, and the States on groundwater 
sampling, analyses, data interpretation and site-specific modeling. Plume movement 
and biological stabilization of subsurface contaminants were evaluated and uptake 
of contaminants by fish was studied. 

EXPLORATORY RESEARCH 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7,550,000 and 1.0 total workyear for th;s 
program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substances Superfund appropri a
t ion. This represents an increase of $50,000 and 1.0 total workyear. The in
crease will provide a project manager for· the University Hazardous Substances 
Research Centers program. 

Conduct Hazardous Substances Health Effects/Risk Assessment and Detection 
Research. Targeted grants in the area of in situ treatment of hazardous waste 
and monitoring for Superfund site assessmentswmDe awarded. In addition, tar
geted grants in two new areas of research relevant to the Superfund program will 
be initiated. Approximately seven new grants will be awarded in 1989. 

Manage Universit~ Hazardous Substances Research Centers. Five competitive 
Hazardous substancesesearch Centers wil 1 continue to fund research into and 
training related to the manufacture, use, transportation, disposal, and management 

· of hazardous substances. This program 1s considered by the Agency to be an 
important part of the overall multidisciplinary research program to address health, 
envi ronnental , and engineering issues associated with hazardous substances. This 
university based program will allow the application of academic expertise in 
basic research to Superfund· issues. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $7,500,000 supported by no work
years for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. In 1988, a targeted grants program is funding research on hazardous 
waste abatement and control. The focus is on the study of in situ methods for the 
decontamination of groundwater and development of rapid anaT,YITcal methods for 
complex mixtures of hazardous substances at Superfund sites. In addition, a 
Hazardous Substances Research Centers program is being initiated. Five competitive 
centers ar.e being established to fund research and training on the manufacture, 
use, transportation, disposal, and management of hazardous substances. 
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1987 .Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $3 0 090.000 supported by no workyears 
for this program. all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropri
ation. In 1987. a targeted competitive grants research program was established to 
fund applied research· on hazardous substances abatement and control activities. 
The initial focus was on the study of in situ methods for decontamination of 
ground water and development of rapid anal.Yflcartiiethods applicable to complex mix
tures at Superfund sites. 

TECHNICAL INFORMATION AND LIAISON 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $625 0 800 and 1.0 total workyear for this pro .. 
gram. all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. 
This represents no change in dollars or total workyears. 

Provide Technology Transfer. This activity provides technology transfer and 
training assistance.on issues relevant to the Superfund cleanup.program for the 
program office. Regions. and States. 

1988 Program 

In 1988. the Agency is allocating a total of $625.800 supported by 1.0 total 
workyear for this program. all of which is from the Hazardous Substances Super
f und appropriation. This program is coordinating Office of Research and Develop
ment technology transfer activities. and -delivering technological information and 
training to the program office. Regions, States and· contractors responsible for 
cleanup activities. This activity enhances the effective. timely. and efficient 
planning of permanent solutions in Superfund response actions at uncontrolled 
sites by providing relevant technology information for use on sites. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987. the Agency obligated a total of $856,600 supported by 0.5 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Super
fund appropriation. This program deve 1 oped mechanisms to coordinate ORD technol
ogy transfer activities. and delivered technological information to the program 
office, Regions, States and contractors responsible for cleanup activities. 
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PROGRAM 

Hazardous Spill & Site 
Response 

ACTUAL 
1987 

SUPERFUND 
Hazardous Substance Response 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

Hazardous Substance $773,295.4 $805,927.1 $763,395.5 1135,690.3 1214,639.4 $78,949.1 
TOTAL $773,295.4 $895,927.1 $763,395.5 1135,690.3 1214,639.4 $78,949.1 

TOTAL: 
Hazardous Substance $773,295.4 $805,927.1 $763,395.5 1135,690.3 1214,639.4 $78,949.1 

Hazardous Substance TOTAL $773,295.4 $805,927.1 $763,395.5 1135,690.3 1214,639.4 $78,949.l 
Response 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

Hazardous Spill & Site 
Response 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Hazardous Spill & Site 
Response 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

859.4 1,042.1 1,070.1. 

859.4 1,042.1 1,070.1 

940.0 1,042.1 1,070.1 

940.0 1,042.1 1,070.1 

988.3 1,090. 7 102.4 

988.3 1,090. 7 102.4 

1,042.1 1,090.7 48.6 

1,042.1 1,090.7 48.6 



SU PE RFU ND 

Hazardous Substance Response - Environmental Protection Agency 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,214,639,400 supported by 1,090.7 total 
workyea rs in 1989 for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation, an increase 
of $78,949,100 and 48.6 total worlcyears from 1988. In addition, $100,000,000 in 
prior year funds will provide the Agency with a total of $1,314,639,400, an 
increase of $178,949,100 from 1988. The increase reflects the continuing emphasis 
on remedial design and construction activities that will be undertaken. to meet 
the activity schedule mandated by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization 
Act (SARA). This level insures funding for all sites ready for remedial action in 
1989, and anticipates meeting statutory deadlines. 

Program Description 

This program is responsible for protecting public health and the environment 
from the dangers associated with releases of hazardous substances into the environ
ment by providing the necessary funding and support to undertake short-tenn emer
gency responses and long-term site cleanup. The acti vi ti es include responding to 
spil 1 s and emergency rel eases of hazardous substances and conducting remedial work 
at abandoned and uncontrolled hazardous waste sites. 

Hazardous Spill and Site Response -- The Agency coordinates an emergency 
response program to dea 1 w1 th the most serious hazardous substance spi 11 s and 
site emergencies where the responsible party or State and local governments are 
unable to respond adequately. The Agency also conducts a comprehensive program to 
evaluate all known hazardous waste sites, establishes priorities for remedial 
response, and undertakes the appropriate remedy at as many sites as possible when 
responsible parties are unwilling or unable to respond. The Headquarters Response 
program estab 1 i shes policy framework, coordinates the setting of priori ti es. 
allocates resources, and provides implementation guidance. The Regions have lead 
responsibility for conducting all preliminary field work to identify site problems 
and for managing or working with the States on all phases of National Priodties 
List (NPL) site cleanup and emergency response actions. 

HAZARDOUS SPILL AND SITE RESPONSE 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,214,639,400 supported by 1,090.7 total 
workyears for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. In addition to 
the new authority, $100,000,000 in prior year funds will provide the Agency with a 

. total of $1,314,639,400, an increase of $178,949,100 and 48.6 total workyears from 
1988. This increase supports additional design and construction activity, as 
well as continuing emphasis in site review and eva)uation, and contract and 
infonnation management. 

Removal: The Agency will receive and screen hazardous substance release 
notifications to determine what, if any, response is required. In the vast 
majority of cases, the responsible party or State or local government will take 
the lead in addressing the problem. In situations where more than one State is 
involved or where there.is an unusually complex problem, the Federal government 
will coordinate and fund the response. EPA and the Coast Guard will continue to 
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maintain an emergency response capabi 1 ity. including EPA• s Environmental Response 
Team (ERT). comprised of Agency employees with special engineering and scientific 
expertise.· -This improves the Agency's ability to provide timely engineering and 
scientific advice to Federal. State. and local officials during hazardous substance 
response actions. resulting in reliable and cost-effective solutions to 
existing and potential environmental threats. · 

The Agency will continue to use the expanded removal authorities for emergency 
actions. The removal program will stabilize NPL sites where significant threats 
exist while additional long-term response is being considered. These efforts 
enable the Agency to take immediate action to protect public health and the envi
ronment without waiting for the completion of a long-term analysis of the site or 
the results of more detailed site assessments. In addition to responding to 
emergencies. removals will be taken where an immedi_ate response is not critical. 
but some early response is necessary to protect public health or the environment. 

Remedial: The remedial program covers all work including initial site 
screen mg and 11 sting. the study. design and construction phases of the response 
action. and post-cleanup site maintenance and deletion. Decisions on remedy 
selection for site cleanup will incorporate preference for permanent remedy. alter
native treatment technologies and alternatives to land disposal. as mandated by 
SARA. Site-specific factors. such as the cooperation of responsible parties. 
availability of State resources. and changes in field conditions. couple with the 
Agency's mandated remedy selection factors to influence the progress of the 
program. 

The Agency's priority will be to meet the mandated SARA schedules for remedial 
investigation/feasibility studies (RI/FS) and remedial actions (RA). and to support 
to completion cleanup actions started in prior years. In 1989 1 the Agency will be 
starting 75 Fund-financed remedial designs (RD) and 50 Fund-financed remedial 
actions. In addition. the Agency will be managing a growing number of sites 
started in. prior years which are in the RD and RA phases o.f si.te cleanup. 

For sites on the NPL ready to begin planning for cleanup. the Agency will 
start 70 Fund-financed RI/FS. This will maintain the Agency's steady-state 
pipeline of new sites beginning remedial cleanup. 

The pre-remedial program will stress improving the effectiveness of site 
screening during early site evaluation to ensure that the Agency 1 s responses are 
focused on the most serious environmental and public health threats. Finally. the 

'Agency. in cooperation with the States. will conduct operations and maintenance at 
sites where the cleanup is complete. resulting in final deletion from the NPL. 

The Agency wi 11 issue fi na 1 di rec ti ves on the re.gul atory guidance for the 
National Contingency _Plan (NCP). as well as guidance for streamlined decision
making. RI/FS 1 and selection of ·remedy. The Agency will emphasize training and 
technical assistance to aid in the implementation of site management planning 
at priority sites. This will help identify opportunities for early action and 
improve the effectiveness of the remedial program. 

1988 Program 

I-n 1988 1 the Agency is allocating a total· of $1 1 135 1 690.300 supported by 
11 042.1 total workyears from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. 

This is the first full year after enactment of SARA. The majority of the 
work is - continuing to _be geared toward implementing SARA provisions and moving 
into the construction. or RA phase. of remedial projects. The Agency is continuing 
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several fnitiathes started in 1987 to emphasize active State and Federal 
coordination, including changes to the NCP. In an effort to strengthen contract 
management resources, the_ Agency is beginning to implement a--diversified 
contracting strategy. 

The Agency is planning emergency' responses at 190 major hazardous substance 
releases and providing on-scene monitoring and oversight at other releases of 
hazardous substances. In addition, the regulatory and guidance framework are 
being completed for the removal program, including use of revised removal authori
ties and promulgation of final regulations on CERCLA notification, reportable 
quantities, and the designation of additional hazardous substances. 

The Agency is focusing its remedial efforts -on the selection of remedy at 
sites on the NPL and beginning design and construction at sites where planning has 
been completed. In 1988, the Agency is starting 78 Fund-financed RDs and 49 
Fund-financed RAs. In addition, new studies are starting at 70 NPL sites. 

The Agency is continuing the emphasis started in 1987 to develop and utilize 
new and innovative treatment technologies in the selection of remedy process. The 
cooperative effort initiated with other agencies for assessing risks to human 
health continues to be a priority. 

Regulatory guidance for the NCP is being proposed. The Agency is developing 
and implementing procedures to identify and characterize sites that represent 
the greatest environmental and public health threats fran hazardous wastes. This 
is enabling the Agency to focus early on during the decision process so that site 
planning activities and available resources can be directed toward those priority 
sites that have the most immediate need for cleanup. 

1988 Explanation of Changes from the Enacted Level 

The net increase of $371,457,800 results from the inclusion of planned prior 
year funds. 

1987 Accomplishments 

The Agency obligated a total of $773,295,400 supported by 940.0 total 
workyears for this program from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. 
This was a year of transition following an extended period of program slowdown. 
The major objectives were to regain program momentum after the slowdown period, to 
implement SARA, and to initiate management improvements. The Agency began work on 
revising the NCP and Hazard Ranking System (HRS) to incorporate SARA requirements. 

Even with the difficulties in implementing the new authorities and 
requirements in SARA, the Agency accomplished significant levels of removal 
and remedial activities. In the effort to gear up, emphasis was placed on the 
addition of sites to the NPL and on the collection and analysis of data to justify 
remedial action and support the development of treatment alternatives. The Agency 
conducted 4,001 preliminary assessments and 1,343 site investigations as part of 
the pre-remedial program. The Agency began 66 new RI/FS, 56 RDs and 25 RA projects 
at NPL sites. - The removal program conducted 227 removal actions, the largest 
number of removals since the program began in 1980, and monitored the removal of 
hazardous substances carried out by responsible parties or State and local 
authorities at 422 incidents. 

SF-28 



SUPERFUND 
Hazardous Substance Response - Support 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Hazardous Substan~e 
Response - OW 
Hazardous Substance $1,803.9 $2,122.1 $2,122.1 $2,113.2 $2,112.8 -$.4 

TOTAL $1,803.9 $2,122.1 ·$2,122.l $2,113.2 $2,112.8 -$.4 

Hazardous Substance 
. Response - OAR 

Hazardous Substance $1,216.5 $1,963.4 $1,963.4 $1,840.6 $1,840.6 
VI TOTAL $1,216.5 $1,963.4 $1,963.4 $1,840 .6 $1,840.6 ,, 
I 

N 
l.O. TOTAL: 

Hazardous Substance $3,020.4 $4,085.5, S4,d85.5 $3,953.8 $3,953.4 -$.4 

Hazardous Substance TOTAL $3,020.4 $4,085.5 $4,085.5 $3,953.8 $3,953.4 -$.4 
Response - Support 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Hazardous Substance 8.0 24.0 24.0 23.0 24.0 1.0 
Response - OW 

Hazardous Substance 6.2 18.0 18.0 15.7 18.0 2.3 
Response - OAR 

TOTAL PEru4ANENT WORKYEARS 14.2 42.0 42.0 38.7 42.0 3.3 



VI 
"j1 
w 
0 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Hazardous Substance 
Response - OW 

Hazardous Substance 
Response - OAR 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

SUPERFUND 
Hazardous Substance Response - Support 

ACTUAL 
1987 

9.5 

7.5 

17.0 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 . ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS} 

24.0. 24.0 24.0 

18.0 18.0 18.0 

42.0 42.0 42.0 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

24.0 

18.0 

42.0 



SUPERFUNO 

Hazardous Substance Response - Support 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,953,400 supported· by 42.0 total workyears 
for this program, al 1 of which is for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appro
priation. This represents a $400 reduction in operating costs and no change in 
~otal workyears from 1988. 

Program Description 

Hazardous Substance Response - Office of Water -- This program enables the 
Office of Water to carry out spec1f1c act1vit1es required by SARA. These activi
ties include: (1) assessing the type of treatment required for Superfund.wastes 

"prior to their discharge into publicly-owned treatmentworks (POTWs); (2) estab
lishing controls and/or conditions for Superfund sites likely to have a discharge 
to POTWs or surface. waters; (3) establishing protection of drinking water supplies; 
and (4) establishing drinking water criteria and standards for Federal response 
and enforcement actions. 

Hazardous Substance Response - Office of Air and Radiation -- This program 
enables the Off1ce of Air and Radiation to provide technical support for hazardous 
waste site cleanup activities. This support includes the use of air quality 
models and the establishment of temporary air monitoring networks around sites, 
where warranted. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE .RESPONSE - OFFICE OF WATER 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,112,800 supported by 24.0 total workyears 
for 1989, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. 
This represents a decrease of $400 due to a slight reduction fn ·operating costs. 

During 1989, guidance on the treatment of Superfund wastes discharged into 
POTWs will be completed. In 1989, the Agency will continue its efforts to charac
terize wastewater from Superfund sites. The Compatibility Analysis begun in 1987 
wi11 be updated, as three additional sites are sampled and analyzed to expand the 
data base on the treatment and characteristics of wastewater. In addition, 
analytical methods and QA/QC procedures will be developed as necessary. 

Regions will continue to r~view disposal alternatives and/or coordinate and 
develop discharge controls for an expanded list of Superfund sites. Additionally, 
they will participate in meeting~ to develop workplans for each National Priority 
List (NPL) site. The need for new or revised local limits will be analyzed at 
approximately 50 facilities identified as receiving CERCLA wastewaters. Regions 
will continue to review remedial action alternatives to ensure that they address 
water quality considerations. Compliance with imposed discharge conditions will be 
assessed at. locations where Superfund facilities discharge into surface waters. 

The Regions will continue to review response actions to ensure that 
applicable, relevant and appropriate drinking water standards are among the bench
marks that are applied. Where Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) or Maximum Con
taminant Level Goals (MCLGs) have not been established for a particular 
contaminant, the Regions will provide assistance with toxicological data. Once .a 
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site with ·a contaminated water supply has been selected for inclusion on the NPL, 
the Regions will participate in reviewing· Remedial Investigations (RI), Feasibility· 
Studies (FS), and in preparing Records of Decision (ROD). These studies document 
the final cleanup actions of contaminated water supplies and address the 
need to provide alternate water supplies. 

The Regions, together with the States, will evaluate the effectiveness of 
drinking water remedial actions and ~ill provide oversight of drinking water 
regulations to meet requirements under the Safe Drinking Water Act (SOWA). 

1988 Program 

• In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $2,113,200 supported by 24.0 
total workyears for this program, all of· which is from the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. 

During 1988, emphasis is being placed on preparing guidance for the treatment 
of Superfund wastes discharged into POTWs. EPA will continue a·limited collection 
and analysis of technical infonnation that characterizes wastewater from Superf.und 
sites. The Compatibility Analysis begun in 1987 to determine potential POTW 
interference levels for specific pollutants in wastewaters and sludges is being 
updated with three additional site studies. 

The Regional review of disposal alternatives and/or coordination _and 
development of discharge controls is being increased as cleanup activities are 
undertaken by EPA for an expanded list of Superfund sites. Assistance is being 
provided to POTWs for developing 1 ocal 1 imi ts and/or other control mechanisms 
where such faci 11ties will receive Superfund wastewaters. Evaluations are being 
required for existing discharges to ensure that such wastewaters are in 
compliance wit~ imposed discharge conditions •. 

The Regions are reviewing response actions to ensure that applicable, 
relevant and appropriate drinking water standards are applied. They are also 
participating in the review of RI/FSs and in preparing RODs which document the 
final cleanup actions· of contaminated water supplies, particularly the need to 
provide alternate water supplies. Analytical infonnation is being provided for 
the feasibility study process which compares the cost-effectiveness of remedial 
alternatives. 

The Regions, together with the States, are evaluating the effectiveness of 
drinking water remedial actions and are providing oversight of drinking water 
regulations to meet requirements under SOWA. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total 'Of $1,803,900 supported by 9.5 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. 

In 1987, EPA initiated limited activities to collect and analyze technical 
information on the character and treatability of wastewaters from Superfund sites. 
EPA provided guidance on the necessary treatment of Superfund wastes prior to their 
discharge into POTWs. The program identified sites with potential ,discharges to 
POTWs and characterized the wastewater, treatment techniques, and costs. This 
information was used in a Compatibility Analysis to detennine potential POTW 
in.terference levels for specific pollutants in both wastewaters and sludges. 

In 1987, the Agency established conditions/controls for Superfund facilities 
that were likely to discharge either into a POTW or directly into surface waters. 
Activities included the review of disposal alternatives and the development of 
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case-specific discharge controls where discharge to POTW/surface wate·r was the 
selected proposal alternative. In addition, assistance was provided to POTWs in 
developing local limits and/or other control mechanisms where such facilities 
received Superfund wastewaters. 

Technical assistance was provided to State health officials on drinking water 
concerns. Assistance was given in characterizing both the relative health risk 
associated with the potential contamination of water supplies and the need for 
remedial action. Input was also provided to the feasibility study of remedial 
alternatives. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RESPONSE - OFFICE OF AIR AND RADIATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,840,600 supported by 18.0 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. This represents no change from FY 1988. 

In 1989 the program will continue to provide technical support for hazardous 
waste site cleanup activities. This support includes the use of air quality 
models to determine risks posed by air emissions from cleanup activities, and 
establishment of temporary air monitoring networks around sites where warranted. 
Review of potential disposal techniques and technology will be undertaken, as will 
review of remedial action plans prior to implementation. The two laboratories 
operated by the Office of Radiation Programs will provide analysis of samples that 
may be radioactive. · 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $1,840,600 supported by 18.0 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. 

In 1988 technical support, including air quality modeling and monitoring, is 
being provided for cleanup activities. The radiation laboratories are providing 
analysis of samples that may be radioactive. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated $1,216,500 for this program supported by 7.5 
total workyears, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. The program provided training and development of technical data 
and guidance to determine the air and radiation impacts and remedial measures for 
Superfund sites. The radiation laboratory provided sample analysis. 
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SUPERFUND 
Hazardous Substance Response - lnteragency 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
lnteragency Superfund 
Department of Health & 
Human Services (ATSDR) 
Hazardous Substance $32,439 .3 $50,000.0 $43,000.0 $43,000.0 $43,000.0 

TOTAL $32,439.3 $50,000.0 $43,000.0 $43,000.0 $43,000.0 

lnteragency Superfund 
Department of Health & 
Human Services (NIEHS) 
Hazardous Substance $18,915.0 $15,915.0 $15,915.0 $15,915.0 

ell .TOTAL $18,915.0 
"Tl 

$15 '915 .o $15,915.0 $15,915.0 
I 

w lnteragency Super.fund ~ 

United States Coast 
Guard 
Hazardous Substance $4 ,023.3 $4,948.2 $4,948.2 $4,948.2 $4,948.2 

TOTAL $4,023.3 $4,948.2 $4,948.2 $4,948.2 $4,948.2 

Inter.agency Super.fund 
pepartment of Justice 
Hazardous Substance $10,918.6 $13,773.0. $13, 773.0 $13,773.0 $16, 700.0 $2,927.0 

TOTAL $10,918.6 $13,773.0 $13,773.0 $13,773.0 $16,700.0 $2,927.0 

Inter.agency Superfund 
Federal Emergency 
Management Agency 
Hazardous Substance $667.5 $1,879.6 $1,879.6 $1,879.6 $1,879.6 

TOTAL $667.5 $1,879.6 $1,879.6 $1,879.6 $1,879.6 

Inter.agency Super.fund 
FEMA-Relocation 
Hazardous Substance $506.2 $80.0 -$80.0 

TOTAL $506.2 $80.0 -$80.0 



Interagency Superfund 
National Oceanic 
& Atmospheric 
Administration 
Hazardous Substance 

TOTAL 
Interagency Superfund 
Department of Interior 
Hazardous Substance 

TOTAL 

(/) Interagency Superf und .,, Occupational Safety & ' w Health Administration .U1 

Hazardous Substance 
TOTAL 

TOTAL: 
Hazardous Substance 
Response - Interagency 
Hazardous Substance 

Hazardous Substance TOTAL 
Response - Interagency 

SUPERFUND 
Hazardous Substance Response - Interagency 

ACTUAL 
1987 

$1,819.9 
$1,819.9 

$687.0 
$687.0 

$281.3 
$281.3 

$51,343.l 

$51,343.1 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

$2,280.l $2,280.l $2,280.1 
$2,280.1 $2,280.l $2,280.1 

$1,253.5 $1 ,253.5 $1,253.5 
$1,253.5 $1,253.5 $1,253.5 

$1,008.2 $1,008.2 $1,008.2 
$1,008.2 $1,008.2 $1,008.2 

$94,057.6 $84,057.6 $84,137.6 

$94,057.6 $84,057.6 $84,137.6 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

$2,280.l 
$2,280.1 

$1,253.5 
$1,253.5 

$1,008.2 
$1,008.2 

$86,984.6 $2,847.0 

$86,984.6 $2,847.0 



SUPERFUND 

Hazardous Substance Response - Interagency 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $86,984,600 for the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation for Interagency activities in 1989, an increase of 
$2,847,000 from 1988. The increase will be used to support expanding civil liti
gation casework. The requested funding will finance the on-going Superfund program 
activities of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), the United 
States Coast Guard (USCG), the Departnent of Justice (DOJ), the National Oceanic 
and Atmospheric Adminhtration (NOAA), the Department of the Interior (DOI), the 
Federal Energency Managenent Agency (FEMA), and the Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA). These agencies and offices request workyears in their own 
budget requests. 

· Program Description 

Executive Order 12580, signed by the President in January 1987, requires the 
Agency to manage an interagency budget process culminating in a consolidated budget 
request for the entire Superfund program. The activities of other Federal agencies 
are divided into two basic categories. The first category includes those activi
ties which are episodic in nature and taken in direct support of specific site or 
spill response actions. The second category of other Federal agency i nvolvenent 
is support for on-going activities which are generally not incident-specific. 
These activities are related to each agency's specific area of expertise and 
include developing program policies and guidance, conducting health research, 
training response personnel, litigating civil and criminal cases, and providing 
scienti ff c and technf cal advice to EPA on-scene coordinators. These actions are 
financed by the funds requested in this subactivity. 

Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) -- The Agency for Toxic 
Substances and Disease Reg1stry {ATSOR) was establ1shed under CERCLA and its health 
authorities were significantly expanded under SARA. In addition, SARA mandated 
Superfund responsibilities to the National Institute for Environnental Health 
Sciences (NIEHS). ATSDR has the authority to investigate complaints of illness or 
disease related to exposure to hazardous substances, to conduct health studies and 
surveys, to develop appropriate testing for exposed individuals, and to develop 
and maintain information on the health effects of toxic substances. Under SARA, 
ATSDR must perform health assessments by December 11, 1988, at all sites that were 
listed on the National Priority List (NPL) as of October 17, 1986. 

ATSDR is mandated, in cooperation with EPA, to identify and rank the first 100 
most hazardous substances found at Superfund sites and to produce by October 17, 
1988, a second list of 100 priority hazardous substances. A toxicological profile 
must be produced for each of the identified substances. The toxicological profiles 
are to be developed at the rate of at least 25 per year; the first 25 were due 
by April 17, 1987. Additional and expanded activ;ties nandated by SARA for ATSDR 
are to: (l) perform health assessments when petitioned by citizens; (2) conduct 
studies and ensure that research ·results undergo peer review; (3) assellOle, 
develop, and distribute health information related to hazardous substances; and 
(4) report to Congress on health-related activities. HHS will develop policies 
and procedures to ensure a coordinated Federal approach in conducting these 
activities. 

NIEHS administers a program for basic research, development, and training 
to increase the understanding of the relationships between exposure to hazardous 
substances and human health. In addition, NIEHS manages grants to nonprofit 
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organizations for first response and preparedness training for workers who are 
engaged in activities related to h.azardous substance removal and containment at 
remedial or emergency response sites. The basic research grants span the areas of 
basic biomedical studies in epidemiology, biomedicine and human health exposure, 
and integrated non-biomedical studies in engineering, 9eosciences, and .analytical 
chemistry. Worker protection grants provide training to workers to prevent health 
problems caused by exposure to hazardous subs.tances. 

United States Coast Guard (USCG) -- The USCG has the authority under CERCL~ 
as amended to respond to any release or threatened release of hazardous substances 
involving the coastal zone, Great Lakes waters, ports, and harbors. USCG provides 
training to maintain this response capability, conducts enforcement activities as 
necessary in its areas of responsibility, and maintains the National Response 
Center (NRC). 

Department of Justice (DOJ) -- The Attorney General has responsibility to 
conduct and control all litigation arising under CERCLA as amended. EPA prepares 
the required technical and legal documentation and assists DOJ in the negotiation 
of consent decrees for privately financed response actions. Once DOJ receives a 
referral from EPA, DOJ reviews the referral package and files it in court. After 
filing, DOJ goes through an intensive process for trial preparation. it includes: 
(1) completion of the discovery process; (2) preparation and review of the docu
ments; (3) support of on-going negotiations; and (4) work with expert witnesses and 
program staff. 

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) -- FEMA has the authority under 
.CERCLA as amended to prov1de temporary and permanent relocation housing for i ndi
vidual s whose health is threatened. by hazardous substance releases. In addition, 
FEMA assists the National Response Team (NRT) and Regional Response Teams (RRTs) 
in their preparedness activities and develops training courses for State and local , 
officials in emergency management. 

Nationa 1 Oceanic a·nd Atmospheric Admi ni strati on (NOAA) -- In an effort · to 
ensure that Fund-financed response actions in coastal and marine areas are con
ducted in.full compliance ·With CERCLA as amended, the National Contingency Plan 
(t.!CP) designates NOAA as Federal Trustee of these resources. In addition, NOAA 
provides resources for the purchase, development, and field testing of state-of-· 
the-art sampling and analytical equipment necessary for efficient and safe response 
operations associated with implementing the Superfund program. NOAA also manages 
a computer-based communication and information system designed to identify likely 
accident locations, perform trajectory analysis of spilled hazardous materials, 
assess potential human and environmental impacts of accidents, and train response 
personnel via spill simulation. 

Department of the Interior (DOI) -- The goals of. the Department of the 
Interior's Superfund act1vit1es are to: (1) ensure that the Department maintains 
a state of readiness to support EPA and the Coast Guard fn thef r response modes; 
(2) protect natural resources from the effects of hazardous substance releases; 
and ( 3) assure approprf ate consideration of natural resource concerns throughout 
all phases of CERCLA implementation. DOI is a participating agency in the NRT and 
RRTs under the guidance of the National Contingency Plan. The Department is 
explicitly directed to act as a trustee for natural resources under CERCLA, by 
Executive Order 12580, and the National Contingency Plan. · 

Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) -- OSHA and the States 
which operate OSHA-approved State plans are responsible for ensuring that employees 
at Superfund sites are provided safe and healthful working conditions. OSHA issues 
occupational safety and health standards and enforces those standards through a 
program of on-site inspections which are conducted at OSHA's initiative or in 
response to reports of imminent danger, fatalities and catastrophes, employee 
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complaints or referrals from other agencies. OSHA also administers training and 
technical assistance programs to encourage and assist employers to comply 
voluntarily with the requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Act. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (HHS) 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $58,915,000 ( $43,000,000 for ATSDR and 
$15,915,000 for NIEHS) for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation for 
this program. This request represents no change from· the 1988 level. This level 
provides support for ATSDR's efforts in the areas of scientific support, emergency 
response, health·studies, and in the development of toxicology data bases. ATSDR 
wfl l continue to perform site consultations and health assessments at NPL and 
non-NPL sites and in response to citizen petitions. ATSDR will provide support 
for the maintenance of toxicology data bases for chemicals generally found at 
Superfund sites or encountered in emergency situations, and will continue to 
prepare additional toxicology profiles of hazardous substances. 

NIEHS requests funds to continue the university based basic research program 
and to conduct the trainf ng associated with basic research. The results of this 
research on the effects of exposure to hazardous substances may help to resolve 
technical and public health problems faced at Superfund remedial action and emer
gency response sites. In addition, NIEHS will continue the worker safety training 
program to train workers who are at high risk of disease and death from acute and 
significant low level exposure to hazardous substances. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the. Agency is allocating a total of $58,915,000 ($43,000,000 for 
ATSDR and $15,915,000 for NIEHS) from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropri
ation to this program. ATSDR is continuing its support for mandated health assess
ments, toxic substances lists, reporting requirements, and grants programs, and the 
maintenance of health support activities that are required to meet the increased 
demands. These resources are enabling ATSDR to: develop. protocols for 
site~specific exposure registries; conduct birth defect studies at Superfund sites; 
support the Headquarters and field core staff necessary to provide scienti fie and 
technical advice to EPA on-scene coordinators as they assess the public health 
hazard at priority sites; and review environmental test results for indications of 
human health hazard. On a continuing basis, ATSDR provides health-related field 
guidance and laboratory support at emergency response sites for worker protection. 

The NIEHS basic biomedical research and training program has expanded to 
include important new studies in the fields of engineering, geology, hydrogeology, 
and ecology. Each of the new investigations is related to an improved under
standing of how best to handle abandoned or uncontrolled hazardous substances and 
to better protect human heal th and the environment. The worker safety training 
grant program trains over 15,000 laborers and other workers who are at high risk of 
disease and death from acute and significant low level exposure to hazardous 
substances. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, $32,439,300 was obligated from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation by HHS. These resources enabled ATSDR to: (1) complete 165 NPL 
health assessments and establish 11 State cooperative agreements to conduct health 
assessments of sites within their borders; (2) prepare 25 toxicological profiles 
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in draft; (3) respond to approximately 1,200 emergency releases and implement a 
contract to train emergency medical technicians in health issues of emergency 
response; (4) conduct a national workshop on how to implement a national exposure 
registry; (5) prepare a comprehensive draft final report to the Congress on the 
nature and extent of childhood lead poisoning in the United States; (6) gain 
approval for an ATSDR Board of Scientific Counselors; (7) support the National 
Library of Medicine enabling an increase in the number of substances in its 
Hazardous Substances Data Bank (HSDB) and strengthen its peer review of the HSOB; 
(8) support toxicological testing of chemicals through the the National Toxicology 
Program (NTP); and (9) implement a National Institute of Occupational Safety and 
Health sponsored exposure registry of workers exposed to carcinogenic substances. 

NIEHS awarded grants to four universities to provide support for programs of 
basic biomedical research into the effects of hazardous substances to human health. 
The approved projects include several studies designed to identify new and improved 
methods to: measure exposure and its effects; assess the risks resulting from 
exposure; and reduce the recognized early health effects. This new program will 
combine basic research in _the fields of ecology, engineering, and geosci ences into 
a biomedical research program core. The core is designed to provide a broader and 
more detailed body of scientific information which may be used by State, local and 
Federal agencies, private organizations, and industry in the management of 
hazardous substances. 

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD (USCG) 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $4,948,200 for the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. This request represents no change from the 1988 l eve1. 
These resources wi 11 all ow the Coast Guard to continue to conduct remova 1 s and 
monitor non-Federally funded ·cleanup in coastal areas. Resources will be applied 
to support: the NRT and RRT; the development or improvement of chemical response 
equipment necessary for safe responses to Superfund incidents; and the development 
and maintenance of information services for program management analysis and the 
necessary chemical assessment data systems. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $4,948,200 from the Hazardous 
Substance Superfund appropriation. These resources are for the maintenance of 
response requirements by the USCG in 1988. The USCG ·1s continuing to develop and 
·maintain information systems that provide data for program management, train emer
gency response personnel using program modules and simulation drills, ·and maintain 
records of characteristics for certain chemicals. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, $4,023,300 was obligated f.rom the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation by USCG. This funding was used to purchase safety equipment, conduct 
response training for USCG personnel, upgrade the capabilities of the National 
Response Center (NRC), and provide field data systems to support response programs 
and minimize the possibility of harm to personnel from exposure to hazardous sub
stances. USCG added personnel to the district offices to coordinate RRT activities 
and enhance Regional contingency planning. Personnel were also added to two out
lying ports in an effort to upgrade chemical spill response capability in those 
areas. 
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Department of Justice (DOJ) 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a - total of $16, 700,000 for the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. This represents an increase of $2,927,000 for increased 
caseload and automated data support for complex cases. This will support the 
expanded Superfund caseload and the operation of a system which provides automated 
data support for complex cases. 

DOJ will increase its support to EPA in reviewing negotiated consent decrees, 
de mi nimi s "cashout" settlements, enforcement of fnfonnation requests. and an 
expanded docket of access cases. Civil penalties will be imposed in instances 
where responsible parties violate notification requirements of CERCLA as amended, 
deny access to sites, destroy records, violate financial responsibility regula
tions, or violate administrative and judicial settlement agreements. Criminal 
cases wi 11 be pursued . and continued support wf11 be provided to EPA• s expanded 
cost recovery efforts. DOJ will also defend the Agency against citizen suits, 
pre-enforcement review cases, reimbursement claims, and ch al 1 enges to EPA 
administrative civil penalty decisions. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $13,773,000 from the Hazardous 
Substance Superfund appropriation for this program. DOJ is providing civil and 
criminal enforcement litigation which includes: counseling on and enforcing 
administrative orders; giving warrants for entry; and instituting suits to compel 
removal and remedial actions and to recover response costs incurred by the Fund. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, $10,918,600 was obligated from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation by DOJ. These resources were used for litigation and other 
enforcement related activities. Key accomplishments included the filing of 16 
referral/litigation, or Section 106, cases and 35 cost recovery, or Section 107, 
cases. In addition to the cases filed, DOJ supported 47 Section 106 and 87 Section 
107 on-going cases filed prior to 1987 •. DOJ also concluded three Section 106 
cases and 11 Section 107 cases by consent decrees and took three Section 107 cases 
to trial. 

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,879,600 for the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation for FEMA. This request represents no change from the 1988 
level. These resources will be used to enhance local, State, and Federal emergency 
preparedness and administrative support. In addition, funding levels will support 
the revision of relocation manuals, provide additional audio-visual support 
material for distribution at the State and local levels, and develop additional 
curricula for hazardous materials training and team building to improve specialized 
response capabilities. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,879,600 from the Hazardous 
Substance Superfund appropriation. In addition, $80,000 is being allocated to 
support relocation activities. FEMA wiH apply these resources to continue its 
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relocation, training, and emergency preparedness activities. FEMA is also 
continuing its support of the FEMA/DOT information exchange program, furthering· its 
coordination efforts with public and private organizations, and maintaining its 
support for NRT initiatives. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, $1,173,700 was obligated from the Hazardous Substance Superfund by 
FEMA, of which $506,200 was to support temporary and permanent relocations. These 
resources were used to: (1) support FEMA's development of relocation guidelines 
and regulations; (2) provide management oversight for temporary and permanent 
relocations; (3) provide preparedness guidance and technical assistance to State 
and local governments; (4) establish the FEMA/DOT information exchange system; (5) 
enhance coordination of hazardous materials issues with the public and private 
sector; (6) provide continued support for NRT/RRT initiatives; and (7) support 
the FEMA/EPA instructor exchange program. FEMA also developed knowledge, skill, 
and abilities (KSA) standards for instructors and continued to deliver existing 
training systems at the State and local level. 

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION (NOAA) . 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $2,280,100 for the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation for NOAA. This request represents no change from the 1988 
1 evel. These resources wil 1 allow NOAA to continue its efforts to support: (1) 
Federal on-scene coordinators' use of advanced information technology for emergency 
information technology for responses; (2) coastal resource coordination and hazard
ous waste reaedial support activities that ensure full compliance with CERCLA; and 
(3) RRT contingency planning efforts and other activities related to NOAA 
responsibilities. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating $2,280,100 from the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation for NOAA. These resources are supporting efforts to 
implement alternative technologies and meet State standards that will result fn 
permanent remedies. NOAA i.s continuing to provide scientific support, coastal 
resource coordination, and hazardous waste removal and remedial support service. 
In addition, NOAA is assisting State and local entities in the areas of 
contingency planning, community relations, communications, preparedness evaluation, 
and training. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, $1,819,900 was obligated from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropri atfon by NOAA.. These resources were used to provide tra1 ni ng for the 
scientific response team, to purchase and maintain protective equipment for 
personnel, and to maintain field instrumentation. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $1,253,500 for the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation for DOI. This request represents no change from the 1988 
1eve1 • These resources wil 1 be applied to response preparedness and management 
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for the NRT and RRTs. Resources will also be' used to provide technical assistance 
to State and Federal natural resources trustees and to facilitate the enforcement 
activities of the EPA and the Department of Justice. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,253,500 for the Hazardous 
Substance Superfund appropriation for DOI. DOI is utilizing these funds to support 
its participation in: NRT/RRT preparedness and training activities, response 
planning, and response action implementation. Further, DOI is continuing its 
efforts to provide technical assistance and review for natural resources damages. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, $687 ,000 was obligated from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation by DOI. These resources enabled DOI to participate in NRT/R~T 
preparedness and training activities and to initiate its involvement in State and 
local emergency preparedness and technical assistance to natural resources 
trustees. 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA) 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,008,200 for the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation for OSHA. This request represents no change from the 1988 
level. The resources will allow OSHA to continue a Federal inspection program of 
Superfund sites, to support ·the preparedness and training activities of the 
National and Regional Response Teams and to deliver OSHA's hazardous waste training 
course. ·Funds will also provide support for laboratory analyses of samples. 
collected for OSHA's Superfund inspection program and for State inspection efforts. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,008,200 from the Hazardous 
Substances Superfund appropriation. The funding is being used for a Federal 
inspection program of Superfund sites and to support the activities of the National 
and Regional Response Teams. These funds also are being used.for hazardous waste 
training, laboratory analyses, and on-site technical assistance at the request of 
EPA or another lead agency. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, $281,300 was obligated from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation by OSHA. The funds were used to train OSHA inspectors, initiate a 
special inspection program for Superfund sites, provide technical assistance to 
EPA, provide support for the activities of the National and Regional Response 
Teams, and develop a required worker protection standard. 
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SU PE RFU ND 
Hazardous Substance Response-Enforcement 

ACTUAL 
1987 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 
----------~------------------------------------------------~------------------------------------

PROGRAM 

Hazardous Substance 
Technical Support -
Office of Enforcement 
And Compliance 
Monitoring 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Hazardous Substance $7,926.9 $8,864.0 ·$8,864.0 $8,739.0 $8,739.0 

Hazardous Substance 
Technical Enforcement 
Hazardous Substance 

Hazardous Substance. 
Legal Enforcement 
Hazardous Substance 

Hazardous Substa~ce 
Criminal Investigations 
Hazardous Substance 

TOTAL: 
Hazardous Substance 

Hazardous Substance 
Response-Enforcement 

TOTAL $7,926.9 $8,864.0 $8,864.0 $8,739.0 $8,739.0 

$82,948.5 $96,114.3 $98,115.8 $97,448.2 $107,346.3 $9,898.1 
TOTAL $82,948.5 $96,114.3 $98,115.8 $97,448.2 $107,346.3 $9,898.1 

$8,849.5 $14,477.8 $14,477.8 $13,479.0 $13,858.9 $379.9 
TOTAL $8,849.5 $14,477.8 $14,477.8 $13,479.0 $13,858.9. $379.9 

TOTAL 
$629.5 $1,467.9 $1,467.9 $1,592.9 $1,592.9 
$629.5 $1,467.9 $1,467.9 $1,592.9 $1,592.9 

$100,354.4 $120,924.0 $122,925.5 $121,259.1 $131,537.1 $10,278.0 

TOTAL $100,354.4 $120,924.0 $122,925.5 $121,259.1 $131,537.1 $10,278.0 



SUPERFUND 
Hazardous Substance Response-Enforcement 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Hazardous Substance 31.l 45.5 45.5 45.5 45.5 
Technical Support -
Office of Enforcement 
And Compliance 
Monitoring 

Hazardous Substance 489.3 653.0 665.2 613.9 701.4 87.5 
Technical Enforcement 

VI Hazardous Substance 162.2 262.5 262.5 246.l 262.5 16.4 ..,, Legal Enforcement I 
~ 
U1 

Hazardous Substance 8.9 17 .3 17 .3 17 .3 17 .3 
Criminal Investigations 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 691.5 978.3 990.5 922.8 1.026.7 103.9 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Hazardous Substance 34.5 45.5 45.5 45.5 45.5 
Technical Support -
Off ice of Enforcement 
And Compliance 
Monitoring 

Hazardous Substance 529.7 653.0 . 665.2 650.2 701.4 51.2 
Technical Enforcement 

Hazardous Substance 191.2 262.5 262.5 262.5 262.5 
Legal Enforcement 



(.I) .,, 
·i 
0\ 

Hazardous Substance 
Criminal Investigations 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

SU PE RFU ND 
Hazardous Substance Response-Enforcement 

ACTUAL 
1987 

9.1 

764.5 

BUDGET 
ES TI.MATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

17 .3 . 17 .3 17.3 

978.3 990.5 975.5 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

17. 3 

1,026. 7· 51.2 



SUPERFUND 

Hazardous Substance Response - Enforcement 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $131,537,100 supported by 1,026.7 total 
workyears for 1989 for the Hazardous Substa.nce Superfund appropriation for techni
cal, administrative, and legal enforcement activities. This represents an increase 
of $10,278,000 and 51.2 workyears from 1988. The increase reflects expanded 
efforts to secure responsible party (RP) site cleanup and to pursue recovery of 
Federal and State costs from RPs. 

Program Description 

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
(CERCLA) of 1980, as amended by the Superfund •ndments and Reauthorization Act 
(SARA) of 1986, was enacted in response to the threat to public health and the 
environment posed by uncontrolled hazardous substances releases. Enforcement is a 
major EPA activity under Superfund designed to obtain maximum cleanup action by the 
polluters responsible for the environmental damage caused by them. 

The complex activities involved in the Superfund enforcement program require a 
close working relationship between Agency· legal and technical operations, the 
Department of Justice (DOJ), and other Agency offices. Within this framework, 
1 egal and technical enforcement information is developed about a site and its 

·potentially responsible parties. Based on this information and in consul tat ion 
with State and program staffs, a Fund-financed or RP-financed study i·s conducted 
to determine a remedy. consistent with the National Contingency Plan (NCP). 

Through negotiations, RPs are given the opportunity to design and construct 
the remedy necessary ~o alleviate the identified threat. If negotiations are not 
successful, the remedial action proceeds using Trust Fund resources, and a future 
cost recovery action is initiated against the RPs. Alternatively, litigation may 
be initiated to compel an RP response. Agreements by RPs to undertake response 
actions are ratified in the form of CERCLA Section 104/106 administrative orders on 
consent for remedial investigation/feasibility studies (RI/FS) and removal actions 
or consent decrees for remedial response actions (RA). In the event of non
compliance with the terms of an order or decree, civil action is taken to enforce 
the order or decree. 

Hazardous Substance Technical Sut~ort - Office of Enforcement and Compliance 
Monitoring -- Th;s program supports e Superfund activit;es of the Nat;onal 
Enforcement Investigations Center (NEIC). The NEIC provides specialized technical 
support for civil and criminal litigation development in nationally managed cases, 
cases having precedent-setting implications, cases with multi-Regional impacts, 
and cases which are extremely complex or involve unique technological requirements. 
Specialized support includes field investigations, laborato.ry analysis of high 
hazard samples, and preparation of technical testimony. 

Hazardous Substance Technical Enforcement -- This program develops technical 
documentation for Superfund enforcement actions. Activities include identifying 
RPs and providing technical support for all stages of the negotiation and settle
ment process, as well as litigative action conducted by DOJ. Once the RP agrees to 
conduct site cleanup, the program is also responsible for the oversight to assure 
compliance with the settlement. If the RP wn 1 not conduct the response action, 
the. program will initiate cost recovery as Fund-financed activities proceed. 
Technical support is also provided for State-lead enforcement actions and Federal 
facility response. 
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Hazardous Substance Legal Enforcement -- This program provides the legal staff 
for Superfund enforcement. The program conducts Federal enforcement actions under 
SARA including: judicial enforcement activities during negotiations, settlement 
referral and litigation, Federal cost recovery actions, and assistance to the 
States in the development of enforcement and cost recovery actions in conjunction 
with Federal enforcement. 

Hazardous Substance Criminal Investigations -- The basic goal of this 
program, which is under the dfrection of the NEIC, is to initiate and conduct 
criminal investig~tions under SARA. The Criminal Investigations program takes the 
lead in oversight of implementation of criminal enforcement policy for SARA, 
participation in prosecution of criminal cases with n~tional or precedent-setting 
significance, development of training programs, and development of criminal cases 
for Agency personnel. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE TECHNICAL SUPPORT - OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE 
MONITORING 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $8, 739,000 supported by 45.5 total workyears 
for this program, all of which wil 1 be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. The request represents no change in dollars or total workyears 
from 1988. 

In 1989 NEIC will continue to provide its full range of support services 
in response to the new demands of SARA. Areas of continuing emphasis will include: 

Responsible Party Searches -- An increased emphasis on negotiations will make 
early, comprehensive searches much more important. NEIC provides support to the 
Regions in automated data base analysis of corporate histories and ownership •. 

Nonbinding Preliminary Allocations of Responsibility and De Minimis Settle
ments -- These two areas will use NEIC's unique information retrieval systems 
aridtechnical analysis skills to assess the character of hazardous wastes involved 
in the allocation process and to support complex settlements involving de minimis 
parties. -

Section 106 and 107 Judicial Actions -- NEIC will continue to provide 
analytical expertise in developing judicial cases and supporting their complex 
expert testimony needs through to completion. Evidence audit support will be 
provided to assure the accuracy of site records, as the number of actions being 
prepared for litigation for remedy or cost recovery increases. 

Criminal Referrals under Section 103 and.Negotiation for Cleanup at Federal 
Facility Sites -- These areas will experience continued emphasis as a result of the 
significant increase in criminal enforcement authorities and explicit emphasis on 
Federal facilities in the reauthorized statute. 

This program will also continue to conduct field investigations in support of 
case development, provide laboratory analysis including groundwater sample analy
sis, provide technical testimony, negotiate technical aspects of key consent 
decrees, en.sure evidence audit quality control, and provide for. the safe disposal 
of hazardous waste material gathered during criminal inve·sti gations. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $8,739,000 supported by 45.5 
total workyears for thf s program, al 1 of which is from the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. 
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As a result of reauthorization, the technical support program at NEIC is 
responding to a growing demand for services. This is due primarily to three 
factors: growth in the size of the National Priority List (NPL) which increases 
demand for the special environmental monitoring work, growth in· levels of 

. enforcement-related activities, and the introduction of several new areas of 
responsibility. These areas include work related to nonbinding preliminary allo
cations of responsibility, de minimis settlements, and Federal facility sites. 
In addition, laboratory and technical support work due to changes in the criminal 
provisions of the statute will see expanded activity. Evidence audit control 
processes are being continued to ensure that proper chain-of-custody procedures 
are fol lowed. 

In areas of special. sensitivity, such as criminal case management or Federal 
facility enforcement, NEIC is able to provide high caliber.staff expertise without 
the risk of conflict of interest which might be inherent in the use of contractor 
staff. NEIC also protects the Agency's interests by continuing to audit contract 
1 aboratories. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $7 ,926,900 supported by 34.5 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. · 

In 1987, NEIC supported new and on-going civil and criminal judicial 
enforcement actions, handled requests for computerized infonnation system searches 
for data relating to responsible parties and sites, conducted quality ·assurance 
inspections at contract laboratories, and participated in several major environ
mental as.sessment projects such as providing significant support to the Groundwater 
Monitoring Task Force. In additton, NEIC continues to provide extensive technical 
assistance to EPA and State laboratories in the following areas: analytical .pro
cedure.s; preparation and handling of high hazard samples;· disposal of hazardous 
laboratory wastes; shipping and safety procedures; protection and restoration 
plans; site investigations and safety procedures. 

NEIC also continued its in-depth studies of chemical hazards to laboratory and 
field personnel engaged in hazardous waste investigations. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE TECHNICAL ENFORCEMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $107,346,300 supported by 701.4 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appro
priation. This reflects an increase of $9,898,100 and 51.2 total workyears to 
compel and oversee RP response at sites and to initiate cost recovery actions in. 
major cases. 

The Technkal Enforcement effort in 1989 will focus on managing an expanding 
remedial enforcement pipeline of sites already underway, while also assuring that 
responsible parties begin work at previously unaddressed sites. A large number of 
sites currently under study are expected to reach the final cleanup stages by 1989. 
The program anticipates providing oversight of 70 new remedial designs and 35 new 
remedial actions conducted by responsible parties. This represents an increase of 
16 remedial designs and 16 remedial action starts above the 1988 level. The Agency 
w111 oversee these, as well as other remedial and removal actions, to ensure that 
responsible parties complete the cleanup as agreed upon in the settlement. 
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The program will encourage sett1ements ·with responsible parties through 
the use of de minimis and mixed funding settlements. Where settlement is not 
achieved, the-program will swiftly pursue litigation in referring cases to OOJ. In 
1989, the Agency expects to refer 91 settlement and litigation cases to OOJ. 

A key component of the Technical Enforcement program will be an aggressive 
cost recovery effort. The Agency will pursue an estimated 56 new cost recovery 
actions at sites where Fund-financed cleanup has occurred. 

The Enforcement program will finalize guidance implementing the revised NCP 
based on a review of the effectiveness of interim SARA policies and other SARA 
requirements. Included will be revised guidance on the administrative record, RP 
enforcement and oversight, the settlement policy, special notice, and mixed funding 
and de minimis settlements. Major cost recovery improvements will include updating 
the current manual and developing arbitration procedures. 

The Agency. will provide· support to States to assist them with enforc~nt 
actions at NPL sites and to ensure that subsequent site deletion is in accordance 
with the NCP. Technical assistance grants will allow communities to analyze recom
mended remedies. Maintenance of the administrative record will demonstrate that 
the NCP has been adhered to in the selection of the remedy. 

Technical assistance will be provided to other Federal agencies that are 
addressing uncontrolled hazardous wastes· at their .own facilities. EPA, in accord
ance with CERCLA and SARA mandates, will concur with or select the site remedy and 
will negotiate an agreement with the agencies to implement the remedy. To the 
extent.possible, EPA will seek reimbursement for expenses at these sites. 

CERCLA enforcement authorities will also be used to ensure that owners 
and operators will conduct pre-remedial and planning activities at selected envi
ronmentally significant closed or closing hazardous waste storage and treatment 
facilities. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $97,448,200 supported by 650.2 
total workyears, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropri
ation, to secure and oversee responsible party cleanup action at NPL and other 
priority sites and to pursue cost recovery actions. 

The program is using 1988 resources to select remedies at sites currently 
under study and to encourage responsible parties to take over the cleanup effort. 
Procedures for maintaining the administrative record are being developed to ensure 
that the remedy selected at these sites is consistent with the NCP. The program 
is selecting site remedies for the 57 RP-financed studies estimated for completion 
in 1988. 

Once remedies have been selected, negotiaticins will occur. De minimis and 
mixed funding settlements are an integral piece of negotiations "Wlth RPs. In 
cases where a settlement is not reached, the Agency is pursuing litigation. An 
estimated 85 settlement and litigation cases are being referred to DOJ. 

In addition to selecting site remedies and negotiating with RPs, the program · 
is as surf ng that RPs comply with agreed upon cleanup activities at sites where a 
settlement has been reached and work is underway. . In 1988, th~ program is planning 
-to oversee 54 remedial designs and 19 remedial actions. 

Where Fund-financed action has proceeded, -the program is pursuing 
administrative or judicial. cost recovery actions. The Enforcement program plans 
to refer approximately 51 Judicial actions to DOJ. 
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The first Federal Facility Docket is being finalized. The Agency is 
overseeing an· estimated 25 studies to determine site remediation. EPA must concur 
on the other agencies selection of remedy. In addition, enforcement efforts are 
expanding in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and CERCLA interface 
area with emphasis on RCRA land ban regulations, closures, and other applicable 

.regulations. · 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated $82,948,500 and used 529.7 total workyears, all 
of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. 

Major efforts were initiated to implement the provisions of SARA. The program 
. reviewed and modified existing policies to improve oversight of and settlements 

with RPs. The Agency conducted oversight of 40 RP cleanup studies, 5 RP remedial 
designs and 6 RP remedial actions. In addition, the program assured that 33 nego
tiated removal actions conducted by RPs met Agency standards. The program also 
conducted negotiations and referred 11 cases to DOJ for settlement or litigation. 

The Federal Facility Task Force was initiated to develop policy and implement 
procedures for Section 120 provisions of SARA. The Task Force also provided sup
port to the Regions· as they developed complex and precedent-setting interagency 
agreements. · 

The Agency expanded cost recovery ~f forts by referring 24 cases to DOJ. The 
total value of cost recovery activities reached $51,000,000 by the end of 1987. 

HAZARDOUS.SUBSTANCE LEGAL ENFORCEMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests· .a total of $13,858,900 supported by 262.5 total workyears 
for this program, al 1 of which wi11 be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $379,900 and no change in total 
workyears from 1988. The increase supports additional operating costs. 

Superfund legal enforcement work will continue to fall into two major 
categories: actions to secure privately-financed site cleanup and cost recovery 
actions to recoup Fund dollars actually expended in Fund-financed cleanup. 
Enforcement actions to secure privately-financed cleanup allow Fund resources to 
be focused on orphaned sites or sites with insolvent responsible parties where 
use of the Fund presents the only available response option. Recovery actions 
return monies to the Fund and penni t the Agency to address a 1 arger number of 
sites. 

Headquarters staff will continue to serve in two capacities. The first is the 
development of policy and guidance materials. Implementation of the broade~ SARA 
enforcement provisions will continue to require development of policy and guidance 
for new issues. In addition, early policies which were, of necessity, general in 
nature, will need major revisions based on case-specific applications. Finally, 
revised .guidance will often be necessary to incorporate lessons learned during 
management reviews of overall program perfonnance. 

The second Headquarters role is that of litigation support. Although the 
trend in CERCLA will be to decrease Headquarters participation in litigation 
management, this objective will be counter-balanced by the anticipated growth in 
the number of precedent-setting actions expected to be ready for prosecution in 
1989. Two important criteria for Headquarters involvement will be the need for 
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special subject-matter expertise and the express request of the Regions. 
Headquarters staff will also provide a focal point for exchange of ideas and 
strategies useful for particularly complex cases or in cas·es where respons i b 1 e 
parties. are particularly recalcitrant. Headquarters will, in some cases, take the 
lead in enforcement actions, particularly in case development for Section 105 con
sent decrees and in such relatively new areas as de minimis settlements and 
administrative cost recovery. 

The emphasis of SARA on negotiation with responsible parties and on mandatory 
schedules will continue to have significant impact on the involvement of the 
Regional legal enforcement in the response to new waste sites. In addition, SARA 
substantially broadened the mandate for public participation in the cleanup process 
and introduced several new enforcement remedies that required an expansion in 
Regional legal enforcement work in 1988. Areas of intense Regional 1 egal effort 
required or emphasized by the SARA legislation continue to include the following: 

o Administrative Records must be able to withstand court scrutiny in 
detenn1nations· regarding responsibility to conduct remedial action and/or 
respond to cost recovery claims. 

o Nonbinding Preliminary Allocations of ResponsibiHty requfre active legal 
enforcement support, particularly in the allocation phase, if they are to 
be useful in subsequent negotiations. 

o De Minimis Settlements require legal involvement to insure that they are 
appropriately handled with respect to subsequent negotiations. 

o Consent Decrees are now required to codify successful completion of 
negotiations with Responsible Parties to conduct remedial designs and 
remedial actions. 

o Use of Administrative or Civil ·Judicial Remedies ·for Reeortable Quantity 
V101ations will result in legal enforcement activ1ty 1n an area where 
formerly only criminal remedies were available. 

o Federal facilities will demand. substantial. legal enforcement participation 
to ensure that agreements are properly negotiated and implemented. 

Because of the preeminence of negotiation, legal enforcement will continue to 
be involved much earlier in the enforcement decision-making process than was true 
prior to the enactment of SARA. Substantial emphasis will also be placed on cost 
recovery actions. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al 1 ocating a total of $13,479,000 supported by 262.5 
total workyears for this program, all of which is fran the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. 

Lega·1 work is continuing on a number of landmark CERCLA cases in California, 
New York, Missouri. and Massachusetts. Early legal involvement in enforcement 
actions is important to achieve maximum environmental benefits. This involvement 
assists in the cost identification of intermediate steps in. the enforcement process 
to achieve progress 1n cleanup actions. In 1988, a large proportion of Regional 
legal resources are being utilized in preliminary enforcement activity and in 
administrative enforcement. This shift of legal staff attention to earlier stages 
in the enforcement process should prove cost-effective by reducing the need for 
protracted ju.dicial litigation. Civil judicial referrals are used primarily 
against responsible parties who are potentially liable for cleanup of very 
significant sites and for major cost recovery actions. 
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Headquarters support for judicial enforcement shows an upswing as the Agency 
establishes precedents with new types of enforcement activity such as de minimis 
settlements, consent decrees codifying negotiations with responsible parties to 
undertake site response activities, civil remedies for reportable quantity viol a
t ions, and nonbinding preliminary allocations of responsibility. Headquarters 
continues to provide active support to major on-going litigation for both remedial 
action and cost recovery. 

1987 Accomplishment 

In 1987, the Agency· obligated $8,849,500 supported by 191.2 total workyears 
for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. 

In 1987, Headquarters staff provided significant support to negotiations and 
trial preparation for cases such as Stringfellow, Love Canal, and the Missouri 
dioxin sites •. The settlement of the dioxin case against the Charter Company 
involved recovery of $5,000~000 in response costs, a major success. 

During 1987, Headquarters developed guidance for new SARA provisions. 
including de mini mis settlements, access to sites, and arbitration regulations. 
These guidiilces will improve the SARA implementation process and ensure consistency 
in Federal Superfund enforcement actions. In addition to on-site consultation, 
technical assistance efforts included development of an automated model for 
calculation of interest payable by defendants in cost recovery cases and the 
establishment of an automated, key word, full text library of model CERCLA consent 
decrees. · 

A task force begun in conjunction with DOJ wi.th the goal of streamlining and 
smoot~ing the civil and judicial enforcement process made substantial progress on 
settlement procedures. Regional work continued on landmark CERCLA cases, such as 
the New Bedford Harbor and Environmental Conservation and Chemical cases. Signif
icant legal support was devoted to preliminary enforcement activity and adminis
trative enforcement. Civil judicial referrals and follow through continued to 
demand significant Regional legal support. Emphasis was placed on cost recovery 
actions. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,592,900 supported by 17.3 total workyears 
for this program, all of which wil 1 be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. This represents no change in dollars or total workyears from 1988. 

The reauthorization contains a number of significant provisions which will 
improve the effectiveness of the Agency's criminal enforcement program. For 
instance, existing criminal sanctions for the failure to report releases of hazard
ous substances, the destruction of records, and the submission of false information 
in a claim have been raised from the misdemeanor to felony level and are now 
punishable by a maximum of three years imprisonment. As a result, criminal 
enforcement activity under SARA is expected to continue at the increased levels 
experienced in 1988. Major increases in the number of sites on the NPL will also 
contribute to an increase in criminal caseload, particularly in the area of 
destruction of records and submitting false information. Criminal cases are 
also expected to be more complex. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency fs allocating a total of $1,592,900 supported by 17.3 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. 

In 1988, criminal investigative activity is responding to an increase in the 
volume and complexity of Superfund-related issues. With an aggress-ive use of the 
more severe SARA sanctions, the regulated community fs expected to become more 
aware of the penalties associated with the destruction of records or the submission 
of false infonnation. In 1988, the clear establishment of the Agency's deterrent 
message on these important concerns f s made through an increase in referral 
activity. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $629,500 supported by 9.1 total 
workyears, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. 

Investigative resources were devoted to implementing the expanded enforcement 
authorities under SARA linked, as appropriate, to other statutory enforcement 
actions for maximum impact. 
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SU PE RFU ND 

Management and Support 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT . REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM -------
Hazardous Substance 
Financial Manage~nt -
Headquarters 

$8,934.3 -$6,680.7 Hazardous Substance $9,518.3. $15,555.0 $15,555.0 $15,615.0 
TOTAL $9,518.3 $15,555.0 $15,555.0 $15,615.0 $8,934.3 -$6,680.7 

Hazardous Substance 
'./) 

Financial Management ,, 
I Regions J1 
J\ Hazardous Substance $2,650.5 $6,443.4 $6,443.4 $6,268.1 $6,439.0 $170.9 

TOTAL $2,650.5 $6,443.4 $6,443.4 $6,268.1 $6,439.0 $170.9 

Hazardous Substance 
Adm1 ni strative 
Management -
Headquarters 
Hazardous Substance $8,927.2 $15·,905.0 $15,905.0 $14,697 .1 $12,764.7 -$1,932.4 TOTAL $8,927.2 $15,905.0 $15,905.0 $14,697.1 $12,764.7 -$1,932.4 

Hazardous Substance 
Admi ni strati.Ve 
Management - Regions 
Hazardous Substance · $2, 115.8 $2,785.2 $2,785.2 $2,836.9 $3 ,001. 3 $164.4 ·TOTAL $2,115.8 $2,785.2 $2,785.2 $2,836.9 $3,001.3 $164.4 

Hazardous Substance 
Support Services -
Headquarters 
Hazardous Substance $17 ,633.8 $25,428.8 $25,428.8 $26,268.8 $30,121.1 $3,852.3 TOTAL $17 ,633.8 $25,428.8 $25,428.8 $26,268.8 $30, 121.1 $3,852.3 



SU PE RFU ND 
Management and Support 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
---------------------------------------------~--------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Hazardous Substance 
Support Services -
Regions 
Hazardous Substance $13,696.9 $9,925.0 $9,925.0 $11,425.0 $13,909.0 $2,484.0 

TOTAL $13,696.9 $9,925.0 $9,925.0 $11,425.0 $13,909.0 $2,484.0 

Hazardous Substance 
Computer Services 
Hazardous Substance $3,417 .2 $4,700.0 $4,700.0 $4,700.0 $7,247.7 $2,547.7 

TOTAL $3,417 .2 $4~700.0 $4,700.0 $4,700.0 $7,247.7 $2,547.7 

(I) Hazardous Substance 
'"fl Legal Services -I 
U1 Headquarters ...., 

Hazardous Substance $541.8 $666.0 $666.0 $666.0 $666.0 
TOTAL $541.8 $666.0 $666.0 $666.0 $666.0 

Hazardous Substance 
Legal Services -
Regions 
Hazardous Substance $858.0 $1,309.4 $1,309.4 $1,159.0 $1,159.0 

TOTAL $858.0 $1,309.4 S.l .309 .4 $1,159.0 $1,159.0 

Office of the Inspector 
General 
Hazardous Substance $4,581.2 $6,896.1 $6,896.1 $6,896.1 . $6,896.1 

TOTAL $4,581.2 $6,896.1 $6,896.1 $6,896.1 . $6,896.1 

Hazardous Substance 
Office of Policy, 
Planning And Evaluation 
Hazardous Substance $3,482.5 $4,113.5 $4,113.5 $4,113.5 $3,433.5 -$680.0 

TOTAL $3.482.5 $4,113.5 $4,113.5 $4,113.5 $3,433.5 -$680.0 



SUP£ RFU ND 
Management and Support 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 . ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

.1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Hazardous Substance 
Office of the 
Comptroller 
Hazardous Substance $572.2 $1,144.0 $1,144.0 $1,144.0 $1,294.0 $150.0 

TOTAL $572.2 $1,144.0 $1,144.0 $1, 144 .o $1,294.0 $150.0 

Hazardous Substance -
Office of External 
Affairs 
Hazardous Substance $47.8 $202.5 $202.5 

TOTAL $47.8 $202. 5 $202.5 
(/) 

Hazardous Substance .,, 
I 

Off ice of Research and • c.n 
00 

Development - Lab 
Support 
Hazardous Substance $216.9 $250.0 $250.0 $250.0 $250.0 

TOTAL $216.9 $250.0 $250.0 $250.0 $250.0 

TOTAL: 
Hazardous Substance $68,260.1 $95,121.4 $95, 121.4 $96,242.0 $96,318.2 $76.2 

Manage~nt and Support TOTAL $68,260.1 $95,121.4 $95,121.4 $96,242.0 $96,318.2 $76.2 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Hazardous Substance 37.7 57.0 57.0 53.0 53.0 
Financial Management -
Headquarters 

Hazardous Substance 50.7 96.0 96.0 89.8 96.0 6.2 
Financial· Management 
Regions 



SU PE RFU ND 
Management and Support 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE i988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Hazardous Substance 91.7 157.6 157 .6 . 152.3 152.3 
Administrative 
Management ~ 
Headquarters 

Hazardous Substance 53.4 63.8 63.8 64.2 71.1 6.9 
Administrative 
Management - Regions 

Hazardous Substance 6.1 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 
Legal Services -
Headquarters 

(/) 

Hazardous Substance ,, . 19.4. 25.9 25.9 24.8 25.9 1.1 I 
U1 Legal Services -\0 

Regions 

Hazardous Substance 45.1 52.8 .52.8 52.8 52.8 
Office of the Inspector 
General 

Hazardous Substance 6.0 12.8 12.8 10.0 12.8 2.8 
Office of Policy, 
Planning And Evaluation 

Hazardous Substance 8.7 9.9 9.9 11.9 11.9 
Office of the 
Comptroller 

Hazardous Substance - .5 3.0 3.0 
Office of External 
Affairs 

TOTAL PERM1\NENT WORKYEARS 319.3 484.8 484.8 470.8 487.8 17 .o 



SUPERFUND 
Management and Support 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 E~TIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 l.988 1989 vs 1988 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Hazardous Substance 39. 3 57.0 57.0 53.0 53.0 
Financial Management -
Headquarters 

Hazardous Substance 58.4 96.0 96.0 96.0 96.0 
Financial Management -
Regions 

Hazardous Substance 98.2 157.6 157.6 152.3 152.3 
V> Admi nistrat he .,, 
I Management -

O'I 
0 Headquarters 

Hazardous Substance 64.0 63.8 63.8 71.l 71. l 
Administrative 
Management - Regions 

Hazardous Substance 6.5 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 
Legal Services -
Headquarters 

Hazardous Substance 23.2 25.9 25.9 25.9 25'.9 
Legal Services -
Regions 

Hazardous Substance 45.7 52.8 52.8 52.8 52.8 
Office of the Inspector 
General 

Hazarauus Suostance 8.0 12.8 12.8 12.8 12.8 
Uffice ot Poli'Y· 
t>lanning A11d Evaluation 



Hazardous Substance 
Office of the Comptroller 

Hazardous Substance -
Off1ce of External 
Affairs 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

ACTUAL 
1987 

8.9 

352.7 

SUPERFUND 
Management and Support 

BUUGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACT EU CURRENT 
1988 ESlIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

9. 9 ; 9.9 11. 9 

3.0 

484.8 484.8 487..8 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 UECREASE -

1989 VS 1988 

11. 9 

3.0 

487.8 



SUPERFUND 

Hazardous Substance Management and Support 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $96,318, 200 supported by 487 .8 total workyears 
for 1989. an increase of $76.200 and no change in total workyears from 1988. All 
of the request will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. These 
increases reflect the additional management and support required for the operation 
of .an expanding Hazardous Substances Response program. 

Program Description 

This function provides the full array of financial, administrative, management 
analysis and support services necessary to manage and implement the Superfund 
program. 

Hazardous Substance Financial Management - Headquarters and Regions -- This 
component contains two program elements which maintain financial records, track 
and re.port on the use of the Hazardous Substance Response Trust Fund, and provide 
site-specific cost documentation for cost recovery cases. 

Hazardous Substance Administrative Management - Headquarters and Re~ions -
These program elements provide resources to fund the Superfund admin1strative 
services necessary to award and administer contracts, process personnel actions, 
provide central management and technical $Upport for Superfund information systems, 
acquire and maintain Superfund office and laboratory services, provide technical 
assistance and training for the Superfund program staff to assure the safety of 
those employees, and manage Superfund property inventories. · 

Hazardous Substance Support Services - Headquarters and Regions -- This 
component contains two program elements which cover the costs of space, utilities, 
printing. equipment. and other nonpersonnel support needs that are allocable to 
the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. 

Hazardous Substance Com uter Services :-- This program element funds the data 
processing timesharing) costs of operating and maintaining all Superfund inform
ation systems. 

Hazardous Substance Legal Services - Headquarters and Regions -- These 
program elements fund the activities of the Office of the General Counsel (OGC) 
and the Office of the Regional Counsels under Superfund. These activities include 
statutory interpretations of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act 
(SARA), and the issuance of opinions and advice regarding the use of the Hazardous 
Substance Response Trust Fund. and other financial. administrative, or legal issue·s. 
In addition, OGC acts as the Agency 1 s chief counsel in defending regulatory a11d 
other Agency decisions regarding the implementation of SARA. The Offices of the 
Regional Counsels advise and assist the Regions and States in interpreting the 
Act and represent the Regions in defensive litigation activities. 

Hazardous Substance - Office of the Inspector General -- The program element 
provides appropriate audits and investigations of the Hazardous Substance Response 
Trust Fund, as well as pre-award, interim, and final audits of contracts awarded 
under the Superfund program, and audits of Cooperative Agreements with the .States. 

Hazardous Substance - Office of Policy, Plannin~ and Evaluation -- This 
program element prov1des policy analysis, program evaluat1on, management assessment, 
and technical support and analysis under the. Superfund.program. 
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Hazardous Substance - Office of the Com~troller -- The program element funds 
resource analysis and budgeting under Super und. These activities include budget 
development and oversight, response to OMB and Congressional inquiries, analysis 
of program operating plans, issuance of allowances, and resource analyses on 
critical issues pertaining to the utilization of Superfund monies. 

Hazardous Substance - Office of External Affairs -- External Affairs activi
ties will focus on developing policies and guidance for Section 120 implementation 
for Federal Facility cleanup, providing technical assistance and advice to Federal 
Agencies on the development of CERCLA/SARA programs required by E.O. 12088 and 
assisting in addressing the new community and State involvement, community right
to-know and public participation requirements of SARA. 

Hazardous Substance - Office of Research and Development - Lab Support -- This 
program element provides the essential laboratory support services required to 
operate ad maintain the Office of Research and Development 1 s Superfund research 
program in three remote laboratories across the country. These support services 
include facilities operation and maintenance, utilities and equipment operations, 
rental costs, and other nonpersonnel laboratory ~upport needs that are allocable 
to the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT - HEADQUARTERS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $8,934,300 supported by 53.0 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. This represents a decrease of $6,680, 700 and no change in total 
workyears from 1988. The decrease reflects the completion of equipment acquisition 
to support cost recovery and site specific documentation purchased in 1988. This 
program will provide for the implementation and maintenance of a nationwide document 
storage and retrieval system. The system will allow for the automated collection 
and. retrieval of documents for the site-specific cost documentation files and the 
complete and timely documentation of costs incurred at Superfund sites. 

The program wi 11 continue to pro vi de the 1eve1 of Headquarters fi nanci a 1 
management support necessary to ensure the integrity of Superfund site-specific 
cost accounting data. This encompasses the review and reconciliation of Head
quarters site-specific documents as they are being processed to assure that the 
information is accurate as well as to assure that it is entered into the Financial 
Management System accurately. It al so includes monitoring of Headquarters costs 
charged to site-specific accounts by EPA employees, other Federal agencies, State 
and local governments, and commercial entities to ensure that amounts are properly 
documented and within budget. The program will also calculate and apply indirect 
cost rates to assure that full Agency costs are charged to sites and claimed in 
cost recovery actions. In addition, the program wi 11 pro vi de for basic financial 
services including payroll support, invoice and voucher processing, reports prepara
tion, and funds control for Headquarters. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $15,615,000 supported by 53.0 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. These resources provide for the purchase of an automated 
document collection and retrievaJ system that is necessary to maintain pace with 
the increased requests for cost documentation. These resources al so provide for 
the establishment of current cost documentation files in Headquarters so that 
costs claimed in cost recovery litigation can be supported immediately. This is 
particularly important in bankruptcy cases where time is of the essence. In the 
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past, an extensive manual file search has been necessary to gather documents that 
support costs being claimed. In addition, these resources provide for an enhanced 
level of review and reconciliation to insure the integrity of Headquarters charges 
posted against site-specific accounts in the Financial Management System as well 
as providing for basic fin~ncial services to an expanding Superfund program. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $9,518,300 supported by 39.3 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. These resources provided for limited site-specific· accounting 
support and al 1 owed for preparation of cost recovery documentation after a case 
entered the negotiation or litigation phase. Experience has shown that complete 
documentation is often not available, and that advance case preparation is necessary. 
Also provided were basic financial services for the Superfund program such as 
payroll and invoice processing. Funds obligated also provided for a pilot study 
of an automated document storage and retrieval system. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT - REGIONS 

1989 Program Request 

, .. The Agency requests a total of $6,439,000 supported by 96.0 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appro
priation. This represents an increase of $170,900 and no change in total workyears 
from 1988. The increase reflects additional operating costs. This will provide 
for the collection and verification of Regional cost documentation and the reconci
liation of these documents with the Financial Management System on a current basis. 
This will be done by establishing a cost documentation file in each Region as 
costs are incurr_ed rather than gathering documentation at a later date. · This 
will allow the Agency tO respond immediately with documentation for bankruptcy 
cases where time is of the essence as well as assure that al 1 documents needed 
for protracted negotiation or litigation are available when requested. Resources 
will al so provide for the review of State accounting systems and for support to 
assure that State systems adequately document expenditures of Federal assistance 
so that they too can be recovered from responsible parties. Also included are 
resources necessary to provide basic financial services to the Regional Superfund 
program for payroll and voucher processing, funds control and reporting for manage
ment and program purposes. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $6,268,100 supported by 96.0 
total wor.kyears for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. These resources support the enhanced Regional Superfund 
financial activities. These activities include payroll, voucher processing, funds 
control·and reporting for management purposes. Resources will provide site-specific 
accounting support which will be used for cost-recovery litigation. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $2,650,500 supported by 58.4 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. With these resources, the Regional financial management offices 
provided site-specific accounting support and gathered Regional cost documentation 
as requested by Regional counsel when cases entered the negotiation or litigation 
phases. Also provided were basic financial services for the Regional Superfund 
program such as payroll and invoice processing and reporting. 
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HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE ADMINISTRATIVE .MANAGEMENT - HEADQUARTERS 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $12,764,700 supported by 152.3 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appro
priation. This represents a decrease of $1,932,400 and no workyear change from 
1988. The decrease reflects completion of an equipment acquisition to support 
infonnation management. We will continue to effectively award, administer, and 
manage rapidly increasing numbers of Superfund contracts, as well as assure.quality 
control over contracts with increasingly high obligation amounts and provide support 
for continued development and implementation of automated information systems. 
These resources will also provide centralized administrative services for Superfund 
activities such as: awarding and managing contracts and assuring accountability for 
cooperative and interagency agreements; managing automated .systems; developing 
health and safety training courses; implementing specialized medical monitoring 
programs; providing recruitment, staffing, training/development, management and 
organizational analysis, and classification activities; and providing sufficient 
facilities management to support the overall Superfund program. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $14,697,100 supported· by 152.3 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Super
f und appropriation. These resources enab 1 e the program to provide centra 1 i zed 
administrative and management services to Superfund activities. In 1988, emphasis 
will be on awarding and managing increasing numbers of contracts, grants, cooperative 
and interagency agreements. Special emphasis will be placed on oversight of grants 
activities and developing guidance for more complex cooperative agreements and new 
program grants. Another priority is to recruit properly qualified personnel and to 
provide for the intense and specialized training needs of Superfund employees, and 
to provide management and organizational analysis to strengthen Superfund management 
processes. Significant investment is also being placed on revising or developing 
information systems including systems ·to track hazardous substance releases at 
Federal Facilities. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $8,927,200 supported by 98.2 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. These resources enabled the Agency to award and administer the 
contracts and cooperative and interagency agreements required to carry out emergency 
and remedial response activities and provided central technical support for develo
ping, operating, and maintaining all automated Superfund information systems. The 
Agency also refined health and safety standards and procedures, and maintained and 
supported the Agency personnel requirements of the Superfund program staff. The 
Agency developed' delegations of authority so that Superfund activities could be 
carried out in an effective manner. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT - REGIONS 

1989 Program Reguest 

The Agency requests a total of $3,001,300 supported by 71.1 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appro
priation. This represents an increase of $164,400 and no change in total workyears 
from 1988. The increase reflects additional operating costs. Regional administra
tive management activities wil 1 include: continuing recruitment of personnel to 
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work in the Superfund program, assuring a reliable health and safety program, 
providing adequate ADP technical assistance to support the site-specific record
keepi ng requirements of the Superfund program and improved i nfonnation systems 
for EPA and Sta~e operations, and ensuring that small purchase and contract and 
procurement management maintains a level of accountability commensurate with 
program growth. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $2,836,900 supported by 71.1 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. ·These resources provide Regional Superfund administrative 
support services for contracting and procurement, personnel, health and safety, 
facilities, and infonnation management activities. Workyear increases reflect the 
implementation of the Agency's decentralized Superfund contracting strategy. The 
program is placing special emphasis on efforts to recruit properly qualified 
personnel and to provide for the intense and specialized training needs of Super
fund employees. Increased efforts are also underway in the area of information 
resources management to efficiently respond to increasing program demands for 
staff support. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total Qf $2,115,800 supported by 64.0 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. These resources provided a full complement of administrative 
management services to the Regional Superfund program. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPPORT SERVICES - HEADQUARTERS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of .$30, 121, 100 for this program, all of which 
wi 11 be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund Appropriation. This represents an 
increase of $3~852,300 from 1988. The increase reflects the additional management 
and support required for the opera.ti on of an expanding Hazardous Substance Superfund 
program. These resources will fund the Hazardous Substance Response program's 
share of Headquarters and Agencywide costs. These costs will include: facilities 
rental, Federal Telecommunications System (FTS), utilities, local telephone service, 
printing and copying, postage, other building and office services .and health and 
safety training. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $26,268,800 for this program, all 
of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. These resources 
fund support costs in Headquarters which include facilities rental, FTS, utilities, 
local telephone and other related services. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $17;633,800 for this program, all 
of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. These resources 
were the Superfund programs' share of the Agency management and support costs 
needed to operate the Headquarters operations. 
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HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPPORT SERVICES - REGIONS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a totaT·of $13,909,000 for this program, all of which will 
be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. This represents an· increase 
of $2,484,000 frooi 1988. The increase reflects the· additional management and support 
required for the operation of an expanding Hazardous Substance Response program and 
includes resources to purchase ESD laboratory equipment. These resources will cover 
utilities, local telephone service, printing and copying. minicomputer operations. 
equipment maintenance, and all other support services related to the Superfund 
program activities in the Regions. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency.is allocating a total of $11,425,000 for this program, all 
of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. This program 
supports the costs for utilities, local telephone service, printing and copying, 
minicomputer operations, equipment maintenance and other support services related 
to Regional Superfund program activities. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $13,696.900 for this program, all of 
which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. This program. 
funded the operation and maintenance costs in the Regions to operate the Superfund 
program activities. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE COMPUTER SERVICES 

1989 ~rogram Request 

The Agency requests a total of $7,247,700 for this program, all of which will 
be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. This represents an increase 
of $2,547,700 frooi 1988. The increase reflects support for the additional ADP 
requirements for. the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 
Liability Information System (CERCLIS), the Superfund Contract Laboratory Program 
Contract Compliance Screening Data Base and the Agency 1 s integrated financial 
management system. These resources will provide centralized computing services to 
the Hazardous Substance Superfund Program by the Agency's National Computer Center 
in Research Tri angle Park, North Carolina. These funds pay a portion of the Center's 
costs for equipment, teleconununications. software leases and maintenance and 
facility operations. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating $4,700,000 for this program, all of which is 
from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. This amount reflects an 
increase in the size and use of Hazardous Substance Response program data bases. 

1987 Accomplishments 

. In 1987, the Agency obligated a ·total of $3,417,200 for this program, all of 
wh1ch was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. The program 
provided computer services to the Hazardous Substance Superfun~ Program. 
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HAZARDOUS SUSTANCES LEGAL SERVICES - HEADQUARTERS 

.1989 Program Request 

In 1989, the Agency requests a total of $666,000 supported by 9.0 total 
workyears for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance 
Superfund appropriation. This represents no change from 1988. 

The Office of General Counsel (OGC) will provide legal advice and consultation 
on matters related to the implementation of the Superfund program. The OGC wi 11 
support the Agency's promulgation of rules, establishment of policy, and preparation 
of guidance documents for program implementation of the reauthorized Superfund 
program. This includes legal support to financial and administrative operation of 
Superfund, including Contract Law, Audits, Cooperative Agreements and Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA). The OGC handles Superfund litigation in which the Agency 
is a defendant. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $666,000 supported by 9.0 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. The Office of General Counsel is providing advice and consultation 
on financial and administrative matters such as eligible uses of the Fund; legal 
guidance on program matters such as f nterpretatfon of the statute, development of 
regulations,_ and changes to the National Contingency Plan; and defense of the Agency 
in any litigation brought against ft concerning CERCLA. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, .the Agency obligated a total of $541,800 supported by 6.5 total 
workyears for this program, - all which was from the Hazardous Substanc_e Superfund 
appropriation. The Office of General Counsel provided legal guidance in program 
matters such as statutory interpretation, development of response priorities, review 
of proposed regulatory actions, and defense of the Agency where litigation had 
been brought against it concerning CERCLA. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES LEGAL SERVICES -REGIONS 

1989 Program Request 

In 1989, the Agency requests a total of $1,159,000 supported by 25.9 total 
workyears for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance 

. Superfund appropriation. . This represents no change from 1988. 

The Offices of Regional Counsel will provide legal advice and consultation on 
matters related to the implementation of the Superfund program to the Regional 
Administrators, Regional Superfund managers and State agencies. Principal activi
ties will be the defense of the Agency in CERCLA litigation filed against it, 
participation in formal administrative proceedings, review of state cooperative 
agreements, activities relating to access by the public to EPA held infonnatfon, 
development of the administrative record for selection of cleanup remedies, legal 
support to program response activities, and the provision of a wide variety of 
legal counsel and advice to Regional, state and local program officials. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,159,000 supported by 25.9 
tota 1 workyears for this program, a 11 of whf ch is from the Hazardous Substance 
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Superfund apropriation. The Office of Regional Counsel will continue to represent 
the Agency in Regional defensive litigation concerning Superfund. In addition, the 
Offices of Regional Counsel will provide legal assistance by reviewing state 
cooperative agreements for legal sufficiency; advising state agencies regarding the 
legal requirements of the Superfund program; detennining eligible uses of the Fund; 
and ad vising on Federal procurement and treatment of confidential information. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of· $858,000 supported by 23.2 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. The Offices of Regional Counsel provided EPA and state agencies 
with legal advice and consultation on matters related to the implementation of 
CERCLA. Principal activities of the Offices of Regional Counsel included the 
conduct of defensive litigation, legal review of cooperative agreements with states 
for site cleanup, and general legal support to the Superfund program in the Regions~ 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE - OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $6,896,100 supported by 52.8 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Response Trust 
Fund appropriation. This represents no change from 1988. These resources wi 11 
enable the Office of Inspector General to continue its efforts to comply with 
s tatutor:y requirements pl aced on it by Congress in the Superf und reauthori za ti on. 
The OIG will continue its program of external audits performed by public accounting 
finns and other government audit agencies as well as continue operating a limited 
internal audit program to examine the econollt)', efficiency, and effectiveness of the 
Fund's management. The OIG will contfoue to investigate referrals of .suspected 
criminal activity with high potential for criminal prosecution. Also, investigative. 
resources will enable the Office of Inspector General to identify and eliminate 
situations which create the opportunity for fraud and abuse. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $6,896,100 supported by 52.8 
total workyears for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance 
Response Trust Fund appropriation. These resources enable the Office of Inspector 
General to begin meeting the statutory requirements placed on it by Congress in 
the Superfund reauthorization. These annual requirements include (1) auditing 
payments, obligations, reimbursements or other uses of the funds; (2) examining a 
sample of agreements with States carr,yi ng out response actions; (3) examining 
remedial investigations and feasibility studies; (4) reviewing-the Administrator's 
status report on all remedial and enforcement actions; and (5) reviewing the 
Administrator's estimate of the amount of resources necessary for EPA to complete 
the implementation of its Superfund responsibilities. The OIG will continue its 
program of external audits performed by public accounting firms and other govern
ment audit. agencies as well as operate a limited internal audit program to examine 
the economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of the Fund's management. It will 
investigate referrals of suspected criminal activity with high potential for 
criminal prosecution. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $4,581,200 supported by 45.7 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Response 
Trust Fund appropriation. During 1987, the Office of Inspector General issued 107 
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audit reports on the Fund. Internal audits focused on: progress, costs, and 
management of States' cleanup actions; Regional monitoring of cooperative agreements 
with States; and, planning, control. and accuracy of the Superfund management 
information system. Superfund audits questioned and set aside $114 million of the 
approximately $402 million audited. Investigative efforts resulted in the identi
fication of several major schemes in connection with cleanup actions that are being 
pursued for both criminal and civil prosecution. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE - OFFICE OF POLICY, PLANNING AND EVALUATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $3,433,500 ·supported by 12.8 total workyears 
for this program, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. This represents a decrease of $680,000 and no change in total 
workyears. The decrease reflects a shift in emphasis from Superfund regulation 
and analysis to program implementation. 

The Office of Policy Analysis (OPA) will concentrate on policy development as 
the Superfund program works to implement the 1986 amendments and the revised National 
Contingency Plan (NCP). It will continue its involvement fn the dev~lopment, review, 
and analysis of policy proposals, including extensive workgroup participation; 
conduct a comprehensive analysis of Superfund risk data; assist the Regions in imple
menting risk assessment methodologies and decision-making processes; evaluate the 
impact of the amendments and the revised NCP on remedy decisions and analyze the role 
of states and citizens in the Superfund process as an adjunct to Office of Management 
Systems and Evaluation (OMSE) studies. The Office of Standards. and Regulations 
(OSR) will conduct pilot studies at selected Superfund sites as followup to statis
tical sampling and data analysis guidance developed in 1987 and 1988. It will begin 
development of stathtical strategies to address and resolve problems related-to 
the Hazard Ranking System (HRS), targeting of preliminary assessments and site 
investigations and sampling strategies designed to accommodate quick turnaround 
chemical analysis. It also will adapt its enforcement targeting model for use in 
enforcement of Superfund site cleanup. Ongoing efforts to develop innovative 
approaches to implementation of Superfund emergency response programs will continue. 
OMSE wi 11 complete the work begun 1 n 1987 on en vi ronmenta 1 i ndi ca tors to measure 
the effectiveness of EPA's hazardous waste programs in the field, focusing on 
refining the experts systems and other computer techniques to determine health and 
environmental priorities. In addition, OMSE will conduct management reviews of 
several States and Regions to determine how best to oversee the hazardous waste 
programs. Program evaluation studies will include public involvement in selection 
of Superfund remedies and State roles in Superfund. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $4,113,500 supported by 12.8 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. · 

OPA is continuing to identify and analyze major Superfund implementation policy 
and regulatory issues. It is promoting a balanced review of all statutory criteria 
in selection of Superfund remedies toward getting prompt action at sites; greater 
use of multi-media risk assessment methods for setting priorities and making clean
up decisions; and risk communication and citizen participation. OSR continues to 
administer EPA's internal review and analysis process and ensures compliance with 
Executive Orders and legislated requirements. Its Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) 
activities have increased f n terms of both the amount of information involved and 
the number and complexity of information issues. Its statistical activities are 
focusing on Superfund enforcement and implementation of statistically valid Data 
Quality Objectives as well as development of sampling methods and guidance for deter-
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mining when cleanup standards have been met at Superfund sites. Refonn initiatives 
are shifting from identification and preliminary design to implementation or demon
strations. OMSE is developing a series of envirqnmental indicators for the ·superfund 
program based primarily on current data available from remedial and removal actions. 
Program evaluation acthities include a review of EPA's process for adding waste 
sites to the National Priority List. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $3,482,500 supported by 8.0 total 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. 

OPA played a major role :in: revising the HRS and NCP's; improving risk 
coR111uni ca ti on and 1 oca l citizen acceptance of proposed remedies; and determining 
the Superfund role in cleanup of area-wide groundwater contamination. OSR ensured 
compliance of regulatory and policy documents with the Executive Orders and legis
lated requirements; participated in developing infonnation collection components of 
Superfund rules; and assisted programs with survey design to assure cost-effective 
collection of appropriate and high quality data and PRA compliance. OSR developed 
statistical guidance for sampling and data analysh of Superfund sites and for 
addressing problems of pollution concentrations below detection levels in monitoring 
data analysis. It also initiated development of incentive-based approaches to 
Superfund. OMSE established a Superfund indicators working group of Headquarters, 
Regional and outside experts to assess the availability of data and develop appro
priate indicators. It examined EPA Regional oversight of Potentially Responsible 
Parties as well as participation in Superfund remedial activities in response to a 
request from the Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE - OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

1989 Program Request · 

The Agency requests a total of $1,294,000 supported by 11.9 total worlcyears 
for this program, all of which wi 11 be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. This represents an increase of $150,000 and no change in total 
workyears from 1988. The increase reflects increased support costs. The program 
will provide additional financial oversight and tracking of a higher level of 
program acti vi ti es resulting from an expanded tax authority. These resources 
will support: the preparation of the Agency's budget submissions to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) and Congress; response to Congressional inquiries; 
analysis and review of·major issues concerning workload and pricing models; and 
analysis of ongoing. resource issues relat~d to .the operation and management of 
the Trust Fund. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $1,144,000 and 11.9 total 
workyears for this program. all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. These resources support the Agency's ongoing budget acti vi ti es. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In.1987, the Agency obligated a total of $572,200 and 8.9 total worlcyears 
for this program. all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appro
priation. The Office of the Comptroller coordinated and prepared the OMB and 
Congressional budget submissions, responded to Congressional inquiries. and provided 
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fund oversight activities including ongoing resource reviews for the Superfund 
program. In addition, the program conducted in-house studies on site-specific 
charging. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE - OFFICE OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $202,500 supported by 3.0 total workyears 
for this Office, all of which will be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund 
appropriation. This represents no change in total dollars and no change in total 
workyears from 1988. 

The Office ~f External Affairs (OEA) will continue to use existing and develop 
new conununication vehicles to exchange information on acute hazardous, National 
Priority List (NPL) site activity, emergency planning, chemical release information, 
and enforcement activity. The Office will also continue to work closely with the 
Regions and newly es tab 1i shed emergency response commissions and 1 ocal emergency 
planning conunittees, and other citizen groups to avoid public misunderstanding and 
delays in site.activity. 

The Office of Exteranl Affairs (OEA) will assist Federal agencies in addressing 
and documenting over 3,000 sites fn a newly established EPA Federal Agency Hazardous 
Waste Docket, as well as prepare guidance and technical assistance documents to 
assess sites in the Docket and, if listed on the NPL, to begin remediation efforts. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating $202,500 and 3.0 total workyears for this 
Office, all of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. 
In 1988, OEA fs supporting the Regions and· assisting States and localities 
with plans to respond to chemical. emergencies. The Office is playing a crucial 
role in exchanging infonnat1on with local health professionals, public safety 
officials, local government and State government officials. 

The Office is assisting in the development of Section 120 implementation 
guidance and policies related to Federal sites and is playing an active role in 
assisting agencies in meeting SARA requirements. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $47,800 supported by 0.5 total 
workyears, all of which was from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. 

The Office coordinated the identification of inactive sites with other 
Federal agencies; provided a wide variety of co11111unication support, including the 
development of fact sheets and publications, and worked on information exchange 
with State and local governments. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE - OFFICE OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT - LAB SUPPORT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $250,000 for thf s program, all of which will 
be for the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. This represents no change 
in the funding level from 1988. These resources wi 11 provide essential suppor-t; 
services for Office of Research and Development (ORD) remote laboratories which 
perform research in the hazardous substances area. These resources will fund such 
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items as facilities operation and maintenance, utilities and equipment operations, 
rental costs, and other nonpersonnel support costs that are essential for the 
operation and maintenance of ORD's remote laboratories. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $250,000 for this program, all 
of which is from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. These resources 
provide for the essential services as described above, which are required to 
operate and maintain ORD's remote laboratories in support of Superfund research. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated $216,900 for this program, all of which was 
from the Hazardous Substance Superfund appropriation. This funding provfded the 
essential ORD 1 aborator:y support services associated with the Superfund research 
program. 
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APPROPRIATION 

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 

ACTUAL 
1987 

BUDGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 vs 1988 

Leaking Underground $20,324.4 $14,400.0 $39,400.0 $50,000.0 $10,600.0 
Storage Tanks Trust 

TOTAL, Leaking Underground $20,324.4 $14,400.0 $39,400.0 $50,000.0 $10,600.0 
Storage Tanks Trust 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
TOTAL WORKYEARS 
OUTLAYS 
AUTHORIZATION LEVELS 

46.0 85.0 80.0 80.0 85.0 5.0 
27.0 85.0 85.0 85.0 90.0 5.0 

$1,330.0 $17,500.0 $23,330.2 $23,330.0 $31,820.0 $8,490.0 . 
The Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) of 1986, established 
the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Trust Fund and authorizes a total 
of $500,000,000 to be appropriated to this fund from 1987 to 1991. 



LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (LUST) TRUST FUND 

OVERVIEW AND STRATEGY 

The goal of Subtitle I of the Solid Waste Disposal Act of 1965, as amended by 
the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, is to assure the ti me ly 
and appropriate cleanup of leaking underground storage tanks containing petro
leum. Owner/operators of facilities with underground storage tanks have primary 
responsibility for cleanup and, once regulations become effective, must maintain 

. evidence of financhl responsibility. The LUST Trust Fund provides supplemental 
cleanup capabilities for abandoned sites or for sites where the owner/operator is 
unwilling or unable to undertake the cleanup. The Trust Fund will then be used to 
enforce or perfonn necessary cleanups and to recover any costs incurred from the 
Fund. 

The Agency's primary objective is to develop and implement the LUST response 
program through cooperative agreements with States. States have already identified 
th.ousands of sites as being eli_gible for cleanup. Using Trust Fund resources. 
States may either enforce responsible party cleanups or directly undertake cor
rective action. Therefore, increased emphasis in 1989 will be placed on: (1) 

... building and implementing strong State programs; (2) strengthening enforcement; 
· (3) developing and implementing guidelines, and providing scientific support for 

field response actions; and (4) providing continued management support. 

Build and Implement Strong State Programs 

The Agency i.s providing significant increases for State cooperative 
agreements. Through these agreements, the Agency will target resources to increase 
the number of c 1 eanups i rt States with highly deve 1 oped programs. The Agency will 
work with these States to expand their enforcement, oversight, and response capa
bilities. In the few States with new programs, the emphasis will remain on ba.sic 
program development. The Agency will develop and distribute practical tools for 
States and local governments,· including management systems to track corrective 
actions, cost recoveries, resource utilization, and compliance activities. 

The Agency will implement a program appraisal process designed to assist 
States in executing their lead responsibilities under cooperative agreements. 
This appraisal ~rocess will identify perfonnance levels· among the State and local 
programs and will provide tools, methods, and training to achieve better State 
perfonnance. Program appraisal wil 1 focus on key areas such as conducting and 
overseeing cleanups, identifying and pursuing responsible parties, and cost 
recovery, and will emphasize assisting States to improve in identified areas. 

Strengthen Enforcement 

In 1989, owner/operators wi11 begin installing leak detection mechanisms on 
tanks in order to comply with Agency regulations and insurance requirements. The 
number of 1 eaks reported is expected to increase substantially from the previous 
year. As a result, there wi 11 be an increased State workload in site response, 
site assessments, enforcement activities, and cleanups. States will provide 
oversight and technical assistance to owner/operators perfonning corrective actions 
at their own sites and w111 use enforcement actions to compel cleanup by recal
citrant owner/operators. States wil 1 1.1.se the Trust Fund to perfonn actual 
cleanups only as a last resort, and wil 1 seek to recover appropriate costs from 
responsible parties. The Agency will work. with the States to develop and 
implement an effective enforcement program. 

Generally, the Agency wi 11 respond directly to rel eases only in cases of 
substantial threat to human health and the environment and when the State will not 
and the owner/operator cannot take appropriate action. 
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Develop Guidance and Provide Technical Support 

Because the States are implementing this program, the Agency must clearly 
define and communicate national priorities. Guidelines will be provided on finan
cial responsibility, corrective action, enforcement, cost recovery, and Fund 
management systems. The Agency wi 11 al so provide research and technical support 
for field response actions including guidance on cleanup technologies and improved 
rapid site assessment t~chniques which can be easily used by State and local 
personnel. 

Provide Continued Management Support 

As the program develops and the policies and procedures of the Trust Fund are 
established, the Agency will continue to provide full support in management and 
admi ni strati ve services to program operations. Agency support wi 11 be provided 
in personnel, budgeting, financial management, contracts and grants, legal advice 
and program planning and evaluation to ensure effective and efficient program 
operations. 
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LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TRUST FUND 
LUST Technical Support 

ACTUAL BUDGET 
1987 · ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTED CURRENT 
1988 ESTIMATE 

1988 

REQUEST INCREASE + 
1989 DECREASE -

1989 VS 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------~----------------------------------

PROGRAM 

Environmental 
Engineering & 
Technology 
Leaking Underground 
Storage Tanks Trust 

TOTAL: 
Leaking Underground 
Storage Tanks Trust 

TOTAL 

LUST Technical Support TOTAL 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

Environmental 
Engineering & 
Technology 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

Environmental 
Engineering & 
Technology 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

$742.4 

$742.4 

$742.4 

$742.4 

• 3 

.3 

.3 

.3 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

2.0 . 2.0 

2.o 2.0 

2.0 2.0 

2.0 2.0 

$768.6 

$768.6 

$768.6 

$768.6 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

$770.0 

$770.0 

$770.0 

$770.0 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

$1.4 

$1.4 

$1.4 

$1.4 



LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (LUST) TRUST FUND 

LUST Technical Support 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $770,000 supported by 2.0 total workyears for 
1989, all of wM ch ;s from the Leakfog Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund. TM s 
is an focrease of $1,400 from 1998 and no change in total workyears. The increase 
reflects a general enhancement of fohouse support for this program. 

Program Description 

This program provides technical support to Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
(LUST) Trust Fund corrective actions at leaking facilities. This effort includes 
providing scientific expertise on low cost approaches for assessment of site con
tamination, monitoring systems for leaked petroleum products, transport and fate 
of petroleum products in soils and ground water. decision models to assist in making 
site-specific cleanup decisions. and evaluations of remedial technologies. 

Objective 1: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund Technical Support. 
This activity provides technical support to the Office of Underground Storage 

, .. Tanks (OUST), Regions, States, and local agencies implementing the LUST Trust Fund 
program. This work contributes to ensuring the selection of the best available 
site assessment and cleanup procedures by responsible authorities. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $770,000 supported by 2.0 total workyears for 
this program, all of which will be for the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Trust 
Fund. This represents an increase of $1,400 and no change in total workyears. The 
increase reflects a general enhancement of inhouse· support for this program. 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund Technical Support. This program 
will obtain case study data of past and on-going corrective actions at LUST sites 
and perform engineering analyses on them. This data plays an important role in 
our overall ability to provide technical guidance for corrective actions at LUST 
sites. Field evaluations of selected techniques for cleaning up LUST sites 
will also continue. · 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $768,600 supported by 2.0 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the LUST Trust Fund. The program 
is evaluating RCRA and CERCLA cleanup technologies developed for petroleum and 
hazardous chemical releases for their applicability to petroleum leaks from under
ground tanks. Demonstrations at LUST sites are also being conducted. Case studies 
of past and on going corrective actions are being performed and a guidance document 
on site specifi£ procedures for cost-effective corrective action is being outlined. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $742,400 supported by 0.3 total work
years for this program, all of which was from the LUST Trust Fund. A full-scale 
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field evaluation of a vacuum extraction technology was initiated at a LUST site. 
·Collection and analysis of an initial data set, including soil-gas, soil and ground
water samples, was completed. Results indicated significant reductions in soil 
contamination. A project was initiated to identify the mechanisms which control 
the migration, retention, transformation and remobilization of gasoline released 
from underground storage tanks. 
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LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TRUST FU~D 
LUST Guidelines & Implementation 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 VS 1988 
----------------------------------·-----~--------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
Guidel1 nes & 
Implementation - LUST 
Leaking Underground $18,781.8 $14,400.0 $35,852.7 $46,400.0 $10,547.3 
Storage Tanks Trust 

TOTAL $18,781.8 $14,400.0 $35,852.7 $46,400.0 $10,547.3 

TOTAL: 
Leaking Underground $18,781.8 ·$14,400.0 $35,852.7 $46,400.0 $10,547.3 .- Storage Tanks Trust I ..... 

0 
LUST Guidelines & TOTAL 
Implementation 

$18,781.8 $14,400.0 $35,852.7 $46,400.0 $10,547.3 

PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------. 
Guidelines & 17.7 56.0 
Implementation - LUST 

56.0 55.5 61.0 5. 5 -

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 17.7 56·.0 56.0 55.5 61.0 5.5 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 

Guidelines & 20.0 56.0 56.0 56.0 61.0 5.0 
Implementation - LUST 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 20.0 56.0 56.0 56.0 61.0 5.0 



LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (LUST) TRUST FUND 

LUST Guidelines and Implementation 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $46,400,000 supported by 61.0 total workyears 
for 1989 for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund appropriation. This 
is an increase of $10,547,300 and 5.0 total workyears from 1988. 

Program Description 

LUST Guidelines and Implementation -- The goal of this program is to ensure 
rapid and effective response to releases from underground petroleum tanks, as 
authorized by amendments to Subtitle I of the Solid Waste Disposal Act contained in 
the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986. The Agency will develop 
policies and guidelines for Fund administration, develop cooperative agreements 
with Sta.tes to implement the response program, provide technical assistance and 
oversight for State programs. and undertake a limited number of direct response and 
enforcement actions. 

LUST GUIDELINES AND IMPLEMENTATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $46,400,000 supported by 61.0 total workyears 
for this program, a 11 of which wi 11 be for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank 

·Trust Fund appropriation. This represents an increase of $10.547.300 .and 5.0 total 
workyears from 1988. The increases will provide additional support .for and 
expanded funding of State cooperative agreements. 

By 1989, the Agency's UST prevention regulations will be in place. Because 
this program wiJl be implemented at the State and local level, the Agency's role 
will be to continue to develop and issue policies, guidance, and strategies to 
promote State response programs. Policies and procedures implementing and ensuring 
compliance with new Subtitle I regulatory requirements will be developed, including 
further infonnat1on on financial responsibility and State cost-share requirements. 
The Agency will also develop guidelines for Fund administration and State program 
evaluation. Additional guidelines will address site priorities. enforcement, 
corrective action, and Federal oversight. The Agency will identify key imple
mentation issues and develop . needed technical assistance and training to address 
these issues. Pilots for implementing the Agency's cost recovery policy will be 
monitored and evaluated. 

The regulation requiring leak detection mechanisms on new and existing tanks 
is expected to generate a substantially increased workload as owner/operators 
report suspected releases. This requirement is being phased in and is expected to 
affect at least 350,000 tanks in 1989. States must be prepared to respond to the 
report of a release, to assist and oversee the owner/operator in site assessment 
and corrective action, or to undertake corrective action themselves when required. 

State-wide generic cooperative agreements will continue to be the vehicle for 
implementing the expanded response program. The Agency will allocate $40,500,000 
of the request for State cooperative agreements. The statutory provisions for a 
10% cost-share on Trust Fund resources expended for corrective action will become 
effective in 1989. In addition to entering into cooperative agreements with States 
that already have response programs, a portion of the Fund will be targeted to the 
other States to assist them in initiating a response program. 
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Emphasis will be placed on addressing human health and environmental needs by 
targeting resources to States with the greatest readiness to proceed with a 
response program. States will oversee site assessments and cleanups by owner/ 
operators and will use administrative orders to enforce cleanup by unwilling 
parties. Where necessary, States will use the Trust Fund to clean up releases of 
petroleum and seek recovery of costs. States must also be prepared to take emer
gency action in life-threatening cases. Regions will provide technical assistance, 
program review, and evaluation for State response programs. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $35,852, 700 supported by 56.0 
tota 1 workyea rs, a 11 of which is from the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust 
Fund appropriation. 

The Agency is developing and issuing policies, guidance, and strategies 
for promoting State program development. Delegations of authority have been 
developed and issued to the Regions for signing cooperative agreements, issuing 
corrective action orders through Section 9003(h)(4) of Subtitle I of the Solid 
Waste Disposal Act as amended, gaining access and conducting inspections through 
Section 9005, and other administrative enforcement procedures. Policies, guidance 
and s'!;rategies are being developed to implement these delegated authorities, and 
other authorities necessary to administer and eva 1 uate the program. Gui dance on 
the assessment of State capabilities and authorities will be developed. The Agency 
is developing a policy statement and strategy for cost . recovery under the LUST 
Trust Fund program. Policies and procedures for Federal responses in emergency 
cases will be made final. 

The Agency is overseeing development and implementation of State response 
programs, providing technical assistance to States that need to develop cooperative 
agreements to enter the program, and preparing for States to undertake emergency 
responses to petroleum releases from underground storage tanks •. Agency oversight 
of cleanup under cooperative agreements wil 1 examine State programs, procedures, 
and mechanisms for addressing re 1 eases; including appropriate program and ff sea 1 
systems. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $18, 781,800 supported by 20 total 
workyears from the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund appropriation. 

The Agency established guidelines and procedures for negotiating cooperative 
agreements. Forty-five cooperative agreements, the vehicle for implementation 
of the leaking underground storage tank response program, have been signed and 
include 40 States, 3 territories, and 2 site-specific agreements. The gen~ric· 

·agreements with 40 States and 3 territories provided for basic program development 
including a priority system for addressing sites, enforcement procedures, correc
tive action, cost recovery, Federal oversight, public participation, quality 
assurance, and State work plans. Two site specific agreements enabled actual 
corrective action work to begin immediately at sites that posed an imminent threat 
to human health. 
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LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TRUST FUND 
LUST Enforcement 

ACTUAL BUDGET ENACTED CURRENT REQUEST INCREASE + 
1987 ESJIMATE 1988 ESTIMATE 1989 DECREASE -

1988 1988 1989 VS 1988 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

PROGRAM 
-------
LUST - Legal 
Enforcement 

Leak1 ng Underground $77.4 $264.8 $278.0 $13.2 
Storage Tanks Trust 

TOTAL $77.4 $264.8 $278.0 $13.2 

TOTAL: 
Leaking Underground $77.4 $264.8 $278.0 $13.2 
Storage Tanks Trust 

r-
I LUST Enforcement TOTAL $77.4 $264.8 $278.0 $13.2 .... 

""' 
PERMANENT WORKYEARS 
--------------------
LUST - Legal 1.5 6.0 
Enforcement 

6.0 4.5 5.6 1.1 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 1.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 5.6 1.1 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
LUST - Legal 
Enforcement 

1.5 6.0· 6.0 5.6 5.6 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 1.5 6.0 . 6.0 5.6 5.6 



LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (LUST) TRUST .FUND 

LUST Enforcement 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $278,000 supported by 5.6 total workyears 
for 1989, an increase of $13,200 and no change in total workyears from 1988. 
All of the request will be for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund 
(LUST) appropriation. 

Program Des'cri pti on 

This program provides for Regional legal enforcement actions taken to support 
implementation of the LUST Trust Fund established by the Superfund Amendment and 
Reauthorization Act (SARA) of 1986. The LUST Trust Fund may be used to enforce 
corrective action requirements by owner/operators of leaking underground storage 
tanks and also to conduct response activities. 

ENFORCEMENT - OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE MONITORING 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests· a total of $278,000 supported by 5.6 total workyears, 
all of which will be for the LUST Trust Fund appropriation. This represents 
an increase of $13,200 from 1988 to support additional workyear costs. 

The primary workload for Regional legal enforcement staff in 1989 will shift 
from intense involvement in State cooperative agreement negotiations to a greater 
emphasis, in those States with signed agreements, on review of State program 
accomplishments and on · providing technical assistance for State enforcement 
activities. Emphasis will also be placed on working with State Attorney Generals 
to determine the adequacy of State statutory and regulatory authorities to imple
ment LUST response programs. Coordination with States and Headquarters wil 1 be 
required to· ensure uniform implementation, particularly regarding issues of 
financial viability of owner/operators, cost recovery, and use of enforcement 
actions. 

1988 Program 

In 1988 the Agency is allocating a total of $264,800 supported by 5.6 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the LUST Trust Fund appropriation. 

Legal efforts are concentrated primarily on developing and negotiating 
cooperative agreements with the States. Owner/operators generally provide the lead 
in response actions for releases from leaking tanks. States may also take response 
and enforcement actions, governed by the cooperative agreements negotiated with 
EPA. The Federal program role is limited to conducting responses in those few 
cases where the release constitutes a major public health emergency and no State 
authority or owner/operator is available to respond in a timely manner. Regional 
legal staff will pursue cost recovery where Regions have used the LUST Trust Fund 
for response because of the emergency nature of the public health threat. 
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1987 Accomplishments · 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $77,400 supported by 1.5 total 
workyears for this program. Initial efforts foc1:1sed on assisting the States in 
understanding the new 1 egi sl ati on and in developing and negotiating Trust Fund 
cooperative agreements. 
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PROGRAM 
-------
Policy & Analysis -
Office of Policy, 
Planning & Evaluation 
Leaking Underground 
Storage Tanks Trust 

TOTAL 

Admin1sratfve 
Management - Office of 

r Administration & 
I Resources Management .... 

(JO Leaking Underground 
Storage Tanks Trust 

TOTAL 

Legal Services - Office 
of General Counsel 
Leaking Underground 
Storage Tanks Trust 

TOTAL 

TOTAL:· 
Leaking Underground 
Storage Tanks Trust 

LUST Management A TOTAL 
Support 

LEAK I NG UNnERGROllNll STORME TANK TRllST FllNO 
LUST ~1anagenent A Support 

ACTUAL 
1987 

$262.7 

$262.7 

$432.?. 

$432.2 

$27.9 

$27.9 

RllllGET 
ESTIMATE 

1988 

ENACTEll CURRENT 
1988 ESTlMATF. 

1988 

(llOLLARS IN THOIJSANllS) 

$309.3 

$309.3 

$1,9?.5.3 

u ,9?.5~1 

$279.J 

$279.3 

REQllEST IOCREASF. + 
1989 nEr.REASE -

$310.0 

$110.0 

~1.962.0 

$1 ,96?. .o 

$?.Ro.o 

$280.0 

19R9 VS 1988 

$.7 

$.7 

$36.7 

$36.7 

$~7 

$.7 

$2,513.9 $2,552.0 $38.1 

$722.8 $2,513.9 $2,552.0 $38.1 



LEAK I Nri IJNnrnr.ROllND STORAriE TANK TRUST FllNn 
LllST •lanagement .\ Support 

ACTUAL BIJOfiE T ENACTEll CllRRENT REOllE ST INCREASE + 
1987 ESTI'1ATE 198R ESTIHATF. 19R9 nF.r.REASF. -

1988 1988 1989 VS l 9RR 
' -------------------------------------------------·-----------------------------------------------(nOLLARS IN THOllSANnS) 

PERMANENT l«>RK YEARS 
--------------------
Policy A Analysis - .?. 1.0 1.0 i.n i.n 
Office of Policy, 
Planning & Evaluation 

Adf!linisrative 4.0 15.0 15.0 14.0 l'i.O 1.0 
Management - Office of 
Administration A 
Resources HanageJllent 

Legal Services - Office .?. 5.0 5.0 3.Q 'i.4 1.5 r- of General CouQsel I .... 
\0 

TOTAL PERMANENT WORKYEARS 4.4 n.o ?.1.0 18.9 ?.1.4 ?..5 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 
--------------------
Policy & Analysis - .?. 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Office of Policy, 
Planning & Evaluation 

Adminisrative 4.9 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 
Management - Off ice of 
Administration & 
Resources P1anageJllent 

legal Servjces - Office .4 5.0 5.0 5.4 5.4 
of General Counsel 

TOTAL WORKYEARS 5.5 21.0 ?.1.4 21.4 ?.1.4 



LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (LUST) TRUST FUND 

LUST Management and Support 

Budget Request 

The Agency requests a total of $2,552,000 supported by 21.4 total workyears 
for 1989, all of which will be for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust 
Fund appropriatfon. This represents an increase of $38,100 and no change in.total 
workyears. This increase reflects additional operating costs. 

Program Description 

Policy and Analysis - Office of Policy, Planning and Evaluation -- This 
component provides the LOST program with guidance on strategic issues, including 
establishing priority cleanup sites, creating mechanisms to encourage State par
ticipation, establishing criteria for cleanup levels and technologies, and program 
evaluation. 

· Administrative Management -·Office of Administration and Resource Manaae-· 
ment -- This component provides financial management procedures, support fore
vel opi.ng cooperative agreements, and administrative and financial services to 
support the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) program. Support services 
such as rent, utilities and telecommunications are also provided. 

Legal Services - Office of General Counsel -- This component provides legal 
support for the development of guidelines and policies for administration of the 
LUST program and defense of the Agency in legal actions taken against the program. 

POLICY AND ANALYSIS-· OFFICE OF POLICY, PLANNING AND EVALUATION 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $310,000 supported by 1.0 total workyears for 
this program, all of which will be for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust 

· Fund appropriation. This represents an increase of $700 and no change in total 
workyears. The increase will support increased operating costs. 

The Office of Policy Analysis (OPA) will continue work started in 1988 on 
LUST program development. The focus will switch from the development of analytical 
tools to testing and validation in the field, with the goal of ultimate delivery 
to users. Also, the Office of Underground Storage Tanks will begin extensive 
analysis of control strategies for tanks deferred from the current technical 
standards and financial responsibility requirements. OPA will play an active 
re.le in the options development and regulatory impact analysis processes as well as 
conduct independent and joint studies, as necessary. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is allocating a total of $309,300 supported by 1.0 total 
workyear for this program, all of which is from the Leaking Underground Storage 
Tank Trust Fund appropriation. 

OPA is continuing to identify and analyze major issues associated with the 
implementation of the LUST Trust Fund. With the overall policy framework 
established in 1987, the emphasis is shifting to program implementation in 1988. 
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1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency ob 1i gated a to ta 1 of $262, 700 supported by • 2 to ta 1 
workyears for this program, all of which was from the Leaking Underground Storage 
Tank Trust Fund appropriation. 

OPA aided the Program Office in developing strategies for Trust Fund financed 
cleanups, what kinds of incentives could be created to encourage States to imple
ment the program more effectively, what the criteria for State program approval 
should be, and the process for determining cleanup technologies and levels. 

ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT - OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION AND RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $1,962,000 supported by 15.0 total workyears 
for this program, al 1 of which wil 1 be for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
Trust Fund appropriation. This represents an increase of $36,700 from 1988 for 
additional support costs with no change in workyears. These resources will be used 
to provide administrative services, such as contract support, personnel support, 
and fiscal analysis, as well as basic financial services such as processing pay
roll, vouchers and accurate financial reports. Support costs such as rent, 
utilities, security, mail operation and automated data processing (ADP) technical 
assistance and services for the LUST program will also be provided. 

1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agericy is allocating· a total of $1,925,300 supported by 15.0 
tota 1 workyea rs for this program, a 11 of which is from the Leaking Underground 
Storage Tank Trust Fund appropriation. These resources are used to provide support 
services, financial .services and administrative services to the LUST program. The 
Agency will emphasize the award and monitoring of cooperative agreements with the 
States in accordance with policies established in 1987. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $432,200 supported by 4.9 total 
workyears, all of which was from the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund 
appropriation. These resources provided support services, financial services and 
a{lministrative services to the LUST program. The Agency established financial 
and administrative structures to provide controls over the LUST Trust Fund and 
began developing policies and procedures for cost recover~ actions against 
responsible parties. 

LEGAL SERVICE - OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL 

1989 Program Request 

The Agency requests a total of $280,000 supported by 5.4 total workyears for 
this program, al 1 of which wil 1 be for the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust 
Fund appropriation. This represents an increase of $700 and no change in total 
workyears from 1988. The increase will provide. for additional support costs. 

The resources will provide legal support for the development of guidelines and 
polices for administration of the Fund, assisting the delegation of authority to 
the States, supporting cooperative agreements · between EPA and States, providing 
advice and interpretations, and defense of the Agency in legal actions taken 
against it regarding the Trust.Fund. 
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1988 Program 

In 1988, the Agency is al locating a total of $279,300 supported by 5.4 total 
workyears for this program, all of which is from the Leaking Underground Storage 
Tank Trust Fund appropriation. 

The request will provide legal support for the development of guidelines and 
policies for admi ni strati on of the fund; assist the delegation of authority to 
the States; support cooperative agreements between EPA and States; and provide 
advice, interpretations, and defense of the Agency in legal actions take against 
it regarding the Trust Fund. 

1987 Accomplishments 

In 1987, the Agency obligated a total of $27,900 supported by .4 total 
workyears all of which was from the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund 
apppropriation. Legal support was provided to the development of guidelines and 
policies through advice, counsel and interpretations. 

L-22 



SPECIAL ANALYSIS 



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

SPECIAL ANALYSES 

Table of Contents 

Page 

EPA Organization Chart.......................................... SA-Z 

EPA Regional Offices - Locations.............................. SA-3 

Summary of Resources, By Appropriation........................ SA-4 

Summary of Resources, By Media •••••••••••••••••••••• ~......... SA-7 

Object Classification - By Appropriation ••••••• ~.............. SA-12 

Summary of State Grant Resources.............................. SA-15 

History of State Grant Budget Authority (1971 - 1989)......... SA-16 

Permanent Positions by Grade (Salaries and Expenses).......... SA-20 

Permanent Positions by Grade (Superfund)...................... SA-22 

Permanent Positions by Grade (LUST Trust Fund)................ SA-24 

Permanent Positions by ~rade (Reimbursable)................... SA-25 

Average Grade and Sala~y...................................... SA~26 

SA-1 



U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

-----~!~~·_as __ -- M*IMITMTCIR H ASSOCIATE -INllTllATOll 
l'Oll llfTE-~L ACTl¥1T11S 

- -INllTllAT IYI U..llDGU 
-c IVIL lllGMTI -i----------- ... - 9ULL • DllADVMT AGID DEftlTY H AISOCIATE -NISTllATOll IUSINUS UT ILIZATIDN FOii lllOIQllAL Dl'lllATIOG 
-~··-·&-· .............. - M*lllllSnlATCllt 

I I I • I I 

AalSTANT I 
I 

AlllSTANT MllSrANT 
AallTMT -INISTllATOll l'Oll -INIST'llATOll l'Dll GINlllAL 

~""'"°" ... Cftlll 
ADlllNllTllATIOll oUID Bll'OllClllllfT...., COUllllL flDLIC'I' • ...__ AlmlllllSnlA'Rlll l'Clll ClllllllAL 

llUOUllCH-GIMllfT ~LWCl-ITDlllNG MID IYMUATIDlll PTlllllA&. ........... 

-t lll'•ICI DO y.,.--- ·-- I i-·-·-- H-a• ---- "':':'Ill' H -Giii' 
I ..- -r1 lll'•ICI GI 

-~--.. - 1-a•- H••a•n- -Cllll' H -11:1111' ewa Ct I , __ L _.,au.,._ ,. __ _un.,._ 1-ICllll' ___ 
lllKAlllC U 111••G• I IT L.t-"1CI - ..• ..,. -a• OllllCIOl'M"M - ... ___ .., __ ..-..--- :.:r ~lll'•ICI Of -- .. -·_..,, ..... I I 1111&. 

~-i-ICllll'_M_ -- 'I llTP,tlC -ICllll' 

~-
i-ICSlll'~T---"'·· 

. I I . • 
A89TAllT AllllfMT MlllTMfl' ....sJMT AllllTANT 

MllllNllTllA'Rlll l'Oll MllllllllTllA'Rlll l'Clll AlllllllllTllA'Rlll FOii 
.....,...'Rllll'Clll .....,..,._ ~'RlllFOll l'BTICIDD- llUIAllOI-_,. .. 

-llGlllC'I' llllPDMI 
. ...,. AllDllADIATION 

'lalllC IUmtAlll:D DIVILClftnlfT 

' H • ._ .. _ ..... 
~-a• H-a·- -ICllll' -·-.. ... -·- -""~ -- --· -~ 

_ _,_ ---H lll'"CRlll' -IC\' -· ,_ H ... a•-- -- ~-Cllll' -·- -""-
~-- - _. __ --Sf-

H==--- ~-Cllll' 
......... Of H-.:.·- --- -a• ... a II t1'&J. --- -· " - --· I -H-· '"[::rr •• I --- -· _,_ - Ill&. --~---- ·----,_llCI- lll'•GOI' -"'-H-·- oP•ac:a a-: llaM.'IM 

....... Wi&IWWW ...... · --y=:..-
I I I I I I I I 1 

I -· I I _ .. 
I 1..=u:...1 I i:::r I I 

_,, 
I.I 

__ ,,, 
I I =c:. I I -:: 

_ .. 
I I ·-· I ..,. -- - MYM - ... ""' -



Region I 

Region II 

Region III 

Region fV 

Region V 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGIONS 
Locations and States 

Headquarters, Boston, Massachusetts 
Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts 
New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Verroont 

Headquarters, New York, New York 
New Jersey,. New York, Puerto Rico, 
Virgin Isl ands 

Headquarters, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Delaware, District of Columbia, Maryland, 
Pennsylvania, Virginia, West Virginia 

Headquarters, Atlanta, Georgia 
Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, 
Mississippi, North Carolina, South 
Carolina, Tennessee 

Headquarters, Chicago, Illinois 
Illinois, Indiana, Michigan 
Minnesota, Ohio, Wisconsin 

Region VI 

Region VII 

Regi~n VI II 

Regton IX 

Region X 

Headquarters, Dallas, Texas 
Arkansas, Louisiana, New Mexico 
Oklahoma, Texas 

Headquarters, Kansas City, Kansas 
Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska 

Headquarters, Denver, Colorado 
Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, 
South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming 

Headquarters, San Francisco, California 
Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, 
American Samoa, Guam, Trust Territories 
of Pacific Islands, Northern Mariana 

Islands · 

Headquarters, Seattle, Washington 
Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Salaries and Expenses 
---------------------
Budget Authority .••••••• $ 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 
Outlays ................. 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 
Total Workyears •.••••••• 

Research and Development 
------------------------
Budget Authority .••••••• $ 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 
Outlays ................. 

Abatement, Control, and 
Compliance 

------------------------
Budget Authority •••••••• $ 
Obligations ••••••••••••. 
Outlays ................. 

Buildings and Facilities 
------------------------Budget Authority .••••.•• 

Ob 1 i g at ion s ••••••••••••• 
$ 

Outl ay s ...•....•.......• 

Summary of Resources 

By Appropriation 
(dollars in thousands) 

Budget 
Actual Estimate Enacted 

1987 1988 1988 
------------ ------------ ------------

727,107.0 $ 772,955.0 $ 765,000.0 
723,315.4 772,955.0 . 765,000.0 
674,379.0 754,434.0 748,859.0 

10,841.0 10,603.0 10,967.0 
11,176.0 11,459.7 11,664.0 

197 ,500.0 $ 187 ,600.0 $ 186,350.0 
201,486.7 187 ,902.0 184,771.0 
206,239 .1 197 ,981.0 195 ,328.0 

609,685.0 $ 515,085.3 $ 606,192.3 
612,828.6 516 ,611.0 607,556.0 
576,419.5 582,592.0 593,927.3 

7,500.0 $ 6,000.0 $ 23,500.0 
13,261.7 5,880.0 26,218.0 
5,059.9 7,733.0 9,995.0 

-----~------ ------------ ------------SUBTOTAL, OPERATING PROGRAMS 
-------------------
Budget Authority •••••••• $1,541,792.0 $1,481,640.3 $1,581,042.3 
Obligations ••••.•••••••• 1,550,892.4 1,483,348.0 1,583,545.0 
Outlays .. · ............... 1,462,097.5 1,542. 740.0 1,548,109.3 

Permanent Workyears •..•. 10,841.0 10,603.0 10,967.0 Total Workyears •••••.••• 11,176.0 11,459.7 11,664.0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Current 
Estimate 

1988 

765,000.0 
765,000.0 
748,859.0 

10,967.0 
11,664.0 

186,350.0 
184,771.0 
195,328.0 

606,192.3 
607,556.0 
593,927.3 

23,500.0 
26,218.0 
9,995.0 

------------

$1,581,042.3 
1,583,545.0 
1,548,109.3 

10,967.0 
11,664.0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Request 
1989 

800,000.0 
800,000.0 
791,500.0 

10,969.0 
11,668.0 

197 .ooo.o 
196 '756 .0 
170,506.0 

624,000.0 
624,192.0 
631,631.0 

8,000.0 
8,364.0 

18, 110.0 
------------

$1,629 .ooo.o 
) ,629 ,312 .0 
1,611,747.0 

10,969.0 
11,668.0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Increase/ 
decrease 

1989 Req~ vs 
Current 1988 

35,000.0 
35,000.0 
42,641.0 

2.0 
4.0 

10,650.0 
11,985.0 

(24,822;0) 

17,807.7 
16,636.0 
37,703.7 

(15,500.0) 
(17,854.0) 

8,115.0 
------------

47,957.7 
45,767.0 
63,637.7 

2.0 
4.0 



Increase/ 
Budget Current decrease 

Actual Estimate Enacted Estimate Request 1989 Req. vs 
1987 1988 1988 "'1988 1989 Current 1988 

------------ ------------ ------------ ----r------- ------------ ------------Hazardous Substance 
Superf und 

--------------------
Budget Authority ..•••••• $1,411,300.0 $1,198,422.0 $1,128,000.0 Sl,499,499.8a $1,600,ooo.o $ 100,500.2 
Obligations ..••••.•••••• 1,050,748.9 1,578,600.0 1,499,500.0 . 1,499,500.0 1,700,000.0 200,500.0 
Out l ay s ..••..••••.•••••• 541,305.0 875,000.0 778,000.0 778,000.0 1,205,000.0 427,000.0 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 2,078.0 2,716.0 2,156.0 2,156.0 2,219.0 63.0 
Total Workyears .••••..•• 2,174.0 2,716.0 2,673.0 2,633.0 2,750.0 117 .o 

LUST Trust Fund 
----------------

Budget Authority .••••••• $ 50,000.0b $ o.o $ 14,400.0 $ 39,400.0b s 50,000.0 s 10,600.0 
Obli~ations ..•.••••••••• 20,324.4 25,000.0 44,076.0 44,076.0 50,000.0 5,924.0 Outlays .....•.•••••••••. 1,330.0 17,500.0 23,330.2 23,330.0 31,820.0 8,490.0 
Permanent Workyears ••••• 46.0 85.0 80.0 80.0 85.0 5~0 Total Workyears ••••••••. 27.0 85.0 85.0 85.0 90.0 5.0 

VI Construction Grants 
'i -------------------c.n Budget Authority •••••••• $2,361,000.0 $2,000,000.0 $2,304,000.0 $2,304,000.0 $1,500,000.0 s (804,000.0) Obligations ••••••••• ~ ••• 2,168,797.0 1,999,999.0 2~604,000.0 2,604,000.0 2,100,000.0 (504,000.0) Outlays ................. 2,920,339.0 2,320,000.0 2,566,000.0 2,566,000.0 2,377,500.0 (188,500. 0) 

Scientific Activities 
Overseas 

---------------------
Obligations .•••.•••••••. $ 25.5 s o.o s 1,007.0 $ 1,007 .o $ 1,007.0 $ 0.0 Outlays .•.••....••••••.• 163.0 275.0 275.0 275.0 275.0 0.0 

Operations, Research 
and Facilities 

-o5t19ailons::::::::: .... s 948.0 $ 500.0 $ 151.0 $ 151.0 $ 0.0 s (151.0) Outlays •........•••.•••• 89.0 500.0 1,050.0 1,050.0 .250.0 (800.0) 



Increase/ 
Budget Current decrease 

Actual Estimate Enacted Estimate Request 1989 Req. vs 
1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 Current 1988 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Revolving Fund 
--------------
Obligations ••••••••••••• $ 997.0 $ 1,000.0 $ 1,000.0 $ 1,000.0 $ 1,000.0 $ 0.0 
Outlays ................. . _(422.0) (500.0) (500.0) (500.0) (500.0) 0.0 

Misc. Contrib. Funds 
--------------------
Pbligations ••••••••• ; ••• $ 4.0 $ 10.0 $ 45.0 $ 45.0 $ 30.0 $ (15.0) 
Outlays ............. · .... 23.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 10.0 (40.0) 

Reimbursements - S&E 
-------------------- . 
Obligations •.••••••••••• $ 25,508.0 $ 20,000.0 $ 20,000.0 $ 20,000.0 $ 20,000.0 $ 0.0 

Permanent Workyear s ••••• 60.0 56.0 62.0 62.0 58.0 (4.0) 
Total Workyears ••••••.•• 65.0 62.0 66.0 66.0 62.0 (4.0) 

Reimbursements-Superfund 
Obligations ••••••••••••• $ 13,074.0 $ 52,000.0 $ 30,000.0 $ 30,000.0 $ 30,000.0 $ 0.0 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------(/) 

'i 
CJ\ TOTAL, EPA 

----------Budget Authority •••••••• $5,364,092.0 $4,680,062.3 $5,027,442.3 $5,423,942.1 $4,779,000.0 $ (664,942.1) 
Obligatioris ••••••••••• ~. 4.831,319.2 5,160,457 .0 5,783,324.0. 5,783,324.0 5,531,349.0 (251,975.0) 
Outlays ................. 4,924,924.5 4,755,565.0 4,916,314.5 4,916,314.3 5,226,102.0 309,787.7 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 13,025.0 13,460.0 13,265.0 13,265.0 13 ,331.0 66.0 
Total Workyears .•••••••• 13,442.0 14,322.7 .14,488.0 ·. 14,448.0 14,570.0 122.0 

============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============ 

a/ Includes planned prior year funds. 
b/ Of the $50,000,000 appropriated for FY 1987. 

the Agency planned to obli3ate $25,000
1
000 in 1987 

and to carry over $25,000, 00 into FY 988. 



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Summary of Resources 
By Medi a 

(dollars in thousands) 

Increase/ 
Budget Current decrease 

Actual · Estimate Enacted Estimate Request 1989 Req. vs 
1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 Current 1988 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------Air 

Budget Authority •••••••• $ 247,252.9 $ 247,163.3 $ 246.278.4 $ 245.589.5 $ 256,666.9 $ 11,077.4 
Obligations ..••• ; ••••••• 246.521.6 246.958.8 244.081.8 243.399.0 255,319.0 11,920.0 
Outlays . ................ 250. 774.1 238,619.8 220,690.7 220,023.l 232,208.4 12.185.3 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 1,676.2 1,633.9 1 ;637 .4 1,663.7 1,643.2 (20.5) 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 1,706.9 1,765.7 1,747.9 1,747;9 1,747.9 0.0 

Water Quality 
-------------

Budget Authority •••••••• $ 266,925.1 $ 236,778.3 $ 258,874.8 $ 261.005.5 $ 265.784.6 $ 4,779.1 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 270,955. 7 235,563.5 256,453.3 258,563.0 263,301.0 4,738.0 

(/) Outlays ................. 239,387.9 254,739.1 264,975.2 267,156.2 272.328.3 5,172.1 
'i . ....., Permanent Workyears ••••• 1,987.4 1,965.8 2,121.0 2,098.5 2 .101. 7 3.2 

Total Workyears ••..••••• 2,112.4 2,124.6 2,245.3 2,245.3 2,235.3 (10.0) 

Drinking Water 
--------------
Budget Authority •••••••• $ 102,660.3 $ 114,850.1 $ 108,103.3 $ 107,583.3 $ 103,480.5 $ (4.102.8) Obligations ••••••••••••• 102,531.5 113.661.6 106.984.6 106.470.0 102,525.0 (3 .. 945.0) Outlays .... ~ ....•.•..... 97,284.1 114,490.2 95,690.0 95,229.7 98.666.4 3,436.7) 

Permanent Workyears .••.• 679.2 696.6 . 699. 7 695.3 700.9 5.6 Total Workyears ..••••••• 691.6 752.7 746.1 746.1 746.1 0.0 
Hazardous Waste 
---------------
Budget Authority ..•••••• $ 255,544.3 $ 254,305.4 $ 262.826.2 $ 259.105.1 $ 262.427.6 $ 3,322.5 Obligations ..•.•••••.••• . 256,401.0 254,838.6 262.293.5 258,580.0 261,559.0 2,979.0 Outlays ..•.....••••••.•• 251,921. 7 241,089.1 246,907.9 243,412.2 251,030.4 7,618.2 
Permanent Workyears ..••• 1,360.9 1,374.1 1,415.8 1,386.2 1,402.9 16.7 Total Workyears .•••••••• 1,413.2 1,485.4 1,492.9 1,492.9 1,492.9 0.0 .. 



Increase/ 
Budget Current decrease 

Actual Estimate Enacted Estimate Request 1989 Req. VS 
1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 Current 1988 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Pesticides 
----------
Budget Authority .••••••• $ 71,526. 3 $ 75,846.9 $ 84,309.2 $ 84,231.8 $ 137,420.0 $ 53,188.2 
Obligations ..••••••••••• 71,278.0 75,592.3 84,026.2 83,949.0 136 ,531.0 52,582.0 
Outlays .................. 69,183.1 76,403.7 76,802.7 76,732.2 115,605.0 38,872.8 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 789.0 757.1 777 .6 805.5 782.l (23.4) 
Total Workyears ••••••.•• 796.9 818.2 831. 7 831.7 831. 7 0.0 

Radiation 
---------

Budget Authority ••• ~ •••• $ 15,561.3 $ 14,046.7 $ 18, 148.9 $ 20,438.1 $ 20,799.9 $ 361.8 Obligations ••••••••••••• 15,413.2 13,884.5 17,939.3 20,247.0 20,607.0 360.0 
Outlays . ................ 18,200.5 17 ,511.4 15,591.6 17,558.2 18,960.8 1,402.6 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 162.9 153.7 168.9 174.4 172.2 (2.2) Total Workyears ••••••••• 177.3 166.7 183.2 183.2 183.2 0.0) 

"' 
Noise 

'i 
Budget Authority •••••••• $ 0.0 $ o.o CX> 

$ 0.0 $ 0.0 $ 0.0 $ 0.0 Obligations ••••••••••••. 0.0 0.0 o.o 0.0 0.0 0.0 Outlays ................. 50.1 223.7 227. 7 227.7 148.6 (79.1) 
Interdisciplinary 
-----------------
Budget Authority •••••••• $ 55,642.5 $ 56,776.6 $ 60,699.3 $ 61,668.0 $ 69,825.4 $ 8,157.4 Obligations •.••••••••••• 56,187.5 56,482.9 60,385.3 61,349.0 69,476.0 8,127.0 Outlays ................. 61,122.5 61,209.7 60,288.2 61,250.3 61,890.5 640.2 
Permanent Workyears ••••• 553~7 556.7 573.6 587.8 585.7 (2.1) Total Workyears .•••••••• 583.5 602.2 623.5 623.5 623.5 0.0 

Toxic Substances 
--------~-------
Budget Authority •••••••• · $ 138,787.5 $ 86,096.2 $ 130,444.1 $ 130,225.7 $ 95,007.6 $ ( 35,218.1) Obligations •••.•••.••••• 135,520.7 90,459.9 137,055.5 136,826.0 101,633.0 (35,193.0) Outlays ................. 127,369.5 119 ,591.9 151,367.1 151,113.7 131,748.8 (19,364.9) 
Permanent Workyears ••••• 809.3 777 .2 820.3 845.6 821.6 (24.0) Total Workyears ••••••••• 815.8 839.6 873.6 873.6 873.6 0.0 



Increase/ 
Budget Current decrease 

Actual Est1inate Enacted Estimate Request 1989 Req. vs 
1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 Current 1988 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
~nergy ------
Budget Authority •••••••• $ 58,157.3 $ 55,718.8 $ 55,783.1 $ 55,620.3 $ 55,457.5 $ (162.8) 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 62,636.1 55,967.9 56,032.5 55,869.0 55,867.0 (2.0) 
Outlays ••••••••••••••••• 55,652.7 58,538.5 55,560.5 55,398.3 51,289.9 (4,108.4)' 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 78.0 76.3 79.0 79.0 74.6 (4.4) 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 84.1 82.6 80.6 80.6 79.l ( 1.5) 

Management and Support 
---------------------Budget Authority •••••••• $ 322,234.5 $ 334,058.0 $ 332,075.0 $ 332,075.0 $ 354,130.0 $ 22,055.0 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 320,185.4 334,058.0 332,075.0 332,075.0 354,130.0 22,055.0 
Outlays ••••••••••••••••• 286,091.4 352,589.9 350,012.7 350,012.7 359,759.9 9,747.2 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 2,744.4 2,611.6 2,673.7 2,631.0 2,684.1 53.1 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 2,794.3 2,822.0 2,839.2 2,839.2 2,854.7 15.5 

Buildings and Facilities 
------------------------(/) 

Budget Authority •••••••• $ 7,500.0 $ 6,000.0 $ 23,500.0 $ 23,500.0 $ 8,000.0 $(15,500.0) > 
I 

IO Obligations ••••••••••••• 13,261.7 5,880.0 26,218.0 26,218.0 8,364 .• 0 (17 ,854.0 
Outlays ••••••••••••••••• 5,059.9 7 ,733.0 9,995.0 9,995.0 18,110.0 8,115.0 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ----------
WBTOTAL, OPERATING PROGRAMS ------------------.---------
Budget Authority •••••••• $1,541,792.0 $1,481,640.3 $1,581,042 .3 $1,581,042.3 $1,629 ,000.0 $ 47,957.7 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 1,550,892.4 1,483,348.0 1,583,545.0 1,583,545.0 1,629,312.0 45,767.0 
Outlays ••••..•••••••.••• 1,462,097.5 1,542,740.0 1,548,109.3 1,548,109.3 1,611,747.0 63,637.7 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 10,841.0 10,603.0 10,967.0 10,967.0 10,969.0 2.0 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 11,176.0 11,459.7 11,664.0 11,664.0 11,668.0 4.0 

Hazardous Substance 
Superf und 
--------------------

Budget Authority •••••••• $1,411,300.0 $1,198,422.0 $1, 128,000.0 Sl,499,499.8a Sl,600,000.oCL $100,500.2 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 1,050,748.9 1,578,600.0 1,499,500.0 1,499,500.0 1,700,000.0 200,500.0 
Outlays ••.•..•••.••••••• 541,305.0 875,000.0 778,000.0 778,000.0 1,205,000.0 427,000.0 

Permanent Workyears ••••• 2,078.0 2,716.0 2,156.o 2,156.0 2,219.0 63.0 
Total Workyears ••••••••• 2,174.0 2, 716.0 2,673.0 2,633.0 2,750.0 117 .o 



Increase/ 
Budget Current decrease 

Actual Estimate· Enacted Estimate Request 1989 Req. vs 
1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 Current 1988 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
LUST Trust Fund 
----------------
eudget Authority •••••••• $ 50,000.0b $ 0.0 $ 14,400.0 $ 39,400.0b $ 50,000.0 $ 10,600.0 
Obligations ••••••••••••• 20,324.4 25,000.0 44,076.0 44,076.0 50,000.0 5,924.0 
Outlays ••••••••••••••••. 1,330.0 17,500.0 23,330.2 23,330.0 31,820.0 8,490.0 . 
Permanent Workyears ••••• 46.0 85.0 80.0 80.0 85.0 5.0 lotal Workyears ••••••••• 27.0 85.0 85.0 85.0 90.0 5.0 

Construction Grants 
-------------------
Uudget Authority •••••••• $2,361,000.0 $2,000,000.0 $2,304,000.0 $2,304,000.0 $1,500,000.0 $ (804,000.0) Obligations •••••••••••.• 2,168,797.0 1,999,999.0 2,604,000.0 2,604,000.0 2,100,000.0 (504,000.0) Outlays ................. 2,920,339.0 2,320,000.0 2,566,800.0 2,566,000.0 2,377,500.0 (188,500.0) 

Scientific Activities 
Overseas 

Cl) ---------------------~ 
Obligations ••• r•········ $ 25.5 $ o.o $ 1,007 .0 $ 1,007.0 $ 1,007 .0 $ 0.0 .... 

0 Outlays ................. 163.0 275.0 275.0 275.0 275.0 o.o 
Operations. Research 
and Facilities 
---------------------
Obligations ••••••••••••• $ 948.0 $ 500.0 $ 151.0 $ 151.0 $ 0.0 $ (151.0) Outlays ................. 89.0 500.0 1,050.0 1,050.0 250.0 (800.0) 

Revolving Fund 
--------------
Obligations ••••••••••••• $ 997.0 $ 1,000.0 $ 1,000.0 $ 1,000.0 $ 1,000.0 $ 0.0 Outlays ................ • (422.0) (500.0) (500.0) (~00.0) (500.0) o.o 

•Ii SC. Contrib. Funds 
--------------------
Obligations .•••••••••••• $ 4.0 $ 10.0 $ 45.0 $ 45.0 $ 30.0 $ (15.0) Outlays ................. 23.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 10.0 (40.0) 





ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTlON AGENCY 

Object Classiffcatfon 
Direct Obligations 

By Approprfatfon 
(dollars in thousands) 

Increase/ 
Budget Current decrease 

Actual Estimate Enacted Estimate Request 1989 Req. vs 
1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 Current 1988 

------------ ----------- -------------- ------------ --------- ------------
Salaries and Expenses· 
------------------------------
Personnel Services •••••••••••• $ 468,325.0 $ 513,647.0 $ 484,175.0 $ 476,175.0 $ 485,678.0 $ 9,503.0 

Other objects: 
21.0 Travel and trans-

portation of persons ••••• 19,059.0 21,252.0 21,691.0 21,691.0 23,218.0 1,527.0 
22.0 Transportation of things. 2,093.0 2,114.0 2,098.0 2,098.0 2,069.0 ( 29.0) 
23.l Rental payments to GSA ••• 36,159.0 44,545.0 43,413.0 43,413.0 46 ,930.0 3,517 .o 
23.2 Rental payments to others 6,455.0 8,218.0 7,389.0 7,389.0 7 .• 988.0 599.0 
23.3 Communications.utilities, o.o 

. VI and misc. charges •••••••• 34,593.0 38,106.0 41,566.0 41,566.0 ' 44,932.0 3,366.0 
'i" 24.0 Printing and reproduction 5,078.0 5,798.0 6,011.0 6,011.0 6,129.0 il8.0 .... 
N 25.0 Other services ••••••••••• 78,772.0 108,892.0 105,918.0 105,918.0 126,747.0 20,829.0 

26.0 Supplies and materials ••• 14,848.0 11,793.0 16,933.0 16,933.0 18,204.0 1,271.0 
31.0 Equipment •••••••••••••••• 53,889.0 17 ,005.0 33,764.0 41,764.0 35,450.0 (6,314.0) 
32.0 Land and structures •••••• 221.0 0.0 o.o o.o o.o o.o 
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and o.o 

contributions •••••••••••• 3,749.0 1,585.0 2,042.0 2,042.0 2,655.0 613.0 
42.0 Insurance, claims, and o.o 

indemnities •••••••••••••• 74.0 0.0 0.0 o.o o.o o.o 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

subtotal, other objects ••• 254,990.0 259,308.0 280,825.0 288,825.0 314,322.0 25,497.0 

Total obligations ••••••••• -723,315.0 772.,955.0 765,000.0 765,000.0 800,000.0 35,000.0 

Research and Development 
---------------~--------------
25.0 Other services ••••••••••• $ 130,681.0 $ 107,660.0 $ 109,060.0 $ 109,060.0 $ 115,133.0 $ 6,073.0 
31.0 Equipment •••••••••••••••• o.o o.o 1,960.0 1,960.0 o.o (1,960.0) 
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and 

contributions •••••••••••• 70,806.0 80,242.0 73,751.0 73,751.0 81,623.0 7 ,872.0 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Total obligations ••••••••• 201,487.0 187 ,902.0 184,771.0 184,771.0 196,756.0 11,985 .o 



Increase/ 
Budget Current decrease 

Actual Estimate Enacted Estimate Request 1989 Req. vs 
1987 1988 1988 1988 .1989 Current 1988 

---------- ·------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Abatement, Control, and 
Compliance 

------------------------------21.0 Travel and transportation 
of persons •••••••.•.••••• $ 306.0 $ 266.0 $ 260.0 $ 260.0 $ 258.0 $ (2.0) 

22.0 Transportation of things. 9.0 o.o o.o o.o . o.o o.o 
23.3 Communications,utilities, 

and misc. charges •••••••• 23.0 o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o 
· 24.0 Printing and reproduction 136.0 o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o 

25.0 Other services ••••••••••• 232,874.0 218,147.0 247. 727 .o 247,727.0 318,665.0 70,938.0 
26.0 Supplies and neterials ••• 27.0 o.o 0.0 o.o o.o o.o 
31.0 Equipment •••••••••••••••• 132.0 o.o 1,960.0 1,960.0 o.o (1,960.0) 
33.0 Investments and loans •••• 28,325.0 o.o 16,950.0 16,950.0 o.o (16,950.0) 
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and 

contributions •••••••••••• 35(),997.0 298,198.0 340,659.0 340,659.0 305,269.0 (35,390.0) 
------------ ------------ ------------· ------------ ------------ ----------

Total obligations ••••••••• 612,829.0 516,611.0 607,556.0 607,556.0 624,192.0 16,636.0 

en 
:s:- Buildings and Facilities ..... 
w / . 

------------------------------
21.0 Travel and trans-· 

portation of persons ••••• $ 49.0 $ 98.0 $ 98.0 $ 98.0 $ 100.0 $ 2.0 
25.0 Other services ••••••••••• 3,878.0 5,390.0 5,390.0 5,390.0 7,438.0 2,048.0 
26.0 Supplies and neterials ••• 7.0 o.o o.o o.o o.o o.o 
31.0 Equipment •••••••••••••••• 19.0 o.o 0.0 o.o o.o o.o 
32.0 Land and structures •••••• 9,309.0 392.0 20,730.0 20,730.0 826.0 (19,904.0) 

----------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Total obligations ••••••••• 13,262.0 5,880.0 26,218.0 26 ,218.0. 8,364.0 (17,854.0) 

Hazardous Substance Superf und 
------------------------------Personnel Services •••••••••••• $ 92,293.0 $ 113,238.0 $ 109,893.0 $ 109,893.0 $ 109,999.0 $ 106.0 

Other objects: 
21.0 Travel and trans-

portat1on of persons ••••• 8,497.0 9,278.0 9, 182 .o 9,182.0 10,000.0 818.0 
22.0 Transportation of things. 594.0 633.0 713.0 713.0 845.0 132.0 
23.1 Rental payments to GSA ••• 7,484.0 7,695.0 9,792.0 9,792.0 14,432.0 4,640.0 
23.2 Rental payments to others 1,411.0 3,106.0 1,847.0 1,847.0 2,732.0 885.0 
23.3 Commun1cat1ons,utilities, 

and misc. charges •••••••• 5,616.0 3,640.0 7,128.0 7,128.0 10,254.0 J,126.0 



Increase/ 
Budget Current decrease 

Actual · Estimate Enacted Estfmate Request 1989 Req. vs 
1987 1988 1988 1988 1989 Current 1988 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
24.0 Printing and reproduction 842.0 1,029.0 1,271.0 1,271.0 1,566.0 295.0 
25.0 Other services ••••••••••• 733,948.0 1, 118,471.0 1,144,875.0 1,144,875.0 1,307,395.0 162,520.0 
26.0 Supplies and mater1als ••• 2,753.0 4,488.0 3,502.0 3,502.0 4,276.0 774.0 
31.0 Equipment •••••••••••••••• 21,180.0 11,104.0 17 ,498.0 17 ,498.0 19,323.0 1,825.0 
32.0 Land and structures •••••• 2.0 14.0 0.0 o.o 0.0 o.o 
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and 

contributions •••••••••••• 176,120.0 305,904.0 193,796.0 193,796.0 219, 178.0 25,382.0 
42.0 Insurance, claims, and 

indemnities •••••••••••••• 9.0 o.o 3.0 3•0 o.o (3.0) 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

subtotal, other objects ••• 958,456.0 1,465,362.0 1,389,607.0 1,389,607.0 1,590,001.0 200,394.0 

Total obligations ••••••••• 1,050,749.0 1,578,600.0 1,499,500.0 1,499,500.0 1,700,000.0 . 200,500.0 

·LUST Trust Fund 
------------------------------en Personnel Services ••••••••••• ~ $ 1,096.0 $ 3,331.0 $ 3,557.0 $ J,557 .o $ 3,500.0 $ (57.0) > 

I .... .,,. Other objects: 
21.0 Travel and trans-

portation of persons ••••• 108.0 183.0 183.0 183.0 197 .o 14.0 
22.o Transportation of things. 18.0 o.o 17.0 17.0 14.0 (3.0) 
23.1 Rental payments to GSA.~. 1.0 . 392.0 273.0 273.0 356.0 83.0 
23.2 Rental payments to others o.o 92.0 64.0 64.0 83.0 19.0 
23.3 Communications,utilf ties, 

and misc. charges •••••••• 7.0 323.0 225.0 . 225.0 293.0 68.0 
24.0 Printing and reproduction 4.0 40.0 23.0 23.0 18.0 (5.0) 
25.0 Other services ••••••••••• 3,128.0 4,530.0 4,831.0 4,831.0 4,732.0 (99.0) 
26.0 Supplies and materials ••• 25.0 70.0 61.0 61.0 55.0 (6.0) 
31.0 Equipment •••••••••••••••• 214.0 104.0 266.0 266.0 252.0 (14.0) 
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and 

contributions •••••••••••• 15,723.0 15,935.0 34,576.0 34,576.0 40,500.0 5,924.0 
------------ ------------ ------------ . ------------ ------------ ------------

subtotal, other objects ••• 19,228.0 21,669.0 40,519.0 40,519.0 46,500.0 5,981.0 

Total obligations ••••••••• 20,3_24 .•. ~ 25,000.0 44,076.0 44,076.0 50,000.0 5,924.0 

IL. 



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Summarl of State Grant Resources 
(in thou sands of dollars) 

CURRENT INCREASE+ 
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ESTIMATE DECREASE-

1987 1988 1989 1989 vs 1988 
AIR 
---- Section 105 .•.•...•••••••.•.••.. $94.570.1 $92.603.4 $95 1000.0 +$2.396.6 

WATER QUALITY 75.865.5 60 1850.0 62.100.0 +l.250.0 
Section. 106 . .....•••....•.•...•. 71,100.1 60,850.0 62,100.0 +l,250.0 
Clean Lakes ••••••••••••••••••••• 4,765.4 

DRINKING WATER 45.747.6 47.950.0 42.950.0 -.5 .ooo.o 
Public Water Systems 

Program Grants •••••••••••••••• 33,391.0 33,450.0 33,450.0 
Underground Injection 

Control Program ••••••••••••••• 9,756.6 11,500.0 9,500.0 -2.000.0 
Special Studies &.Demos ••••••••• 2,600.0 3,000.0 -3,000.0 

V> HAZARDOUS WASTE 111031.3 111391.0 751000.0 .+3.609.0 > 
I Hazardous Waste Management •••••• 62,919.5 64,812.o 66,ooo.o +l,188.0 ...... 

c.n Hazardous Waste Initiative •••••• 1,208.7 
Underground Storage Tanks •••••••. 6,903.1 6,579.0 9,000.0 +2,421.0 

PESTICIDES 11.101.1 12.103.4 12.103.4 
Pesticides Enf. Grants •••••••••• 8,624.2 8,703.4 8,703.4 
Pesticides Cert. & Training ••••• 2,482.9 4,000.0 4,000.0 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES 
Toxics Enf. Grants •••••••••••••• 21241. 1 2.200.0 2.200.0 

SUBTOTAL ••••••••••••• $300,563.3 $287,697.8 $289,953.4 +2,255.6 

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS ••••••••••••••••• 2,168,796.5 2,304,000.0 1,500,000.0 -804,000.0 

TOTAL ..•••.•••.•••••••• $2,469,359.8 $2,591,697.8 $1,789,953.4 -$801,744.4 



"' > 
I .... 

C1\ 

AIR •••••••••••••••••• •• • • • • • • • 
-Section 105 •••••••••••.•••••• 

Section 175 ••••••••••••••••• 

WATER QUALITY •••••••••••••••••• 
Section 106 ••••••••••••••••• 
Section 208 ••••••••••••••••• 
Clean Lakes ••••••••••••••••• 

DRINKING WATER ••••••••••••••••• 
Public Water·Systems •••••••• 
Underground Injection ••••••• 
Special Studies & Demos ••••• 

HAZARDOUS WASTE •••••••••••••••• 
Hazardous Waste Management •• 
Solid Waste Management •••••• 
Resource Recovery ••••••••••• 
Hazardous Waste Initiative •• 
Hazardous Waste Compliance •• 
Underground Storage Tanks ••• 

PESTICIDES •• ~ ••••••••••• ~ •••••• · 
Pesticides Enf. Grants •••••• 
Pesticides Cert. & Training. 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES ••••••••••••••• 
Toxic Enf. Grants ••••••••••• 

TOT AL • •••••••••••••• 

!/ CONTRACT AUTHORITY 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

History of State Grant Budget AuthoritY 
Part I: 1971 - 1975 

(in thousands of dollars) 

1971 1972 1973 

$30,200 $42,900 $50,000 
30,200 42,900 50,000 

101000 152000 10,000 
l0,000 15,000 20,000 

50,000 !/ 

. . . . .. 

1,629 22545 3,250 

1,629 2,545 3,250 

. . . 

$41,829 $60,445 $123,250 

*Pesticides certification and training data for these years is .unavailable. 

1974 1975 

$50,000 $552268 
50,000 55,268 

150,000 1991625 
50,000 45,625 

100,000 !/ 150,000 1/ 
4,000 -

... 

. .. 

. .. 

. .. 
* * 

. .. 
$200.000 $254,893 



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Historl of State Grant Budget Authoritl 
Part II: 1976 - l980 

(in thousands of dollars) 

1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 

AIR •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $512518 $552550 $662135 $1302025 $82!800 
----Section 105 •••••••••••••••••• 51,518 55,550 66,135 80,025 82,800 

Section 175 ••.•.••.•••••••••• 50,000 

WATER QUALITY ••••••••••••••••••• 1121375 802000 1281110 108!003 101.230 
Section 106 •••••••••.•••••••• 44,375 50,000 52,400 52,400 48,730 

·section 208 ••••.••••••••••••• 53,000 15,000 59,509 41,028 37,500 
Clean Lakes ••••••••••.••••••• 15,000 15,000 16,201 14,575 15,000 

DRINKING WATER ••• ~ •••••••••••••• 102000 202000 21.110 362270 341745 
Public Water Systems ••••••••• .7,500 15,000 20,500 26,400 29,450 
Underground Injection •••••••• 2,500 5,000 6,000 7,600 4,395 
Special Studies & Demos •••••• 610 2,270 900 

VI 
HAZARDOUS WASTE ••••••••••••••••• 11800 21925 141304 441886 381600 > 

I .... Haz. Waste Management ••••••••. 15,018 18,600 ...... 
Solid Waste Management ••••••• 1,800 2,925 14,304 15,150 10,000 
Resource Recovery •••••••••••• 14,718 10,000 
Hazardous Waste Initiative ••• . .. 
Hazardous Waste Compliance ••• . .. 
Underground Storage Tanks •••• . .. 

PESTICIDES.~ ....•...•...••...... 11000 72280 131052 121393 
Pesticides Enf. Grants ••••••• ... 1,000 5,000 9,538 8,750 
Pesticides Cert. & Training •• * * 2,280 3,514 3,643 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES •••••••••••••••• . . . . .. 
Toxic Ent. Grants •••••••••••• . .. . 

TOTAL •••••••••• ••••••••• $1751693 $1591475 . $2421939. $3322236 $2692768 

i 1 I r' i f;; • t 



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Historl of State Grant Budiet Authoritl 
Part III: l98l - 985 

(in thousands of dollars) 
~ ~. ·. \:'~·~·T 

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 

AIR ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~. $871673 $871735 $851050 $871684 $901937 
----Section 105 •••••••••••••••• 87,673 87,735 $85,050 87,684 90,937 

Section 175 •••••••••••••••• . . . . .. 
WATER QUALITY •••••••••••••••• 951696 60,200 571200 591259 661299 

Section 106 •••••••••••••••• 51,223 51,200 54,200 54,259 61,299 
Section 208 •••••••••••••••• 33,473 ... 
Clean Lakes •••••••••••••••• 11,000 9,000 3,000 5,000 5,000 

DRINKING WATER •••••••••••••••• 371598 37 ,848 361425 361850 391050 
Public Water Systems ••••••• 29,450 29,450 27,450 27,450 28,450 
Underground Injection •••••• 6,648 6,575 7,075 7,500 8,500 
Special Studies & Demos •••• 1,500 1,823 1,900 1,900 2,100 

VI HAZARDOUS WASTE ••••••••••••••• 381570 411700 441068 46,850 571145 
~ Hazardous Waste Management • 26,487 41.700 44,068 46,850 46,970 .... 
00 Solid Haste Management ••••• .8,083 ... 

Resource .Recovery •••••••••• 4,000 
Hazardous Haste Initiative. 5,175 
Hazardous Haste Compliance. 5,000 
Underground Storage Tanks •• . .. 

PESTICIDES •••••••••••••••••••• 101972 111202 10,718 101860 121321 
Pesticides Enf. Grants ••••• 8,020 8,632 8,718 8,703 9,717 
Pesticides Cert. & Training 2,952 2,570 2,000 2,157 2,604 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES •••••••••••••• 11000 500 500 11500 
Toxic Enf. Grants •••••••••• l,000 500 500 1.soo 

TOT AL • ••••••••••••••• $2711509 $2391185 $233,461 $2421003 $2671252 



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

History of State Grant Budget Authority 
Part IV: 1986 - 1989 

1986 

AIR $95 1657 
----Section 105.................. 95,657 

Section 175 ...••.•••••••••••• 

NATER QUALITY................... 66 1889 
Section 106.................. 62,104 
Section 208 •••••••••••••••••• 
Clean Lakes ••••••.••••••••••• 

DRINKING WATER •••••••••••••••••• 
Pub 11 c Water Systems ••••••••• 
Underground Injection •••••••• 
Special Studies & Demos •••••• 

HAZARDOUS WASTE ••••••••••••••••• 
Haz. Waste Management •••••••• 
Solid Waste Management ••••••• 
Resource Recovery •••••••••••• 
Hazardous Waste Initiative ••• 
Hazardous Waste Compliance ••• 
Underground Storage Tanks •••• 

PESTICIDES •••••.••.••••••••••••• 
Pesticides Enf. Grants ••••••• 
P.esticides Cert. & Training •• 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES •••••••••••••••• 
Toxic Enf. Grants •••••••••••• 

TOTAL •.•.•.••••• ~ •••• 

4,785 

39,169 
28,219 
8,701 
2,249 

66,751 
55,506 

. .. 
4,546 

6,699 

11,806 
9,304 
2,502 

2,261 
2,261 

$282,533 

(in thousands of dollars) 

1987 

$94,570 
94,570 

75,865 
71,100 

4,765 

45,748 
33,391 
9,757 
2,600 

71,031 
62,919 

1,209 

6,903 

11, 107 
8,624 
2,483· 

2,242 
2,242 

$300,563 

. 1988 
Current 
Estimate 

$92,603 
92;603 

60,850 
60,850 

47 ,950 
33,450 
11,500 
3,000 

71,391 
64,812 

6,579 

12,703 
8,703 
4,000 

2,200 
2.200 

$287,697 

1989 
Estimate 

$95,000 
95,000 

62,100 
62,100 

42,950 
33,450 
9,500 

75,000 
66,ooo 

9,000 

12,703 
8,703 
4,000 

2,200 
2.200 

$289,953 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROT1'fTION AGENCY 

Pe'rmanent Posf tions By Grade 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Grades 

Execu·t'f ve Leve 1 I I ................................ . 
Executive Level II.I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Executive Level IV ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Executive Level V ••....•••.•• ~ ..•.•..........•...•• 

Subtotal ................................ . 

E S-6 . ••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••.••• 
ES-5 . ...............•.•.•.....••........... • ...... . 
ES-4 . ..•....••..•..•..•......... · · . · · • · • · • · · · · · • · · · 
ES-3 . ................•••....••.................•..• 
ES-2 . ............................................. . 
ES-1 .•.......... . -...•.•.....•... · ..••. · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

Subtota 1 ................. , , ............. . 

GS-17 • ......•••••...•••••••••.•...•.•.••....•••.•.. 
GS-16 • .....••.•••.....••••••••••.••...•...•••..••.. 
GS/GM-15 •..•••.•....••.•••••••.....•.•..•.......•.• 
GS/GM-14 ...••••.....•••••••••.••••...••.......•. ~ .. 
GS/GM-13 • . • •• ~ •••••• : ••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••• 
GS-12 • •.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• 
GS-11 . .•.••.••••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••••.•••... 
GS-10 . •.••••••••••..••••.•••••.••••••...••••.•••••• 
GS-9 . •...•.•••••••..•••.•••••••••.•.•••.•••..•••.•• 
GS-8 . ..••• • ..•......•••......•................••... 
GS-7 . .....•..••.••.••••..••.••• · ....••.....•...•.... 
GS-6 . .......•••......•••..•...................•.... 
GS-5 . .........•..•...••..••.••••.•...............•. 
GS-4 ••••. ~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••.••••.••• 
GS-3 . .....•...••.....••••••..•........•..•......... 
GS-2 . ..........••.....•..•••••••.••......•.....•... 
GS-1 . •..........••...• · .••••..•••...•......•........ 

Sub to ta 1 •...•... · •.• ·: ••..................•• 

Actual 
1987 

1 
1 
9 
1 

12 

3 
33 
84 
69 
13 
9 

211 

11 
598 

1,298 
1,910 
1,938 
1,051 

70 
814 
187 
904 
506 
677 
298 
73 

9 

10,344 

Current 
Estimate Estimate 

1988 , 1989 

1 1 
1 1 

10 10 
1 1 

13 13 

4 4 
36. 36 
92 92 
76 76 
14 14 
10 10 

232 232 

1 2 
11 11 

618 618 
1,333 1,331 
1,974 1,977 
2,007 2,003 
1,088 1,087 

72 72 
843 840 
194 191 
936 934 
524 523 
701 701 
309 309 

76 76 
9 9 

10,696 10,684 



Grades 

Positions established by act of July 1, 1974 (42 U.S.C 207): 
Director grade 06, $31,907 to $55,120 ••• ~·······~·········· 
Senior grade 05, $25,517 to $44,971 ••••••••••••••••••••• ~·· 
Full grade 04, $21,510 to $37,606 ••••••• ~ •.•••••••••••••••• 
Assistant grade 03, $19,991 to $32,531.~··················· 

Sub to ta 1 •...•.•••..•............... · .•......•...•... 

Positions es.~~Mi~1hed by .. at.t of November 16, 1977 (42. u.s.c. 
201) co111>ensa"ifon~ for which 1s not to exceed the maximum 
rate payable .for a GS-18 ••••.••••..•.......•• ~ .•..••.•.•.•. 

...... , .. 
Ungraded ......................................... · .•••••••••••••••••••• 

• • • • ' • # 

TOTAL PERMANENT POSITIONS ••••••••••••••••••.•••••• ~ ~. ~ ~ •.•••••• 

Actual 
1987 

., 61 
101 

41 
7 

210 

,, ' 

19 

56 

10,841 ., 

Cur-rent 
Estimate 

1988 

62 
102 
45 
8 

217 

' .. 
9 

58 

11,225 . 
~ . 

Estimate 
1989 

62 
102 
45 
8 

217 

9 

58 

11,213 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Permanent Positions By Grade 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RESPONSE TRUST FUND 

Grades 

ES-5 • ................••.•.•............ • .....•. • .......••..... 
E S-4 • .•.•••.••••.....•••..•... · • · · · · · · · · · • · · · • • • • · • • · • • • • • • • · 
ES-3 . ....•.••.........••.................... • ......•......... 
ES-2 . ....................................................... . 
ES-1 .... ......•...........•.••...•....•........••• ~ ..••••.... 

Subtota 1 . .......•.................................. 

GS/GM-15 • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••..••••••••••••••••••• 
GS/GM-14 • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
GS/GM-13 •• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••.••...••••••••••••• 
GS-12 . •......•••..........•....•.........•.•......••.•....... 
GS-11 . ...•.....•......•.•........................•........... 
GS-10 ........•.•........•.••.....•.............. ~ ......••..... 
GS-9 . ........••••...•..••••...........•......•..••••.....•..• 
GS-8 • •••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••. • • • • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
GS-7 ..•.•.... \f 1 •••••. • ••••••••••••••••••• ,• ~ • _ •. • •••• !' • • •. ~·: !' ~ _ •• ~ ••• 
GS-6 ••.• !~ .... :~ ... ~ ........................................ . 
GS-5 ... .•.•.••..•..•••.••.••• ~ ••.......•....•.....••..•••.••. 
GS-4 •..••.• ~~~~~~~···························~-·················· 
GS-3 .........••....•••.•.•.••...•.•......••.•....••...•• ~ •..• 
GS-2 • •••••.•.•.••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • 

jt• j' i..(_;L, • 

~u~~c:tt~-1 .· ... , ~- ~, ... ~ . · ................ .- .: '.:. . .. ~ .· ........ . 
·""" f:"~~J ! · ,n,,t .:., ~<. ~ ~; :. i" · .; · .i ~ -1 

.. ,.-:;q., n:/ .-.T-•'i),!l fu . 2.ir· 
j 4::-.J'nt: ro rn ·en._· 

· n~· 1~2·21\ r0 ~~~·~, 
:;& n~· !·n'afl.\ i•' ~'.,',: ; .. 

. __ : r·1;'j ~ 2p ·'-' p:. ;;r.r ll\. ·i:i;)-..t 1 • f '; 

!1: 
i.:_ 

..,. 
:; 

Actual 
1987 

2 
4 
5 
2 

13 

57 
157 
339 
501 
300 

1 
185 

9 
167 
65 

139 
92 
26 

7 

2,045 

\' j 

Current 
Estimate Estimate 

1988 1989 

2 2 
5 5 
5 5 
5 5 
3 3 

20 20 

69 72 
188 194 
416 427 
615 631 
368 378 

1 1 
227 233 

11 11 
205 210 

r ···'.·~o 82 
171 175 
113 116 
32 33 
9 9 

2,505 2,572 

,, I 

') 

' l • 

·''! ... , : '· 



Grades 

Positions established by act of July 1, 1974 (42 u.s.c. 207): 
Director grade 06, 131~907 to $55,120 •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Senior grade 05, $2.5,517 to $44,971. ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Full grade 04, $21,510 to $37,606.~ •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Senior assistant ·grade 03, $19,991 to $32,531. ••••••••••••• 

Subtota 1 · ........ ~ ~ . ~ .............................. . 

TOTAL PERMANENT POSITIONS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••• 
.1n:;.·<Jrq, · • · · ........ . 
. ' \•If'.. • . 

·i. 

~. . . ~ . . 

Actual 
1987 

.. 7 
7 
3 
3 

20 

'. 
2,078 . 

' " .J I 

Current 
Estimate 

1988 

7 
8 
5 
4 

24 

2,549 

.. 
" .. 

t.: 

.:) 

,J 
, .. 

... 
:;f 

Estimate 
1989 

7 
8 

.6 
5 

26 

2,618 

1 • . ' 



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Permanent Positions By Grade 

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE. TANK (LUST) TRUST FUND 

Gr·ades 

ES-5 . ...................••.•...••.•..................••...... 
ES-4 ...... ~ ............•.•. ·• · •. · • · · · · · · · · · • · · • · · · · · •·• • • · · · · · 
ES-3 ..................... -..•.....•..............•...••. ~ ..•.• 
ES-2 .....................••.•••. ~ ••.•....... · ........••.••.... 
ES-1 .••.•.....••....•••....•.•......•......•... -•••.•.•..•..•..• 

Sub to ta 1 ....••.•••••••••..•.• • ••.••.•••••••• • •...•. 

GS/GM-15 •••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
GS/GM-14 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
GS/GM-13 ••••••••••.•• •.•••••••••••••.••.•••.•••••••••••••••••• 
GS-12 . ....••.•.•••......•..••.•..••..............•.•••.••.... 
GS-11 ..........•.•...•.••..•...........................•...•. 
GS-9 . ......••••......•...•••••.......... · · · • · · • • ·- · · · · · • · · • · · • 
GS-7 . ••....•......••.••.•........•••.....•..•......•••••••••. 
GS-6 . •... ·- ......••... : ..•.........•...••........•••..•••••...• 
GS-5 ...•••••••••••••.••...••••••.•..•...•.••. ..•• ~ •••• ~ •.•••. 
GS-4 • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
GS-3 ..........••...........••.........•..•.•••.•••....••..• ~. 
GS-2 . ..•.•.....•••...•..••..•• • ..••.....••.•... · · • • · • • • • • · • · • 

Sub to ta 1 ...••••..•••...••...•••......•••.•..••.••••• 

TOTAL PERMANENT POSITIONS •••••••••••••••.•••..•••••.••••••••• 

Actual 
1987 

1 

1 

1 
6 
4 

13 
5 
3 
5 
1 
4 
3 

45 

- __ 46 

Current 
Estimate 

1988 

1 
1 

2 

2 
8 
8 

22 
9 
6 
9 
2 
7 
6 

79 

.81 

"' 
,, . 
1: 

i·,t~~ .. ~T· 
Jt! ;.· 

Estimate 
1989 

1 
1 

2 

2 
9 
9 

21 
11 
7 

10 
2 
7 
6 

84 

86 

j t)ff. 

r: 1"!.· ·sf 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Permanent Positions By Grade 

REIMBURSABLES 

(SALARIES AND EXPENSES) 

·~ ... J\ ~-; J.. ~1 ;j(, i\: \ C! ~ :.H; l .,, . ~, •. ~ . ·.r . ) ~ . l . 

Grades,·-·· '.:'.:· i'?'.t:i: 1•1 ~., , .. • • • • • · · :1 
•. 1 ~ctual 

J - ., 1987 
·:·'.:;_:J •. ;.; f? 2~!_::'.t.""' ......... •' ".;;'.J:\ . ,,; 

GS/GM-15 .\~~~f~.~~>·· .v .. ~ J-..:.Je"=J • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 
GS/GM-14 •••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
GS/GM-13 •••••••••••••••••••••• ! •••••••••••••••••• ~. · ••••••• ~ •• 

GS-12 •• ;._·{~ .• ;;w .·;. ;.~·\:-1.-1..!i-:~ 11 .... ·.·.~ •• .- ••••..••• ;,:~ ~: •'•;f~·.............. ··:·: 
GS-11'."f.i-:J•~~-· ~;;ces..;e•J..). i>-. •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

GS-l&i···~~--~~i· 1 
....... ~. ·.; •••• : ~-' }; .~ .... ~ ... ~.; ...... T •• ~ ·:·Pi~ 1 ··.-: • •••••••••••• ti ~ 

GS-9 ~:' .- ~_ . .,,~ •• ,:;~~ ... -;;. e • ~•t•·:; .- • ~· ~ • .- • •• •. •. • •••••. ~,. i!j· .................. : · e 
GS.;.8 .... .-•• -·~ •. tJii:~~-.-· ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 
GS-7 .•.••••••.•...•.• • •••••.•••••.••............•.••.••.•••.• 
GS-6 .. · .. ~'"; ~-~ii~-•• ~ · ~ •••• ·~.- 1 J '·~· •• •· : : ••••••••••••••• ~ •.•• - "'·- •••••••••••• _. • . · · .. • :,. ii} 

GS--Sl1 l'~·1 ~. -.·. r.- •.•. .., •• -. i'e":.:..~. ~: •· ••••••• ; • • •••• • ~· ~· •••••••••••••• · 
; d. :; :· t r-. ~ - . 

-i~{~·; . .. -1\ 

t ,: ;t ~•i:'. Subtotal ••• 1 .;·,ua.-.~1.-,.~······························ 

Positions established by·act of July 1, !~~4 (,~2 u.s~c 207)! ,,. 1 

Dh:ector .. graffe;·:06i,-.:$31;961 to·$55,120 .••• ,~•=t···············; _ -.~ 
Senior ·grade 05 9·.$25;517 to-$44,971. •• ~~·~~................. , 
Full grade 04, $21,510 to $37,606 •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Ungraded.~ •••••••• •.~·-~.-;..•~~ •• ~~~-.-.·.-.... · •• ·~~-~t~ 1•!~:-•e ••.• • • •• • • • • ·: .. ~. 

TOTAL PERMANENT 
'.-; q._. , ••...••...•• - J o. \ . r'' .. i 

POSITIONS~~~~~~~~~~~~ .••. ~~~~·~~:·············~'1 1 ~!~?~ 

()1; \ . 

· lr 

3 

-7-
11 
6 
3 
8 
5 
3 
2 

48 

7 
3 
1 

11 

1 

60 

._ -, ,.. . . .. 
· turreht 
.. i::s.\,i~te 
< .r. t988 
: ' \ "l "'' . \.. ' 3 

1 
·1 

. 11 
6 

?11 ., j 3 
lW•.' 8 

5 
3 

-, lj . "' ... 2 
;_I; ~

1

~J ··1 

• .- 4 I 
·1; 

62 

Estimate 
1989 

3 
1 
7 

11 
6 
3 
8 
5 
3 
2 
1 

50 

7 
3 
1 

11 

1 

62 
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Appropriation/Pay Plan 

Salaries and Expenses 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Average Grade and Salary 

1987 
Actuals 

1988 
Current 
Estimate 

.. · .. Average ES Salary ••• i;·.; :: ~ :.- ~ •• ;.: · ·$70,383 · ·; · ·$11,439 
Average GS/GM Grade............... 10.1· 10.7 
Average GS/GM Salary;;: • .: : .: : : • .: .: •• • $32 ;086 · · · ; · · · · · · ·$32, 567. 
Average Salary of 

Ungraded Positions:;;;;;.;.:••• •• · ·$12;178 · · · · · · ·. · • ·$12,361 

Superfund O-;· (.l'i.:1" rn -::.'.'P00.. ·· ...... •····· 
Average'1Ei6 Salary,?;~t~····•-'·;••·•··$69;532··. · ·-$70,575 

· AV~rage•JGS~GMuGrade • : ~ioJ -.. ~ 'oJ.; •••• ~ o · · · 10 :4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 10.4 
1.;02:Average GS/GM Salary.~'-•·········~ Jg~.,569'"ii'~ r: ("u\)$30,003 

1 

1989 
President's 

Budget 

$72,510 
10.7 

$33 ,os6 ·r ... ---·-· -· 
$12,54~ l 

I 
$71,634) 

10.4 . 
$30,453). 

Leaking Underground· Storage· Tank · · · · · · · · · · · · · ...... · · · · - · 
Average ES Salary ••••••••••••••••• $71,130 $72,197 $73,286° 

-1~Avetage · GStGM· Grade~~~~~._ ••••• ~••. · · · 10. 3· · · · · · · · - · · · · " 10:3 · · · ; :- --------· 10-."'3 . 
·Average· GS/GM Salary~~~~~-••••••••• ·· $30,44~-_._- · · · - · · $30,900 ( $31,363:_ 

. -.. - -- ' ~ .. . .... ~ ...... .. 
. Reimbursab1es · · ·: · · · · · -_· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

· ;--,; Average· GStGM· Grade·._. •• -.·.·.·.·.· •• -. ..... -.~· - · 10~6· · · · · · ... 10.6 
· ·rtaverage GS1GM Salary·.·.-.·.·.·.~·.-. •• · •• ~·· $30;124· · · · · · - · · .. $30,576 

.. i Average· Sa1al")" of·· .. ·" -.. · · · · .. · · · .- · .. · ·.·... . . · · .. 
·, Ungralh!'Ct Positions· • .-~·.·~·~· •••••••• ·:·" $U ;535· · · · ·. · · · · · · · $11, 708 

l'. 
fJ 

10.6 
$31,035. 

J . ,, 
$11,884I I· 

1.\: i·· .• ·jj4••.··.···· .. ······4.•••• •.. .• .. ..•..•• ~ .......... . 
'\i~tJ' ; ; .... •.•.. . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... -. -.-.-------.!>-----------

! ."'TOTAL'. 'AGE'NCY 'AVER-AG£·····"········· .-. · · · 
Average ES Salary ••••••••••••••••• $70,337 

. 1\:Average GS/GM Grade............... 10.7 
.Average GS/GM Sa,ary •••••••••••••• $31,659 
Average Salary of 

Ungraded Positions.............. $12,166 

$71,382 
.i 

10.7 . }~:., 
$32, 132,,,: fiHl .I 

$12,348 
, ( , ; • t;. If/ . .i; l . : • • ; ? L 2 ) 

$72,463' 
10~-: ... ·· 

$32. ,: " '-,,, - :JI .... 

f J 

\ 

I.· 

T 




